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La caldaia START CONDENS Kis & conforme ai requisiti essenziali delle

Centrala START CONDENS Kis este fabricatad in conformitate cu cerintele

seguenti Direttive: RO urmatoarelor Directive:
- Direttiva gas 2009/142/CE; - Directiva gaz 2009/142/EEC;
- Direttiva Rendimenti Articolo 7(2) e Allegato Il della 92/42/CEE. - Directiva eficienta: Articolul 7(2) si Anexa lll din Directiva 92/42/EEC;
- Direttiva Compatibilita Elettromagnetica 2014/30/UE; - Directiva compatibilitate electromagnetica 2014/30/UE;
- Direttiva bassa tensione 2014/35/UE; - Directiva voltaj redus 2014/35/UE;
- Direttiva 2009/125/CE Progettazione ecocompatibile dei prodotti - Directiva 2009/125/CE in ceea ce priveste cerintele de proiectare
connessi all’energia; ecologica pentru aparatele consumatoare de energie;
- Direttiva 2010/30/UE Indicazione del consumo di energia mediante - Directiva 2010/30/UE privind indicarea prin etichetare a consumului de
etichettatura; energie de catre produsele cu impact energetic;
- Regolamento Delegato (EU) N. 811/2013; - Regulamentul Delegat (UE) Nr. 811/2013;
- Regolamento Delegato (EU) N. 813/2013; - Regulamentul Delegat (UE) Nr. 813/2013;
- Regolamento Delegato (EU) N. 814/2013. - Regulamentul Delegat (EU) Nr. 814/2013.
START CONDENS Kis boiler complies with basic requirements of the START CONDENS Kis kotao uskladen je sa osnovnim zahtevima sledec¢ih
following Directives: SRB Direktiva: - )
- Gas directive 2009/142/EC; - Gasna direktiva 2009/142/EZ;
- Efficiency directive: Article 7(2) and Annex Ill of directive 92/42/EEC; - Direktiva uéinkovitost: Clan 7 (2) i Prilog Ill Direktive 92/42/EEZ;
; A . - Direktiva o elektromagnetnoj kompatibilnosti 2014/30/EU;
- Electromagnetic compatibility directive 2014/30/EU; - Direktiva o niskom naponu 2014/35/EU;
- Low-voltage directive 2014/35/EU; - Direktiva 2009/125/EZ Zahtevi za ekodizajn proizvoda koji utiéu na
- Directive 2009/125/EC Ecodesign for energy-using appliances; potrodnju energije;
- Directive 2010/30/EU Indication by labelling of the consumption of - Direktiva 2010/30/EU o energetskom oznac¢avanju proizvoda koji uti¢u
energy by energy-related products; na pot_roénju energije;
- Delegated Regulation (EU) No. 811/2013; - Delegirana uredba (EU) br. 811/2013;
_ ; - Delegirana uredba (EU) br. 813/2013;
Delegated Regulation (EU) No. 813/2013; - Delegirana uredba (EU) br. 814/2013
- Delegated Regulatlon (EVU) No 814/2013 9 : :
La chaudiere START CONDENS Kis respecte les condltlons de base Bojler START CONDENS Kis je u skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima sljedec¢ih
reqwses par les Réglements suivants: HR direktiva:
Directive sur le gaz 2009/142/CEE; - Direktiva 2009/142/EZ o plinskim aparatima;
- Directive sur le rendement: Article 7(2) et Annexe Il de la directiv 92/42/ - Direktiva Ucinkovitost: 7 (2) i Prilog Il Direktive 92/42/EEZ;toplovodnih
CEE; kotlova na tekuéa ili plinovita goriva;
- Directive sur la compatibilité électromagnétique 2014/30/EU; - Direktiva 2014/30/EU o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti;
- Directive sur la basse tension 2014/35/EU; - Direktiva 2014/35/EU o niskom naponu;
- Directive 2009/125/EC concernant les exigences d’écoconception - Direktiva 2009/125/EZ o uspostavi okvira za utvrdivanje zahtjeva za
applicables aux dispositifs d’énergie; ekoloski dizajn proizvoda koji koriste energiju;
- Directive 2010/30/EU concernant I'étiquetage des consommations - Direktiva 2010/30/EU o oznacivanju potrosnje energije i ostalih resursa
d’énergie des produits liés a I'énergie; proizvoda povezanih s energijom uz pomo¢ oznaka i standardiziranih
- Réglement Délégué (UE) N°. 811/2013; informacija o proizvodu;
- Réglement Délégué (UE) N°. 813/2013; - Delegirana Uredba (EU) br. 811/2013;
- Réglement Délégué (UE) N°. 814/2013. - Delegirana Uredba (EU) br. 813/2013;
- Delegirana Uredba (EU) br. 814/2013.
A caldeira START CONDENS Kis é compativel com as especificacdes Kotel START CONDENS Kis ustreza temeljnim zahtevam Naslednjih
basicas das seguintes Diretivas: SL Uredb:
- Diretiva de gas 2009/142/CEE; - Uredba o plinu 2009/142/CEE;
- Diretiva de rendimento: Artigo 7(2) e no Anexo Il da diretiva 92/42/CEE; - Direktiva ucinkovitost: ¢len 7 (2) in Priloge Ill Direktive 92/42/EGS;
- Diretiva de compatibilidade eletromagnética 2014/30/UE; - Uredba o elektromagnetni ustreznosti 2014/30/EU;
- Diretiva de baixa tensao 2014/35/UE; - Uredba o nizki napetosti 2014/35/EU;
- Diretiva 2009/125/CE concepcgéo ecologica dos aparelhos que - Direktiva 2009/125/ES o okoljsko primerni zasnovi izdelkov, povezanih
consomem energia; Z energijo;
- Diretiva 2010/30/UE Indicag&o por meio de etiquetagem do consumo - Direktiva 2010/30/EU o navajanju porabe energije in drugih virov
energético pelos produtos relacionados com energia; izdelkov, povezanih z energijo, s pomoqo nalepk;
- Regulamento Delegado (UE) n.° 811/2013; - Delegirana uredba (EU) §t. 811/2013
- Regulamento Delegado (UE) n.° 813/2013; - Delegirana uredba (EU) $t. 813/2013;
- Regulamento Delegado (UE) n.° 814/2013. - Delegirana uredba (EU) $t. 814/2013.
Az START CONDENS Kis kazan teljesiti az alabbi iranyelvek Iényegi O AéBnrag START CONDENS Kis GuupOp@WVETal HE TIG BATIKEG
kévetelményeit: GR ATTAITACEIG TWV aKOAOUBwWY OdnyIwV:
- 2009/142/EK gaz iranyelv; - Odnyia yia 10 @UOIKG aépio 2009/142/EK; i .
- Diretiva de rendimento: Artigo 7(2) e no Anexo Ill da diretiva 92/42/CEE; - gggg'f‘E“o‘&OaO"”G To dpBpo 7 (2) kai Tou TrapaptpaTog Il g odnyiag
- 2014/30/EU iranyelv az elektromagneses 6sszeférhetéségrdl; _
- 2014/35/EU iranyelv a kisfeszlltségl berendezésekrél; - 8223:2 QQE‘E{{?&“?&’JQZ'E%% ‘(‘I/ULIBC(TOTI’]TGQ 2014/30/EE;
- 2009/125/EK iranyelv az energiafelhasznald termékek kornyezetbarat - OBHVIU 2009/125/EK oxeTIKé pe TOV 0|Ko)\ov|Ko OXEDIAOHO TWV
tervezésérdl; TIPOIOVTWY TTOU guvdEovTal Pe TNV evépyela (ErP);
- 2010/30/EU iranyelv az energiaval kapcsolatos termékek energia- - Oénvm 2010/30/EE Ta v €vdeign Tng katavaAwong eVEPYEIAS Kal
fogyasztasanak cimkézéssel torténd jeldlésérdl; AOITIOV TTOPWV TWV OIKIGKWY GUCKEUWV UE TNV ETTIORKAVON Karmv
- 811/2013/EU felhatalmazéson alapuld rendelet; RApOX!) QUOIGHOPGWY TIANPOPOPIDY OXENKK LE 10 TrpoiGvTa;
- 813/2013/EU felhatalmazason alapulé rendelet: - Karegousiodsnon kavoviouds (EE) Ap. 811/2013;
° " ' - Kart'egouoiod6tnon kavoviopog (EE) Ap. 813/2013;
- 814/2013/EU felhatalmazason alapul6 rendelet. - Kar'e€ouo1086Tnon kavoviopdc (EE) Ap. 814/2013.
0476
0476CQ0857
In alcune parti del libretto sono utilizzati i sim- @ Avvertenza B Lutente non deve intervenire sui dispo-

boli:

N ATTENZIONE = per azioni che richiedo-
no particolare cautela ed adeguata pre-
parazione.

B DIVIETO = per azioni che NON DEVONO
essere assolutamente eseguite.

(@ Parte destinata anche all’'utente.

stallatore. Nello

¢ Messa in servi
¢ Manutenzione

» Display e codici anomalie

(O

This instructions

In some parts of the booklet, some symbols

are used:

N WARNING = for actions requiring special
care and adequate preparation.

B PROHIBITED = for actions THAT MUST
NOT be performed.

@ Section destined for user also.

the appliance, m
» Warnings and

* Maintenance
» Display and fa

Questo manuale istruzioni contiene dati e
informazioni destinati sia all’utente che all’in-

tente, per l'utilizzo dell’apparecchio, deve

riferirsi ai capitoli:
» Avvertenze e sicurezze

Warning

information for both the user and the installer.
Specifically, note that the user, for the use of

* Commissioning

sitivi di sicurezza, sostituire parti del pro-
dotto, manomettere o tentare di riparare
I'apparecchio. Queste operazioni devono
essere demandate esclusivamente a
personale professionalmente qualificato.
Il costruttore non & responsabile di even-
tuali danni causati dall'inosservanza di
quanto sopra riportato e/o del mancato
rispetto delle normative vigenti.

specifico si informa che I'u-

zio

B The user must not perform operations on
the safety devices, replacing parts of the
product, tamper with or attempt to repair
the appliance. These operations must be
entrusted exclusively professionally qual-
ified personnel.

The manufacturer is not liable for any
damage caused by the non-observance
of the above and/or the failure to comply
with the regulations.

manual contains data and

ust refer to chapters:
safety

ult codes

2
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Les symboles suivants sont adoptés dans

certaines parties du manuel :

JN ATTENTION = actions demandant une
certaine prudence et une préparation
adéquate.

B INTERDICTION = actions NE DEVANT
absolument PAS étre exécutées.

(@ Partie destinée aussi a I'utilisateur.

Em algumas partes do manual s&o utilizados

os simbolos:

PN ATENGAO = para agdes que exigem cau-
tela especial e preparagao adequada.

B PROIBIDO = para agdes que NAO DE-
VEM absolutamente ser executadas.

@ Parte também destinada ao utilizador.

A kézikdnyvben helyenként az aldbbi szim-

boélumok szerepelnek:

N FIGYELEM = a mivelet kilénos figyel-
met és korlltekintést, valamint kell§ fel-
készlltséget igényel.

B TILOS = olyan mivelet, amit szigordan
TILOS végrehajtani.

@ Afelhasznalonak is sz6l6 rész.

n anumite sectjuni ale manualului, sunt utili-

zate simbolurile:

N ATENTIE = pentru actiuni care necesita
o atentie deosebita si o pregatire cores-
punzatoare.

B INTERZIS = pentru actiuni care NU TRE-
BUIE sa fie neaparat efectuate.

(@ Parte destinata, de asemenea, utiliza-
torului.

U nekim delovima priru¢nika koriste se sim-

SRB boli:

HR

SL

PN PAZNJA = za radnje koje traze poseban
oprez i odgovarajucu pripremu.

B ZABRANJENO = za radnje koje se nika-
ko NE SMEJU obaviti.

& Deo koji je namenjen i korisniku.

U nekim dijelovima priru¢nika rabe se sim-

boli:

N PAZNJA = za postupke koji zahtjevaju
poseban oprez i odgovarajucu pripremu.

B ZABRANJENO = za postupke koje se
apsolutno NE SMIJE Einiti.

<&@ Dio namijenjen i korisniku.

V nekateri delih knjizice so uporabljeni sim-

boli:

N POZOR = pri posegih, ki zahtevajo po-
sebno previdnost in ustrezno usposoblje-
nost.

B PREPOVED = pri posegih, ki jih je strogo
prepovedano izvajati.

& Del, namenjen tudi uporabniku.

(O

Ce manuel dinstruction contient des don-
nées et des informations destinées a I'utilisa-
teur et a l'installateur. Pour utiliser I'appareil,
I'utilisateur doit se référer spécifiquement aux
chapitres:

» Avertissements et regles de sécurité

* Mise en service

* Entretien

» Affichage et codes d’anomalie

(O

Este manual contém dados e informagdes
destinados tanto ao utilizador quanto ao ins-
talador. Especificamente, ele informa que o
utilizador, para a utilizagéo do aparelho, deve
consultar os capitulos:

« Adverténcias e segurangas

» Colocagao em servigo

* Manutengao

» Ecréa e codigos de anomalias

@

Ez a kézikdnyv mind a felhasznald, mind a

telepité szamara tartalmaz adatokat és infor-

maciokat. Tajékoztatjuk a felhasznalét, hogy

a készllék hasznalatahoz a kdvetkez6 feje-

zeteket kell tanulmanyoznia:

« Altalanos tudnivaldk és biztonsagi eléira-
sok

+ Uzembe helyezés

» Karbantartéas

(O] Avertisment

Prezentul manual de instructiuni contine date
si informatii destinate atat utilizatorului, cat si
instalatorului. Mai exact, trebuie mentionat
faptul ca, in vederea utilizarii aparatului, utili-
zatorul trebuie sa consulte capitolele:

» Avertismente si masuri de siguranta

» Punerea in functiune

« Intretinere

 Afisajul si codurile de anomalie

Avertissement

Adverténcia

Figyelmeztetés

(O Upozorenje

Ovaj priru¢nik sa uputstvima sadrzi podatke i
informacije koje su namenjene i korisniku i in-
stalateru. Posebno navodimo da za upotrebu
uredaja korisnik treba da pogleda poglavlja:
» Upozorenja i sigurnost

» Pustanje u rad

* Odrzavanje

» Ekran i kédovi greSaka

(O} Upozorenje

Ovaj priruénik s uputama sadrzi podatke i
informacije namijenjene i korisniku i instala-
teru. Preciznije, obavjeStavamo korisnika da
se uporabu uredaja treba pogledati poglavlja:
» Upozorenja i sigurnost

» Pustanje u rad

* Odrzavanje

e Zaslon i kédovi greSaka

O Opozorilo

Ta priro€nik z navodili vsebuje podatke in in-
formacije, ki so namenjene tako uporabniku
kot tudi instalaterju. V specificnem primeru
vas obves€amo, da so uporabniku namenje-
na naslednja poglavja:

» Opozorila in varnostni napotki

* Vklop kotla

* VzdrZzevanje

e Zaslon in kode napak

B L'utilisateur ne doit pas intervenir sur les
dispositifs de sécurité, remplacer des
parties du produit, altérer ou essayer de
réparer I'appareil. Ces opérations doivent
étre demandées exclusivement a du per-
sonnel qualifié et professionnel.

Le fabricant n’est pas responsable
d’éventuels dommages provoqués par le
non-respect de ce qui est indiqué ci-des-
sus et/ou des normes en vigueur.

B O utilizador ndo deve intervir sobre os
dispositivos de seguranca, substituir par-
tes do produto, adulterar ou tentar repa-
rar o aparelho. Estas operagdes devem
ser confiadas exclusivamente ao pessoal
profissional qualificado.

A empresa fabricante ndo é responsavel
por eventuais danos causados pela ino-
bservancia do quanto indicado e/ou pelo
desrespeito as normativas em vigor.

* Rendellenességek kodjai és kijelzése

B Afelhasznalonak tilos médositania a biz-
tonsagi eszkdzokon, kicserélni a termék
egyes részeit, megvaltoztatni vagy meg-
probalni megjavitani a késziléket. Eze-
ket a miveleteket kizarolag szakképzett
személy végezheti el.

A készilék gyartoja nem vallal felelssé-
get a fentiek és/vagy a hatalyos el6irasok
be nem tartasaért.

[B Utilizatorul nu trebuie sa intervina asupra
dispozitivelor de siguranta si nici sa inlo-
cuiasca parti ale produsului, sa desfaca
sau sa incerce sa repare aparatul. Aces-
te operatiuni trebuie sa fie incredintate
exclusiv unor membri calificati ai perso-
nalului.

Producatorul nu isi asuma raspunderea
pentru eventuale daune cauzate de ne-
respectarea indicatijilor de mai sus si/sau
a normelor in vigoare.

B Korisnik ne sme izvoditi zahvate na si-
gurnosnim mehanizmima, menjati delove
proizvoda, menjati ili pokusavati da po-
pravi uredaj. Ove radnje moraju se pre-
pustiti isklju¢ivo struéno osposobljenom
osoblju.

Proizvodac nije odgovoran za eventual-
ne Stete uzrokovane nepostovanjem
gorenavedenih upozorenja i/ili nepostov-
anjem vazecih propisa.

B Korisnik ne smije vrsiti zahvate na sigur-
nosnim mehanizmima, mijenjati dijelove
proizvoda, neovladteno prepravljati niti
pokuSavati popravljati uredaj. Te radnje
smije obavljati iskljucivo kvalificirano,
profesionalno osoblje.

Proizvoda¢ ne odgovara za eventualnu
Stetu prouzro¢enu nepostovanjem gore
navedenog i/ili nepo$tovanjem vazecih
normi.

B Uporabnik ne sme posegati v varnostne
sisteme, zamenjati dele izdelka, spre-
minjati ali popravljati izdelek. Za te po-
stopke je pristojno izkljuéno le strokovno
usposobljeno osebje.

Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za morebitno
Skodo, ki bi nastala zaradi neupostevanja
zgoraj navedenega in/ali neupostevanja
veljavnih predpisov.
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>€ opIoUéva onpeia Tou €yXeEIpIdiou XpnolPo-

TroloUvTal Ta akéAouBa oUpBoAa:

N NPOZOXH = yia evépyeieg TTOU ATTAITOUV
101aiTEPN TTPOCOXN KAl KOTAAANAN TTpog-
Tolpaaoia.

B AMNArOPEYETAI = yia evépyeieg TToU
AEN TPETEI va kavete o€ Kapia Trepi-

(O

oTa KepdAaia:

TTwon.
& Tunua Tou TTPoopIZeTal Kal yia T0 XpA-  « @¢an ot Aeitoupyia
amn. * ZuvThipnon

* 006vn Kal KWIKOI TTPORANUATWY
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Messainservizio . ........ ... .. .. . ... 14
Display e codicianomalie. .. ............ . i 16
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Mpos&idotroinon

AUTO TO €yxeIPidIo 0dNYIWV TTEPIEXEI OEDOUE-
va Kal TTAnpo@opieg TTou TTpoopifovTal T6G0
ylo TO XPAOTN 600 KaI yIO TOV €yKATACTATN.
EidiIk6TepQ, TTANPO@OpPOUUE OTI 0 XPAOTNG, YIa
TN XPAON TNG CUOKEUNAG, TTPETTEI VO QVATPECE!

* [1pOEIBOTTOINCEIG KAl AOPAAEID N

B O xpnotng dev TpéTel va TrapeuBaivel
OT0 CUCTAPATO a0QaAEiag, va avTikadi-
OoTd péPN TOU TTPOIGVTOG, VA KAVEI TPOTTO-
TIOINOEIG KAl VO TTPOCTIOBE! va ETTIOKEUA-
O€l TN OUOKEUN. AUTEG 01 Epyaaieg TTPETTEI
va ¢nTeital va yivovTol aTTOoKAEIOTIKG Kal
HOVO aTTé  €IOIKEUPEVO  ETTAYYEAUATIKO
TTPOCWTTIKO.

O koTaokeuaaTAg dev gival utrelBuvog
yia evdexoueveg CNMIEG TTOU TTPOKAAOU-
VTal Q17O TN N TAPNCN O0WV avagépo-
vTal Mo TTAavw f/Kal atmé Tn un Tpnon
Twv dIaTAgEWVY o€ I0XU.
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1 - Avvertenze e sicurezze @

1.1 - Avvertenze generali

PN Per garantire una corretta portata dell’acqua nello scambiatore
le caldaie sono dotate di un by-pass automatico.

PN Dopo aver tolto I'imballo assicurarsi dell’integrita e della com-
pletezza della fornitura ed in caso di non rispondenza, rivolgersi
all’Agenzia che ha venduto la caldaia.

PN Linstallazione della caldaia START CONDENS Kis deve essere
effettuata da impresa abilitata ai sensi del D.M. 37 del 2008 che
a fine lavoro rilasci al proprietario la dichiarazione di conformita
di installazione realizzata a regola d’arte, cioé in ottemperanza
alle Norme vigenti ed alle indicazioni fornite dalla RIELLO nel pre-
sente libretto di istruzione.

I\ Si consiglia all'installatore di istruire I'utente sul funzionamento
dell’apparecchio e sulle norme fondamentali di sicurezza.

PN La caldaia deve essere destinata all’'uso previsto per il quale &
stata espressamente realizzata. E esclusa qualsiasi responsa-
bilita contrattuale ed extracontrattuale del costruttore per danni
causati a persone, animali o cose, da errori d’installazione, di
regolazione, di manutenzione e da usi impropri.

IN In caso di fuoriuscite d’acqua chiudere I'alimentazione idrica ed
avvisare, con sollecitudine, il Servizio Tecnico di Assistenza op-
pure personale professionalmente qualificato.

PN Verificare di tanto in tanto che sul display non si accenda l'icona
0, che indica una pressione di caricamento non corretta. In caso
contrario riferirsi al paragrafo “Riempimento impianto intelligen-
te”.

IN 1l non utilizzo della caldaia per un lungo periodo comporta I'effet-
tuazione almeno delle seguenti operazioni:

» posizionare linterruttore principale dell’apparecchio e quello
generale dell'impianto su “spento”

 chiudere i rubinetti del combustibile e dell’'acqua dell'impianto
termico

» svuotare I'impianto termico e quello sanitario se c’é pericolo
di gelo.

PN La manutenzione della caldaia deve essere eseguita almeno
una volta all'anno.

IN Questo libretto e quello per I'Utente sono parte integrante
dell’apparecchio e di conseguenza devono essere conservati
con cura e dovranno sempre accompagnare la caldaia anche in
caso di sua cessione ad altro proprietario o utente oppure di un
trasferimento su un altro impianto. In caso di danneggiamento o
smarrimento richiederne un altro esemplare al Servizio Tecnico
di Assistenza di Zona.

IN Le caldaie vengono costruite in modo da proteggere sia I'utente
sia l'installatore da eventuali incidenti. Dopo ogni intervento ef-
fettuato sul prodotto, prestare particolare attenzione ai collega-
menti elettrici, soprattutto per quanto riguarda la parte spellata
dei conduttori, che non deve in alcun modo uscire dalla morset-
tiera.

PN Smaltire i materiali di imballaggio nei contenitori appropriati
presso gli appositi centri di raccolta.

IN [ rifiuti devono essere smaltiti senza pericolo per la salute dell’'uo-
mo e senza usare procedimenti o metodi che potrebbero recare
danni allambiente.

PN Il prodotto a fine vita non dev'essere smaltito come un rifiuto
solido urbano ma dev’essere conferito ad un centro di raccolta
differenziata.

IN Verificare periodicamente che il collettore scarichi non sia ostrui-
to da residui solidi che potrebbero impedire il deflusso dell’acqua
di condensa.

PN La linea di collegamento dello scarico deve essere a tenuta ga-
rantita.

PN Lintervento dei dispositivi di sicurezza indica un malfunziona-
mento della caldaia, pertanto contattare immediatamente il Ser-
vizio Tecnico di Assistenza.

PN La sostituzione dei dispositivi di sicurezza deve essere effettuata
dal Servizio Tecnico di Assistenza, utilizzando esclusivamente

componenti originali del fabbricante, fare riferimento al catalogo
ricambi a corredo della caldaia.

1.2 - Regole fondamentali di sicurezza

B Ricordiamo che l'utilizzo di prodotti che impiegano combustibili,
energia elettrica ed acqua comporta I'osservanza di alcune re-
gole fondamentali di sicurezza quali:

B E vietato 'uso della caldaia ai bambini ed alle persone inabili
non assistite.

B E vietato azionare dispositivi o apparecchi elettrici quali interrut-
tori, elettrodomestici ecc. se si avverte odore di combustibile o
di incombusti.

B In questo caso:
 Aerare il locale aprendo porte e finestre
+ Chiudere il dispositivo d’intercettazione del combustibile
 Fare intervenire con sollecitudine il Servizio Tecnico di Assi-

stenza oppure personale professionalmente qualificato.

B E vietato toccare la caldaia se si & a piedi nudi e con parti del
corpo bagnate.

B E vietata qualsiasi operazione di pulizia prima di aver scollegato
la caldaia dalla rete di alimentazione elettrica posizionando I'in-
terruttore generale dell'impianto su “spento”.

B E vietato modificare i dispositivi di sicurezza o di regolazione

senza l'autorizzazione e le indicazioni del costruttore della cal-

daia.

E vietato tirare, staccare, torcere i cavi elettrici fuoriuscenti dalla

caldaia anche se questa & scollegata dalla rete di alimentazione

elettrica.

E vietato tappare o ridurre dimensionalmente le aperture di aera-

zione del locale di installazione, se sono presenti.

E vietato lasciare contenitori e sostanze infiammabili nel locale

dove ¢ installata la caldaia.

E vietato disperdere e lasciare alla portata dei bambini il materia-

le dellimballo in quanto pud essere potenziale fonte di pericolo.

E vietato occludere lo scarico della condensa.

La caldaia non deve, neppure temporaneamente, essere messa

in servizio con i dispositivi di sicurezza non funzionanti o mano-

messi.

@
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1.3 - Descrizione della caldaia

START CONDENS Kis sono caldaie murali a condensazione, con
bruciatore a premiscelazione e bassa emissione di inquinanti per
il riscaldamento di ambienti e per uso sanitario, disponendo di uno
scambiatore a piastre in acciaio inossidabile. Sono caldaie a gestio-
ne elettronica con accensione automatica, controllo di fiamma a io-
nizzazione e con sistema di regolazione proporzionale della portata
gas e della portata aria, sia in riscaldamento sia in sanitario.

2 - Installazione

2.1 - Ricevimento del prodotto

Le caldaie START CONDENS Kis vengono fornite in collo unico

protette da un imballo in cartone.

A corredo della caldaia viene fornito il seguente materiale:

+ Libretto istruzioni per I'Installatore e per I'Utente.

+ Etichette con codice a barre.

» Tappo adattatore presa analisi fumi.

» Traversa di sostegno.

IN Il libretto di istruzioni & parte integrante della caldaia e quindi si
raccomanda di leggerlo e di conservarlo con cura.

2.2 - Locale d’installazione

In configurazione C I'apparecchio puo essere installato in qualsiasi
tipo dilocale e non vi & alcuna limitazione dovuta alle condizioni di ae-
razione e al volume del locale stesso perché START CONDENS Kis
sono caldaie con circuito di combustione “stagno” rispetto all’am-
biente di installazione.

In configurazione B23P, B53P I'apparecchio non pud essere instal-
lato in locali adibiti a camera da letto, bagno, doccia o dove siano
presenti camini aperti senza afflusso di aria propria. Il locale dove
sara installata la caldaia dovra avere un’adeguata ventilazione.



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

PN Tenere in considerazione gli spazi necessari per I'accessibilita ai
dispositivi di sicurezza e regolazione e per I'effettuazione delle
operazioni di manutenzione.

I\ Verificare che il grado di protezione elettrica dell’apparecchio sia
adeguato alle caratteristiche del locale di installazione.

PN Nel caso in cui le caldaie siano alimentate con gas combustibi-
le di peso specifico superiore a quello dell’aria, le parti elettri-
che dovranno essere poste ad una quota da terra superiore a
500 mm.

2.3 - Installazione su impianti vecchi o da rimodernare

Quando le caldaie START CONDENS Kis vengono installate su im-

pianti vecchi o da rimodernare verificare che:

* La canna fumaria sia adatta alle temperature dei prodotti della
combustione in regime di condensazione, calcolata e costruita
secondo Norma, sia piu rettilinea possibile, a tenuta, isolata e non
abbia occlusioni o restringimenti. Sia dotata di opportuni sistemi di
raccolta ed evacuazione del condensato.

» L'impianto elettrico sia realizzato nel rispetto delle Norme specifi-
che e da personale qualificato.

* La linea di adduzione del combustibile e I'eventuale serbatoio
(GPL) siano realizzati secondo le Norme specifiche.

* |l vaso di espansione assicuri il totale assorbimento della dilata-
zione del fluido contenuto nell'impianto.

» La portata e la prevalenza del circolatore siano adeguate alle ca-
ratteristiche dell'impianto.

» Limpianto sia lavato, pulito da fanghi, da incrostazioni, disaerato
e a tenuta.

« |l sistema di scarico condensa caldaia (sifone) sia raccordato e
indirizzato verso la raccolta di acqua “bianche”.

» Sia previsto un sistema di trattamento quando I'acqua di alimen-
tazione/reintegro & particolare (come valori di riferimento possono
essere considerati quelli riportati in tabella).

Valori acqua di alimentazione

pH 6-8

Conduttivita elettrica minore di 200 uS/cm (25°C)

loni cloro minore di 50 ppm

loni acido solforico minore di 50 ppm

Ferro totale minore di 0,3 ppm

Alcalinita M minore di 50 ppm
Durezza totale minore di 35°F
loni zolfo nessuno

loni ammoniaca nessuno

loni silicio minore di 20 ppm

PN |1l costruttore non & responsabile di eventuali danni causati dalla
scorretta realizzazione del sistema di scarico fumi.

IN | condotti di evacuazione fumi per caldaie a condensazione sono
in materiale speciali diversi rispetto agli stessi realizzati per cal-
daie standard.

2.4 - Caratteristiche acqua circuito sanitario

PN Se l'acqua di consumo ha durezza totale compresa tra 25°F e
50°F, installare un kit trattamento acqua sanitaria; con durezza
totale maggiore di 50°F, il kit riduce progressivamente la propria
efficacia ed & pertanto raccomandato I'impiego di un apparec-
chio di maggiori prestazioni o un totale addolcimento; pur con
una durezza totale inferiore a 25°F, & necessario installare un
filtro di adeguate dimensioni se I'acqua proviene da reti di distri-
buzione non perfettamente pulite/pulibili.

2.5 - Installazione della caldaia (fig. 2)

Per una corretta installazione tenere presente che:

* |a caldaia non deve essere posta al di sopra di una cucina o altro
apparecchio di cottura

» ¢ vietato lasciare sostanze infiammabili nel locale dov’é installata
la caldaia

* le pareti sensibili al calore (per esempio quelle in legno) devono
essere protette con opportuno isolamento

» devono essere rispettati gli spazi minimi per gli interventi tecnici e
di manutenzione.

Le caldaie START CONDENS Kis possono essere installate sia

all'interno che all’esterno in luogo parzialmente protetto.

La caldaia puo funzionare in un campo di temperatura da -3 °C a +60 °C.

Per temperature inferiori far riferimento al paragrafo “Sistema
antigelo”.

Installazione all’interno (fig. 3)

Possono essere installate in molteplici locali purché lo scarico dei
prodotti della combustione e I'aspirazione dell’aria comburente sia-
no portati all'esterno del locale stesso. In questo caso il locale non
necessita di alcuna apertura di aerazione perché sono caldaie con
circuito di combustione “stagno” rispetto all’ambiente di installazione.
Se invece I'aria comburente viene prelevata dal locale di installazio-
ne, questo deve essere dotato di aperture di aerazione conformi alle
Norme tecniche e adeguatamente dimensionate.

Tenere in considerazione gli spazi necessari per I'accessibilita ai
dispositivi di sicurezza e regolazione e per I'effettuazione delle ope-
razioni di manutenzione.

Verificare che il grado di protezione elettrica dell’apparecchio sia
adeguato alle caratteristiche del locale di installazione.

Nel caso in cui le caldaie siano alimentate con gas combustibile di
peso specifico superiore a quello dell’aria, le parti elettriche dovran-
no essere poste ad una quota di terra superiore a 500 mm.

Installazione all’esterno (fig. 4)

La caldaia deve essere installata in un luogo parzialmente protetto,
ossia non deve essere esposta direttamente all'azione degli agenti
atmosferici.

La caldaia € equipaggiata di serie di un sistema antigelo automatico,
che si attiva quando la temperatura dell’acqua del circuito primario
scende sotto i 5°C.

Per usufruire di questa protezione, basata sul funzionamento del
bruciatore, la caldaia dev’essere in condizione di accendersi; ne
consegue che qualsiasi condizione di blocco (per es. mancanza gas
o alimentazione elettrica, oppure intervento di una sicurezza) disat-
tiva la protezione.

Sistema antigelo

La caldaia &€ equipaggiata di serie di un sistema antigelo automatico,
che si attiva quando la temperatura dell’acqua del circuito primario
scende sotto i 5°C.

Questo sistema & sempre attivo e garantisce la protezione della cal-

daia fino a una temperatura del luogo di installazione di -3°C.

IN Per usufruire di questa protezione, basata sul funzionamento del
bruciatore, la caldaia dev’essere in condizione di accendersi; ne
consegue che qualsiasi condizione di blocco (per es. mancanza
gas o alimentazione elettrica, oppure intervento di una sicurez-
za) disattiva la protezione. La protezione antigelo é attiva an-
che con caldaia in stand-by.

IN Quando la caldaia viene installata in un luogo con pericolo
di gelo, con temperature aria esterne inferiori a -3°C, per
la protezione del circuito sanitario e scarico condensa si
deve utilizzare un accessorio a richiesta (vedi Catalogo listi-
no) composto da un termostato di comando e da una serie
di resistenze elettriche con relativo cablaggio, che protegge
la caldaia fino a -10°C.

PN Il montaggio del kit resistenze antigelo dev’essere effettuato solo
da personale autorizzato, seguendo le istruzioni contenute nella
confezione del kit.

In condizioni normali di funzionamento, la caldaia € in grado di au-

toproteggersi dal gelo.

Installazione all’esterno nel box da incasso (fig. 5)

La caldaia pud essere installata anche all’esterno nell’apposito box
per incasso.

In questa tipologia di installazione, la caldaia pud funzionare in un
campo di temperatura da 0 °C a 60°C.

Per installazioni all’esterno

Qualora la macchina venisse lasciata priva di alimentazione per
lunghi periodi in zone dove si possono realizzare condizioni di tem-
perature inferiori a 0°C e non si desideri svuotare I'impianto di riscal-
damento, per la protezione antigelo della stessa si consiglia di far
introdurre nel circuito primario un liquido anticongelante di buona
marca.

Seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni del produttore per quanto ri-
guarda la percentuale di liquido anticongelante rispetto alla tempe-
ratura minima alla quale si vuole preservare il circuito di macchina,
la durata e lo smaltimento del liquido.
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Per la parte sanitaria, si consiglia di svuotare il circuito.

| materiali con cui sono realizzati i componenti delle caldaie resisto-
no a liquidi congelanti a base di glicoli etilenici.

Sono disponibili kit antigelo dedicati ad installazioni all’esterno.

Dima di premontaggio

La caldaia & fornita di dima di premontaggio che permette di realiz-
zare i collegamenti all'impianto termico e sanitario senza I'ingombro
della caldaia, che potra essere montata successivamente.
Collegare ad un adeguato sistema di scarico il collettore scarichi.
Le caldaie START CONDENS Kis sono progettate e realizzate per
essere installate su impianti di riscaldamento e di produzione di ac-
qua calda sanitaria.

La posizione e la dimensione degli attacchi idraulici sono riportate

nelle illustrazioni.

» Posizionare la dima in cartone a muro, con l'aiuto di una livella a
bolla: controllare il corretto piano orizzontale e la planarita della
superficie di appoggio della caldaia; nel caso fosse necessario
prevedere uno spessoramento

 Tracciare i punti di fissaggio

» Togliere la dima ed eseguire la foratura

» Controllare con una livella a bolla la corretta orizzontalita.

Fissaggio della caldaia
Agganciare la caldaia (fig. 6).

Collegamenti idraulici

o
3
86,5

M Mandata riscaldamento
AC Uscita acqua calda
G Gas
R Ritorno riscaldamento
AF Entrata acqua fredda
SC Scarico condensa

Si consiglia di collegare la caldaia agli impianti inserendo oltre al

rubinetto di intercettazione dell’acqua sanitaria anche i rubinetti di

intercettazione per l'impianto di riscaldamento; a tale proposito &

disponibile il kit rubinetti impianto di riscaldamento e il kit rubinetti

riscaldamento con filtro.

IN La scelta e l'installazione dei componenti dell'impianto sono de-
mandate all'installatore, che dovra operare secondo le regole
della buona tecnica e della Legislazione vigente.

Raccolta condensa (fig. 7)

L'impianto deve essere realizzato in modo da evitare il congelamen-
to della condensa prodotta dalla caldaia (per es. coibentandolo). Si
consiglia Iinstallazione di un apposito collettore di scarico in mate-
riale polipropilene reperibile in commercio sulla parte inferiore della
caldaia - foro @ 42- come indicato in figura.

Posizionare il tubo flessibile di scarico condensa fornito con la cal-
daia, collegandolo al collettore (o altro dispositivo di raccordo ispe-
zionabile) evitando di creare pieghe dove la condensa possa rista-
gnare ed eventualmente congelare.

Il costruttore non & responsabile per eventuali danni causati dalla
mancanza di convogliamento della condensa o da congelamento
della stessa.

La linea di collegamento dello scarico deve essere a tenuta garanti-
ta e adeguatamente protetta dai rischi di gelo.

Prima della messa in servizio dell'apparecchio assicurarsi che la
condensa possa essere evacuata correttamente.

2.6 - Installazione della sonda esterna (accessorio)

Il corretto funzionamento della sonda esterna € fondamentale per il
buon funzionamento del controllo climatico.

Installazione e allacciamento della sonda esterna

La sonda deve essere installata su una parete esterna all’edificio
che si vuole riscaldare avendo I'accortezza di rispettare le seguenti
indicazioni:

» Deve essere montata sulla facciata piu frequentemente esposta
al vento, parete posta a NORD o NORD-OVEST evitando l'irrag-
giamento diretto dei raggi solari;

» Deve essere montata a circa 2/3 dell’altezza della facciata;

* Non deve trovarsi in prossimita di porte, finestre, scarichi di con-
dotto d’aria o a ridosso di canne fumarie o altre fonti di calore.

Il collegamento elettrico alla sonda esterna va effettuato con un
cavo bipolare con sezione da 0.5 a 1 mmz2, non fornito a corredo,
con lunghezza massima di 30 metri. Non € necessario rispettare la
polarita del cavo da allacciare alla sonda esterna. Evitare di effet-
tuare giunte su questo cavo; nel caso fossero necessarie devono
essere stagnate ed adeguatamente protette.

Eventuali canalizzazioni del cavo di collegamento devono essere

separate da cavi in tensione (230V a.c.).

Fissaggio al muro della sonda esterna (fig. 8)

La sonda va posta in un tratto di muro liscio; in caso di mattoni a vi-

sta o parete irregolare va prevista un’area di contatto possibilmente

liscia.

« Svitare il coperchio di protezione superiore in plastica ruotandolo

in senso antiorario.

Identificare il luogo di fissaggio al muro ed eseguire la foratura per

il tassello ad espansione da 5x25.

Inserire il tassello nel foro.

Sfilare la scheda dalla propria sede.

Fissare la scatola al muro utilizzando la vite fornita a corredo.

» Agganciare la staffa e serrare la vite.

Svitare il dado del passacavo, introdurre il cavo di collegamento

della sonda e collegarlo al morsetto elettrico.

Per il collegamento elettrico della sonda esterna alla caldaia, fare

riferimento al capitolo “Collegamenti elettrici”.

PN Ricordarsi di chiudere bene il passacavo per evitare che I'umidi-

ta dell’aria entri attraverso I'apertura dello stesso.

+ Infilare nuovamente la scheda nella sede.

» Chiudere il coperchio di protezione superiore in plastica ruotando-
lo in senso orario. Serrare molto bene il passacavo.

2.7 - Collegamenti elettrici

Le caldaie START CONDENS Kis lasciano la fabbrica completa-

mente cablate e necessitano solamente del collegamento alla rete

di alimentazione elettrica (utilizzando il cavo di alimentazione in do-

tazione) e del termostato ambiente (TA) e/o programmatore orario,

da effettuarsi ai morsetti dedicati.

» Posizionare l'interruttore generale dell'impianto su “spento”.

+ Svitare le viti (A - fig. 9) di fissaggio del mantello.

» Spostare in avanti e poi verso I'alto la base del mantello per sgan-

ciarlo dal telaio.

« Svitare la vite di fissaggio (B - fig. 10) del cruscotto.

* Ruotare il cruscotto in avanti.

+ Svitare le viti di fissaggio (C - fig. 11) per accedere alla morset-

tiera.

IN Ingresso termostato ambiente in bassa tensione di sicurezza
(contatto pulito).

IN In caso di alimentazione fase-fase verificare con un tester quale
dei due fili ha potenziale maggiore rispetto alla terra e collegarlo
alla L, in egual maniera collegare il filo rimanente alla N.

I\ La caldaia puo funzionare con alimentazione fase-neutro o fa-
se-fase. Per alimentazioni flottanti, ovvero prive all’origine di ri-
ferimento a terra, & necessario I'utilizzo di un trasformatore di
isolamento con secondario ancorato a terra.
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I\ E obbligatorio:

* limpiego di un interruttore magnetotermico onnipolare, sezio-
natore di linea, conforme alle Norme CEI-EN 60335-1 (apertu-
ra dei contatti di almeno 3,5mm, categoria Ill)

« utilizzare cavi di sezione = 1,5mm2 e rispettare il collegamento
L (Fase) - N (Neutro)

» 'amperaggio dell'interruttore deve essere adeguato alla po-
tenza elettrica della caldaia, riferirsi ai dati tecnici per verifica-
re la potenza elettrica del modello installato

» collegare I'apparecchio ad un efficace impianto di terra

» salvaguardare I'accessibilita alla presa di corrente dopo I'in-
stallazione

A E vietato I'uso dei tubi del gas e dell’acqua per la messa a terra

dell'apparecchio.

Il costruttore non & responsabile di eventuali danni causati dall’i-

nosservanza di quanto riportato negli schemi elettrici.

I\ E responsabilitd dell'installatore assicurare un’adeguata messa
a terra dell’apparecchio; il costruttore non risponde per eventuali
danni causati da una non corretta o mancata realizzazione della
stessa.

2.8 - Configurazione caldaia

Sulla scheda elettronica & disponibile una serie di ponticelli (JPX)

che permettono di configurare la caldaia.

Per accedere alla scheda operare come segue:

» Posizionare l'interruttore generale dell'impianto su spento.

 Svitare le viti (A - fig. 9) di fissaggio del mantello.

» Spostare in avanti e poi verso I'alto la base del mantello per sgan-
ciarlo dal telaio.

» Svitare la vite di fissaggio (B - fig. 10) del cruscotto.

» Ruotarle il cruscotto in avanti.

 Svitare le viti di fissaggio (C - fig. 11) per accedere alla morset-
tiera.

Jumper JP7 (fig. 12)

Preselezione del campo di regolazione della temperatura riscalda-
mento piu idonea secondo al tipo di impianto.

» Jumper non inserito: impianto standard (40-80°C).

+ Jumper inserito: impianto a pavimento (20-45°C).

In fase di fabbricazione la caldaia €& stata configurata per impianti
standard.

2.10 - Scarico fumi ed aspirazione aria comburente

IN Le lunghezze massime dei condotti si riferiscono alla fumisteria
disponibile a catalogo.

67,5 135 72 130,5
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Tabella lunghezza condotti aspirazione / scarico

.L.unghezza. Perdite di carico
rettilinea massima
. . Curva Curva
25 Kis 29 Kis 45° 20°
Condotto scarico fumi
? 80 mm (msta,l’lazn'one 70m 65 m 1m 15m
forzata aperta”) (tipo
B23P-B53P)
Condotto coassiale
@ 60-100 mm 5,85 m 4,85 m 1,3m 1,6 m
(orizzontale)
Condotto coassiale
@ 60-100 mm (verticale) | 0c°™ | 58m | 1.3m | 16m
Condotto coassiale
@ 80-125 mm 15,3 m 12,8 m Tm 1,5m
Condotto sdoppiato 45+45m | 40+40m | 1m 1,5m
@80 mm

Jumper Descrizione

JP1 Taratura (Range Rated)

JP2 Azzeramento timer riscaldamento

JP3 Taratura (vedi paragrafo “Regolazioni”)

JP4 Selettore termostati sanitario assoluti

JP5 Non utilizzare

JP6 Abilitazione funzione compensazione notturna e pompa
in continuo (solo con sonda esterna collegata)

JP7 Abilitazione gestione impianti standard/bassa
temperatura (vedi sopra)

JP8 Non utilizzare

2.9 - Collegamento gas

Il collegamento delle caldaie START CONDENS Kis all'alimentazio-
ne del gas deve essere eseguito nel rispetto delle Norme di instal-
lazione vigenti.

Prima di eseguire il collegamento & necessario assicurarsi che:

« il tipo di gas sia quello per il quale I'apparecchio € predisposto

* le tubazioni siano accuratamente pulite.

PN Limpianto di alimentazione del gas deve essere adeguato alla
portata della caldaia e deve essere dotato di tutti i dispositivi di
sicurezza e di controllo prescritti dalle Norme vigenti. E consi-
gliato I'impiego di un filtro di opportune dimensioni.

PN Ad installazione effettuata verificare che le giunzioni eseguite
siano a tenuta.

IN La lunghezza rettilinea si intende senza curve, terminali di sca-
rico e giunzioni.

IN E obbligatorio I'uso di condotti specifici.

PN | condotti di scarico fumi non isolati sono potenziali fonti di pe-
ricolo.

I\ L'utilizzo di un condotto con una lunghezza maggiore comporta
una perdita di potenza della caldaia.

IN Prevedere un’inclinazione del condotto scarico fumi di 3° verso

la caldaia.

3° A

Condotto scarico fumi @ 80 mm (installazione “forzata
aperta”) (tipo B23P-B53P)

=

262,5

ey P i
Per questa configurazione € necessario installare I'apposito kit adat-
tatore. | condotti coassiali possono essere orientati nella direzione
piu adatta alle esigenze dell'installazione. Per I'installazione seguire
le istruzioni fornite con i kit specifici per caldaie a condensazione.

Condotti coassiali @ 60-100 mm

130

100

j‘ﬂ
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Condotti sdoppiati @ 80 mm

Kit adattatore :
ingresso aria da o] :
@60 mma 80 mm g

Kit adattatore
ingresso aria
@ 80 mm
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Lunghezza massima tubi @ 80 mm - 25 KIS
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Lunghezza condotto aspirazione (m)

Condotti sdoppiati @80 con intubamento @50 - @60 - 380

Le caratteristiche di caldaia consentono il collegamento del condotto
scarico fumi g 80 alle gamme da intubamento @50 - 60 - J80.

IN Per l'intubamento € consigliato eseguire un calcolo di progetto al
fine di rispettare le norme vigenti in materia.

In tabella vengono riportate le configurazioni di base ammesse.

Tabella configurazione di base dei condotti (*)

1 curva 90° g 80

Asbi . .
Spirazione aria 4.5m tubo 80

1 curva 90° g 80

4,5m tubo @ 80

Scarico fumi Riduzione da @ 80 a 250 da @ 80 a @ 60

Curva base camino 90°, ¢ 50 o g 60 o0 @ 80

Le caldaie escono dalla fabbrica regolate a:

25 KIS: 4.900 r.p.m. in riscaldamento e 6.100 in sanitario e la lun-
ghezza massima raggiungibile & 7 m per il tubo @ 50, 25 m per il tubo
2 60 e 75 m per il tubo g 80.

29 KIS: 5.300 r.p.m. in riscaldamento e 6.200 in sanitario e la lun-
ghezza massima raggiungibile € 5 m per il tubo @ 60 e 67 m per il
tubo @ 80 (non applicabile per il tubo @ 50).

Qualora sia necessario raggiungere maggiori lunghezze, compen-
sare le perdite di carico con un aumento del numero di giri del venti-
latore come riportato nella tabella regolazioni per garantire la portata
termica di targa.

IN La taratura del minimo non va modificata.

Tabelle regolazioni

Giri ventilatore Condotti intubamento @ 50 (*)
r.p.m. lunghezza massima (m)
Risc. Sanit.
4.900 6.100 7
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
5.100 6.300 12 (**)
29 KIS 5.300 6.200 non applicabile
5.400 6.300 2
Giri ventilatore Condotti intubamento @ 60 (*)
r.p.m. lunghezza massima (m)
Risc. Sanit.
4.900 6.100 25
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 30
5.100 6.300 38 (**)
20 KIS 5.300 6.200 5
5.400 6.300 13
Giri ventilatore Condotti intubamento @ 80 (¥)
r.p.m. lunghezza massima (m)
Risc. Sanit.
4.900 6.100 75
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 90
5.100 6.300 113 (**)
5.300 6.200 67
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 182
(*) Utilizzare la fumisteria sistemi in plastica (PP) per caldaie a con-
densazione.

(**) Lunghezza massima installabile SOLO con tubi di scarico in clas-
se H1.

Le configurazioni @50, @60 e @80 riportano dati sperimentali
verificati in Laboratorio.

In caso di installazioni differenti da quanto indicato nelle tabelle
“configurazioni di base” e “regolazioni”, fare riferimento alle
lunghezze lineari equivalenti riportate di seguito.

PN In ogni caso sono garantite le lunghezze massime dichiarate a
libretto ed & fondamentale non eccedere.

Per lunghezze condotto intubamento vedi tabella

(*) Utilizzare la fumisteria sistemi in plastica (PP) per caldaie a
condensazione: @50 e @80 classe H1 e @60 classe P1.

COMPONENTE @ 50 Equivalente lineare in metri @80 (m)
Curva 45° @ 50 12,3

Curva 90° & 50 19,6

Prolunga 0.5m @ 50 6,1

Prolunga 1.0m @ 50 13,5

Prolunga 2.0m @ 50 29,5

COMPONENTE @ 60 Equivalente lineare in metri @80 (m)
Curva 45° @ 60 5

Curva 90° @ 60 8

Prolunga 0.5m @ 60 2,5

Prolunga 1.0m @ 60 55

Prolunga 2.0m @ 60 12
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2.11 - Caricamento e svuotamento impianti

Effettuati i collegamenti idraulici, si pud procedere al caricamento
dellimpianto.

Caricamento

* Aprire di due o tre giri i tappi delle valvole di sfogo aria automatica
inferiore (A - fig. 13) e superiore (D - fig. 13); per permettere un
continuo sfiato dell’aria, lasciare aperti i tappi delle valvole A e D.
(fig. 13).

» Accertarsi che il rubinetto entrata acqua fredda sia aperto ruotan-
dolo in senso antiorario.

* Aprire il rubinetto di riempimento (B - fig. 13) fino a che la pressio-
ne indicata dall’idrometro sia compresa tra 1 bar e 1,5 bar.

* Richiudere il rubinetto di riempimento (B - fig. 13).

NOTA - La disaerazione della caldaia START CONDENS Kis avvie-

ne automaticamente attraverso le due valvole di sfiato automatico A

e D (fig. 13), la prima posizionata sul circolatore mentre la seconda

all'interno della cassa aria.

NOTA - Nel caso in cui la fase di disaerazione risultasse difficoltosa,

operare come descritto nel paragrafo “Eliminazione dell’aria dal cir-

cuito riscaldamento e dalla caldaia”.

Svuotamento

» Prima di iniziare lo svuotamento togliere I'alimentazione elettrica
posizionando l'interruttore generale dell'impianto su “spento”

» Chiudere il rubinetto entrata acqua fredda

Impianto di riscaldamento

» Chiudere i dispositivi di intercettazione dell'impianto termico

» Allentare manualmente la valvola di scarico impianto (C - fig. 13)

» L'acqua dell'impianto viene scaricata attraverso il collettore scari-
chi - per dettagli riferirsi al paragrafo collettore scarichi.

Impianto sanitario

» Aprire i rubinetti dell'utenza acqua calda e fredda e svuotare i pun-
ti piu bassi.

Eliminazione dell’aria dal circuito riscaldamento e dalla

caldaia (fig. 14)

Durante la fase di prima installazione o in caso di manutenzione

straordinaria, si raccomanda di attuare la seguente sequenza di

operazioni:

» Con una chiave CH11 aprire la valvola di sfogo aria manuale po-
sizionata sopra la cassa aria: & necessario collegare alla valvola
il tubetto a corredo caldaia per poter scaricare I'acqua in un reci-
piente esterno.

* Aprire il rubinetto di riempimento impianto manuale sul gruppo
idraulico, attendere sino a quando inizia a fuoriuscire acqua dalla
valvola.

» Alimentare elettricamente la caldaia lasciando chiuso il rubinetto
del gas.

« Attivare una richiesta di calore tramite il termostato ambiente o il
pannello di comando remoto in modo che la tre-vie si posizioni in
riscaldamento.

 Attivare una richiesta sanitaria aprendo un rubinetto (solo nel
caso di caldaie istantanee, per le caldaia solo riscaldamento col-
legate ad un bollitore esterno agire sul termostato del bollitore)
per la durata di 30” ogni minuto per far si che la tre-vie cicli da
riscaldamento a sanitario e viceversa per una decina di volte (in
questa situazione la caldaia andra in allarme per mancanza gas,
quindi resettarla ogni qualvolta questo si riproponga).

» Continuare la sequenza sino a che dall’'uscita della valvola sfogo
aria manuale fuoriesca unicamente acqua e che il flusso dell’aria
si sia terminato; a questo punto chiudere la valvola di sfogo aria
manuale.

 Verificare la corretta pressione presente nell'impianto (ideale 1 bar).

+ Chiudere il rubinetto di riempimento impianto manuale sul gruppo
idraulico.

 Aprire il rubinetto del gas ed effettuare I'accensione della caldaia.

2.12 - Preparazione alla prima messa in servizio

Prima di effettuare I'accensione e il collaudo funzionale della caldaia

START CONDENS Kis ¢ indispensabile:

« controllare che i rubinetti del combustibile e dell’acqua di alimen-
tazione degli impianti siano aperti (fig. 15)

« controllare che il tipo di gas e la pressione di alimentazione siano
quelli per i quali la caldaia € predisposta

10

« verificare che il cappuccio della valvola di sfiato sia aperto
 controllare che la pressione del circuito idraulico, a freddo, visua-
lizzata sul display, sia compresa tra 1 bar e 1,5 bar ed il circuito
sia disaerato
» controllare che la precarica del vaso di espansione sia adeguata
(riferirsi alla tabella dati tecnici)
+ controllare che gli allacciamenti elettrici siano stati eseguiti cor-
rettamente
 controllare che i condotti di scarico dei prodotti della combustione,
di aspirazione dell'aria comburente siano stati realizzati adegua-
tamente
 controllare che il circolatore ruoti liberamente in quanto, soprattut-
to dopo lunghi periodi di non funzionamento, depositi e/o residui
possono impedire la libera rotazione.
IN Prima di allentare o rimuovere il tappo di chiusura del circolato-
re proteggere i dispositivi elettrici sottostanti dall’eventuale fuori
uscita d’acqua.

2.13 - Controllo prima della messa in servizio
IN Alla prima accensione della caldaia il sifone per la raccolta della
condensa & vuoto. E quindi indispensabile creare un battente
d’acqua riempiendo il sifone prima della messa in servizio in
base alle seguenti istruzioni:
* rimuovere il sifone sganciandolo dal tubo in plastica di collega-
mento alla camera di combustione
* riempire il sifone per circa 3/4” con acqua, verificando che sia
libero da impurita
« verificare il galleggiamento del cilindro in plastica
* riposizionare il sifone, facendo attenzione a non svuotarlo, e
fissarlo con la molletta.

La presenza del cilindro in plastica all'interno del sifone ha lo scopo

di evitare la fuoriuscita di gas combusti in ambiente nel caso I'ap-

parecchio venisse messo in servizio senza prima creare il battente

d’acqua nel sifone. Ripetere questa operazione durante gli interventi

di manutenzione ordinaria e straordinaria.

* Regolare il termostato ambiente alla temperatura desiderata
(~20°C) oppure se l'impianto & dotato di cronotermostato o pro-
grammatore orario che sia “attivo” e regolato (~20°C)

* Ad ogni alimentazione elettrica compaiono sul display una serie
di informazioni tra cui il valore del contatore sonda fumi (-C- XX
- vedi paragrafo “Display e codici anomalie” - anomalia A 09), suc-
cessivamente la caldaia inizia un ciclo automatico di sfiato della
durata di circa 2 minuti

+ Sul display viene visualizzato il simbolo db.

o o

Per interrompere il ciclo di sfiato automatico agire come segue:

» Accedere alla scheda elettronica rimuovendo il mantello, ruotando
il cruscotto verso sé e aprendo la copertura morsettiera (fig. 16)

Successivamente:

 Utilizzando il cacciavite fornito a corredo, premere il pulsante CO
(fig. 16).

« Parti elettriche in tensione (230 Vac).

Per I'accensione della caldaia & necessario, effettuare le seguenti

operazioni:

+ Alimentare elettricamente la caldaia

 Aprire il rubinetto del gas, per permettere il flusso del combustibile

* Regolare il termostato ambiente alla temperatura desiderata
(~20°C)

* Ruotare il selettore di funzione nella posizione desiderata.

2.14 - Controlli durante e dopo la prima messa in

servizio

A seguito della messa in servizio, verificare che la caldaia

START CONDENS Kis esegua correttamente le procedure di avvia-

mento e successivo spegnimento agendo su:

+ Selettore di funzione

» Taratura del selettore temperatura acqua riscaldamento e del se-
lettore temperatura acqua sanitario

» Temperatura richiesta in ambiente (intervenendo sul termostato
ambiente o sul programmatore orario)
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Verificare il funzionamento in sanitario aprendo un rubinetto dell’ac-
qua calda con il selettore di funzione sia in modo estate che in modo
inverno che in modo inverno con preriscaldo.

Verificare I'arresto totale della caldaia posizionando l'interruttore ge-
nerale dell'impianto su “spento”.

Dopo qualche minuto di funzionamento continuo da ottenersi posi-
zionando l'interruttore generale dell’impianto su “acceso’, il selettore
di funzione su estate e mantenendo aperta l'utenza sanitaria, i le-
ganti e i residui di lavorazione evaporano e sara possibile effettuare:
« il controllo della pressione del gas di alimentazione

« il controllo della combustione.

Controllo della pressione del gas di alimentazione
» Portare il selettore di funzione su & per spegnere la caldaia

« Svitare le viti (A - fig. 9) di fissaggio del mantello

» Spostare in avanti e poi verso I'alto la base del mantello per sgan-
ciarlo dal telaio

 Svitare la vite di fissaggio (B - fig. 10) del cruscotto

» Ruotare il cruscotto in avanti

» Svitare di circa due giri la vite della presa di pressione a monte
della valvola gas (C - fig. 17) e collegarvi il manometro

» Alimentare elettricamente la caldaia posizionando ['interruttore
generale dell'impianto su “acceso”

 Portare il selettore di funzione su estate

* Ruotare il selettore di temperatura acqua sanitaria al massimo

» Aprire un rubinetto dell’acqua calda alla massima portata

« Verificare a bruciatore acceso alla massima potenza che la pres-
sione del gas sia compresa tra i valori di pressione minima e no-
minale di alimentazione indicati nella tabella multigas

» Chiudere il rubinetto dell'acqua calda

» Scollegare il manometro e riavvitare la vite della presa di pressio-
ne a monte della valvola gas.

Controllo della combustione
Per effettuare I'analisi della combustione eseguire le seguenti ope-
razioni:
» Posizionare I'interruttore generale dell'impianto su spento
« Svitare le viti (A - fig. 9) di fissaggio del mantello
» Spostare in avanti e poi verso I'alto la base del mantello per sgan-
ciarlo dal telaio
« Svitare la vite (B - fig. 10) di fissaggio del cruscotto
» Ruotare il cruscotto verso di sé
» Svitare le viti di fissaggio (C - fig. 11) per accedere alla morsettiera
« Utilizzando il cacciavite fornito a corredo, premere una volta il pul-
sante “CO” (fig. 16)
ﬂ Parti elettriche in tensione (230 Vac).
» Attendere I'accensione del bruciatore. Il display visualizza “ACO”,
la caldaia funziona alla massima potenza riscaldamento
* Rimuovere la vite e il coperchietto sulla cassa aria
* Inserire 'adattatore sonda analisi presente nella busta documen-
tazione nel foro preposto all’analisi combustione
* Inserire la sonda analisi fumi all’interno dell’adattatore
 Verificare che i valori di CO2 corrispondano a quelli indicati nella
tabella multigas, se il valore visualizzato & differente procedere
alla modifica come indicato nel capitolo “Taratura valvola gas”.
 Effettuare il controllo della combustione.
Successivamente:
» Rimuovere le sonde dell’analizzatore e chiudere le prese per 'a-
nalisi combustione con I'apposita vite
» Chiudere il cruscotto e riposizionare il mantello
PN La sonda per I'analisi dei fumi deve essere inserita fino ad arri-
vare in battuta.
N Anche durante la fase di analisi combustione rimane inserita la
funzione che spegne la caldaia quando la temperatura dell’ac-
qua raggiunge il limite massimo di circa 90 °C.

A controlli terminati:

» Posizionare il selettore di funzione a seconda del tipo di funziona-
mento desiderato

* Regolare i selettori (2 e 3) secondo le esigenze del cliente.

"

IN Le caldaie START CONDENS Kis vengono fornite per il funzio-
namento a gas metano (G20) e sono gia regolate in fabbrica
secondo quanto indicato nella targhetta tecnica, quindi non ne-
cessitano di alcuna operazione di taratura.

PN Tutti i controlli devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente dal Servi-
zio Tecnico di Assistenza.

2.15 - Impostazione della termoregolazione

La termoregolazione funziona solo con sonda esterna collegata,
pertanto una volta installata, collegare la sonda esterna - accessorio
a richiesta - alle apposite connessioni previste sulla morsettiera di
caldaia. In tal modo si abilita la funzione di TERMOREGOLAZIONE.

Scelta della curva di compensazione

La curva di compensazione del riscaldamento provvede a mante-
nere una temperatura teorica di 20°C in ambiente per temperature
esterne comprese tra +20°C e -20°C. La scelta della curva dipende
dalla temperatura esterna minima di progetto (e quindi dalla localita
geografica) e dalla temperatura di mandata progetto (e quindi dal
tipo di impianto) e va calcolata con attenzione da parte dell'installa-
tore, secondo la seguente formula:

T. mandata progetto - Tshift

KT =
20 - T. esterna minima progetto

Tshift = 30°C impianti standard

25°C impianti a pavimento

Se dal calcolo risulta un valore intermedio tra due curve, si consiglia

di scegliere la curva di compensazione piu vicina al valore ottenuto.

Esempio: se il valore ottenuto dal calcolo € 1.3, esso si trova tra la

curva 1e la curva 1.5. In questo caso scegliere la curva piu vicina

cioé 1.5. La selezione del KT deve essere effettuata agendo sul

trimmer P3 presente sulla scheda (vedi schema elettrico multifilare).

Per accedere a P3:

* Rimuovere il mantello,

 Svitare la vite di fissaggio del cruscotto

* Ruotare il cruscotto verso sé

« Svitare le viti di fissaggio del coperchietto morsettiera

» Sganciare la copertura scheda

I\ Parti elettriche in tensione (230 Vac).

| valori di KT impostabili sono i seguenti:

 impianto standard: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0

* impianto a pavimento 0,2-0,4-0,6-0,8

* e verranno visualizzati sul display per una durata di circa 3 secon-
di dopo la rotazione del trimmer P3.

Tipo richiesta di calore

Se alla caldaia é collegato un termostato ambiente (JUMPER 6
non inserito)

La richiesta di calore viene effettuata dalla chiusura del contatto
del termostato ambiente, mentre I'apertura del contatto determina
lo spento. La temperatura di mandata € calcolata automaticamente
dalla caldaia, I'utente pud comunque interagire con la caldaia. Agen-
do sull'interfaccia per modificare il RISCALDAMENTO non avra di-
sponibile il valore di SET POINT RISCALDAMENTO ma un valore
che potra impostare a piacere tra 15 e 25°C. Lintervento su questo
valore non modifica direttamente la temperatura di mandata ma agi-
sce nel calcolo che ne determina il valore in maniera automatica
variando nel sistema la temperatura di riferimento (0 = 20°C).

Se alla caldaia é collegato un programmatore orario (JUMPER
JP6 inserito)

A contatto chiuso, la richiesta di calore viene effettuata dalla sonda
di mandata, sulla base della temperatura esterna, per avere una
temperatura nominale in ambiente su livello GIORNO (20 °C). L'a-
pertura del contatto non determina lo spento, ma una riduzione (tra-
slazione parallela) della curva climatica sul livello NOTTE (16°C). In
questo modo si attiva la funzione notturna. La temperatura di man-
data é calcolata automaticamente dalla caldaia, I'utente pud comun-
que interagire con la caldaia.

Agendo sull'interfaccia per modificare iI RISCALDAMENTO non
avra disponibile il valore di SET POINT RISCALDAMENTO ma un
valore che potra impostare a piacere tra 15 e 25°C. Lintervento su
questo valore non modifica direttamente la temperatura di mandata
ma agisce nel calcolo che ne determina il valore in maniera automa-
tica variando nel sistema la temperatura di riferimento (0 = 20°C, per
il livello GIORNO; 16 °C per il livello NOTTE).
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Temperatura Temperatura
Localita esterna minima | Localita esterna minima

progetto [°C] progetto [°C]
Torino -8 Ancona -2
Alessandria -8 Macerata -2
Asti -8 Pesaro -2
Cuneo -10 Firenze 0
éti;’:g: -15 Arezzo 0
Novara -5 Grosseto 0
Vercelli -7 Livorno 0
Aosta -10 Lucca 0
Valle d’Aosta -15 Massa 0
Alta valle Aosta -20 Carrara 0
Genova 0 Pisa 0
Imperia 0 Siena -2
La Spezia 0 Perugia -2
Savona 0 Terni -2
Milano -5 Roma 0
Bergamo -5 Frosinone 0
Brescia -7 Latina 2
Como -5 Rieti -3
Provincia Como -7 Viterbo -2
Cremona -5 Napoli 2
Mantova -5 Avellino -2
Pavia -5 Benevento -2
Sondrio -10 Caserta 0
Alta Valtellina -15 Salerno 2
Varese -5 L’Aquila -5
Trento -12 Chieti 0
Bolzano -15 Pescara 2
Venezia -5 Teramo -5
Belluno -10 Campobasso -4
Padova -5 Bari 0
Rovigo -5 Brindisi 0
Treviso -5 Foggia 0
Verona -5 Lecce 0
I\;zrgna zona -3 Taranto 0
\r:ﬁ)rr?tr;?;:;)na -10 Potenza -3
Vicenza -5 Matera -2
V|cer?za. -10 Reggio Calabria 3
altopiani
Trieste -5 Catanzaro -2
Gorizia -5 Cosenza -3
Pordenone -5 Palermo 5
Udine -5 Agrigento 3
Bassa Carnia -7 Caltanissetta 0
Alta Carnia -10 Catania 5
Tarvisio -15 Enna -3
Bologna -5 Messina 5
Ferrara -5 Ragusa 0
Forli -5 Siracusa 5
Modena -5 Trapani 5
Parma -5 Cagliari 3
Piacenza -5 Nuoro 0
:zirggler:gg -7 Sassari 2
Reggio Emilia -5

Resta salvo il fatto che in base alla sua esperienza l'installatore puo

scegliere curve diverse.
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Curve di termoregolazione

Il display visualizza il valore della curva moltiplicato per 10
(es. 3,0 = 30)
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Temperatura esterna (°C)
T80 - Massima temperatura set point riscaldamento impianti
standard (jumper pos. 1 non inserito).
T45 - Massima temperatura set point riscaldamento impianti a
pavimento (jumper pos. 1 inserito).
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3 - Regolazioni

Le caldaie START CONDENS Kis vengono fornite per il funziona-

mento a gas metano (G20) e sono state regolate in fabbrica secon-

do quanto indicato nella targhetta tecnica.

Se fosse perd necessario effettuare nuovamente le regolazioni, ad

esempio dopo una manutenzione straordinaria, la sostituzione della

valvola del gas oppure dopo una trasformazione da gas metano a

GPL o viceversa, bisogna seguire le procedure descritte di seguito.

IN Le regolazioni della massima e minima potenza, del massimo
riscaldamento e della lenta accensione devono essere eseguite
tassativamente nella sequenza indicata ed esclusivamente da
personale qualificato.

» Togliere alimentazione alla caldaia

» Portare il selettore temperatura acqua riscaldamento al valore

massimo



ITALIANO

» Svitare le viti di fissaggio dello sportellino posto sulla copertura

morsettiera

* Inserire i jumper JP1 e JP3

» Alimentare la caldaia

« |l display visualizza “ADJ” per circa 4sec

Procedere alla modifica dei seguenti parametri:

» Massimo assoluto/sanitario

* Minimo

* Massimo riscaldamento

* Lenta accensione

Come di seguito descritto:

* Ruotare il selettore temperatura acqua riscaldamento per impo-

stare il valore desiderato

 Utilizzando il cacciavite fornito a corredo, premere il pulsante CO

(A - fig. 16) e passare alla taratura del parametro successivo.

PN Parti elettriche in tensione (230 Vac).

Sul visualizzatore si accenderanno le seguenti icone:

« I durante la taratura di massimo assoluto/sanitario

* &1l durante la taratura di minimo

* 1l durante la taratura di massimo riscaldamento

« Pdurante Ia taratura di lenta accensione

Terminare la procedura rimuovendo i jumper JP1 e JP3 per memo-

rizzare i valori cosi impostati.

E possibile terminare la funzione in qualsiasi momento senza me-

morizzare i valori impostati mantenendo quelli iniziali:

* Rimuovendo i jumper JP1 e JP3 prima che siano stati impostati

tutti e 4 i parametri

» Portando il selettore di funzione su OFF/RESET

» Togliendo la tensione di rete dopo 15 minuti dalla sua attivazione.

PN La taratura non comporta I'accensione della caldaia.

PN Con la rotazione della manopola di selezione riscaldamento vie-
ne visualizzato in automatico sul visualizzatore il numero di giri
espresso in centinaia (es. 25 = 2500 g/min).

La funzione di visualizzazione dei parametri di taratura viene attivata

con selettore di funzione in estate o inverno premendo il pulsante

CO (A - fig. 16) presente sulla scheda indipendentemente dalla pre-

senza o assenza di richiesta di calore. Non € possibile attivare la

funzione se é collegato un comando remoto.

Attivando la funzione i parametri di taratura vengono visualizzati

nell’'ordine indicato sotto, ciascuno per un tempo pari a 2 secondi. In

corrispondenza di ciascun parametro si visualizza la relativa icona e

il valore di giri ventilatore espresso in centinaia

- Massimo &

* Minimo il

« Massimo riscaldamento Il &

* Lenta accensione

» Massimo riscaldamento regolato 1lll

3.1 - Taratura valvola gas

» Alimentare elettricamente la caldaia

* Aprire il rubinetto del gas

+ Portare il selettore di funzione su OFF/RESET ® (visualizzatore
spento)

* Rimuovere il mantello e ruotare il cruscotto

 Svitare le viti di fissaggio del coperchietto per accedere alla mor-
settiera

* Premere una volta il pulsante “CO” (A - fig. 16)

I\ Parti elettriche in tensione (230 Vac).

» Attendere I'accensione del bruciatore. Il display visualizza “ACO”.
La caldaia funziona alla massima potenza riscaldamento. La fun-
zione “analisi combustione” resta attiva per un tempo limite di
15 min,; in caso venga raggiunta una temperatura di mandata di
90°C si ha lo spegnimento del bruciatore. La riaccensione avverra
quando tale temperatura scende al di sotto dei 78°C.

* Rimuovere la vite (A - fig. 18) e il coperchietto (B - fig. 18) sulla
cassa aria

* Inserire 'adattatore sonda analisi presente nella busta documen-
tazione nel foro preposto all’analisi combustione (C - fig. 18)

* Inserire la sonda analisi fumi all'interno dell’adattatore

* Premere il tasto “analisi combustione” una seconda volta per il
raggiungimento del numero di giri corrispondente alla massima
potenza sanitaria (consultare la tabella multigas)
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Verificare il valore di CO2: (consultare la tabella multigas) se il
valore non risultasse conforme a quanto riportato in tabella agire
sulla vite di regolazione del max della valvola gas (A - fig. 19)

* Premere il tasto “analisi combustione” una terza volta per il rag-
giungimento del numero di giri corrispondente alla minima poten-
za (consultare la tabella multigas).

Verificare il valore di COz2: (consultare la tabella multigas) se il
valore non risultasse conforme a quanto riportato in tabella agire
sulla vite di regolazione del min. della valvola gas (B - fig. 19)
Per uscire dalla funzione “analisi combustione” ruotare la mano-
pola di comando

Estrarre la sonda analisi fumi e rimontare il tappo.

Chiudere il cruscotto e riposizionare il mantello

+ Lafunzione “analisi combustione” si disattiva automaticamente se
la scheda genera un allarme. In caso di anomalia durante la fase
di analisi combustione, eseguire la procedura di sblocco.

4 - Range rated

Questa caldaia pud essere adeguata al fabbisogno termico dell'im-
pianto, € infatti possibile impostare la portata massima per il funzio-
namento in riscaldamento della caldaia stessa:

 Togliere alimentazione alla caldaia

» Portare il selettore temperatura acqua riscaldamento al valore

massimo

* Rimuovere il mantello e ruotare il cruscotto (riferirsi ai capitoli pre-

cedenti per il dettaglio delle figure)

Svitare le viti di fissaggio dello sportellino posto sulla copertura

morsettiera

* Inserire il jumper JP1

» Alimentare la caldaia

ADJ viene mostrato sul display per circa 4sec, dopodiché sara pos-

sibile modificare il valore di massimo riscaldamento agendo oppor-

tunamente sul selettore temperatura riscaldamento e sul pulsante

CO per impostare e confermare il valore desiderato.

Sul visualizzatore si accendera I'icona 1lll.

Terminare la procedura rimuovendo il jumper JP1 per memorizzare

i valori cosi impostati.

Una volta impostata la potenza desiderata (massimo riscaldamento)

riportare il valore sull’etichetta autoadesiva a corredo. Per successi-

vi controlli e regolazioni riferirsi quindi al valore impostato.

I\ La taratura non comporta I'accensione della caldaia. Con la rota-
zione della manopola di selezione setpoint riscaldamento viene
visualizzato in automatico sul visualizzatore il valore espresso in
centinaia (es. 25 = 2500 g/min).

La caldaia viene fornita con le regolazioni in tabella. E’ possibile

perod, in base alle esigenze impiantistiche oppure alle disposizioni

regionali sui limiti di emissioni dei gas combusti, regolare tale valore
facendo riferimento ai grafici riportati di seguito.
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5 - Trasformazioni da un tipo di gas all’altro

La caldaia viene fornita per il funzionamento a gas metano (G20)

secondo quanto indicato dalla targhetta tecnica.

Puo pero essere trasformata da un tipo di gas all’altro utilizzando gli

appositi kit forniti su richiesta.

« kit trasformazione Metano

« kit trasformazione GPL

« kit trasformazione aria propanata

IN La trasformazione deve essere eseguita solo dal Servizio Tec-
nico di Assistenza RIELI0 o da personale autorizzato dalla RIELLO
anche a caldaia gia installata.

IN Per il montaggio riferirsi alle istruzioni fornite con il kit.

PN Eseguita la trasformazione, regolare nuovamente la caldaia se-
guendo quanto indicato nel paragrafo specifico e applicare la
nuova targhetta di identificazione contenuta nel kit.

La trasformazione da un gas di una famiglia ad un gas di un’altra

famiglia puo essere fatta facilmente anche a caldaia installata.

Questa operazione deve essere effettuata da personale professio-

nalmente qualificato.

La caldaia viene fornita per il funzionamento a gas metano (G20)

secondo quanto indicato dalla targhetta prodotto.

Esiste la possibilita di trasformare la caldaia a gas propano utilizzan-

do I'apposito kit.

Per lo smontaggio riferirsi alle istruzioni indicate di seguito:
» Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica alla caldaia e chiudere il rubinet-
to del gas

» Rimuovere in successione: mantello e coperchio cassa aria

+ Rimuovere la vite di fissaggio del cruscotto

* Ruotare in avanti il cruscotto

* Rimuovere la valvola gas (A - fig. 20)

* Rimuovere l'ugello (B - fig. 20) e sostituirlo con quello contenuto

nel kit

Rimontare la valvola gas

Sfilare il silenziatore dal mixer

* Aprire i due semi gusci facendo leva sui relativi ganci

Per i modelli 25 KIS: sostituire il diaframma aria (C - fig. 21) posi-

zionato all'interno del silenziatore

* Per i modelli 29 KIS: inserire il diaframma aria (C - fig. 21) all'in-

terno del silenziatore

* Rimontare il coperchio cassa aria

» Ridare tensione alla caldaia e riaprire il rubinetto del gas.

Regolare la caldaia secondo quanto descritto nel capitolo “Regola-

zioni” facendo riferimento ai dati relativi al GPL.

I\ La trasformazione deve essere eseguita solo da personale qua-
lificato.

IN Al termine della trasformazione, applicare la nuova targhetta di
identificazione contenuta nel kit.

6 - Messa in servizio (&

IN La prima messa in servizio della caldaia deve essere eseguita
da personale qualificato.

Ad ogni alimentazione elettrica sul display compaiono una serie di

informazioni, successivamente la caldaia inizia un ciclo automatico

di sfiato della durata di circa 2 minuti

Sul display viene visualizzato il simbolo dh.

Posizionare il selettore di funzione nella posizione desiderata.

6.1 - Inverno

Ruotando il selettore di funzione all'interno del campo di regola-
zione, la caldaia fornisce acqua calda sanitaria e riscaldamento. In
caso di richiesta di calore, la caldaia si accende. Il visualizzatore
digitale indica la temperatura dell'acqua di riscaldamento. In caso
di richiesta di acqua calda sanitaria, la caldaia si accende. |l display
indica la temperatura dell’acqua sanitaria.

Regolazione della temperatura acqua di riscaldamento

Per regolare la temperatura dell’acqua di riscaldamento, ruotare il
selettore di funzione all'interno del campo di regolazione (in senso
orario per aumentare il valore e in senso antiorario per diminuirlo).
In base al tipo di impianto € possibile preselezionare il range di tem-
peratura idoneo:

* impianti standard 40-80°C

* impianti a pavimento 20-45°C.

Per i dettagli vedi paragrafo “Configurazione della caldaia”.

6
Temperatura dell’acqua :"-"C
di riscaldamento o _’
6
Temperatura dell’acqua ,_“:: ¢
sanitaria ' -'
™
=
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Regolazione della temperatura acqua di riscaldamento con
sonda esterna collegata

Quando ¢ installata una sonda esterna, il valore della temperatura di
mandata viene scelto automaticamente dal sistema, che provvede
ad adeguare rapidamente la temperatura ambiente in funzione delle
variazioni della temperatura esterna. Se si desiderasse modificare
il valore della temperatura, aumentandolo o diminuendolo rispetto a
quello automaticamente calcolato dalla scheda elettronica, € possi-
bile agire sul selettore temperatura acqua riscaldamento: in senso
orario il valore di correzione della temperatura aumenta, in senso
antiorario diminuisce.

La possibilita di correzione € compresa tra -5 e +5 livelli di comfort
che vengono visualizzati sul visualizzatore digit con la rotazione del-
la manopola.

6.2 - Estate

Ruotando il selettore sul simbolo estate i’ si attiva la funzione tra-
dizionale di solo acqua calda sanitaria. In caso di richiesta di acqua
calda sanitaria, la caldaia si accende. Il visualizzatore digitale indica
la temperatura dell’acqua sanitaria.

6.3 - Preriscaldo (acqua calda piu veloce)

Ruotando la manopola regolazione temperatura acqua sanitaria sul
simbolo £F si attiva la funzione preriscaldo. Riportare la manopola di
regolazione temperatura acqua sanitaria nella posizione desidera-
ta. Questa funzione permette di mantenere calda I'acqua contenuta
nello scambiatore sanitario al fine di ridurre i tempi di attesa durante
i prelievi. Quando la funzione preriscaldo € abilitata, il visualizzatore
mostra il simbolo P.

P

6.5 - Funzione Controllo Temperatura
Riscaldamento (C.T.R.)

Posizionando il selettore della temperatura dell’acqua di riscalda-
mento nel settore evidenziato con gli indicatori bianchi, si attiva il
sistema di autoregolazione C.T.R.: in base alla temperatura impo-
stata sul termostato ambiente e al tempo impiegato per raggiunger-
la, la caldaia varia automaticamente la temperatura dell’acqua del
riscaldamento riducendo il tempo di funzionamento, permettendo un
maggior comfort di funzionamento ed un risparmio di energia.

6.6 - Funzione di sblocco

Per ripristinare il funzionamento portare il selettore di funzione su
spento, attendere 5-6 secondi e quindi riportare il selettore di fun-
zione sulla posizione desiderata. A questo punto la caldaia ripartira
automaticamente.

NOTA - Se i tentativi di sblocco non attiveranno il funzionamento,
interpellare il Centro di Assistenza Tecnica.

6.7 - Spegnimento temporaneo

In caso di assenze temporanee, fine settimana, brevi viaggi, ecc.
posizionare il selettore di funzione su ¢ (OFF).

Il visualizzatore indica la temperatura di mandata dell’acqua ri-
scaldamento o dell'acqua sanitaria in base alla richiesta in corso.
Durante I'accensione del bruciatore, in seguito ad una richiesta di
preriscaldo, il visualizzatore mostra il simbolo P lampeggiante. Per
disattivare la funzione preriscaldo ruotare nuovamente la manopola
regolazione temperatura acqua sanitaria sul simbolo ¢=. Il simbolo P
si spegne. Riportare la manopola di regolazione temperatura acqua
sanitaria nella posizione desiderata.

La funzione non é attiva con caldaia in stato OFF: selettore di fun-
zione su spento O (OFF).

6.4 - Regolazione della temperatura acqua sanitaria

Per regolare la temperatura dell’acqua sanitaria (bagni, doccia, cu-
cina, ecc.), ruotare la manopola con il simbolo in senso orario per
aumentare il valore, in senso antiorario per diminuirlo (valore min.
37°C-valore max 60°C). La caldaia & in uno stato di stand-by fino a
quando, a seguito di una richiesta di calore, il bruciatore si accende.
La caldaia restera in funzione fino a quando saranno raggiunte le
temperature regolate o sara soddisfatta la richiesta di calore, do-
podiché si porra nuovamente in stato di “stand-by”. Nel caso di un
arresto temporaneo, il visualizzatore digitale mostra il codice ano-
malia riscontrato.
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PN In questo modo lasciando attive I'alimentazione elettrica e I'a-
limentazione del combustibile, la caldaia € protetta dai sistemi:

» Antigelo: quando la temperatura dell'acqua di caldaia scende
sotto i 5°C si attiva il circolatore e, se necessario, il bruciatore alla
minima potenza per riportare la temperatura dell’acqua a valori di
sicurezza (35°C). Durante il ciclo antigelo sul visualizzatore digi-
tale appare il simbolo #:.

» Antibloccaggio circolatore: un ciclo di funzionamento si attiva
ogni 24 h.

6.8 - Spegnimento per lunghi periodi

Il non utilizzo della caldaia START CONDENS Kis per un lungo pe-

riodo comporta I'effettuazione delle seguenti operazioni:

» Posizionare il selettore di funzione su spento (OFF)

» Posizionare l'interruttore generale dell'impianto su “spento”

» Chiudere i rubinetti del combustibile e dell’acqua dell'impianto ter-
mico e sanitario.

IN In questo caso i sistemi antigelo e antibloccaggio circolatore

sono disattivati.
» Svuotare l'impianto termico e sanitario se c’e pericolo di gelo.
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7 - Display e codici anomalie @

Stato caldaia

Visualizzatore

Tipo di allarme

Stato spento (OFF)

Spento

Nessuno

Stand-by

Segnalazione

Allarme blocco modulo

impianti bassa temperatura

ACF A01 X & Blocco definitivo
Allarme guasto elettronica AT XK O Blocco definitivo
ACF
Allarme termostato limite | A02 & Blocco definitivo
Allarme tacho ventilatore | A03 Q Blocco definitivo
Allarme pressostato acqua | A04 & Q Blocco definitivo
Guasto NTC sanitario A06 Segnalazione
Guasto NTC mandata

fay
riscaldamento A07 £ Arresto temporaneo
Sovratemperatura sonda AO7 O Temporaneo poi
mandata riscaldamento * definitivo
Allarme differenziale sonda -
mandata/ritorno A07 & Blocco definitivo
Guasto NTC ritorno
riscaldamento A08 Q Arresto temporaneo
Sovratemperatura sonda A08 O Temporaneo poi
ritorno riscaldamento N definitivo
Allarme differenziale sonda A08 O Blocco definitivo
ritorno/mandata *
Pulizia scambiatore .

Jay
primario A09 £ Segnalazione
Guasto NTC fumi A09 D Segnalazione
Sov_ratemperatura sonda A09 Blocco definitivo
fumi
Fiamma parassita A1 2 Arresto temporaneo
Allarme termostato A77 Arresto temporaneo

Transitorio in attesa di
accensione

80°C lampeggiante

Arresto temporaneo

Intervento pressostato
acqua

W Q) lampeggiante

Arresto temporaneo

Taratura service ADJ Segnalazione
Taratura installatore ADJ D Segnalazione
Spazzacamino ACO L Segnalazione
Ciclo di sfiato ob Segnalazione
Funzione Preriscaldo attiva | P Segnalazione

Richiesta di calore
preriscaldo

P lampeggiante

Segnalazione

Presenza sonda esterna

B!

Segnalazione

Richiesta di calore

sanitario 60°C & Segnalazione
Richiesta di calore . .

riscaldamento 80°C 1. Segnalazione
Richiesta di calore antigelo | & Segnalazione
Fiamma presente 6 Segnalazione

Per ristabilire il funzionamento (sblocco allarmi):

Anomalie A01-02-03

Posizionare il selettore di funzione su spento ¢ (OFF), attendere

5-6 secondi e riportarlo nella posizione desiderata.
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Se i tentativi di sblocco non riattiveranno la caldaia, chiedere l'inter-
vento del Servizio Tecnico di Assistenza.

Anomalia A 04

Il display digitale visualizza oltre al codice anomalia, il simbolo 4.
Verificare il valore di pressione indicato dall'idrometro: se & inferiore
a 0,3 bar posizionare il selettore di funzione su spento & (OFF) e
agire sul rubinetto di riempimento finché la pressione raggiunge un
valore compreso tra 1 e 1,5 bar. Posizionare successivamente il se-
lettore di funzione nella posizione desiderata.

La caldaia effettuera un ciclo di sfiato della durata di circa 2 minuti.
Se i cali di pressione sono frequenti, chiedere I'intervento del Servi-
zio Tecnico di Assistenza.

Anomalia A 06

La caldaia funziona normalmente, ma non garantisce la stabilita del-
la temperatura acqua sanitaria che resta impostata intorno a una
temperatura prossima a 50°C.

E richiesto I'intervento del Servizio Tecnico di Assistenza.

Anomalia A 07-A 08
Chiedere l'intervento del Servizio Tecnico di Assistenza.

Anomalia A 09

Posizionare il selettore di funzione su spento & (OFF), attendere
5-6 secondi e riportarlo nella posizione desiderata.

Se i tentativi di sblocco non riattiveranno la caldaia, chiedere l'inter-
vento del Servizio Tecnico di Assistenza.

Anomalia A 09

La caldaia dispone di un sistema di autodiagnosi che & in grado, sul-

la base delle ore totalizzate in particolari condizioni di funzionamen-

to, di segnalare la necessita di intervento per la pulizia dello scam-

biatore primario (codice allarme 09 e contatore sonda fumi >2.500).

Ultimata I'operazione di pulizia, effettuata con I'apposito kit fornito

come accessorio, € necessario azzerare il contatore delle ore tota-

lizzate applicando la seguente procedura:

» Togliere I'alimentazione elettrica

* Rimuovere il mantello

» Ruotare il cruscotto dopo aver svitato la relativa vite di fissaggio

 Svitare le viti di fissaggio del coperchietto per accedere alla mor-
settiera

Mentre si alimenta elettricamente la caldaia premere il tasto CO per

almeno 4 secondi per verificare I'avvenuto azzeramento del conta-

tore togliere e ridare tensione alla caldaia; sul visualizzatore il valore

del contatore viene visualizzato dopo la segnalazione “- C -”.

I\ Parti elettriche in tensione (230 Vac).

NOTA - La procedura di azzeramento del contatore deve essere

effettuata dopo ogni pulizia accurata dello scambiatore primario o

in caso di sostituzione dello stesso. Per verificare lo stato delle ore

totalizzate moltiplicare x100 il valore letto (es. valore letto 18 = ore

totalizzate 1800 — valore letto 1= ore totalizzate 100).

La caldaia continua a funzionare normalmente anche con allarme

attivo.

Anomalia A 77
L'anomalia & autoripristinante, se la caldaia non si riattiva chiedere
I'intervento del Servizio Tecnico di Assistenza.

8 - Manutenzione (&

La manutenzione periodica € un “obbligo” previsto dal DPR 16 Apri-
le 2013 n°74 ed & essenziale per la sicurezza, il rendimento e la
durata della caldaia.

Essa consente di ridurre i consumi, le emissioni inquinanti e di man-

tenere il prodotto affidabile nel tempo.

Prima di iniziare le operazioni di manutenzione:

+ Effettuare I'analisi dei prodotti della combustione per verificare
lo stato di funzionamento della caldaia poi togliere I'alimentazio-
ne elettrica posizionando linterruttore generale dell'impianto su
“spento”

» Chiudere i rubinetti del combustibile e dell’acqua dell'impianto ter-
mico e sanitario.

Per garantire il permanere delle caratteristiche di funzionalita ed effi-
cienza del prodotto e per rispettare le prescrizioni della legislazione
vigente, & necessario sottoporre I'apparecchio a controlli sistematici
a intervalli regolari. Per la manutenzione attenersi a quanto descritto
nel capitolo 1 “Avvertenze e sicurezze”.
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Di norma sono da intendere le seguenti azioni:

* rimozione delle eventuali ossidazioni dal bruciatore;

» rimozione delle eventuali incrostazioni dagli scambiatori;

« verifica e pulizia generale dei condotti di scarico;

» controllo dell’aspetto esterno della caldaia;

« controllo accensione, spegnimento e funzionamento dell’apparec-
chio sia in sanitario che in riscaldamento;

» controllo tenuta raccordi e tubazioni di collegamento gas ed ac-
qua;

« controllo del consumo di gas alla potenza massima e minima;

» controllo posizione candeletta accensione-rilevazione fiamma;

« verifica sicurezza mancanza gas.

PN Dopo gli interventi di manutenzione ordinaria o straordinaria pro-
cedere al riempimento del sifone, seguendo quanto indicato nel
paragrafo “Controllo prima della messa in servizio”.

Dopo aver effettuato le operazioni di manutenzione necessarie
devono essere ripristinate le regolazioni originali ed effettuata
I'analisi dei prodotti della combustione per verificare il corretto
funzionamento.

Non effettuare pulizie dell’apparecchio né di sue parti con so-
stanze facilmente infiammabili (es. benzina, alcool, ecc.).

Non pulire pannellatura, parti verniciate e parti in plastica con
diluenti per vernici.

La pulizia della pannellatura deve essere fatta solamente con
acqua saponata.

Pulizia del bruciatore

Il lato fiamma del bruciatore & realizzato con un materiale innovativo

di ultima generazione.

» Prestare particolare attenzione durante lo smontaggio, la manipo-
lazione e il montaggio del bruciatore e dei componenti a lui pros-
simi (es. elettrodi, pannelli isolanti, ecc).

« Evitare il contatto diretto con qualsiasi dispositivo di pulizia (es.
spazzole, aspiratori, soffiatori, ecc).

In generale il bruciatore non necessita manutenzione, ma si potreb-
bero verificare casi particolari in cui la pulizia si rende necessaria
(es. rete di distribuzione gas contenente particelle solide e in assen-
za di un filtro sulla linea, aria in aspirazione contenente particolato
eccessivamente aggrappante, ecc).

9 - Dati tecnici

Per questo motivo, al fine di garantire il buon funzionamento del

prodotto, fare una verifica visiva del bruciatore:

« togliere il coperchio anteriore della cassa aria

« svitare il dado di fissaggio rampa gas alla valvola, rimuovere la
molletta di fissaggio rampa gas al mixer e ruotare la rampa gas
verso 'esterno

* rimuovere il silenziatore dal mixer

» scollegare i connettori del cablaggio dal ventilatore e i cavi di col-
legamento degli elettrodi

« svitare le viti di fissaggio e rimuovere il gruppo coperchio scam-
biatore-ventilatore dalla propria sede

« svitare le viti di fissaggio e rimuovere il bruciatore dalla propria
sede verificandone lo stato

I\ Se necessario, pulire il bruciatore con uso di aria compres-

sa, soffiando dal lato metallico del bruciatore.

IN E possibile che, con I'invecchiamento, le fibre costituenti il
lato fiamma del bruciatore possano virare il colore.

* Rimontare tutto procedendo in ordine inverso.

IN Se necessario provvedere con la sostituzione delle guarni-
zioni di tenuta.

Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilita in caso di danni causati dal-
la non osservanza di quanto sopra.

8.1 - Pulizia caldaia
Prima di qualsiasi operazione di pulizia togliere I'alimentazione elet-
trica posizionando l'interruttore generale dell'impianto su “spento”.

Pulizia esterna

Pulire il mantello, il pannello di comando, le parti verniciate e le parti

in plastica con panni inumiditi con acqua e sapone.

Nel caso di macchie tenaci inumidire il panno con miscela al 50% di

acqua ed alcool denaturato o prodotti specifici.

B Non utilizzare carburanti e/o spugne intrise con soluzioni abrasi-
ve o detersivi in polvere.

Pulizia interna

Prima di iniziare le operazioni di pulizia interna:
» Chiudere i rubinetti di intercettazione del gas
» Chiudere i rubinetti degli impianti.

Descrizione Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis

Combustibile G20 G230 G31 G20 G230 G31

Categoria apparecchio 1I2HM3P

Paese di destinazione IT

Tipo apparecchio B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x, C83-C83x,
C93-C93x

Riscaldamento

Portata termica nominale kW 20,00 25,00

Potenza termica nominale (80/60°C) kW 19,50 24,45

Potenza termica nominale (50/30°C) kW 20,84 26,23

Portata termica ridotta kW 5,00 6,00

Potenza termica ridotta (80/60°C) kW 4,91 5,90

Potenza termica ridotta (50/30°C) kW 5,36 6,40

Portata termica nominale Range Rated (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00

Portata termica minima Range Rated (Qm) kW 5,00 6,00

Sanitario

Portata termica nominale kW 25,00 29,00

Potenza termica nominale (*) kW 25,00 29,00

Portata termica ridotta kW 5,00 6,00

Potenza termica ridotta (*) kW 5,00 6,00

Rendimenti

Rendimento utile Pn max - Pn min (80/60°C) % 97,5 - 98,1 97,8 - 98,3

Rendimento utile 30% (47°C ritorno) % 102,2 102,0

Rendimento utile Pn max - Pn min (50/30°C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7

Rendimento utile 30% (30°C ritorno) % 108,9 108,4

Rendimento a Pn media Range Rated (80/60°C) % 97,8 98,0

Rendimento a Pn media Range Rated (50/30°C) % 106,0 106,1

Rendimento di combustione % 97,9 98,1

Prevalenza residua caldaia senza tubi Pa 100 110
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Descrizione Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Combustibile G20 G230 G31 G20 G230 G31
Portate riscaldamento

Portata massica fumi potenza massima gls 9,025 8,727 8,410 11,282 10,807 10,513
Portata massica fumi potenza minima gls 2,140 2,084 2,103 2,568 2,594 2,523
Portata aria Nm3/h 24,908 23,626 24,192 31,135 29,248 30,240
Portata fumi Nms/h 26,914 25,177 24,267 33,642 31,187 31,209
Indice eccesso d’aria (A) potenza massima % 1,304 1,336 1,311 1,304 1,323 1,311
Indice eccesso d’aria (A) potenza minima % 1,235 1,274 1,311 1,235 1,323 1,311
Portate sanitario

Portata massica fumi potenza massima gls 11,282 10,908 10,513 13,087 12,536 12,195
Portata massica fumi potenza minima gls 2,140 2,084 2,103 2,568 2,594 2,523
Portata aria Nm3/h 31,135 29,532 30,240 36,116 33,928 35,078
Portata fumi Nms3/h 33,642 31,471 31,209 39,025 36,177 36,203
Indice eccesso d’aria (A) potenza massima % 1,304 1,871 1,311 1,304 1,323 1,311
Indice eccesso d’aria (A) potenza minima % 1,235 1,274 1,311 1,235 1,323 1,311
Emissioni

CO2 al massimo**/minimo** % 9,0-95 [10,3-10,8|/10,5-10,5| 9,0-95 |[10,4-10,4[10,5-10,5
CO S.A. al massimo**/minimo** inferiore a ppm 180 - 20 220 - 30 190 - 20 160 - 20 200 - 30 250 - 25
NOx S.A. al massimo**/minimo** inferiore a ppm 30-20 45 - 50 35-35 35-25 40 - 35 50 -40
Temperatura fumi (potenza max/min)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 52 62 - 55 63 - 58 64 - 57 62 - 56
Classe NOx 5 5

Esercizio riscaldamento

Pressione massima di esercizio riscaldamento bar 3 3

Pressione minima per funzionamento standard bar 0,25-0,45 0,25-0,45
Temperatura massima ammessa °C 90 90

Campo di selezione temperatura acqua caldaia °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
Alimentazione elettrica Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50

Vaso di espansione | 8 8

Precarica vaso di espansione bar 1 1

Parametri elettrici

Potenza elettrica complessiva riscaldamento W 68 77

Potenza elettrica complessiva sanitario W 82 89

Potenza elettrica circolatore (1.000 I/h) W 39 39

Grado di protezione elettrica IP X5D X5D

(*) Valore medio tra varie condizioni di funzionamento in sanitario.
(**) Verifiche eseguite con tubo concentrico @ 60+100 lungh. 0,85 m - T acqua 80+60°C.

9.1 - Descrizione sanitario

Descrizione Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Esercizio sanitario
Pressione massima bar 6 6
Pressione minima bar 0,15 0,15
Quantita di acqua calda con At 25°C I/min 14,3 16,6
Quantita di acqua calda con At 30°C I/min 11,9 13,9
Quantita di acqua calda con At 35°C I/min 10,2 11,9
Campo di selezione temperatura acqua sanitaria (+ 3°C) °C 37-60 37 - 60
Portata minima acqua sanitaria I/min 2 2
Regolatore di flusso I/min 10 12
9.2 - Tabella multigas
Descrizione Gas metano (G20) S ipicRerata Propano (G31)
(G230)
Indice di Wobbe inferiore (a 15°C-1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 38,90 70,69
Potere calorifico inferiore MJ/m3S 34,02 43,86 88
Pressione nominale di alimentazione mbar 20 20 37
mm C.A. 203,9 203,9 377,3
Pressione minima di alimentazione mbar 10 - -
mm C.A. 102,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
Numero fori diaframma n° 1 1 1
Diametro fori diaframma g mm 4.8 5,4 3,8
Portata gas massima riscaldamento Sme/h 2,12 164 ~
9 kg/h - - 1,55
Portata gas massima sanitario Sme/h 2,64 2,05 -
9 kg/h - - 1,94
- . Sms/h 0,53 0,41 -
Portata gas minima riscaldamento kg/h ) ) 0,39
Portata gas minima sanitario Sme/h 053 0.41 .
9 kg/h - - 0,39
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Descrizione Gas metano (G20) (IR [ICTPEEL 2 Propano (G31)
(G230)
Numero giri ventilatore lenta accensione giri/min 4.000 4.000 4.000
Numero giri ventilatore massimo riscaldamento giri/min 4.900 4.900 4.900
Numero giri ventilatore massimo sanitario giri/min 6.100 6.100 6.100
Numero giri ventilatore minimo riscaldamento giri/min 1.400 1.400 1.400
Numero giri ventilatore minimo sanitario giri/min 1.400 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Numero fori diaframma n° 1 1 1
Diametro fori diaframma @ mm 5,1 5,8 3,9
Portata gas massima riscaldamento Sm/h 2,64 2,05 p
kg/h - - 1,94
Portata gas massima sanitario Sm3/h 3,07 2,38 .
kg/h - - 2,25
- ) Sms/h 0,63 0,49 -
Portata gas minima riscaldamento kg/h ) i} 047
Portata gas minima sanitario Smé/h 063 0.49 )
kg/h - - 0,47
Numero giri ventilatore lenta accensione giri/min 4.000 4.000 4.000
Numero giri ventilatore massimo riscaldamento giri/min 5.300 5.200 5.200
Numero giri ventilatore massimo sanitario giri/min 6.200 6.000 6.000
Numero giri ventilatore minimo riscaldamento giri/min 1.400 1.400 1.400
Numero giri ventilatore minimo sanitario giri/min 1.400 1.400 1.400
9.3 - Tabella dati ErP
. Start Condens Start Condens e
Parametro Simbolo 25 Kis 29 Kis Unita
Classe di efficienza energetica stagionale del riscaldamento A A
d’ambiente
Classe di efficienza energetica di riscaldamento dell’acqua A A
Potenza nominale Pn 20 24 kW
Efficienza energetica stagionale del riscaldamento d’ambiente ns 93 93 %
Potenza termica utile
Alla potenza termica nominale e a un regime di alta temperatura (*) P4 19,5 24,5 kW
Al 30% della E*otenza termica nominale e a un regime di bassa P1 65 8.1 KW
temperatura (**)
Efficienza
Alla potenza termica nominale e a un regime di alta temperatura (*) n4 88,1 88,2 %
Al 30% della Egtenza termica nominale e a un regime di bassa n1 98.1 97.6 %
temperatura (**)
Consumi elettrici ausiliari
A pieno carico elmax 29,0 38,0 W
A carico parziale elmin 10,4 13,1 W
In modalita Standby PSB 2,4 2,4 W
Altri parametri
Perdite termiche in modalita standby Pstby 40,0 35,0 w
Consumo energetico della famma pilota Pign - - W
Consumo energetico annuo QHE 38 47 GJ
Livello della potenza sonora all'interno LWA 50 55 dB
Emissioni di ossidi d’azoto NOXx 19 23 mg/kWh
Acqua calda sanitaria
Profilo di carico dichiarato XL XL
Consumo giornaliero di energia elettrica Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh
Consumo annuo di energia elettrica AEC 40 43 kWh
Efficienza energetica di riscaldamento dell’acqua nwh 85 84 %
Consumo giornaliero di combustibile Qfuel 22,920 23,021 kWh
Consumo annuo di combustibile AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) Regime di alta temperatura: 60°C al ritorno e 80°C alla mandata della caldaia.
(**) Regime di bassa temperatura: temperatura di ritorno 30°C.
NOTA

Con riferimento al regolamento delegato (UE) N. 811/2013, i dati rappresentati nella tabella possono essere utilizzati per il completamento
della scheda di prodotto e I'etichettatura per apparecchi per il riscaldamento d’ambiente, degli apparecchi per il riscaldamento misti, degli
insiemi di apparecchi per il riscaldamento d’ambiente, per i dispositivi di controllo della temperatura e i dispositivi solari:

Sonda esterna abbinata in caldaia

Componente Classe Bonus
Sonda esterna Il 2%
Pannello comandi V 3%
Sonda esterna + pannello comandi VI 4%
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

EN ENGLISH

1 - Warnings and safety(@

1.1 - General warnings

PN To guarantee the correct water output in the exchanger, the boil-
ers are equipped with an automatic by-pass.

I\ After removing the packaging, check the integrity and complete-

ness of the supply and, otherwise, contact the Agency that sold

the boiler.

The installation of the START CONDENS Kis boiler must be per-

formed by a qualified company in accordance with current regu-

lations that will issue the owner with the installation declaration

of conformity on completion of the work, in compliance with the

applicable Standards and the instructions supplied by RIELLO in

the present instruction booklet.

The installer must instruct the user about the operation of the

appliance and about essential safety regulations.

The boiler must be destined for the intended use for which it

was purposely designed. The manufacturer accepts no liability

within or without the contract for any damage caused to people,

animals and property due to installation, adjustment and mainte-

nance errors or to improper use.

In case of water leakage, close the water supply and immedi-

ately contact the Technical Assistance Service or professionally

qualified personnel.

From time to time, check thed icon does not light up on the dis-

play; this symbol indicates an incorrect charge pressure. Other-

wise, refer to paragraph "Smart system filling".

Not using the boiler for an extended period of time involves the

execution of at least the following operations:

» turn the main appliance switch and the main system switch
to "off"

 Close the fuel and water taps of the heating system

» Drain the heating and domestic hot water circuits if there is a
risk of freezing.

The boiler maintenance must be carried out at least once a year.

This booklet and that of the User are an integral part of the ap-

pliance and therefore should be carefully preserved and should

always accompany the boiler even when it is sold to another

owner or user or when transferred to another system. In case of

loss or damage, please contact your local Technical Assistance

Service for a new copy.

The boilers are constructed so as to protect both the user and

the installer from any accidents. After each intervention on the

product, pay special attention to the electrical connections, es-

pecially the stripped parts of the wires, which must not protrude

from the terminal board in any way.

Dispose of all the packaging materials in the suitable containers

at the corresponding collection centres.

Dispose of waste by being careful not to harm human health and

without employing procedures or methods which may damage

the environment.

At the end of its life, the product should be not be disposed of

as solid urban waste, but rather it should be handed over to a

differentiated waste collection centre.

Regularly check that the discharge manifold is not blocked by

solid residues that might prevent the outflow of condensate water.

Sealing of the condensate drainage connection line must be

guaranteed.

The intervention of the safety devices indicates a boiler mal-

function, therefore immediately contact the Technical Assistance

Service.

Replacement of safety devices must be performed by the Tech-

nical Assistance Service, by exclusively using original manufac-

turer components and referring to the spare parts list accompa-

nying the boiler.
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1.2 - Basic safety rules

[ Remember that the use of products requiring fuels, electricity

and water necessitates the respect of certain basic safety rules

such as:

It is forbidden for children and unassisted unskilled people to

use the boiler.

It is forbidden to activate electric devices or appliances such as

switches, household appliances and so on if you notice a smell

of fuel or unburnt fuel.

In this case:

* Ventilate the room by opening the doors and windows

* Close the fuel shut-off device

* Request the prompt intervention of the Technical Assistance
Service or professionally qualified personnel.

It is forbidden to touch the boiler while barefoot or if parts of your

body are wet.

Itis forbidden to carry out any cleaning operations before discon-

necting the boiler from the electricity supply; to do this, turn the

main system switch to “OFF”.

B It is forbidden to modify safety and adjustment devices without

the boiler manufacturer's permission and relative instructions.

B It is forbidden to pull, detach or twist the electric cables that

emerge from the boiler, even if the boiler itself is disconnected

from the mains supply.

Itis forbidden to plug or reduce the size of any openings used for

airing the installation area.

It is forbidden to leave flammable containers and substances in

the room where the boiler is installed.

It is forbidden to disperse and leave packaging material within

children's reach as it may be a potential source of hazard.

It is forbidden to obstruct the condensate outlet.

The boiler must not be put in service, even temporarily, with

non-operating or tampered safety devices.

1.3 - BOILER description

START CONDENS Kis are a wall-hung condensing boiler with pre-
mix burner and low emission of pollutants for heating and for DHW,
equipped with a stainless steel plate heat exchanger. These are
electronically controlled boilers with automatic ignition, ionisation
flame check and with proportional control system of the gas and air
flows, both in heating and DHW.

a
a
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2 - Installation

2.1 - Receiving the product

START CONDENS Kis boilers are supplied in single package pro-

tected by cardboard packaging.

The boiler is supplied as standard with the following material:

+ Installer's and user's instructions booklet.

» Bar code labels.

* Flue gas analysis adaptor plug.

» Supporting cross-member.

IN The instruction booklet is an integral part of the boiler and should
therefore be read and kept in a safe place.

2.2 - Installation room

In configuration C, the appliance can be installed in any type of room

and there are no limitations due to ventilation conditions or room

volume since START CONDENS Kis are boilers with an "airtight"

combustion circuit in relation to the installation environment.

In configuration B23P, B53P the appliance cannot be installed in

bedrooms, bathrooms, showers or where there are open fireplaces

without a proper air flow. The room where the boiler is installed must

have proper ventilation.

IN Consider the clearances necessary to access safety and adjust-
ment devices and to perform maintenance operations.

IN Check that the electric protection level of the appliance is adapt-
ed to the installation room characteristics.

IN In case the boilers are supplied with fuel gas of a specific weight
greater than that of the air, the electric parts will have to be
placed at a level above the ground greater than 500 mm.
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2.3 - Installation on appliances that are
old or that need to be updated

When the START CONDENS Kis boilers are installed in old systems

or systems to refurbish, check that:

* The smoke pipe is suitable for the temperature of the combus-
tion products with condensation, calculated and built according
to Standard, is as straight as possible, airtight, insulated and has
no blockages or narrow sections. It is equipped with appropriate
condensate collection and discharge systems.

» The electrical system is installed in compliance with the specific
standards and by qualified personnel.

» The fuel supply line and eventual tank (LPG) are made according
to specific Standards.

» The expansion tank ensures the total absorption of the dilatation
of the fluid contained in the system.

» The flow rate and head of the circulator are suitable to the charac-
teristics of the system.

» The system has been washed and cleaned of mud and grime,
de-aerated and water tight.

» The boiler condensate drain system (siphon) is connected and
routed to the collection of "white" water.

* There is a treatment system for when the supply/make-up water
is particular (the values in the table can be used as reference
values).

Supply water values

6-8

less than 200 uS/cm (25°C)
less than 50 ppm

less than 50 ppm

pH

Electric conductivity
Chlorine ions
Sulphuric acid ions

Total iron less than 0.3 ppm
M alkalinity less than 50 ppm
Total hardness less than 35°F
Sulphur ions None

Ammonia ions None

Silicon ions less than 20 ppm

PN The manufacturer is not liable for any damage resulting from the
incorrect construction of the flue gas discharge system.

PN The flue gas discharge pipes for condensing boilers are made of
special materials that are different compared to those made for
standard boilers.

2.4 - Water characteristics of the DHW circuit

IN If consumption water has a total hardness between 25° F and
50° F, install a DHW treatment kit; with a total hardness great-
er than 50° F, the kit's effectiveness progressively reduces and
therefore the use of an appliance of higher performance or total
softening is recommended; even with a total hardness of less
than 25° F, a filter of appropriate size must be installed if the wa-
ter comes from the mains that is not perfectly clean/cleanable.

2.5 - Boiler installation (fig. 2)

For a correct installation, keep in mind that:

* The boiler must not be placed above a stove or other cooking
appliance

* It is forbidden to leave inflammable products in the room where
the boiler is installed

» Heat-sensitive walls (e.g. wooden walls) must be protected with
proper insulation

* The minimum clearances for technical and maintenance interven-
tions must be respected.

START CONDENS Kis boilers may be installed indoor or outdoor:

Indoor installation (fig. 3)

They may be installed in numerous rooms as long as the combus-
tion product outlet and combustion air suction are brought outside
the room itself. In this case, the room does not require any ventila-
tion opening because these are boilers with an "airtight" combustion
circuit in relation to the installation environment.

If, instead, the combustion air is picked up from the installation room,
the latter must be equipped with ventilation openings compliant with
Technical Standards and suitably dimensioned.
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Consider the clearances necessary to access safety and adjustment
devices and to perform maintenance operations.

Check that the electric protection level of the appliance is adapted to
the installation room characteristics.

In case the boilers are supplied with fuel gas of a specific weight
greater than that of the air, the electric parts will have to be placed at
a level above the ground greater than 500 mm.

Outdoor installation (fig. 4)

The boiler must be installed in a partially protected place or, in other
words, it must not be directly exposed to the action of the weather.
The boiler is fitted as standard with an automatic anti-freeze system
that activates when the temperature of the water in the primary cir-
cuit falls below 6°C.

To take advantage of this protection (based on burner operation),
the boiler must be able to switch itself on; any lockout condition (for
ex. due to a lack of gas or electrical supply, or the intervention of a
safety device) therefore deactivates the protection.

Anti-freeze system

The boiler is fitted as standard with an automatic anti-freeze system
that activates when the temperature of the water in the primary cir-
cuit falls below 6°C.

This system is always active, guaranteeing boiler protection down to

an installation area temperature of -3°C.

IN To take advantage of this protection (based on burner opera-
tion), the boiler must be able to switch itself on; any lockout con-
dition (for ex. due to a lack of gas or electrical supply, or the inter-
vention of a safety device) therefore deactivates the protection.
The anti-freeze protection is also active when the boiler is
on standby.

When the boiler is installed in a location with a risk of frost, with ex-

ternal temperatures between -3° C and -15° C, an accessory must

be requested for the protection of the DHW circuit, comprising a

control thermostat and a series of electric heating elements with rel-

ative wiring.

IN An electrical power supply is necessary in order to take advan-
tage of this protection, implemented with electrically powered
heating elements. this means that any blackout or disconnec-
tion will deactivate the protection. The anti-freeze protection is
also active when the boiler is on standby.

The assembly of the antifreeze heater kit must only be carried out

by authorized personnel, following the instructions contained in the

packaging of the kit.

In normal operation conditions, the boiler can protect itself against

freezing.

Outdoor installation in built-in box (fig. 5)

The boiler can also be installed outside in the special built-in box.
In this type of installation, the boiler can operate in a temperature
range from 0°C to 60°C.

For outdoor installation

If the machine is left unpowered for long periods in areas where
temperatures may fall below 0°C, and you do not want to drain the
heating system, you are advised to add a specific, good quality an-
ti-freeze liquid to the primary circuit.

Carefully follow the manufacturer's instructions with regards not only
the percentage of anti-freeze liquid to be used for the minimum tem-
perature at which you want to keep the machine circuit, but also the
duration and disposal of the liquid itself.

For the domestic hot water part, we recommend you drain the circuit.
The boiler component materials are resistant to ethylene glycol
based antifreeze liquids.

Specific anti-freeze kits are available for outdoor installations.

Pre-assembly template

The boiler is supplied with a preassembly template which allows
for realising the connections to the heating and domestic hot water
system without the boiler, which may be subsequently assembled,
standing in the way.

Connect the discharge manifold to a suitable discharge system.
START CONDENS Kis boilers are designed and made to be in-
stalled on heating and domestic hot water production systems.
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The position and dimension of hydraulic fittings are shown in the

drawings.

» Position the cardboard template on the wall, with the aid of a spirit
level: check the correct horizontal plane and the planarity of the
boiler rest surface; make it thicker if needed

» Trace the fixing points

* Remove the template and carry out the drilling

» Check the correct horizontality with a spirit level.

Fixing the boiler
Hook the boiler (fig. 6).

Hydraulic connections

140

86,5

M Heating delivery
AC Hot water outlet

G Gas

R Heating return line
AF Cold water inlet
SC Condensate drain

We recommend connecting the boiler to the systems introducing

both the DHW shut-off valve as well as the shut-off valves for the

heating system; for this purpose a heating system valves kit and

heating valves kit with filter is available.

PN The selection and the installation of the system components are
the responsibility of the installer, who must operate according to
the rules of good technique and current Legislation.

Condensate collection (fig. 7)

The system must be made so as to avoid any freezing of the con-
densate produced by the boiler (e.g. by insulating it). You are ad-
vised to install a special drainage collection basin in polypropylene,
widely available on the market, on the lower part of the boiler (hole
@ 42), as shown in figure.

Position the condensate discharge hose supplied with the boiler,
connecting it to the manifold (or another examinable coupling de-
vice) without creating kinks where condensate can stagnate and
possibly freeze.

The manufacturer will not be liable for any damage resulting from
the failure to channel the condensate, or from its freezing.

The drainage connection line must be perfectly sealed, and well pro-
tected from the risk of freezing.

Before the initial start-up of the appliance, check the condensate will
be properly drained off.

2.6 - Installing the external probe (accessory)

The correct operation of the external probe is fundamental for the
good operation of the climatic control.

Installing and connecting the external probe

The probe must be installed on an external wall of the building to be

heated, observing the following indications:

* It must be mounted on the side of the building most often exposed
to winds (the NORTH or NORTHWEST facing wall), avoiding di-
rect solar irradiation;

* |t must be mounted about 2/3 of the way up the wall;

It must not be mounted near doors, windows, air outlet points, or
near smoke pipes or other heat sources.
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The electrical wiring to the external probe is made with a bipolar ca-
ble with a section from 0.5 to 1mm?2 (not supplied), with a maximum
length of 30 metres. It is not necessary to respect the polarity of the
cable when connecting it to the external probe. Avoid making any
joints on this cable howevers; if joints are absolutely necessary, they
must be watertight and well protected.

Any ducting of the connection cable must be separated from live
cables (230V AC).

Fixing the external probe to the wall (fig. 8)

The probe must be fixed on a smooth part of the wall; in the case

of exposed brickwork or an uneven wall, look for the smoothest

possible area.

» Loosen the plastic upper protective cover by turning it anticlockwise.

» After deciding on the best fixing area of the wall, drill the holes for
the 5x25 wall plug.

* Insert the plug in the hole.

* Remove the card from its seat.

» Fix the box to the wall, using the screw supplied.

 Attach the bracket, then tighten the screw.

* Loosen the nut of the cable grommet, then insert the probe con-
nection cable and connect it to the electric clamp.

To make the electrical connection between the external probe and

the boiler, refer to the “Electrical wiring” chapter.

IN Remember to close the cable grommet well, to prevent any air

humidity getting in through the opening.

» Put the board back in its seat.

+ Close the plastic upper protective cover by turning it clockwise.
Tighten the cable grommet very well.

2.7 - Electrical wiring

START CONDENS Kis boilers leave the factory completely wired
and only need to be connected to the mains power supply (using the
supplied power cable) and the ambient thermostat (TA) and/or timer,
via relevant terminals.

 Turn the main system switch to “OFF”.

* Unscrew the housing fixing screws (A . fig. 9).

* Move the housing base forwards and then upwards to unhook it
from the frame.

» Unscrew the instrument panel fixing screws (B - fig. 10).

* Turn the instrument panel forward.

* Unscrew the fixing screws (C - fig. 11) to access the terminal
board.

I\ Safety low voltage ambient thermostat input (clean contact).

IN In case of power supply between phases, check with a tester

which of the two wires has a greater potential in relation to the

earth and connect it to the L and similarly connect the remaining

wiring to the N.

The boiler can operate with a phase-neutral or phase-phase

supply. For floating power supplies, i.e. that are not connected

to ground/earth at origin, an isolating transformer with earth-an-
chored secondary must be used.

Mandatory items:

* Use an omnipolar magnetothermic switch, feeder disconnec-
tor, compliant with CEI-EN 60335-1 standards (contact open-
ing of at least 3,5mm, category 3)

* use cables with a section = 1.5mm?2 and comply with the con-
nection L (phase) - N (Neutral)

* The switch amperage must be adapted to the electric output
of the boiler, refer to technical data to check the electric output
of the model installed

» Connect the appliance to an effective grounding system

» Safeguard access to the power socket after the installation

It is forbidden to use gas and water pipes for grounding the unit.

The manufacturer is not liable for any damage caused by failure

to comply with the wiring diagrams.

The installer is responsible for ensuring the appliance is suitably

earthed; the manufacturer will not be liable for any damage re-

sulting from an incorrect or absent earth connection.

=M@

2.8 - Boiler configuration

The electronic board has a number of jumpers (JPX) that allow to
configure the boiler.
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To access the board, proceed as follows:

* Turn the main system switch OFF.

» Unscrew the housing fixing screws (A - fig. 9).

* Move the housing base forwards and then upwards to unhook it
from the frame.

* Unscrew the instrument panel fixing screws (B - fig. 10).

» Turn the instrument panel forward.

» Unscrew the fixing screws (C - fig. 11) to access the terminal board.

Jumper JP7 (fig. 12)

Pre-selection of the most appropriate heating temperature adjust-
ment field based on the type of system.

» Jumper not inserted: Standard system (40-80 °C).

» Jumper inserted: Floor installation (20-45°C).

During manufacture, the boiler is configured for standard systems.

Jumper Description

JP1 Calibration (Range Rated)

JP2 Heating timer reset

JP3 Calibration (see paragraph “Adjustments”)

JP4 Absolute domestic hot water thermostat selector

JP5 Do not use

JP6 Enable night-time compensation and continuous pump
function (only with outdoor probe connected)

JP7 Enable standard system/low temperature management
(see above)

JP8 Do not use

2.9 - Gas connection

The connection of the START CONDENS Kis boiler to the gas supply
must be carried out in the respect of current installation standards.
Before carrying out the connection, it is necessary to ensure that:

* The gas type is suitable for the appliance

» The piping is thoroughly clean.

PN The gas feeding system must be adapted to the boiler output
and must be equipped with all the safety and control devices pre-
scribed by the current standards. The use of a filter of adequate
dimensions is recommended.

IN Once the installation is done, check that the junctions carried
out are sealed.

2.10 - flue gas outlet and combustion air suction

PN The maximum lengths of the ducts refer to flue systems availa-
ble in the catalogue.

675, 135 130,5

Jﬁ

175
130

4
.

N

Suction/discharge pipes length table

Maximum straight Pressure drop
length

25 Kis 29 Kis | bend 45° | bend 90°
Flue gases pipe
@ 80 mm ("forced open”
installation) (type B23P- | /O™ 65m m 1.5m
B53P)
Concentric pipe
@ 60-100 mm (horizontal) 5.85m 4.85m 1.3m 1.6m
Concentric pipe
@ 60-100 mm (vertical) 6.85m 5.85m 1.3m 1.6m
Concentric pipe
@ 80-125 mm 15.3m 12.8m m 1.5m
Twin pipe @ 80 mm 45+45m | 40+40 m im 1.5m
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I\ "Straight length" means without bends, drainage terminals or
joints.

IN Itis compulsory to use specific pipes.
IN The non insulated flue gas outlet pipes are potential sources of
danger.
IN The use of a longer pipe causes a loss of output of the boiler.
IN Make sure the flue gas discharge pipe is tilted 3° towards the
boiler.
3° N

Flue gases pipe @ 80 mm ("forced open” installation) (type
B23P-B53P)

=

262,5

| | ey P i
The appropriate adaptor kit must be installed for this configuration.
The concentric pipes can be fitted in most suitable direction in rela-
tion to installation requirements. For installation, follow the instruc-
tions supplied with the specific kit for condensing boilers.

Concentric pipes o 60-100mm

130
Twin pipes @ 80mm

Air inlet adaptor kit
from & 60 mm to

@80 mm | @ 80 mm

I @
Air inlet adaptor ki@@

129
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Maximum pipe length @ 80 mm - 25 KIS
80

=
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@
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o
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w
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N
o

Length of discharge pipe (m)

o

0
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100 105 110
Length of suction pipe (m)

Maximum pipe length @ 80 mm - 29 KIS
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N

o
o

o
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N
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w
o

N
o

Length of discharge pipe (m)

o

N
0
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 8 90 95

Length of suction pipe (m)

Twin pipes o 80 with ducting @ 50, @ 60 and & 80

Thanks to the boiler characteristics, a flue gas discharge pipe @
80 can be connected to the ducting ranges @ 50, @ 60 and g 80.

PN For the ducting, you are advised to make a project calculation in
order to respect the relevant standards in force.

The table shows the standard configurations allowed.
Table of standard pipe configurations (*)

5.300 6.200 not applicable
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 2
Fan rotations Pipes @ 60 (*)
r.p.m. max length (m)
CH DHW
4.900 6.100 25
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 30
5.100 6.300 38 (**)
5.300 6.200 5
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 13
Fan rotations Pipes @ 80 (*)
r.p.m. max length (m)
CH DHW
4.900 6.100 75
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 90
5.100 6.300 113 (*%)
5.300 6.200 67
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 182
(*) Use flue gas system accessories in plastic (PP) for condensing
boilers.
(**) Maximum installable length ONLY with exhaust pipes in H1
class.

The configurations @ 50, & 60 and @ 80 show test data verified in
the laboratory.

In the case of installations that differ from those indicated in the
“standard configuration” and “adjustments” tables, refer to the
equivalent linear lengths below.

IN In any case, the maximum lengths declared in the booklet are
guaranteed, and it is essential not to exceed them.

COMPONENT Linear equivalent in metres @80 (m)
2 50 2 60

Bend 45° 12,3 5

Bend 90° 19,6 8

Extension 0.5m 6,1 2,5

Extension 1.0m 13,5 55

Extension 2.0m 29,5 12

1 bend - 90° @ 80

Ai ti
ir suction 2.5 m pipe 2 80

1 bend - 90° g 80

4.5 m pipe 2 80

Flue gas discharge Reduction from @ 80 to @ 50 or from @ 80 to @ 60

90° stack base bend @ 50 or g 60 or g 80

For ducting pipe lengths see table

(*) Use flue gas system accessories in plastic (PP) for condensing
boilers: @50 and @80 H1 class and @60 P1 class.

The boilers are factory set to:

25 KIS: 4.900 rpm (CH), 6.100 rpm (DHW) and the maximum length
that can be reached is 7 m for the @ 50 pipe, 25 m for the @ 60 pipe
and 75 m for the @ 80 pipe.

29 KIS: 5.300 rpm (CH), 6.200 rpm (DHW) and the maximum length
that can be reached is 5 m for the @ 60 pipe and 67 m for the @ 80
pipe (not applicable for g 50 pipe).

Should it be necessary to achieve greater lengths, compensate the
pressure drop with an increase in the r.p.m.of the fan, as shown in
the adjustments table, to ensure the rated heat input.

N The minimum calibration is not modified.

Adjustments table

Fan rotations Pipes @ 50 (*)
r.p.m. max length (m)
CH DHW
4.900 6.100 7
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
5.100 6.300 12 (*%)
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2.11 - System loading and emptying
Once the hydraulic connections have been carried out, fill the system.

Loading

* Open by two or three turns the plugs of the lower (A - Fig. 13) and
upper (D - Fig. 13) automatic air vent valves; to allow a continuous
venting of the air, leave the plugs of valves A and D open (Fig. 13).

» Make sure the cold water inlet tap is open, turning it anti-clockwise.

» Open the filling tap (B - fig. 13) until the pressure indicated by the
water pressure gauge is between 1 and 1.5 bar.

» Close the filling tap (B - fig. 13).

NOTE - The venting of the START CONDENS Kis boiler takes place

automatically via the two automatic vent valves A and D (Fig. 13),

the first positioned on the circulator and the second inside the air

distribution box.

NOTE - If the venting phase proves difficult, proceed as described

in the paragraph "Eliminating the air from the heating circuit and

boiler".

Emptying

» Before starting emptying, switch off the electrical supply by turning
off the system's main switch

» Close the cold water inlet tap

Heating system

» Close the shut-off devices of the heating system

» Manually loosen the system drain valve (C - fig. 13)

* The water is discharged through the discharge manifold - for
details refer to paragraph "Discharge manifold".

Domestic hot water system
» Open the hot and cold water taps and empty the lowest points.
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Eliminating the air from the heating circuit and boiler (fig. 14)

» During the initial installation phase, or in the event of extraordinary
maintenance, you are advised to perform the following sequence
of operations:

* With a CH11 wrench, open the manual air vent valve located
above the air distribution box: Connect the tube (supplied with the
boiler) to the valve, so the water can be drained into an external
container.

* Turn on the system filling tap on the hydraulic unit, and wait until
water begins to seep out of the valve.

» Switch on the electricity supply to the boiler, leaving the gas tap
turned off.

» Activate a heat request via the ambient thermostat or the remote
control panel, so that the 3-way valve goes into heating mode.
 Activate a domestic water request by either turning on a tap (in the
case of instantaneous boilers) or via the storage tank thermostat
(for heating-only boilers connected to an external storage tank)
for 30” every minute so the 3-way valve passes from heating to
domestic water and vice versa about 10 times. In this situation,
the boiler will go into alarm mode due to the absence of gas, so it

must be reset every time this happens).

» Carry on with the sequence until only water leaks out of the man-
ual air vent valve, and the air flow has stopped; now close the
manual air vent valve.

» Check the system pressure level is correct (the ideal level is 1 bar).

» Turn off the manual system filling tap on the hydraulic unit.

« Turn on the gas tap and ignite the boiler.

2.12 - First commissioning preparation

Before the ignition and the functional

START CONDENS Kis boiler, it is necessary to:

» Check that the system's fuel and water supply taps are open (fig. 15)

» Check that the gas type and the power supply pressure are those
for which the boiler is designed

* make sure the cap on the vent valve is open

» Check on the display that the pressure of the water circuit when
cold is between 1 bar and 1.5 bar and that the circuit is vented

» Check that the pre-loading of the expansion tank is adequate (see
the Technical data table)

» Check that the electrical connections have been carried out correctly

* Check that the combustion product outlet and air suction pipes
were adequately realised

» Check that the circulator rotates freely because, especially after
long periods of non-operation, deposits and/or debris can prevent
free rotation.

PN Before loosening or removing the closing tap of the circulator,

protect the underlying electrical devices from possible water
leakage.

testing of the

2.13 - Control prior to commissioning
N When the boiler is first started the siphon for collecting the con-
densate is empty. it is therefore indispensable to create a head
of water filling the siphon before starting up, following these in-
structions:
» Remove the siphon by releasing it from the plastic pipe con-
necting to the combustion chamber
« fill the siphon about 3/4” full with water, making sure it is free
of any impurities
» check the float of the plastic cylinder
» put back the siphon, being careful not to empty it, and secure
it with the clip.

The plastic cylinder inside the siphon has the job of preventing

combustible gas coming out into the surroundings if the appliance

is started without first creating the head of water in the siphon. Re-
peat this operation during routine and extraordinary maintenance
operations.

» Adjust the ambient temperature thermostat to the desired temper-
ature (~20°C) or, if the system is equipped with a programmable
thermostat or timer, ensure that the thermostat or timer is "active"
and set correctly (~20°C)

» A variety of information appears on the display for each power
supply, including the value of the flue gases probe meter (-C- XX -
see "Display and fault codes" - Fault A 09), the boiler will then start
an automatic venting cycle of about 2 minutes

+ The display shows the symbol .o b
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To stop the automatic venting cycle, proceed as follows:

» Access the electronic board by removing the housing, turning the
instrument panel forwards you and opening the terminal board
cover (Fig. 16)

Then:

» Press the CO button using the supplied screwdriver (fig. 16).

IN Live electrical parts (230 Vac).

To start-up the boiler it is necessary to carry out the following operations:

» power the boiler

* Turn on the gas tap to allow fuel flow

 Adjust the ambient thermostat to the required temperature (~20°C)

» Turn the mode selector to the required position.

2.14 - Checks during and after the first commissioning

Following commissioning, check that the START CONDENS Kis

boiler performs the start-up procedures and subsequent shutdown

properly by acting on the:

* Mode selector

+ Calibration of the heating water temperature selector and domestic
hot water temperature selector

* - Requested ambient temperature (by intervening on the ambient
thermostat or programming timer)

Check the domestic hot water operation by opening a hot water tap

with the mode selector both in summer and winter mode and in win-

ter mode with preheating.

Check the full stop of the boiler by turning off the system's main

switch.

After a couple of minutes of continuous operation to be obtained

by turning on the system's main switch, the mode selector () on

(summer) and by keeping open the domestic hot water device, the

binders and manufacturing waste evaporate and it will be possible

to perform:

* The supply gas pressure check

* The combustion check.

Supply gas pressure check
* Turn the mode selector to ® to turn off the boiler

Unscrew the housing fixing screws (A - fig. 9)

* move the housing base forwards and then upwards to unhook it

from the frame

Unscrew the instrument panel fixing screws (B - fig. 10)

* Turn the instrument panel forward

» Undo by two turns the screw of the pressure test point upstream
from the gas valve (C - fig. 17) and connect the pressure gauge

» Power the boiler electrically by setting the main system switch
to “ON”

» Bring the mode selector to summer

Turn the DHW temperature selector to maximum

Fully open the hot water tap

With the burner at maximum output, check that the gas pressure

is comprised between the minimum and rated power supply pres-

sure values indicated in the multigas table

* Turn off the hot water tap

Disconnect the pressure gauge and tighten the pressure test point

screw again upstream from the gas valve.

Combustion check

To carry out the combustion analysis, proceed as follows:

+ Set the main system switch to OFF

» Unscrew the housing fixing screws (A - fig. 9)

» move the housing base forwards and then upwards to unhook it
from the frame

Unscrew the instrument panel fixing screws (B - fig. 10)

* Rotate the control panel towards you
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» Unscrew the fixing screws (C - fig. 11) to access the terminal board
* Pressthe "CO" button once using the supplied screwdriver (fig. 16)
PN Live electrical parts (230 Vac).

» Wait for the burner to fire. “ACO” is displayed and the boiler oper-

ates at the maximum heating output

* Remove the screw and the cover on the air distribution box

* Insert the analysis probe adapter, found in the documentation en-

velope, into the hole for the combustion analysis

* Insert the flue gases analysis probe inside the adaptor

» Check that the CO> values correspond to those indicated in the

"Multigas" table, if the value displayed is different, modify as indi-
cated in chapter "gas valve calibration.".

» Perform the combustion check.

Then:

* Remove the analyser probe and close the combustion analysis

sockets with the screw

» Close the instrument panel and reposition the cover

PN The flue gas analysis probe should be inserted until its reaches
the stop.

PN Even during the combustion analysis phase, the function that
switches the boiler off when the water temperature reaches the
maximum limit (about 90°C) remains enabled.

When checks are completed:

« Position the mode selector depending on the operating mode desired

» Adjust the selectors (2 and 3) according to the client's requirements.

IN START CONDENS Kis boilers are intended for use with meth-
ane gas (G20) and are already factory set as specified on the
rating plate, so do not require any calibration.

PN All checks must be carried out exclusively by the Technical As-
sistance Service .

2.15 - Setting the thermoregulation

Thermoregulation only works with external sensor connected, so
once installed, connect the outdoor probe - accessory on request -
to the appropriate connections provided on the terminal board of the
boiler. This will enable the THERMOREGULATION function.

Choice of the compensation curve

The compensation curve for heating maintains a theoretical temper-
ature of 20°C indoors, when the external temperature is between
+20°C and -20°C. The choice of the curve depends on the minimum
external temperature envisaged (and therefore on the geographical
location), and on the delivery temperature envisaged (and therefore
on the type of system). It is carefully calculated by the installer on the
basis of the following formula:

T.outlet envisaged - Tshift
KT=

20 - min. design external T.

Tshift = 30°C standard system

25°C floor installations

If the calculation produces an intermediate value between two

curves, you are advised to choose the compensation curve nearest

the value obtained.

Example: if the value obtained from the calculation is 1.3, this is

between curve 1 and curve 1.5. Choose the nearest curve, i.e. 1.5.

The selection of the KT should be carried out by acting on trimmer

P3 on the board (see Multi-row wiring diagram).

To access P3:

* Remove the housing

» Undo the fixing screw of the instrument panel

* Turn the control panel towards you

» Undo the fixing screws of the terminal board cover

* Unhook the board cover

PN Live electrical parts (230 Vac).

The settable KT values are as follows:

» Standard system: 1.0-1.5-2.0-2.5-3.0

* Floor installation 0.2-0.4-0.6-0.8

* And appear on the display for a duration of about three seconds
after the rotation of trimmer P3.
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Type of heat request

If the boiler is connected to a ambient thermostat (JUMPER 6
not included)

The heat request is made by the closure of the room thermostat
contact, while the opening of the contact produces a switch-off.
The delivery temperature is automatically calculated by the boiler,
although the user may interact with the boiler. Using the interface to
modify the HEATING, you will not have the HEATING SET-POINT
value available, but a value that you can set as preferred between
15 and 25°C. The modification of this value will not directly modify
the delivery temperature, but will automatically affect the calculation
that determines the value of that temperature, altering the reference
temperature in the system (0 = 20°C).

If the boiler is connected to a timer (JUMPER JP6 inserted)
With the contact closed, the heat request is made by the delivery
probe, on the basis of the external temperature, to obtain a nominal
ambient temperature on DAY level (20°C). The opening of the con-
tact does not produce a switch-off, but a reduction (parallel transla-
tion) of the climatic curve on NIGHT level (16°C). The night-time
mode is active in this way. The delivery temperature is automatically
calculated by the boiler, although the user may interact with the boiler.
Using the interface to modify the HEATING, you will not have the
HEATING SET-POINT value available, but a value that you can set
as preferred between 15 and 25°C. The modification of this value will
not directly modify the delivery temperature, but will automatically
affect the calculation that determines the value of that temperature,
altering the reference temperature in the system (0 = 20°C for DAY
level, and 16°C for NIGHT level).

Different curves can be selected depending on the experience of
the installer.

Thermoregulation curves

The display shows the value of the curve multiplied by 10
(e.g.. 3.0 = 30)
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3 - Adjustments

START CONDENS Kis boilers are intended for use with methane gas

(G20) and are already factory set as specified on the rating plate.

If adjustments have to be redone, for example after extraordinary

maintenance, after the gas valve replacement or after conversion

from methane gas to LPG and vice versa, the following procedures
must be followed.

IN The adjustment of the maximum and minimum output, and slow
ignition, must be made in the sequence indicated, and by quali-
fied personnel only.

» Disconnect the power supply to the boiler

» Turn the heating water temperature selector to its maximum ()

» Unscrew the fixing screws of the hatch on the terminal board cover

* Insert jumpers JP1 and JP3

» Power up the boiler

* The display shows "ADJ" for about 4 sec.

Proceed with the modification of the following parameters:

* Absolute maximum / DHW

e Minimum

* Maximum heating

+ Slow ignition

As described below:

» Turn the heating water temperature selector to set the desired

value

* Press the CO button using the supplied screwdriver (A - fig. 16)

and move on to the calibration of the next parameter.

PN Live electrical parts (230 Vac).

The following icons are displayed:

& during the absolute maximum/DHW calibration

* &1l during the minimum calibration

* 1l during the maximum heating calibration

« Pduring the slow ignition calibration

End the procedure by removing the JP1 and JP3 jumpers to store

the set values.

The function can be terminated at any time without saving the set

values while maintaining the initial ones:

* Removing jumpers JP1 and JP3 before all 4 parameters have

been set

* Turning the mode selector to OFF/RESET

» Removing the mains voltage 15 minutes after its activation.

PN The calibration does not entail the ignition of the boiler.

I\ By rotating the heating selector knob, the number of revolutions
expressed in hundreds (e.g. 25 = 2500 rpm) is automatically
displayed.

The calibration parameter display function is activated with the se-

lector on summer or winter by pressing the CO button (A - fig. 16) on

the board regardless of whether or not there is a heat request. The
function cannot be activated if a remote control is connected.

When this function is activated, the calibration parameters each ap-

pear (in the order shown below) for 2 seconds. The relative icon

is indicated in line with each parameter, and the fan rotation value

(expressed in hundreds)

« Maximum3®&

o MinimumTli

« Maximum heating'[li&

« Slow ignitionP

» Maximum heating adjusted]il,
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3.1 - Gas valve calibration

» Power the boiler

* Open the gas tap

* Turn the mode selector to OFF/RESET ® (display off)

» Remove the housing and turn the control panel

» Undo the fixing screws of the cover to access the terminal board
» Press the “CO” button (A - fig. 16) once

IN Live electrical parts (230 Vac).

+ Wait for the burner to fire. “ACQO” is displayed. The boiler operates
at the maximum heating output. The "combustion analysis" func-
tion is active for a time limit of 15 minutes; the burner shuts down if
an outlet temperature of 90° C is reached. It will ignite again when
the temperature falls below 78° C.

* Remove the screw (A - fig. 18) and cover (B - fig. 18) on the air
distribution box

* Insert the analysis probe adapter, found in the documentation en-
velope, into the hole for the combustion analysis (C - fig. 18)

* Insert the flue gases analysis probe inside the adaptor

* Press the "combustion analysis" button a second time to reach the
rpm corresponding to the maximum DHW output (see the multi-
gas table)

» Check the CO» value: (refer to the Multigas table) if the value does
not comply to what is reported in the table, act on the max adjust-
ing screw of the gas valve (A - Fig. 19)

* Press the "combustion analysis" button a third time to reach the
rpm corresponding to the minimum output (see the multigas table).

» Check the CO» value: (refer to the Multigas table) if the value does
not comply to what is reported in the table, act on the min. adjust-
ing screw of the gas valve (B - Fig. 19)

» Turn the control knob to exit the "combustion analysis" mode

+ Pull out the flue gas analysis probe and replace the plug.

+ Close the instrument panel and reposition the cover

» The "combustion analysis" function is automatically disabled if the
card generates an alarm. In the event of an anomaly during the
combustion analysis phase, perform the reset procedure.

4 - Range rated

This boiler can be adapted to the heating requirements of the sys-

tem, in fact it is possible to set the maximum delivery for heating

operation of the boiler itself:

 Disconnect the power supply to the boiler

» Turn the heating water temperature selector to its maximum ()

* Remove the housing and turn the instrument panel (refer to previ-

ous chapters for the detail of the figures)

» Unscrew the fixing screws of the hatch on the terminal board cover

* Insert the jumper JP1

» Power up the boiler

The display shows "ADJ" for about 4 sec.: it is then possible to

change the maximum heating value by means of the heating water

temperature selector and the CO button in order to set and confirm
the desired value.

The icon will appear on the display Hl.

Finish the procedure by removing the jumper JP1 to store the set

values.

Once the required output has been set (maximum heating), indicate

the value on the self-adhesive label supplied. For subsequent con-

trols and adjustments, refer to the set value.

IN The calibration does not entail the ignition of the boiler. By rotat-
ing the heating setpoint selector knob, the value expressed in
hundreds (e.g. 25 = 2500 rpm) is automatically displayed.

The boiler is supplied with the adjustments shown in the table. De-

pending on plant engineering requirements or regional flue gas

emission limits it is, however, possible to modify this value, referring
to the graphs below.
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5 - Conversions from one type of gas to another

The boiler is designed to operate with methane gas (G20) according
to the rating plate. It may however be converted from one type of gas
to another by using the special kits supplied on demand.

» Methane conversion kit

* LPG conversion kit
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IN The conversion must be carried out solely by the Technical As-
sistance Service or by RIELLO personnel authorised by even when
the boiler is already installed.

IN Refer to the instructions supplied with the kit for assembly.

I\ After conversion, adjust the boiler again following the indications
in the specific section and apply the new identification label con-
tained in the kit.

Conversion from a family gas to other family gas can be performed

easily also when the boiler is installed.

This operation must be carried out by professionally qualified per-

sonnel. The boiler is designed to operate with methane gas (G20)

according to the product label. It is possible to convert the boiler to
propane gas, using the special kit.

For disassembly, refer to the instructions provided below:

» Disconnect the boiler from the electricity supply and turn off the

gas tap

* Remove in the following order: air distribution box cover and casing

* Remove the fixing screw of the instrument panel

* Turn the instrument panel forward

* Remove the gas valve (A - Fig. 20)

* Remove the nozzle (B - fig. 20) and replace it with the one in the kit

 Fit the gas valve again

» Extract the silencer from the mixer

* Open the two half-shells by levering on the relative hooks

» For 25 KIS models: Replace the air diaphragm (C - Fig. 21) posi-

tioned inside the silencer

» For 29 KIS models: insert the air diaphragm (C - Fig. 21) inside

the silencer

+ Reassemble the air distribution box cover

» Power-up the boiler and open the gas tap.

Adjust the boiler as described in chapter "Settings" referring to the

data concerning the LPG.

IN Conversion must be carried out by qualified personnel.

IN After the transformation, apply the new rating plate included in
the kit.

6 - Commissioning (&

IN The commissioning of the boiler must be carried out by qualified
personnel.

Each time the boiler is electrically powered the display shows a se-

ries of information, then the boiler begins an automatic venting cycle

that lasts about 2 minutes

The display shows the symbol dt.

Turn the mode selector to the required position.

6.1 - Winter

Turn the function selector to within the adjustment range. The boiler
produces domestic hot water and heating water. The boiler lights
automatically in response to a heat request. The digital display indi-
cates the heating water temperature. The boiler lights automatically
in response to a request for domestic hot water. The display indi-
cates the domestic hot water temperature.

Adjustment of the heating water temperature

To adjust the heating water temperature, turn the mode selector to
within the adjustment range (turn clockwise to increase the value
and anticlockwise to reduce the value).

Depending on the type of system, the most suitable temperature
range can be pre-selected:

+ standard systems 40-80 °C

+ floor installations 20-45°C.

For details see paragraph “Boiler configuration”.

6
heating water ,:"-‘-"C
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Adjusting the heating water temperature with an external
probe connected

When an external probe is installed, the delivery temperature is au-
tomatically selected by the system, which quickly adjusts the ambi-
ent temperature according to variations in the outside temperature.
If you want to alter the temperature value (increasing or reducing
the value automatically calculated by the electronic card), use the
heating water temperature selector: turn it clockwise to increase the
temperature, or anticlockwise to reduce it.

The correction possibility is between -5 and +5 levels of comfort,
shown on the digital display by rotating the knob.

6.2 - Summer
The standard domestic hot water-only mode is activated by turning

the selector to the summer symbol lif'. The boiler lights automatically
in response to a request for domestic hot water. The digital display

indicates the temperature of the domestic hot water.

6.3 - Pre-heating (faster hot water)

Turning the domestic hot water adjustment knob to the symbol F
activates the pre-heating function. Bring the domestic hot water tem-
perature adjustment knob back to the required position. This func-
tion keeps the water in the domestic hot water exchanger hot, to re-
duce standby times when a request is made. When the pre-heating
function is enabled, the display shows the symbol P.

6

P

The display indicates the outlet temperature of the heating water or
the domestic hot water based upon the request in progress. During
burner ignition, following a pre-heating request, the monitor shows
the flashing P symbol. To deactivate the pre-heating function, rotate
the domestic hot water temperature adjustment knob back to the
symbol ¢=. The symbol P switches off. Bring the domestic hot water
temperature adjustment knob back to the required position.

This function cannot be activated when the boiler is OFF: function
selector to off ®(OFF).

6.4 - Adjustment of the domestic hot water temperature

To adjust the domestic hot water temperature (for baths, showers,
kitchen etc.), turn the dial with the symbol clockwise to increase the
value, or anticlockwise to decrease the value (mi. value 37°C - max.
value 60 °C). The boiler is in standby until the burner switches on
following a heat request. The boiler continues to function until the
temperatures set on the boiler are reached, or the heat request ter-
minates; it will then go back to standby. In the case of a temporary
stop the digital display shows the fault code.
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6.5 - Heating Temperature Control function (H.T.C.)

Turn the heating water temperature selector into sector highlighted
with white markers to activate the H.T.C. self-adjusting system: de-
pending on the temperature set on the ambient thermostat and the
time taken to reach it, the boiler automatically varies the heating
water temperature by reducing operating time, thereby achieving in-
creased comfort and energy savings.

6.6 - Reset function

To restore normal operation, turn the function selector to off, wait 5-6
seconds, and then turn it to the required position. At this point, the
boiler will restart automatically.

NOTE - If the attempts to reset the appliance do not activate opera-
tion, contact the Technical Assistance Centre.

6.7 - Temporary switch-off

In the event of temporary absences(weekends, short trips, etc.) set
the mode selector to ® (OFF).

IN In this way (leaving the electricity and fuel supplies enabled), the

boiler is protected by the following systems:

« Antifreeze: when the temperature of the water in the boiler drops
below 5°C the circulator starts and, if necessary, the burner at
minimum output to being the water temperature to safety values
(35°C). During the antifreeze cycle, the symbol #appears on the
digital display.

« Circulator antiblocking: an operation cycle is activated every 24 h.

6.8 - Switching off for lengthy periods

If the START CONDENS Kis boiler is not used for a long time, the

following operations must be carried out:

+ Set the mode selector to off (OFF)

» Set the system's main switch to "off"

» Close the fuel and water taps of the heating and domestic hot
water system.

IN In this case, the anti-freeze and circulator anti-locking systems

are deactivated.

» Drain the heating and domestic water system if there is any risk

of freezing.
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7 - Display and fault codes

Boiler status Display Type of alarm
Off status(OFF) Off None

Stand-by - Signal

ACF alarm lockout module | A01 3 2 Definitive lockout

ACF electronics fault alarm | AO1 3 2 Definitive lockout

Limit thermostat alarm A02 D Definitive lockout
Tacho fan alarm A03 Q Definitive lockout
Water pressure switch s -

ITAY
alarm A04 W £ Definitive lockout
NTC domestic water fault | A06 L Signal
NTC heating outlet fault AO7 D Temporary stop
Heating outlet probe over- AO7 O Temporary then
temperature * definitive
Qutlet/return line probe -
differential alarm A07 & Definitive lockout
NTC heating return line A8 Q Temporary stop
fault
Heating return line probe A08 O Temporary then
over-temperature N definitive
Outlet/return line probe -
differential alarm A08 Q Definitive lockout
Cleaning the primary heat .

o
exchanger A09 & Signal
NTC flue gases fault A09 D Signal
Flue gases probe over- A09 Q Definitive lockout
temperature
Parasite flame A1 Q Temporary stop
Low temperature system A77 Q Temporary stop

thermostat alarm

Temporary pending ignition | 80°C flashing Temporary stop

Water pressure switch

intervention W Qflashing Temporary stop
Calibration service ADJ & Signal
Calibration installer ADJ D Signal
Chimney sweep ACO & Signal
Vent cycle ob Signal
Preheating active function |P Signal
Preheating heat request P flashing Signal
External probe presence )i Signal
rDe(;T:;tIC water heat 60°CTy Signal
Heating heat request so°ClilL Signal
Antifreeze heat request 7] Signal
Flame present [ Signal

To restore operation (reset alarms):

Faults A01-02-03

Position the mode selector on ® (OFF), wait for 5-6 seconds and
then turn it to the required position.

If the reset attempts do not reactivate the boiler, request the inter-
vention of the Technical Assistance Centre.

Fault A 04

In addition to the fault code, the digital display displays the symbol &J.
Check the pressure value indicated by the water gauge: if it is less
than 0.3 bar, position the function selector on & OFF and adjust the
filling tap until the pressure reaches a value between 1 and 1.5 bar.
Then turn the function selector to the required position.
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The boiler will carry out a venting cycle lasting about 2 minutes. If
pressure drops are frequent, request the intervention of the Techni-
cal Assistance Centre.

Fault A 06

The boiler functions normally but does not guarantee a constant do-
mestic hot water temperature, which remains set at around 50°C.
The intervention of the Technical Assistance Service is required.

Fault A 07-A 08
Contact the Technical Assistance Centre.

Fault A 09

Position the mode selector on & (OFF), wait for 5-6 seconds and
then turn it to the required position.

If the reset attempts do not reactivate the boiler, request the inter-
vention of the Technical Assistance Centre.

Fault A 09

The boiler is equipped with an auto-diagnostic system which, based
on the total number of hours in certain operating conditions, can
signal the need to clean the primary exchanger (alarm code 09 and
flue gas probe meter >2.500).

Once the cleaning operation has been completed, reset to zero the
total hour meter with special kit supplied as an accessory following
procedure indicated below:

» Switch off the power supply

* Remove the housing

* Turn the instrument panel after unscrewing its fixing screw

» Undo the fixing screws of the cover to access the terminal board
While electrically supplying the boiler, press the C button for at least
4 seconds to verify the meter has been reset and then disconnect
and reconnect power to the boiler; the meter value is displayed after
the signal "- C -".

IN Live electrical parts (230 Vac).

NOTE - The meter resetting procedure should be carried out after
each in-depth cleaning of the primary exchanger or if this latter is
replaced. To check the status of the totalled hours, multiply the value
read by 100 (e.g. value read 18 = total hours 1800 - value read 1=
total hours 100).

The boiler continues to operate normally with the active alarm.

Fault A77

The fault is self-resetting, if the boiler does not restart contact the
Technical Assistance Centre.

8 - Maintenance (&

Periodic maintenance is an “obligation” required by law and is es-

sential to the safety, efficiency and lifetime of the boiler.

It allows for the reduction of consumption, polluting emissions and

keeping the product reliable over time.

Before starting maintenance operations:

» Perform the analysis of the combustion products to check the boil-
er operation status then cut the electrical supply by turning off the
system’s general switch

» Close the fuel and water taps of the heating and domestic hot
water system.

The appliance must be systematically controlled at regular intervals
to make sure it works correctly and efficiently and conforms to legis-
lative provisions in force.

The frequency of controls depends on the conditions of installation

and usage, it being anyhow necessary to have a complete check

carried out by authorized personnel from the Servicing Centre every
year.

* Check and compare the boiler's performance with the relative
specifications. Any cause of visible deterioration must be imme-
diately identified and eliminated.

» Closely inspect the boiler for signs of damages or deterioration,
particularly with the drainage and aspiration system and electrical
apparatus.

» Check and adjust — where necessary — all the burner’s parameters.

» Check and adjust — where necessary — the system’s pressure.

* Analyze combustion. Compare results with the product’s specifi-
cation. Any loss in performance must be identified and corrected
by finding and eliminating the cause.
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» Make sure the main heat exchanger is clean and free of any resi-

duals or obstruction; if necessary clean it.

» Check and clean — where necessary — the condensation tray to

make sure it works properly.

PN Always switch off the power to the appliance and close the gas
by the gas cock on the boiler before carrying out any mainte-
nance and cleaning jobs on the boiler.

PN After routine and extraordinary maintenance operations have
been carried out, fill the siphon, following the instructions in the
section “Control prior to commissioning”.

PN After performing the necessary maintenance operations, the
original adjustments must be restored and the combustion prod-
uct analysis must be performed to check the correct operation.

IN Do not clean the appliance or any latter part with flammable sub-
stances (e.g. petrol, alcohol, etc.).

PN Do not clean panelling, enamelled and plastic parts with paint
solvents.

PN Panels must be cleaned with ordinary soap and water only.

Burner cleaning

The flame side of the burner is made with an innovative material

of the latest generation.

» Be especially careful during the dismantling, handling and installa-
tion of the burner and the components next to it (e.g.. electrodes,
insulation panels, etc.).

» Avoid direct contact with any cleaning device (e.g. brushes, va-
cuum cleaners, blowers, etc.).

In general, the burner does not require maintenance, but particu-

lar cases may occur where cleaning is necessary (e.g.. distribution

network of gas containing solid particles and in the absence of a

filter on the line, suction air containing excessively adhesive parti-

culates, etc.).

For this reason, perform a visual control of the burner in order to

ensure the proper functioning of the product:

* remove the front cover of the air box

» unscrew the fastening nut of the gas train to the valve, remove the
gas train spring clip to the mixer and turn the gas train outwards

9 - Technical data

» remove the silencer from the mixer
« disconnect the connectors of the wiring from the fan and the con-
necting cables of the electrodes
» unscrew the fixing screws and remove the exchanger-fan cover
assembly from its seat
» unscrew the fixing screws and remove the burner from its seat
checking it condition
IN If necessary, clean the burner with compressed air, blowing
from the metal side of the burner.
IN It is possible that with ageing, the fibres constituting the
flame side of the burner can tone the colour.

* Reassemble everything in reverse order.
IN If necessary, proceed with the replacement of the sealing
gaskets.

The manufacturer declines all responsibility for any damage caused
from the failure to observe that stated above.

8.1 - Boiler cleaning

Before any cleaning operation, switch off the electrical supply by
turning the system's main switch to "Off".

External cleaning

Clean the housing, the control panel, the painted parts and the plas-

tic parts with a cloths dipped in soap and water.

In the case of stubborn stains dampen the cloth with a mixture of

50% water and methylated spirit or with specific products.

B Do not use fuels and/or sponges soaked in abrasive solutions or
powder detergents.

Internal cleaning

Before starting internal cleaning operations:
» Close the gas shut-off valve
» Close the system taps.

Description Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Fuel G20 G31 G20 G31
Appliance category 112H3P
Country of destination (+)
Type of appliance B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x,
C83-C83x, C93-C93x
Heating
Nominal heat input kW 20,00 25,00
Nominal heat output (80/60°C) kW 19,50 24,45
Nominal heat output (50/30°C) kW 20,84 26,23
Reduced heat delivery kW 5,00 6,00
Reduced heat output (80/60°C) kw 4,91 5,90
Reduced heat output (50/30°C) kW 5,36 6,40
Nominal Range Rated thermal output (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00
Minimum Range Rated thermal output (Qn) kW 5,00 6,00
Domestic hot water
Nominal heat input kW 25,00 29,00
Nominal heat output (*) kW 25,00 29,00
Reduced heat delivery kW 5,00 6,00
Reduced heat output (*) kW 5,00 6,00
Efficiency
Useful efficiency Pn max - Pn min (80/60°C) % 97,5 -98,1 97,8 -98,3
Useful efficiency 30% (47° C return) % 102,2 102,0
Useful efficiency Pn max - Pn min (50/30°C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7
Useful efficiency 30% (30° C return) % 108,9 108,4
Efficiency at average Pn Range Rated (80/60°C) % 97,8 98,0
Efficiency at average Pn Range Rated (50/30°C) % 106,0 106,1
Combustion efficiency % 97,9 98,1
Residual discharge head of boiler without pipes Pa 100 110
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Description Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Fuel G20 G31 G20 G31
Flow rate CH

Mass flue gas flow rate maximum output gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513
Mass flue gas flow rate minimum output gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Air capacity Nm%h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240
Flue gas capacity Nm3’h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209
Air excess index (A) maximum output % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Air excess index (A) minimum output % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Flow rate DHW

Mass flue gas flow rate maximum output gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195
Mass flue gas flow rate minimum output gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Air capacity Nm3%h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078
Flue gas capacity Nm3h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203
Air excess index (A) maximum output % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Air excess index (A) minimum output % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Emissions

CO2 at maximum**/minimum** % 9,0-9,5 10,5 - 10,5 9,0-9,5 10,5 - 10,5
CO S.A. at maximum**/minimum** lower than ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25
NOx S.A. at maximum**/minimum** lower than ppm 30 - 20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40
Flue gases temperature (max/min output)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56
NOx class S 5

CH operation

Heating maximum operating pressure bar 3 3

Minimum pressure for standard operation bar 0,25-0,45 0,25-0,45
Maximum permissible temperature °C 90 90

Selection field of the boiler water temperature °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
Electrical supply Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50
Expansion tank | 8 8
Expansion tank pre-charge bar 1 1

Electric parameters

Overall heating electric power W 68 77

Overall DHW electric power W 82 89
Circulator electric power (1,000 I/h) W 39 39

Electrical protection level 1P X5D X5D

(*) Average value of various hot water operating conditions

(**) Check performed with concentric pipe @ 60-100 - length 0.85m - water temperature 80-60°C.

(+) The installation of this product is allowed only in the destination Countries contained in the data plate, regardless of the present translation language.

9.1 - DHW description

Description Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
DHW operation
Maximum pressure bar 6 6
Minimum pressure bar 0,15 0,15
Hot water quantity with At 25°C I/min 14,3 16,6
Hot water quantity with At 30°C I/min 11,9 13,9
Hot water quantity with At 35°C I/min 10,2 11,9
Selection field of the domestic hot water temperature (+ 3°C) °C 37 - 60 37 - 60
DHW minimum capacity I/min 2 2
Flow regulator I/min 10 12
9.2 - Multigas table
Description Methane gas (G20) Propane (G31)
Lower Wobbe index (at 15°C-1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Net Calorific Value MJ/m3S 34,02 88
Supply nominal pressure mbar 20 37
mm C.A. 203,9 377,3
Supply minimum pressure mbar 10 -
mm C.A. 102,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
Number of diaphragm holes N° 1 1
Diaphragm holes diameter g mm 4,8 3,8
Heating maximum gas capacity Smh 2,12 ~
kg/h - 1,55
. . Sm3/h 2,64 -
DHW maximum gas capacity kg/h ) 1,94
Heating minimum gas capacity Sme/h 0.53 .
kg/h - 0,39
DHW minimum gas capacity Eg;;/h O’_53 0’;39
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Description Methane gas (G20) Propane (G31)
Number of fan rotations with slow ignition rpm 4.000 4.000
Maximum number of heating fan rotations rpm 4.900 4.900
Maximum number of DHW fan rotations rpm 6.100 6.100
Minimum number of heating fan rotations rpm 1.400 1.400
Minimum number of DHW fan rotations rpm 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Number of diaphragm holes N° 1 1
Diaphragm holes diameter J mm 5.1 3.9
Heating maximum gas capacity Sm3/h 264 -
kg/h - 1.94
. . Sm3/h 3.07 -
DHW maximum gas capacity kg/h ) 25
Heating minimum gas capacity Sm3/h 0.63 )
kg/h - 0.47
. . Sm3/h 0.63 -
DHW minimum gas capacity kg/h ) 047
Number of fan rotations with slow ignition rpm 4.000 4.000
Maximum number of heating fan rotations rpm 5.300 5.200
Maximum number of DHW fan rotations rpm 6.200 6.000
Minimum number of heating fan rotations rpm 1.400 1.400
Minimum number of DHW fan rotations rpm 1.400 1.400
9.3 - ErP data table
Start Condens Start Condens .
Parameter Symbol 25 Kis 29 Kis Unit
Seasonal energy efficiency class for heating A A
Energy efficiency class for water heating A A
Nominal output Pn 20 24 kW
Seasonal energy efficiency for heating ns 93 93 %
Useful heat output
At nominal heat output and in high temperature mode (*) P4 19,5 24,5 kW
At 30% of nominal heat output and in low temperature mode (**) P1 6,5 8,1 kW
Efficiency
At nominal heat output and in high temperature mode (*) n4 88,1 88,2 %
At 30% of nominal heat output and in low temperature mode (**) n1 98,1 97,6 %
Auxiliary electric consumption
With full load elmax 29,0 38,0 W
With partial load elmin 10,4 13,1 W
In standby PSB 2,4 2,4 w
Other parameters
Heat losses in standby Pstby 40,0 35,0 W
Energy consumption of the pilot flame Pign - - w
Annual energy consumption QHE 38 47 GJ
Sound power level inside LWA 50 55 dB
Nitrogen oxide emissions NOx 19 23 mg/kWh
production
Load profile declared XL XL
Daily electricity consumption Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh
Annual electricity consumption AEC 40 43 kWh
Energy efficiency for water heating nwh 85 84 %
Daily fuel consumption Qfuel 22,920 23,021 kWh
Annual fuel consumption AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) in high temperature mode: 60°C on return and 80°C on delivery.

(**) in low temperature mode: Return temperature 30°C.
NOTE

With reference to Delegated Regulation (EU) No 811/2013, the data represented in the table may be used for the completion of the product
sheet and the labelling of ambient heating appliances, mixed heating appliances, the sets of ambient heating appliances, temperature control

devices and solar devices:
Outdoor probe connected in boiler

Component Class Bonus
External probe Il 2%
Control panel V 3%
outdoor probe + command panel VI 4%
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1 - Avertissements et régles de sécurité

1.1 - Avertissements généraux

PN Pour garantir un débit d’eau correct dans I'échangeur, la chau-
diére est équipée d’'une dérivation automatique.
PN Aprés avoir retiré I'emballage, vérifier que la fourniture est in-
tegre et compléte et en cas de non satisfaction, s'adresser a
I'agence qui a vendu la chaudiére.
L'installation de la chaudiere START CONDENS Kis doit étre ef-
fectuée par une entreprise agréée aux termes des normes en
vigueur, qui remettra au propriétaire, a la fin du travail, la décla-
ration de conformité d’installation réalisée selon les régles de
I'art, c'est-a-dire selon les normes en vigueur et les indications
fournies par RIELO dans ce manuel d’instructions.
Il est conseillé a l'installateur d'informer I'utilisateur sur le fonction-
nement de 'appareil et sur les régles fondamentales de sécurité.
Cette chaudiére doit étre destinée a I'utilisation prévue pour la-
quelle elle a été expressément réalisée. Le constructeur décline
toute responsabilité contractuelle et extracontractuelle pour les
dommages causés a des personnes, animaux ou choses dus a
des erreurs d'installation, réglage, entretien ou utilisation impropre.
En cas de fuites d'eau, couper I'alimentation en eau et en avertir
immédiatement le personnel qualifié du Service aprés-vente ou
un personnel qualifié et professionnel.
Vérifier périodiquement I'état de I'icdne O sur I'afficheur, car l'al-
lumage de celle-ci indique une pression de remplissage incor-
recte. Dans le cas contraire, se référer au paragraphe «Remplis-
sage du circuit intelligent».
L'inutilisation de la chaudiére pendant une longue période com-
porte I'exécution des opérations suivantes:
» placer l'interrupteur principal de I'appareil et l'interrupteur gé-
néral de l'installation sur «éteint»;
» fermer les robinets du combustible et de I'eau du systéme
thermique
* en cas de risque de gel, vidanger l'installation thermique et
I'installation sanitaire.
L'entretien de la chaudiére doit étre effectué au moins une fois
par an.
Ce manuel et celui pour l'utilisateur font partie intégrante de
'appareil et doivent étre donc conservés avec soin et devront
toujours accompagner la chaudiere méme en cas de cession a
un autre propriétaire ou utilisateur ou de transfert sur une autre
installation. En cas de dommage ou de perte, demander une
autre copie au Service Technique Aprés-vente le plus proche.
Les chaudiéeres sont construites de maniere a protéger aussi
bien I'utilisateur que l'installateur contre les accidents éventuels.
Aprés toute intervention effectuée sur le produit, faire trés atten-
tion aux branchements électriques, surtout en ce qui concerne
la partie dénudée des conducteurs, qui ne doit en aucun cas
sortir du bornier.
Eliminer les matériaux d'emballage dans des récipients appro-
priés aupres des centres de collecte prévus a cet effet.
Les déchets doivent étre éliminés sans danger pour la santé de
’lhomme et sans utiliser des procédures ou des méthodes sus-
ceptibles de nuire a I'environnement.
Le produit en fin de vie ne doit pas étre jeté comme un déchet
solide urbain mais il doit étre amené a un centre de collecte de
tri sélectif.
Vérifier périodiquement que le collecteur de vidange n'est pas
obstrué par des résidus solides qui pourraient empécher I'écou-
lement de 'eau de condensation.
La ligne de raccordement de la vidange doit étre parfaitement
étanche.
L'intervention des dispositifs de sécurité indique un dysfonction-
nement de la chaudiére. Dans ce cas, il faut donc contacter im-
médiatement le Service aprés-vente.
Le remplacement des dispositifs de sécurité doit étre effec-
tué par le Service aprés-vente, en utilisant exclusivement des
pieces d'origine du fabricant. Consulter le catalogue de piéces
de rechange fourni avec la chaudiére.
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1.2 - Régles fondamentales de sécurité

B Nous rappelons que I'utilisation de produits utilisant des com-

bustibles, de I'énergie électrique et de I'eau nécessite I'observa-

tion de quelques regles fondamentales de sécurité:

Il est interdit aux enfants et aux personnes inexpérimentées

d'utiliser I'appareil sans surveillance.

Il est interdit d'actionner des dispositifs ou des appareils élec-

triques, tels que des interrupteurs, des appareils électroména-

gers, etc. en cas d'odeur de combustible ou d'imbrdlés.

Si c'est le cas:

+ aérer le local en ouvrant portes et fenétres

 fermer le dispositif d'arrét du combustible

» s'adresser immédiatement au Service aprés-vente ou a un

personnel qualifié et professionnel.

Il est interdit de toucher la chaudiére si on est pieds nus ou si on

a des parties du corps mouillées ou humides.

Il est interdit d'effectuer toute opération de nettoyage avant d'avoir

débranché la chaudiére du réseau d'alimentation électrique en

mettant l'interrupteur général de l'installation sur «éteint».

B Il estinterdit de modifier les dispositifs de sécurité ou de réglage
sans l'autorisation ou les indications du fabricant de la chaudiére.

B Il est interdit de tirer, détacher ou retordre les cables électriques

sortant de la chaudiére, méme si celle-ci est débranchée de I'ali-

mentation électrique.

Il est interdit de boucher ou réduire la taille des ouvertures d'aé-

ration de la piece ou I'appareil est installé.

Il est interdit de laisser des récipients et des substances inflam-

mables dans la piéce ou la chaudiére est installée.

Il estinterdit de jeter ou laisser a la portée des enfants les matériaux

d'emballage, car ils représentent une source potentielle de danger.

Il est interdit de fermer I'évacuation des condensats.

La chaudiére ne doit pas, méme temporairement, étre mise en

service avec les dispositifs de sécurité qui ne marchent pas ou

qui sont modifiés.

a
a
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1.3 - Description de la chaudiére

Les unités START CONDENS Kis sont des chaudiéres murales a
condensation, avec brdleur a prémélange et basse émission de pol-
luants pour le chauffage d'ambiance et pour utilisation sanitaire, avec
un échangeur a plaques en acier inoxydable. Il s’agit d'une chau-
diere a gestion électronique, a allumage automatique et contréle de
flamme a ionisation, a systeme de réglage proportionnel du débit de
gaz et du débit d'air, aussi bien en chauffage qu'en sanitaire.

2 - Installation

2.1 - Réception du produit

Les chaudiéres START CONDENS Kis sont fournies dans un pa-

quet unique protégées par un emballage en carton.

La chaudiére est accompagnée du matériel suivant:

* Instructions destinées a l'installateur et a I'utilisateur.

+ Etiquettes avec codes a barres.

* Bouchon adaptateur de la prise d'analyse des fumées.

» Traverse de soutien.

IN Le manuel d'instructions est partie intégrante de la chaudiére,
il est donc recommandé de le lire et de le conserver avec soin.

2.2 - Local d’installation

En configuration C, I'appareil peut étre installé dans tout type de
local et il n'existe aucune limite liée aux conditions d'aération et au
volume du local dans la mesure ou START CONDENS Kis est une
chaudiére avec circuit de combustion «étanche» par rapport a I'en-
vironnement d'installation.

En configuration B23P, B53P I'appareil ne peut pas étre installé dans
les chambres a coucher, les salles de bains, les douches ou sont
présentes des cheminées ouvertes sans amenée d'air. La piéce ou
la chaudiére sera installée devra avoir une ventilation appropriée.

IN Tenir compte des espaces nécessaires pour I'accessibilité aux
dispositifs de sécurité et de réglage et pour la réalisation des
opérations de maintenance.

IN Vérifier que le degré de protection électrique de I'appareil est
adapté aux caractéristiques du local d'installation.
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PN Si les chaudiéres sont alimentées avec du gaz combustible de
poids spécifique supérieur a celui de l'air, les parties électriques
devront étre placées a une distance de terre supérieure a 500 mm.

2.3 - Montage sur des installations anciennes ou a moderniser

Quand les chaudieres START CONDENS Kis sont montées sur
d'anciennes installations ou sur des installations a remettre en état,

vérifier que:
* Le conduit de fumée est adapté aux températures des
produits de la combustion en régime de condensa-

tion, et qu'l a été calculé et construit conformément aux
normes. |l doit étre le plus rectiligne possible, étanche, isolé et ne
pas comporter d'obstructions ou de rétrécissements. Il doit éga-
lement étre équipé de systémes appropriés de récupération et
d'évacuation des condensats.

» L'installation électrique a été réalisée conformément aux normes
spécifiques et par des professionnels qualifiés.

» La ligne d'amenée du combustible et I'éventuel réservoir (GPL)
ont été réalisés selon les normes spécifiques.

» Le vase d'expansion absorbe totalement la dilatation du fluide
contenu dans l'installation.

» Le débit et la hauteur manométrique du circulateur sont adaptés
aux caractéristiques de l'installation.

» L'installation a été nettoyée, exempte de boues et d'incrustations),
purgée et qu'elle est étanche.

» Le systéme de vidange des condensats de la chaudiére (siphon)
est raccordé et acheminé vers la collecte des eaux «pluviales».

* Un systeme de traitement est prévu en cas d'eau d'alimenta-
tion/d'appoint particuliere (les valeurs fournies dans le tableau
peuvent étre considérées comme des valeurs de référence).

Valeurs d'eau d'alimentation
6-8

pH

Conductivité électrique

inférieure a 200 pS/cm (25 °C)

lons chlore

inférieure a 50 ppm

lons acide sulfurique

inférieure a 50 ppm

Fer total

inférieure a 0,3 ppm

Alcalinité M inférieure a 50 ppm
Dureté totale inférieure a 35°F
lons soufre aucun

lons ammoniac aucun

ions silicium inférieure a 20 ppm

PN Le constructeur n'est pas responsable d'éventuels dommages
causés par la mauvaise réalisation du systéme d'évacuation des
fumées.

PN Les conduits d'évacuation des fumées pour les chaudieres a
condensation sont réalisés dans des matériaux spéciaux, diffé-
rents de ceux utilisés pour les chaudiéeres standard.

2.4 - Caractéristiques de I'eau du circulateur sanitaire

PN Si I'eau de consommation a une dureté totale comprise entre
25°F et 50°F, installer un kit traitement eau sanitaire; Avec une
dureté totale supérieure a 50°F, le kit réduit progressivement son
efficacité et il est donc recommandé d'utiliser un appareil offrant
des performances supérieures ou de radoucir totalement I'eau
méme avec une dureté totale inférieure a 25°F, il faut installer un
filtre de taille adaptée si I'eau provient de réseaux de distribution
non parfaitement propres/nettoyables.

2.5 - Installation de la chaudiére (fig. 2)

Pour une bonne installation, lire les recommandations suivantes:

* la chaudiere ne doit pas étre placée au-dessus d'une cuisiniére ou
de tout autre appareil de cuisson

* il estinterdit de laisser des substances inflammables dans le local
ou se trouve la chaudiére

* les parois sensibles a la chaleur (par exemple, les parois en bois)
doivent étre protégées par une isolation appropriée

* les espaces minimaux pour les interventions techniques et d'en-
tretien doivent étre respectés.

Les chaudiéres START CONDENS Kis peuvent étre installées aussi
bien a l'intérieur qu'a I'extérieur.
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Installation a l'intérieur (fig. 3)

Elles peuvent étre installées dans différents locaux a condition que
I'évacuation des produits de la combustion et I'aspiration de l'air
comburant soient portées a l'extérieur du local. Dans ce cas, le lo-
cal n'a besoin d'aucune ouverture d'aération parce que ce sont des
chaudiéres avec circuit de combustion “étanche” par rapport a I'en-
vironnement d'installation.

Si par contre I'air comburant est prélevé du local d'installation, ce-
lui-ci doit étre doté d'ouvertures d'aération conformes aux normes
techniques et convenablement dimensionnées.

Tenir compte des espaces nécessaires pour l'accessibilité aux dis-
positifs de sécurité et de réglage et pour la réalisation des opéra-
tions de maintenance.

Vérifier que le degré de protection électrique de I'appareil est adapté
aux caractéristiques du local d'installation.

Si les chaudieres sont alimentées avec du gaz combustible de poids
spécifique supérieur a celui de I'air, les parties électriques devront
étre placées a une distance du sol supérieure a 500 mm.

Installation a I'extérieur (fig. 4)

La chaudiére doit étre installée dans un lieu partiellement protégé,
c'est-a-dire qu'elle ne doit pas étre exposée directement a l'action
des agents atmosphériques.

La chaudiére est équipée de série d'un systéme antigel automatique
qui s'active lorsque la température de I'eau du circuit primaire est
inférieure a 6 °C.

Pour utiliser cette protection, basée sur le fonctionnement du brdleur,
la chaudiere doit étre en mesure d'étre allumée, car toute condition
de blocage (ex. manque de gaz ou d'alimentation électrique, ou bien
intervention d'un dispositif de sécurité) désactive la protection.

Systéme antigel

La chaudiére est équipée de série d'un systeme antigel automatique

qui s'active lorsque la température de I'eau du circuit primaire est

inférieure a 6 °C.

Ce systéme est toujours actif et il garantit la protection de la chau-

diere jusqu'a une température du lieu d'installation de -3 °C.

IN Pour bénéficier de cette protection, basée sur le fonctionnement
du brdleur, la chaudiére doit étre en condition de s'allumer; car
toute condition de blocage (ex. manque de gaz ou d'alimenta-
tion électrique, ou bien intervention d'un dispositif de sécurité)
désactive la protection. La protection antigel est active méme
lorsque la chaudiére est en état de veille.

Lorsque la chaudiere est installée dans un endroit avec risque de

gel, avec des températures extérieures comprises entre -3 °C et

-15 °C, pour protéger le circuit sanitaire, il faut utiliser un accessoire

sur demande, composé d'un thermostat de commande et d'une sé-

rie de résistances électriques avec leur cablage.

IN Pour bénéficier de cette protection, réalisée avec des résis-
tances mises sous tension, il faut qu'il existe une alimentation
électrique. Tout manque d'alimentation désactive la protection.
La protection antigel est active méme lorsque la chaudiére
est en état de veille.

Le montage du kit de résistances antigel ne doit étre effectué que

par du personnel autorisé, en suivant les instructions contenues

dans I'emballage du kit.

Dans des conditions normales de fonctionnement, la chaudiere est

capable de s'autoprotéger du gel.

Installation a I'extérieur dans le box intégrable (fig. 5)

La chaudiére peut étre installée aussi a I'extérieur dans le box intégrable.
Dans cette typologie d'installation, la chaudiere peut fonctionner
dans un champ de température de 0 °C a 60°C.

Pour l'installation a I'extérieur

Si la machine n'est pas alimentée pendant longtemps dans des
zones ou il est possible que les températures soient inférieures a 0
°C, et que I'on ne souhaite pas vider l'installation de chauffage, il est
conseillé d'introduire un liquide antigel d'une marque reconnue dans
le circuit primaire, afin de conserver la protection antigel.

Suivre scrupuleusement les instructions du fabricant quant a la durée
de vie et au mode d'élimination du liquide antigel et le pourcentage
de liquide antigel par rapport a la température minimale du circuit de
I'appareil.

Pour la partie sanitaire, il est conseillé de vider le circuit.
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Les matériaux utilisés pour la fabrication des composants des
chaudieres sont résistants aux liquides antigel a base de glycols
éthyléniques.

Des kits antigel spécifiques pour les installations a I'extérieur sont
disponibles.

Gabarit de prémontage

La chaudiere est fournie d'une dime de prémontage qui permet de ré-

aliser les branchements a l'installation thermique et sanitaire sans I'en-

combrement de la chaudiére qui pourra étre montée successivement.

Brancher a un systéme d'évacuation adapté le collecteur évacuation.

Les chaudieres START CONDENS Kis sont congues et réalisées

pour étre installées sur des installations de chauffage et de produc-

tion d'eau chaude sanitaire.

La position et la dimension des raccords hydrauliques sont illustrées

en détail.

« Positionner la dime en carton au mur, avec l'aide d'un niveau a
bulle: contréler le plan horizontal et la planarité de la surface d'ap-
pui de la chaudiére; le cas échéant, prévoir un calage

 Tracer les points de fixage

+ Retirer la dime et effectuer le pergage

« Contrbler avec un niveau a bulle I'horizontalité.

Fixation de la chaudiére
Accrocher la chaudiére (fig. 6).

Raccords hydrauliques

140

86,5 65 50 80 65
M Refoulement du chauffage
AC Sortie d'eau chaude
G Gaz
R Retour du chauffage
AF Entrée d'eau froide
SC Evacuation de la condensation

Il est conseillé de brancher la chaudiére aux installations en installant

le robinet d'arrét de I'eau sanitaire mais aussi les robinets d'arrét pour

l'installation de chauffage; a ce propos, le kit robinets installation de

chauffage et le kit robinets chauffage avec filtre sont disponibles.

PN Linstallateur est chargé de choisir et d’installer les composants.
Il doit travailler selon les regles de la bonne technique et se
conformer a la législation en vigueur.

Récupération des condensats (fig. 7)

L'installation doit étre réalisée de maniére a éviter la congélation
des condensats produits par la chaudiere (ex. avec un isolement).
Il est conseillé d'installer un collecteur d'évacuation spécifique en
polypropyléne disponible sur le marché sur la partie inférieure de la
chaudiére - trou @ 42 - comme indiqué sur la figure.

Positionner le tuyau flexible d'évacuation fourni avec la chaudiére
en le branchant au collecteur (ou autre dispositif de raccord véri-
fiable) en évitant de créer des plis ou le condensat peut stagner et
éventuellement congeler.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour des dommages éven-
tuellement causés par le manque d'écoulement de la condensation
ou par sa congélation.

La ligne de connexion de I'évacuation doit étre parfaitement étanche
et convenablement protégée contre le risque de gel.

Avant la mise en service de I'appareil, s'assurer que la condensation
puisse étre évacuée correctement.
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2.6 - Installation de la sonde externe (accessoire)

Le bon fonctionnement de la sonde extérieure est fondamental pour
le fonctionnement correct du contréle climatique.

Installation et connexion de la sonde extérieure

La sonde doit étre installée sur un mur extérieur du batiment que

I'on veut chauffer en ayant la précaution de respecter les indications

suivantes:

» monter la sonde sur la fagade la plus frequemment exposée au
vent, sur le mur orienté vers le NORD ou le NORD-OUEST, a I'abri
du rayonnement solaire direct;

* la monter a environ 2/3 de la hauteur de la fagade;

« elle ne doit pas se trouver pres de portes, fenétres, orifices d'évacuation
des conduits d'air, conduits de fumées ou autres sources de chaleur.
Le branchement électrique a la sonde extérieure doit étre effectué
avec un cable bipolaire d'une section de 0,5 a 1 mmz2, non fourni de
série, d'une longueur maximale de 30 métres. Il n'est pas nécessaire
de respecter la polarité du cable a connecter a la sonde extérieure.
Eviter d'effectuer des jonctions sur ce cable; au cas ou celles-ci se-

raient nécessaires, elles doivent étre étanches et bien protégées.

Toute canalisation du cable de connexion éventuellement néces-

saire doit étre séparée des cables sous tension (230 Vca).

Fixation au mur de la sonde extérieure (fig. 8)

Il faut installer la sonde dans une partie lisse du mur En cas de

briques apparentes ou des murs irréguliers, il faut prévoir une zone

de contact de préférence lisse.

» Dévisser le couvercle de protection supérieur en plastique en le

tournant dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

Identifier le lieu de fixation au mur et réaliser le percage pour la

cheville a expansion de 5x25.

Insérer la cheville dans le trou.

Extraire la carte de son logement.

Fixer le boitier au mur en utilisant la vis fournie de série.

Accrocher la bride et serrer la vis.

Dévisser I'écrou du passe-cable, introduire le cable de connexion

de la sonde et le brancher a la borne électrique.

Pour le branchement électrique de la sonde extérieure a la chau-

diére, se référer au chapitre “Branchements électriques”.

IN Ne pas oublier de bien fermer le passe-cable pour éviter que

I'humidité de I'air entre par l'ouverture de celui-ci.

* Replacer la carte dans son logement.

* Fermer le couvercle de protection supérieur en plastique en le
tournant dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. Serrer trés bien
le passe-cable.

2.7 - Branchements électriques

Les chaudiéres START CONDENS Kis quittent l'usine de fabrication

compléetement cablées et ont seulement besoin du branchement au

réseau d'alimentation électrique (en utilisant le cable d'alimentation
fourni) et du thermostat d'ambiance (TA) et/ou programmateur ho-
raire a effectuer aux bornes dédiées.

 Placer l'interrupteur général de l'installation sur “éteint”.

» Dévisser les vis (A - fig. 9) de fixation du manteau.

» Déplacer vers l'avant puis vers le haut la base du manteau pour
le décrocher du chassis.

» Dévisser la vis de fixation (B - fig. 10) du tableau de bord.

» Tourner le tableau de commande en avant.

» Déuvisser les vis de fixation (C - fig. 11) pour accéder au bornier.

IN Entrée du thermostat d'ambiance a basse tension de sécurité

(contact propre).

IN en cas d'alimentation phase-phase vérifier avec un tester lequel

des deux fils a un potentiel supérieur par rapport a la terre et le

brancher a la L, de la méme fagon relier le fil restant a la N.

La chaudiére peut fonctionner avec une alimentation phase-

neutre ou phase-phase. Pour les alimentations flottantes, non

reliées a la terre, utiliser un transformateur d'isolement avec le
secondaire mis a la terre.

Il faut obligatoirement:

+ Lutilisation d'un interrupteur magnétothermique omnipolaire,
sectionneur de ligne, conforme aux normes CEI-EN 60335-1
(ouverture des contacts d'au moins 3,5 mm, catégorie Ill)

« Utiliser des cables de section = 1,5 mm2 et respecter le bran-
chement L (phase) - N (Neutre)
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» L'ampérage de l'interrupteur doit étre adapté a la puissance
électrique de la chaudiere, suivre les données techniques
pour vérifier la puissance électrique du modéle installé

» Brancher l'appareil a une installation de terre efficace

« Vérifier 'accessibilité a la prise de courant apres l'installation

B Il est interdit d'utiliser les tuyaux du gaz et de I'eau pour la mise
a la terre de I'appareil.

PN Le constructeur n'est pas responsable d'éventuels dommages
causés par la non observance de ce qui figure dans les schémas

électriques.

PN L'installateur est responsable d'assurer une mise a la terre ap-
propriée de l'appareil Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité
pour des dommages éventuellement causés par I'absence ou

par la mauvaise réalisation de la mise a la terre.

2.8 - Configuration de la chaudiére

Sur la carte électronique est disponible une série de ponts (JPX) qui

permettent de configurer la chaudiere.

Pour accéder a la carte, suivre les instructions suivantes:

* Placer l'interrupteur général du systéeme sur «éteint».

+ Dévisser les vis (A - fig. 9) de fixation du manteau.

» Déplacer vers l'avant puis vers le haut la base du manteau pour
le décrocher du chéssis.

» Dévisser la vis de fixation (B - fig. 10) du tableau de bord.

» Tourner le tableau de commande en avant.

» Dévisser les vis de fixation (C - fig. 11) pour accéder au bornier.

Jumper JP7 (fig. 12)

Présélection du champ de réglage de la température chauffage plus
adaptée suivant le type d'installation.

» Jumper non activé: Installation standard (40-80 °C).

» Jumper activé: Installation au sol (20-45 °C).

En phase de fabrication la chaudiere a été configurée pour des ins-
tallations standard.

Jumper Description

JP1 Réglage (Range Rated)

JP2 Mise a zéro minuteur chauffage

JP3 Réglage (voir paragraphe «Réglages»)

JP4 Sélecteur thermostats sanitaires absolus

JP5 Ne pas utiliser

JP6 Activation fonction compensation nocturne et pompe en
continu (seulement avec sonde externe branchée)

JP7 Activation gestion installations standard/basse
température (voir ci-dessus)

JP8 Ne pas utiliser

2.9 - Raccordement du gaz

Le raccordement des chaudieres START CONDENS Kis a I'alimen-
tation en gaz doit étre effectué dans le respect des regles d'instal-
lation en vigueur.

Avant de réaliser le raccordement, vérifier que:

» Le type de gaz correspond a celui prévu pour l'appareil

* Les tuyaux sont propres.

PN Le systeme d'alimentation du gaz doit étre adéquat au débit de la
chaudiére et il doit étre équipé de tous les dispositifs de sécurité
et de commande préconisés par les réglementations en vigueur.
Il est recommandé d'utiliser un filtre de dimensions appropriées.

PN Lorsque l'installation est effectuée, vérifier que les jonctions ré-
alisées sont étanches.

2.10 - Evacuation fumées et aspiration air comburant

PN Les longueurs maximales des conduits de fumées se rapportent
a des systémes disponibles dans le catalogue.
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Tableau de longueur des conduits d'aspiration/évacuation

Longueur_ rectiligne Pertes de charge
maximale
. . Courbe | Courbe
25 Kis 29 Kis 45° 20°

Conduit d'évacuation
des fumées @ 80 mm 70m 65 m 1m 1,5m
(installation «forcée
ouverte) (type B23P-B53P)
Conduit coaxial
@ 60-100 mm (horizontal) 585m 4.85m 1.3m 1.6m
Conduit coaxial
@ 60-100 mm (vertical) | 2™ | 58m | 13m | 16m
Conduit coaxial
@ 80-125 mm 15,3 m 12,8 m 1m 1,5m
Conduit dédoublé 45+45m[40+40m| 1m | 15m
@ 80 mm
IN La longueur rectiligne est exprimée sans courbes, terminaux

d'évacuation ni jonctions.

I'utilisation de conduits spécifiques est obligatoire.

Les conduits d'évacuation des fumées non isolés constituent
des sources potentielles de danger.

L'utilisation d'un conduit d'une longueur supérieure comporte
une perte de puissance de la chaudiére.

Prévoir une inclinaison du conduit d'échappement des fumées
de 3éme vers la chaudiere.
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Conduit d'évacuation des fumées @ 80 mm (installation
«forcée ouverte») (type B23P-B53P)

262,5

Pour cette configuration, il faut installer le kit adaptateur prévu. Les
conduits coaxiaux peuvent étre orientés dans la direction la plus
adaptée aux exigences de linstallation. Pour l'installation, suivre
les instructions fournies avec les kits spécifiques pour chaudiéres
a condensation.

Conduits coaxiaux @ 60-100 mm

130

100

j‘ﬂ
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Conduits dédoublés @ 80 mm

9

%

Kit adaptateur
entrée d’air

Kit adaptateur entrée
d’air de @ 60 mm a
@80 mm

®
2

Les chaudieres sont réglées en usine comme suit:

25 KIS: 4.900 tr/min (chauffage) et 6.100 tr/min (sanitaire) et la lon-
gueur maximale atteignable est de 7 m pour le tuyau @ 50, 25 m
pour le tuyau g 60 et 75 m pour le tuyau @ 80.

29 KIS: 5.300 tr/min (chauffage) et 6.200 tr/min (sanitaire) et la lon-
gueur maximale atteignable est de 5 m pour le tuyau @ 60 et 67 m
pour le tuyau g 80 (non applicable pour le tuyau g 50).

S'il est nécessaire d’atteindre des longueurs supérieures, compen-
ser les pertes de charge avec une augmentation du régime du venti-
lateur comme indiqué dans le tableau des réglages, afin de garantir
le débit calorifique indiqué sur la plaque.

IN 1 ne faut pas modifier le réglage du régime minimum.

Tableau des réglages

< > Régime du Conduits de @ 50 (*)
® I ventilateur -
- — -~ (tr/min) longueur maximale (m)
Chauff. | Sanit.
, 4.900 6.100 7
Longueur maximale tuyaux @ 80 mm - 25 KIS
T 80 25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
g < 5.100 6.300 12 (*%)
N
2 S 5300 | 6.200 non applicable
© 29 KIS
3 0 ~C 5.400 | 6.300 2
> P
o ™N Régime du Conduits de @ 60 (*
© 50 N ventilateur . 9
'g 40 N (tr/min) longueur maximale (m)
§ \\\ Chauff. | Sanit.
5 30 N 4.900 6.100 25
©
5 20 AN 25KIS | 5.000 | 6.200 30
“g” 5.100 | 6.300 38 (**)
g 10 BN 5300 | 6.200 5
= 29 KIS
0 5.400 6.300 13
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100 105 110
Longueur du conduit d'aspiration (m) Régime du Conduits de @ 80 (*)
. ventilateur
Longueur maximale tuyaux @ 80 mm - 29 KIS (tr/min) longueur maximale (m)
E 70 Chauff. | Sanit.
S ™~ ~ 4.900 6.100 75
= N
5 °0 N 25 KIS 5.000 | 6.200 90
o *k
2 50 BN 5.100 | 6.300 113 (**)
% NG 5.300 6.200 67
2w 29 KIS
5 5.400 6.300 182
= S
§ 30 \\\ (*) Utiliser les systemes de fumées en plastique (PP) pour chau-
= diéres a condensation.
; 20 ‘\\ (**) Longueur qui peut étre installée UNIQUEMENT avec conduit en
g 5 classe H1.
g’w Q Les configurations @50, @60 et @80 indiquent des données
=, N expérimentales vérifiées en Laboratoire.
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 En cas d'installations différentes de celles indiquées dans les

Longueur du conduit d'aspiration (m)

Conduits dédoublés @80 avec tubage @50 - @60 - 380

Les caractéristiques de la chaudiére permettent le raccordement
du conduit d’évacuation des fumées g 80 aux gammes de tubage
@50 - J60 - BJ80.

PN Pour le tubage, il est conseillé d’effectuer un calcul de projet afin
de respecter les réglementations en vigueur en la matiére.

Le tableau décrit les configurations de base admissibles.

Tableau de la configuration de base des conduits (*)

1 courbe 90° g 80

Aspiration d’air 4.5m tube o 80

1 courbe 90° g 80

4,5m tube @ 80

Evacuation Réduction de @ 80 a 850 et de @ 80 a @ 60

des fumées Courbe base cheminée 90°, @ 50 ou @ 60 ou @ 80

Pour les longueurs du conduit

de tubage, voir le tableau.

(*) Utiliser les systemes de fumées en plastique (PP) pour chau-
diéres a condensation: @50 et @80 classe H1 et D60 classe P1.
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tableaux «Configurations de base» et «Réglages», se référer aux
longueurs linéaires équivalentes indiquées ci-apres.

IN Dans tous les cas, les longueurs maximales déclarées dans le
manuel sont garanties et il est fondamental de ne pas les dé-
passer.

Composant @ 50 Equivalent linéaire en métres @80 (m)

Courbe 45° @ 50 12,3
Courbe 90° @ 50 19,6
Rallonge 0.5m & 50 6,1

Rallonge 1.0m & 50 13,5
Rallonge 2.0m @ 50 29,5

Composant @ 60 Equivalent linéaire en métres @80 (m)
Courbe 45° @ 60 5

Courbe 90° & 60 8

Rallonge 0.5m @ 60 2,5

Rallonge 1.0m & 60 55

Rallonge 2.0m @ 60 12
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2.11 - Remplissage et vidange des installations

Une fois les raccords hydrauliques réalisés, il est possible de remplir
l'installation.

Remplissage

* Ouvrir de deux ou trois tours les bouchons des vannes de purge
air automatique inférieure (A - fig. 13) et supérieure (D - fig. 13);
pour permettre une purge de I'air continue, laisser les bouchons
des vannes A et D ouverts (fig. 13).

 s'assurer que le robinet d'entrée d'eau froide est ouvert en le tour-
nant en sens anti-horaire.

» Ouvrir le robinet de remplissage (B - fig. 13) jusqu'a ce que la
pression indiquée par I'hydromeétre soit comprise entre 1 bar et
1,5 bar.

» Refermer le robinet de remplissage (B - fig. 13).

REMARQUE - Le désaération de la chaudiére START CONDENS Kis

s'effectue automatiquement a travers les deux vannes de purge au-

tomatique A et D (fig. 13), la premiere placée sur le circulateur et la
deuxiéme a l'intérieur du caisson d'air.

REMARQUE - Si la phase de désaération est difficile, suivre les ins-

tructions du paragraphe “Elimination de I'air du circuit de chauffage

et de la chaudiére”.

Vidange
» Avant de commencer la vidange, couper l|'alimentation électrique

en positionnant l'interrupteur général de l'installation sur “éteint”.
» Fermer le robinet entrée eau froide

Installation de chauffage

* Fermer les robinets d'arrét de l'installation thermique

» Relacher manuellement la vanne d'évacuation de l'installation (C,
fig. 13)

» L'eau de linstallation est vidangée a travers le collecteur de vi-
dange. Pour plus de détails, se référer au paragraphe «Collecteur
de vidange».

Installation sanitaire
» Ouvrir les robinets de I'eau chaude et froide et vider les points les
plus bas.

Elimination de I'air du circuit de chauffage et de la chaudiére

(fig. 14)

* Lors de la premiére installation ou en cas d'entretien extraordi-
naire, il est recommandé de réaliser les opérations suivantes:

» Avec une clé CH11 ouvrir la vanne de purge air manuelle posi-
tionnée au-dessus du caisson air: Il faut connecter au purgeur le
tuyau fourni avec la chaudiére pour pouvoir décharger l'eau dans
un récipient extérieur.

» Ouvrir le robinet de remplissage de l'installation manuelle sur le
groupe hydraulique et attendre jusqu'a ce que I'eau commence a
sortir de la vanne.

» Mettre la chaudiére sous tension tout en laissant fermé le robinet
du gaz.

» Activer une demande de chaleur au moyen du thermostat d'am-
biance ou du panneau de commande a distance, pour que la
vanne a 3 voies se place en mode chauffage.

+ Activer une demande sanitaire en ouvrant un robinet (seulement
dans le cas de chaudiéres instantanées; pour les chaudiéres de
chauffage uniquement connectées a un chauffe-eau extérieur,
agir sur le thermostat du chauffe-eau) pendant un délai de 30 s
par minute, pour que la vanne a 3 voies commute cycliquement
de chauffage a sanitaire et vice-versa une dizaine de fois (dans
cette situation, la chaudiére déclenchera une alarme par manque
de gaz, il faudra donc la rétablir a chaque fois).

» Continuer la séquence jusqu'a ce que par la sortie du purgeur
d'air manuel ne sorte plus d'air mais uniquement de I'eau Fermer
le purgeur d'air manuel.

» Veérifier si la pression dans l'installation est correcte (pression
idéale: 1 bar).

* Fermer le robinet de remplissage de l'installation manuelle sur le
groupe hydraulique.

* Ouvrir le robinet du gaz et allumer la chaudiére.

2.12 - Préparation a la premiére mise en service

Avant d'effectuer |'allumage et I'essai de fonctionnement de la chau-
diere START CONDENS Kis, il est indispensable de:

Controler si les robinets du combustible et de I'eau d'alimentation
des installations sont ouverts (fig. 15)

Vérifier que le type de gaz et la pression d'alimentation sont adap-
tés a la chaudiére

Vérifier que le capuchon de la vanne de purge est ouvert

Vérifier que la pression du circuit hydraulique, a froid, affichée sur
I'écran, est comprise entre 1 bar et 1,5 bar et le circuit est désaéré
Vérifier que la précharge du vase d'expansion est adaptée (suivre
le tableau des données techniques)

Vérifier que les raccordements électriques ont été réalisés cor-
rectement

Vérifier que les conduits d'évacuation des produits de la combus-
tion, d'aspiration de I'air comburant ont été réalisés correctement
Contréler si le circulateur tourne librement car, surtout aprés de
longues périodes de non-fonctionnement, des dépéts et/ou des
résidus peuvent empécher sa libre rotation.

N Avant de relacher ou de retirer le bouchon de fermeture du cir-
culateur, protéger les dispositifs électriques, placés au-dessous,
contre I'éventuelle sortie d'eau.

2.13 - Controle avant la mise en marche

PN Lors du premier allumage de la chaudiére, le siphon pour la col-
lecte de la condensation est vide. Il est donc indispensable de
créer une hauteur d'eau en remplissant le siphon avant la mise
en service selon les instructions suivantes:

» déposer le siphon en le décrochant du tube en plastique de
branchement a la chambre de combustion;

» remplir le siphon d'environ 3/4” d'eau en vérifiant s'il est libre
d'impuretés;

« veérifier la flottaison du cylindre en plastique;

* replacer le siphon, en veillant a ne pas le vider, et le fixer avec
le clip.

La présence du cylindre en plastique a l'intérieur du siphon a la fi-

nalité d'éviter la sortie des gaz briles dans I'environnement en cas

de mettre en service I'appareil sans avoir créé d'abord la hauteur
d'eau dans le siphon. Répéter cette opération pendant les opéra-
tions d'entretien ordinaire et extraordinaire.

* Régler le thermostat d'ambiance a la température souhaitée
(~20°C) ou si l'installation est dotée de chronothermostat ou pro-
grammateur horaire, vérifier qu'il est “actif”’ et réglé (~20°C)

* Lors de toute alimentation électrique, une série d'informations
s'affichent a I'écran, notamment la valeur du compteur de la sonde
des fumées (-C- XX - voir paragraphe «Afficheur et codes ano-
malies - anomalie A 09), puis la chaudiére commence un cycle
automatique de purge d'une durée de 2 minutes environ

« Sur I'écran est affiché le symbole dh.

- U-
oo
Pour interrompre le cycle de purge automatique faire comme suit:
* Accéder a la carte électronique en enlevant le manteau, en tour-
nant le tableau de commande et en ouvrant le couvercle du bor-
nier (fig. 16).
Ensuite:
« En utilisant le tournevis fourni, appuyer sur le bouton CO (fig. 16).
I\ Parties électriques sous tension (230 Vca).
Pour allumer la chaudiére, effectuer les opérations suivantes:
» Mettre la chaudiére sous tension
* Ouvrir le robinet du gaz pour permettre le flux du combustible
* Régler le thermostat d'ambiance a la température souhaitée
(~20°C)
» Tourner le sélecteur de fonction sur la position souhaitée.

2.14 - Contrdles durant et aprés la premiére mise en service

Aprés la mise en service, vérifier que la chaudiére

START CONDENS Kis exécute correctement les procédures de dé-

marrage puis d’extinction:

» Sélecteur de fonction

» Réglage du sélecteur température eau de chauffage et du sélec-
teur température eau sanitaire
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» Température requise dans la piece (en intervenant sur le thermos-
tat d'ambiance ou sur le programmateur horaire)

Vérifier le fonctionnement en sanitaire en ouvrant un robinet d'eau

chaude avec le sélecteur de fonction aussi bien en mode été qu'en

mode hiver avec préchauffage.

Vérifier I'arrét total de la chaudiére en plagant I'interrupteur général

de l'installation sur «éteint».

Aprés quelques minutes de fonctionnement continu, qui s'obtient en

placant 'interrupteur général de l'installation sur «allumé», le sélec-

teur de fonction sur été et en laissant ouvert I'’équipement sanitaire,

les colles et les résidus d'usinage évaporent et il sera possible d'ef-

fectuer:

* le contrble de la pression du gaz d'alimentation

* le contrdle de la combustion.

Contréle de la pression du gaz d'alimentation
» Placer le sélecteur de fonction sur & pour éteindre la chaudiere

» Dévisser les vis (A - fig. 9) de fixation du manteau

» Déplacer vers l'avant puis vers le haut la base du manteau pour
le décrocher du chassis

» Dévisser la vis de fixation (B - fig. 10) du tableau de bord

» Tourner le tableau de commande en avant

» Dévisser de deux tours environ la vis de la prise de pression en
amont de la vanne gaz (C - fig. 17) et y brancher le manométre

» Mettre la chaudiére sous tension en plagant l'interrupteur général
de l'installation sur «allumé»

» Placer le sélecteur de fonction sur été

» Tourner le sélecteur de température de I'eau sanitaire au maxi-
mum

* Ouvrir le robinet d'eau chaude au maximum de son débit

« Vérifier, lorsque le brileur est allumé a sa puissance maximale, si
la pression du gaz est bien comprise entre les valeurs de pression
minimale et nominale d'alimentation indiquées dans le tableau
multigaz

* Fermer le robinet d'eau chaude

» Débrancher le manometre et revisser la vis de la prise de pression
en amont de la vanne gaz.

Controéle de la combustion

Pour procéder a I'analyse de la combustion, effectuer les opérations

suivantes:

» Positionner l'interrupteur général de l'installation sur éteint

» Dévisser les vis (A - fig. 9) de fixation du manteau

» Déplacer vers l'avant puis vers le haut la base du manteau pour
le décrocher du chassis

» Dévisser la vis (B - fig. 10) de fixation du tableau de bord

« tourner le tableau de bord vers soi;

» Dévisser les vis de fixation (C - fig. 11) pour accéder au bornier

» En utilisant le tournevis fourni, appuyer une fois sur le bouton
«COn» (fig. 16)

PN Parties électriques sous tension (230 Vca).

» Attendre l'allumage du brdleur. L'afficheur visualise «ACOv, la
chaudiére fonctionne a la puissance maximale du chauffage

» Retirer la vis et le couvercle sur le caisson air

* Introduire 'adaptateur de la sonde d'analyse, présent dans I'en-
veloppe de la documentation, dans le trou prévu pour l'analyse de
la combustion

* Insérer la sonde d'analyse des fumées dans I'adaptateur

+ Vérifier si les valeurs de CO: correspondent a celles indiquées
dans le tableau multigaz. Si la valeur affichée est différente, pro-
céder a la modification comme indiqué au chapitre «Réglage
Vanne gaz».

« Effectuer le contréle de la combustion.

Ensuite:
» Retirer les sondes de I'analyseur et fermer les prises pour I'ana-
lyse de la combustion avec la vis prévue a cet effet
* Fermer le tableau de bord et repositionner le manteau
PN La sonde pour I'analyse des fumées doit étre introduite jusqu'a
la butée.
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I\ La fonction qui éteint la chaudiére quand la température de I'eau
atteint la limite maximale d'environ 90°C reste activée méme
pendant la phase d'analyse de la combustion.

Une fois les contrbles terminés:

» Placer le sélecteur de fonction selon le type de fonctionnement
souhaité

* Régler les sélecteurs (2 et 3) suivant les exigences du client.

IN Les chaudieres START CONDENS Kis sont fournies pour le
fonctionnement au gaz méthane (G20) et sont déja réglées en
usine suivant ce qui est indiqué sur la plaque technique, donc
aucun réglage n'est nécessaire.

IN Tous les contrdles doivent étre exclusivement exécutés par le
Service Technique Aprés-vente.

2.15 - Réglage de la régulation thermique

La régulation thermique fonctionne uniquement avec une sonde ex-
térieure reliée, donc une fois installée, brancher la sonde extérieure
- accessoire sur demande - aux connexions prévues sur le bornier
de la chaudiére. De cette maniére, on active la fonction de REGU-
LATION THERMIQUE.

Choix de la courbe de compensation

La courbe de compensation du chauffage maintient une tempéra-
ture théorique de 20 °C dans la piéce pour des températures ex-
térieures comprises entre +20 °C et —20 °C. Le choix de la courbe
dépend de la température extérieure minimale de calcul (et donc de
la localisation géographique) et de la température de refoulement
de calcul (et donc du type d'installation). La courbe doit alors étre
calculée attentivement par l'installateur selon la formule suivante:

T. refoulement projet - Tshift

KT=
20 - T. extérieure minimale de calcul
Tshift = 30°C installations standard
25°C installations au sol

Si le calcul donne comme résultat une valeur intermédiaire entre

deux courbes, il est conseillé de choisir la courbe de compensation

la plus proche de la valeur obtenue.

Exemple: si la valeur obtenue par le calcul est 1.3, elle se trouve entre

la courbe 1 et la courbe 1.5. Dans ce cas, choisir la courbe la plus

proche, c'est-a-dire 1.5. La sélection du KT doit étre effectuée avec

le trimmer P3 présent sur la carte (voir schéma électrique multifilaire).

Pour accéder a P3:

* Retirer le manteau,

« Dévisser la vis de fixation du tableau de bord

 tourner le tableau de bord vers soi

» Dévisser les vis de fixation du couvercle du bornier

» Décrocher la couverture carte

I\ Parties électriques sous tension (230 Vca).

Les valeurs de KT paramétrables sont les suivantes:

* installation standard: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0

« installation au sol 0,2-0,4-0,6-0,8

« et seront affichés sur I'écran pour une durée d'environ 3 secondes
apres la rotation du trimmer P3.

Type demande de chaleur

Si un thermostat d'ambiance est relié a une chaudiére
(JUMPER 6 non activé)

La demande de chaleur est effectuée par la fermeture du contact
du thermostat d'ambiance, tandis que I'ouverture du contact déter-
mine l'extinction. La température de refoulement est calculée auto-
matiquement par la chaudiére, mais I'utilisateur peut quand méme
interagir avec la chaudiére. En agissant sur l'interface pour modifier
le CHAUFFAGE, la valeur du POINT DE CONSIGNE DE CHAUF-
FAGE ne sera pas disponible, mais il sera possible de choisir une
valeur pouvant étre réglée entre 15 °C et 25 °C. L'intervention sur
cette valeur ne modifie pas directement la température de refoule-
ment, mais influe sur le calcul qui détermine sa valeur de maniéere
automatique, par la variation de la température de référence dans le
systeme (0 = 20 °C).

Si un programmateur horaire est relié a la chaudiere (JUMPER
JP6 activé)

Contact fermé, la demande de chaleur est effectuée par la sonde
de refoulement selon la température extérieure, afin d'obtenir une
température nominale dans la piéce sur le niveau JOUR (20 °C).



FRANGAIS

L'ouverture du contact ne détermine pas l'extinction, mais plutét une
réduction (translation paralléle) de la courbe climatique sur le ni-
veau NUIT (16 °C). De cette maniére, on active la fonction nocturne.
La température de refoulement est calculée automatiquement par
la chaudiére, mais I'utilisateur peut quand méme interagir avec la
chaudiére.

En agissant sur l'interface pour modifier le CHAUFFAGE, la valeur
du POINT DE CONSIGNE DE CHAUFFAGE ne sera pas dispo-
nible, mais il sera possible de choisir une valeur pouvant étre réglée
entre 15 °C et 25 °C. L'intervention sur cette valeur ne modifie pas
directement la température de refoulement, mais influe sur le calcul
qui détermine sa valeur de maniére automatique, par la variation
de la température de référence dans le systéeme (0 = 20 °C pour le
niveau JOUR et 16 °C pour le niveau NUIT).

Dans tous les cas, l'installateur peut choisir des courbes différentes
en fonction de son expérience.

Courbes de régulation thermique

L'écran affiche la valeur de la courbe multipliée par 10 (ex.
3,0 = 30)
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T80 - température maximale point de consigne chauffage ins-
tallations standard (jumper pos. 1 non active).
T45 - température maximale point de consigne chauffage ins-
tallations au sol (jumper pos. 1 inséré).
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3 - Réglages

Les chaudieres START CONDENS Kis sont fournies pour le fonc-

tionnement a gaz méthane (G20) et ont été réglées a l'usine selon

ce qui est indiqué sur la plaquette technique.

Néanmoins, s'il faut effectuer de nouveaux réglages, par exemple

aprées des opérations d'entretien extraordinaire, aprés le remplace-

ment du robinet du gaz ou aprés une transformation de gaz méthane

a G.P.L. ou vice versa, suivre les procédures décrites ci-apres.

IN Les réglages de la puissance max./min., du chauffage maximum
et de l'allumage lent doivent étre réalisés dans I'ordre indiqué et
exclusivement par du personnel qualifié.

» Couper la tension de la chaudiére

* placer le sélecteur de température de I'eau chauffage au maximum

» Dévisser les vis de fixation du portillon placé sur la couverture

bornier

* Insérer les bretelles JP1 et JP3

* Alimenter la chaudiére

+ L'écran affiche “ADJ” pendant environ 4 s.

Modifier les paramétres suivants:
* Maximum absolu/sanitaire

e Minimum

* Maximum chauffage

* Allumage lent.

Comme décrit ci-dessous:

» Tourner le sélecteur de température de I'eau de chauffage pour
définir la valeur souhaitée

» En utilisant le tournevis fourni, appuyer sur le bouton CO (A -
fig. 16) et passer a I'étalonnage du paramétre suivant.

IN Parties électriques sous tension (230 Vca).

Sur l'afficheur s'allumeront les icénes suivantes:

« & pendant le réglage de maximum absolu/sanitaire

* & fll. pendant le réglage de minimum

* 'lll pendant le réglage de chauffage maximum

« Ppendant le réglage d'allumage lent

Terminer la procédure en retirant les bretelles JP1 et JP3 pour mé-

moriser les valeurs ainsi paramétrées.

il est possible de terminer la fonction a tout moment sans mémoriser

les valeurs paramétrées en maintenant les valeurs initiales:

* Retirer les bretelles JP1 et JP3 avant que ne soient paramétrés

tous les 4 paramétres

+ Positionner le sélecteur de fonction sur OFF/RESET

» Couper la tension de réseau aprés 15 min de son activation.

IN Le réglage ne comporte pas l'allumage de la chaudiére.

IN Avec la rotation de la poignée de sélection chauffage est affiché
en automatique le nombre de tours exprimé en centaines (ex.
25 =2 500 t/min).

La fonction d'affichage des paramétres de réglage est activée avec

un sélecteur de fonction en été ou hiver en appuyant sur le bouton

CO (A-fig. 16) présent sur la carte indépendamment de la présence

ou absence de demande de chaleur. Il n'est pas possible d'activer la

fonction avec une commande a distance.

En activant la fonction, les parametres de réglage sont affichés dans

I'ordre indiqué ci-dessous, chacun pendant 2 secondes. Une icone

et la valeur de tours ventilateur exprimé en centaines correspondent

a chaque paramétre

* Maximum¥®&

« Minimumilll

« Maximum chauffage Il &

* Allumage lent

« Chauffage réglé maximum .

3.1 - Réglage de la vanne gaz

* Mettre la chaudiére sous tension

* Ouvrir le robinet du gaz

 Positionner le sélecteur de fonction sur OFF/RESET ¢ (afficheur
éteint)

» Déposer le manteau et tourner le tableau de bord

» Dévisser les vis de fixation du couvercle pour accéder au bornier

* Appuyer une fois sur le bouton «CO» (A - fig. 16)

IN Parties électriques sous tension (230 Vca).
 Attendre I'allumage du brdleur. L'afficheur visualise «<ACO». La
chaudiere fonctionne au maximum de sa puissance de chauffage.
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La fonction «analyse combustion» reste active pendant un temps Start Condens 25 KIS
limite de 15 min; si une température de refoulement de 90°C est

atteinte, le braleur s'éteint. Il se rallumera lorsque cette tempéra- Courbe du débit calorifique - émissions (MTN)
ture descendra au dessous de 78°C. %
» Déposer la vis (A - fig. 18) et le cache (B - fig. 18) sur le caisson L
d'air S 160
* Introduire I'adaptateur de la sonde d'analyse, présent dans l'enve- 3 gg
loppe de la documentation, dans le trou prévu pour I'analyse de la g . —
combustion (C - fig. 18) O N 100 L2
* Insérer la sonde d'analyse des fumées dans I'adaptateur (j © %
» Appuyer sur la touche «analyse combustion» une deuxiéme fois 5 3 -
pour atteindre le nombre de tours correspondant a la puissance 3 a0
sanitaire maximale (consulter le tableau multigaz) UE_, 2
« Vérifier la valeur de COz2: (consulter le tableau multigaz) si la va- °

4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26

leur n'est pas conforme a ce qui figure dans le tableau, utiliser la
4 qui g Débit thermique (kW)

vis de réglage du max. de la vanne gaz (A - fig. 19)

» Appuyer sur la touche «analyse combustion» une troisieme fois
pour atteindre le nombre de tours correspondant a la puissance
minimum (consulter le tableau multigaz). BLY

« Vérifier la valeur de COz2: (consulter le tableau multigaz) si la va- :zgg
leur n'est pas conforme a ce qui figure dans le tableau, utiliser la 5200
vis de réglage du min. de la vanne gaz (B - fig. 19) 4800

+ Pour sortir de la fonction “analyse combustion” tourner la poignée poeos
de commande

» Extraire la sonde analyse fumées et remonter le bouchon.

3600
3200
* Fermer le tableau de bord et repositionner le manteau 700 P
» La fonction “analyse combustion” se désactive automatiquement -
d'analyse combustion, effectuer la procédure de déblocage. e c 5 i B m  » a4 =
Débit thermique (kW)

Courbe de débit calorifique - régime du ventilateur (MTN)

G20

Emissions CO s.a. (p.p.m.)

2800
si la carte génére une alarme. En cas d'anomalie pendant la phase 1600

4 - Range rated

Cette chaudiere peut s'adapter au besoin thermique de l'installation. Start Condens 29 KIS
En effet, il est possible de régler le débit maximum pour le fonction-
nement en mode chauffage de la chaudiére: Courbe du débit calorifique - émissions (MTN)
» Couper la tension de la chaudiére 200
+ placer le sélecteur de température de I'eau chauffage au maximum o
» Déposer le manteau et tourner le tableau de bord (se référer aux e
chapitres précédents pour le détail des figures)
» Dévisser les vis de fixation du portillon placé sur la couverture
bornier
« Activer le jumper JP1
* Alimenter la chaudiere
ADJ est affiché sur I'écran pendant environ 4 s, apreés quoi il sera
possible de modifier la valeur de chauffage maximal a I'aide du sé-
lecteur température chauffage et sur le bouton CO pour paramétrer
et confirmer la valeur souhaitée. C s 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
Sur l'afficheur l'icone s'allumeraflll. Débit thermique (kW)
Terminer la procédure en retirant les jumper JP1 et pour mémoriser
les valeurs ainsi paramétrées.
Une fois la puissance souhaitée réglée (chauffage maximum), noter
la valeur sur I'étiquette autocollante fournie avec I'appareil. Pour les
contréles et les réglages ultérieurs, se référer a cette valeur.

IN Le réglage ne comporte pas I'allumage de la chaudiére. Avec la
rotation de la poignée de sélection point de consigne chauffage
est affiché en automatique la valeur exprimée en centaines (ex.
25 =2.500 t/min).

La chaudiére est livrée avec les réglages indiqués sur le tableau.

En fonction des exigences de l'installation ou des dispositions ré-

gionales sur les limites d'émissions des gaz de combustion, il est

toutefois possible de régler cette valeur suivant les graphiques re- 1600

prOdUitS Ci_aprés' 12004 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
Débit thermique (kW)

G20

Emissions CO s.a. (p.p.m.)

Courbe de débit calorifique - régime du ventilateur (MTN)

6400
6000
5600
5200
4800
4400
4000
3600
3200
2800
2400
2000

G20

Emissions CO s.a. (p.p.m.)

5 - Transformations d'un type de gaz a lI'autre

La chaudiére est livrée pour fonctionner avec du gaz méthane (G20)
conformément aux indications de la plaque technique.

Pourtant elle peut étre transformée pour un type de gaz a l'autre en
utilisant les kits appropries fournis sur demande.

« kit de transformation du gaz méthane

« kit transformation GPL

IN La transformation doit étre effectuée uniquement par le service
technique aprés-vente RIELIO ou le personnel autorisé par RIELLO
méme avec la chaudiére déja installée.
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PN Pour le montage, suivre les instructions fournies avec le kit.

PN Une fois la transformation effectuée, régler a nouveau la chau-
diere en suivant les indications du paragraphe spécifique et ap-
pliquer la nouvelle plaquette d'identification contenue dans le kit.

La transformation d'un gaz d'une famille a un gaz d'une autre famille

peut étre effectuée facilement méme avec la chaudiére installée.

Cette opération doit étre effectuée par un personnel professionnel-

lement qualifié.

La chaudiére est fournie pour un fonctionnement au gaz méthane

(G20) selon les indications de la plaquette produit.

Il existe une possibilité de transformer la chaudiére a gaz propane

en utilisant le kit ad hoc.

Pour le démontage, se référer aux instructions ci-apres:

» Couper l'alimentation électrique de la chaudiére et fermer le robi-

net du gaz

» Retirer dans l'ordre: le manteau et le couvercle du caisson d'air

» Dévisser la vis de fixation du tableau de bord

» Tourner le tableau de commande en avant

» Déposer la vanne gaz (A - fig. 20)

» Retirer la buse (B - fig. 20) et la remplacer par celle contenue

dans le kit

* Remonter la vanne gaz

* Retirer le silencieux du mixer

» Ouvrir les deux coques en faisant levier sur les crochets

» Pour les modéles 25 KIS: remplacer le diaphragme air (C - fig. 21)

positionné a l'intérieur du silencieux

* Pour les modéles 29 KIS: introduire le diaphragme air (C - fig. 21)

a l'intérieur du silencieux

* Remonter le couvercle caisson air

* Remettre la chaudiére sous tension et rouvrir le robinet du gaz.

Régler la chaudiére suivant ce qui est décrit dans le chapitre “Ré-

glages” en suivant les données relatives au GPL.

PN La transformation doit étre effectuée uniquement par un person-
nel qualifié.

N Au terme de la transformation, appliquer la nouvelle plaque
d'identification contenue dans le kit.

6 - Mise en service (@

IN La premiére mise en service de la chaudiére doit étre réalisée
par du personnel qualifié.

Une série d'informations s'affiche sur I'écran a chaque alimentation

électrique, ensuite la chaudiére débute un cycle automatique de

purge d'une durée d'environ 2 minutes

Sur I'écran est affiché le symbole dt.

Placer le sélecteur de fonction sur la position souhaitée.

6.1 - Hiver

En tournant le sélecteur de fonction dans la plage de réglage, la
chaudiére fournit de I'eau chaude sanitaire et du chauffage. En cas
de demande de chaleur, la chaudiére s'allume. L'afficheur numé-
rique indique la température de I'eau de chauffage. En cas de de-
mande d'eau chaude sanitaire, la chaudiere s'allume. L'afficheur
indique la température de I'eau sanitaire.

Réglage de la température de I'eau de chauffage

Pour régler la température de I'eau de chauffage, tourner le sélec-
teur de fonction dans la plage de réglage (dans le sens horaire pour
augmenter la valeur et dans le sens antihoraire pour la diminuer).
En fonction du type d'installation, il est possible de pré-sélectionner
la plage de température appropriée:

* installations standard 40-80 °C

* installations au sol 20-45 °C.

Pour plus de détail, voir le paragraphe «Configuration de la chaudiére».

6
Température de I'eau c E *c
de chauffage '_' -'
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Température de I'eau ’_’ ': ¢
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Réglage de la température de I'eau de chauffage avec sonde
extérieure connectée

Quand une sonde extérieure est installée, la valeur de la tempéra-
ture de départ est choisie automatiquement par le systéme, qui se
charge d'adapter rapidement la température ambiante en fonction
des variations de la température extérieure. Sil'on souhaite modifier
la valeur de la température, pour l'augmenter ou la diminuer par
rapport a celle calculée en automatique par la carte électronique, on
peut utiliser le sélecteur de température de I'eau de chauffage: en le
tournant dans le sens horaire, la valeur de correction de la tempéra-
ture augmente, dans le sens antihoraire, elle diminue.

La possibilité de correction est comprise entre -5 et +5 niveaux de
confort qui sont affichés sur I'écran digit en tournant la poignée.

6.2 - Eté

En tournant le sélecteur sur le symbole été i seule la fonction tradi-
tionnelle d'eau chaude sanitaire s'active. En cas de demande d'eau
chaude sanitaire, la chaudiére s'allume. L'afficheur numérique in-
dique la température de I'eau sanitaire.

6.3 - Préchauffage (eau chaude plus rapidement)

En tournant la poignée réglage température eau sanitaire sur le
symbole ¢F la fonction préchauffage s'active. Mettre alors la poignée
de réglage de la température de I'eau sanitaire dans la position sou-
haitée. Cette fonction permet de maintenir chaude I'eau contenue
dans I'échangeur sanitaire afin de réduire les temps d'attente pen-
dant les prélevements. Quand la fonction préchauffage est activée,
I'afficheur montre le symbole P.

P

L'afficheur indique la température de refoulement de I'eau de chauf-
fage ou de I'eau sanitaire en fonction de la demande en cours. Lors
de I'allumage du brileur, suite a une demande de préchauffage, I'af-
ficheur montre le symbole P clignotant. Pour désactiver la fonction
préchauffage, tourner a nouveau la poignée de réglage de la tem-
pérature de I'eau sanitaire sur le symbole ¢=. Le symbole P s'éteint.
Mettre alors la poignée de réglage de la température de I'eau sani-
taire dans la position souhaitée.

La fonction est désactivée lorsque la chaudiére est en état OFF:
sélecteur de fonction sur éteint & (OFF).

6.4 - Réglage de la température de I'eau sanitaire

Pour régler la température de l'eau sanitaire (salles de bains,
douche, cuisine, etc.), tourner le bouton portant le symbole: dans
le sens horaire, la température augmente; dans le sens antihoraire,
elle diminue (valeur min. 37 °C-valeur max. 60 °C). La chaudiére
sera en état de stand-by jusqu'a ce que le brileur s'allume suite a
une demande de chaleur. La chaudiére restera en marche jusqu'a
ce que les températures sélectionnées soient atteintes ou que la
demande de chaleur soit satisfaite, aprés quoi elle se mettra de nou-
veau en «stand-by». En cas d'arrét momentané, I'afficheur numé-
rique visualise le code de I'anomalie relevée.
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6.5 - Fonction contréle température chauffage (C.T.R.)

En placant le sélecteur de température de I'eau de chauffage dans
le secteur mis en évidence par les indicateurs blancs, le systeme
d'auto-réglage S.A.R.A. s'active: en fonction de la température pro-
grammeée sur le thermostat d'ambiance et du temps utilisé pour I'at-
teindre, la chaudiére varie automatiquement la température de I'eau
du chauffage et réduit son temps de fonctionnement afin de garantir
un plus grand confort de fonctionnement et une économie d'énergie.

6.6 - Fonction de déblocage

Pour rétablir le fonctionnement, il faut placer le sélecteur de fonction
sur éteint, attendre 5-6 secondes puis le remettre sur la position
désirée. La chaudiére repartira alors automatiquement.
REMARQUE - Si les tentatives de déblocage n'activent pas le fonc-
tionnement, contacter le Service d'Assistance Technique.

6.7 - Arrét temporaire
En cas d'absences temporaires, week-end, déplacements, etc. po-
sitionner le sélecteur de fonction sur ¢ (OFF)

PN De cette maniére, en laissant actives I'alimentation électrique et
I'alimentation en combustible, la chaudiere est protégée par les
systémes suivants:

» Antigel: quand la température de I'eau de la chaudiére descend
au-dessous de 5°C, le circulateur et, si nécessaire, le brlleur s'ac-
tivent a la puissance minimale pour ramener la température de
I'eau a des valeurs de sécurité (35°C). Pendant le cycle antigel sur
I'afficheur numérique, apparait le symbole #:.

» Antiblocage du circulateur: un cycle de fonctionnement s'active
toutes les 24 h.

6.8 - Arrét pendant de longues périodes

La non-utilisation de la chaudiere START CONDENS Kis pendant

une longue période comporte I'exécution des opérations suivantes:

+ Positionner le sélecteur de fonction sur éteint (OFF)

» Positionner l'interrupteur général de l'installation sur «éteint»

* Fermer les robinets du combustible et de I'eau du systéme ther-
mique et sanitaire.

PN Dans ce cas, les systémes antigel et d'antiblocage circulateur

sont désactivés.

* En cas de risque de gel, vidanger les installations thermique et

sanitaire.
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7 - Affichage et codes d'anomalie

Etat chaudiére Afficheur Type d'alarme
Etat éteint (OFF) Eteinte aucun
Stand-by - Signalisation
Alarme mise en sécurité AP
module ACF A01 XK & Blocage définitif
ﬁlar:me panne électronique AOT XK D Blocage définitif
Alarme thermostat limite A02 Blocage définitif
Alarme tacho ventilateur A03 D Blocage définitif
Alarme pressostat eau AO4 & D Blocage définitif
Panne NTC sanitaire A06 D Signalisation
Panne NTC refoulement .
a R
chauffage A07 £ Arrét temporaire
Surchauffe sonde AO7 O Temporaire puis
d'amenée chauffage - définitif
Alarme différentielle sonde P
Ja
d'amenée/retour A07 2 Blocage définitif
Panne NTC retour chauffage | AO8 & Arrét temporaire
Surchauffe sonde de retour Temporaire puis
chauffage A08 & définitif
Alarme différentielle sonde AP
Ay
retour/amengée A08 &4 Blocage définitif
Nettoyage de I'échangeur a . N
primaire AQ09 £ Signalisation
Panne NTC fumées A09 D Signalisation
Surchauffe sonde de fumées | AQ9 Q Blocage définitif
Flamme parasite A11 Q Arrét temporaire
Alarme thermostat
installations basse AT7T Arrét temporaire
température
Tlran5|t0|re en attente 80°C clignotant Arrét temporaire
d'allumage

Intervention pressostat eau

W Q clignotant

Arrét temporaire

Réglage service ADJ Q Signalisation
Réglage installateur ADJ & Signalisation
Ramonage ACO Q Signalisation
Cycle de purge db Signalisation
Foqctlon préchauffage P Signalisation
active
Demande de chaleur de P ci Signalisation
préchauffage clignotant 9
Présence de sonde . o
o T Signalisation
extérieure
Demande de chaleur . . -
sanitaire 60°CH Signalisation
Demande de chaleur . . -
chauffage 80°C M. Signalisation
Demande de chaleur antigel | & Signalisation
Flamme présente [ Signalisation

Pour rétablir le fonctionnement (déblocage alarmes):

Anomalies A01-02-03

Placer le sélecteur de fonction sur éteint & (OFF), attendre 5-6 se-

condes et le repositionner a la position souhaitée.

Si les tentatives de déblocage ne réactivent pas la chaudiére, de-
mander l'intervention du Service aprés-vente.

Anomalie A 04

L'afficheur numérique montre le code d'anomalie, le symbole &J.
Vérifier la valeur de pression indiquée par I'hydrometre: si celle-ci
est inférieure a 0,3 bar, placer le sélecteur de fonction sur éteint ¢
(OFF) et utiliser le robinet de remplissage jusqu'a ce que la pression
atteigne une valeur comprise entre 1 et 1,5 bar. Positionner ensuite
le sélecteur de fonction dans la position souhaitée.
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La chaudiere effectuera un cycle de purge de la durée d'environ
2 minutes. Si les baisses de pression sont fréquentes, demander
l'intervention du Service aprés-vente.

Anomalie A 06

La chaudiére fonctionne normalement, mais ne garantit pas la sta-
bilité de la température de I'eau sanitaire, qui reste réglée autour
d'une température de 50 °C.

Contacter le Service aprés-vente.

Anomalie A 07-A 08
Demander l'intervention du Service Technique Aprés-vente.

Anomalie A 09

Placer le sélecteur de fonction sur éteint & (OFF), attendre 5-6 se-
condes et le repositionner a la position souhaitée.

Si les tentatives de déblocage ne réactivent pas la chaudiere, de-
mander l'intervention du Service aprés-vente.

Anomalie A 09

La chaudiére dispose d'un systéme d'autodiagnostic qui est capable,
sur la base des heures totalisées dans des conditions de fonctionne-
ment particulieres, de signaler la nécessité de nettoyer I'échangeur
primaire (code alarme 09 et compteur sonde fumées >2.500).

Une fois le nettoyage effectué avec le kit fourni comme accessoire,
remettre a zéro le compteur des heures totalisées en appliquant la
procédure suivante:

» Couper l'alimentation électrique

* Retirer le manteau

» Tourner le tableau de bord aprés avoir dévissé la vis de fixation

» Dévisser les vis de fixation du couvercle pour accéder au bornier
Tandis que la chaudiére s'alimente électriquement, appuyer sur la
touche CO pendant au moins 4 secondes pour vérifier la mise a zéro
du compteur, couper et redonner de la tension a la chaudiére; sur I'af-
ficheur la valeur du compteur est affichée aprés la signalisation “- C -”.
PN Parties électriques sous tension (230 Vca).

REMARQUE - il faut effectuer la procédure de remise a zéro du
compteur aprés chaque nettoyage a fond de I'échangeur primaire
ou en cas de remplacement de celui-ci. Pour vérifier I'état des
heures totalisées, multiplier x100 la valeur lue (ex. valeur lue 18 =
pré-totalisées 1800 — valeur lue 1= heures totalisées 100).

La chaudiere continue a fonctionner normalement méme avec
I'alarme active.

Anomalie A 77
L’anomalie se réinitialise automatiquement, si la chaudiére ne se
réactive pas, contacter le service technique d'aprés-vente.

8 - Entretien (&

L'entretien périodique est une «obligation» prévue par les normes
en vigueur et il est essentiel pour la sécurité, le rendement et la
durée de la chaudiére.

Il permet de réduire la consommation, les émissions polluantes et

de permettre au produit de rester fiable dans le temps.

Avant de commencer les opérations d’entretien:

» Effectuer I'analyse des produits de la combustion pour vérifier
I'état de fonctionnement de la chaudiére puis couper 'alimenta-
tion électrique en positionnant l'interrupteur général de l'installa-
tion sur “éteint”

» Fermer les robinets du combustible et de I'eau du systeme ther-
mique et sanitaire.

Contréler systématiquement I'appareil a intervalles réguliers pour
s’assurer qu’il fonctionne correctement et efficacement et qu'il soit
conforme aux dispositions de loi en vigueur. La fréquence des
contrdles dépend des conditions d’installation et d’utilisation, ceci
étant, il est nécessaire de faire effectuer un contréle intégral par le
personnel autorisé du Service Apres-vente une fois par an.
» Contrbler et comparer les prestations de la chaudiére selon les
spécifications relatives.

» Toute cause de détérioration visible doit immédiatement étre iden-
tifiee et éliminée.

» Rechercher minutieusement sur la chaudiére tout dommage ou
détérioration, notamment au niveau du systéme d’évacuation et
d’aspiration et du circuit électrique.

» Controler et régler — le cas échéant — tous les paramétres du br(-
leur.

» Controler et régler — le cas échéant — la pression du systeme.

* Analyser la combustion. Comparer les résultats avec les spécifi-
cations du produit.

45

» Toute baisse de prestation est a identifier et a corriger en locali-
sant et en éliminant la cause.

« S’assurer que I'échangeur de chaleur principal soit propre et dé-
pourvu de résidus ou d’obstructions; si nécessaire, le nettoyer.

» Contréler et nettoyer — le cas échéant — le bac a condensation
pour s’assurer qu’il fonctionne convenablement.

IN Toujours couper I'alimentation sur I'appareil et fermer le gaz a
I'aide du robinet de gaz sur la chaudiére avant d’effectuer toute
procédure d’entretien et de nettoyage.

Aprés les opérations d’entretien ordinaire et extraordinaire, rem-
plir le siphon en suivant ce qui est indiqué dans le paragraphe
«Contréle avant la mise en marchey.

Aprés avoir effectué les opérations d’entretien nécessaires, ré-
tablir les réglages d’origine et effectuer I'analyse des produits de
combustion pour vérifier le bon fonctionnement.

Ne pas nettoyer I'appareil ou toute autre piece utilisant des pro-
duits inflammables (par example essence, alcool, etc.).

Ne pas nettoyer les panneaux, les pieces émaillées et en plas-
tique aux solvants pour peinture.

Les panneaux sont a nettoyer au savon ordinaire et a 'eau
uniquement.

Nettoyage du braleur

Le coté flamme du brileur est réalisé avec un matériau innovant

de derniére génération.

+ Faire tres attention pendant la manipulation, le montage et le dé-
montage du brlleur et des composants situés a proximité (ex.
électrodes, panneaux isolants, etc.).

 Eviter le contact direct avec tout dispositif de nettoyage (ex.
brosses, aspirateurs, souffleurs, etc).

En général, le brlleur n’a pas besoin d’entretien, mais il pourrait se

produire des cas particuliers ou un nettoyage s’avére nécessaire

(ex. réseau de distribution de gaz contenant des particules solides

et en I'absence d’un filtre sur la ligne, air aspiré contenant des parti-

cules excessivement adhérentes, etc.).

Pour cette raison, afin d’assurer le bon fonctionnement du produit, il

convient d’effectuer un contrdle visuel du brdleur:

« retirer le couvercle avant du caisson d’air

+ dévisser I'écrou de fixation de la rampe gaz a la vanne, retirer le
clip de fixation de la rampe gaz au mélangeur et tourner la rampe
gaz vers |'extérieur

« retirer le silencieux du mélangeur

« débrancher les connecteurs du céblage du ventilateur et les
céables de raccordement des électrodes

« dévisser les vis de fixation et enlever le groupe couvercle échan-
geur-ventilateur de son logement

 dévisser les vis de fixation et enlever le brileur de son logement
en vérifiant son état.

IN Si nécessaire, nettoyer le braleur a I'air comprimé, en souf-

flant par le c6té métallique du brileur.

IN Il est possible qu’avec le temps les fibres qui constituent

le c6té flamme du braleur changent légérement de couleur.

* Remonter le tout en procédant dans I'ordre inverse.

IN Si nécessaire remplacer les joints d’étanchéité.

Le constructeur décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages
causés par l'inobservation des indications reportées ci-dessus.

8.1 - Nettoyage de la chaudiére
Avant tout type de nettoyage, il faut couper I'alimentation électrique
en déplagant l'interrupteur général de l'installation sur «éteint».

Nettoyage extérieur

Nettoyer le manteau, le panneau de commande, les parties peintes

et les parties en plastique avec des chiffons humides avec de I'eau

et du savon.

En cas de taches tenaces, tremper le chiffon dans un mélange

contenant 50% d’eau et 50% d’alcool dénaturé ou utiliser un produit

spécifique.

B Ne pas utiliser de carburants et/ou d'éponges imbibées de solu-
tions abrasives ou de détergents en poudre.

Nettoyage intérieur

Avant de commencer les opérations de nettoyage intérieur:
» Fermer les robinets d'arrét du gaz

» Fermer les robinets des installations.

VIl (g
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

9 - Données techniques

Description Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Combustible G20 G31 G20 G31
Catégorie d'appareil 112H3P

Pays de destination DZ - MA-TN

Type appareil

B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x,
C83-C83x, C93-C93x

Chauffage

Débit thermique nominal kW 20,00 25,00
Puissance calorifique nominale (80/60 °C) kW 19,50 24,45
Puissance calorifique nominale (50/30 °C) kW 20,84 26,23

Débit thermique réduit kw 5,00 6,00
Puissance thermique réduite (80/60 °C) kW 4,91 5,90
Puissance thermique réduite (50/30 °C) kW 5,36 6,40

Débit thermique nominal Range Rated (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00

Débit thermique minimum Range Rated (Qm) kW 5,00 6,00
Sanitaire

Débit thermique nominal kW 25,00 29,00
Puissance thermique nominale (*) kW 25,00 29,00

Débit thermique réduit kW 5,00 6,00
Puissance thermique réduite (*) kW 5,00 6,00
Rendements

Rendement utile Pn max. - Pn min. (80/60 °C) % 97,5 - 98,1 97,8 -98,3
Rendement utile 30 % (47 °C retour) % 102,2 102,0
Rendement utile Pn max. - Pn min. (50/30 °C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7
Rendement utile 30 % (30 °C retour) % 108,9 108,4
Rendement a Pn moyenne Range Rated (80/60 °C) % 97,8 98,0
Rendement a Pn moyenne Range Rated (50/30 °C) % 106,0 106,1
Rendement de combustion % 97,9 98,1

Hauteur manomeétrique résiduelle chaudiére sans tuyaux Pa 100 110

Débits chauffage

Débit massique des fumées puissance maximale gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513
Débit massique des fumées puissance minimale gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Débit d'air Nms3/h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240
Débit des fumées Nms3/h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209
Indice d'exces d’air (A) puissance maximale % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Indice d'excés d’air (A) puissance minimale % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Débits sanitaire

Débit massique des fumées puissance maximale gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195
Débit massique des fumées puissance minimale gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Débit d'air Nms3/h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078
Débit des fumées Nms3/h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203
Indice d'excés d’air (A) puissance maximale % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Indice d'exces d’air (A) puissance minimale % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Emissions

CO2 au maximum**/minimum** % 9,0-9,5 10,5-10,5 9,0-95 10,5-10,5
CO S.A. au maximum**/minimum** inférieur a ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25
NOx S.A. au maximum**/minimum** inférieur a ppm 30 -20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40
Température des fumées (puissance max./min.)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56
Classe NOx 5 5
Fonctionnement du chauffage

Pression maximale de service chauffage bar 3 3

Pression minimale pour fonctionnement standard bar 0,25- 0,45 0,25 - 0,45
Température maximale admissible °C 90 90

Plage de sélection de température d'eau chaudiére °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
Alimentation électrique Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50

Vase d'expansion | 8 8
Pré-charge du vase d’expansion bar 1 1
Parametres électriques

Puissance électrique totale chauffage W 68 77
Puissance électrique totale sanitaire W 82 89
Puissance électrique circulateur (1.000 I/h) W 39 39

Degré de protection électrique IP X5D X5D

(*) Valeur moyenne entre les différentes conditions de fonctionnement en sanitaire

(**) Vérification effectuée avec le tuyau concentrique @ 60-100 - long. 0,85 m - température d’eau 80-60 °C.
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9.1 - Description sanitaire

Description Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Fonctionnement du mode sanitaire
Pression maximum bar 6 6
Pression minimum bar 0,15 0,15
Quantité d’eau chaude avec At 25 °C I/min 14,3 16,6
Quantité d’eau chaude avec At 30 °C I/min 11,9 13,9
Quantité d’eau chaude avec At 35 °C I/min 10,2 11,9
Plage de sélection de la température de I'eau sanitaire (+ 3 °C) °C 37 - 60 37 - 60
Débit minimum eau sanitaire I/min 2 2
Régulateur de flux I/min 10 12
9.2 - Tableau multigaz
Description Méthane (G20) Propane (G31)
Indice de Wobbe inférieur (a 15°C-1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Puissance calorifique inférieure MJ/m3S 34,02 88
Pression d'alimentation nominale mbar 20 37
mm C.A. 203,9 377,3
Pression d'alimentation minimale mbar 10 -
mm C.A. 102,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
Nombre de trous du diaphragme N° 1 1
Diameétre trous diaphragme g mm 4,8 3,8
i . Sm3/h 2,12 -
Débit gaz maximum chauffage kg/h ; 1,55
Débit gaz maximum sanitaire Sm3/h 2,64 -
kg/h - 1,94
o~ - Sm3/h 0,53 -
Débit gaz minimum chauffage kg/h ) 0,39
Débit gaz minimum sanitaire Sm3/h 0.53 -
kg/h - 0,39
Régime du ventilateur lors de I'allumage lent tr/min 4.000 4.000
Régime maximum du ventilateur en mode chauffage tr/min 4.900 4.900
Régime maximum du ventilateur en mode sanitaire tr/min 6.100 6.100
Régime minimum du ventilateur en mode chauffage tr/min 1.400 1.400
Régime minimum du ventilateur en mode sanitaire tr/min 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Nombre de trous du diaphragme N° 1 1
Diametre trous diaphragme J mm 5.1 3.9
-~ . Sm3/h 2.64 -
Débit gaz maximum chauffage kg/h ) 1.04
Débit gaz maximum sanitaire Sm3/h 3.07 .
kg/h - 2.25
- - Sm3/h 0.63 -
Débit gaz minimum chauffage kg/h ) 047
Débit gaz minimum sanitaire Smé/h 0.63 )
kg/h - 0.47
Régime du ventilateur lors de I'allumage lent tr/min 4.000 4.000
Régime maximum du ventilateur en mode chauffage tr/min 5.300 5.200
Régime maximum du ventilateur en mode sanitaire tr/min 6.200 6.000
Régime minimum du ventilateur en mode chauffage tr/min 1.400 1.400
Régime minimum du ventilateur en mode sanitaire tr/min 1.400 1.400
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9.3 - Tableau de données ErP

Parameétre Symbole Start25CoK|i1:ens Startzg oKri\sdens Unité
Classg de rendement énergétique saisonnier du chauffage A A

d'ambiance

Classe de rendement énergétique de chauffage de l'eau A A

Puissance nominale Pn 20 24 kW
Rendement énergétique saisonnier du chauffage d'ambiance ns 93 93 %
Puissance thermique utile

Ala p'uissancc*e thermique nominale et & un régime de haute P4 19,5 245 KW
température (*)

A 30 % de la E:Jissance calorifique nominale et a un régime de basse P1 65 8.1 KW
température (**)

Rendement

Ala p’uissanct*a thermique nominale et a un régime de haute na 88.1 88,2 %
température (*)

f\ 30 % dela E:lissance calorifique nominale et a un régime de basse n1 98.1 97.6 %
empérature (**)

Consommations électriques auxiliaires

A pleine charge elmax 29,0 38,0 W
En charge partielle elmin 10,4 13,1 W
En modalité Standby PSB 2,4 2,4 w
Autres paramétres

Pertes thermiques en modalité de stand-by Pstby 40,0 35,0 w
Consommation énergétique de la flamme pilote Pign - - w
Consommation énergétique annuelle QHE 38 47 GJ
Niveau de puissance sonore a l'intérieur LWA 50 55 dB
Emissions d'oxydes d'azote NOXx 19 23 mg/kWh
Eau chaude sanitaire

Profil de charge déclaré XL XL

Consommation journaliére d'énergie électrique Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh
Consommation annuelle d'énergie électrique AEC 40 43 kWh
Rendement énergétique de chauffage de I'eau nwh 85 84 %
Consommation journaliere de combustible Qfuel 22,920 23,021 kWh
Consommation annuelle de combustible AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) Régime de haute température: 60 °C au retour et 80 °C au refoulement de la chaudiére.
(**) Régime de basse température: température de retour 30 °C.

REMARQUE

En se référant au reglement délégué (UE) n° 811/2013, les données représentées dans le tableau peuvent étre utilisées pour compléter la
fiche de produit et I'étiquetage pour les appareils de chauffage d'ambiance, les appareils de chauffage mixte, les ensembles d'appareils de
chauffage d'ambiance, pour les dispositifs de contréle de la température et les dispositifs solaires.

Sonde extérieure associée a la chaudiére

Composant Classe Bonus
Sonde extérieure Il 2%
Panneau de commande V 3%
Sonde extérieure + panneau de commande VI 4%
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PT PORTUGUES

1 - Adverténcias e segurangas @

1.1 - Adverténcias gerais

PN Para garantir um caudal correto de agua no permutador as cal-
deiras sdo equipadas com um by-pass automatico.
PN Apds a remogao da embalagem, verificar a integridade e a in-
tegralidade do fornecimento e, em caso de n&o cumprimento,
dirigir-se a Agéncia que vendeu a caldeira.
A instalagdo da caldeira START CONDENS Kis deve ser reali-
zada por empresa especializada nos termos das normativas em
vigor que no final do trabalho emita ao proprietario a declaracéo
de conformidade de instalagéo realizada de forma profissional,
ou seja, de acordo com as normas em vigor e as indicagdes
fornecidas pela RIELIO no presente manual de instrugées.
Recomenda-se ao instalador instruir o utilizador sobre o fun-
cionamento do aparelho e sobre as normas fundamentais de
seguranca.
A caldeira deve ser destinada ao uso previsto para o qual foi ex-
pressamente fabricada. E excluida qualquer responsabilidade
contratual e extracontratual do fabricante por danos causados a
pessoas, animais ou coisas, por erros de instalagéo, regulagao,
manutengao e usos improprios.
Em caso de vazamentos de agua fechar a alimentacéo hidrica
e avisar, com solicitude, o Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica ou
pessoal profissionalmente qualificado.
Verificar periodicamente que no ecra n3o se acenda o icone 0, que
indica uma presséo de carregamento incorrecta. Em caso contra-
rio, consultar o paragrafo “Enchimento da instalagéo inteligente”.
A néo utilizagédo da caldeira durante um longo periodo de tempo
envolve a execugao, pelo menos, das seguintes operacdes:
» posicionar o interruptor principal do aparelho e o geral da ins-
talagdo em “desligado”
» fechar as torneiras do combustivel e da agua da instalagéo
térmica
* esvaziar a instalacdo térmica e a sanitaria se houver perigo
de gelo.
A manutencgéo da caldeira deve ser executada pelo menos uma
vez ao ano.
Este livrete e aquele para o usuario sdo parte integrante do
aparelho e, consequentemente, devem ser conservados com
cuidado e deverdao sempre acompanhar a caldeira também no
caso de sua cessao a outro proprietario ou usuario ou de uma
transferéncia para outra instalagdo. Em caso de dano ou extra-
vio, solicitar outro exemplar ao Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica
da regido.
As caldeiras séo fabricadas de modo a proteger tanto o utiliza-
dor quanto o instalador contra eventuais acidentes. Apos cada
intervencao realizada no produto, prestar especial atengao as
ligagbes elétricas, sobretudo em relagdo a parte descascada
dos condutores, que néo deve, de modo algum, sair da régua
de terminais.
Eliminar os materiais de embalagem nos recipientes apropria-
dos nos especificos centros de recolha.
Os residuos devem ser eliminados sem perigo para a saude das
pessoas e sem usar procedimentos ou métodos que possam
causar danos ao ambiente.
O produto, ao fim da vida, ndo deve ser descartado como um
residuo solido urbano, mas deve ser entregue a um centro de
recolha diferenciada.
Certifique-se periodicamente de que o coletor de descargas ndo
esteja obstruido por residuos sélidos que podem impedir o fluxo
da agua de condensacéo.
Alinha de conexao da descarga deve ter estanquidade garantida.
A intervengéo dos dispositivos de seguranga indica um mau
funcionamento da caldeira; portanto, contatar imediatamente o
Servigo de Assisténcia Técnica.
A substituicao dos dispositivos de seguranca deve ser realizada
pelo Servico de Assisténcia Técnica, utilizando exclusivamente
componentes originais do fabricante. Consultar a lista de pegas
de substituicéo fornecida com a caldeira.
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1.2 - Regras fundamentais de seguranga

B Recordamos que a utilizagdo de produtos que empregam com-

bustiveis, energia elétrica e agua requer a observancia de algu-

mas regras fundamentais de seguranga, tais como:

O uso da caldeira é proibido a criangas e pessoas com deficién-

cia quando ndo acompanhadas.

E proibido acionar dispositivos ou aparelhos elétricos, tais como

interruptores, eletrodomésticos, etc., caso se sinta cheiro de

combustivel ou de incombustos.

Neste caso:

» Ventilar o local, abrindo portas e janelas

» Fechar o dispositivo de interceptagdo do combustivel

 Solicitar com presteza a intervengéo do Servigo de Assistén-
cia Técnica ou de pessoal profissionalmente qualificado.

E proibido tocar a caldeira com os pés descalcos e com partes

do corpo molhadas ou Umidas.

E proibida qualquer operacdo de limpeza antes de se ter des-

ligado a caldeira da rede de alimentagao elétrica, colocando o

interruptor geral da instalagdo em “desligado”.

E proibido modificar os dispositivos de seguranga ou de regula-

¢ao sem a autorizagao e as indicagdes do fabricante da caldeira.

E proibido puxar, retirar, torcer os cabos elétricos que saem da

caldeira, mesmo se esta estiver desconectada da rede de ali-

mentacao elétrica.

E proibido tampar ou reduzir a dimenséo das aberturas de ven-

tilagao do local de instalagao, se houver.

E proibido deixar recipientes e substancias inflamaveis no local

onde esta instalada a caldeira.

E proibido descartar e deixar ao alcance das criancas o material

da embalagem, ja que este pode ser uma fonte potencial de

perigo.

E proibido obstruir a descarga da condensago.

A caldeira ndo deve, nem por um momento, ser colocada em

funcionamento com os dispositivos de seguranga néo funcio-

nantes ou adulterados.

a
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1.3 - Descrigao da caldeira

START CONDENS Kis sao caldeiras de condensacgéo para fixa-
¢ao na parede, com queimador de pré-mistura e baixa emisséo de
poluentes para o aquecimento de ambientes e para uso sanitario,
dispondo de um permutador com placas de ago inoxidavel. Sdo cal-
deiras de gestéo eletronica com acendimento automatico, controlo
de chama de ionizagcao e com sistema de regulacdo proporcional
do caudal de gas e do fluxo de ar, tanto em aquecimento quando
no sanitario.

2 - Instalacao

2.1 - Recepgao do produto

As caldeiras START CONDENS Kis sao fornecidas em uma unico

pacote protegidas por uma embalagem de cartdo.

Junto com a caldeira é fornecido o seguinte material:

* Manual de instrugbes para o instalador e para o Utilizador.

+ Etiquetas com cddigo de barras.

» Tampa do adaptador de tomada de analise de fumos.

» Travessa de suporte.

FN O manual de instrugdes € parte integrante da caldeira e, portan-
to, recomenda-se |é-lo e manté-lo com cuidado.

2.2 - Local de instalagéao

Na configuragdo C o aparelho pode ser instalado em qualquer tipo

de local e ndo ha nenhuma limitagcdo devida as condi¢cbes de ven-

tilacdo e ao volume do proprio local ja que START CONDENS Kis
sdo caldeiras com circuito de combustao "estanque" com respeito
ao ambiente de instalacéo.

Na configuracdo B23P, B53P, o aparelho ndo pode ser instalado em

locais que funcionam como quartos, casa de banho, duche ou onde

existam chaminés abertas sem afluxo proprio de ar. O local onde
sera instalada a caldeira devera ter uma ventilagao adequada.

IN Levar em consideragdo os espagos necessarios para a aces-
sibilidade aos dispositivos de seguranga e regulagao e para a
realizagdo das operagdes de manutengao.

IN Certifique-se de que o grau de protegdo elétrica do aparelho
seja adequado as carateristicas do local de instalacéo.

IN Se as caldeiras forem alimentadas com gas combustivel de
peso especifico superior ao do ar, as partes elétricas deverao
ser colocadas a uma altura do solo superior a 500 mm.
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2.3 - Montagem em instalacoes
antigas ou a modernizar

Quando as caldeiras START CONDENS Kis sao montadas em ins-

talagbes antigas ou a modernizar, verificar se:

* O tubo de evacuagado de fumo é apropriado para a temperatura
dos produtos da combustdo em regime de condensagéo, calcu-
lado e construido de acordo com a norma, se o mais retilineo
possivel, hermético, isolado e sem oclusdes ou encolhimentos.
Esta equipado com sistemas adequados de recolha e evacuagéo
de condensacao.

» Ainstalagao elétrica esta realizada no cumprimento das Normas
especificas e por pessoal qualificado.

* Alinha de aducéo do combustivel e o possivel reservatério (GPL)
estdo realizados de acordo com as normas especificas.

* O vaso de expansao garante a absorgéo total da dilatacdo do
fluido contido na instalagao.

» O caudal e a prevaléncia do circulador sdo adequados as carac-
teristicas da instalagao.

* Ainstalagao esta lavada, limpa de lama, de incrustagdes, ventila-
da e com estanquidade.

» O sistema de descarga de condensagéao da caldeira (siféao) esta
conectado e encaminhado para a recolha de agua "branca".

« Esta previsto um sistema de tratamento quando a agua de ali-
mentagao/reintegracdo é particular (como valores de referéncia
podem ser considerados os indicados na tabela).

Valores de agua de alimentagao

6-8

inferior a 200 uS/cm (25°C)
inferior a 50 ppm

inferior a 50 ppm

inferior a 0,3 ppm

inferior a 50 ppm

inferior a 35°F

nenhum

nenhum

pH

Condutividade elétrica
fons de cloreto

fons de 4cido sulfarico
Ferro total
Alcalinidade M
Dureza total

fons de enxofre

fons de aménio

fons de silicio

inferior a 20 ppm

N A empresa fabricante ndo é responsavel por eventuais danos
causados pela realizag&o incorreta do sistema de descarga de
fumos.

PN As condutas de evacuagdo de fumos para caldeiras de conden-
sagdo sdo de materiais especiais diferentes com respeito as
mesmos realizadas para caldeiras padrao.

2.4 - Caracteristicas da agua do circulador sanitario

PN Se a agua de consumo tiver dureza total compreendida entre
25 °F e 50 °F, instalar um kit de tratamento da agua sanitaria;
com dureza total superior a 50 °F, o kit reduz progressivamente
a proépria eficacia e é, portanto, recomendada a utilizagdo de um
aparelho de maior desempenho ou um total amaciamento; mes-
mo com uma dureza total inferior a 25 °F, & necessario instalar
um filtro de dimensbes adequadas se a agua provéem de redes
de distribuicdo ndo perfeitamente limpas/lavaveis.

2.5 - Instalagao da caldeira (fig. 2)

Para uma instalagao correta, lembrar que:

 a caldeira ndo deve ser colocada sobre um fogédo ou outro apa-
relho de cozedura

» ¢ proibido deixar substancias inflamaveis no local onde esta ins-
talada a caldeira

» As paredes sensiveis ao calor (por exemplo, aquelas de madeira)
devem ser protegidas com isolamento adequado

» Devem ser respeitados os espagos minimos para as intervengoes
técnicas e de manutengéo.

As caldeiras START CONDENS Kis podem ser instaladas tanto na

parte externa quanto interna.

Instalagdo em ambiente interno (fig. 3)

Podem ser instaladas em diversos locais, desde que a descarga
dos produtos da combustéo e a aspiragao do ar comburente sejam
levadas para fora do proprio local. Neste caso, o local ndo neces-
sita de nenhuma abertura de ventilagéao, porque sao caldeiras com
circuito de combustado “estanque” em relagdo ao ambiente de ins-
talagéo.

Se, ao contrario, o ar comburente for obtido a partir do local de
instalagéo, este deve ser equipado com aberturas de ventilagdo em
conformidade com as Normas técnicas e adequadamente dimen-
sionadas.
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Levar em consideragdo os espagos necessarios para a acessibili-
dade aos dispositivos de seguranga e regulagao e para a realizagao
das operagoes de manutengao.

Certifique-se de que o grau de protecao elétrica do aparelho seja
adequado as carateristicas do local de instalacéo.

Se as caldeiras forem alimentadas com gas combustivel de peso
especifico superior ao do ar, as partes elétricas deverao ser coloca-
das a uma altura do solo superior a 500 mm.

Instalagdo em ambiente externo (fig. 4)

A caldeira deve ser instalada em um local parcialmente protegido,
isto €, ndo deve ser exposta diretamente a agéo dos agentes at-
mosféricos.

A caldeira é esquipada de série por um sistema anticongelamento
automatico, que se activa quando a temperatura da agua do circuito
primario descende abaixo de 6°C.

Para usufruir desta proteccéo, baseada no funcionamento do quei-
mador, a caldeira deve estar em condicao de ser ligada; isso implica
que qualquer condigéo de bloqueio (p. ex. falta de gas ou alimen-
tagéo eléctrica, ou ainda intervencéo de uma segurancga) desactiva
a protecgao.

Sistema anticongelamento

A caldeira é esquipada de série por um sistema anticongelamento

automatico, que se activa quando a temperatura da agua do circuito

primério descende abaixo de 6°C.

Este sistema esta sempre activo e garante a protecgéo da caldeira

até uma temperatura do local de instalagéo de -3°C.

IN Para usufruir desta protecgdo, baseada no funcionamento do
queimador, a caldeira deve estar em condicdo de ser ligada;
isso implica que qualquer condi¢do de bloqueio (p. ex. falta de
gas ou alimentacao eléctrica, ou ainda intervencéo de uma se-
guranca) desactiva a protecgéo. A proteccao anticongelamen-
to também pode estar activa com caldeira em stand-by.

Quando a caldeira é instalada num local com um risco de geada,

com temperaturas exteriores entre -3°C e -15°C, para a protegao do

circuito sanitario deve-se utilizar um acessoério a pedido, composto
por um termdstato de comando e por uma série de resisténcias elé-
tricas com cablagem correspondente.

IN Para aproveitar dessa protegao, implementada com resisténcias
alimentadas eletricamente, é necessario que haja alimentagao
elétrica. Isso implica que qualquer falta de alimentagéo desacti-
va a protecgdo. A protecgao anticongelamento também pode
estar activa com caldeira em stand-by.

A montagem do kit resisténcia anticongelamento deve ser efetuada

apenas por pessoal autorizado, seguindo as instru¢des contidas na

embalagem do kit.

Em normais condi¢cdes de funcionamento, a caldeira é capaz de

autoproteger-se do congelamento.

Instalagdo em ambiente externo na caixa de embutir (fig. 5)
A caldeira pode igualmente ser instalada na parte externa da caixa
de embutir adequada.

Neste tipo de instalagdo, a caldeira pode funcionar em um campo
de temperatura de 0°C a 60°C.

Para instalagcdes em ambiente externo

Se a maquina for deixada sem alimentagdo por um longo periodo
de tempo em areas onde possam apresentar-se condi¢cdes de tem-
peraturas inferiores a 0°C e ndo havendo o desejo de esvaziar a
instalagéo de aquecimento, para a sua protecdo anticongelamento,
recomenda-se introduzir no circuito primario um liquido anticonge-
lante de marca confiavel.

Seguir escrupulosamente as instrugdes do fabricante no que se re-
fere ao percentual do liquido anticongelante com relagéo a tempe-
ratura minima na qual se deseja preservar o circuito da maquina, a
duragéo e a eliminagdo do liquido.

Para a parte sanitaria, recomenda-se esvaziar o circuito.

Os materiais com que séo realizados os componentes das caldeiras
sdo resistentes a liquidos congelantes a base de etilenoglicois.
Estédo disponiveis kits anticongelamento especificos para instala-
¢oes externas.

Gabarito de pré-montagem

A caldeira é fornecida com gabarito de pré-montagem que permite
realizar as conexoes a instalagdo térmica e sanitaria sem o com-
prometimento da caldeira, que podera ser montada subsequente-
mente.



PORTUGUES

Conectar o coletor de descargas a um sistema de descarga ade-

quado.

As caldeiras START CONDENS Kis séo projetadas e construidas

para montagem em instalacdes de aquecimento e de producao de

agua quente sanitaria.

A posicéo e a dimenséo dos engates hidraulicos séo indicados nas

ilustragoes.

» Posicionar o gabarito de cartdo na parede com a ajuda de um
nivel de bolha: verificar o correto plano horizontal e a planaridade
da superficie de apoio da caldeira; se for necessario, proporcio-
nar um calgo

* Tragar os pontos de fixagdo

* Remover o gabarito e realizar a perfuragado

« Verificar com um nivel de bolha a correta horizontalidade.

Fixacao da caldeira
Enganchar a caldeira (fig. 6).

Ligagoes hidraulicas

<

140

86,5
M Descarga de aquecimento
AC Saida da agua quente
G Gas
R Retorno aquecimento
AF Entrada de agua fria
SC Descarga de condensagao

Recomenda-se conectar a caldeira as instalagdes inserindo, além

da torneira de interceptagéo de agua sanitaria, também as torneiras

de interceptagao para a instalagao de aquecimento; para esse fim,

esta disponivel o kit de torneiras da instalagdo de aquecimento e o

kit de torneiras do aquecimento com filtro.

PN A escolha e a instalagdo dos componentes do sistema s&o so-
licitadas ao instalador, que devera operar de acordo com as re-
gras da boa técnica e respeitando a Legislagéo vigente.

Recolha de condensagao (fig. 7)

A instalacdo deve ser realizada de modo a evitar o congelamento
da condensacdo produzida pela caldeira (por ex. isolando-a). Re-
comenda-se a instalagdo de um coletor de descarga especifico de
material polipropileno, a adquirir no comércio, na parte inferior da
caldeira - furo @ 42 - como indicado na figura.

Posicionar o tubo flexivel de descarga da condensagéo fornecido
com a caldeira, ligando-o ao coletor (ou outro dispositivo de cone-
xao0 inspecionavel) evitando criar dobras onde a condensagéo pos-
sa estagnar-se e eventualmente congelar.

O fabricante néo é responsavel por eventuais danos causados pela
falta de condugéo da condensagéo ou por congelamento dela.
Alinha de conexao da descarga deve ser seguramente estanque e
adequadamente protegida dos riscos de congelamento.

Antes da colocacdo em servico do aparelho, assegurar-se que a
condensacao possa ser evacuada correctamente.

2.6 - Instalagao da sonda externa (acessorio)

O funcionamento correcto da sonda externa é fundamental para o
bom funcionamento do controlo climatico.

Instalagao e ligagdo da sonda externa

A sonda deve ser instalada em uma parede externa do edificio que
se quer aquecer tendo o cuidado de respeitar as seguintes indica-
coes:
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» Deve ser montada na parte mais frequentemente exposta ao ven-
to, parede colocada a NORTE ou NORDESTE, evitando a radia-
¢ao direta dos raios solares;

» Deve ser montada e cerca de 2/3 da altura da parede;

* Nao deve ficar préxima a portas, janelas, descargas de conduta
de ar ou atras de chaminés ou outras fontes de calor.

A ligagao elétrica a sonda externa deve ser realizada com um cabo
bipolar com secao de 0,5 a 1 mmz2, ndo fornecido, com comprimen-
to maximo de 30 metros. Nao é necessario respeitar a polaridade
do cabo a ser ligado a sonda externa. Evitar fazer emendas neste
cabo; caso sejam necessarias, devem ser isoladas e adequada-
mente protegidas.

Eventuais canalizagbes do cabo de ligagdo devem ser separadas

de cabos em tenséao (230 VCA).

Fixacado da sonda externa na parede (fig. 8)

A sonda deve ser colocada em um pedacgo de parede lisa; no caso

de tijolos a vista ou parede irregular deve ser prevista uma area de

contacto possivelmente lisa.

» Desaparafusar a tampa de protecgéo superior de plastico girando
-a em sentido anti-horario.

+ |dentificar o local de fixagao a parede e fazer o furo para a bucha
de expanséao de 5x25.

* Inserir a bucha no furo.

» Retirar a placa da sua sede.

 Fixar a caixa a parede utilizando o parafuso fornecido com o apa-
relho.

» Engatar a haste e apertar o parafuso.

» Desaparafusar a porca do passacabo, introduzir o cabo de liga-
¢ao da sonda e conecta-lo ao terminal eléctrico.

Para a ligacdo eléctrica da sonda externa a caldeira, consultar o

capitulo “Ligagbes eléctricas”.

IN Lembrar-se de fechar bem o passacabo para evitar que a humi-

dade do ar entre pela sua abertura.

» enfiar novamente a placa na sede.

* Fechar a tampa de proteccao superior de plastico girando-a em
sentido horario. Apertar muito bem o passacabo.

2.7 - Ligagoes eléctricas

As caldeiras START CONDENS Kis saem de fabrica completamen-

te cabladas necessitando apenas da conexao a rede de alimenta-

¢éao elétrica (utilizando o cabo de alimentacao fornecido) e do ter-
mostato ambiente (TA) e/ou programador horario, a efetuar-se nos
terminais dedicados.

» Posicionar o interruptor geral da instalacdo em “desligado”.

» Afrouxar os parafusos (A - fig. 9) de fixagao do revestimento.

+ Deslocar para a frente e depois para cima a base do revestimento
para desengata-lo da estrutura.

» Afrouxar o parafuso de fixagéo (B - fig. 10) do quadro de instru-
mentos.

» Girar o painel de instrumentos para frente.

» Afrouxar os parafusos de fixagéo (C - fig. 11) para ter acesso a
régua de terminais.

IN Entrada termdstato ambiente em baixa tensdo de seguranca

(contato limpo).

IN Em caso de alimentacéo fase-fase verificar com um tester qual

dos dois fios tem maior potencial com respeito a terra e liga-lo a

L, da mesma forma ligar o fio restante a N.

IN A caldeira pode funcionar com alimentagéo fase-neutro ou fa-

se-fase. Para alimentacdes flutuantes, ou seja, sem origem de

referéncia a terra, € necessario utilizar um transformador de iso-
lamento com secundario ancorado a terra.

E obrigatério:

* a utilizacdo de um interruptor magnetotérmico omnipolar, se-
cionador de linha, em conformidade com as Normas CEI-EN
60335-1 (abertura dos contatos de pelo menos 3,5 mm, ca-
tegoria Il1)

« utilizar cabos de seg¢do = 1,5 mm2 e respeitar a conexao L
(Fase) - N (Neutro)

* a amperagem do interruptor deve ser adequado a poténcia
elétrica da caldeira, consultar os dados técnicos para verificar
a poténcia elétrica do modelo instalado

+ conectar o aparelho a uma sistema de ligacédo a terra ade-
quado

» preservar a acessibilidade a tomada de corrente apds a ins-
talagao
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B E proibido o uso de tubos do gas e da agua para a ligacdo a
terra do aparelho.

N A empresa fabricante ndo é responsavel por eventuais danos
causados pela inobservancia do quanto indicado nos esquemas
elétricos.

E responsabilidade do instalador assegurar uma adequada
tomada de terra do aparelho; o fabricante ndo responde por
eventuais danos causados por uma ndo correcta ou ausente
realizagao dela.

2.8 - Configuragao da caldeira

Na placa eletronica esta disponivel uma série de interconexdes

(JPX) que permitem configurar a caldeira.

Para ter acesso a placa operar como a seguir:

» Posicionar o interruptor geral da instalacdo em desligado.

» Afrouxar os parafusos (A - fig. 9) de fixagcdo do revestimento.

» Deslocar para a frente e depois para cima a base do revestimento
para desengata-lo da estrutura.

» Afrouxar o parafuso de fixacédo (B - fig. 10) do quadro de instru-
mentos.

» Girar o painel de instrumentos para frente.

» Afrouxar os parafusos de fixagéo (C - fig. 11) para ter acesso a
régua de terminais.

Jumper JP7 (fig. 12)

Pré-selecdo do campo de regulagéo da temperatura de aquecimen-
to mais adequada segundo o tipo de instalacéo.

» Jumper ndo inserido: instalagdo padrao (40-80°C).

« Jumper inserido: instalagédo de piso (20-45°C).

Na fase de fabricagéo, a caldeira foi configurada para instalagbes
-padréao.

Tabela de comprimento das condutas de aspiragcao/descarga

(':o_m prlme_r'ito Quedas de pressao
maximo retilineo
. . Curva Curva

25 Kis 29 Kis 45° 90°
Conduta de descarga
de fumos @ 80 mm
(instalagao “forgada 70 m 65 m 1m 1,5m
aberta”) (tipo B23P-
B53P)
Conduta coaxial
@ 60-100 mm (horizontal) 585m 4.85m 1.3m 1.6m
Conduta coaxial
@ 60-100 mm (vertical) 6.85m 585m 1.3m 1.6m
Conduta coaxial @ 80-125 153 m 12,8 m 1m 15m
mm
Conduta dividida 45+¢45m |40+40m | 1m | 15m
@ 80 mm

N O comprimento rectilineo é entendido sem curvas, terminais de
descarga e jungodes.

IN E obrigatério o uso de condutas especificas.

IN As condutas de descarga de fumos ndo isoladas séo potenciais
fontes de perigo.

IN A utilizagdo de uma conduta com um comprimento maior implica
uma perda de poténcia da caldeira.

IN Prever uma inclinagdo da conduta de descarga dos fumos de 3°
em diregao a caldeira.

2.9 - Ligagao do gas

A conexéao das caldeiras START CONDENS Kis a alimentacao de

gas deve ser realizada em respeito as normas de instalacdo em

vigor.

Antes de executar a ligagéo, é necessario certificar-se de que:

» 0 tipo de gas seja aquele para o qual o aparelho foi predisposto

» as tubagens estejam cuidadosamente limpas.

PN Ainstalagdo de alimentagdo de gas deve ser adequada ao cau-
dal da caldeira e deve ser equipada com todos os dispositivos
de seguranga e controlo prescritos pelas Normas em vigor. Re-
comenda-se a utilizagdo de um filtro de dimensdes adequadas.

N Com ainstalagéo realizada, certificar-se de que as jungdes exe-
cutadas tenham estanquidade.

2.10 - Descarga dos fumos e aspiragao de ar comburente

PN Os comprimentos maximos das condutas de se referir aos siste-
mas de combustao disponivel no catalogo.

130,5
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3° AN
Jumper Descrigao
JP1 Calibragem (Range Rated)
JP2 Reinicializagé&o do timer aquecimento
JP3 Calibragem (consultar o paragrafo “Regulagtes”) Conduta de descarga de fumos @ 80 mm (instalagao “forgada
JP4 Seletor dos termostatos sanitario absolutos aberta”) (tipo B23P-B53P)
JP5 Nao utilizar
JP6 Habilitagao da fungao de compensagao noturna e =
bomba em continuo (apenas com sonda externa o
conectada) %"
JP7 Habilitagdo da gestao das instalagbes padrao/baixa N
temperatura (consultar acima) ) °
JP8 Nao utilizar [>aLk

-

Para esta configuragdo é necessario instalar o respetivo kit adap-
tador. As condutas coaxiais podem ser orientadas na direcao mais
adequada as exigéncias da instalagdo. Para a instalagéo, seguir
as instrugdes fornecidas com os kits especificos para caldeiras a
condensacao.

Condutas coaxiais @ 60-100 mm

130

100

j‘ﬂ
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Condutas divididas @ 80 mm

9

%

Kit adaptador de
entrada de ar
@ 80 mm

Kit adaptador de
entrada de ar de
@60 mm a @ 80 mm

®
2

As caldeiras saem da fabrica reguladas a:

25 KIS: 4.900 em aquecimento, 6.100 em sanitario e o comprimento
maximo alcancavel é 7m para o tubo @ 50, 25m para o tubo @ 60,
75m para o tubo @ 80.

29 KIS: 5.300 em aquecimento, 6.200 em sanitario e o comprimento
maximo alcangavel é 5m para o tubo @ 60, 67m m para o tubo @ 80
(n&o aplicavel para o tubo @ 50).

Se for necessario alcangar comprimentos maiores, compensar as
perdas de carga com um aumento do nimero de giros do ventilador,
como mostra a tabela de regulagdes, para garantir o caudal térmico
da placa.

IN A calibragem do minimo ndo deve ser modificada.
Tabela de regulagées

Rotagdes do Condutas para entubamento @ 50 (*)
ventilador - —
& Y r.p.m. comprimento maximo (m)
T - Aquec. | San.
4.900 6.100 7
Comprimento maximo dos tubos @ 80 mm - 25 KIS 25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
80 5.100 | 6.300 12 (*)
£ 5.300 | 6.200 n&o aplicavel
s 70 29KIS £
o N 5.400 6.300 2
3 L .
2 60 NC Rotacées do Condutas para entubamento @ 60 (*)
© N ventilador - —
3 50 ~ r.p.m. comprimento maximo (m)
N
£ " ‘ Aquec. | San.
2 - 4.900 | 6.100 25
gl N
5 & N 25 KIS 5.000 6.200 30
; o \\‘ 5.100 6.300 38 (**)
5 5.300 6.200 5
3 e 29 KIS
= N 5.400 6.300 13
£
8 00 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100 105 110 Rotagées do Condutas para entubamento @ 80 (*)
Comprimento da conduta aspiragdo (m) ventilador - —
r.p.m. comprimento maximo (m)
Comprimento maximo dos tubos @ 80 mm - 29 KIS Aquec. | San.
4.900 6.100 75
E0 AN 25 KIS 5.000 6.200 90
) AN 5100 | 6.300 113 (**)
S ) 5300 | 6.200 67
[} 29 KIS
T 50 ~ 5.400 6.300 182
2 N
8 40 D (*) Utilizar as chaminés com sistemas de plastico (PP) para caldei-
3 ] ras a condensagéo.
§ 30 I~ (**) Comprimento instalavel maximas SO com tubos de escape na
8 classe H1.
L 2 ‘\\ As configurages @ 50, @ 60 e @ 80 relatam dados experimentais
3 S verificadas em Laboratério.
E @ No caso de instalagbes diferentes das indicadas nas tabelas de
g' ‘\\ “configuragdes basicas” e “regulagdes”, consulte os comprimentos
8 %0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 lineares equivalentes indicados abaixo.

Comprimento da conduta aspiragao (m)

Condutas divididas @ 80 com entubamento @ 50, @ 60 e @ 80

As caracteristicas da caldeira permitem a conexao da conduta de
descarga de fumos @ 80 dentro da gama de entubamento @ 50,
2 60 e g 80.

IN Para o entubamento é recomendado realizar um célculo de pro-
jeto, a fim de cumprir as normas em vigor.

Na tabela sdo mostradas as configuragcdes de base admitidas.
Tabela de configuracao basica das condutas (*)

Aspiragao | 1 curva - 90° g 80
de ar 4.5 m tubo o 80
1 curva - 90° ¢ 80
4.5 m tubo o 80
dDﬁSﬁ:g: Redugéo de o 80a o 50; de o 80 a o 60
Curva base chaminé ¢ 50 - g 60 - @ 80 90°
Para comprimentos da conduta de tubulagao, consultar a tabela

(*) Utilizar as chaminés com sistemas de plastico (PP) para caldeiras
a condensacgao: @50 e J80 classe H1; @60 classe P1.
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IN Em todo caso, sdo garantidos os comprimentos maximos
declarados no manual e é fundamental ndo excedé-los.

COMPONENTE Equivalente linear em metros @80 (m)
2 50 2 60

Curva 45° 12,3 5

Curva 90° 19,6 8

Extensao 0.5m 6,1 2,5

Extensao 1.0m 13,5 55

Extensdo 2.0m 29,5 12

2.11 - Carregamento e esvaziamento das instalagoes
Efetuadas as ligagbes hidraulicas, pode-se proceder ao carrega-
mento da instalagéo.

Carregamento

= Abrir em duas ou trés voltas as tampas das vélvulas de desgasifi-
cacgao automatica inferior (A - fig. 13) e superior (D - fig. 13); para
permitir uma purga continua do ar, deixar em posi¢ao aberta as
tampas das valvulas A e D. (fig. 13).
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« Certificar-se de que a torneira de entrada de agua fria esteja aber-
ta girando-a no sentido anti-horario.

» Abrir a torneira de enchimento (B - fig. 13) até que a pressao
indicada pelo hidrémetro esteja compreendida entre 1 e 1,5 bar.

» Fechar a torneira de enchimento (B - fig. 13).

NOTA - A desaeracao da caldeira START CONDENS Kis ocorre au-

tomaticamente por meio das duas valvulas de descompressao au-

tomatica A e D (fig. 13), a primeira localizada no circulador enquanto

a segunda dentro da caixa de ar.

NOTA - No caso em que a fase de desareagéo se revelar dificil,

operar conforme descrito no paragrafo "Eliminacgéo do ar do circuito

de aquecimento e da caldeira".

Esvaziamento

» Antes de iniciar o esvaziamento, desligar a alimentagéo elétrica
posicionando o interruptor geral da instalagdo em “desligado”

» Fechar a torneira de entrada de agua fria

Instalacao de aquecimento

» Fechar os dispositivos de interceptagao da instalagao térmica

» Afrouxar manualmente a valvula de descarga da instalagéo (C -
fig. 13)

» Aagua da instalacédo é descarregada através do coletor de descar-
gas - para detalhes, consultar o paragrafo coletor de descargas.

Instalagao sanitdria
» Abrir as torneiras da utilizacdo de agua quente e fria e esvaziar
0s pontos mais baixos.

Eliminagao do ar do circuito de aquecimento e da caldeira

(fig. 14)

» Durante a fase de primeira instalagdo ou em caso de manutengao
extraordinaria, recomenda-se efetuar a sequéncia de operagdes
indicadas a seguir:

* Com uma chave CH11 abrir a valvula de desgasificagdo manual
posicionada sobre a caixa de ar: € necessario conectar a valvula
o tubo fornecido com a caldeira para poder descarregar a agua
em um recipiente externo.

» Abrir a torneira de enchimento da instalacdo manual no grupo
hidraulico, aguardar até que comece a sair agua da valvula.

» Alimentar eletricamente a caldeira deixando fechada a torneira
do gas.

» Ativar um pedido de calor pelo termdstato ambiente ou pelo pai-
nel de comando remoto de modo que a valvula de trés vias posi-
cione-se em aquecimento.

* Ativar um pedido sanitario abrindo uma torneira (somente no caso
de caldeiras instantaneas, para as caldeiras somente aquecimen-
to ligadas a um ebulidor externo, atuar no terméstato do ebulidor)
durante 30” por minuto para fazer com que valvula de trés vias
mude de aquecimento a sanitario e vice-versa por umas dez ve-
zes (nesta situagéo a caldeira ird em alarme por falta de gas, de
seguida reseta-la a cada vez que isso se repita).

» Continuar a sequéncia até que pela saida da valvula de purga
manual saia unicamente agua e que o fluxo do ar seja terminado;
a este ponto fechar a valvula de desgasificagdo manual.

» Verificar a correta presséo presente na instalagao (ideal 1 bar).

* Fechar a torneira de enchimento da instalagdo manual no grupo
hidraulico.

» Abrir a torneira do gas e ligar a caldeira.

2.12 - Preparagao na primeira colocagao em servigo

Antes de realizar o acendimento e a verificagédo funcional da caldei-

ra START CONDENS Kisé indispensavel:

« certificar-se de que as torneiras do combustivel e da agua de ali-
mentagao das instalagdes estejam abertas (fig. 15)

« certificar-se de que o tipo de gas e a pressao de alimentacao
sejam aqueles para os quais a caldeira foi projetada

« verificar se a tampa da valvula de desgasificagédo esta aberta

« certificar-se de que a pressao do circuito hidraulico, a frio, visua-
lizada no display, esteja compreendida entre 1 bar e 1,5 bare o
circuito esteja desgasificado

« certificar-se de que a pré-carga do vaso de expanséo seja ade-
quada (consultar a tabela Dados técnicos)

« certificar-se de que as ligagbes elétricas tenham sido realizadas
corretamente

« certificar-se de que as condutas de descarga dos produtos da
combustao, de aspiragdo do ar comburente tenham sido realiza-
das adequadamente
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« certificar-se de que o circulador gire livremente, pois, sobretudo
apos longos periodos de nao funcionamento, depdsitos e/ou resi-
duos podem impedir a livre rotagéo.

IN Antes de afrouxar e remover a tampa de fecho do circulador

proteger os dispositivos elétricos por baixo de qualquer vaza-
mento de agua.

2.13 - Controlo antes da colocagdo em servigo
PN Ao ligar a caldeira pela primeira vez o sifdo para a recolha da
condensagao encontra-se vazio. Portanto, € indispensavel criar
uma pressao hidrostatica da agua enchendo o sifdo antes da
colocagéao em servigo de acordo com as seguintes instrugoes:
* remover o sifao soltando-o do tubo de plastico de conexao
com a camara de combustéo
» encher o sifao com agua por cerca de 3/4", certificando-se
que esta livre de impurezas
« verificar a boia do cilindro de plastico
+ colocar novamente o sifdo, tomando cuidado para n&o esva-
zia-lo, e fixa-lo com o grampo.

A presenca do cilindro de plastico dentro do sifao tem o objetivo de

evitar a fuga de gases de combustéo para o ambiente no caso do

aparelho ser colocado em funcionamento sem antes criar a pressao
hidrostatica da agua no sifao. Repita esta operagéo durante as in-
tervengdes de manutengéo de rotina e suplementar.

» Regular o terméstato ambiente a temperatura desejada (~20 °C)
ou, se a instalagéo for dotada de cronotermdstato ou programa-
dor horario, que esteja “ativo” e regulado (~20 °C)

* A cada alimentacao elétrica aparecem no display uma série de

informagdes, incluindo o valor do contador de horas da sonda de

fumos (-C- XX - consultar o paragrafo "Display e codigos de ano-
malias" - anomalia A 09), entdo a caldeira comega um automatico
de purga com duragao de cerca de 2 minutos

No display é exibido o simbolo db.

o
U

Para interromper o ciclo de purga automatico operar como a seguir:

» Ter acesso a placa eletrénica removendo o revestimento, girando
o quadro de instrumentos na sua diregao e abrindo a cobertura da
régua de terminais (fig. 16)

Em seguida:

 Utilizando a chave de fendas fornecida, pressionar o botdao CO
(fig. 16).

IN Partes elétricas sob tensdo (230 Vac).

Para o acendimento da caldeira é necessario efectuar as seguintes

operagoes:

+ Alimentar eletricamente a caldeira

 Abrir a torneira de gas para permitir o fluxo do combustivel

* Regular o termdstato ambiente na temperatura desejada (~20°C)

* Girar o seletor de fungéo na posi¢édo desejada.

2.14 - Verificagdes durante e apos a
primeira colocagcido em servigo
Ap6s a colocagdo em servico, certificar-se que a caldeira
START CONDENS Kis executa corretamente os procedimentos de
arranque e posterior desligamento operando em:
+ seletor de fungéo
+ calibragem do seletor de temperatura da agua de aquecimento e
do seletor de temperatura da agua sanitéria
 temperatura desejada no ambiente (intervindo no terméstato am-
biente ou no programador horario).
Verificar o funcionamento em temperatura de agua sanitaria abrindo
uma torneira de agua quente com o seletor de fungao tanto no modo
verao quanto no modo inverno com pré-aquecimento.
Verificar a paragem total da caldeira colocando o interruptor geral
da instalacado em “desligado”.
Depois de alguns minutos de funcionamento continuo a obter colo-
cando o interruptor geral da instalagdo em "ligado", o seletor de fun-
¢ao no verao e mantendo aberta a utilizagao sanitaria, os ligantes e
residuos de trabalho evaporam e sera possivel realizar:
+ o controlo da presséo do gas de alimentacéo
+ o controlo da combustéo.
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Controlo da pressao do gas de alimentagao
» Colocar o seletor de fungado em ¢ para desligar a caldeira

» Afrouxar os parafusos (A - fig. 9) de fixagao do revestimento

* Mover para frente e depois para cima a base do revestimento
para desencaixa-lo da estrutura

» Afrouxar o parafuso de fixagao (B - fig. 10) do quadro de instru-
mentos

* Girar o painel de instrumentos para frente

» Afrouxar cerca de duas voltas o parafuso da tomada de presséo a
montante da valvula de gas (C - fig. 17) e conectar o mandémetro

» Alimentar eletricamente a caldeira posicionando o interruptor ge-
ral da instalagdo em “ligado”

» Colocar o seletor de fungdo em verao

» Girar o seletor de temperatura da agua sanitaria ao maximo

» Abrir uma torneira da agua quente no caudal maximo

« Verificar com o queimador ligado na poténcia maxima se a pres-
séo do gas é entre os valores de pressdo minima e nominal de
alimentacao indicados na tabela multigas

* Fechar a torneira da agua quente

» Desconectar o manémetro e apertar novamente o parafuso da
tomada de pressao a montante da valvula de gas.

Controlo da combustéao

Para efectuar a analise da combustdo executar as seguintes ope-

ragoes:

» Posicionar o interruptor geral da instalagdo em desligado

» Afrouxar os parafusos (A - fig. 9) de fixagao do revestimento

* Mover para frente e depois para cima a base do revestimento

para desencaixa-lo da estrutura

» Afrouxar o parafuso de fixagdo (B - fig. 10) do quadro de instru-

mentos

» Girar o quadro de instrumentos na sua diregcao

» Afrouxar os parafusos de fixagédo (C - fig. 11) para ter acesso a

régua de terminais

« Utilizando a chave de fenda fornecida, pressionar uma vez o bo-

tao "CO" (fig. 16)

PN Partes elétricas sob tensdo (230 Vac).

» Aguardar o acendimento do queimador. O display exibe “ACQO”, a

caldeira funciona na poténcia maxima de aquecimento

* Remover o parafuso e a tampa na caixa de ar

* Inserir o adaptador da sonda de analise presente na embalagem

da documentacao no furo preparado para a analise de combustao

* Inserir a sonda de analise dos fumos dentro do adaptador

» Verificar se os valores de CO2 correspondem aos indicados na

tabela multigas, se o valor exibido é diferente proceder a modifi-
cacgao conforme indicado no capitulo “Calibragem da valvula de
gas’.

* Realizar o controlo da combusté&o.

Em seguida:

* Remover as sondas do analisador e fechar as tomadas para a

analise de combustao com o parafuso correspondente

» Fechar o painel de instrumentos e reposicionar o revestimento

PN A sonda para a anadlise dos fumos deve ser inserida até chegar
ao batente.

FN Mesmo durante a fase de analise da combustao, fica activada
a funcdo que desliga a caldeira quando a temperatura da agua
alcanga o limite maximo de cerca de 90 °C.

Ao final das verificagbes:

» Colocar o seletor de fungédo de acordo com o tipo de funciona-

mento desejado

* Regular os seletores (2 e 3) de acordo com as exigéncias do

cliente.

PN As caldeiras START CONDENS Kis séo fornecidas para o fun-
cionamento com gas metano (G20) e ja sao reguladas na fabri-
ca de acordo ao indicado na etiqueta técnica, por conseguinte,
ndo necessitam de qualquer operagéo de calibragem.

PN Todos os controlos devem ser realizados exclusivamente pelo
Servico de Assisténcia Técnica.
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2.15 - Configuragao da termorregulagao

A termorregulagdo somente funciona com sonda externa
ligada; portanto, uma vez instalada, conectar a sonda externa -
acessorio a pedido - as respetivas conexdes previstas na régua
de terminais da caldeira. Desse modo habilita-se a fungédo de
TERMORREGULACAO.

Escolha da curva de compensagao

A curva de compensacgao do aquecimento mantém uma temperatu-
ra tedrica de 20 °C no ambiente para temperaturas externas com-
preendidas entre +20 °C e -20 °C. A escolha da curva depende da
temperatura externa minima de projeto (e, portanto, da localizagéo
geografica) e da temperatura de descarga do projeto (e, portanto,
do tipo de instalagao) e deve ser calculada com atencgéo pelo insta-
lador, de acordo com a seguinte férmula:

T. descarga projeto - Tshift
KT = ga proj

20 - T. externa minima projeto

Tshift = 30 °C instalagdes-padrao

25°C instalagdes de piso

Se do célculo resulta um valor intermediario entre duas curvas, re-
comenda-se escolher uma curva de compensagédo mais proxima ao
valor obtido.

Exemplo: se o valor obtido pelo célculo for 1,3, ele se encontra entre
acurva 1 eacurva 1,5. Nesse caso, escolha a curva mais proxima,
ou seja, 1.5. A selecéo do KT deve ser efetuada operando no trim-
mer P3 presente na placa (consultar esquema elétrico multifilar).
Para ter acesso ao P3:

* Remover o revestimento,

+ Afrouxar o parafuso do painel de instrumentos

+ Girar o quadro de instrumentos na sua diregao

» Afrouxar os parafusos da tampa da régua de terminais

» Desencaixar a cobertura da placa

IN Partes elétricas sob tensdo (230 Vac).

Os valores de KT a configurar sdo os seguintes:

* instalagédo-padréao: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0

* instalagéo de piso 0,2-0,4-0,6-0,8

+ e serdo exibidos no display durante cerca de 3 segundos apés a
rotagdo do trimmer P3.

Tipo de pedido de calor

Se na caldeira estiver conectado um terméstato ambiente
(JUMPER 6 nao inserido)

O pedido de calor é efectuado pelo fechamento do contacto do ter-
mostato ambiente, enquanto a abertura do contacto determina o
desligamento. A temperatura de descarga é calculada automatica-
mente pela caldeira, o utilizador pode, de todo modo, interagir com
ela. Operando na interface para modificar o AQUECIMENTO, nao
tera disponivel o valor de SET POINT DE AQUECIMENTO, mas
um valor que podera configurar como quiser, entre 15 e 25°C. A
intervencao neste valor ndo modifica diretamente a temperatura de
descarga, mas age no célculo que determina o seu valor de maneira
automatica, variando no sistema a temperatura de referéncia (0 =
20°C).

Se na caldeira estiver conectado um programador horario
(JUMPER JPE6 inserido)

Com o contacto fechado, o pedido de calor é efectuado pela sonda
de ida, com base na temperatura externa, para ter uma temperatura
nominal no ambiente no nivel DIA (20 °C). A abertura do contato ndo
determina o desligamento, mas uma reducéo (translagao paralela)
da curva climatica no nivel NOITE (16°C). Deste modo ativa-se a
fungdo noturna. A temperatura de descarga é calculada automati-
camente pela caldeira, o utilizador pode, de todo modo, interagir
com ela.

Operando na interface para modificar o AQUECIMENTO, nao tera
disponivel o valor de SET POINT DE AQUECIMENTO, mas um va-
lor que podera configurar como quiser, entre 15 e 25°C. A interven-
¢ao neste valor ndo modifica directamente a temperatura de des-
carga, mas age no calculo que determina o seu valor, de maneira
automatica e variando no sistema a temperatura de referéncia (0 =
20°C, para o nivel DIA; 16 °C para o nivel NOITE).

Este fato ndo prejudica que, segundo a sua experiéncia, o instala-
dor pode escolher curvas diferentes.
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Curvas de termorregulacao

O display exibe o valor da curva multiplicado por 10 (p. ex., 3,0
= 30)
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T80 - Temperatura maxima set point de aquecimento das instala-
¢oes padrao (jumper pos. 1 ndo inserido).
T45 - Temperatura maxima set point aquecimento das instala-
¢bes de piso (jumper pos. 1 inserido).
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3 - Regulagoes

As caldeiras START CONDENS Kis séo fornecidas para o funcio-
namento com gas metano (G20) e foram reguladas na fabrica de
acordo ao indicado na etiqueta técnica. Se for necessario todavia
efetuar novamente as regulagdes, por exemplo, apés uma manu-
tencao suplementar, apos a substituicdo da valvula de gas ou apos
uma transformacgao do gas metano em GPL ou, vice-versa, é neces-
sario observar os procedimentos descritos a seguir.

PN As regulagdes da poténcia méaxima e minima, do aquecimento
maximo e do acendimento lento devem ser realizadas obrigato-
riamente na sequéncia indicada e exclusivamente por pessoal
qualificado.

» Cortar a alimentagdo para a caldeira

» Colocar o seletor de temperatura da agua de aquecimento no va-

lor maximo

» Afrouxar os parafusos de fixagdo da portinhola localizada na co-

bertura da régua de terminais

* Introduzir os jumper JP1 e JP3

» Alimentar a caldeira

» O display exibe “ADJ” por cercade 4 s
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Proceder a alteragao dos seguintes parametros:

+ Absoluto/sanitario maximo

* Minimo

* Aquecimento maximo

» Acendimento lento

Como descrito abaixo:

+ Girar o seletor de temperatura da agua de aquecimento para con-

figurar o valor desejado

« Utilizando a chave de fenda fornecida, pressionar o botdo CO (A -

fig. 16) e passar a calibragem do parametro subsequente.

IN Partes elétricas sob tensdo (230 Vac).

No display os seguintes icones ficaréo iluminados:

+ &y durante a calibragem de absoluto/sanitario maximo

« & 1l durante a calibragem de minimo

« 'l durante a calibragem de aquecimento maximo

« Pdurante a calibragem de acendimento lento

Terminar o procedimento removendo os jumper JP1 e JP3 para me-

morizar os valores assim configurados.

E possivel terminar a funcéo a qualquer momento sem guardar os

valores configurados, mantendo os iniciais:

* Removendo os jumper JP1 e JP3 antes que tenham sido configu-

rados todos os 4 parametros

» Colocando o seletor de fungdo em OFF/RESET

» Cortando a tensdo de rede apo6s 15 minutos da sua ativagao.

IN A calibragem néo implica o acendimento da caldeira.

N Com a rotagdo do manipulo de selegdo do aquecimento é exibi-
do automaticamente no display o numero de rotacdes expresso
em centenas (p. ex. 25 = 2.500 rpm).

A funcéo de exibicdo dos parametros de calibragem é ativada com

seletor de fungdo no verdo ou inverno, pressionando o botdo CO

(A - fig. 16) presente na placa, independentemente da presencga ou

auséncia de pedido de calor. Nao é possivel ativar a fungéo se um

comando a distancia estiver ligado.

Ativando a fungdo os parametros de calibragem séo exibidos na

ordem indicada abaixo, cada um por um tempo igual a 2 segundos.

Em correspondéncia de cada parametro € exibido o icone corres-

pondente e o valor de rotagdes do ventilador expresso em centenas

» Maximo®&y

« Minimoflll

+ Agquecimento maximo Il &

» Acendimento lento

 Aquecimento maximo regulado 1l

3.1 - Calibragem da valvula de gas

+ Alimentar eletricamente a caldeira

+ Abrir a torneira de gas

» Colocar o seletor de fungdo em OFF/RESET ¢ (display digital
desligado)

* Remover o revestimento e girar o painel de instrumentos

+ Afrouxar os parafusos de fixagdo da tampa para ter acesso a ré-
gua de terminais

* Pressionar uma vez o botdo “CO” (A - fig. 16)

IN Partes elétricas sob tensdo (230 Vac).

» Aguardar o acendimento do queimador. O display exibe “ACO”. A
caldeira funciona na poténcia maxima de aquecimento. A fungéo
de "analise de combustao" permanece ativa por um tempo limite
de 15 min; se for alcangada uma temperatura de alimentagéo de
90°C, o queimador desliga. A nova ligagao ocorrera quando essa
temperatura descer abaixo de 78°C.

* Remover o parafuso (A - fig. 18) e a tampa (B - fig. 18) na caixa
de ar

* Inserir o adaptador da sonda de analise presente na embalagem
da documentagao no furo preparado para a analise de combustao
(C -fig. 18)

* Inserir a sonda de analise dos fumos dentro do adaptador

* Pressionar a tecla “analise de combust&o” uma segunda vez para
a obtencdo do numero de rotagdes correspondente a poténcia
maxima sanitaria (consultar a tabela multigas)

* Verificar o valor de CO2: (consultar a tabela multigas) se o valor
ndo for conforme ao indicado na tabela operar no parafuso de
regulagéo do valor maximo da valvula de gas (A - fig. 19)

» Pressionar a tecla “andlise de combustdo” uma terceira vez para
a obtencdo do numero de rotagdes correspondente a poténcia
minima (consultar a tabela multigas).



PORTUGUES

 Verificar o valor de CO2: (consultar a tabela multigas) se o valor
nao for conforme ao indicado na tabela operar no parafuso de
regulagao do valor minimo da valvula de gas (B - fig. 19)

» Para sair da funcdo “analise de combustéo” girar o manipulo de
comando

» Extrair a sonda de analise dos fumos e remontar a tampa.

* Fechar o painel de instrumentos e reposicionar o revestimento

» Afungéo "andlise de combustao" desativa-se automaticamente se
a placa gerar um alarme. Em caso de anomalia durante a fase de

andlise de combustao, realizar o procedimento de desbloqueio.

4 - Range rated
Esta caldeira pode ser adequada a necessidade térmica da instala-
¢ao, é de fato possivel configurar o caudal maximo para o funciona-
mento em aquecimento da propria caldeira:
» Cortar a alimentagéo para a caldeira
» Colocar o seletor de temperatura da agua de aquecimento no va-
lor maximo
* Remover o revestimento e girar o painel de instrumentos (consul-
tar os capitulos anteriores para o detalhe das figuras)
» Afrouxar os parafusos de fixagdo da portinhola localizada na co-
bertura da régua de terminais
* Introduzir o jumper JP1
» Alimentar a caldeira
ADJ é exibido no display durante cerca de 4 segundos, apos o que
sera possivel alterar o valor de aquecimento maximo operando
apropriadamente no seletor de temperatura de aquecimento e no
painel CO para configurar e confirmar o valor desejado.
No display os seguintes icones ficardo iluminados 1lll.
Terminar o procedimento removendo os jumper JP1 para memori-
zar os valores assim configurados.
Uma vez configurada a poténcia desejada (aquecimento maximo)
indicar o valor na etiqueta autoadesiva fornecida. Para préximos
controlos e regulagdes, reportar-se portanto ao valor configurado.
I\ A calibragem nao implica o acendimento da caldeira. Com a ro-
tagdo do manipulo de selegao set point de aquecimento € exibi-
do automaticamente no display o valor expresso em centenas (p. ex.
25 =2.500 rpm).
A caldeira é fornecida com as regulagdes na tabela. E possivel, po-
rém, com base nas exigéncias de instalacao, ou nas disposi¢des re-
gionais sobre os limites de emissao dos gases queimados, regular
esse valor consultando os graficos indicados ao lado.

Start Condens 25 Kis

Curva capacidade térmica - emissé6es (MTN)

200
190
180
170
160
150
140
130
120

G20

Emissdes CO s.a. (p.p.-m.)

10
Capacidade térmica (kW)

12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26
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Curva capacidade térmica- n° de rotacées do ventilador
(MTN)

6400
6000
5600
5200
4800
4400
4000
3600
3200
2800
2400
2000
1600
1200
4

G20

Emissées CO s.a. (p.p.-m.)

10 12 14 16 18 20
Capacidade térmica (kW)

22 24 26

Start Condens 29 Kis

Curva capacidade térmica - emissées (MTN)

200
190
180
170
160
150
140
130

G20

Emissées CO s.a. (p.p-m.)

4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22

Capacidade térmica (kW)

24 26 28 30

Curva capacidade térmica- n° de rotacées do ventilador
(MTN)

6400
6000
5600
5200
4800
4400
4000
3600
3200
2800
2400
2000
1600
1200
4

G20

Emissées CO s.a. (p.p-m.)

6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Capacidade térmica (kW)

22 24 26 28 30

5 - Transformagoes de um tipo de gas a outro

A caldeira é fornecida para o funcionamento a gas metano (G20)

segundo o indicado pela etiqueta técnica.

Existe porém a possibilidade de transformar a caldeira de um tipo

de gas a outro utilizando os kits especificos fornecidos a pedido.

+ kit de transformagdo Metano

* kit de transformacdo GPL

IN A transformagdo deve ser executada apenas pelo Servigo Téc-
nico de Assisténcia RIELLO ou por pessoal autorizado pela RIELLO
também com caldeira ja instalada.

IN Para a montagem consultar as instrugdes fornecidas com o kit.

IN Executada a transformagao, regular novamente a caldeira se-
guindo o indicado no paragrafo especifico e aplicar a nova placa
de identificagao contida no kit.

A transformagao de um gas de uma familia a um gas de uma outra

familia pode ser feita facilmente mesmo com a caldeira instalada.

Essa operagdo deve ser realizada por pessoal profissionalmente

qualificado.

A caldeira é fornecida para o funcionamento a gas metano (G20)

segundo o indicado pela placa do produto.



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Existe a possibilidade de transformar a caldeira para gas propano

utilizando o kit apropriado.

Para a desmontagem, consultar as instrugbes indicadas a seguir:

» Cortar a alimentagao elétrica para a caldeira e fechar a torneira
de gas

* Remover sucessivamente: revestimento e tampa da caixa de ar

* Remover o parafuso de fixagdo do painel de instrumentos

 Girar para frente o painel de instrumentos

» Remover a valvula de gas (A - fig. 20)

* Remover a boquilha (B - fig. 20) e substitui-la com a boquilha
contida no kit

* Remontar a valvula de gas

 Retirar o silenciador do mixer

» Abrir os dois semi-invélucros fazendo alavanca nos seus involu-
cros

» Para os modelos 25 KIS: substituir o diafragma de ar (C - fig. 21)
posicionado dentro do silenciador

+ Para os modelos 29 KIS: inserir o diafragma de ar (C - fig. 21) no
interior do silenciador

* Remontar a tampa da caixa de ar

» Fornega novamente tensao a caldeira e volte a abrir a torneira
de gas.

Regular a caldeira de acordo com o que esta descrito no capitulo

“Regulacdes”, consultando os dados relativos ao GPL.

PN Atransformacgéo deve ser executada somente por pessoal qua-

lificado.
PN Ao término da transformagéo, aplicar a nova etiqueta de identi-
ficagdo contida no kit.

6 - Colocagio em servigo (&

PN A primeira colocagdo em servigo da caldeira deve ser realizada
por pessoal qualificado.

A cada alimentagéo elétrica no display aparecem uma série de in-

formagbes, sucessivamente a caldeira inicia um ciclo automatico de

purga com duracgéo de cerca de 2 minutos

No display & exibido o simbolo db.

Posicionar o seletor de fungéo na posi¢éo desejada.

6.1 - Inverno

Ao girar o seletor de fungéo dentro do campo de regulagéo, a caldei-
ra fornece agua quente sanitaria e aquecimento. No caso de pedido
de calor, a caldeira é ligada. O display digital indica a temperatura
da agua de aquecimento. Em caso de pedido de agua quente sa-
nitaria, a caldeira é ligada. O display indica a temperatura da agua
sanitaria.

Regulagao da temperatura da agua de aquecimento

Para regular a temperatura da agua de aquecimento, girar o seletor
de fungéo dentro do campo de regulagédo (no sentido horario para
aumentar o valor e no sentido anti-horario para diminui-lo).

Com base no tipo de instalagao, & possivel pré-selecionar a faixa de
temperatura adequada:

* instalagdes padrao 40-80°C

* instalagbes de chao 20-45 °C.

Para os detalhes, consultar o paragrafo “Configuragéo da caldeira”.

6
Temperatura da agua : : ¢
de aquecimento ,_' _'
6
Temperatura da agua '_’E ¢
sanitaria 10
T
=
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Regulagdao da temperatura da agua de aquecimento com
sonda externa conectada

Quando ¢ instalada uma sonda externa, o valor da temperatura
de ida é escolhido automaticamente pelo sistema, que trata de
adequar rapidamente a temperatura ambiente em fung¢édo das va-
riacdes da temperatura externa. Caso se deseje modificar o valor
da temperatura, aumentando-o ou diminuindo-o em relacdo aquele
automaticamente calculado pela placa electronica, é possivel agir
no selector de temperatura da agua de aquecimento: em sentido
horario o valor de correcgao da temperatura aumenta, em sentido
anti-horario diminui.

A possibilidade de corregao esta compreendida entre -5 e +5 niveis
de conforto que séo exibidos no display digital com a rotagdo do
manipulo.

6.2 - Verao

Girando o seletor no simbolo ver&o [lif ativa-se a funcéo tradicional
de unicamente agua quente sanitaria. Em caso de pedido de agua
quente sanitaria, a caldeira é ligada. O display digital indica a tem-
peratura da agua sanitaria.

6.3 - Pré-aquecimento (agua quente mais rapido)
Girando o manipulo de regulagao da temperatura da agua sanitaria
para o simbolo /F, ativa-se a fungo de pré-aquecimento. Colocar o
manipulo de regulacao da temperatura da agua sanitaria na posicao
desejada. Esta fungdo permite manter aquecida a agua contida no
intercambiador sanitario para reduzir os tempos de espera durante
o fornecimento. Quando a fungéo pré-aquecimento € habilitada, o
display mostra o simbolo P.

P

O display indica a temperatura de saida da agua de aquecimento
ou da agua sanitaria com base na solicitagdo em curso. Durante o
acendimento do queimador, apds uma solicitagdo de pré-aqueci-
mento, o display mostra o simbolo P intermitente. Para desativar a
fungéo pré-aquecimento, girar novamente o manipulo de regulagéo
da temperatura da agua sanitaria para o simbolo . O simbolo P
apaga. Colocar o manipulo de regulagdo da temperatura da agua
sanitaria na posigcéo desejada.

A funcéo néo esta activa com a caldeira no estado OFF: seletor de
fungédo em desligado & (OFF).

6.4 - Regulacao da temperatura da agua sanitaria

Para regular a temperatura da agua sanitaria (casas de banho, duche,
fogao, etc.), girar o manipulo com o simbolo no sentido horario para
aumentar o valor, no sentido anti-horario para diminui-lo (valor min.
37°C-valor max. 60°C). A caldeira permanece em stand-by até que,
apds um pedido de calor, o queimador € ligado. A caldeira permane-
cera em funcionamento até que sejam alcangadas as temperaturas
reguladas ou até que seja satisfeita a solicitacéo de calor, depois disso
entrara novamente em estado de “stand-by”. No caso de uma paragem
temporaria, o display digital mostra o cddigo de anomalia encontrado.
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6.5 - Fungao Controlo de Temperatura
de Aquecimento (C.T.R.)

Posicionando o seletor da temperatura da agua de aquecimento
no setor marcado com os indicadores brancos, ativa-se o sistema
de autorregulagédo C.T.R.: com base na temperatura configurada
no termostato ambiente e no tempo empregado para alcanga-la, a
caldeira varia automaticamente a temperatura da agua do aqueci-
mento reduzindo o tempo de funcionamento, permitindo um maior

=

7 - Ecra e coédigos de anomalias

conforto de funcionamento e uma economia de energia. Estado da caldeira Display digital Tipo de alarme
Estado apagado (OFF) Apagado Nenhum
Stand-by - Sinalizagao
Alarme de blogueio médulo . -
AO1 X 2 Bloqueio definitivo
ACF
ﬁlglr:me de avaria electronica AT XK O Blogueio definitivo
. . Alarme de termdstato de limite | A2 & Bloqueio definitivo
6.6 - Fungao de desbloqueio Alarme do velocimetro do A3 O Bloqueio definitivo
Para restaurar o funcionamento colocar o seletor de fungdo em ventilador N q
desligado, aguardar 5-6 segundos e de seguida colocar o seletor Alarme do pressostato da agua | A04 k4 Q2 Blogueio definitivo
de fungé)o na posicdo desejada. Neste ponto, a caldeira reiniciara Avaria NTC sanitaria A0G Sinalizagdo
automaticamente. Avaria NTC da saida do
NOTA - Se as tentativas de desblogueio ndo ativarem o funciona- aquecimento A07 Parada temporaria
mento, contatar o Centro de Assisténcia Técnica. - -~ -
Sobreaquecimento sonda de AO7 O Temporario e depois
saida do aquecimento N definitivo
Alarme diferencial da sonda de . o
saida/refomo A07 Q Bloqueio definitivo
Avaria NTC retorno -
Jal
aquecimento A08 £ Parada temporaria
Sobreaquecimento sonda de A08 O Temporario e depois
retorno do aquecimento M definitivo
6.7 - Desligamento temporario i i
g9 e Y o . . Alarme d|ff-)renC|a| da sonda de A08 Q Bloqueio definitivo
Em caso de auséncias temporarias, fim de semana, breves viagens, retomo/saida
etc., posicionar o seletor de fungdo em & (OFF). Limpeza do permutador A09 Sinalizagso
primario
Avaria NTC fumos A09 Q Sinalizagao
Sobreaquecimento da sonda . -
Ja)
dos fumos AQ09 L Bloqueio definitivo
Chama parasita A1 Q Parada temporaria
Alarme do termdstato sistemas A77 2 Parada temporéria

PN Deste modo deixando activas a alimentagdo eléctrica e a ali-
mentacéo do combustivel, a caldeira é protegida contra os sis-
temas:

» Anticongelamento: quando a temperatura da agua da caldeira
desce abaixo dos 5°C activa-se o circulador e, se necessario, o
queimador a minima poténcia para levar a temperatura da agua
a valores de seguranga (35°C). Durante o ciclo anticongelamento
aparece no display digital o simbolo #.

» Antibloqueio do circulador: é activo um ciclo de funcionamento
acada 24 h.

6.8 - Desligar por longos periodos

A néo utilizagdo da caldeira START CONDENS Kis durante um lon-
go periodo de tempo envolve a execugéo das seguintes operacoes:
» Posicionar o seletor de fungdo em desligado (OFF)

» Posicionar o interruptor geral da instalagdo em “desligado”

* Fechar as valvulas do combustivel e da agua da instalagéo tér-

mica e sanitaria.
I\ Nesse caso os sistemas anticongelamento e antibloqueio do cir-
culador séo desativados.
» Esvaziar ainstalagédo térmica e sanitaria se houver perigo de gelo.
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de baixa temperatura

Transitéria aguardando o
acendimento

80°C intermitente

Parada temporaria

Intervencéo do pressostato
da agua

W A intermitente

Parada temporaria

Calibragem service ADJ Sinalizagao
Calibragem do instalador ADJ Sinalizagao
Varredura ACO L Sinalizagao
Ciclo de purga do Sinalizagao
FL_Jnan de Pré-aquecimento P Sinalizacao
ativa

Pedido de calor de pré- . . L
aquecimento Pintermitente Sinalizagdo
Presenca da sonda externa T Sinalizagao
Pedido de calor sanitario 60°CH Sinalizagéo
Pedido de calor de pré- o L
aquecimento 80°C Tk Sinalizagéo
Pedido de calor S
anticongelamento & Sinalizagdo
Chama presente 6 Sinalizagao




START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Para restabelecer o funcionamento (desbloqueio dos alarmes):

Anomalias A01-02-03

Posicionar o seletor de fungdo em apagado ¢ (OFF), aguardar 5-6
segundos e coloca-lo novamente na posigao desejada.

Se as tentativas de desbloqueio ndo reativam a caldeira, solicitar a
intervencdo do Servigo Técnico de Assisténcia.

Anomalia A 04

O display digital exibe, para além do cddigo da anomalia, o simbolo &J.
Controlar o valor de pressao indicado pelo hidrémetro: se for inferior a
0,3 bar posicionar o selector de fungcdo em desligado ¢ (OFF) e agir na
valvula de enchimento até que a pressao atinja um valor compreendido
entre 1 e 1,5 bar. Posicionar sucessivamente o selector de fungdo na
posicéo desejada.

A caldeira ira efetuar um ciclo de purga com duragédo de cerca de 2
minutos. Se as quebras de pressao forem frequentes, solicite a inter-
vengao do Servigo Técnico de Assisténcia.

Anomalia A 06

A caldeira funciona normalmente, ma nao garante a estabilidade da
temperatura da agua sanitaria que permanece programada em torno
de uma temperatura proxima a 50°C.

E necessaria a intervengao do Servico Técnico de Assisténcia.

Anomalia A 07-A 08
Solicitar a intervengéo do Servigo Técnico de Assisténcia.

Anomalia A 09

Posicionar o seletor de fungdo em apagado ¢ (OFF), aguardar 5-6
segundos e coloca-lo novamente na posigao desejada.

Se as tentativas de desbloqueio ndo reativam a caldeira, solicitar a
intervengdo do Servigo Técnico de Assisténcia.

Anomalia A 09

A caldeira dispde de um sistema de autodiagndstico que é capaz, com

base nas horas totalizadas em condig¢bes particulares de funcionamen-

to, de sinalizar a necessidade de intervencéo para a limpeza do per-

mutador primario (cédigo de alarme 09 e contador de sonda de fumos

>2.500). Ao final da operagéo de limpeza, realizada com o respetivo

kit fornecido como acessorio, € necessario reinicializar o contador de

horas totalizadas, aplicando o seguinte procedimento:

» Cortar a alimentacao elétrica

* Remover o revestimento

» Girar o painel de instrumentos apds ter afrouxado o seu parafuso
de fixagéo

» Afrouxar os parafusos de fixagcdo da tampa para ter acesso a régua
de terminais.

Enquanto alimenta eletricamente a caldeira pressionar a tecla CO du-

rante pelo menos 4 segundos para verificar a ocorréncia da reiniciali-

zagao do contador de horas e cortar e reaplicar tenséo a caldeira; no

display digital o valor do contador de horas é exibido apos a sinalizagéo

I\ Partes elétricas sob tensdo (230 Vac).

NOTA - O procedimento de reinicializagdo do contador de horas deve

ser realizado ap6s cada limpeza cuidadosa do permutador primario ou

em caso de sua substituicdo. Para verificar o estado das horas totaliza-

das, multiplicar x100 o valor lido (p. ex. valor lido 18 = horas totalizadas

1.800 — valor lido 1= horas totalizadas 100).

A caldeira continua a funcionar normalmente mesmo com alarme ativo.

Anomalia A 77
A anomalia é auto-restauravel, se a caldeira ndo se reativar solicitar
a intervengao do Servigo Técnico de Assisténcia.

8 - Manutencao

A manutencéo peridédica € uma “obrigacao” prevista pelas norma-

tivas em vigor e é essencial para a seguranga, o rendimento e a

durabilidade da caldeira.

Ela permite reduzir os consumos, as emissdes poluentes, e manter

o produto confidvel ao longo do tempo.

Antes de iniciar as operagdes de manutengéo:

» Realizar a analise dos produtos da combustdo para verificar o
estado de funcionamento da caldeira, entdo cortar a alimentagao
elétrica, colocando o interruptor geral da instalagao em “desligado”

» Fechar as valvulas do combustivel e da agua da instalagéo tér-
mica e sanitaria.

O aparelho deve ser sistematicamente controlado em intervalos
regulares para verificar se ele funciona correctamente e de forma
eficiente e em conformidade com as disposigdes legais em vigor.

A frequéncia dos controlos depende das condigbes de instalagédo
e uso, de qualquer maneira que seja necessaria uma verificagéo
completa efectuada por pessoal autorizado do Servigo Técnico de
Assisténcia a cada ano.
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Verificar e comparar o desempenho da caldeira com as especifi-
cagoes relativas. Qualquer causa de deterioracao visivel deve ser
imediatamente identificada e eliminada.

+ Examine cuidadosamente a caldeira para sinais de danos ou de-
terioragao, particularmente com o sistema de drenagem e aspi-
ragéo e aparelhos eléctricos.

Verifique e ajuste - se necessario - todos os parametros do quei-
mador.

Verifique e ajuste - se necessario - a pressao do sistema.

* Analise a combustdo. Compare os resultados com a especifi-
cacao do produto. Qualquer perda de desempenho deve ser iden-
tificada e corrigida ao encontrar e eliminar a causa.

Verifique se o trocador de calor principal é limpo e livre de qual-
quer residuo ou obstrucéo; se necessario, limpa-lo.

Verifique e limpe - quando necessario - a bandeja de conden-
sagao para se certificar de que funciona correctamente.

IN Desligue sempre a alimentagao do aparelho, feche o gas a tor-
neira do gas na caldeira antes de realizar qualquer manutencao
e trabalho de limpeza da caldeira.

Apos as intervengbes de manutengao de rotina e suplementar
proceda ao enchimento do sifdao, seguindo o quanto indicado no
paragrafo “Controlo antes da colocagéo em servigo”.

Apos ter realizado as operagdes de manutengao necessarias,
devem ser restauradas as regulagbes originais e realizada a
analise dos produtos da combustéo para verificar o correto fun-
cionamento.

N&o limpe o aparelho ou qualquer parte final com substancias
inflamaveis (por exemplo, gasolina, alcool, etc.).

N&o limpe painéis, pecas esmaltadas e de plastico com solven-
tes de tintas.

Os painéis devem ser limpas apenas com sabonete comum e
agua.

Limpeza queimador

O lado chama do queimador ¢é realizado com um material inova-

dor de ultima geragéo.

» Tenha um cuidado especial durante a desmontagem, manipula-
¢do e montagem do queimador e dos componentes em proximi-
dade dele (p. ex., elétrodos, painéis isolantes, etc.).

+ Evite o contato direto com qualquer dispositivo de limpeza (p. ex.,
escovas, aspiradores, sopradores, etc.).

Em geral, o queimador n&o necessita manutengdo, mas poderia

ocorrer casos especiais, em que a limpeza se tornasse necessaria

(p. ex., rede de distribuigdo de gas contendo particulas sdlidas e na

auséncia de um filtro na linha, ar de aspiragéo contendo particulas

excessivamente impregnadas, etc.).

Por esta razao, a fim de assegurar o funcionamento correto do pro-

duto, realize uma verificagao visual do queimador:

* retire a tampa dianteira da caixa de ar

« afrouxe a porca de fixagao da linha de gas para a valvula, remova
o grampo de fixagdo da linha de gas ao misturador e gire a linha
de gas para o exterior

» remova o silenciador do misturador

+ desligue os conectores da cablagem do ventilador e os cabos de
conexao dos elétrodos

 afrouxe os parafusos de fixagéo e remova o grupo tampa permu-
tador-ventilador da sua sede

« afrouxe os parafusos de fixagéo e remova o queimador da propria
sede verificando o seu estado.

IN Se necessario, limpe o queimador com ar comprimido, so-

prando pelo lado metalico do queimador.

IN E possivel que, com o envelhecimento, as fibras que consti-

tuem o lado da chama do queimador possam mudar de cor.

» Volte a montar tudo procedendo na ordem inversa.

I\ Se necessario, providencie a substituicdo das juntas de es-
tanquidade.

A empresa fabricante declina qualquer responsabilidade no caso de

danos causados pela inobservancia do acima.

8.1 - Limpeza da caldeira

Antes de qualquer operagao de limpeza cortar a alimentagéo elétri-
ca, colocando o interruptor geral da instalagédo em “desligado”.

Limpeza externa

Limpar o revestimento, o painel de comando, as partes pintadas e

as partes de plastico com trapos humedecidos com agua e sabao.

No caso de manchas dificeis, humedecer o trapo com uma mistura

de 50% de agua e alcool desnaturado ou produtos especificos.

B Nao utilizar combustiveis nem esponjas impregnadas com solu-
¢bes abrasivas ou detergentes em po.
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Limpeza interna

Antes de iniciar as operagdes de limpeza interna:
» Fechar as torneiras de interceptagéo do gas

* Fechar as torneiras das instalagdes.

9 - Dados técnicos

VIl (g

=

=

Descrigao Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis

Combustivel G20 G31 G20 G31

Categoria do aparelho 112H3P

Pais de destino PT

Tipo de aparelho B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x,
C83-C83x, C93-C93x

Aquecimento

Capacidade térmica nominal kW 20,00 25,00

Poténcia térmica nominal (80/60°C) kW 19,50 24,45

Poténcia térmica nominal (50/30°C) kW 20,84 26,23

Caudal térmico reduzido kW 5,00 6,00

Poténcia térmica reduzida (80/60°C) kW 4,91 5,90

Poténcia térmica reduzida (50/30°C) kW 5,36 6,40

Capacidade térmica nominal Range Rated (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00

Capacidade térmica minima Range Rated (Qm) kW 5,00 6,00

Sanitario

Capacidade térmica nominal kW 25,00 29,00

Poténcia térmica nominal (*) kW 25,00 29,00

Caudal térmico reduzido kW 5,00 6,00

Poténcia térmica reduzida (*) kW 5,00 6,00

Rendimentos

Rendimento util Pn max - Pn min (80/60°C) % 97,5-98,1 97,8 -98,3

Rendimento util 30% (47°C retorno) % 102,2 102,0

Rendimento util Pn max - Pn min (50/30°C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7

Rendimento util 30% (30°C retorno) % 108,9 108,4

Rendimento de média Pn Range Rated (80/60°C) % 97,8 98,0

Rendimento de média Pn Range Rated (50/30°C) % 106,0 106,1

Rendimento de combustéo % 97,9 98,1

Prevaléncia residual da caldeira sem tubos Pa 100 110

Caudal aquecimento

Caudal maximo dos fumos poténcia maxima gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513

Caudal maximo dos fumos poténcia minima gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523

Caudal ar Nm3/h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240

Caudal fumos Nm3/h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209

indice de excesso de ar (N) poténcia maxima % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311

indice de excesso de ar (A) poténcia minima % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311

Caudal sanitario

Caudal maximo dos fumos poténcia maxima gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195

Caudal maximo dos fumos poténcia minima gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523

Caudal ar Nm3/h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078

Caudal fumos Nm3/h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203

indice de excesso de ar (A) poténcia maxima % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311

indice de excesso de ar (A) poténcia minima % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311

Emissoes

CO2 ao maximo**/minimo** % 9,0-9,5 10,5-10,5 9,0-95 10,5-10,5

CO S.A. a0 maximo**/minimo™** inferior a ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25

NOx S.A. ao maximo**/minimo** inferior a ppm 30 -20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40

Temperatura de fumos (poténcia max/min)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56

Classe NOx 5 5

Funcionamento aquecimento

Pressdo maxima de exercicio de agquecimento bar 3 3

Pressao minima para funcionamento padrao bar 0,25 -0,45 0,25-0,45

Temperatura maxima admitida °C 90 90

Campo de selecdo da temperatura da agua da caldeira °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80

Alimentagéo elétrica Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50

Vaso de expansao | 8 8

Pré-carga vaso de expanséo bar 1 1
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Descricao Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Combustivel G20 G31 G20 G31
Parametros eléctricos

Poténcia elétrica total de aquecimento W 68 77

Poténcia elétrica total sanitaria W 82 89

Poténcia elétrica do circulador (1.000 I/h) w 39 39

Grau de protegao elétrica 1P X5D X5D

(*) Valor médio entre diversas condi¢cdes de funcionamento em sanitario.
(**) Verificagao realizada com tubo concéntrico @ 60-100 - comp. 0,85 m - temperatura da dgua 80-60 °C.

9.1 - Descrigao sanitaria

Descricao Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Press&o maxima bar 6 6
Press&o minima bar 0,15 0,15
Quantidade de agua quente com At 25°C I/min 14,3 16,6
Quantidade de agua quente com At 30°C I/min 11,9 13,9
Quantidade de agua quente com At 35°C I/min 10,2 11,9
Campo de selegdo da temperatura da agua sanitaria (+ 3°C) °C 37 -60 37 -60
Vazdo minima agua sanitaria I/min 2 2
Regulador de fluxo I/min 10 12
9.2 - Tabela multigas
Descrigcao Gas metano (G20) Propano (G31)
indice de Wobbe inferior (a 15°C-1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Poder calorifico inferior MJ/m3S 34,02 88
Presséo nominal de alimentagéo mbar 20 37
mm C.A. 203,9 377,3
Presséo minima de alimentagao mbar 10 -
mm C.A. 102,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
Numero de furos do diafragma n° 1 1
Diametro dos furos do diafragma g mm 4,8 3,8
Caudal gas maximo aquecimento Sme/h 212 .
kg/h - 1,55
Caudal gas maximo sanitario Sm3/h 2,64 p
kg/h - 1,94
Caudal gas minimo aquecimento Sm3/h 0.53 -
kg/h - 0,39
Caudal gas minimo sanitario Sme/h 0.53 h
kg/h - 0,39
Numero de rotagbes do ventilador acendimento lento rotacdes/min 4.000 4.000
Numero de rotagdes do ventilador maximo de aquecimento rotacdes/min 4.900 4.900
Numero de rotagdes do ventilador maximo sanitario rotacdes/min 6.100 6.100
Numero de rotagdes do ventilador minimo de aquecimento rotacdes/min 1.400 1.400
Ndmero de rotagdes do ventilador minimo sanitario rotagdes/min 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Numero de furos do diafragma n° 1 1
Diametro dos furos do diafragma g mm 5.1 3.9
Caudal gas maximo aquecimento Smé/h 264 p
kg/h - 1.94
Caudal gas maximo sanitario Smé/h 3.07 .
kg/h - 2.25
Caudal gas minimo aquecimento Sme/h 0.63 .
kg/h - 0.47
Caudal gas minimo sanitario Sme/h 063 .
kg/h - 0.47
Numero de rotagdes do ventilador acendimento lento rotacdes/min 4.000 4.000
Numero de rotagdes do ventilador maximo de aquecimento rotagdes/min 5.300 5.200
Numero de rotagdes do ventilador maximo sanitario rotagdes/min 6.200 6.000
Numero de rotagdes do ventilador minimo de aquecimento rotacdes/min 1.400 1.400
Numero de rotagdes do ventilador minimo sanitario rotagdes/min 1.400 1.400
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PORTUGUES

9.3 - Tabela de dados ErP

Parametro Simbolo Sl Cor]dens 2 R Cor.ndens 29 Unidade
Kis Kis

Classe de eficiéncia energética sazonal do aguecimento de ambiente A A

Classe de eficiéncia energética de aquecimento da agua A A

Poténcia nominal Pn 20 24 kW

Eficiéncia energética sazonal do aquecimento de ambiente ns 93 93 %

poténcia térmica util

A poténcia térmica nominal e a um regime de alta temperatura (*) P4 19,5 24,5 kW

A 30% da potinc:la térmica nominal e a um regime de baixa P1 65 8.1 KW

temperatura (**)

eficiéncia

A poténcia térmica nominal e a um regime de alta temperatura (*) n4 88,1 88,2 %

A30% da potf*nma térmica nominal e a um regime de baixa n1 98.1 97.6 %

temperatura (**)

Consumos elétricos auxiliares

A plena carga elmax 29,0 38,0 W

Com carga parcial elmin 10,4 13,1 W

No modo Standby PSB 2,4 2,4 W

Outros parametros

Perdas térmicas no modo standby Pstby 40,0 35,0 W

Consumo energético da chama-piloto Pign - - W

Consumo energético anual QHE 38 47 GJ

Nivel da poténcia sonora no interior LWA 50 55 dB

Emissdes de 6xidos de nitrogénio NOXx 19 23 mg/kWh

Agua quente sanitaria

Perfil de carga declarado XL XL

Consumo diario de energia elétrica Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh

Consumo anual de energia elétrica AEC 40 43 kWh

Eficiéncia energética de aquecimento da agua nwh 85 84 %

Consumo diario de combustivel Qfuel 22,920 23,021 kWh

Consumo anual de combustivel AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) Regime de alta temperatura: 60 °C no retorno e 80 °C da descarga da caldeira.
(**) Regime de baixa temperatura: temperatura de retorno 30°C.
NOTA

Com referéncia ao regulamento delegado (UE) N. 811/2013, os dados representados na tabela podem ser utilizados para a implementacao
da placa do produto e rotulagem para aparelhos de aquecimento de ambiente, dos aparelhos mistos para o aquecimento, dos conjuntos de
aparelhos para o0 aquecimento do ambiente, para os dispositivos de controlo da temperatura e os dispositivos solares:

Sonda externa combinada a caldeira

Componente Classe Bonus
Sonda externa Il 2%
Painel de comandos V 3%
Sonda externa + painel de comandos VI 4%
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1 - Altalanos figyelmeztetések és
biztonsagi eléirasok (@

1.1 - Altalanos figyelmeztetések

PN Annak érdekében, hogy a viz megfeleléen aramoljon a hdcseré-
I6ben, a kazanok automatikus by-pass-szal vannak felszerelve.
PN Miutan kicsomagolta, gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a csomagolas
tartalma teljes és sértetlen, ha nem ez a helyzet, forduljon a vi-
szonteladdjahoz, akitél a kazant vette.
A START CONDENS Kis kazant a hatalyos szabalyozasnak
megfeleléen erre jogosult szakszerviz szerelheti be, aki a mun-
ka végeztével kidllitja a tulajdonosnak a szakszer(, tehat a vo-
natkozé szabdlyozast és az ebben a kézikdnyvben a RIELLO altal
megadott utasitasokat betartva elvégzett beszerelésrél a megfe-
lel6ségi nyilatkozatot.
Atelepits adjon kell6 felvilagositast a felhasznalonak a készuilék
mikodésérél és az alapvetd biztonsagi elirasokrol.
A kazant arra a célra hasznaljak, amelyre a gyarto kifejezetten
szanta. Kizart minden szerz6désbdl vagy azon kivil fakado fele-
|16sség személyek, allatok olyan sériilése vagy anyagi kérok miatt,
amelyek helytelen felszerelésbdl, beallitasbol, a karbantartas el-
mulasztasabdl, vagy nem megfelelé hasznalatbdl fakadnak.
Vizszivargas esetén zarja el a vizvételi csapot, és haladéktalanul
értesitse a szakszervizt vagy megfelel6en szakképzett személyt.
Ellendrizze id6rél idére, hogy a kijelzén nem jelenik-e meg az 0
jelzés, amely arra utal, hogy a rendszerben nincs elegendé viz-
nyomas. Ellenkez6 esetben nézze meg az "Intelligens rendszer-
feltdltés" c. fejezetet.
Amennyiben a kazant hosszabb ideig nem kivanja hasznalni,
legalabb az alabbi miveleteket végezzék el:
+ a készulék fékapcsoldjanak és a rendszer kézponti kapcsolo-
janak "kikapcsolt" pozicioba allitasa
» a héberendezés Uzemanyag- és vizcsapjainak elzarasa.
» a f(itési és a hasznalati meleg viz rendszerének Uritése fagy-
veszély esetén.
A kazan karbantartasi miveleteit legalabb évente egyszer el kell
végeztetni.
Ez és a felhasznaloi kézikdnyv a késziilék szerves része, igy
gondosan meg kell &rizni, és mindig a kazannal egyutt kell tar-
tani, még ha uj tulajdonoshoz vagy felhasznaléhoz is kerul vagy
egy masik rendszerre szerelik is at. Ha esetleg megrongalédna
vagy elveszne, kérjen egy Uj példanyt a legkézelebbi szakszer-
viztél.
Akazanokat ugy készitjuk, hogy a telepitést végrehajté személyt
és a felhasznalot is megdvjuk az esetleges balesetektdl. A ké-
szlléken torténé barmely beavatkozas utan kiemelt figyelmet
forditson az elektromos bekotésekre, kulondsen a vezetékek
lecsupaszitott, fedetlen részére, amelyeknek soha nem szabad
a kapocslécen tulhaladniuk.
A csomagoléanyagot hulladékgyjté kdzpontban rendelkezésre
allé megfelel tarolokba kell elhelyezni.
A csomagolasi hulladékot az emberi egészségre artalmatlan
maodon kell elhelyezni, nem szabad a kérnyezet rongalé vagy
karosit6 médon megszabadulni téle.
A terméket életciklusa végén nem szabad a varosi szilard hul-
ladékkal artalmatlanitani, hanem el kell szallitani egy szelektiv
hulladékgyijté kbzpontba.
Rendszeresen ellenérizze, hogy az elvezet6 csdvet nem toOmitet-
te-e el valami, ami megakadalyozhatja a kondenzviz lefolyasat.
Az elvezetd csd semmiképpen sem szivaroghat.
A biztonsagi rendszerek beavatkozésa azt jelzi, hogy a kazan
nem mikodik jol, ezért azonnal forduljon a szakszervizhez.
A biztonsagi berendezéseket csak szakszerviz cserélheti ki, ki-
zarolag a gyarto eredeti alkatrészeit hasznalva a kazanhoz mel-
|ékelt cserealkatrész-katalogus alapjan.

64

1.2 - Alapvetd biztonsagi szabalyok

B Ne felejtse el, ha olyan termékeket hasznal, amelyek ti-
zel6anyaggal, arammal és vizzel mikodnek, be kell tartani né-
hany alapvet6 biztonsagi szabalyt mint példaul:

Tilos a kazant gyerekeknek, vagy képzetlen személyeknek se-
gitség nélkul hasznalniuk.

Ha gazszagot érez vagy égéstermék szagat érzékeli, tilos elekt-
romos eszkdzoket, készilékeket (mint villanykapcsoldk, haztar-
tasi gépek, stb.) hasznalni vagy bekapcsolni.

Ebben az esetben:

» Szell6ztesse ki a helyiséget az ajtdkat, ablakokat kinyitva

» Zarja el a tizel6anyag-lezard készuléket

» Haladéktalanul hivja ki a szakszervizt vagy képzett szakembert.
Ne érjen a kazdnhoz mezitlab vagy nedves, vizes testrésszel
Tilos tisztitani a kazant, ha még nem valasztotta le az aramella-
tasrol; a készulék fékapcsoldjat allitsa el6bb "kikapcsolt" allasba.
B Tilos megvaltoztatni a biztonsagi vagy a szabalyozé berendezé-
sek beallitasat a kazan gyartojanak utasitasaitol eltéréen, enge-
délye nélkdal.

Tilos kihuzni, kitépni, 0sszetekerni a kazanbdl kijévé elektromos
vezetékeket, akkor is, ha nincsenek aram alatt.

Tilos eltémiteni vagy lecsdkkenteni a telepitési és izemelési he-
lyiség szell6zényilasait.

Tilos éghetd anyagokat és tartalyokat tartani abban a helyiség-
ben, ahova a kazant telepitették.

Tilos a csomagoldanyagot szétszérni és gyerekek szamara elér-
heté helyen hagyni, mivel veszélyforras lehet.

Tilos a kondenzviz elvezet6 nyilasat elzarni vagy eldugaszolni.
A kazant nem szabad Ulzemeltetni még ideiglenesen sem, ha
nem mikodik vagy szakszeritlenil megvaltoztatjak a biztonsagi
berendezéseket.
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1.3 - A kazan leirasa

a START CONDENS Kis kondenzacios falikazan, el6keveréses
égbvel és alacsony szennyez&anyag-kibocsatassal, flitésre és
hasznalati meleg viz készitésére, rozsdamentes acél lemezes hé-
cserélbvel ellatva. Ezek elektronikusan vezérelt kazanok automati-
kus gyujtassal, ionizacios langellenérzéssel, és a gaz és légaramlas
proporcionalis ellenérzé rendszerével, mind fiités, mint pedig hasz-
nalati meleg viz el6allitas soran.

2 - Felszerelés

2.1 - A termék atvétele

A START CONDENS Kis kazanokat egy csomagban szallitjuk,

amelyet kartonpapir csomagolas véd.

A kazant gyarilag az alabbi anyagokkal szallitjuk:

» Hasznalati utmutato6 a felhasznalo és a telepitd részére.

» Vonalkdd cimkék.

» Fustgazelemzd csatlakoz6 adapter kupakja.

+ Tart6 elem.

IN Az Gtmutato flizet a kazan szerves része, ezért ajanlott korllte-
kintéen elolvasni, és biztonsagos helyen tarolni.

2.2 - Telepités helyisége

A C konfiguracios késziléket barmilyen tipusu helyiségbe lehet te-

lepiteni, hiszen nincs semmiféle olyan korlatozas, ami a helyiség

meéreteit és a szelléztetési korlilményeket, vagy a helyiség méretét
illeti, mert a START CONDENS Kis kazanokn telepitési kornyezet-
hez képest "zart" készilékek.

A B23P, B53P konfiguracié esetén a készllék nem szerelhetd fel

halészobaban, flirdészobaban, zuhanyzdéban, illetve olyan helyiség-

ben, ahol nyitott kémény talalhaté sajat 1égellatas nélkil. Abban a

helyiségben, ahol a kazan felszerelésre kerll, megfelel§ szell6zést

kell biztositani.

IN Vegye figyelembe a karbantartasi miiveletek elvégzéséhez és a
szabalyozasi és biztonsagi készilékek megkozelitéséhez sziik-
séges helyeket.

IN Ellenérizze, hogy a késziilék elektromos védettségi foka megfe-
lel-e a telepitési helyiség jellemzéinek.

N Amennyiben a kazant a levegénél nagyobb fajsulya gazzal tap-
laljak, az elektromos részeket a foldt6l 500 mm-nél magasabbra
kell elhelyezni.



MAGYAR

2.3 - Telepités régi vagy felujitandé rendszerekbe

Amikor a START CONDENS Kis kazant régi rendszerekre vagy fel-

ujitandd rendszerekre telepitik, ellenérizze hogy:

* A szabvany szerint épitett és kiszamitott flstcsé felelien meg a
kondenzacios égéstermékek hémérsékletének, a leheté legegye-
nesebb legyen, tokéletes tdmitéssel, ne legyen elzarva vagy ne
sz(kiljon 6ssze. El kell 1atni megfelel kondenzviz-elvezetd és
-gy(ijtd rendszerekkel.

* Az elektromos rendszert az erre vonatkoz6 szabalyokat betartva
szakember készitse el.

» Atuzel6anyagot biztosité vonalat és az esetleges tartalyt (LPG) az
erre vonatkozo specialis szabalyozasnak megfelel6en készitsék el.

» Atagulasi tartaly biztositsa a rendszerben |évé folyadék tagulasa-
nak teljes felvételét.

» A keringtet6 szivattyd emelémagassaga és teljesitménye feleljen
meg a rendszer tulajdonsagainak.

» A rendszer legyen tiszta, ne legyen benne iszap, lerakédas, le-
gyen légtelenitve és jol tomitett.

* A kazan kondenzvizének elvezet6 rendszere (szifon) legyen ra-
kotve, és tovabbitsa a kondenzvizet a ,fehér” vizek gydijtéje felé.

* Ha a kazanba bej6vé viz specialis tulajdonsagokkal rendelkezik,
ki kell alakitani egy megfelel® rendszert a viz kezelésére (viszo-
nyitasi értékekként nézze meg a tablazatban megadottakat).

Vizellatas értékei
pH-érték 6-8
Elektromos vezet6képesség kisebb mint 200 uS/cm (25°C)
Klor ionok kisebb mint 50 ppm
Kénsav ionok kisebb mint 50 ppm
Osszes vas kisebb mint 0,3 ppm
Lagossag M kisebb mint 50 ppm
Osszkeménység kisebb mint 35°F
Kén ionok nincs
Ammodnium ionok nincs
Szilicium ionok kisebb mint 20 ppm

IN A készulék gyartdja nem vallal felelésséget az flistgazelvezetd
rendszer hibas kivitelezése miatt keletkez6 esetleges karokert.

PN A kondenzacios kazanok flistgazelvezeté csoévei specidlis
anyagbdl késziinek a standard kazanokhoz képest.

2.4 - A hasznalati meleg viz keringtet6 tulajdonsagai

PN Ha a viz 6sszkeménysége 25°F és 50°F kozott van, szereljen fel
egy hasznalati meleg vizet kezel6 készletet; ennek hatékonysa-
ga fokozatosan csokken, ha a viz 6sszkeménysége meghaladja
az 50°F-ot, ezért javasolt nagyobb hatékonysagu felszerelést
hasznalni, illetve egy teljes sotalanito késziléket beszerelni; egy
megfeleléen méretezett sziirét akkor is fel kell szerelni, ha az
Osszkeménység 25°F alatt van, de a viz nem teljesen tiszta/tisz-
tithatd csatornabdl érkezik.

2.5 - A kazan telepitése (2. abra)

A helyes telepités érdekében figyelembe kell venni, hogy:

» a kazan nem szerelhet6 fel konyhai tlizhely vagy egyéb f6zéhely
folé

« tilos gyulékony anyagot hagyni abban a helyiségben, ahol a ka-
zan Uzemel

» a héérzékeny (pl. fabdl késziilt) falakat megfelelé szigeteléssel
kell védeni.

* meg kell tartani a karbantartasi és szerelési beavatkozasokhoz
szukséges minimalis helyeket.

A kazan START CONDENS Kis beltéren és kiltéren egyarant be-
szerelhetd legalabb részben védett helyre (ahol a kazant nem éri
kozvetlenll esd, jégesd vagy ho, és ahol nem all fenn ezen csapa-
dékok kazanba torténé beszivargasanak veszélye). A kazan -3 °C
és +60 °C kozotti hémérsékleten Uzemeltethetd. Tovabbi informa-
cioért keérjuk, hogy tekintse meg a ,Fagymentesitd rendszer” cimi
szakaszt.

Beltéri telepités (3. abra)

T6bb helyiségben is felszerelhetdek, feltéve, hogy az égéstermékek
elvezetése és az égéshez hasznalt levegd beszivasa magan a he-
lyiségen kivil térténik. Ebben az esetben a helyiséget nem kell sem-
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milyen szell6z6 nyilassal sem ellatni, mivel a beszerelési kdrnyezet
felé "zart" égéskorl kazanokrol van szo.

Ha viszont az égéshez hasznalt levegét abbdl a helyiségbdl nyeri,
ahova felszerelik, biztositani kell a miiszaki el6irasoknak megfeleld,
szikséges méretl szell6zé nyilasokat.

Vegye figyelembe a karbantartasi miveletek elvégzéséhez és a
szabdlyozasi és biztonsagi készulékek megkdzelitéséhez sziksé-
ges helyeket.

Ellenérizze, hogy a késziilék elektromos védettségi foka megfelel-e
a telepitési helyiség jellemzdinek.

Amennyiben a kazanokat a leveg6nél nagyobb fajsulyu gazzal tap-
laljak, az elektromos részeket a foldtél 500 mm-nél magasabbra kell
elhelyezni.

Kiiltéri telepités (4. abra)

A kazant részlegesen védett helyre kell felszerelni, azaz nem lehet
kozvetlendl kitenni az id6jaras viszontagsagainak.

A kazant gyarilag ellattak automatikus fagymentesité rendszerrel,
amely akkor 1ép mlkddésbe, amikor az elsédleges kor vizének hé-
mérséklete 5 °C ala csokken.

Ez a védelem az égé lizemelésén alapul, igy a kazannak képesnek
kell lennie a begyulladasra; vagyis minden olyan helyzetben, ami-
kor a kazan leall (példaul nincs gazellatas vagy aramellatas, esetleg
mikodésbe 1ép a biztonsagi védelem), ez a védelem nem mukaodik.

Fagymentesités

A kazant gyarilag ellattak automatikus fagymentesité rendszerrel,
amely akkor I1ép mikddésbe, amikor az elsédleges kor vizének h6-
mérséklete 6 °C ala csokken.

Ez a rendszer mindig mikdddképes, és garantdlja, hogy a kazan

védett legyen, amig a telepitési helyiségben a hédmérséklet nem

csokken -3 °C ala.

IN Ez avédelem az ég6 lizemelésén alapul, igy a kazannak képes-
nek kell lennie a begyulladasra; vagyis minden olyan helyzetben,
amikor a kazan leall (példaul nincs gazellatas vagy aramellatas,
esetleg miikédésbe Iép a biztonsagi védelem), ez a védelem
nem mikodik. A fagymentesité funkcié a kazan készenléti
(stand-by) allapotaban is miikodik.

Amikor a kazant olyan helyre telepitik, ahol fagyveszély van, mivel

a kulsé hémérséklet -3°C és -10°C kozott van, a hasznalati meleg

viz kérének védelme érdekében hasznalni kell egy kilon kérheté

tartozékot, amely egy vezérld termosztatbdl és egy sor ellenallasbol
all a megfeleld kabelezéssel.

IN Ha hasznélni kivanja ezt a védelmet, amelyet elektromos ellen-
allasok biztositanak, mindenképpen aramellatasra van sziikség.
Vagyis minden aramkimaradas mikddésképtelenné teszi ezt a
funkciét. A fagymentesit6 funkcio a kazan készenléti (stand-
by) allapotaban is miikodik.

A fagyasgatlé készlet ellenallasait csak erre jogosult személy sze-

relheti fel, aki kbvesse a készlet csomagolasaban lévd utasitasokat.

Rendes mikddési kortilmények mellett, a kazan 6nmikddéen védi

magat a fagytol.

Kiiltéri telepités box-ba (5. abra)
A kazan kultérre is telepitheté megfelel6 boxban.

Ebben a telepitéstipusban a kazan 0 °C és 60 °C hémérséklet-tar-
tomanyban tud tGzemelni.

Kiiltéri telepitésekhez

Ha hosszabb idére aramtalanitjak az olyan helyen [évé késziiléket,
ahol a hdmérséklet 0 °C ala eshet, és nem kivanjak kidriteni a fiitési
rendszert, akkor ajanlott a fitési rendszer j6 min&seégl fagyvedé fo-
lyadékkal valo feltdltése.

Szigoruan tartsa be a gyartonak a fagyallé folyadék szazalékos 6sz-
szetételére vonatkozo el6irasait azon minimalis hémérséklethez ké-
pest, amelyen a gép korét tartani kivanja, és a hasznalati idejére és
kiontésére vonatkozo elbirasokat is.

A hasznalati meleg vizet ajanlott leereszteni.

A kazan gyartasanal felhasznalt anyagok ellenallék a etilénglikol
alapu fagyall6 folyadékokkal szemben.

Ezen kivil kaphaté fagyasgatlo készlet, amelyet kuiltéri telepitések
esetén kell hasznalni.
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El6szerelési sablon

Akazant szerel6sablonnal egyitt értékesitettik, amellyel a rendszer
flit6 és hasznalati meleg viz bekotéseit anélkiil lehet elvégezni, hogy
a kazan elfoglalna a helyet, amelyet ezt kovetéen lehet felszerelni.
Kdsse ra megfelel6 elvezetd rendszerre au elvezetd csovet.

A START CONDENS Kis kazanok arra vannak megtervezve és el-

készitve, hogy hasznalati meleg vizet el6allité és f(it6 rendszerekre

legyenek telepitve.

A hidraulikus bekdtések helye és mérete részletesen fel van tintet-

ve az illusztraciokon.

» Helyezze a falra a papirsablont egy vizmérték segitségével: elle-
ndrizze, hogy a kazan tartofelllete megfeleléen sima és vizszin-
tes-e; ha szikséges, illesszen be vastagitot

 Jeldlje ki a rogzitési pontokat

» Vegye ki a sablont, és furja ki a lyukakat

* Ellenérizze egy vizmértékkel, hogy tényleg vizszintes-e.

A kazan rogzitése
Akassza fel a kazant (6. abra).

Hidraulikus csatlakozasok

140

86,5

M Fités eléremend

AC Meleg viz-kimenet

G Gaz

R F(tési rendszer visszatéré ag
AF Hideg viz-bemenet

SC Kondenzviz leeresztése

Javasoljuk, hogy a kazant ugy kdsse ra a rendszerre, hogy a hasz-

nalati meleg viz lezaré csapjan kivil a fité rendszert zar6é csapokat

is beilleszti; Erre a célra kaphato egy készlet a flitési rendszer csap-

jaival és egy masik fltési csapkészlet szlir6vel.

PN Arendszer egyes alkatrészeinek kivalasztasa és telepitése a te-
lepitést végzd személy feladata, aki a hatalyos szabalyozasnak
megfelel6en, szakszer(ien jarjon el.

Kondenzviz gyiijtése (7. abra)

A rendszert ugy kell 6sszeszerelni, hogy elkerilhetd legyen a ka-
zanban keletkezd kondenzviz megfagyasa (ezért adott esetben szi-
getelni is kell). Ajanlatos felszerelni egy kereskedelmi forgalomban
beszerezhetd, polipropilén elvezeté miianyag csdvet is a kazan ala
- @42 mm -, az abran lathaté médon.

A csonkhoz (vagy mas elfogadott csatlakozérendszerhez) csatla-
koztatva szerelje fel a kazanhoz kapott flexibilis kondenzviz- lee-
resztd csovet, lehetbleg hajlitas nélkil, mert a hajlatokban a kon-
denzviz dsszegylilhet és meg is fagyhat.

A gyarté nem felel8s olyan karokért, amelyek a kondenzviz nem
megfeleld elvezetésébdl vagy esetleges megfagyasabdl fakadnak.
A lefolydcs6 végig kellen tomitett és fagytol védett legyen.

A készulék bekapcsolasa el6tt gy6z6djon meg mindenképpen arrol,
hogy a kondenzviz elvezetése megfelel6en torténik.

2.6 - Kiiltéri hdmérséklet-érzékeld
felszerelése (tartozék)
A kulsé hémérséklet-érzékelé megfelel6 tzemelése alapvetéen fon-

tos ahhoz, hogy a kazan id6jarasfiggdé médon tudjon mikodni.
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Kiils6 homérséklet-érzékeld telepitése és bekotése

Az érzékel6t a fltend® épulet kilsd falara kell felszerelni betartva

az alabbiakat:

* Az épulet leggyakrabban szélnek kitett oldalara kell elhelyezni,
altalaban ESZAKI vagy ESZAK-NYUGATI fekvésdi falra tgy, hogy
ne érje kdzvetlenll napsugarzas;

+ Korilbelll a falmagassag kétharmadanal helyezze el;

» Lehetdleg ne legyen a kdzelben ajtd, ablak vagy légelvezetd csé,
sem pedig flstcs6 elvezetés vagy egyéb héforras.

Akuls6 hémérséklet-érzékeld elektromos bekotését bipolaris, 0,5 - 1
mm2 metszetl kabellel végezze. Ez nem része a szerel6csomag-
nak; a maximalis hossza 30 méter lehet. Nem sziikséges a kiilsé
szondara kétendd kabel polaritasra tgyelni. A kadbel nem lehet tol-
dott; ha azonban nem kertllhet6 el a kabel toldasa, a csatlakozast
onnal kell forrasztani, és jol kell szigetelni.

Ha kabelcsatornaban vezetik a kabelt, Ggyelni kell arra, hogy az ne

legyen egyutt nagyfesziltségl vezetékkel (230 V a.c.).

A kiiltéri hémérséklet-érzékel6 rogzitése a falra (8. abra)

Az érzékel6t sima falrészre kell elhelyezni; ha a fal csupasz tégla

vagy szabalytalan, keressiink viszonylag sima feluletet.

» Csavarjuk ki a fels6 miianyag védéfedelet az 6ramutatéval ellen-
tétes iranyba.

» Valasszuk ki a rogzités helyét a falon, és furjuk be a rogzité 5x25
csavarokat befogadd tiplik lyukait.

* Helyezze a tipliket a lyukba.

* Vegye ki a kartyat a helyérél.

* Rogzitse a dobozt a falhoz a csavarokkal (részei a csomagnak).

» Akasszuk ra az rogzitét, és szoritsuk meg a csavarokat.

» Lazitsuk meg a kabelvezetd csavarjat, vezessik be az elektro-
mos vezetéket, és rogzitsiik az elektromos kapcsokba.

A hémérséklet-érzékelS elektromos vezetékének bekotését a ka-

zénba az ,Elektromos bekdtések” c. fejezetben leirtak szerint kell

elvégezni.

PN Ugyelien arra, hogy a vezeték-bemenetnél jol visszaszoritsa a csa-

vart, nehogy a leveg6 paratartalma bejusson a nyilason keresztul.

« Ezutan helyezze vissza a kartyat a nyilasaba.

* Majd zarjuk le a miianyag védéfedéllel 6ramutaté jarasaval meg-
egyez0 iranyba elforgatva. A kabelvezetét jol meg kell szoritani.

2.7 - Elektromos bekotések

A START CONDENS Kis kazanok a gyarat ugy hagyjak el, hogy
mar teljesen be vannak kabelezve és csak ra kell kotni 6ket az
aramellatasa (a mellékelt tapkabelt hasznalva,) és a kdrnyezeti ter-
mosztatra (TA) és/vagy idéprogramozora a megfelel erre kialakitott
kapcsoknal.

« Allitsa a késziilék fékapcsolojat ,kikapcsolt” allasba.

» Csavarja ki a kopenyt (A - 9. abra) rogzité csavarokat.

* Mozgassa el6re majd felfelé a kopeny alapjat, hogy le tudja
akasztani a vazrol.

» Csavarja ki a mlszerfalat rogzit6é csavart (B - 10. abra).

» Forgassa a miszerfalat el6re.

» Csavarja ki a rogzit6 csavarokat (C - 11. abra), hogy hozzaférjen
a kapocsléchez.

IN Szobatermosztat bemenet biztonsagi alacsony feszlltségbe

(szaraz kapcsolat).

IN Fazis-fazis betaplalas esetén milszer segitségével ellendrizze,

hogy a két vezeték kozil melyben mérik a nagyobb fesziltsé-

get a foldeléshez képest, majd csatlakoztassa azt az L-hez, s

ugyanigy csatlakoztassa a fennmarado vezetéket az N-hez.

A kazan mind fazis-nulla, mind fazis-fazis aramellatassal képes

Uzemelni. Ingadoz6 aramellatas esetén, mivel azok nem foldel-

tek, szigetel6 transzformator hasznalata sziikséges, melynek

szekundere foldelt.

Kotelezé:

» A CEI-EN 60335-1 szabvanynak megfelel§ tobbpdlusi meg-
szakitd hasznalata (a megszakitdk nyildsa min 3,5 mm, llI
kategoria)

* = 1,5mm2 metszeti kabeleket hasznalni, és betartani az L (fa-
zis) - N (semleges) bekotést

* a megszakitdé amperfelvételének meg kell felelnie a kazan
elektromos teljesitményének; ellendrizze a miiszaki adatokat a
beszerelt modell elektromos teljesitményének ellendérzéséhez
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» a késziiléket kosse ra hatékony foldel6 rendszerre

* biztositsa a hozzaférést az elektromos aljzathoz a telepitést

kévetéen

Tilos a gazcsovet vagy a vizcsévet hasznalni elektromos folde-

|és céljara.

PN Akészilék gyartdja nem vallal felelésséget az elektromos rajzo-
kon megadottak be nem tartédsaért.

IN Atelepitést végzd személy feleléssége meggy6zédni arrol, hogy
a foldelés megfelelé-e a telepités helyén; a gyarté nem felel
olyan karokért, amely a hianyos vagy nem megfelelé foldelés
miatt keletkezik.

S|

2.8 - Kazankonfiguracié

Az elektronikus kartyan egy sor athidalas (JPX) talalhatd, amelyek-

kel a kazan konfiguralhaté.

Ahhoz, hogy a kartyahoz hozza tudjon férni:

« Allitsa a késziilék fékapcsolojat kikapcsolt allasba.

» Csavarja ki a kdpenyt (A - 9. abra) rogzité csavarokat.

* Mozgassa el6re majd felfelé a kdpeny alapjat, hogy le tudja
akasztani a vazrol.

» Csavarja ki a mlszerfalat r6gzit6é csavart (B - 10. abra).

* Forgassa a miszerfalat el6re.

» Csavarja ki a roégzitd csavarokat (C - 11. abra), hogy hozzaférjen
a kapocsléchez.

lktassa be a JP7 jumpert (12. abra)

A leginkabb megfeleld fitési h6mérséklet-szabalyozasi tartomany
elévalasztasa a rendszer tipusa szerint.

* Nem beiktatott jumper: standard rendszer (40-80°C).

» Beiktatott jumper: padlofiitéses rendszer (20-45°C).

A kazant a gyartas soran standard rendszerekhez konfiguraltak.

Elvezet6 / beszivé csovek hosszlUsaganak tablazata

Maximalis egyenes . .
P . Nyomasveszteség
iranya hosszusag
. . 45°-o0s 90°-0s
25Kis | 29Kis | 5nvsk | kényok
Filistgazelvezet6 csé
@ 80 mm (“nyitott”
telepités) (B23P-B53P 70m | 65m Tm | 15m
tipusu)
Koaxalis cs6
@ 60-100 mm (vizszintes) 585m 4.85m 1,3m 1.6m
Koaxalis cs6
@ 60-100 mm 6,85 m 5,856 m 1,3m 1,6 m
(fliggoleges)
Koaxalis cs6
@ 80-125 mm 15,3 m 12,8 m im 1,5m
Osztott elvezetd csovek 45+45 m | 40+40 m 1m 15m
2 80 mm
IN Az egyenes hossz konyokok és és toldasok, tomité végzédések

nélkul értendsd.

Kotelezd specialis csdveket hasznalni.

Az égésterméket elvezetd csdvek, ha nem hdszigeteltek, poten-
cialis veszélyforrast jelentenek.

A megadottnal hosszabb elvezetd csé alkalmazasa rontja a ka-
zan teljesitményét.

Afustgazelvezetd csd 3%-os lejtéssel csatlakozzon a kazanhoz.

3°

2.9 - Gazbekotés

A START CONDENS Kis kazanokat a gazellatasra az érvényes el6-

irasoknak megfelel6en kell bekdtni.

Miel6tt csatlakoztatja, gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy:

» a gaz tipusa megfelel-e annak, amire a készulék gyarilag be van

allitva;

+ a csBvezetékek kelléen at vannak-e mosva.

PN A gazellatas legyen a kazan teljesitményének megfeleld, és el
kell 1atni a hatalyos szabalyok altal elSirt minden biztonsagi és
vezérl6 eszkdzzel. Tanacsos megfelel6 méretl sz(irét hasznalni.

IN A telepités utan ellenérizze, hogy az illesztések hermetikusan
zarnak-e.

2.10 - Fustgazelvezet6 csdvek és
égési levegd beszivasa

67,5,

175
130

Jumper Leiras
JP1 Beszabalyozas (Range Rated)
JP2 Fltési id6zit6 nullazasa Fiistgdzelvezet6 cs6 @ 80 mm (“nyitott” telepités) (B23P-B53P
JP3 Beszabalyozas (lasd a “Bedllitasok” c. részt) tipusu)
JP4 Abszolut hasznalati meleg viz termosztatok
valasztokapcsoloja =
JP5 Ne hasznalja ©
JP6 Folyamatos szivattyu és éjszakai kompenzacios funkcio %"
beiktatédsa (csak csatlakoztatott kiilsé szondaval) N
JP7 Alacsony hémérséklet/standard rendszerek ' ’
kezelésének beiktatasa (lasd fent) ==’ [
JP8 Ne hasznalja /| |
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Ehhez a konfiguraciéhoz fel kell szerelni a megfelel6 adapterkész-
letet. A koaxialis csoveket a telepités helyétdl fliggbéen mindig a
legmegfelel6bb iranyba kell vezetni. A felszereléshez kdvesse a
kondenzaciés kazanokhoz val6 specialis egységcsomag hasznalati
utasitasaban leirtakat.

Koaxialis csévek @ 60-100 mm

130

100

j‘ﬂ
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Osztott elvezetb csévek o 80 mm

9

%

@ 60 mm-t6l @ 80
mm-ig légbevezetd
adapter készlet

Leveg6bemenet
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@ 80 mm
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Osztott csovek o 80 @ 50, @ 60 és @ 80 elvezetéshez
A kazan tulajdonsagainak készonhetéen egy @ 80 méretl fus-
tgaz-elvezet6 csd csatlakoztathaté @ 50, @ 60 és g 80 méreti

A kazanokat gyarilag bedllitottak az alabbi paraméterekre:

25 KIS: 4.900 rpm (fiités), 6.100 rpm (HMV) és a maximalis elérhetd
hosszusag 7 m a g 50 cs6hdz, 25 m a g 60 cs6h6z és 75 m a @ 80
cs6hoz.

29 KIS: 5.300 rpm (ftités), 6.200 rpm (HMV) és a maximalis elérhetd
hosszisag 5 m a g 60 cs6hdz és 67 m a @ 80 cs6hdz (nem alkal-
mazhaté @ 50 cs6h6z).

Ha hosszabb csdvekre van sziikség, kompenzalni kell a nyomas-
esést a ventilator percenkénti fordulatszamanak megndvelésével,
ahogy ez a tablazatban lathato, hogy biztositani lehessen a szamitott
hé inputot.

N A minimalis kalibralast nem moédositotta.

Beallitasok tablazata

Ventilator max. @ 50 csovek (*)
fordulatszam
fordulatszam/perc maximalis hosszlsag
Fités HMV
4.900 6.100 7
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
5.100 6.300 12 (**)
5.300 6.200 nem alkalmazhato
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 2
Ventilator max. @ 60 csovek (*)
fordulatszam
fordulatszam/perc maximalis hosszlusag
Flités HMV
4.900 6.100 25
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 30
5.100 6.300 38 (**)
5.300 6.200 5
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 13
Ventilator max. @ 80 csovek (*)
fordulatszam
fordulatszam/perc maximalis hosszlsag
Fités HMV
4.900 6.100 75
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 90
5.100 6.300 113 (**)
5.300 6.200 67
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 182

(*) Hasznaljon kondenzaciés kazanokhoz valé mianyag (PP) fls-
tgaz-rendszer tartozékokat.

(**) Maximalis hossz telepithet6 CSAK a kipufogd csdveket H1
class.

A 3 50 és @ 60 konfiguraciok mutatjak a laboratériumban ellenérzoétt
tesztadatokat.

Amennyiben a telepitések eltérnek a ,standard konfiguraciéban” és
Lbedllitdsok” tablazatban megadottaktdl, nézze meg az ekvivalens
linearis hosszusagokat alabb.

IN Mindenesetre a fiizetben kijelentett maximalis hosszusagok
biztositottak, ennél ne legyenek hosszabbak.

elvezetesre. ] o ~ [ALKATRESZ Linearis ekvivalensek méterben @80 (m)
IN Az elvezetéshez tanacsos projektszamitast végezni, hogy ti- @ 50 2 60
sztelni lehessen a hatélyos szabvanyokat. 25°08 Konvok 123 5
s . . L -0s kényd ,
A tablazat megadja az engedélyezett standard konfiguraciokat. 90705 kdnyok 196 8
Standard csékonfiguraciok tablazata (*) Toldalék 0.5m 6.1 25
, L 1 kényok - 90°-os @ 80 Toldalék 1.0m 13,5 5,5
Légbeszivas . ,
4.5 m cs6 g 80 Toldalék 2.0m 29,5 12

1 kényok - 90°-os @ 80

4.5mcs6 o 80

. . Szikités @ 80-rol @ 60-ra / @ 80-rol @ 50-ra
Flstgazelvezetés

90°-o0s cs6 standard konyok @ 50, @ 60 vagy @ 80

Az elvezetési cs6hosszusagok-

hoz lasd a tablazatot

(*) Hasznaljon kondenzaciés kazanokhoz valé miianyag (PP) fus-
tgaz-rendszer tartozékokat: @50 és @80 class H1 és @60 class P1.
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2.11 - Arendszer feltdltése és uritése
A vizes csatlakozasok bekotését kdvetben elvégezhetd a rendszer
feltdltése.

Feltoltés

» Nyissa ki két-harom fordulat erejéig a kazan automatikus alsé (A -
13 abra) és felsd (D - 13 abra) légtelenité szelepeinek zarddugait;
a levegb folyamatos tdvozasa érdekében hagyja nyitva az A és D
szelepeket (13. abra).
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» Ellenérizze, hogy a hideg viz bemeneti csapja nyitva van-e, elfor-
gatva az éramutatd jarasaval ellentétes iranyba.

* Nyissa ki a feltlté csapot (B - 13. abra) addig, amig a hidrométer
altal mutatott nyomas nem éri el az 1-1,5 bar kozotti értéket.

» Zarja el a télt6csapot (B - 13. abra).

MEGJEGYZES - A START CONDENS Kis kazan légtelenitése au-

tomatikusan torténik a két automatikus légtelenité szelepen keresz-

til (A és D, 13. édbra), az els6 a keringtetd szivattydn, a masodik

pedig a Iégkamra belsejében talalhato.

MEGJEGYZES - Amennyiben a légtelenitési szakasz nehézségek-

be tkdzne, ugy jarjon el, ahogy a ,Kazan és a fiitési kor légteleni-

tése” c. részben leirtuk.

Urités

» Arendszer Uritésének megkezdése el6tt aramtalanitsa a kazant a
fékapcsoldt kikapcsolt” allasba forditva.

 Zarja el a hideg viz bemeneti csapjat

Fiitési rendszer

» Zarja el a fltési rendszert zar6 szerkezeteket

» Csavarja ki kézzel a rendszer urit6 szelepét (C - 13. abra)

» Arendszer vizét az elvezetd csOvon keresztll eresztik le - a rész-
letekhez lasd az elvezetd csérél szol6 fejezetet.

Hasznalati viz rendszere
» Nyissa ki a meleg és hideg viz felhasznaléjanak csapjait, és Uritse
a legalso pontokat.

A fiitokor és a kazan légtelenitése (14. abra)

* Az elsd felszerelés, illetve rendkivili karbantartés alkalmaval
ajanlatos az alabbi mlveletsort elvégzni:

» Megfeleld, 11-es villaskulccsal nyissa meg a kézi légtelenitd sze-
lepet, amely a Iégkamra felett van: A szelephez csatlakoztassa a
tartozékként szallitott vékony csovet a kifolyd viz edénybe veze-
téséhez.

» Nyissa meg a hidraulikus egységen Iévé manualis rendszer toIt6-
csapjat, és varjon, amig a szelepbél elkezd viz kifolyni.

* Akazant helyezze aram ala, de hagyja zarva a gazcsapot.

* A szobatermosztaton vagy a tavkapcsoldon keresztll jelezzen
h&igényt ugy, hogy a kiils6 haromjaratu szelep flitési pozicidba
alljon.

» Aktivaljon egy hasznalati meleg viz igényt kinyitva egy csapot
(csak atfolyds kazanok esetén, a csak fiit6, kils®é vizmelegitére
kotott kazanoknal allitson a vizmelegité termosztatjan) percen-
ként 30” idétartamra, hogy a harom allast a flités és meleg viz
ciklusai kozott és vissza ugy tizszer megtegye (ebben a helyzet-
ben a kazan a gazhiany miatt vészjelzést fog adni, tehat minden
alkalommal, amikor ez ujra el6jén, allitsa vissza).

» Mindezt addig folytassa, amig a kézi légtelenit6 szelepb&l mar
csak viz jon ki, leveg6 nem; ezutan zarja el a manualis légtelenitd
szelepet.

 Ellendrizze, hogy a rendszerben a nyomas megfelelé-e (1 bar az
idealis).

» Zarja el a manudlis rendszer télt6csapjat a hidraulikus egységen.

* Nyissa meg a gazcsapot, és gyujtsa be a kazant.

2.12 - El6készités az els6 lizembe helyezésre

A START CONDENS Kis kazan Uzemelésének bevizsgalasa és

begyujtas el6tt mindenképpen el kell végezni az alabbiakat:

* ellendrizze, hogy a berendezések vizellatasat és fltéanyag ellata-
sat biztosité csapok nyitva vannak e (15. abra)

« ellenérizze, hogy a gaztipus és a betaplaldé nyomas megfelel-e
annak, amire a kazan el6 van készitve

« ellenérizze, hogy a légtelenitd szelep nyitva van-e

« ellenbrizze, hogy a hidraulikus kor kijelzén lathatd nyomasa hi-
degen 1 bar és 1,5 bar k6z6tt van-e, és a kor légtelenitve van-e

« ellenérizze, hogy a tagulasi tartaly elétéltése megfelelé-e (nézze
meg a miszaki adatok tablazata)

» ellen6rizze, hogy az elektromos bekotéseket megfeleléen
elvégezték-e

« ellenbrizze, hogy az égéstermékek elvezetd csoveit és az égési
levegd beszivd csoveit megfeleléen elkészitették-e

 ellenbrizze, hogy a keringtet6 szivattyd szabadon forog-e, mivel
kilébndsen ha hosszu id6n at nem lizemel, lerakdédasok és/vagy
maradvanyok megakadalyozhatjak szabad forgasat.

PN Mielétt kilazitja vagy eltavolitja a keringteté szivattyu zaro ku-

pakjat, gondoskodjon az alatta 1évé elektromos berendezések
védelmérdl, ha esetleg viz jon ki beléle.
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2.13 - Uzembe helyezés elétti ellenérzés
N Amikor el6szor bekapcsolja a kazant, a kondenzgydijté szifon
ires. Igy tehat feltétlendl ki kell alakitani egy vizoszlop-magas-
sagot a szifont feltoltve, mielétt izembe helyezi, az alabbi utasi-
tasoknak megfeleléen:
+ vegye ki a szifont, akassza ki az égéskamraval 6sszekapcsold
mianyag csérél
 toltse fel a szifont kortlbelll 3/4” részbern vizzel, ellenérizze,
hogy ne legyen benne piszok
+ ellenbrizze, hogy a mianyag henger Uszik-e
« allitsa vissza a szifont, vigyazzon ra, nehogy kilritse, és rog-
zitse a csipesszel.

A szifonban lévd mianyag henger feladata, hogy megakadalyozza

az égési gazok kijutasat a kérnyezetbe, abban az esetben, ha a ké-

szuléket ugy inditjak el, hogy el6tte nem alakitjak ki a vizoszlop-ma-
gassagot a szifonban. Ismételje meg ezt a mlveletet a rendszeres
és rendkivili karbantartas soran.

+ Allitsa be a szobatermosztatot a kivant hémérsékletre (~20 °C)
vagy, ha a rendszer el van latva programozhat6 termosztattal
vagy idézitével, biztositsa, hogy "aktiv" és megfeleléen be van
allitva (~20°C).

* A kazan minden bekapcsolasakor a kijelz6n megjelenik egy sor
informacid, mint példaul a flistgaz-szonda szamlaléjanak értéke
(-C- XX - lasd "Rendellenességek kodjai és kijelzd" - A 09 ren-
dellenesség), azutan elkezdddik az automatikus atszell6ztetési
ciklus, ami kérilbelll 2 percig tart.

+ Akijelzén a db lathato.

K O-
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Az automatikus |égtelenitési ciklust az aldbbiak szerint szakithatja

meg:

* Vegye le a kdpenyt, hogy hozzaférjen az elektronikus kartyahoz, a
miszerfalat 5Snmaga felé elforditva és a kapocsléc fedelét kinyitva
(16. abra).

Ezt kdvetden:

* A mellékelt csavarhizéval nyomja meg a CO gombot (16. abra).

I\ Fesziiltség alatt allé elektromos alkatrészek (230 Vac)

A kazan begyujtasahoz a kovetkezé miveleteket kell elvégeznie:

* Akazant aram ala kell helyezni

» Nyissa ki a gazcsapot, hogy a tlizel6anyag szabadon tudjon aramolni

+ Allitsa be a szobatermosztatot a kivant hémérsékletre (~20 °C)

+ Forgassa el a funkcidvalasztot a kivant pozicidba.

2.14 - Ellendrzések az els6 lizembe

helyezés soran és utan
Miutan tzembe helyezte, ellenérizze, hogy a START CONDENS Kis
kazan megfeleléen végzi-e az inditasi mlveleteket, majd a kikap-
csolast az alabbiak szerint:
» Funkciovalaszto:
* A hasznalati meleg viz valasztékapcsolodjanak és a flitési viz h6-
mérséklete valasztdkapcsoldjanak beallitasa
+ Kért kérnyezeti hémérséklet (a szobatermosztaton vagy az id6zi-
tén keresztil)
Ellenérizze, hogy a hasznalati meleg viz izemmaddban megfeleléen
mikodik-e, kinyitva egy meleg viz csapot, mikézben a izemmaddva-
laszté kapcsold nyar, tél, tél elémelegitéssel tzemmaddon All.
Ellenérizze, hogy a kazan teljesen leallt-e, a rendszer fékapcsoldjat
+Kikapcsolt” allasba allitva.
Néhany percig tart6 folyamatos tizemelést kdvetéen, ami ugy érheté
el, hogy a rendszer fékapcsoldjat a ,bekapcsolt” allasba, az Gizem-
modvalasztd kapcsolét nyarra allitja, és nyitva tartja a hasznalati
meleg viz felhasznaldt, a megmunkalas maradékai és a koétéanya-
gok eltavoznak és elvégezhetd lesz az alabbi mivelet:
» A géazellatds nyomasanak ellenérzése
+ Egéselemzés

Gazellatas nyomasanak ellenérzése
+ Allitsa a funkciévalasztét ®-ra, hogy kikapcsolja a kazant
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» Csavarja ki a kdpenyt (A - 9. abra) rogzité csavarokat.

* Mozgassa el6re majd felfelé a kdpeny aljat, hogy le tudja akasz-
tani a vazrol

» Csavarja ki a mlszerfalat r6gzit6 csavart (B - 10. abra)

» Forgassa a miszerfalat el6re

» Lazitsa meg két fordulattal a gazszelep el6tt Iévé nyomasmérd csat-
lakozo csavarjat (17. abra - C), és csatlakoztassa a manométerhez.

* Helyezze aram ala a kazant a berendezés kozponti kapcsoldja-
nak “bekapcsolt” helyzetbe allitasaval

+ Allitsa a funkciévalasztét a nyar helyzetbe

* Forgassa el maximumra a hasznalati viz hémérsékletvalaszto
kapcsolojat

* Nyissa ki teljesen az egyik meleg vizes csapot

* Maximalis teljesitményen bekapcsolt égével ellendrizze, hogy a
gaznyomas a gaztablazatban megadott gazellatas névleges és
minimalis nyomasértékei k6z6tt van-e.

» Zarja el a meleg viz csapjat

» Valassza le a manomeétert, és csavarja vissza a nyomascsatlako-
z0 csavarjat a gazszelep el6tt.

Egésellendrzés

Az égés megfeleld voltanak elemzéséhez az alabbi miveletek el-

végzése szikséges:

« Allitsa a rendszer kdzponti kapcsolojat kikapcsolt allasba

» Csavarja ki a kdpenyt (A - 9. abra) rogzité csavarokat.

* Mozgassa el6re majd felfelé a kdpeny aljat, hogy le tudja akasz-

tani a vazrol

» Csavarja ki a mlszerfalat r6gzit6 csavart (B - 10. dbra).

» Forgassa a miszerfalat sajat maga felé

» Csavarja ki a rogzité csavarokat (C - 11. abra), hogy hozzaférjen

a kapocsléchez.

» A mellékelt csavarhizoéval nyomja meg a "CO" gombot (16. abra).

IN Feszlltség alatt allo elektromos alkatrészek (230 Vac)

» Varjon, amig az ég6 bekapcsol. Akijelzén az ,ACO” felirat lathato,

a kazan maximalis fltési teljesitményén tizemel

* Vegye ki a légkamra fedelét és a csavart

» A dokumentécio tasakjaban 1év6 elemz6 szonda adapterét illesz-

sze be az égéselemzésre kialakitott nyilasba

* lllessze be a flstgazelemzé szondat az adapterbe

» Ellenérizze, hogy a CO2 értékek megfelelnek-e a gaztablazatban

megadottaknak, ha a lathato érték eltér ettél, modositsa, ahogy a
.Gazszelep kalibralasa” cimii fejezetben meg van adva.

» Végezze el az égéselemzést.

Ezt kdvetben:

» Vegye ki az elemz8 szondat, és zarja be a megfelel6 csavarral az

égéselemzd csatlakozokat

+ Zarja le a miszerfalat, és helyezze vissza a kdpenyt

PN Aflstgaz-elemz6 szondat Gtkozésig be kell dugni a nyilasba.

IN Az égéselemzé funkcié mikddése kdzben is érvényben marad
és miikodik az a funkcio, amelyik leallitia a kazant, ha a f(itéviz
hémérséklete eléri a hatarértéket, a kb. 90 °C-ot.

A bedllitasok elvégzése utan:

» Forgassa el a funkcidvalasztét a kivant izemmaodnak megfeleléen

« Allitsa be a vélasztékapcsoldkat (2 és 3) az ligyfél igényeinek

megfeleléen.

IN A START CONDENS Kis kazan szallitdsakor metangazzal (G20)
torténd lGzemelésre van bedllitva, amint ezt a miszaki adatok
tartalmazo tablacska tanusitja, tehat nincs sziikség kalibralasra.

PN Minden ellendrzést kizardlag szakszerviz végezhet.

2.15 - Hészabalyozas beallitasa

Ah8szabalyozas csak csatlakoztatott kiils6 szondaval Gizemel, ezért
ha mar telepitette, csatlakoztassa a kllsé szondat - kulon kérés-
re kaphato tartozék - a kazan kapocslécén kialakitott erre szolgald
csatlakozokra. Igy beiktatia a HOSZABALYOZAS funkcidt.

A kompenzacids gorbe kivalasztasa

A kompenzacios fiitési gorbe gondoskodik az elméleti 20°C-os kor-
nyezeti hdmérsékletrél, ha a kiils6 hémérséklet +20°C és -20°C
kozott van. A gorbe kivalasztasa a tervezett kiilsé hémérsékleti mi-
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nimumtdl (vagyis foldrajzilag mas és mas értéktdl), valamint a ter-
vezett eléremené hémérséklettdl (az adott flitési rendszertdl) fligg.
Ezt a telepitének kell korultekintéen kiszdmolnia az alabbi képletet
alkalmazva:

KT Tervezett eléremend hémérséklet - Tshift

20 — tervezett minimalis kiilsé hémérséklet

Tshift =30°C standard rendszerek

25°C padlofiitéses rendszerek

Ha e szamitas eredményeként olyan szamot kapunk, amely két gor-

be értéke kozé esik, tanacsos azt a kompenzacios gorbét valaszta-

ni, amely kdzelebb all a kapott értékhez.

Példa a szamitasra: ha a szamitassal kapott érték 1,3,eza 1és 1,5

gorbék kozott van. Valassza ki a legkdzelebbi gorbét, tehat az 1.5-

ot. A KT kivalasztasat a kartyan talalhaté P3 trimmer segitségével

kell elvégezni (lasd: tdbbvonalas kapcsolasi rajz).

Ahhoz, hogy a P3-hoz hozza tudjon férni:

* Vegye le a kdpenyt,

+ Csavarja ki a miszerfalat rogzité csavart

» Forgassa a miszerfalat sajat maga felé

» Csavarja ki a kapocsléc fedélrogzitdé csavarjait

» Akassza ki a kartya fedelét

I\ Fesziiltség alatt allé elektromos alkatrészek (230 Vac)

Az alabbi KT értékeket lehet beallitani:

» standard rendszer: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0

+ padlofiitéses rendszer 0,2-0,4-0,6-0,8

* és a kijelzén lathatoak korllbelll 3 mp-ig, miutan elforgatta a P3
trimmert.

Hoigény tipusa

Ha a kazan szobatermosztétra van kétve (JUMPER 6 nincs
beiktatva)

A héigényt ez esetben a szobatermosztat érintkezéjének zaréda-
sa okozza, az érintkez6 kinyilasa pedig utasit a kikapcsolasra. Az
eléremend hdémérsékletet a kazan automatikusan szamitja ki, a
felhasznalé azonban allithat a kazanon. Az interfészen keresztul a
FUTES paramétereinek modositasakor nem a FUTESI SET POINT
értéket allithat be, hanem egy 15 °C és 25 °C kozotti értéket. Ennek
kivalasztasa nem moédositja kdzvetlenil az eléremené hémérsékle-
tet, de szerepel abban a szamitasban, amit a kazan végez az érték
automatikus meghatarozasahoz, és ennyivel médositja a referencia
héfokot (0 = 20 °C).

Ha a kazanra ra van kapcsolva egy idéprogramozé (JUMPER
JP6 beiktatva)

Az érintkez8k zarasakor a héigényt az eléremend hémérséklet-ér-
zékelbje adja, mégpedig a kilsé hdmérséklethez szabottan ahhoz,
hogy a fitott helyiségben a megadott NAPPALI hémérsékleti érték
(20 °C) alakuljon ki. A pélusok nyitasa nem eredményez azonnal
kikapcsolast, hanem csupan a klimatikus gérbe lecsdkkentését (par-
huzamos eltolasat) az EJSZAKAI szintre (16 °C). Igy aktivalja az
éjszakai funkciot. Az eléremené hémérsékletet a kazan automatiku-
san szamitja ki, a felhasznalé azonban allithat a kazanon.

Az interfészen keresztil a FUTES paramétereinek modositasakor
nem a FUTESI SET POINT értéket allithat be, hanem egy 15 °C és
25 °C kozotti értéket. Ennek kivalasztasa nem modositja kozvetle-
nil az eléremené hémérsékletet, de szerepel abban a szamitasban,
amit a kazan végez az eléremené hémeérséklet automatikus megha-
tarozasahoz, és ennyivel moédositja felfelé vagy lefelé a referencia
héfokot (0 = 20 °C a NAPPALI; 16 °C az EJSZAKAI szinthez).
Korabbi tapasztalatai alapjan a telepité kivalaszthat mas gorbéket is.
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Hoészabalyozasi gorbék
A kijelz6 a gorbe értékét 10-zel megszorozva mutatja (pl. 3,0

= 30)
100 3.0 2,5 2,0
—
(&)
o 90 1,5
© g0 | | A VA el N <
=
‘0
[ 70 1,0
‘0
E 6o o8
:g 50 L —"
0 Tus [ — 0,6
P =) o = ————7474————
g 40 — oL
I
S 5 éé/ I E—,
0 —
w 20
20 15 10 5 o -5 -10 -15 -20

Kiils6 hémérséklet (°C)
T80 - std rendszer flitési setpoint maximalis hémérséklet (1.
poz. jumper nincs beillesztve)
T45 - padléfiitéses rendszerek fitési set point maximalis hé-
mérséklet (a jumper 1. poz. be van iktatva)

Klimatikus gorbe korrekcioja
920

80

70

60

50

40

30

25°C
20

Eléremend hémérséklet (°C)

10

30 25 10 5 0 -5

Kiils6 hémérséklet (°C)

-10 -20

Ejszakai parhuzamos csokkentés

~ 7 w w w
g 801 7
- Nappali klimagérbe
% 701+ . ¢ 7 //
8w 1A
‘0
[E A A
< L~ /
He) 40 / A 5
= / Ejszakai klimagorbe
£ 30 A —
o
tu_o.l 204L20°C =
10

20 15 10 5 0 5 -10 -15 -20
Kiils6 hémérséklet (°C)

3 - Beallitasok

A START CONDENS Kis kazan szallitdsakor metangazzal (G20) tor-
ténd lzemelésre van beallitva, és a gyarban ugy vannak beszaba-
lyozva, amint ezt a miiszaki adatok tartalmazdé tablacska tanusitja.

Ha azonban valamiért Ujra el kell végezni a bedllitasokat, példaul
rendkivili karbantartas utan, esetleg a gazszelep cseréjét kbvetéen,
vagy pedig a féldgazrol LPG-gazra vald atallas utan vagy forditva,
az alabbiak szerint jarjon el.

N A maximalis és minimalis teljesitmény, valamint a flitési maxi-
mum és a lassu gyujtas beallitasa kotelez6en a megjeldlt sor-
rendben torténhet, és kizarolag képesitett szakember végezheti
azokat el.

+ Aramtalanitsa a kazant

« Allitsa a f(itési meleg viz hdmérséklet-szabalyozéjat a legmaga-

sabb értékre

» Csavarja ki a kapocsléc fedelén lévd ajtot rogzité csavarokat
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* Helyezze be a JP1 és JP3 jumpereket

» Téplalja be a kazant

+ Akijelz6 korilbelil 4 mp-re az ,ADJ” feliratot mutatja

Moédositsa az alabbi paramétereket:

» Hasznalati viz abszolut/maximum

s Minimum

* Maximalis fltés

» Lassu gyujtas

Miként az aldbbiakban le van irva:

» Forgassa a flitési meleg viz hémérséklet-szabalyozé gombot a

kivant érték beallitasahoz

* A mellékelt csavarhizéval nyomja meg a CO gombot (16. abra -

A), és szabalyozza be a kdvetkez6 paramétert.

IN Fesziiltség alatt allé elektromos alkatrészek (230 Vac)

Akijelzén a kdvetkezd ikonok lesznek lathatoak:

+ &y a hasznalati viz abszolut/maximum beszabalyozasa soran

« A1l a minimalis érték beszabalyozasa soran

« 'l a fltési maximum beszabalyozasa soran

« P alassu gyuijtas beszabalyozasa soran

Fejezze be a miiveletet eltavolitva a JP1 és JP3 jumpereket, hogy

elmentse az igy beallitott értékeket.

Barmikor kiléphet ebbdl a funkcidbdl anélkiil, hogy elmenteni a beal-

litott értékeket megtartva a kezdeti értékeket:

* Ha eltavolitia a JP1 és JP3 athidalasokat azelétt, hogy mind a

négy paramétert beallitotta volna

« Allitsa a funkciévalasztét OFF/RESET allasba

+ Aktivalasa utan 15 perccel aramtalanitva.

IN Abeszabalyozas nem kapcsolja be a kazant.

IN Ha elforgatia a fltést kivalasztd gombot, automatikusan
megjelenik a kijelzén a szazadértékben kifejezett fordulatszam
(pl. 25= 2500 ford/perc).

A beszabalyozasi paraméterek megjelenitési funkcidja téli vagy

nyari allasban 1évé lzemmddvalasztd kapcsoloval elindul, ha meg-

nyomja a CO gombot (16. abra — A), amely a kartyan talalhaté fug-
getlendl attél, hogy van-e vagy nincs hdigény. Ez a funkcié nem ak-
tivalhato, ha tavvezérlésre van csatlakoztatva.

A funkciot aktivalva a beszabalyozasi paraméterek az alabb lathato

sorrendben jelennek meg mindegyik 2 mp-re. Minden paraméternél

lathaté a ra vonatkozo ikon és a szazadértékben kifejezett ventila-
tor-fordulatszam:

+ Maximum®&

« Minimumlll

« Maximalis fltés M=

+ Lassu gyujtas P

» Maximalis szabalyozott f(ités i

3.1 - Gazszelep beszabalyozasa

* Akazant aram ala kell helyezni

* Nyissa ki a gazcsapot

« Allitsa a funkciévéalasztét OFF/RESET ¢ allasba (kikapcsolt kijelzd)

* Vegye le a kdpenyt és forgassa el a miszerfalat

+ Csavarja ki a fedélrdgzité csavarokat, hogy hozzaférjen a kapocs-
léchez.

* Nyomja meg egyszer a "CO" gombot (A - 16. abra)

IN Fesziiltség alatt allé elektromos alkatrészek (230 Vac)

+ Varjon, amig az ég6 bekapcsol. A kijelzén az ,ACO” felirat lathato.
A kazan maximalis fUtési teljesitményen Uzemel. Az , égéselem-
zés” lzemmaod maximum 15 percig marad aktiv; amennyiben az
eléremend hémérséklet eléri a 90 °C-ot, kikapcsol az ég6. Akkor
fog Ujra bekapcsolni, ha a hdmérséklet 78 °C ala sullyed.

* Vegye ki a csavart (A - 18. abra) és a fedelet (B - 18. abra) a
légkamrabdl.

* A dokumentacio tasakjaban 1év6 elemz6 szonda adapterét illesz-
sze be az égéselemzésre kialakitott nyilasba (C - 18. abra).

* lllessze be a flistgazelemz6 szondat az adapterbe

* Nyomja meg az ,égéselemzés” gombot meg egyszer, hogy elérje
a maximalis hasznalati viz teljesitménynek megfelel6 fordulatsza-
mot (nézze meg a gaztablazatot)

* Ellen6rizze a CO» értéket: (nézze meg a gaztablazatot), ha az
érték nem felel meg annak, amit a tablazatban lat, allitson a gaz-
szelep maximumanak szabalyozé csavaran (A — 19. abra)

* Nyomja meg az ,égéselemzés” gombot harmadszor, hogy elérje a
minimalis teljesitménynek megfelel6 fordulatszamot (nézze meg
a gaztablazatot).

* Ellen6rizze a CO, értéket: (nézze meg a gaztablazatot), ha az
érték nem felel meg annak, amit a tablazatban lat, allitson a gaz-
szelep minimumanak szabalyozé csavaran (B — 19. abra)
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* Ha ki akar lépni az ,égéselemzés” funkciobdl, forgassa el a
kapcsolégombot

* Huzza ki a flstgazelemz6 szondat, és rakja vissza a kupakot.

+ Zarja le a miszerfalat, és helyezze vissza a kdpenyt

* Az ,égéselemzés” funkcid automatikusan kikapcsol, ha a kartya
riasztast hoz létre. Ha rendellenesség lép fel az égéselemzési
szakasz soran, végezze el a kioldasi miveletet

4 - Range rated

Ez a készilék hozzaigazithatd az adott fiitési rendszer héigénye-
hez, ugyanis a maximalis hételjesitmény a kazan fltési lzemmadja-
ban beallithatd a szikséglet szerint.

+ Aramtalanitsa a kazant

+ Allitsa a f(itési meleg viz hémérséklet-szabalyozojat a legmaga-

sabb értékre

* Vegye le a kdpenyt, és forgassa el a miiszerfalat (nézze meg az

el6z6 fejezeteket az abrak részleteihez)

» Csavarja ki a kapocsléc fedelén lévd ajtot rogzité csavarokat

* lllessze be a JP1 jumpert

» Téaplélja be a kazant

egy ,ADJ” felirat lathat6 a kijelzén kb.4 mp-ig, ezutan a maximalis

fltési h6mérséklet megvaltoztathatd a fiitési hémérséklet valasz-

tokapcsoléval és a CO gombbal, hogy beallitsa, és megerésitse a

kivant értéket.

Akijelzén az Ylllikon lesz lathato.

Fejezze be a miiveletet eltavolitva a JP1 jumpert, hogy elmentse az

igy beallitott értékeket.

Miutan a kivant hételjesitményt bedllitottuk (flitési maximum), az ér-

téket ra kell irni a készlilékkel egyitt szallitott ontapadd cimkére. A

tovabbi ellenbrzések és bedllitasok alkalmaval ezt a beallitott érté-

ket kell figyelembe venni.

IN Abeszabdlyozas nem kapcsolja be a kazant. Ha elforgatja a fii-
tési setpoint-ot kivalaszté gombot, automatikusan megjelenik a
kijelz6n a szazadértékben kifejezett fordulatszam (pl. 25 = 2500
ford/perc).

A kazant gyarilag a tablazatban mutatott értékekre allitjak be. Lehet-

séges azonban az adott flitési rendszer igényei, vagy a helyi kibo-

csatasi értékek szabalyai miatt ettdl eltérd beallitasok rogzitése is.

Ehhez az alabbi grafikonok nyujtanak segitséget.

Start Condens 25 Kis
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Start Condens 29 Kis
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5 - Atalakitas az egyik gaztipusrol a masikra

A kazan széllitasakor metangazzal (G20) térténd Uzemelésre van

bedllitva, amint ezt a miszaki adatok tartalmazé tablacska tanusitja.

Lehet6ség van a kazan gaztipusanak atallitasara, a kifejezetten erre

a célra készult készletek segitségével.

* metangaz atalakito készlet

+ LPG gaz atalakito készlet

IN Az atallitast csak RIELO szakszerviz végezheti el, vagy pedig a

RIELLO altal erre feljogositott személy a mar telepitett kazanon is.

Afelszereléshez nézze meg a készlethez mellékelt utasitasokat.

Az atalakitas utan allitsa be ismét a kazant, kdvetve az erre vo-

natkozo rész utasitasait, majd helyezze fel a kazanra a készlet-

ben talalhato Uj azonosito fémtablat.

Ha szlkségessé valik, hogy az egyik gazfajtardl attérien egy ma-

sikra, a mivelet kdnnyen elvégezhetd mar telepitett kazanoknal is.

A miveletet azonban csakis képesitett szakember végezheti el.

A kazan szallitasakor metangazzal (G20) térténd lUzemelésre van

beallitva, amint ezt a cimkéje is tanusitja.

Megvan azonban a lehetéség, hogy propangazzal térténé izemelés-

re allitsak at a készuléket az e célra szolgalo készlet segitségével.

A leszereléshez kdvesse az alabbi hasznalati utasitast:

+ Aramtalanitsa a kazant, és zarja el a gazcsapot

* Vegye le ezeket a kdvetkezd sorrendben: kdpeny és légkamra
fedele

* Vegye ki a miszerfalat rogzitd csavart

Forgassa a miszerfalat el6re

Vegye le a gazszelepet (A - 20. abra)

Vegye ki a (B - 20. abra) fuvokat, és tegye be helyette a pétalkat-

részkeént szallitott masik fuvokat

Szerelje vissza a gazszelepet

Huzza ki a zajcsOkkent6t a keverd egységbdl

Nyissa ki a két felét a megfelel6 akasztokat megfogva

A 25 KIS tipusokhoz: cserélje ki a levegd diafragmajat (C - 21.

abra), amely a zajcsdkkentében van

* A 29 KIS tipusokhoz: illessze be a levegd diafragmajat (C - 21.
abra), amely a zajcsokkent6ben van

» Szerelje vissza a légkamra fedelét

* Helyezze Ujra aram ala a kazant, és nyissa ki a gazcsapot.

Allitsa be a kazant annak megfeleléen, ami a ,Beallitasok” cim({ fe-

jezetben le van irva, nézze meg a LPG-re vonatkozo adatokat.

IN Az atalakitast csakis erre képesitéssel rendelkezé szakember

végezheti.
IN Az atalakitas utan helyezze fel a kazanra a készletben talalhato
Uj azonosité femtablat.
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6 - Uzembe helyezés

IN Akazan els6 lzembe helyezését szakember végezze el.

A kazan minden bekapcsolaskor megjelenik a kijelzdn egy sor infor-
macio, ezt kdvetéen automatikus légtelenitési ciklust végez mintegy
2 percnyi id6tartamon at.

Akijelzén a jelzés lathato db.

Allitsa a funkciévalasztét a kivant pozicioba.

6.1 -Tel

A funkcidvalasztét a beallitasi tartomanyon beldl elforgatva a kazan
fUtésre és meleg viz el6allitasara all be. HSigény esetén a kazan
bekapcsol. A digitlis kijelzd jelzi a flitési viz hdmérsékletét. Hasz-
nalati meleg viz igény esetén a kazan bekapcsol. A kijelzé jelzi a
hasznalati meleg viz h6mérsékletét.

Flitéviz hémérsékletének beallitasa

A fit6viz h6mérsékletének beallitasahoz forgassa el az lzemmad-
valaszto kapcsolét a beallitasi tartomanyon belll (az 6ramutato jara-
saval megegyezd iranyban, hogy megndvelje az értéket, az 6ramu-
tato jarasaval ellentétes iranyba, hogy lecsokkentse).

A rendszer tipusa szerint el6zetesen kivalaszthaté a megfeleldé hé-
mérséklettartomany:

« standard rendszerek 40-80°C

» padlofiitéses rendszerek 20-45°C.

Arészletekhez lasd a ,Kazan konfiguracioja” cimi fejezetet.

6
Afiitési viz CCc
hémérséklete [}
il
6
Hasznalati meleg viz '_’E ¢
hémérséklete 10
A

Fiitéviz hémérsékletének beallitasa kiils6 homérséklet-
érzékel6 csatlakoztatasa esetén

Ha a készulékhez tartozik bekotott kilsé hémérséklet-érzékeld,
az eléremend vizhémérsékletet a kazan automatikusan allitjia be,
méghozza ugy, hogy a hdmérséklet allanddéan és gyorsan igazod-
jék a kulsdé hémérséklet valtozasahoz. Ha viszont modositani akar a
hémérsékleten, tehat magasabb vagy alacsonyabb értékre kivanja
allitani az elektronikus kartya altal automatikusan kiszamitott érték-
hez képest, megteheti a flitéviz hémérsékletét beallité gombot el-
forgatva: az 6ramutato jarasaval megegyez6 iranyba a hémérséklet
korrekcios értéke ndvelhetd, ellenkezé irdnyba csdkkentheté.

A korrigalas -5 és +5 komfortfokozat k6z6tt torténhet, amelyek a di-
gitalis kijelz6n lathatéak, amikor elforgatja a gombot.

6.2 - Nyar

A funkcidvalasztét a Iif nyar szimbdlumra forgatva, csak a hagyo-
manyos hasznalati meleg viz-funkcié l1ép mikddésbe. Hasznalati
meleg viz igény esetén a kazan bekapcsol. A digitalis kijelz6 jelzi a
hasznalati meleg viz h6mérsékletét.

6.3 - Elémelegités (meleg viz gyorsabb eléallitasa)
Elforgatva a hasznalati meleg viz héfokszabalyozé gombjat a “F
jelre aktivalddik az elémelegités funkcio. Allitsa vissza a hasznalati
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viz héfokszabalyzé gombijat a kivant allasba. Ez a funkcio lehetévé
teszi a hasznalati meleg viz h6cseréléjében 1évd meleg viz melegen
tartasat a hasznalat soran felmerilé varakozasi idd lecsokkentése
érdekében. Ha az el6melegit6 funkcié be van kapcsolva, a kijelz6 a
P jelzést mutatja.

P

Akijelz8 az aktualis igénynek megfeleléen a flitési vagy a hasznalati
meleg viz eléremend hémérsékletét jelzi. Az égé bekapcsolasakor,
elémelegitési igény esetén a villogo “P” jel jelenik meg a kijelzén. Az
elémelegit6é funkcio kikapcsolasahoz allitsa a hasznalati viz héfok-
szabalyozé gombjat ismét a “=” jelre. AP jelzés kikapcsol. Allitsa
vissza a hasznalati viz héfokszabalyzé gombjat a kivant allasba.

A funkcié nem miikédik OFF allapotba allitott kazan esetén: funkci-
ovalaszté kikapcsolt helyzetben ¢ (OFF)

6.4 - Hasznalati meleg viz hdmérsékletének beallitasa

A hasznalati viz h6mérsékletének beallitasahoz (flirdék, zuhany,
konyha stb.) forgassa el az lzemmaodvalaszté kapcsolét az dramu-
tato jarasaval megegyez6 iranyban, hogy megndvelje az értéket, az
o6ramutatd jarasaval ellentétes iranyba, hogy lecstkkentse (min. ér-
ték 37°C-max érték 60°C). A kazan addig van stand-by allapotban,
amig hdigény esetén a ég6 bekapcsol. A kazan a beallitott hémér-
séklet eléréséig vagy a hdigény kielégitéseig Uzemel, majd ismét
“stand-by” allapotba kertil. Ideiglenes leallas esetén a digitalis kijel-
z8 a tapasztalt hibakdédot mutatja.

6.5 - Fiitési Homérséklet Vezérlé Funkcié (C.T.R.)

A fltéviz hémérséklet-szabalyozéjat a fehér kijelz6kkel kiemelt
részre forditva mikddésbe 1ép a C.T.R. 6nszabalyozé rendszere: a
szobatermosztaton beallitott hdmérséklet és az elérési id6 alapjan
a kazan automatikusan valtoztatja a f(itéviz h6mérsékletét, igy a ka-
zan mikddési ideje lecsOkken, kényelmesebbé és energiatakaréko-
sabba téve a hasznalatat.

6.6 - Feloldasi funkcio

Az Uzemelés visszaallitasahoz allitsa a kapcsolét kikapcsolt allasba,
varjon 5-6 masodpercet, majd allitsa a funkciévalaszté gombot a ki-
vant allasba. Ezen a ponton a kazan automatikusan ujra fog indulni.
MEGJEGYZES -Ha a feloldasi kisérletek nem inditjak el a m{iko-
dést, kérje szakszerviz segitségét




START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

6.7 - Id6leges kikapcsolas
Roévidebb tavollét, hétvége, rovid utazas esetén allitsa & funkciova-
lasztét "OFF" allasba.

PN llyen médon a késziilék aramellatasa és a gazellatdas megma-

rad, igy a kazan védelmi funkcidi is miikddnek:

* Fagymentesités: amint a kazanban a vizhémeérséklet 5°C ala
csokken, a keringtetd szivattyd bekapcsol, és ha szlkséges, az
ég6 is minimalis hételjesitménnyel, hogy visszamelegitse a vizet
a biztonsagos hémérsékletre (35 °C). A fagymentesitési ciklus so-
ran a digitalis kijelzén megjelenik a #szimbolum.

» Keringtet6 szivattyu blokkolas-gatlasa: minden 24 6raban elin-
dul egy uzemelési ciklus.

6.8 - Kikapcsolas hosszabb idészakra

Amennyiben a START CONDENS Kis kazant hosszabb ideig nem

kivanja hasznalni, az alabbi miveleteket végezzék el:

« Allitsa a funkciévalasztot kikapcsolt helyzetbe (OFF)

» Allitsa a késztilék fékapcsoldjat ,kikapcsolt” allasba

» Zarja el a fltési és hasznalati viz rendszerének lGzemanyag- és
vizcsapjat.

IN Ez esetben a fagymentesitési és a keringtetés blokkolas-gatld
_funkciok nem miikddnek.

« Uritse le a flitési és a hasznalati meleg viz rendszerét fagyveszély esetén.

\/i

7 - Rendellenességek kédjai és kijelzése &

Kazan allapota Kijelzé Riasztastipus

Kikapcsolt allapot (OFF) Kikapcsolva Nincs

Stand-by - Jelzés

ACF modul leallas riasztas |A01 Y & Végleges leallas

ACF elektronikus hiba . s

Jay

riasztas A01 XK & Végleges ledllas

Hatarol6 termosztat . s
Q

riasztas A02 £ Végleges leéllas

Ventilator tacho riasztas A03 2 Végleges leallas

Viz nyomaskapcsold s . o
A\

riasztas A4 s £ Végleges ledllas

Hasznalati NTC hiba AO6 2 Jelzés

Fltés eléremend NTC hiba |A07 Ideiglenes leéllas

Fités eléremend szonda Ideiglenes majd
Ja\

tulmelegedés AOT & végleges

Visszatéré/el6remend . s
A\

szonda differencial riasztas AOT & Végleges leallas

Fltés visszatérd NTC hiba |A08 Q Ideiglenes leallas

Fités visszatérd szonda Ideiglenes majd
Q

tulmelegedés AO8 & végleges

Visszatéré/eléremend . s

szonda differencidl riasztas A08 & Végleges leallas

Els6dleges cserél6 .

tistitasa A09 Q Jelzés

Flstgaz NTC hiba A09 Q Jelzés

Flstszonda tulmelegedés |AQ09 & Végleges leallas

Parazita lang A11 D Ideiglenes leallas

Alacsony hémérsékleti

berendezések termosztat |A77 Ideiglenes leéllas

riasztas

Atmeneti, varakozva a o~ . .

. 80°C villogé Ideiglenes leallas
bekapcsolasra
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Kazan allapota Kijelz6 Riasztastipus
?)/(leza\r;;/t?(rcr:;:::pcsolo W Q villogd Ideiglenes leallas
Service beszabalyozas ADJ @ Jelzés
Telepitd beszabalyozas ADJ Jelzés
Kéménysepré ACO L Jelzés
Légtelenitési ciklus oh Jelzés

Aktiv Elémelegités funkcié |P Jelzés
El6bmelegitési héigény Pvillog(') Jelzés

Kiils6 szonda megléte T Jelzés
Hasznalati meleg viz igény |60°C 3 Jelzés

Ftési hdigény 80°C 1lll. Jelzés
Fagymentesit6 h6igény &% Jelzés

Van lang 6 Jelzés

Az lizemelés visszaallitasa (riasztasok kioldasa):

Hiba A01-02-03

Allitsa a funkciévalasztét ¢ kikapcsolt (OFF) helyzetbe, varjon 5-6
masodpercet, és allitsa vissza a kivant allasba.

Ha nem sikerll a kazan Ujrainditasa, kérje szakszerviz segitségét.

Hiba A 04

A digitalis kijelzén a hibakddon kivil a Wjel lathato.

Ellen6rizze a hidrométeren lathatd nyomasértéket: ha az érték ke-
vesebb, mint 0,3 bar, allitsa a funkciévalaszté gombot kikapcsolt ¢
(OFF) allasba, majd nyissa ki a feltolté csapot, amig a nyomasérték
1 és 1,5 bar k6zé nem ér. Forgassa ezutan a funkcidvalasztot a
kivant poziciéba:

A kazan automatikus légtelenitési ciklust végez mintegy 2 perc-
nyi id6tartam alatt. Ha gyakran fordul el6 nyomascsokkenés, kérje
szakszerviz segitségét.

Hiba A 06

A kazan normalisan mikdodik, de nem biztositja a hasznalati meleg
viz hdBmérsékletét allando szinten, amely koérilbelil folyamatosan 50
°C korul all.

Kérje szakszerviz segitségét.

Hiba A 07-A 08
Kérje szakszerviz segitségét.

Hiba A 09

Allitsa a funkciévalasztét @ kikapcsolt (OFF) helyzetbe, varjon 5-6
masodpercet, és allitsa vissza a kivant allasba.

Ha nem sikerll a kazan ujrainditasa, kérje szakszerviz segitségét.

Hiba A 09

A gazkazan el van latva egy 6nellendrzd rendszerrel, amely adott

korulmények kozti lzemelés 6sszorainak szaman alapul, jelzi az

elsédleges hécseréld tisztitasanak szikségességét (09-es riasztas-

kod és fustgaz-szonda szamlalé > 2.500).

A tartozékként mellékelt megfelel6 készlettel elvégzett tisztitasi mi-

velet utan le kell nullazni az 6sszérak szamlaléjat az alabbi eljarast

kovetve:

+ Aramtalanitsa

* Vegye le a kdpenyt

» Forgassa el a mlszerfalat miutan kicsavarta a régzit6 csavart

+ Csavarja ki a fedélrdgzité csavarokat, hogy hozzaférjen a kapocs-
léchez

A kazant aram ala helyezve nyomja meg a CO gombot legalabb 4

masodpercre a szamlalo lenullazasanak ellendrzéséhez kapcsolja

ki és Ujra kapcsolja be a kazant; a kijelzén a szamlalé allasa a "-C-”

jelzés utan jelenik meg.

IN Fesziiltség alatt allé elektromos alkatrészek (230 Vac)

MEGJEGYZES - A szamlalét az elsédleges hécserélé minden egyes

tisztitasa vagy cseréje utan le kell nullazni. Ha ellendrizni kivanja az

Osszorak allapotat, szorozza meg a leolvasast 100-zal (pl. 18-at ol-

vas = 1800 teljes éraszam — leolvasott érték 1 = dsszéraszam 100).

A kazan aktiv riasztas mellett is rendesen mikodik tovabb.

Hiba A77
A rendellenesség dnhelyreallitd, ha a kazan nem aktivalodik Gjra,
kérje szakszerviz segitségét.

8 - Karbantartas &

A kazan rendszeres karbantartasa a hatalyos szabalyok altal el6irt
"kotelesség", és nélkllézhetetlen a kazan biztonsagos lizemelésé-
hez, megfeleld teljesitményéhez és hosszu élettartamahoz.
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Altala lehetévé valik a tiizelsanyag-fogyasztas, szennyezd anyag
kibocsatas lecsdkkentése, és a termék hosszu id6n at tartd meg-
bizhato Gzemelése.

Miel6tt elkezdené a karbantartasi miveleteket:

* A kazan lzemelési allapotanak ellenérzéséhez végezze el az
égéstermék-elemzést, majd aramtalanitsa a kazant a f6kapcsolot
.Kikapcsolt” allasba forditva.

* Zarja el a fUtési és hasznalati viz rendszerének lUzemanyag- és
vizcsapjat.

A termék mikodési jellemzdinek és hatasfokanak biztositasa, val-

amint a hatalyos jogszabalyoknak valé megfelelés érdekében a

készlléket rendszeres id6kozonként alapos ellenbrzésnek kell

alavetni.

Az ellen6rzések gyakorisaga a telepitett rendszer allapotatdl és

hasznalatatdl fiigg, azonban sziikség esetén a szakszerviz engedél-

IyeI rendelkez6 szakembereivel teljes atvizsgalast kell végrehajtatni.
» Ellenérizze a kazan teljesitményét, és vesse 6ssze a vonatkozo
termékleirasokkal. Az észlelhet6 teljesitményromlas okait azonnal
meg kell szlintetni.

+ Gondosan vizsgalia meg, hogy a kazanon nem lathatok-e

sérilésre vagy allagromlasra utald jelek — kiilonds tekintettel a

fistgazelvezet® és levegdztetd rendszerre, valamint az elektro-

mos rendszerre.

Ellenérizze és szabdlyozza be — sziikség esetén — az égdfejjel

kapcsolatos 6sszes paramétert.

Ellendrizze és szabalyozza be — szikség esetén — a rendszerny-

omast.

» Végezzen flistgazelemzést. Az eredményeket vesse Ossze a ter-

mékleirassal. Minden teljesitménycsdkkenés esetén azonositani

kell az azt kivalto okot, majd meg kell sziintetni azt.

Ellenérizze, hogy az elsédleges hécseréld tiszta-e, és nincs-e ra-

jta lerakodas, illetve nincs-e eltomddve; ha szlkséges, tisztitsa

meg.

* A helyes mlkddés biztositasa érdekében ellendrizze és tisztitsa
meg — sziikség esetén — a kondenzedényt.

IN A kazanon végzett karbantartasi vagy tisztitasi mlveletek el6tt
szakitsa meg a készulék aramellatasat, és a kazanon elhely-
ezett csappal zarja el a gazellatast.

IN Aszikséges karbantartasi mlveleteket kévetden vissza kell allita-
ni az eredeti bedllitasokat, és el kell végezni az égéstermék-elem-
zést, hogy ellenérizni lehessen a kazan helyes Gizemelését.

N A rendszeres és rendkivili karbantartasi mlveleteket kdvetéen
toltse fel a szifont az “Ellendrzés az tzembe helyezést megels-
z8en” c. fejezetben megadottaknak megfeleléen.

PN A készllék vagy a készilék alkatrészének tisztitdsahoz ne
hasznaljon gyulékony anyagot (pl. benzin, alkohol stb.).

PN A panelek, lakkozott fellletek és miianyag alkatrészek tisz-
titasahoz ne hasznaljon lakkolddszert.

IN A panelek tisztitdsdhoz csak vizet és szappant hasznaljon.

9 - Miiszaki adatok

Egé tisztitasa

Az ég6 langoldala innovativ, csicstechnoldgias anyagbdl késziilt.

» Figyeljen oda nagyon, amikor leszereli, beallitja és felszereli az
égo6t és a kozelében 1évd alkatrészeket (pl. elektrédak, szigeteld
panelek stb.).

* Ne érjen hozza kozvetlenil semmilyen tisztitdé eszkdzzel (pl.
kefék, porszivo, légfuvo stb.).

Az égbnek altalaban nincs szuksége karbantartasra, de bizonyos

helyezetekben sziikségessé valhat tisztitasa (pl. szilard részecskék

a gazrendszerben, ha nincs szlr6 beiktatva, kilondsen tapadds

részecskéket tartalmazé beszivott levegd stb.).

Ebbdl az okbdl kifolydlag a termék helyes lizemelésének érdekében

nezze at alaposan az égét:
» Vegye le a légkamra eliils6 fedelét

» Csavarja ki a gazszerelvénysort a szelephez rogzité csavart,
vegye ki a gazszerelvénysort a kever6egységhez rogzitdé rugot,
és forgassa el a gazszerelvénysort kifelé

* Vegye ki a zajcsokkentét a kever6egysegbdir

» Huzza ki a kabelezés csatlakozoit a ventilatorbdl és az elektrodak
csatlakoz6 kabeleit

» Csavarja ki a rogzité csavarokat, és vegye le a foglalatabdl a ven-
tilator-h6cserél6 fedelének egységét

» Csavarja ki a rogzitd csavarokat, és vegye ki az égét a fogla-
latabdl, ellendrizze allapotat.

IN Ha sziikséges, tisztitsa meg az égot siiritett levegével, az
ég6 fémoldala feldl fajva.

IN Lehet, hogy az eléregedés hatasara az égé langoldalat
alkoté szalak szine elvaltozhat.

» Szereljen vissza mindent az ellenkezd sorrendben elvégezve a
mUveleteket.

I\ Ha sziikséges, cserélje ki a tomitéseket.

A gyartdé semmilyen felel6sséget nem vallal a fentiek be nem
tartasabdl bekdvetkezd karokért.

8.1 - Kazan tisztitasa

Minden tisztitasi mivelet el6tt aramtalanitsa a kazant a fékapcsolot

.Kikapcsolt” allasba forditva.

Kiilsé tisztitas

Tisztitsa meg a kopenyt, a kapcsolotablat, a festett részeket és a

mianyag részeket szappanos vizes ronggyal.

Makacs szennyez&dések esetén nedvesitse be a rongyot 50 %-os

viz-denaturalt szesz keverékkel vagy a célnak megfelel6 specidlis

termékekkel.

B Ne hasznaljon izemanyagot és/vagy maré oldatban vagy por
alaku tisztitoszerbe meritett szivacsokat.

Belsé tisztitas

A belsé tisztitasi mlveletek megkezdését megelézben:
» Zarja el a gaz elzarécsapjait
» Zarja el a rendszer csapjait.

Leiras Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Tiizel6anyag G20 G31 G20 G31
A készilék kategdrigja 112H3P

Célorszag HU

Készuléktipus B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x, C83-C83x, C93-C93x
Flités

Nominalis hételjesitmény kW 20,00 25,00
Névleges hételjesitmény (80/60°C) kW 19,50 24,45
Névleges hételjesitmény (50/30°C) kW 20,84 26,23
Lecsdkkent hételjesitmény kW 5,00 6,00
Redukalt hételjesitmény (80/60°C) kW 4,91 5,90
Redukalt hételjesitmény (50/30°C) kW 5,36 6,40

Range Rated nominalis hételjesitmény (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00

Range Rated (Qm) minimalis hételjesitmény kW 5,00 6,00
Hasznalati viz

Nomindlis hételjesitmény kW 25,00 29,00
Névleges hételjesitmény (*) kW 25,00 29,00
Lecsokkent hételjesitmény kW 5,00 6,00
Redukalt hételjesitmény (*) kW 5,00 6,00
Hasznos

Hasznos hatasfok Pn max - Pn min (80/60°C) % 97,5 - 98,1 97,8 - 98,3
Hasznos hatasfok 30% (visszatéré 47°C) % 102,2 102,0
Hasznos hatasfok Pn max - Pn min (50/30°C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7
Hasznos hatasfok 30% (visszatéré 30°C) % 108,9 108,4




START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Leiras Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Tiizel6anyag G20 G31 G20 G31
Hatasfok atlagos Pn Range Rated (80/60°C) % 97,8 98,0

Hatasfok atlagos Pn Range Rated (50/30°C) % 106,0 106,1

Egési hatasfok % 97,9 98,1

Kazan maradék emel6nyomasa csovek nélkul Pa 100 110

Hozamok fiités

Maximalis teljesitmény fiistgaz tomegarama gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513
Minimalis teljesitmény flstgaz tomegarama gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Leveg6 mennyisége Nm3/h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240
Fistgaz mennyisége Nm3/h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209
Maximalis teljesitmény (A) levegé tébblet mutaté % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Minimalis teljesitmény (A) levegd tobblet mutatd % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Hozamok HMV

Maximalis teljesitmény fiistgaz tdmegarama gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195
Minimalis teljesitmény flistgaz témegarama gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Levegd mennyisége Nm3/h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078
Fustgaz mennyisége Nm3/h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203
Maximalis teljesitmény (A) levegé tobblet mutatd % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Minimalis teljesitmény (A) levegd tobblet mutato % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Kibocsatas

CO2 maximumon**/minimumon** % 9,0-95 10,5-10,5 9,0-95 10,5-10,5
CO S.A. maximum**/minimum** kisebb mint ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25
NOx S.A. maximum**/minimum** kisebb mint ppm 30-20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40
Flstgaz-hé6mérséklet (max/min teljesitmény)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56
NOXx osztaly 5 5

Kozponti flités miikodése

Ftés maximalis Uzemelési nyomas bar 3 3

Minimalis nyomas standard hasznalat esetén bar 0,25-0,45 0,25-0,45
Maximalis engedélyezett hdmérséklet °C 90 90

Kazan vizhémérséklet kivalasztasi tartomany °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
Aramellatas Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50

Tagulasi tartaly | 8 8

Tagulasi tartaly el6toltése bar 1 1
Eelektromos paraméterek

Fitési teljes elektromos teljesitmény w 68 77

Hasznalati viz teljes elektromos teljesitmény W 82 89

Keringtetd szivattyu elektromos teljesitménye (1.000 I/h) W 39 39

Elektromos védettségi fokozat IP X5D X5D

(*) Atlagérték kiildnbdz6 hasznalati meleg viz lizemelési kériilmények kdzott
(**) Az ellendrzést koncentrikus & 60-100 csovekkel 0.85m hosszu 80-60°C vizhémérsékleten végeztik.

9.1 - Hasznalati viz leirasa

Leiras Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Max. nyomas bar 6 6
Min. nyomas bar 0,15 0,15
Meleg viz mennyiség At 25°C-on I/perc 14,3 16,6
Meleg viz mennyiség At 30°C-on I/perc 11,9 13,9
Meleg viz mennyiség At 35°C-on I/perc 10,2 11,9
Hasznalati vizhémérséklet kivalasztasi tartomany (+ 3°C) °C 37 - 60 37 - 60
HMV minimum hozama I/perc 2 2
Aramlasszabalyozé I/perc 10 12
9.2 - Gaztablazat
Leiras Metangaz (G20) Propan (G31)
Wobbe szam kisebb, mint (15 °C - 1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Futéérték kisebb mint MJ/m3S 34,02 88
Névleges tapnyomas mbar 25 37

ges tapny mm C.A. 254,9 377,3
Min. tapnyomas mbar 10 -

- apny mm C.A. 102,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
Membran furatszama n° 1 1
Diafragma lyukatméréje g mm 4,8 3,8
. e Sm3d/h 2,12 -
Max. gazfogyasztas flités kg/h ) 1,55
. . Sm3/h 2,64 -
Max. gazfogyasztas HMV kg/h ) 1,94
N e Sm3/h 0,53 -

Min. gazfogyasztas fiités kg/h ) 0,39
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Leiras Metangaz (G20) Propan (G31)
Min. gazfogyasztas HMV Eg;;/h O’_53 0’59
Ventilator fordulatszama lassu gyujtaskor fordulat/perc 4.000 4.000
Fltés maximalis ventilator-fordulatszama fordulat/perc 4.900 4.900
Hasznalati viz maximalis ventilator-fordulatszama fordulat/perc 6.100 6.100
Ftés minimalis ventilator-fordulatszama fordulat/perc 1.400 1.400
Hasznalati viz minimalis ventilator-fordulatszama fordulat/perc 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Membran furatszama n° 1 1
Diafragma lyukatméréje J mm 5,1 3,9
Max. gazfogyasztas fiités Sm3/h 2,64 p
kg/h - 1,94
Max. gazfogyasztas HMV Z’;;/h 3’?7 2’-25
Min. gazfogyasztas fiités Eg;':/h 0‘?3 0’;17
Min. gazfogyasztas HMV i;‘/";/ h 0.63 07
Ventilator fordulatszama lassu gyujtaskor fordulat/perc 4.000 4.000
Fltés maximalis ventilator-fordulatszama fordulat/perc 5.300 5.200
Hasznalati viz maximalis ventilator-fordulatszama fordulat/perc 6.200 6.000
Ftés minimalis ventilator-fordulatszama fordulat/perc 1.400 1.400
Hasznalati viz minimalis ventilator-fordulatszama fordulat/perc 1.400 1.400
9.3 - ErP adatok tablazata
Paraméter Szimbélum SIET Co:_1dens SIET Con_1dens e Egység
25 Kis Kis
Kornyezeti flités szezonalis energetikai hatékonysagi osztaly A A
Vizmelegités energetikai hatékonysagi osztaly A A
Névleges teljesitmény Pn 20 24 kW
Koérnyezeti flités szezonalis energetikai hatékonysagi osztaly ns 93 93 %
Hasznos hételjesitmény
A nominalis hételjesitményen és magas h6mérsékleten (*) P4 19,5 24,5 kW
A nominalis hételjesitmény 30%-an és alacsony hémérsékleten (**) P1 6,5 8,1 kW
Hatékonysag
A nominalis hételjesitményen és magas hémérsékleten (*) n4 88,1 88,2 %
A nominalis hételjesitmény 30%-an és alacsony hémérsékleten (**) n1 98,1 97,6 %
Segéd aramfogyasztas
Teljes terhelésnél elmax 29,0 38,0 W
Részleges terhelésnél elmin 10,4 13,1 W
Standby izemmaddban PSB 2,4 2,4 W
Egyéb paraméterek
Standby Uzemmddban héveszteség Pstby 40,0 35,0 W
Orlang energetikai fogyasztasa Pign - - W
Eves energetikai fogyasztas QHE 38 47 GJ
Beltéri hangteljesitmény szint LWA 50 55 dB
Nitrogénoxid kibocsatas NOx 19 23 mg/kWh
Hasznalati meleg viz
Bejelentett terhelési profil XL XL
Napi aramfogyasztas Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh
Eves aramfogyasztas AEC 40 43 kWh
Vizmelegités energetikai hatékonysagi osztaly nwh 85 84 %
Napi tlizel6anyag fogyasztas Qfuel 22,920 23,021 kWh
Eves tiizel6anyag fogyasztas AFC 17 17 GJ

(**) magas hémérsékleten: 60°C visszatéréskor és 80°C a kazan eléremend részén
(**) alacsony hémérsékleten: visszatéré hémérséklet 30°C.
MEGJEGYZES

Hivatkozassal a 811/2013/EU felhatalmazason alapul6 rendeletre, a tablazatban megadott adatok hasznalhatdoak kérnyezeti fitékészilékek,
kevert flitékészulékek, kornyezeti flitékészulékek egylttesei és hdBmérseékletvezerld eszkdzok és napelemes berendezések termeékkartyainak
kitoltéséhez és cimkézéséhez:

A kazanra kapcsolt kiilsé szonda

Alkatrész Osztaly Boénusz
Kilsé szonda Il 2%
Kapcsolétabla \ 3%
Kiils6é szonda + kapcsolétabla VI 4%
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

RO ROMANA

1 - Avertismente si masuri de siguranta (@

1.1 - Avertismente generale

PN Pentru a garanta un debit corect de apa in schimbator, centrale-
le sunt dotate cu un by-pass automat.
PN Dupé dezambalare, asigurati-va ca elementele furnizate sunt
complete si integre, in caz contrar, adresati-va Agentiei Riello de
la care ati achizitionat centrala.
Instalarea centralei START CONDENS Kis trebuie sa fie efectu-
ata de catre o societate autorizata in conformitate cu normele in
vigoare, care, la finalizarea lucrarii, trebuie sa-i elibereze propri-
etarului declaratia de conformitate a instalarii realizate in conditji
optime, si anume cu respectarea normelor in vigoare si a indica-
tiilor furnizate de catre RIELLO Tn prezentul manual de instructiuni.
Se recomanda instalatorului sa instruiasca utilizatorul cu privire
la functionarea aparatului si la normele esentiale in materie de
siguranta.
Centrala trebuie utilizata exclusiv in scopul pentru care a fost
proiectata. Este exclusa orice responsabilitate contractuala si
extracontractuala a producatorului pentru daunele cauzate per-
soanelor, animalelor sau lucrurilor, ca urmare a unor erori de
instalare, reglare, intretinere sau a utilizarii necorespunzatoare.
Tn cazul unor pierderi de ap4, inchideti robinetul de umplere cu
apa si informati imediat Serviciul de asistenta tehnica Riello sau
personalul calificat.
La anumite intervale de timp, asigurati-va ca pe afisaj nu s-a
aprins pictograma 0, care indica o presiune de umplere incorec-
ta. In caz contrar, consultati paragraful ,Umplerea inteligenta a
instalatiei”.
Neutilizarea centralei pentru o perioada indelungata de timp pre-
supune cel putin executarea urmatoarelor operatiuni:
» aducerea intrerupatorului principal al centralei si cel general al
instalatiei in pozitia ,oprit”
» inchiderea robinetelor de carburant si de apa ai instalatiei de
incalzire
 golirea instalatiei termice si a celei sanitare, daca exista riscul
de inghet.
Intretinerea centralei trebuie ficuta cel putin o data pe an.
Aceasta brogsura si cea pentru utilizator sunt parte integranta a
aparatului gi, drept urmare, trebuie pastrate cu grija si vor tre-
bui sa insoteasca intotdeauna centrala, chiar si in cazul predarii
unui alt proprietar sau utilizator ori in cazul transferului pe o alta
instalatie. Tn cazul deteriorarii sau pierderii acesteia, solicitati un
alt exemplar Serviciului de asistenta tehnica local.
Centralele sunt realizate astfel incat atat utilizatorul, cat si insta-
latorul, sa fie protejati impotriva unor eventuale accidente. Dupa
fiecare interventie efectuata asupra produsului, acordati o aten-
tie deosebita conexiunilor electrice, in special in ceea ce prives-
te partea neizolata a conductorilor, care nu trebuie in niciun caz
sa iasa din cutia cu borne.
Eliminati materialele de ambalare Tn recipiente adecvate, la cen-
tre de colectare corespunzatoare.
Deseurile trebuie sa fie eliminate fara riscuri pentru sanatatea
umana si fara a recurge la proceduri sau la metode care ar putea
cauza daune de mediu.
La sfarsitul ciclului de viata, produsul nu trebuie sa fie eliminat ca
un deseu solid municipal, ci trebuie sa fie incredintat unui punct
de colectare diferentiata a deseurilor.
Asigurati-va periodic ca nu este infundat colectorul de evacuare
cu reziduuri solide care ar putea Tmpiedica scurgerea apei de
condens.
Conducta de conectare a evacuarii trebuie sa fie etansa.
Interventia dispozitivelor de siguranta indica o functionare defec-
tuoasa a centralei, de aceea trebuie sa contactati imediat Servi-
ciul de asistenta tehnica.
Inlocuirea dispozitivelor de sigurant trebuie sé fie efectuata de
catre Serviciul de asistenta tehnica, utilizdnd exclusiv compo-
nente originale ale producatorului; Tn acest sens, consultati cata-
logul de piese de schimb furnizat impreuna cu centrala.
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1.2 - Reguli fundamentale privind siguranta

B Va reamintim ca utilizarea produselor care folosesc carburanti,

energie electrica si apa presupune respectarea anumitor reguli

fundamentale privind siguranta, cum ar fi:

Este interzisa folosirea centralei de catre copii sau persoane

neautorizate neasistate.

Este interzisa actionarea dispozitivelor sau a aparatelor electrice

precum intrerupatoare, electrocasnice etc., daca se simte miros

de carburant sau de gaze nearse.

Tn acest caz:

* Aerisiti incaperea deschizand usile si ferestrele

« Tnchideti dispozitivul de interceptare a carburantului

 Solicitaii interventia rapida a Serviciului de asistenta tehnica
sau a personalului calificat.

Este interzis sa atingeti centrala daca sunteti cu picioarele goale

si cu parti ale corpului ude.

Este interzisa orice operatiune de curatare inainte de decupla-

rea centralei de la refeaua de alimentare electrica, aducand in-

trerupatorul general al instalatiei in pozitia ,oprit”.

[B Este interzisa modificarea dispozitivelor de siguranta sau de re-

glare fara acordul si indicatiile producatorului centralei.

[B Este interzis sa trageti, sa desprindeti, sa rasuciti cablurile elec-

trice care ies din centrala, chiar daca aceasta este deconectata

de la reteaua de alimentare electrica.

Este interzis sa acoperiti sau sa reduceti dimensiunea orificiilor

de aerisire a incaperii de instalare, daca exista.

Este interzis sa lasati recipiente si substante inflamabile in inca-

perea unde este instalata centrala.

Este interzis sa imprastiati si sa Iasati la indemana copiilor mate-

rialul ambalajului, intrucat poate fi o potentiala sursa de pericol.

Este interzisa blocarea scurgerii condensului.

Centrala nu trebuie, nici macar temporar, sa fie pusa in functiu-

ne cu dispozitive de siguranta care nu functioneaza sau au fost

modificate.

a
a

On O @ @

1.3 - Descrierea centralei

START CONDENS Kis sunt centrale de perete cu condensare, cu
arzator premix si cu emisie scazuta de poluanti, pentru incalzirea
incaperilor si pentru uz sanitar, care este echipata cu un schimbator
cu placi din ofel inoxidabil. Acestea sunt centrale cu gestiune elec-
tronica, cu aprindere automata, control al flacarii prin ionizare si cu
sistem de reglare proportionala a debitului de gaz si a celui de aer,
atat pentru incalzire, cat si pentru apa menajera.

2 - Instalare

2.1 - Preluarea produsului

Centralele START CONDENS Kis sunt furnizate intr-un singur pa-

chet, fiind protejate cu un ambalaj din carton.

in dotarea centralei intr& urmatoarele materiale:

* Manual de instructiuni pentru instalator si utilizator.

 Etichete cu cod de bare.

+ Capac adaptor priza de analiza gaze arse.

» Traversa de sustinere.

N Manualul de instructiuni constituie parte integranta a centralei si,
prin urmare, este recomandat sa fie citit si pastrat cu grija.

2.2 - Locul de instalare

in configurarea C, centrala poate fi instalat4 in orice tip de incépere

si nu exista nicio limitare datorata conditiilor de ventilare si volumului

incaperii respective, intrucat START CONDENS Kis sunt centrale

cu circuit de combustie ,etans” in raport cu mediul de instalare.

in configuratia B23P, B53P centrala nu poate fi instalaté in fnc&peri

utilizate ca dormitor, baie, dug sau Tn care sunt prezente semineuri

deschise fara aflux de aer propriu. Incéperea in care va fi instalat

centrala trebuie sa fie ventilata in mod corespunzator.

I\ Trebuie avute in vedere spatiile necesare pentru accesul la dispozitivele
de siguranta si de reglare si pentru efectuarea operatiunilor de intretinere.

PN Asigurati-vd ca gradul de protectie electrica al centralei este
adecvat caracteristicilor incaperii de instalare.

IN in cazul in care centrala este alimentata cu gaz carburant avand
o greutate specifica superioara celei a aerului, partile electrice
trebuie amplasate la o inaliime fata de peste 500 mm de sol.
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2.3 - Montarea pe instalatii vechi sau care trebuie sa

fie reconditionate

Atunci cand centralele START CONDENS Kis sunt instalate pe in-

stalatii vechi sau care trebuie sa fie reconditionate, verificati daca:

» Cosul de fum este adaptat la temperaturile produsilor de ardere in
regim de condens, este calculat si realizat conform normelor, este
cat mai rectiliniu posibil, etanseizat, izolat si nu prezinta blocaje
sau restrangeri. Este dotat cu sistemele adecvate de colectare si
de evacuare a condensului.

« Instalatia electrica este realizatd conform normelor specifice, de
catre un personal calificat.

» Conducta de alimentare cu carburant si eventualul rezervor (GPL)
sunt realizate conform normelor specifice.

» Vasul de expansiune asigura absorbtia totala a dilatarii fluidului
din instalatie.

» Capacitatea si prevalenta circulatorului sunt adecvate pentru ca-
racteristicile instalatiei.

* Instalatie este spalata, curatata de noroi, depuneri, aerisita si
etanseizata.

+ Sistemul de evacuare a condensului (sifon) este racordat si in-
dreptat spre conducta de colectare a apei pluviale.

» Este prevazut cu un sistem de tratare, atunci cand apa de ali-
mentare/completare este speciala (valorile din tabel pot fi luate in
considerare ca valori de referinta).

Valori privind apa de alimentare

pH 6-8

Conductivitate electrica sub 200 pS/cm (25 °C)
loni de clor sub 50 ppm

loni de acid sulfuric sub 50 ppm

Fier total sub 0,3 ppm
Alcalinitate M sub 50 ppm

Duritate totala sub 35 °F

loni de sulf Nu exista

loni de amoniac Nu exista

loni de siliciu sub 20 ppm

PN Producatorul centralei nu este responsabil pentru eventualele
daune cauzate de realizarea incorecta a sistemului de evaluare
a gazelor arse.

PN Conductele de evacuare a gazelor arse pentru centralele cu
condens sunt realizate din materiale speciale, diferite fata de
cele destinate centralelor standard.

2.4 - Caracteristici ale apei din circulatorul de apa

menajera

PN Daca apa de consum are o duritate totala cuprinsa intre 25 °F si
50 °F, instalati un kit pentru tratarea apei menajere; la o duritate
totala mai mare de 50 °F, kitul isi reduce progresiv eficienta si de
aceea este recomandata utilizarea unui aparat cu performante
mai bune sau o dedurizare totala; chiar la o duritate totala mai
mica de 25 °F, trebuie instalat un filtru de dimensiuni adecvate,
daca apa provine din retele de distributie care nu sunt perfect
curate sau nu pot fi perfect curatate.

2.5 - Instalarea centralei (fig. 2)

Pentru o instalare corecta, aveti in vedere ca:

 centrala nu trebuie amplasata deasupra unei sobe sau a altui apa-
rat de gatit

* nu trebui sa lasati substante inflamabile in incaperea in care este
instalata centrala

« peretii sensibili la caldura (de exemplu, cei din lemn) trebuie sa fie
protejati cu o izolatie adecvata

« trebuie respectate spatiile minime pentru interventiile tehnice si
de intretinere.

Centralele START CONDENS Kis pot fi instalate atat la interior, cat

si la exterior.

Instalarea in interior (fig. 3)

Centralele pot fi instalate Tn mai multe locuri, atat timp cat conduc-
tele de evacuare a gazelor de ardere si conductele de aspirare a
aerului de ardere sunt amplasate in exteriorul incaperii. In acest caz,
incaperea nu necesita nicio gura de aerisire, intrucat centralele sunt
cu circuit de combustie ,etans” in raport cu mediul de instalare.
Daca, in schimb, aerul de ardere este preluat din incaperea de in-
stalare, aceasta trebuie echipata cu guri de aerisire conforme cu
normele tehnice si dimensionate in mod corespunzator.

Trebuie avute in vedere spatiile necesare pentru accesul la dispo-
zitivele de siguranta si de reglare si pentru efectuarea operatiunilor
de intretinere.

Asigurati-va ca gradul de protectie electrica al centralei este adecvat
caracteristicilor incaperii de instalare.
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n cazul in care centrala este alimentata cu gaz carburant avand o
greutate specifica superioara celei a aerului, partile electrice trebuie
amplasate la o nal{ime fata de sol de peste 500 mm.

Instalarea in exterior (fig. 4)

Centrala trebuie sa fie instalata intr-un loc partial protejat si nu trebu-
ie sa fie expusa actiunii directe a agentilor atmosferici.

Centrala este echipata in serie cu un sistem automat de protectie
impotriva inghefului, care se activeaza atunci cand temperatura
apei din circuitul principal scade sub 6 °C.

Pentru a beneficia de aceasta protectie, bazata pe functionarea ar-
zatorului, centrala trebuie sa poata fi pornita; prin urmare, orice con-
ditie de blocare (de exemplu, lipsa alimentarii cu gaz sau cu energie
electrica) dezactiveaza protectia.

Sistemul de protectie impotriva inghetului

Centrala este echipata in serie cu un sistem automat de protectie

impotriva inghetului, care se activeaza atunci cand temperatura

apei din circuitul principal scade sub 6 °C.

Acest sistem este intotdeauna activ si garanteaza protectia centra-

lei, pana la o temperatura a locului de instalare de -3 °C.

IN Pentru a beneficia de aceasta protectie, bazatd pe functiona-
rea arzatorului, centrala trebuie sa poata fi pornita; prin urmare,
orice conditie de blocare (de exemplu, lipsa alimentarii cu gaz
sau cu energie electrica) dezactiveaza protectia. protectia im-
potriva inghetului este activa inclusiv cu centrala in modul
stand-by.

Atunci cand centrala este instalata intr-un loc care prezinta pericol

de inghet, cu temperaturi externe cuprinse intre -3 °C si -15 °C, pen-

tru protejarea circuitului de apa menajera trebuie sa se utilizeze un
accesoriu la cerere, alcatuit dintr-un termostat de comanda si dintr-o
serie de rezistente electrice, cu cablajul aferent.

IN Pentru a beneficia de aceastd protectie, care consta in rezis-
tente alimentate electric, centrala trebuie sa fie alimentata cu
energie electrica. Prin urmare, lipsa alimentarii electrice determi-
na dezactivarea protectiei. protectia impotriva inghefului este
activa inclusiv cu centrala in modul stand-by.

Montarea kit-ului de rezistente pentru protectia impotriva inghetului

trebuie sa fie realizatd doar de personal autorizat, urméand instructi-

unile din pachetul kit-ului.

In conditii normale de functionare, sistemul centralei asigura auto-

mat protectia impotriva tnghetului.

Instalarea in exterior intr-o caseta incastrata (fig. 5)

Centrala poate fi instalata si in exterior, intr-o caseta speciala in-

castrata.

Pentru acest tip de instalare, centrala poate functiona intr-un interval

de temperatura cuprins intre 0 °C si 60 °C.

Pentru instalarile in exterior

In cazul in care centrala este |asata fara alimentare pentru perioa-

de lungi de timp in zone in care pot fi atinse temperaturi de sub 0

°C si nu se doreste golirea instalatiei de incalzire, pentru protectia

impotriva inghetului a centralei, se recomanda introducerea in cir-
cuitul principal a unui lichid de buna calitate de protectie impotriva
inghetului.

Urmati cu rigurozitate instructiunile producatorului in ceea ce prives-

te procentul de lichid de protectie Tmpotriva inghetului in raport cu

temperatura minima la care se doreste mentinerea circuitului apara-
tului, durata sau eliminarea lichidului.

In ceea ce priveste circuitul de apa calda menajera, se recomanda

golirea acestuia.

Materialele din care sunt realizate componentele centralei rezista la

lichide antigel pe baza de glicoli etilenici.

Sunt disponibile kituri de protectie impotriva inghetului destinate in-

stalarii in exterior.

Cadru de premontare

Centrala este dotata cu un cadru de premontare, care permite re-

alizarea conexiunilor la instalatia termica si de apa menajera fara

amplasarea centralei, care va putea fi montata ulterior.

Conectati colectorul de evacuare la un sistem de evacuare adecvat.

Centralele START CONDENS Kis sunt proiectate si realizate pentru

a fi instalate pe instalatii de Tncalzire si de producere a apei calde

menajere. Pozitia si dimensiunea imbinarilor hidraulice sunt prezen-

tate in imagini.

* Amplasati cadrul din carton la perete, cu ajutorul unei cumpene:
controlati planul orizontal corect si planeitatea suprafetei de susti-
nere a centralei; in cazul in care este necesar, nivelati zona

 Trasati punctele de fixare

« Indepértati cadrul si executati gdurile

« Verificati, cu ajutorul unei cumpene, orizontalitatea corecta.
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Fixarea centralei
Fixati centrala (fig. 6).

Conexiuni hidraulice

140

86,5
M Tur incalzire
AC lesire apa calda
G Gaz
R Retur incalzire
AF Intrare apa rece
SC Evacuare condens

Se recomanda sa racordatii centrala la instalatii introducand, pe lan-

ga robinetul de interceptare a apei menajere, si robinetele de inter-

ceptare pentru instalatia de incalzire; in acest scop sunt disponibile

kitul cu robinete pentru incalzire si kitul cu robinete pentru incalzire

cu filtru.

PN Alegerea si instalarea componentelor instalatiei sunt incredin-
tate instalatorului, care va trebui sa actioneze conform bunelor
practici si legislatiei in vigoare.

Colectarea condensului (fig. 7)

Instalatia trebuie sa fie realizata astfel incat sa se evite inghetul con-
densului produs de centrala (de exemplu, prin izolare). Se recoman-
da instalarea unui colector de evacuare din polipropilena, disponibil
fn comert, in partea inferioara a centralei - efectuand un orificiu &
42 - astfel cum este indicat in figura.

Pozitionati tubul flexibil de evacuare a condensului din dotarea cen-
tralei, conectand colectorul (sau alt dispozitiv de racordare care per-
mite verificarea) si evitand sa creati pliuri in care s-ar putea acumula
condens care, ulterior, poate sa inghete.

Producatorul centralei nu este responsabil pentru eventualele dau-
ne cauzate de lipsa sistemului de transport al condensului sau de
inghetarea centralei.

Conducta de conectare a evacuarii trebuie sa fie etansa, securizata
si protejata in mod corespunzator impotriva riscurilor de inghet.
nainte de punerea in functiune a aparatului, asigurati-vé de posibi-
litatea de evacuare directd a condensului.

2.6 - Instalarea sondei externe (furnizate ca accesoriu)
Functionarea corecta a sondei externe este fundamentala pentru
buna functionare a controlului climatic.

Instalarea si racordarea sondei externe

Sonda trebuie instalatd pe un perete exterior al cladirii care trebuie

incalzita, avand grija sa respectati urmatoarele instructiuni:

» Trebuie montata pe fatada cea mai expusa la vant, perete spre
NORD sau NORD-VEST, evitand expunerea directa la razele soa-
relui;

» Trebuie montata la aproximativ 2/3 din inal{imea fatadei;

* Nu trebuie sa se afle in apropierea usilor, geamurilor, conductelor
de evacuare a aerului ori in spatele hornurilor sau al altor surse
de caldura.

Conexiunea electrica la sonda externa va fi efectuata cu un cablu
bipolar cu sectiunea cuprinsa intre 0,5 si 1 mm2, achiziionat sepa-
rat, cu o lungime de maxim 30 de metri. Nu este necesar sa respec-
tati polaritatea cablului pe care il conectati la sonda externa. Evitati
efectuarea de imbinari pe acest cablu; in cazul in care sunt necesa-
re, trebuie izolate si protejate in mod adecvat.

Eventualul circuit al cablului de racordare trebuie sa fie separat de

cablurile de tensiune (230 V a.c.).
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Fixarea pe perete a sondei externe (fig. 8)

Sonda va fi asezata pe o portiune de perete fara denivelari; in caz

de caramizi la vedere sau de perete neregulat, trebuie sa gasiti o

suprafata de contact pe cat posibil neteda.

» Desurubati capacul de protectie superior din plastic, rotindu-l in
sens antiorar.

+ Identificati locul de fixare pe perete si executati gaurile pentru di-
blurile cu grosimea de 5x25.

* Introduceti diblul in gaura.

+ Scoateti placa din locas.

 Fixati cutia pe perete utilizdnd surubul din dotare.

» Agatati clema de fixare si strangeti surubul.

» Desurubati piulita canalului de cablu, introduceti cablul de conexi-
une al sondei si conectati-l la borna electrica.

Pentru conexiunea electrica a sondei externe la centrala, consultati

capitolul ,Conexiuni electrice”.

IN Nu uitati sa inchideti bine canalul de cablu pentru a evita ca umi-

ditatea aerului sa intre prin deschizatura acestuia.

* Introduceti din nou placa in locas.

+ Tnchideti capacul de protectie superior din plastic, rotindu- in sens
orar. Strangeti foarte bine canalul de cablu.

2.7 - Conexiuni electrice

Centralele START CONDENS Kis ies din fabrica complet cablate si

necesita doar conectarea la reteaua de alimentare electrica (utili-

zand cablul de alimentare din dotare) si termostatul de ambient (TA)
si/sau programatorul orar, care se efectueaza la bornele aferente.

» Aduceti intrerupatorul general al instalatiei in pozitia de oprire.

 Desfiletati suruburile (A - fig. 9) de fixare a carcasei.

» Deplasati inainte si apoi in sus baza carcasei pentru a o desprin-
de din cadru.

+ Desfiletati suruburile de fixare (B - fig. 10) de pe panoul de co-
manda.

* Rotiti in fata panoul.

+ Desfaceti suruburile de fixare (C - fig. 11) pentru a avea acces la
cutia cu borne.

IN Intrare termostat de ambient de siguranta la joasa tensiune (con-

tact fara potential).

IN in cazul alimentarii faza-faza, verificati cu un tester care din cele

doua fire are potential mai mare fata de masa si conectati-l la L

si, Tn mod similar, conectati firul ramas la N.

Centrala poate sa functioneze cu alimentare faza-nul sau fa-

za-faza. Pentru alimentari cu masa flotanta sau fara impamanta-

re initiala, este necesara folosirea unui transformator de izolare
cu unul secundar impamantat.

Este obligatoriu:

+ sa folositi un fintrerupator magnetotermic omnipolar, un
disjunctor de linie, conform normelor CEI-EN 60335-1 (cu des-
chiderea contactelor de cel putin 3,5 mm, categoria Ill)

» sa utilizati cabluri cu o sectiune = 1,5 mm?2 si sa respectati
conexiunea L (Faza) - N (Nul)

« amperajul intrerupatorului trebuie sa fie adecvat puterii electri-
ce a centralei; consultati datele tehnice pentru a verifica pute-
rea electricd a modelului instalat

+ conectati aparatul la o instalatie de impamantare eficienta

* protejati accesul la priza de curent dupa instalare

Este interzisa utilizarea conductelor de gaz si de apa pentru Im-

paméantarea aparatului.

Producatorul nu este responsabil pentru eventuale daune cau-

zate de nerespectarea indicatiilor din schemele electrice.

Este responsabilitatea instalatorului sa asigure o impamantare

adecvata a aparatului; producatorul nu isi asuma raspunderea

pentru eventualele daune cauzate de realizarea incorecta sau
de nerealizarea acesteia.

2.8 - Configuratia centralei

Pe fisa electronica este disponibila o serie de punti (JPX) care per-

mit configurarea centralei.Pentru a avea acces la fisa electronica,

procedati dupa cum urmeaza:

» Aduceti intrerupéatorul general al instalatiei in pozitia de oprire.

+ Desfiletati suruburile (A - fig. 9) de fixare a carcasei.

» Deplasati inainte si apoi in sus baza carcasei pentru a o desprin-
de din cadru.
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» Desfiletati suruburile de fixare (B - fig. 10) de pe panoul de co-
manda.

» Rotiti in fata panoul.

» Desfaceti suruburile de fixare (C - fig. 11) pentru a avea acces la
cutia cu borne.

Jumper JP7 (fig. 12)

Preselectarea campului de reglare a temperaturii de incalzire cea
mai adecvata pentru tipul de instalatie.

» Jumper neconectat: instalatie standard (40-80 °C).

» Jumper conectat: instalatie de incalzire in pardoseala (20-45 °C).
La momentul fabricarii, centrala a fost configurata pentru instalatji
standard.

Jumper Descriere

JP1 Calibrare (gama nominala)

JP2 Aducerea la zero a temporizatorului de incalzire

JP3 Calibrare (consultati sectiunea ,Reglaje”)

JP4 Selector termostate cu un singur senzor de apa
menajera

JP5 Nu utilizati

JP6 Activare functie de compensare nocturna si pompa cu
flux continuu (doar cu sonda externa conectata)

JP7 Activare gestionare instalatii standard/de joasa
temperatura (consultati informatiile de mai sus)

JP8 Nu utilizati

2.9 - Conexiunea de gaz

Racordarea centralelor START CONDENS Kis la alimentarea cu
gaz trebuie realizata respectand normele de instalare in vigoare.
nainte de a efectua conectarea, trebuie s& va asigurati ca:

« tipul de gaz este cel pentru care este conceput aparatul

» conductele sunt curatate cu grija.

IN Instalatia de alimentare cu gaz trebuie sa fie adecvata debitului
centralei si trebuie sa fie dotata cu toate dispozitivele de siguran-
ta si de control prevazute de normele in vigoare. Este recoman-
data folosirea unui filtru de dimensiuni corespunzatoare.

PN Dupa instalare, verificati ca imbinarile realizate sa fie etanse.

2.10 - Evacuarea gazelor arse si aspirarea aerului de ardere

PN Lungimile maxime ale conductelor se refera la sistemele de eva-
cuare a gazelor arse disponibile in catalog.

67,5 130,5
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Tabel lungime conducte de aspirare/evacuare

Lungime .’e‘i""“'e Pierderi de sarcina
maxima
. . Cot de Cot de
25 Kis 29 Kis 45° 90°
Conducta de evacuare
a gazelor arse @ 80 mm 70m 65m 1m 15m
(instalare ,,fortata ’
deschisa”) (tip B23P-B53P)
Conducta coaxiala
@ 60-100 mm (orizontala) 585m 4.85m 1.3m 1.6m
Conducta coaxiala
@ 60-100 mm (verticaly) | >8°™ | 58m | 1.3m | 16m
Conducta coaxiala
@ 80-125 mm 15,3 m 12,8 m 1Tm 1,5m
Conducta ramificata 45+45 m | 40+40 m 1m 15m
@ 80 mm
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Lungimea rectilinie se intelege a fi fara coturi, terminale de eva-
cuare si imbinari.

Este obligatorie utilizarea conductelor specifice.

Conductele de evacuare a gazelor de ardere sunt potentiale surse de pericol.
Utilizarea unei conducte cu o lungime mai mare duce la o pier-
dere a puterii centralei.

Asigurati o inclinare a conductei de evacuare a gazelor arse de
3° catre centrala.

30

Conducta de evacuare a gazelor arse @ 80 mm (instalare
,fortata deschisa”) (tip B23P-B53P)

=

262,5

ey P i
Pentru aceasta configuratie trebuie instalat kitul special adaptor.
Conductele coaxiale pot fi orientate in directia cea mai potrivita pen-
tru necesitatile de instalare. Pentru instalare, urmati instructiunile
furnizate Tmpreuna cu kiturile speciale pentru centralele cu conden-
sare.

Conducte coaxiale @ 60-100 mm

130
] |
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Conducte ramificate @ 80 mm

I Z
Kit adaptor intrare@ @

Kit adaptor intrare :
aer de la @60 mm la
@ 80 mm

aer @ 80 mm |

134
129
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Tabel reglaje

l;(l)mglme maxima tevi @ 80 mm - 25 KIS Rotatii ventilator Conducte cuplare @ 50 (*)
E < r-p-m. lungime maximé (m)
@ 70 ™ fThes
= incalz. san.
=]
S 60 ] 4.900 | 6.100 7
2 S N 25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
3% ~o 5100 | 6.300 12 (™)
S N Lo
b 5.300 6.200 nu se aplica
g% N 29 KIS P
° N 5.400 6.300 2
< 30
9 N
(3] *
o N Rotatii ventilator Conducte cuplare @ 60 (*)
% r.p-m. lungime maxima (m)
E 10 \\\ incédlz. | san.
0 4.900 6.100 25
0 5 10 15 20 |2_5 30 .35 40 45d50 ii ZO 65 7({ 75 80 85 90 95 100105 110 25 KIS 5000 6.200 30
ungime conducta de aspirare (m) 5100 6.300 38 (™)
5.300 6.200 5
. Lo . 29 KIS
Lungime maxima tevi @ 80 mm - 29 KIS 5.400 6.300 13
E0 .
E’ \~\ Rotatii ventilator Conducte cuplare @ 80 (*)
o G ™S r.p-m. lungime maxima (m)
%)
% 50 ~ incilz. | san.
o SN 4.900 6.100 75
S
T 40 25 KIS 5.000 6.200 90
§ % N 5100 | 6.300 113 ()
S 5.300 6.200 67
o 29 KIS
o 20 ~C 5400 | 6.300 182
= < I . . .
D 40 (*) Utilizati conducte de fum pentru sisteme de plastic (PP) destina-
= - te centralelor cu condensare.
|
0 = (**) Lungimea maxima a instalabile DOAR cu tevi de evacuare din
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95

Lungime conducta de aspirare (m)

Conducte separate @ 80 cu cuplare de @ 50, @ 60 si @ 80

Caracteristicile cazanului permit conectarea tevii de evacuare a
fumului @ 80 la gamele de cuplare de @ 50, @ 60 si @ 80.

PN Pentru stabilirea tevilor instalatiei, se recomanda efectuarea
unui calcul de proiect in vederea asigurarii conformitatii cu nor-
mele in vigoare.

n tabel se regésesc configuratiile de baza admise.
Tabel al configuratiilor de baza ale conductelor (*)

1 cot de 90° @ 80

Asoirati
spiratie aer conducts de 4.5 m @ 80

1 cot de 90° @ 80

conducta de 4.5 m g 80

Reductie de la ¢ 80 la @ 50; de la ¢ 80 la @ 60

Evacuare gaze arse
Curba baza cos @ 50 - g 60 - 80 90°

Pentru lungimile conductei instalatiei, consultati
tabelul

(*) Utilizati conducte de fum pentru sisteme de plastic (PP) destinate
centralelor cu condensare: @50 si ¥80 clasa H1, si J60 clasa P1.

Centralele ies din fabrica reglate astfel:

25 KIS: 4.900 rpm (incalzire), 6.100 rpm (apa menajera) si lungimea
maxima la care se poate ajunge este de 7m pentru teava g 50, 25m
pentru teava @ 60, 75m pentru feava g 80.

29 KIS: 5.300 rpm (incalzire), 6.200 rpm (apa menajera) si lungimea
maxima la care se poate ajunge este de 5m pentru teava @ 60, 67m
pentru teava @ 80 (nu se aplica pentru teava @ 50).

Daca sunt necesare lungimi mai mari, compensati pierderile de sar-
cina cu o crestere a numarului de rotatii ale ventilatorului, dupa cum
este prezentat in tabelul cu reglaje, pentru a asigura debitul termic
indicat pe placuta.

PN Calibrarea valorii minime nu trebuie modificata.
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clasa H1.
Configurarile @ 50, & 60 si J 80 redau date experimentale verificate
in Laborator.
In cazul unor instalatii diferite fatd de cele indicate in tabelele
cu ,configurari standard” si ,reglaje”, consultati lungimile liniare
echivalente din continuare.

IN in orice caz, sunt garantate lungimile maxime declarate in ma-
nual si este deosebit de important ca acestea sa nu fie depasite.

Componenta Echivalentul in metri liniari @80 (m)
2 50 2 60

Cot de 45° 12,3 5

Cot de 90° 19,6 8

Teava de prelungire de 0.5m 6,1 2,5

Teava de prelungire de 1.0m 13,5 55

Teava de prelungire de 2.0m 29,5 12

2.11 - Umplerea si golirea instalatiilor
Dupa efectuarea conexiunilor hidraulice, se poate umple instalatia.

Umplere

» Deschidetj, rotind de doua sau trei ori, capacele supapelor de ae-
risire automate din partea inferioara (A - fig. 13) si superioara (D
- fig. 13); pentru a permite o evacuare continua a aerului, lasati
deschise capacele supapelor A si D. (fig. 13).

» Asigurati-va ca robinetul de intrare a apei reci este deschis, rotin-
du-l in sens antiorar.

» Deschideti robinetul de umplere (B - fig. 13) pana cand presiunea
indicata pe hidrometru este cuprinsa intre 1 si 1,5 bari.

+ Tnchideti robinetul de umplere (B - fig. 13).

NOTA - Evacuarea aerului din centrala START CONDENS Kis se

produce automat prin intermediul celor doua supape de aerisire A

si D (fig. 13), prima amplasata pe circulator, iar a doua in interiorul

camerei de aer.

NOTA - In cazul in care etapa de evacuare a aerului se dovedeste a

fi anevoioasa, procedati conform indicatiilor din paragraful ,,Elimina-

rea aerului din circuitul de Tncalzire si din centrala”.
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Golire

- Tnainte de a incepe golirea, opriti alimentarea electricd aducand
intrerupatorul general al instalatiei in pozitia ,oprit”

* Inchideti robinetul de intrare a apei reci

Instalatie de incalzire

« Tnchideti dispozitivele de interceptare ale instalatiei termice

» Desfaceti manual supapa de evacuare a instalatiei (C)

» Apadin instalatie este varsata prin colectorul de evacuare - pentru
detalii, consultati paragraful privind colectorul de evacuare.

Instalatie apa menajera
» Deschideti robinetele de consum de apa calda si rece si golii
punctele cele mai joase.

Evacuarea aerului din circuitul de incalzire si din centrala

(fig. 14)

« In timpul fazei primei instalari sau in caz de intretinere extraordi-
nara, se recomanda sa efectuati urmatoarele operatjuni in ordi-
nea indicata:

» Cu o cheie CH11, deschideti supapa de aerisire manuala, ampla-
sata deasupra camerei de aer: este necesara conectarea la supa-
pa tevii din dotarea centralei, pentru a putea evacua apa intr-un
recipient exterior.
Deschideti robinetul de umplere a instalatiei manuale de pe grupul
hidraulic si asteptati pana cand incepe sa iasa apa din supapa.
Alimentati electric centrala, lasand inchis robinetul de gaz.
Activati o solicitare de caldura prin termostatul de ambient sau
panoul de comanda de la distanta, astfel incat vana cu trei cai sa
se pozitioneze pe incalzire.
Activati o cerere de apa menajera prin deschiderea unui robinet
(doar in cazul centralelor instantanee; in cazul centralelor des-
tinate exclusiv incalzirii, conectate la un boiler extern, actionati
termostatul boilerului), timp de 30” la fiecare minut pentru a face
ca vana cu trei cai sa se miste regulat de la incalzire la apa mena-
jera si invers, de zece ori (in aceasta situatie centrala va intra pe
alarma din cauza lipsei de gaz si trebuie sa o resetati de fiecare
data cand se intdampla acest lucru).

Continuati secventa pana cand din iesirea supapei de aerisire

iese doar apa si nu mai exista flux de aer; in acest punct, inchideti

supapa de aerisire manuala.

Verificati presiunea corecta prezenta in instalatie (ideal, 1 bar).

Inchideti manual robinetul de umplere a instalatiei de pe grupul

hidraulic.

Deschideti robinetul de gaz si porniti centrala.

2.12 - Pregatirea pentru prima punere in functiune

Tnainte de a efectua pornirea si testarea functiondrii centralei

START CONDENS Kis, trebuie neaparat sa:

« verificati ca robinetele de carburant si de apa pentru alimentarea
instalatiilor sa fie deschisi (fig. 15)

« verificati ca tipul de gaz si presiunea de alimentare sa fie cele
pentru care este prevazuta centrala

 asigurati-va ca este deschis capacul supapei de aerisire

» controlati ca presiunea circuitului hidraulic, la rece, prezentata pe
afisaj, sa fie cuprinsa intre 1 bar si 1,5 bari, iar circuitul sa nu
contina aer

» controlati ca preumplerea vasului de expansiune sa fie adecvata
(consultati tabelul ,Date tehnice”)

» controlati daca racordarile electrice au fost executate corect

» controlati daca tuburile de evacuare a produselor de ardere si de
aspirare a aerului de ardere au fost realizate corespunzator

» controlati daca circulatorul se roteste liber intrucat, mai ales dupa
perioade lungi in care nu a functionat, depozitele si/sau reziduuri-
le pot sa impiedice rotatia libera.

I\ Tnainte de a desface sau de a indepérta capacul de inchidere a

circulatorului, protejati dispozitivele electrice de dedesubt impo-
triva unor eventuale scurgeri de apa.

2.13 - Controlul inainte de punerea in functiune

I\ La prima pornire a centralei, sifonul pentru colectarea condensu-
lui este gol. Prin urmare, este necesar sa creati inaltimea coloa-
nei de apa, umpland sifonul inainte de punerea in functiune, pe
baza urmatoarelor instructiuni:
 indepartati sifonul, desprinzandu-I de tubul din plastic de co-

nectare la camera de combustie
» umpleti aproximativ 3/4” din sifon cu apa, verificand sa nu
existe impuritati

83

« verificati conducta de alimentare maxima a cilindrului din plastic
* repozitionati sifonul, avand grija sa nu il goliti, si fixati-l cu clema.
Prezenta cilindrului din plastic in interiorul sifonului are rolul de a
evita scurgerile de gaze arse in mediu in situatia in care aparatul
este pus in functiune mai inainte de a se crea inaltimea coloanei de
apa in sifon. Repetati aceasta operatiune in timpul interventiilor de
intretinere normala si speciala.
* Reglati termostatul de ambient la temperatura dorita (~ 20°C) sau,
daca instalatia este dotata cu un cronotermostat sau programator
orar, verificati sa fie ,activ” si reglat (~ 20°C)
La fiecare alimentare electrica, pe afisaj apare o serie de informa-
tii, printre care valoarea contorului sondei de gaze arse (-C- XX
- consultati paragraful ,Afisajul si codurile de anomalie” - anomalia
A 09) si, ulterior, centrala Tncepe un ciclu automat de evacuare a
aerului, care dureaza aproximativ 2 minute
+ Pe afisaj este prezentat simbolul dh.

- L-’-
oo

Pentru a intrerupe ciclul de evacuare automata a aerului, procedati

dupa cum urmeaza:

» Accesati fisa electronica indepartdnd carcasa, rotind panoul
inspre dumneavoastra si deschizdnd capacul cutiei cu borne
(fig. 16)

Apoi:

« Utilizand o surubelnita din dotarea aparatului, apasati butonul CO
(fig. 16).

I\ Parti electrice sub tensiune (230 Vca).

Pentru pornirea centralei, trebuie sa efectuati urmatoarele operatji-

uni:

+ Conectati centrala la priza electrica

» Deschideti robinetul de gaz pentru a permite iesirea carburantului

* Reglati termostatul de ambient la temperatura dorita (~20 °C)

+ Rotiti selectorul de functie in pozitia dorita.

2.14 - Controale in timpul si dupa prima punere in
functiune

Dupa punerea in functiune, verificafi daca centrala

START CONDENS Kis efectueaza in mod corect procedurile de

pornire si, ulterior, de oprire, actionand:

+ Selectorul de functie

+ Calibrarea selectorului de temperatura a apei de incalzire si a se-
lectorului de temperatura a apei menajere

» Temperatura ambientala necesara (actionand termostatul de am-
bient sau programatorul orar)

Verificati functionarea in modul de apa menajera, deschizand robi-

netul de apa calda cu selectorul de functie atat in modul ,vara”, cat si

in modul ,iarnd”, precum si in modul ,iarna cu preincalzire”.

Verificati oprirea totala a centralei prin aducerea intrerupatorului ge-

neral al instalatiei in pozitia de oprire.

Dupa cateva minute de functionare continua, care se obtine prin

aducerea intrerupatorului general al instalatiei in pozitia pornit, cu

selectorul de functie pe modul ,vara” si prin mentinand deschis cir-

cuitul de apa menajera, liantji si reziduurile de prelucrare se evapora

si veti putea efectua:

» Controlul presiunii gazului de alimentare

+ Controlul arderii.

Controlul presiunii gazului de alimentare
+ Aduceti selectorul de functie in pozitia ® pentru a opri centrala

 Desfiletati suruburile (A - fig. 9) de fixare a carcasei

» Deplasati inainte si apoi in sus baza carcasei pentru a o desprin-
de din cadru

+ Desfiletati suruburile de fixare (B - fig. 10) de pe panoul de co-
manda
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 Rotiti in fata panoul

» Desfiletati, rotind de aproximativ doua ori, surubul prizei de presi-
une in aval de supapa de gaz (C - fig. 17) si conectati manometrul

» Alimentati cu energie electrica centrala, aducand intrerupatorul
general al instalatiei in pozitia ,pornit”

+ Aduceti selectorul de functie in pozitia pentru ,vara”

* Rotiti la valoarea maxima selectorul de temperatura a apei me-
najere

» Deschideti complet un robinet de apa calda

« Verificati ca arzatorul aprins la putere maxima ca presiunea gazu-
lui sa fie cuprinsa intre valorile minima si nominala ale presiunii de
alimentare, indicate in tabelul cu tipurile de gaz

« Tnchideti robinetul de apa cald&

» Decuplati manometrul si strangeti surubul prizei de presiune din
aval de supapa de gaz.

Verificarea arderii

Pentru a efectua analiza arderii, procedati dupa cum urmeaza:

» Aduceti intrerupatorul general al instalatiei in pozitia de oprire

» Desfiletati suruburile (A - fig. 9) de fixare a carcasei

» Deplasati inainte si apoi in sus baza carcasei pentru a o desprin-

de din cadru

» Desfaceti suruburile de fixare (B - fig. 10) de pe panoul de co-

manda

* Rotiti panoul spre dumneavoastra

» Desfiletati suruburile de fixare (C - fig. 11) pentru a avea acces la

cutia cu borne

« Utilizand o surubelnita din dotarea centralei, apasati o data buto-

nul ,CO” (fig. 16)
I\ Parti electrice sub tensiune (230 Vca).
» Asteptati pornirea arzatorului. Pe afisaj este prezentat mesajul
,ACQ”, centrala functioneaza la putere maxima de incalzire
 Scoateti surubul si capacul de pe camera de aer

* Introduceti adaptorul sondei de analiza prezent in plicul cu docu-

mentatia tehnica in orificiul pentru analiza arderii

* Introduceti sonda de analizé a gazelor arse n interiorul adapto-

rului

« Verificati ca valorile CO2 sa corespunda celor indicate in tabelul

tipurilor de gaz, iar, daca valoarea afisata este diferita, efectuati
modificarea, astfel cum este indicat in capitolul ,Calibrare supapa
de gaz”.

 Efectuati verificarea arderii.

Apoi:

» Scoateti sondele analizorului si inchideti prizele pentru analiza ar-

derii cu surubul corespunzator

« Tnchideti panoul si reasezati carcasa

PN Sonda pentru analiza gazelor arse trebuie sa fie introdusa pana
la capatul cursei.

PN Inclusiv in timpul fazei de analiza a arderii, ramane activata func-
tia care opreste centrala atunci cand temperatura apei atinge
limita maxima de aproximativ 90 °C.

La finalizarea verificarilor:

» Aduceti selectorul de functie in pozitia aferenta, in functie de tipul

de functionare dorit

* Reglati selectoarele (2 si 3) in functie de cerintele clientului.

IN Centralele START CONDENS Kis sunt furnizate pentru functio-
narea cu gaz metan (G20) si sunt deja reglate din fabrica con-
form indicatiilor de pe placuta tehnica, prin urmare, nu necesita
nicio operatiune de calibrare.

N Toate controalele trebuie sa fie efectuate exclusiv de Serviciul
de asistenta tehnica.

2.15 - Setarea termoreglarii

Reglarea temperaturii functioneaza numai cu sonda externa conec-
tata, asadar, dupa instalare, cuplati sonda externa - accesoriu fur-
nizat la cerere - la conexiunile corespunzatoare prevazute pe cutia
cu borne a centralei. In acest fel, este activata functia de TERMO-
REGLARE.

Alegerea curbei de compensare

Curba de compensare a incalzirii mentine o temperatura teoretica
de 20°C in mediul ambient la temperaturi exterioare cuprinse intre
+20°C si -20°C. Alegerea curbei depinde de temperatura exterioara
minima de proiect (si, deci, de asezarea geografica) si de tempe-
ratura de pe tur de proiect (si, deci, de tipul de instalatie) si trebuie
calculata cu atentie de catre instalator, dupa formula urmatoare:
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T. tur proiect - Tshift

KT 20 - Temperatura externa minima proiect
Tshift = 30 °C, instalatii standard
25 °C instalatii de incalzire in pardoseala
Daca din calcul reiese o valoare intermediara intre doua curbe, se
recomanda sa alegeti curba de compensatie cea mai apropiata de
valoarea obtinuta.
Exemplu: daca valoarea obtinuta din calcul este 1,3, aceasta se
géseste intre curba 1 si curba 1,5. Tn acest caz, alegeti curba cea
mai apropiata, adica 1,5. Selectarea KT trebuie efectuata prin ac-
tionarea trimmer-ului P3 de pe fisa electronica (consultati schema
electrica multifilara).
Pentru a avea acces la dispozitivul P3:
» Scoatetli carcasa,
+ Desfiletati surubul de fixare a tabloului de comanda
* Rotiti panoul spre dumneavoastra
+ Desfiletati suruburile de fixare a capacului cutiei cu borne
» Desfaceti capacul fisei
IN Parti electrice sub tensiune (230 Vca).
Valorile KT care pot fi configurate sunt urmatoarele:
* instalatie standard: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0
* instalatie de incalzire in pardoseala 0,2-0,4-0,6-0,8
* si vor fi prezentate pe afisaj timp de aproximativ 3 secunde dupa
rotirea dispozitivului P3.

Tip de cerere de caldura

Daca la centrala a fost conectat un termostat de ambient
(JUMPER 6 neconectat)

Cererea de caldura este efectuata prin inchiderea contactului ter-
mostatului de ambient, in timp ce deschiderea contactului determina
oprirea. Centrala calculeaza automat temperatura de tur, dar utiliza-
torul poate oricum sa interactioneze cu centrala. Actionand pe inter-
fata pentru a modifica INCALZIREA, nu va fi disponibila valoarea de
PUNCTULUI DE REFERINTA PENTRU INCALZIRE, ci o valoare
care va putea fi selectata la alegere intre 15 si 25 °C. Interventia
asupra acestei valori nu modifica direct temperatura de tur, ci actio-
neaza in calculul care determina valoarea in mod automat, variind
in sistem temperatura de referinta (0 = 20 °C).

Daca la centrala este conectat un programator orar (JUMPER
JP6 conectat)

Atunci cand contactul este inchis, cererea de caldura este lansata
de sonda de tur, pe baza temperaturii externe, pentru a avea o tem-
peratura nominala in mediu la nivelul de ZI (20 °C). Deschiderea
contactului nu determina oprirea centralei, ci o reducere (translatie
paraleld) a curbei climatice pe nivelul NOAPTE (16 °C). in acest
mod, se activeaza functia nocturna. Centrala calculeaza automat
temperatura de tur, dar utilizatorul poate oricum sa interactioneze
cu centrala.

Actionand pe interfatd pentru a modifica INCALZIREA, nu va fi dis-
ponibila valoarea de PUNCTULUI DE REFERINTA PENTRU IN-
CALZIRE, ci o valoare care va putea fi selectats la alegere ntre 15
si 25 °C. Interventia asupra acestei valori nu modifica direct tempe-
ratura de tur, ci actioneaza in calculul care determina valoarea in
mod automat, variind in sistem temperatura de referinta (0 = 20 °C,
pentru nivelul ZI; 16 °C pentru nivelul NOAPTE).

Desigur, in functie de experientd, instalatorul poate alege coturi di-
ferite.
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Curbe de reglare a temperaturii

Pe afisaj este prezentata valoarea curbei inmultita cu 10 (de
exemplu. 3,0 = 30)
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3 - Reglaje

Centralele START CONDENS Kis sunt furnizate pentru functiona-
rea cu gaz metan (G20) si sunt reglate din fabrica conform indicatji-
lor de pe placuta tehnica.

In cazul in care este necesar s& se efectueze din nou reglaje, de

exemplu, dupa o operatiune de intretinere extraordinara, dupa in-

locuirea supapei de gaz sau dupa o transformare a gazului din gaz
metan in GPL sau invers, urmati procedurile descrise mai jos.

IN Reglajele pentru puterea maxima si minima, incalzirea maxima
si aprinderea lenta trebuie sa fie executate obligatoriu Tn ordinea
indicata si numai de catre personal calificat.

« Intrerupeti alimentarea centralei

* Aduceti la valoarea maxima selectorul de temperatura a apei de

incalzire

» Desfiletati suruburile de fixare a clapetei de pe capacul cutiei cu

borne
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+ Conectati jumperele JP1 si JP3

+ Alimentati centrala

» Pe afigaj este prezentat mesajul ,ADJ” timp de aproximativ 4 se-

cunde

Modificati urmatorii parametri:

+ Maxim absolut/apa menajera

* Minim

« Incalzire maxima

* Aprindere lenta

Conform descrierii de mai jos:

 Rotiti selectorul de temperatura a apei de incalzire pentru a seta

valoarea dorita

« Utilizand o surubelnita din dotarea aparatului, apasati butonul CO

(A - fig. 16) si calibrati parametrul ulterior.

I\ Parti electrice sub tensiune (230 Vca).

Pe afisaj se vor aprinde urmatoarele pictograme:

+ &y in timpul calibrarii valorii maxime absolute/apa menajera

« & 1ll. in timpul calibrarii valorii minime

« 'lll. in timpul calibrérii valorii maxime de incélzire

- Pin timpul calibrarii aprinderii lente

Finalizati procedura deconectand jumperele JP1 si JP3 pentru a

memora valorile astfel setate.

Puteti dezactiva functia Tn orice moment, fara a memora valorile se-

tate, mentinandu-le pe cele initiale:

» Deconectand jumper-ul JP1 si JP3 inainte de a fi setat toti cei 4

parametri

* Aducand selectorul de functie Tn pozitia OFF/RESET (OPRIRE/

RESETARE)

» Decupland centrala de la reteaua de alimentare dupa 15 minute

de la activare.

IN Calibrarea nu implicd pornirea centralei.

IN Prin rotirea butonului de selectie pentru incalzire, este afisat in
mod automat pe afigsaj numarul de rotatii exprimat in sute (de
exemplu, 25 = 2500 rot/min).

Functia de afisare a parametrilor de calibrare este activatd aducand

selectorul de functie pe modul ,vara” sau ,iarna” si apasand butonul

CO (A - fig. 16) conform indicatiilor de pe fisa tehnica, indiferent de

prezenta sau absenta cererii de caldura. Daca este conectata o te-

lecomanda, functia nu poate fi activata.

Activand functia, parametrii de calibrare sunt afisati in ordinea indi-

catd mai jos, fiecare timp de 2 secunde. In dreptul fiecdrui parame-

tru, este afisata pictograma aferenta si valoarea rotatiilor ventilato-
rului exprimata n sute

+ Maxim®&y

« Minimli

« Tncalzire maxima Ik &

» Aprindere lenta P

« Incalzire maxima reglata T

3.1 - Calibrarea supapei de gaz

+ Conectati centrala la priza electrica

+ Deschideti robinetul de gaz

 Aduceti selectorul de functie in pozitia OFF/RESET ¢ (afisaj dez-
activat)

» Scoateti carcasa si rotiti panoul

» Desfaceti suruburile de fixare a capacului pentru a avea acces la
cutia cu borne

+ Apasati o singura data butonul ,CO” (A - fig. 16)

I\ Parti electrice sub tensiune (230 Vca).

» Asteptati pornirea arzatorului. Pe afisaj este prezentat mesajul
LACQ”. Centrala functioneaza la puterea maxima de incalzire.
Functia ,analiza combustie” ramane activa pentru un timp limitat,
de 15 min; in cazul In care se atinge o temperatura de tur de 90
°C, arzatorul se opreste. Reaprinderea va avea loc atunci cand
aceasta temperatura va cobori sub 78 °C.

» Scoateti surubul (A-fig. 18) si capacul (B - fig. 18) de pe camera de aer

* Introduceti adaptorul sondei de analiza prezent in plicul cu docu-
mentatia in orificiul pentru analiza arderii (C - fig. 18)

* Introduceti sonda de analiza a gazelor arse in interiorul adapto-
rului

+ Apasatj tasta ,analiza ardere” pentru a doua oara pentru a atinge
numarul de rotatii corespunzator puterii maxime a apei menajere
(consultati tabelul tipurilor de gaz)
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« Verificati valoarea CO>: (consultati tabelul tipurilor de gaz) daca
valoarea nu este conforma cu indicatjile din tabel, actionati asupra
surubului de reglare a valorii maxime a supapei de gaz (A - fig. 19)

» Apasati tasta ,analiza ardere” pentru a treia oara pentru a atinge
numarul de rotatii corespunzator puterii minime a apei menajere
(consultati tabelul tipurilor de gaz).

» Verificati valoarea CO3: (consultati tabelul tipurilor de gaz) daca
valoarea nu este conforma cu indicatiile din tabel, actionati asupra
surubului de reglare a valorii minime a supapei de gaz (B - fig. 19)

» Pentru a parasi functia ,analiza ardere”, rotiti butonul de comanda

» Extrageti sonda de analiza a gazelor arse si montati din nou capacul.

« Inchideti panoul si reasezati carcasa

» Functia ,analiza ardere” se dezactiveaza automat daca fisa gene-
reaza o alarma. In cazul unei anomalii in timpul fazei de analiz& a
arderii, executati procedura de deblocare.

4 - Gama nominala

Aceasta centrala poate fi adaptata pentru cerintele de incalzire ale
instalatiei, facand posibila totodata setarea debitului maxim pentru
functionarea in modul de incalzire:

« Intrerupeti alimentarea centralei

+ Aduceti la valoarea maxima selectorul de temperatura a apei de incalzire

» Scoatetli carcasa si rotiti panoul (pentru detalii privind figurile, con-

sultati capitolele anterioare)

« Desfiletati suruburile de fixare a clapetei de pe capacul cutiei cu borne

» Conectati jumperul JP1

» Alimentati centrala

Pe afisaj este prezentat mesajul ADJ timp de aproximativ 4 secun-

de, dupa care va putea fi modificata valoarea maxima de incalzire,

actionand Tn mod adecvat selectorul de temperatura pentru incalzire
si butonul CO, pentru a seta si a confirma valoarea dorita.

Pe afisaj se va aprinde pictograma {lll.

Finaliza{i procedura deconectand jumperul JP1 pentru a stoca in

memorie valorile astfel setate.

Odata setat debitul dorit (valoarea maxima pe circuitul de incalzire),

notati valoarea pe eticheta autocolanta de pe echipament. Pentru

verificarile si reglajele ulterioare, consultati valoarea setata.

PN Calibrarea nu implica pornirea centralei. Prin rotirea butonului de
selectie a punctului de referinta pentru incalzire, pe afisaj este
afisat in mod automat numarul de rotatji exprimat in multipli de o
suta (de exemplu, 25 = 2500 rot/min).

Centrala este furnizata cu reglajele prezentate in tabel. In functie de

necesitatile existente la nivelul instalatiilor sau al dispozitiilor regio-

nale privind limitele emisiilor de gaze de ardere, este posibila regla-
rea valorii respective prin trimitere la graficele de mai jos.

Start Condens 25 Kis

Curba debit caloric - emisii (MTN)

200
190

Q 180
170
© 1%
= 150
€ 140
S 130
;120
£ 110 A
. 100 L2
T 90
» 80
70
Eg 60
= 50
‘w40
= 30
E 20
w10
0
4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26
Debit caloric (kW)

86
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5 - Transformari pentru trecerea
de la un tip de gaz la altul

Centrala este furnizata pentru functionarea cu gaz metan (G20),

conform datelor indicate pe placuta tehnica a aparatului.

insa, aceasta poate fi transformata pentru a trece de la un gaz la

altul, folosind kit-uri speciale furnizate la cerere.

« kit de transformare a gazului metan

+ kit de transformare a gazului GPL

IN Conversia pentru trecerea de la un gaz la altul trebuie sa fie
efectuata doar de catre Serviciul de asistenta tehnica RIELLO sau
de personal autorizat de RIELLO, chiar si cu centrala deja instalata.

IN Pentru montare, consultati instructiunile furnizate impreuna cu
kit-ul.

IN Dupa conversie, reglati din nou centrala urmand indicatiile din
paragraful dedicat si aplicati noua eticheta de identificare din kit-
ul furnizat.

Conversia de la un tip de gaz la altul este simpla si se poate face si

cu centrala instalata.

Aceasta operatiune trebuie sa fie efectuata de personal calificat.

Centrala este furnizatd pentru functionarea cu gaz metan (G20),

conform datelor indicate pe placuta tehnica a produsului.

Exista posibilitatea de a transforma centrala pentru a functiona pe

gaz propan, folosind kit-ul special.
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Pentru demontare, consultati instructiunile de mai jos:
« Intrerupeti alimentarea cu energie electrica a centralei si inchideti
robinetul de gaz

» Scoateti in ordine: carcasa si capacul camerei de aer

» Desfaceti surubul de fixare a tabloului de comanda

* Rotiti in fata panoul

» Scoateti supapa de gaz (A - fig. 20)

» Scoateti duza (B - fig. 20) si inlocuiti-o cu cea din kit

* Montati la loc supapa de gaz

» Desfaceti amortizorul de pe mixer

» Deschideti cele doua semi-carcase, folosind cérligele aferente

» Pentru modelele 25 KIS: inlocuiti diafragma de aer (C - fig. 21) din
interiorul amortizorului

» Pentru modelele 29 KIS: introduceti diafragma de aer (C - fig. 21)
din interiorul amortizorului

» Remontati capacul camerei de aer

» Repuneti centrala sub tensiune si redeschideti robinetul de gaz.

Reglati centrala astfel cum este descris in capitolul ,Reglaje”, con-

sultdnd datele privind gazul GPL.

PN Operatiunea de conversie trebuie sa fie executatd numai de per-

sonalul calificat.
IN La finalizarea transformarii tipului de gaz, aplicati noua placuta
de identificare continuta in kit.

6 - Punerea in functiune &

IN Prima punere in functiune a centralei trebuie sa fie efectuata de
un personal calificat.

La fiecare alimentare electrica, pe afisaj este prezentata o serie de

informatii si, ulterior, centrala incepe un ciclu automat de evacuare a

aerului, cu durata de aproximativ 2 minute

Pe afisaj este prezentat simbolul d.

Aduceti selectorul de functie in pozitia dorita.

6.1 - larna

Rotind selectorul de functie in interiorul cAmpului de reglare, centra-
la furnizeaz& apa caldd menajera si incalzire. In cazul in care este
nevoie de caldura, centrala porneste. Afisajul digital indica tempe-
ratura apei pe circuitul de incalzire. In cazul in care este nevoie de
apa calda menajera, centrala porneste. Pe afisaj este prezentata
temperatura apei menajere.

Reglarea temperaturii apei de incalzire

Pentru a regla temperatura apei de pe circuitul de incalzire, rotiti
selectorul de functie in interiorul cAmpului de reglare (in sens orar,
pentru a creste valoarea si in sens antiorar pentru a o reduce).

in functie de tipul de instalatie, este posibil& preselectarea limitei de
temperatura potrivita:

* instalatii standard 40-80 °C

* instalatii cu Tmpamantare 20-45 °C.

Pentru detalii, consultati paragraful ,Configuratia centralei”.

6
Temperatura apei de ,:,:'C
incalzire (]
il
6
Temperatura apei calde '_": ¢
menajere ' -'
T
=
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Reglarea temperaturii apei de incalzire cu sonda externa
conectata

Cand este instalata o sonda externa, valoarea temperaturii de pe tur
este aleasa automat de catre sistem, care regleaza rapid tempera-
tura mediului in functie de variatjile temperaturii externe. Daca doriti
sa modificaii valoarea temperaturii, marind-o sau micsorand-o fata
de cea calculata in mod automat de placa electronica, puteti actiona
asupra selectorului temperatura apa incalzire: in sens orar, valoarea
de reglare a temperaturii creste, in sens antiorar, aceasta scade.
Posibilitatea de reglare este cuprinsa intre niveluri de confort care
variaza de la -5 la +5, care pot fi vizualizate pe afisajul cu cifre prin
rotirea butonului.

6.2 - Vara

Rotind selectorul pe simbolul de vara Wi, se activeaza functia traditi-
onala de furnizare exclusiva a apei calde menajere. Tn cazul in care
este nevoie de apa calda menajera, centrala porneste. Pe afisajul
digital, este indicata temperatura apei calde menajere.

6.3 - Preincalzire (pregatire mai rapida a apei calde)
Rotind butonul de reglare a temperaturii apei menajere pe simbolul
, se activeaza functia de preincalzire. Readuceti butonul de re-
glare a temperaturii apei menajere dorite. Aceasta functie permite
mentinerea temperaturii apei calde din schimbatorul pentru apa me-
najera cu scopul de a reduce timpii de asteptare in timpul preluarilor.
Atunci cand functia de preincalzire este activata, afisajul prezinta
simbolul P.

P

Pe afigaj este indicata temperatura pe tur a apei de incalzire sau a
apei menajere, in functie de comanda in curs. In timpul aprinderii
arzatorului, In urma unei comenzi de preincalzire, afisajul prezinta
intermitent simbolul P. Pentru a dezactiva functia de preincalzire,
aduceti din nou butonul de reglare a temperaturii apei menajere pe
simbolul &. Simbolul P se stinge. Readuceti butonul de reglare a
temperaturii apei menajere dorite.

Functia nu este activa daca centrala se afla in starea OFF (oprita):
selector de functie in pozitia ,oprit” ®(OFF).

6.4 - Reglarea temperaturii apei menajere

Pentru a regla temperatura apei menajere (bai, dus, bucatarie etc.),
rotiti in sens orar butonul cu simbol pentru a creste valoarea si in
sens antiorar pentru a reduce valoarea (valoare min. 37 °C -valoare
max. 60 °C). Centrala va raméne in starea de stand-by pana cand,
in urma unei solicitari de caldura, se aprinde arzatorul. Centrala va
ramane in functiune pana cand vor fi atinse temperaturile reglate
sau pana cand va fi indeplinita cererea de caldura, iar ulterior va
reveni in starea de ,stand-by”. Tn cazul unei opriri temporare, afisajul
digital prezinta codul de anomalie detectat.
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6.5 - Functie de control al temperaturii
de incalzire (C.T.R.)

Aducand selectorul de temperatura a apei de incalzire in sectorul
marcat cu indicatoarele albe, se activeaza sistemul de autoreglare
C.T.R.: pe baza temperaturii setate pe termostatul de ambient si a
timpului necesar pentru a o atinge, centrala variaza automat tempe-
ratura apei de incalzire, reducand timpul de functionare, permitand
un confort sporit in ceea ce priveste functionarea si economii de
energie.

6.6 - Functie de deblocare

Pentru a repune centrala in functiune, aduceti selectorul de functie
in pozitia ,oprit”, asteptati §-6 secunde si apoi readucetii selectorul
de functie n pozitia dorita. In acest punct, centrala va reporni auto-
mat.

NOTA - Dac3 incercarile de deblocare nu vor activa functionarea,
contactati Centrul de asistenta tehnica.

6.7 - Oprire temporara

n cazul unor absente temporare, de exemplu, la sfarsit de sapta-
mana, a unor calatorii scurte etc., aduceti selectorul de functie Tn
pozitia & (OFF)

PN Tn acest mod, lasand active alimentarea electrica si alimentarea

pe baza de carburant, centrala este protejata de sistemele:

* Protectie impotriva inghetfului: atunci cand temperatura apei
calde coboara sub 5 °C, se activeaza circulatorul si, daca este
necesar, arzatorul la putere minima, pentru a aduce din nou tem-
peratura apei la valori de siguranta (35 °C). In timpul ciclului de
protectie Timpotriva inghetfului, pe afisajul digital este prezentat
simbolul .

» Antiblocare circulator: un ciclu de functionare se activeaza la
fiecare 24 h.

6.8 - Oprirea pentru perioade lungi de timp

Neutilizarea centralei START CONDENS Kis pentru o perioada in-

delungata de timp presupune executarea urmatoarelor operatiuni:

» Aduceti selectorul de functie pe pozitia de oprire (OFF)

* Aduceti intrerupatorul general al instalatiei in pozitia ,oprit”

« Inchideti robinetele de carburant si de ap4 ai instalatiei de incalzi-
re si de apa menajera.

PN Tn acest caz, sistemele de protectie impotriva inghetului si la blo-

care ale circulatorului sunt dezactivate.
+ Goliti instalatia termica si sanitara, daca exista riscul de inghet.
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7 - Afisajul si codurile de anomalie

Stare centrala Afigaj Tip de alarma

Stare stinsa (OFF) Stinsa Nu exista

Stand-by - Semnalizare

Alarma blocare modul ACF | A01 ¥ & Blocare definitiva

Alarma defectiune T

electronics ACF A01 X 2 Blocare definitiva

Alarma termostat limita A02 Blocare definitiva

Alarma taho ventilator A03 2 Blocare definitiva

Alarma presostat apa AO4 i Blocare definitiva

Defec_tarfe senzor NTC apa A0S Semnalizare

menajera

Defectare senzor NTC tur . «
Ja)

de inclzire A07 £ Oprire temporara

Supratemperatura sonda AO7 O Temporara apoi

tur de incalzire N definitiva

Alarma diferentiala sonda T

tur/retur A07 Blocare definitiva

Defectare senzor NTC . «
Q

retur incalzire AO8 & Oprire temporara

Supratemperatura sonda A08 O Temporara apoi

retur Incalzire N definitiva

Alarma diferentiala sonda o
fa)

retur/tur A08 £ Blocare definitiva

CL_Jra_tare schimbator A09 Q Semnalizare

principal

Defectare senzor NTC de A09 Semnalizare

gaze arse

Supratemperatura sonda A09 Q Blocare definitiva

de gaze arse

Flacara parazit A1 Q Oprire temporara

Alarma termostat instalatii A77 2 Oprire temporara

de temperatura scazuta

Tranzitorie, in asteptarea
aprinderii

80 °C aprindere
intermitenta

Oprire temporara

Interventie presostat apa

W Q aprindere
intermitenta

Oprire temporara

Calibrare service ADJ Semnalizare
Calibrare instalator ADJ D Semnalizare
Cosar ACO & Semnalizare
Ciclu de purjare db Semnalizare
Functie de preincalzire .
: E p P Semnalizare
activa
Cerere de caldura i .
P Pluml!ﬁare‘ Semnalizare
preincalzire intermitenta
Prezenta sonda externa A/l Semnalizare
Solicitare de ncalzire .
o p .. |60°CT™ Semnalizare
pentru apa calda menajera
Solicitare de incalzire . .
C s 80 °CIIk Semnalizare
pentru locuinta
Cerere de caldura anti- .
N B Semnalizare
inghet
Flacara prezenta 6 Semnalizare
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Pentru a restabili functionarea (deblocare alarme):

Anomalii A01-02-03

Aduceti selectorul de functie in pozitia ,oprit” & (OFF), asteptati 5-6
secunde si readuceti-l in pozitia dorita.

Daca incercarile de deblocare nu repun in functiune centrala, solici-
tati interventia Centrului de asistenta tehnica.

Anomalie A 04

Pe langa codul de anomalie, pe afisaj este prezentat, de asemenea,
simbolul &,

Verificafi valoarea presiunii indicata pe hidrometru: daca este mai
mica de 0,3 bari, aduceti selectorul de functie in pozitia ,oprit” ®
(OFF) si actionati robinetul de umplere pana cand presiunea atinge
o valoare cuprinsa intre 1 si 1,5 bari. Aducetii ulterior selectorul de
functie in pozitia dorita.

Centrala va efectua un ciclu de evacuare a aerului de aproximativ 2
minute. Tn cazul in care c&derile de presiune sunt frecvente, solicitati
interventia Centrului de asistenta tehnica.

Anomalie A 06

Centrala functioneaza normal, dar nu asigura stabilitatea temperatu-
rii apei menajere, care ramane setata in jurul valorii de 50 °C.

Este necesara interventia Centrului de asistenta tehnica.

Anomalie A 07-A 08
Solicitati interventia Centrului de asistenta tehnica.

Anomalie A 09

Aduceti selectorul de functie in pozitia ,oprit” ® (OFF), asteptati 5-6
secunde si readuceti-l in pozitia dorita.

Daca incercarile de deblocare nu repun in functiune centrala, solici-
tati interventia Centrului de asistenta tehnica.

Anomalie A 09

Centrala dispune de un sistem de autodiagnostic care, pe baza ore-

lor totalizate Tn conditii speciale de functionare, poate sa semnaleze

necesitatea de interventie pentru curatarea schimbatorului principal

(cod de alarma 09 si contor de sonda de gaze arse >2.500).

Dupa terminarea operatjunii de curatare, efectuata cu kitul cores-

punzator furnizat ca accesoriu, trebuie sa aduceti la zero contorul

orelor totalizate, aplicand urmatoarea procedura:

« Intrerupeti alimentarea cu energie electrica

» Scoateti carcasa

* Rotiti panoul dupa ce ati desfiletat surubul de fixare aferent

» Desfiletati suruburile de fixare a capacului pentru a avea acces la
cutia cu borne

n timp ce centrala este sub tensiune, ap&sati tasta CO timp de cel

putin 4 secunde pentru a verifica aducerea la zero a contorului, apoi

scoateti si repuneti sub tensiune centrala; pe afisaj apare valoarea

contorului dupa semnalizarea ,- C -”.

I\ Parti electrice sub tensiune (230 Vca).

NOTA - Procedura de resetare a contorului trebuie efectuats dupa

fiecare curatare atenta a schimbatorului principal sau in cazul inlo-

cuirii acestuia. Pentru a verifica starea orelor totalizate, inmultiti cu

100 valoarea citita (de exemplu, valoarea citita 18 = ore totalizate

1.800 — valoarea citita 1 = ore totalizate 100).

Centrala continua sa functioneze in mod normal, cu alarma activa.

Anomalie A 77
Anomalia continua sa apara, daca centrala nu porneste, solicitafj
interventia Serviciului de asistenta tehnica.

8 - intretinere (&

Intretinerea periodica este o ,obligatie” prevézuta de normele in vi-
goare si este esentiala pentru siguranta, randamentul si durata de
viata a centralei.

Aceasta permite reducerea consumurilor, emisiilor poluante si men-

tinerea produsului in siguranta in timp.

Inainte de a incepe operatiunile de intretinere:

» Efectuati analiza produsilor de ardere pentru a verifica starea de
functionare a centralei, apoi opriti alimentarea cu energie elec-
trica, aducand intrerupatorul general al instalatiei in pozitia de
Joprire”

* Inchideti robinetele de carburant si de apa ai instalatiei de incalzi-
re si de apa menajera.

Aparatul trebuie verificat periodic, la intervale regulate, pentru a va

asigura ca functioneaza corect si eficient si este in conformitate cu

prevederile normelor in vigoare.
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Frecventa verificarilor depinde de conditiile de instalare si utilizare.

In orice caz, o verificare completa este necesara in fiecare an si tre-

buie efectuata de catre personalul calificat de la Centrul de Service.

 Verificati si comparati prestatiile centralei cu specificatiile cores-
punzatoare. Orice cauza de deteriorare vizibila trebuie identificata
si eliminata imediat.

 Verificati cu atentie centrala sa nu prezinte semne de defectiune
sau deteriorare, in special instalatiile de evacuare si absorbtie si
sistemul electric.

* Verificati si reglati — daca este necesar — toti parametrii arzato-
rului.

* Verificati si reglati — daca este necesar — presiunea instalatiei.

* Analizati arderea. Comparati rezultatele cu specificatjile produsu-
lui. Orice pierdere de randament trebuie identificata si corectata
prin gasirea si eliminarea cauzei.

+ Asigurati-va ca schimbatorul de caldura principal este curat, nu
este infundat si nu prezinta reziduuri; daca este necesar, curatati.

* Verificati si curatati — daca este necesar — evacuarea condensului,
astfel incat sa functioneze corespunzator.

I\ Verificati si curatati — daca este necesar — evacuarea condensu-

lui, astfel incéat sa functioneze corespunzator.

PN Dupa efectuarea interventiilor de ntretinere normala si specia-

1a, umpleti sifonul urméand instructiunile din paragraful ,Controlul

fnainte de punerea in functiune”.

Dupa ce atfi efectuat operatiunile de intretinere necesare, trebuie

sa restabiliti reglajele initiale si sa efectuati analiza produsilor de

ardere, pentru a verifica functionarea corecta.

Nu curatati aparatul sau oricare parte a acestuia cu substante

inflamabile (ex. alcool, benzina etc.).

Nu curatati invelisul, partile emailate sau cele din plastic cu sol-

venii de vopsea.

IN invelisul trebuie curatat doar cu solutie de apa cu s&pun.

Curatare arzator

Partea cu flacara a arzatorului este fabricata dintr-un material ino-

vator de ultima generatie.

+ Fiti deosebit de atenti in timpul demontarii sale, a manipularii si a
montarii arzatorului si a componentelor din vecinatatea acestuia
(ex. electrozi, panouri izolante etc.).

+ Evitati contactul direct cu orice dispozitiv de curatare (ex. perii,
aspiratoare, suflatoare etc.).

in general, arzatorul nu necesita intretinere, insa pot sa apara ca-

zuri speciale in care este necesar sa fie curatat (de ex. retea de

distributie a gazului care contine particule solide si nu exista niciun

filtru instalat pe linie, aer la admisie care contine particule excesiv

de aderente etc.).

Din acest motiv, pentru a garanta o buna functionare a produsului,

efectuati o verificare vizuala a arzatorului:

+ ndepartati capacul din fata al camerei de aer

* desurubati piulita de fixare a rampei de gaz la supapa, indepartati
clema de fixare a rampei de gaz la mixer si rotiti rampa de gaz
spre exterior

+ Indepartati amortizorul de zgomot de pe mixer

 deconectati conectoarele de cablu de pe ventilator si cablurile de
conectare ale electrozilor

+ desfaceti suruburile de fixare si indepartati unitatea capac schim-
béator-ventilator din locasul sau

» desfaceti suruburile de fixare si indepartati arzatorul din locasul
sau verificAndu-i starea.

PN Daca este necesar, curatati arzatorul cu aer comprimat, su-
fland dinspre partea metalica a arzatorului.

IN Exista posibilitatea ca, odata cu trecerea timpului, fibrele
care formeaza partea flacarii a arzatorului sa isi schimbe
culoarea.

* Montati totul la loc in ordinea inversa demontarii.
PN Daca este cazul, inlocuiti garniturile de etansare.

Producatorul nu isi asuma nicio raspundere pentru daunele cauzate
in urma nerespectarii instructiunilor de mai sus.
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8.1 - Curatarea centralei

Tnainte de orice operatiune de curatare, intrerupeti alimentarea cu
energie electrica, aducand intrerupatorul general al instalatiei in po-
zitia ,oprit”.

Curatarea exterioara

Curatati carcasa, panoul de comanda, partile vopsite si partile din
plastic, utilizand lavete umezite cu o solutie de apa si sapun.

In cazul petelor persistente, umeziti laveta cu un amestec de 50%
apa si alcool denaturat sau cu produse specifice.

B Nu utilizati carburanti si/sau bureti imbibati cu solutii abrazive
sau detergenti pudra.

9 - Parametri tehnici

Curatarea interioara

Tnginte de a incepe operatiunile de curatare interioara:
 Inchideti robinetele de interceptare a gazului
* Inchideti robinetele instalatjilor.

Descriere Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis

Carburant G20 G31 G20 G31

Categoria de apartenenta a centralei 112H3P

Tara de destinatie RO

Tipul centralei B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x,
C83-C83x, C93-C93x

Incilzire

Capacitate termica nominala kW 20,00 25,00

Putere termica nominala (80/60 °C) kW 19,50 24,45

Putere termica nominala (50/30 °C) kW 20,84 26,23

Debit termic redus kW 5,00 6,00

Putere termica redusa (80/60 °C) kW 4,91 5,90

Putere termica redusa (50/30 °C) kW 5,36 6,40

Putere termica nominald omologata (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00

Putere termica minima omologata (Qm) kW 5,00 6,00

Apa menajera

Capacitate termica nominala kW 25,00 29,00

Putere termica nominala (*) kW 25,00 29,00

Debit termic redus kW 5,00 6,00

Putere termica redusa (*) kW 5,00 6,00

Randament

Randament util Pn max - Pn min (80/60 °C) % 97,5 - 98,1 97,8 -98,3

Randament util 30% (47° retur) % 102,2 102,0

Randament util Pn max - Pn min (50/30 °C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7

Randament util 30% (30 °C retur) % 108,9 108,4

Randament la Pn medie omologata (80/60 °C) % 97,8 98,0

Randament la Pn medie omologata (50/30 °C) % 106,0 106,1

Randament la ardere % 97,9 98,1

Prevalenta reziduala centrala fara tevi Pa 100 110

Debit incalzire

Debit masic gaze arse putere maxima gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513

Debit masic gaze arse putere minima gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523

Debit aer Nm3%h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240

Debit gaze arse Nm3h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209

Indice exces de aer (A) putere maxima % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311

Indice exces de aer (A) putere minima % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311

Debit Apa menajera

Debit masic gaze arse putere maxima gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195

Debit masic gaze arse putere minima gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523

Debit aer Nm3%h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078

Debit gaze arse Nm3h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203

Indice exces de aer (A) putere maxima % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311

Indice exces de aer (A) putere minima % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311

Emisiile

CO2 la maxim**/minim** % 9,0-95 10,5-10,5 9,0-95 10,5-10,5

CO S.A. la maxim**/minim** sub ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25

NOx S.A. la maxim**/minim** sub ppm 30-20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40

Temperatura gaze arse (putere max/min)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56

Clasa NOx 5 5

Operatiunea de incalzire

Presiune maxima de functionare incalzire bari 3 3

Presiune minima pentru functionarea standard bari 0,25-0,45 0,25-0,45

Temperatura maxima admisa °C 90 90

Camp de selectie temperatura apa calda °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
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ROMANA

Descriere Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Carburant G20 G31 G20 G31
Alimentare cu energie electrica Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50

Vas de expansiune | 8 8
Preincarcare vas de expansiune bari 1 1
Parametri electrici

Putere electrica totala incalzire W 68 77

Putere electrica totala apa menajera W 82 89

Putere electrica circulator (1.000 I/h) W 39 39

Grad de protectie electrica IP X5D X5D

(*) Valoarea medie intre diferite conditji de functionare in modul de apa menajera.

(**) Verificare efectuata cu tub concentric @ 60-100 - lungime 0,85 m — temperatura apa 80-60°C..

9.1 - Descriere mod apa menajera

Descriere Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Presiune maxima bari 6 6
Presiune minima bari 0,15 0,15
Cantitate de apa calda cu At 25 °C I/min 14,3 16,6
Cantitate de apa calda cu At 30 °C I/min 11,9 13,9
Cantitate de apa calda cu At 35 °C I/min 10,2 11,9
Camp de selectare a temperaturii apei menajere (+ 3 °C) °C 37 -60 37 -60
Debit minim apa calda menajera I/min 2 2
Regulator de flux I/min 10 12
9.2 - Tabel tipuri de gaz
Descriere Gaz metan (G20) Propan (G31)
Indice Wobbe inferior (la 15 °C-1013 mbari) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Putere calorifica inferioara MJ/m3S 34,02 88
Presiune nominala de alimentare mbari 20 30
mm C.A. 203,9 305,9
Presiune minima de alimentare mbari 10
mm C.A. 102,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
Numar gauri diafragma nr. 1 1
Diametru gauri diafragma g mm 4,8 3,8
Capacitate maxima gaz pentru incalzire Sme/h 2,12 -
kg/h - 1,55
Capacitate maxima gaz pentru apa menajera Sme/h 2,64 p
kg/h - 1,94
Capacitate minima gaz pentru incalzire Sme/h 053 .
kg/h - 0,39
Capacitate minima gaz pentru apa menajera Sm3/h 0.53 h
kg/h - 0,39
Numar rotatii ventilator aprindere lenta rotatii/min 4.000 4.000
Numar maxim de rotatii ventilator pentru incalzire rotatii/min 4.900 4.900
Numar maxim de rotatji ventilator pentru apa menajera rotatii/min 6.100 6.100
Numar minim de rotatji ventilator pentru incalzire rotatji/min 1.400 1.400
Numar minim de rotatii ventilator pentru apa menajera rotatii/min 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Numar gauri diafragma nr. 1 1
Diametru gauri diafragma g mm 5.1 3.9
Capacitate maxima gaz pentru incalzire Sme/h 264 p
kg/h - 1.94
Capacitate maxima gaz pentru apa menajera Smé/h 3.07 .
kg/h - 2.25
Capacitate minima gaz pentru incalzire Sm3/h 0.63 )
kg/h - 0.47
Capacitate minima gaz pentru apa menajera Sme/h 0.63 )
kg/h - 0.47
Numar rotatii ventilator aprindere lenta rotatji/min 4.000 4.000
Numar maxim de rotatii ventilator pentru incalzire rotatii/min 5.300 5.200
Numar maxim de rotatii ventilator pentru apa menajera rotatii/min 6.200 6.000
Numar minim de rotatii ventilator pentru incalzire rotatii/min 1.400 1.400
Numar minim de rotatii ventilator pentru apa menajera rotatii/min 1.400 1.400
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9.3 - Tabel date ErP

Parametru Simbol StartZSCoKri\:ens Startzg oK?:ens Unitate
Clasa de eficienta energetica sezoniera pentru incalzire A A

Clasa de eficienta energetica de incalzire a apei A A

Putere nominala Pn 20 24 kW
Eficienta energetica sezoniera pentru sistemul de incalzire ns 93 93 %
Putere termica utila

La puterea termica nominala si in regim de temperatura ridicata (*) P4 19,5 24,5 kW
Lav30 °v/o iiin puterea termica nominala si in regim de temperatura P1 65 8.1 KW
scazuta (**)

Eficienta

La puterea termica nominala si in regim de temperatura ridicata (*) n4 88,1 88,2 %
Lav30 O,A’ ijin puterea termica nominala si in regim de temperatura n1 98.1 97.6 %
scazuta (**)

Consum electric auxiliar

La sarcina maxima elmax 29,0 38,0 W
La sarcina partiala elmin 10,4 13,1 W
Tn modul stand-by PSB 2,4 2,4 w
Alti parametri

Pierderi termice in modul stand-by Pstby 40,0 35,0 W
Consum energetic al flacarii pilot Pign - - W
Consum energetic anual QHE 38 47 GJ
Nivelul de putere acustica in interior LWA 50 55 dB
Emisii de oxid de azot NOx 19 23 mg/kWh
Apa calda menajera

Profilul de sarcina declarat XL XL

Consum zilnic de energie electrica Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh
Consum anual de energie electrica AEC 40 43 kWh
Eficienta energetica de incalzire a apei nwh 85 84 %
Consum zilnic de carburant Qfuel 22,92 23,021 kWh
Consum anual de carburant AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) Regim de Tnalta temperatura: 60°C pe retur si 80°C pe turul centralei.

(**) Regim de temperatura scazuta: temperatura de retur 30 °C.

NOTA

Prin trimitere la regulamentul delegat (UE) nr. 811/2013, datele reprezentate in tabel pot fi utilizate pentru completarea fisei produsului si
etichetare Tn cazul produselor pentru incalzirea mediului ambiant, al aparatelor pentru incalzire mixte, al ansamblelor de aparate pentru in-

calzirea mediului ambiant, precum si pentru dispozitivele de control al temperaturii si dispozitivele solare:

Sonda externa cuplata la centrala

Componenta Clasa Bonus
Sonda externa Il 2%
Panou de comanda V 3%
Sonda externa + panou de comanda VI 4%
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1 - Upozorenja i sigurnost (@

1.1 - OpsSte napomene

N Kako bi protok vode u izmenjivacu bio zagarantovan, kotao je
opremljen automatskim obilazenjem.
PN Nakon skidanja ambalaZze, vizuelno proverite ispravnost i
celovitost isporuke, a u sluaju da ne odgovara, obratite se
kompaniji koja je prodala kotao.
Postavljanje kotla START CONDENS Kis mora obaviti stru¢no
osposobljena kompanija na osnovu vazecih propisa koja po
zavrSetku radova moze vlasniku dati izjavu o uskladenosti i
propisno izvrSenom postavljanju, odnosno postavljanju u skladu
sa vazecéim propisima i uputstvima iz RIELLO ovog prirucnika.
Savetujemo instalateru da uputi korisnika u funkcionisanje
aparata i osnovne norme bezbednosti.
Kotao se sme koristiti samo za namenu za koju je napravljen.
Iskljuuje se bilo kakva ugovorna ili vanugovorna odgovornost
proizvodaCa za Stete koje su prouzrokovale osobe, Zivotinje
ili stvari usled greSaka prilikom postavljanja, podeSavanja,
odrzavanja ili zbog nepravilnog koris¢enja.
U slu€aju curenja vode, zatvorite dovod vode i $to pre obavestite
Servisnu sluzbu ili stru€¢no osposobljeno osoblje.
Povremeno proveravajte da li se na ekranu prikazuje ikona 0,
koja oznaCava nepravilan pritisak punjenja. Ukoliko se prikazuje,
pogledajte odeljak ,Pametno punjenje instalacije”.
U slu€aju duzeg nekoriS¢enja kotla treba da se urade barem
sledeéi zahvati:
 postaviti glavni prekidac uredaja i glavni prekida¢ instalacije u
polozaj "isklju¢eno”
« zatvoriti ventile goriva i vode na termi¢koj instalaciji
* isprazniti instalaciju grejanja i instalaciju sanitarne vode ako
postoji opasnost od smrzavanja.
Zahvati odrzavanja kotla moraju da se obave barem jedanput
godisnje.
Ovaj priru¢nik te priruénik za korisnika treba pazljivo da ¢uvate
jer su sastavni deo uredaja i moraju uvek da prate kotao i nakon
prodaje drugom vlasniku ili premestanja na drugu lokaciju. U
slucaju ostecenja ili gubitka priru€nika, zatrazite drugi primerak
od Servisne sluzbe na vasem podrudju.
Kotao se proizvodi na nacin da se i korisnik i instalater zastite
od eventualnih nezgoda. Nakon svakog zahvata na proizvodu
posvetite posebnu paznju elektricnim spojevima, a posebno
neizolovanim delovima vodi€a koji ni u kojem slu€aju ne smeju
da vire iz redne stezaljke.
Rasporediti materijal ambalaze u odgovaraju¢e kontejnere u
postavljeno mesto sakupljanja.
Otpad treba da se rasporedi bez Stete po zdravlje oveka i bez
upotrebe tehnika ili metoda koji mogu naneti Stetu okolini.
Proizvod na kraju njegovog zivotnog veka ne smete da bacite u
komunalni otpad nego ga predajte u reciklazni centar.
Povremeno proverite da nije ispusni kolektor zaCepljen ¢vrstim
ostacima koji bi mogli ometati isticanje kondenzata.
Zaptivenost linije spajanja ispusta mora da bude zagarantovana.
Ukljugivanje sigurnosnih mehanizama ukazuje na neispravan
rad kotla, stoga se odmah obratite Servisnoj sluzbi.
Zamenu sigurnosnih mehanizama sme obaviti Servisna sluzba
koriste¢i isklju€ivo originalne delove proizvodaca, pogledajte
katalog rezervnih delova koji je isporucen sa kotlom.

1.2 - Osnovna sigurnosna pravila

B Podseéamo vas da upotreba proizvoda koji upotrebljavaju
gorivo, elektriénu energiju i vodu, zahteva postovanje nekih
osnovnih sigurnosnih pravila kao $to su:

B Deciili osobama koje nisu sposobne da funkcionisu bez nadzora
je zabranjeno upravljanje kotlom.

B Zabranjeno je ukljucivanjeiliiskljucivanje elektri¢nih mehanizama
ili uredaja kao Sto su prekidaci, ku¢ni aparati itd. ako se oseti
miris goriva ili nesagorevanja.

B U ovom slucaju:
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» Provetrite prostoriju otvarajuéi vrata i prozore

» Zatvorite mehanizam za prekid dovoda goriva

+ Sto pre pozovite Servisnu sluzbu ili struéno osposobljeno
osoblje.

Zabranjeno je dodirivanje kotla ako ste bosi ili ako su vam delovi

tela mokri.

Zabranjeno je bilo kakvo c¢iScenje pre isklju€ivanja kotla iz

elektricne mreze postavljanjem glavne sklopke na ,isklju¢eno”.

Zabranjeno je prepravljanje sigurnosne opreme uredaja ili

podeSavanje bez odobrenja i uputstva proizvodaca kotla.

Zabranjeno je povlagenje, odvajanje, savijanje elektricnih

kablova koji izlaze iz kotla, ¢ak i ako je iskljuCen sa elektricne

mreze.

Zabranjeno je zaCepljivanje ili smanjivanje dimenzija otvora za

ventilaciju prostorije u kojoj je postavljen kotao, ako postoje.

Zabranjeno je ostavljanje kontejnera i zapaljivih materija u

prostoriji u kojoj je instaliran kotao.

Zabranjeno je bacanje ili ostavljanje ambalaze u decjem

domasaju, jer je ona potencijalni izvor opasnosti.

Zabranjeno je zatvaranje ispusta kondenzata.

Kotao se ne sme, €ak niti privremeno, ukljuciti sa sigurnosnim

mehanizmima koji ne rade ili su oSteceni.

1.3 - Opis kotla

START CONDENS Kis su zidni kondenzacijski kotlovi, sa
gorionikom i predmeSanjem kao i sa niskom emisijom Stetnih
gasova, za grejanje prostora i za sanitarnu upotrebu, opremljeni
plo€astim izmenjivatem od nerdaju¢eg Celika. To su elektronsko
kontrolisani kotlovi sa automatskim paljenjem, kontrolom plamena
jonizacijom i sa sistemom proporcionalne regulacije protoka gasa i
vazduha, kako kod grejanja tako i kod sanitarne vode.

(O O I O N O
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2 - Postavljanje

2.1 - Preuzimanje proizvoda

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis se isporucuju u jednom komadu

zasti¢eni kartonskom ambalazom.

Uz kotao se isporucuje sledeci materijal:

» Priruénik sa uputstvima za instalatera i korisnika.

* Nalepnice sa bar kodom.

« Cep adaptera otvora za analizu dimnih gasova.

» Poprecni nosac.

IN Priruénik sa uputstvima je sastavni deo kotla, pa se zbog toga
preporuCuje da ga pazljivo procCitate i saCuvate.

2.2 - Prostorija za postavljanje

U konfiguraciji C, uredaj se moze postaviti u bilo koju prostoriju i

ne postoji ograni€enje vezano za uslove provetravanja i veliinu

prostorije, jer kotlovi START CONDENS Kis imaju ,nepropusni” krug

sagorevanja u odnosu na prostor u koji se postavljaju.

U konfiguracijama B23P, B53P, uredaj se ne mozZe postaviti u

prostorijama koje su namenjene za spavacu sobu, kupatilo, tus li gde

postoje otvoreni kamini bez sopstvenog dovoda vazduha. Prostorija

u kojoj se instalira kotao mora da ima odgovarajuée provetravanje.

I\ Vodite racuna o razmaku koji je potreban za pristup sigurnosnim
mehanizmima i podeSavanja kao i za obavljanje radova
odrZavanja.

IN Uverite se da stepen elektricne zastite uredaja odgovara
karakteristikama prostorije u koju se postavlja.

IN U slucaju u kojem se kotlovi napajaju gasnim gorivom d&ija je
specificna tezina veéa od specificne tezine vazduha, elektri¢ni
delovi moraju se postaviti na visinu ve¢u od 500 mm od tla.

2.3 - Postavljanje na stare instalacije ili one za

modernizaciju

Kada se kotlovi START CONDENS Kis postavljaju na stare

instalacije ili one za modernizaciju, uverite se:

» Da je dimnjak prilagoden temperaturama proizvoda sagorevanja
u rezimu kondenzacije, izraCunatim i izradenim u skladu sa
propisima, da je Sto ravniji, nepropustan, izoliran i da nema
nikakvih prepreka ili ograni¢enja. Da je opremljen odgovaraju¢im
sistemima za prikupljanje i ispustanje kondenzata.

» Da je elektricna instalacija obavljena u skladu sa odgovaraju¢im
propisima kao i da ju je obavilo stru¢no osoblje.
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» Da su linija za dovod goriva i eventualni rezervoar (GPL) izvedeni
u skladu sa odgovarajuc¢im propisima.

» Da ekspanzijska posuda omogucava potpunu apsorpciju Sirenja
te€nosti koja se nalazi u instalaciji.

» Da protok i napor cirkulacione pumpe odgovaraju karakteristikama
instalacije.

» Da je instalacija oprana, oCiS¢ena od blata i prljavstine, da je
provetrena i nepropusna.

» Da je sistem ispustanja kondenzata kotla (sifon) spojen i usmeren
na odvod ,bezopasnih” voda.

» Da je predviden sistem obrade kada voda za dovod/ponovno
uklju¢ivanje ima cCestica (kao referentne vrednosti mogu da
posluze ove navedene u tabeli).

Vrednosti vode za dovod

pH 6-8

Elektri¢na provodljivost manja od 200 uS/cm (25°C)
joni hlora maniji od 50 ppm

joni sumporne kiseline manji od 50 ppm

Ukupno gvozde manje od 0,3 ppm
Alkalnost M manji od 50 ppm

Ukupna tvrdo¢a manja od 35 °F

joni sumpora nema

joni amonijaka nema

joni silicijuma manje od 20 ppm

PN Proizvoda¢ nije odgovoran za eventualne $tete uzrokovane
nepravilnom upotrebom sistema za odvod dimnih gasova.

PN Cevi za odvod dimnih gasova za kondenzacijske kotlove su od
razli¢itih posebnih materijala u odnosu na cevi za standardne
kotlove.

2.4 - Karakteristike vode za sanitarnu cirkulacionu

pumpu

N Ako je ukupna tvrdoca potroSne vode izmedu 25°F i 50°F,
montirajte komplet za obradu sanitarne vode; sa ukupnom
tvrdoéom vec¢om od 50 °F, komplet postupno smanjuje svoju
efikasnost, pa se stoga preporucuje upotreba uredaja sa boljim
performansama ili potpuno omekSavanje vode; s ukupnom
tvrdoéom manjom od 25°F, potrebno je da se montira filter
odgovarajucih dimenzija ako voda dolazi iz distribucijskih mreza
koje nisu savrSeno Ciste/koje nije moguce Cistiti.

2.5 - Postavljanje kotla (sl. 2)

Za pravilno postavljanje obratite paznju na sledece:

» kotao ne sme biti iznad Sporeta ili drugog uredaja za kuvanje

» zabranjeno je ostavljanje zapaljivih materija u prostoriji u kojoj je
instaliran kotao

» zidovi osetljivi na toplotu (na primer drveni) moraju se zastititi
odgovaraju¢om izolacijom

» treba postovati minimalne razmake za tehni¢ke radove i radove
odrZavanja.

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis se mogu postaviti i u unutrasnje i u

spoljasnje prostore.

Postavljanje u unutrasnje prostorije (sl. 3)

Mogu se postaviti u razli¢itim prostorijama buduci da se ispustanje

proizvoda sagorevanja kao i unos vazduha za sagorevanje odvode

van same prostorije. U ovom slu¢aju prostoriji nije potreban nikakav

otvor za ventilaciju jer su to kotlovi sa ,nepropusnim” krugom

sagorevanja u odnosu na prostor u kojem se postavljaju.

Ako se vazduh za sagorevanje uzima iz prostorije u kojoj je kotao

postavljen, ta prostorija mora imati otvor za ventilaciju u skladu sa

tehni¢kim propisima, koji moraju biti odgovarajuce velicine.

Vodite ratuna o razmaku koji je potreban za pristup sigurnosnim

mehanizmima i podeSavanja kao i za obavljanje radova odrzavanja.

Uverite se da stepen elektricne =zastite uredaja odgovara

karakteristikama prostorije u koju se postavlja.

U slu€aju u kojem se kotlovi napajaju gasnim gorivom Ccija je

specificna tezina veéa od specificne tezine vazduha, elektri¢ni

delovi se moraju postaviti na visinu ve¢u od 500 mm od tla.

Postavljanje u spoljasnjem prostoru (sl. 4)
Kotao treba postaviti u delimi¢no zasti¢en prostor, odnosno ne sme
biti direktno izlozen atmosferskim uticajima.
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Kotao je opremljen serijom automatskog antifriz sistema, koji se
aktivira kada se temperatura vode primarnog strujnog kola spusti
ispod 6°C.

Da bi se iskoristio ovaj vid zastite, koji se zasniva na funkciji
gorionika, kotao mora biti u moguénosti da se upali; iz toga sledi da
bilo kakva blokada (npr. nedostatak gasa ili elektricnog napajanja ili
neki sigurnosni zahvat) iskljuuje zastitu.

Sistem protiv smrzavanja

Kotao je opremljen serijom automatskog antifriz sistema, koji se

aktivira kada se temperatura vode primarnog strujnog kola spusti

ispod 6°C.

Ovaj sistem je uvek aktivan i garantuje zastitu kotla do temperature

prostorije u kojoj je postavljen od -3°C.

IN Da bi se iskoristio ovaj vid zastite, koji se zasniva na funkciji
gorionika, kotao mora biti u moguénosti da se upali; iz toga
sledi da bilo kakva blokada (npr. nedostatak gasa ili elektri¢nog
napajanja ili neki sigurnosni zahvat) isklju€uje zastitu. Antifriz
zastita je aktivna i kada je kotao na stend-baju.

Kada se kotao postavlja na mestu gde postoji opasnost od

smrzavanja sa spoljasnjim temperaturama izmedu -3°C i -15°C, za

zastitu sistema sanitarne vode potrebno je koristiti dodatnu opremu

dostupnu na zahtev, koja se sastoji od upravljackog termostata i

niza elektri¢nih grejaca sa odgovaraju¢im ozi¢enjem.

IN Za kori$éenje ove zastite koja se vrsi grejacima sa elektricnim
napajanjem, potrebno je elektricno napajanje. To znaci da prekid
napajanja isklju€uje zastitu. Antifriz zastita je aktivna i kada je
kotao na stend-baju.

Ugradnju kompleta grejaca protiv smrzavanja sme obaviti iskljuivo

ovlaséeno osoblje u skladu sa uputstvima koja se dobijaju uz

komplet.

U normalnim uslovima rada, kotao je u moguc¢nosti da se samozastiti

od smrzavanja.

Postavljanje u spoljaSnjem prostoru u ugradnu kutiju (sl. 5)
Kotao se moze postaviti u spoljaSnjem prostoru i u odgovarajuéu
kutiju za ugradnju.

Kod ove vrste postavljanja, kotao moze raditi na temperaturi u
rasponu od 0 °C do 60°C.

Za postavljanje u spoljaSnjem prostoru

Ukoliko ostavljate uredaj bez napajanja duzi vremenski period u

podrucjima gde su mogucée temperature nize od 0°C, a ne Zelite

da ispraznite instalaciju za grejanje, radi zaStite od smrzavanja u

primarni sistem sipajte te€nost protiv smrzavanja dobre dobrog

brenda.

Pazljivo pratiti uputstva proizvodaca koja se tiCu procenta antifriza u

odnosu na minimalnu temperaturu na kojoj se Zeli saCuvati strujno

kolo masine, roka trajanja kao i odlaganja te¢nosti.

Sto se ti¢e sanitarnog dela, predlaZe se praznjenje strujnog kola.

Materijali od kojih su napravljene komponente kotlova otporni su na

te€nosti koje zamrzavaju i koje su na bazi etilenskih glikola.

Na raspolaganju su kompleti protiv smrzavanja namenjeni

spoljasnjim instalacijama.

Sablon za predmontazu

Kotao se isporuCuje sa uzorkom za predmontazu koji omogucava

spajanja sa termickom i sanitarnom instalacijom bez ometanja od

strane kotla koji se moze naknadno postaviti.

Spojite kolektor za ispustanje na odgovarajuci sistem za ispustanje.

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis su projektovani i izradeni za

postavljanje na instalacije za grejanje i proizvodnju tople sanitarne

vode.

Polozaj i dimenzije priklju€aka za vodu navedeni su na slikama.

* Namestite kartonski uzorak na zid uz pomoc¢ libele: proverite
ispravnost vodoravne povrsine i ravninu nosec¢e povrsine kotla;
ako je potrebno stavite podmetace

* Obelezite tatke za pri¢vrscéivanje

* Pomerite uzorak i izbuSite otvore

* Pomocu libele proverite ispravnost vodoravne povrsine.

Priévrscéivanje kotla

Pri¢vrstite kotao (sl. 6).
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Hidrauliéno povezivanje

140

86,5 65 50 80 65
M Polaz grejanja
AC Izlaz tople vode
G Gas
R Povracaj grejanja
AF Ulaz hladne vode
SC Ispustanje kondenzata

PreporuCuje se spajanje kotla na instalacije postavljajuci i ulazne
ventile za instalaciju grejanja uz ulazne ventile za sanitarnu vodu;
u vezi s tim je raspoloziv komplet ventila za instalaciju grejanja i
komplet ventila za grejanje s filterom.

PN Izbor i montaza komponenti sistema se prepustaju montazeru
koji ¢e delovati u skladu s tehni¢kim nacelima i vazec¢im
propisima.

Sakupljanje kondenzata (sl. 7)

Instalacija se mora napraviti tako da se izbegne smrzavanje

kondenzata u kotlu (npr. izoliranjem instalacije). Preporucuje

se postavljanje odgovaraju¢eg polipropilenskog kolektora za
ispustanje, koji je dostupan u prodaji, na donji deo kotla - pre¢nika @

42- kao $to je prikazano na slici.

Postavite savitljivu cev za ispustanje kondenzata isporucenu sa

kotlom i spojite je na kolektor (ili drugi uredaj za spajanje koji se

moze pregledati) vodeci raCuna da ne napravite pregibe u kojima se
kondenzat moze taloZiti i eventualno smrznuti.

Proizvoda¢ nije odgovoran za eventualna osteé¢enja nastala usled

neispravnosti odvoda kondenzata ili smrzavanja kondenzata.

Spojna cev za ispustanje kondenzata mora biti potpuno nepropusna

i zaSticena od smrzavanja na odgovarajuci nacin.

Pre pustanja uredaja u rad proverite da li se kondenzat odvodi na

pravilan nagin.

2.6 - Postavljanje spoljasSnjeg senzora (dodatni pribor)
Pravilan rad spoljasnjeg senzora neophodan je za pravilan rad
kontrole temperature.

Postavljanje i spajanje spoljasnjeg senzora

Senzor mora da bude postavljen na spoljni zid zgrade koju Zelite da

grejete, pazeéi na sledeée napomene:

* Mora da bude postavljen na fasadu koja je najviSe izlozena
vetru, SEVERNI ili SEVEROISTOCNI zid, izbegavajuéi direktnu
suncevu svetlost;

» Mora da bude postavljen na otprilike 2/3 visine fasade;

* Ne sme da bude u blizini vrata, prozora, ispusta za vazduh ili
postavljen na dimnjak ili druge izvore toplote.

Spoljni senzor se povezuje na elektriéno napajanje putem bipolarnog

kabla preseka 0,5 do 1 mmz2, nije isporucen s kotlom, maksimalne

duzine 30 metara. Nije potrebno postovani polaritet kabla koji
spajate na spoljni senzor. Na ovom kablu nemojte raditi spojeve;

u slu€aju da to ne mozZete da izbegnete, spojevi moraju da budu

nepropustljivi i zastiéeni na odgovarajuci nacin.

Eventualno sprovodenje spojnih kabela mora se odvojiti od

naponskih kabela (230V naizmeni¢ne struje).

PriévrSéivanje spoljasnjeg senzora na zid (sl. 8)

Senzor mora da bude postavljen na ravni deo zida; u slucaju

ukrasnih cigli ili nepravilnog zida, potrazite najravniji deo.

» Odvijte gornji plasti¢ni zastitni poklopac okre¢uéi ga u smeru
suprotnom od kazaljke na satu.
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» Pronadite deo na zidu na koji ¢ete pricvrstiti senzor i izbusite otvor
za zidnu uti¢nicu dimenzija 5x25.

« Stavite uti¢nicu u otvor.

* lzvadite karticu iz lezista.

* Pomocu isporucenih zavrtanja pri¢vrstite kutiju na zid.

* Pri¢vrstite nosac i stegnite zavrtan,.

» Popustite maticu vodice kabela, uvucite spojni kabel senzora i
spojite ga na elektri¢nu stezaljku.

Uputstva o elektricnom povezivanju spoljnog senzora i kotla

potrazite u poglavlju ,Elektri¢ni spojevi”.

N Nemojte da zaboravite dobro da zatvorite vodicu kabela kako

kroz otvor ne bi usla vlaga iz vazduha.

» Ponovno stavite karticu u leziste.

» Zatvorite gornji plasti¢ni zastitni poklopac okre¢uéi ga u smeru
kazaljke na satu. Dobro stegnite vodicu kabela.

2.7 - Elektri¢éni spojevi

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis izlaze iz fabrike potpuno oZieni

i potrebno je samo da se spoje na mrezu elektricnog napajanja

(pomocu kabla koji se isporucuje uz njega) i sobni termostat (TA) i/ili

satni programator $to treba provesti odgovaraju¢im klemama.

+ Postavite glavni prekida¢ instalacije u polozaj ,iskljuéeno”.

+ Odbvijte vijke (A - sl. 9) kojima je pri€vr§¢en omotac.

+ Pomaknite prema napred i zatim prema gore podnoZje omotaca
kako biste ga odvojili od postolja.

+ Odbvijte vijke (B - sl. 10) kojima je pri¢vr§¢ena kontrolna tabla.

+ Okrenite kontrolnu tablu prema napred.

+ Odvijte vijke za pri¢vrs¢ivanje (C - sl. 11) kako biste pristupili
prikljucnici.

IN Ulazni sobni termostat niske voltaze (suvi kontakt).

IN U slucaju napajanja faza-faza, ispitivacem proverite koja od dve

Zice ima veci potencijal u odnosu na uzemljenje i spojite je na L,

na isti nacin spojite drugu Zicu na N.

Kotao moze raditi s napajanjem faza-nul vodi¢ ili faza-faza.

Za napajanja bez uzemljenja, morate upotrebiti izolacioni

transformator sa usidrenim sekundarnim namotajem.

Obavezno:

« koristite viSepolni magnetotermicki prekida¢, rastavlja¢, u
skladu sa propisima CEI-EN 60335-1 (otvor kontakata od
najmanje 3,5 mm, kategorija Ill)

« koristite kablove preseka = 1,5 mmz2 i postujte spoj L (Faza) - N
(Nula)

» amperaza prekidaca mora biti odgovarajucéa elektri¢noj snazi
kotla, pogledajte tehnicke podatke da biste proverili elektri¢nu
shagu postavljenog modela

+ spojite uredaj na efikasnu instalaciju uzemljenja

« zastitite pristup elektri¢noj uti¢nici nakon postavljanja

Zabranjeno je koriS¢enje cevi za gas i vodu za uzemljenje

uredaja.

Proizvoda¢ nije odgovoran za eventualne Stete uzrokovane

nepostovanjem uputstava navedenih u elektri¢nim Semama.

Instalater snosi odgovornost odgovaraju¢eg uzemljenja uredaja;

proizvodaé ne odgovara za eventualna osteé¢enja nastala usled

neispravnog uzemljenja ili ako nema uzemljenja.

2.8 - Konfiguracija kotla

Na elektronskoj Kkartici nalazi se niz premosnika (JPX) koji

omogucavaju konfiguraciju kotla.

Za pristup kartici nastavite kako sledi:

+ Postavite glavni prekida¢ uredaja na poziciju iskljuceno.

* Odbvijte vijke (A - sl. 9) kojima je pri€vr§éen omotac.

* Pomaknite prema napred i zatim prema gore podnozje omotaca
kako biste ga odvojili od postolja.

+ Odvijte vijke (B - sl. 10) kojima je priévrs¢ena kontrolna tabla.

+ Okrenite kontrolnu tablu prema napred.

* Odvijte vijke za pri¢vrS¢ivanje (C - sl. 11) kako biste pristupili
priklju¢nici.

Premosnik JP7 (sl. 12)

Predodabir polja za podesavanje najprikladnije temperature grejanja

u zavisnosti od vrste instalacije.

* Premosnik nije umetnut: standardna instalacija (40 - 80°C).

» Premosnik umetnut: podna instalacija (20 - 45°C).

Kotao je u fazi proizvodnje konfigurisan za standardne instalacije.



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Premosnik Opis

JP1 Kalibracija (Range Rated)

JP2 Ponovno podeSavanje tajmera za grejanje

JP3 Kalibracija (pogledajte odeljak ,PodeSavanja”)

JP4 Bira¢ potpuno sanitarnih termostata

JP5 Ne koristi se

JP6 Omogucavanije funkcije no¢ne kompenzacije i pumpe
u stalnom nacinu rada (samo sa spojenim spoljasnjim
senzorom)

JP7 Omogucavanje upravljanja standardnim instalacijama/
niska temperatura (pogledajte gore)

JP8 Ne koristi se

2.9 - Prikljucivanje gasa

Spajanje kotlova START CONDENS Kis na gasno napajanje treba

izvrsiti u skladu sa vazecim propisima za postavljanje.

Pre priklju€ivanja proverite:

» odgovara li vrsta gasa onoj za koju je predviden uredaj

* jesu li cevi Ciste.

IN Instalacija za gasno napajanje treba da bude odgovarajuca
protoku kotla i mora biti opremljena svim sigurnosnim i kontrolnim
mehanizmima u skladu sa vazec¢im propisima. Preporucuje se
upotreba filtera odgovarajucih dimenzija.

IN Po zavrSetku instaliranja proverite jesu li napravljeni spojevi
zaptiveni.

2.10 - Ispustanje dimnih gasova i unos vazduha za

sagorevanje

PN Maksimalne duzine kanalima se odnose na dimnih sistema
dostupan u katalogu.

675, 135 L 72 130,5
—
i o
o HE
N~
Tabela duzine cevi za unos/ispustanje
Mak5|majpa ravna Pad pritiska
duzina
. . Kriva Kriva
25 Kis 29 Kis 45° 90°

Cev za odvod dimnih

gasova @ 80 mm

(instalacija ,,forsirano 70m 65m Tm 1,5m
otvaranje”) (tip B23P-

B53P)

Koaksijalna cev

@ 60-100 mm 5,85 m 4,85 m 1,3m 1,6 m
(vodoravno)

Koaksijalna cev

@ 60-100 mm (vertikalno) | ©8°™ | 385m | 13m | 16m
Koaksijalna cev

@ 80-125 mm 15,3 m 12,8 m 1m 1,5m
Dvostruka cev @ 80 mm 45;45 40:140 1m 1,5m
N Ravna duzina znadi duzina bez krivulja, ispusnih prikljuaka i

spojeva.
N Obavezna je upotreba posebnih cevi.
N Neizolovane cevi za ispust dimnih gasova mogudéi su izvor
opasnosti.

IN Upotreba duZe cevi uzrokuje smanjenje snage kotla.
PN Predvidite nagib cevi za ispust dimnih gasova od 3° prema kotlu.

3° A

Cev za odvod dimnih gasova @ 80 mm (instalacija ,,forsirano
otvaranje”) (tip B23P-B53P)

p=——¢

262,5

|,|—'—,ﬂ:4 | P—ﬁJ—|
Za ovu je konfiguraciju je potrebno da se instalira odgovarajuci
komplet adaptera. Koaksijalne cevi mogu da se usmere u smeru
koji najviSe odgovara instalaciji. Za postavljanje sledite uputstva iz
posebnog kompleta za kondenzacijske kotlove.

Koaksijalne cevi @ 60-100 mm

130
=]

Dvostruke cevi @ 80 mm

@80 mm @ 60 mm do @ 80 mm

1 g
Komplet adaptera@ @ Komplet adaptera !
ulaznog vazduha q> ulaznog vazduha od 1

134
129

Maksimalna duzina cevi @ 80 mm - 25 KIS
80
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Zina cevi za ispus

Du
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Duzina cevi unosa (m)



SRPSKI

5 Broj obrtaja Uzlazne cevi @ 80 (*)
Maksimalna duZina cevi @ 80 mm - 29 KIS ventilatora
(o/min) duzina maksimalno (m)

70 R
= N grej. san.
€60 [N 4900 | 6.100 75
'g 25 KIS 5.000 6.200 90
,‘g o0 NC 5.100 | 6.300 113 (**)
o D 5.300 | 6.200 67
» 40 29 KIS
& ‘\\ 5.400 6.300 182
2 0 h (*) Upotrebljavajte plastiCne cevi za ispust dimnih gasova (PP) za
pt 20 kondenzacijske kotlove.
;E \\‘ (**) Maksimalna duzina instalira SAMO sa izduvnim cevima u H1
a 1o klasi.

BN Konfiguracije @ 50, @ 60 i @ 80 navode eksperimentalne podatke
0 > koji su provereni u laboratoriji.
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95

Duzina cevi unosa (m)

Dvostruke cevi o 80 s uzlaznom cevi @ 50, & 60 i & 80

Karakteristike kotla omogucuju spajanje cevi za ispust dimnih

gasova g 80 na uzlazne cevi g 50, 2 60 i @ 80.

IN Za postavljanje uzlazne cevi se preporucuje da izracunate kako
bi mogli da se postuju vazeci propisi.

U tablici su navedene osnovne dopustene konfiguracije.

Tablica s osnovnom konfiguracijom cevi (*)

1 koleno - 90° @ 80

cev 4,5m g 80

1 koleno - 90° @ 80

cev 4,5m g 80

Smanjenje sa @ 80 na ¢ 60 i sa @ 80 na @ 50
Koleno za podnozje dimnjaka @ 50 - @ 60 - @ 80 90°
Za duzinu uzlazne cevi vidi tablicu

(*) Upotrebljavajte plasticne cevi za ispust dimnih gasova (PP)
za kondenzacijske kotlove: @50 i @80 H1 klasa, i @60 P1 klasa.
Kotlovi su fabri¢ki postavljeni na:

25 KIS: 4.900 o/min pri za grejanju, 6.100 pri sanitarnu vodu uz
maksimalnu duzinu od 7m za cev @ 50, 25m za cev @ 60, 75m za
cev g 80.

29 KIS: 5.300 o/min pri za grejanju, 6.200 pri sanitarnu vodu uz
maksimalnu duzinu od 5m za cev @ 60, 67m za cev g 80 (ne vazi
za cev @ 50).

Ako bi bila potrebna veéa duzina cevi, nadoknadite pad pritiska po-
veéanjem broja obrtaja ventilatora kao $to je navedeno u tablici po-
deSavanja kako bi mogla da se garantuje odredena toplotna snaga.

Usis vazduha

Ispust dimnih
gasova

N Podesavanje minimalne duZine ne moze da se promeni.

Tablica podesSavanja

Broj obrtaja Uzlazne cevi @ 50 (*)
ventilatora
(o/min) duzina maksimalno (m)
grej. san.
4.900 6.100 7
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
5.100 6.300 12 (*%)
5.300 6.200 ne vazi
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 2
Broj obrtaja Uzlazne cevi @ 60 (*)
ventilatora
(o/min) duzina maksimalno (m)
gre;j. san.
4.900 6.100 25
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 30
5.100 6.300 38 (**)
5.300 6.200 5
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 13
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U slu€aju instalacija razli¢itih od onih navedenih u tabelama
,osnovne konfiguracije” i ,podeSavanja”, pogledajte ekvivalentne
linearne duzine navedene u nastavku.

IN U svakom slu¢aju su zagarantovane maksimalne duZine nave-
dene u knjiZici i ne smeju da se prekorace.

Komponenta Linearni ekvivalent u metrima @80 (m)
2 50 2 60

Koleno 45° 12,3 5

Koleno 90° 19,6 8

Produzetak 0.5m 6,1 2,5

Produzetak 1.0m 13,5 5,5

Produzetak 2.0m 29,5 12

2.11 - Punjenje i praznjenje sistema
Nakon $to se spoji voda, moze da se pristupi punjenju sistema.

Punjenje

» Okrenite za dva ili tri obrtaja ¢epove donjih automatskih ventila
za ispustanje vazduha (A - sl. 13) i gornjih (D - sl. 13); da biste
omogucili stalno izduvavanje vazduha, ostavite otvorene Cepove
ventilaAi D. (sl. 13).

» Uverite se da je slavina za ulaz hladne vode otvorena okrec¢udi je
u smeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu.

» Otvarajte slavinu za punjenje (B - sl. 13) sve dok pritisak prikazan
na hidrometru ne bude izmedu 1i 1,5 bara.

 Zatvorite slavinu za punjenje (B - sl. 13).

NAPOMENA - Ventilacija kotla START CONDENS Kis odvija

se automatski putem dva automatska ventila za izduvavanje A i

D (sl. 13), prvi je smeSten na cirkulacionoj pumpi, a drugi unutar

vazduSne komore.

NAPOMENA - U slu¢aju da postoje poteskoce u fazi ventilacije,

postupite kako je opisano u odeljku ,Uklanjanje vazduha iz sistema

grejanja i kotla”.

Praznjenje

* Pre pocetka praznjenja iskljuCite elektricno napajanje tako da
glavni prekida¢ instalacije stavite u polozaj "isklju¢eno”

» Zatvorite slavinu za ulaz hladne vode

Instalacija grejanja

» Zatvorite ventile cevovoda toplotne instalacije

* Rukom popustajte ventil za praznjenje instalacije (C - sl. 13)

* Voda u instalaciji ispuSta se pomoc¢u kolektora za ispustanje -
detalje potrazite u odeljku o kolektorima za ispustanje.

Instalacija sanitarne vode
» Otvorite slavine za toplu i hladnu vodu i ispraznite najnize tacke.

Uklanjanje vazduha iz sistema grejanja i kotla (sl. 14)

» U fazi pre postavljanja ili u slu¢aju odrzavanja izvan programa,
preporucuje se da uradite sledece:

* kljuéem CH11 otvorite ventil za ruénu ventilaciju koji se nalazi
iznad vazdu$ne komore: na ventil spojite cev€icu, isporuenu sa
kotlom, kako biste mogli da ispustite vodu u posebnu posudu.

» Otvorite ruénu slavinu za punjenje instalacije na hidrauli¢noj grupi
i saCekajte dok iz ventila ne po¢ne da izlazi voda.

» UkljuCite elektricno napajanje kotla, a gasnu slavinu ostavite
zatvorenu.
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» Ukljugite zahtev za grejanjem na sobnom termostatu ili daljinskoj
kontrolnoj tabli tako da se trosmerni ventil prebaci u polozaj za
grejanje.

» Ukljucite zahtev za sanitarnom vodom tako da otvorite slavinu
(samo u sluCaju kombinovanih kotlova, za kotlove koji su
namenjeni samo za grejanju i povezani su sa spoljasnjim bojlerom,
okrenite termostat bojlera) u trajanju od 30” svaki minut tako da
trokraki ventil napravi desetak ciklusa od grejanja do sanitarne
vode i obrnuto (u tom slucaju ¢e se zbog nedostatka gasa ukljuciti
alarm kotla, a svaki put kad do toga dode, potrebno je ponovo
podesiti kotao).

» Nastavite sa tim dok iz ventila za ru¢nu ventilaciju ne po€ne da
izlazi samo voda, a prestane dovod vazduha; u tom trenutku
zatvorite ventil za ru€nu ventilaciju.

» Proverite je li u instalaciji pravilan pritisak (idealna vrednost je 1
bar).

» Zatvorite slavinu za ru¢no punjenje instalacije postavljenu na
hidrauli¢noj grupi.

» Otvorite gasnu slavinu i upalite kotao.

2.12 - Priprema za pustanje u rad

Pre paljenja i funkcionalne provere kotla START CONDENS Kis

neophodno je sledece:

» proverite da li su slavine goriva i vode za dovod u instalacije
otvorene (sl. 15)

» proverite da li odgovaraju vrsta gasa i pritisak napajanja onima za
koje je kotao predviden

 uverite se da je kapica ventila za ventilaciju otvorena

» proverite da li je pritisak hidrauli¢nog sistema, na hladno, prikazan
na ekran, izmedu 1i 1,5 bara i da li je sistem provetren

» proverite da li je predpritisak ekspanzijske posude odgovarajuci
(pogledajte tabelu sa tehni¢kim podacima)

« proverite da li je elektricno spajanje pravilno izvedeno

» proverite da li su cevi za ispustanje proizvoda sagorevanja, za
unos vazduha za sagorevanje, postavljene na odgovarajuci nacin

» proverite da li se okre¢e cirkulaciona pumpa slobodno, posebno
zato Sto naslage i/ili ostaci nakon duzih perioda nekori$éenja
mogu onemoguciti slobodno okretanje.

PN Pre popustanja ili skidanja ¢epa za zatvaranje cirkulacione

pumpe zastitite elektricne uredaje koji se nalaze ispod nje radi
eventualnog isticanja vode.

2.13 - Provera pre pustanja u rad
I\ Prilikom prvog ukljucivanja bojlera, rezervoar za prikupljanje
kondenzata je prazan. Stoga je vazno stvoriti mlaz vode
za punjenje sifona pre pustanja u rad u skladu sa slede¢im
uputstvima:
» skinite sifon otpustanjem plasticne cevi za spajanje sa
komorom za sagorevanje
* napunite sifon vodom do oko 3/4”, proveravaju¢i da nema
prljavstine
» proverite granicu vode u plasti¢nom cilindru
« vratite sifon na mesto, paze¢i da se ne isprazni, a zatim ga
pricvrstite spojnicom.

Prisustvo plasti¢nog cilindra unutar rezervoara ima za cilj da spreci

ispustanje izduvnih gasova u okolinu u slu¢aju da se uredaj pusti u

rad bez pravljenja vodenog mlaza u rezervoaru. Ponovite radnju u

toku operacija redovnog i vanrednog odrzavanja.

» Podesite sobni termostat na Zeljenu temperaturu (~20°C) ili ako je
sistem opremljen hronotermostatom ili satnim programatorom koji
je ,aktiviran” i podesen (~20°C)

» Kod svakog elektricnog napajanja na ekranu se prikazuje niz
informacija, izmedu ostalih vrednost brojaa senzora dimnih
gasova (-C- XX - pogledajte odeljak ,Ekran i kodovi greSaka” -
greska A 09), nakon toga kotao zapoc€inje automatski ciklus
ventilacije u trajanju od oko 2 minuta

+ Na ekranu se prikazuje simbol dt.

)

Za prekid ciklusa automatske ventilacije kako sledi:

o_
U
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 Pristupite elektronskoj kartici skidanjem omotaca, okretanjem
kontrolne table prema sebi i otvaranjem poklopca priklju¢nice
(sl. 16)

Nakon toga:

* Pomocu odvijac¢a koiji je isporucen sa uredajem, pritisnite dugme
CO (sl. 16).

IN Elektri¢ni delovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

Da biste ukljucili kotao, neophodno je da uradite sledece operacije:

« Prikljucite kotao na elektricno napajanje

 Otvorite ventil za gas kako biste omogucili dotok goriva

» Postavite sobni termostat na Zeljenu temperaturu (~20°C)

+ Okrenite bira¢ funkcija u Zeljeni polozaj.

2.14 - Provere tokom i nakon prvog pustanja u rad
Nakon pustanja u rad, proverite da |[|i kotao provodi
START CONDENS Kis pravilno procedure pokretanja, i nakon toga
isklju¢ivanja pomocu:

 Biraca funkcija

» Kalibracija bira¢a temperature vode za grejanje i biraCa
temperature sanitarne vode
» Zeliene temperature prostora (intervencijom na sobnom

termostatu ili satnom programatoru)
Proverite rad sanitarne funkcije otvaranjem slavine za toplu vodu sa
bira¢em funkcija u letnjem nacinu rada kao i u zimskom nacinu rada
i u zimskom nacinu rada sa predgrejanjem.
Proverite potpuno zaustavljanje kotla stavljajuc¢i glavni prekidac
instalacije na ,isklju¢eno”.
Nakon nekoliko minuta kontinuiranog rada postavljanjem glavnog
prekidaca instalacije na ,uklju¢eno”, biraca funkcije na letnji nacin
rada i ostavljanjem otvorene sanitarne upotrebe, veziva i ostaci
obrade isparavaju i moguce je obaviti:
* Proveru pritiska gasnog napajanja
* Proveru sagorevanja.

Provera pritiska gasnog napajanja
+ Okrenite bira€ funkcija na ® za iskljucivanje kotla

+ Odbvijte vijke (A - sl. 9) kojima je pri¢vr§¢en omotac

» Pomerite napred, a zatim na gore osnovu omotaca kako biste ga
skinuli sa okvira

+ Odbvijte vijke (B - sl. 10) kojima je pri¢vr§¢ena kontrolna tabla

+ Okrenite kontrolnu tablu napred

+ Okrenite za oko dva obrtaja vijak otvora za pritisak ispred ventila
za gas (C - sl. 17) i spojite ga na manometar

+ Ukljucite elektri¢no napajanje kotla okretanjem glavnog prekidaca
instalacije na ,uklju¢eno”

+ Stavite bira¢ funkcija na leto

+ Okrenite bira¢ za temperaturu sanitarne vode na maksimum

 Otvorite slavinu za toplu vodu na maksimalni protok

+ Sa gorionikom uklju€enim na maksimalnu snagu, proverite da li je
pritisak gasa izmedu minimalne i nominalne vrednosti napajanja
navedenih u tabeli za razliCite vrste gasova

 Zatvorite slavinu za toplu vodu

» Odvojite manometar i ponovno zavijte vijak otvora za pritisak
ispred ventila za gas.

Provera sagorevanja

Za preuzimanje analiza sagorevanja potrebno je slediti sledeca

uputstva:

» Postavite glavni prekidac instalacije na isklju¢eno

+ Odbvijte vijke (A - sl. 9) kojima je pri€vr§éen omotac

» Pomerite napred, a zatim na gore osnovu omotaca kako biste ga
skinuli sa okvira

+ Odvijte vijak (B - sl. 10) kojim je pri¢vr§éena kontrolna tabla

+ Okrenite kontrolnu tablu prema sebi

» Odvijte vijke za pri¢vr&éivanje (C - sl. 11) kako biste pristupili
prikljuénici

* Pomocu odvijaca koji je isporucen sa uredajem, pritisnite dugme
CO (sl. 16)



SRPSKI

PN Elektri¢ni delovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

» Pricekajte da se gorionik upali. Na ekranu se prikazuje ,ACO”,

kotao radi na maksimalnoj snazi grejanja

« Skinite vijke i poklopac vazdu$ne komore

* Umetnite adapter senzora za analizu, koji se nalazi u omotu sa

dokumentacijom, u otvor predviden za analizu sagorevanja

* Umetnite senzor za analizu dimnih gasova u adapter

 Proverite da li odgovaraju vrednosti CO2 onima navedenim u tabeli

za razliCite vrste gasova, ako se prikazana vrednost ne podudara,
pristupite izmeni kako je navedeno u poglavlju ,Kalibracija ventila
za gas’.

* |zvrSite proveru izgaranja.

Nakon toga:

* lzvucite senzore iz analizatora i zatvorite otvore za analizu

sagorevanja odgovarajuéim vijkom

» Zatvorite kontrolnu tablu i ponovno postavite omotac¢

PN senzor za analizu dimnih gasova se mora gurnuti sve dok se ne
uglavi.

IN | u fazi analize sagorevanja ostaje omogucéena funkcija gasenja
kotla kada temperatura vode dostigne maksimalno ogranienje
od oko 90 °C.

Po zavrSetku provera:

» Okrenite bira¢ funkcija u skladu sa Zeljenom vrstom rada

» Podesite birace (2 i 3) u skladu sa zahtevima korisnika.

PN Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis se isporucuju za rad na metan
(G20) i fabricki su podeseni u skladu sa navedenim podacima na
nazivnoj plocici, stoga nije potrebno obavljati zahvate kalibracije.

N Sve provere sme da obavlja iskljucivo Servisna sluzba.

2.15 - Podesavanje termoregulacije

Termoregulacija radi samo kad je spojen spoljasnji senzor, medutim,
nakon $to se jednom ugradi, spojite spoljasnji senzor- dodatni pribor
na zahtev - na odgovarajuce prikljucke predvidene na priklju¢nici
kotla. U tom se slu¢aju omoguéava funkcija TERMOREGULACIJE.

Odabir krive kompenzacije

Krivulja kompenzacije grejanja predvida odrZavanje teorijske
temperature od 20°C u prostoriji za spoljasnje temperature izmedu
+20°C i —20°C. Odabir krivulje zavisi od minimalne planirane
spoljasnje temperature (te stoga od geografskog polozaja) i od
planirane temperature polaza (te stoga od vrste instalacije), a
pazljivo je izraCunava instalater prema sledecoj formuli:

T. planirani polaz - Tshift

KT 20 - T. minimalna planirana spoljasnja temperatura
Tshift = 30°C standardne instalacije
25°C podne instalacije
Ako je rezultat raCunanja vrednost izmedu dve krivulje, preporucuje
se odabir krivulje kompenzacije koja je bliza dobijenoj vrednosti.
Primer: ako vrednost dobijena proracunom iznosi 1.3, to se nalazi
izmedu krive 1 i krive 1.5. U tom slu€aju odaberite blizu krivulju
odnosno 1.5. Odabir KT treba obaviti putem trimera P3 koji se nalazi
Za pristup P3:
» Skinite omotac,
 Odvijte vijak za priévr§¢ivanje kontrolne table
» Okrenite kontrolnu tablu prema sebi
» Odbvijte vijke za pri¢vrscivanje poklopca priklju¢nice
» Odvojite poklopac kartice
PN Elektricni delovi pod naponom (230 Vac).
Podesive vrednosti KT su sledece:
 standardna instalacija: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0
* podna instalacija 0,2-0,4-0,6 - 0,8
i prikazuju se na ekranu oko 3 sekunde nakon okretanja trimera
P3.

Vrsta zahteva za grejanje

Ako je na kotao spojen sobni termostat (PREMOSNIK 6 nije
umetnut)

Zahtev za toplotom se Salje zatvaranjem kontakta termostata
temperature u prostoriji, a otvaranjem kontakta odreduje se gasenje.
Kotao automatski izracunava temperaturu polaza, medutim korisnik
moze biti u interakciji s kotlom. Deluju¢i na interfejs radi promene
GREJANJA, korisnik nec¢e imati na raspolaganju POTREBNU
VREDNOST GREJANJA nego vrednost koju ¢e po Zelji moéi da
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prilagodi izmedu 15 i 25°C. Promena ove vrednosti ne¢e direktno
promeniti temperaturu polaza, nego deluje na proracun Kkoji
automatski odreduje vrednost temperature menjajuc¢i u sistemu
referentnu temperaturu (0 = 20°C).

Ako je na kotao spojen satni programator (PREMOSNIK JP6
umetnut)

Sa zatvorenim kontaktom senzor potisa Salje zahtev za grejanjem
na osnhovu spoljaSnje temperature, kako bi dobio nominalnu
temperaturu u prostoriji nivoa DAN (20 °C). Otvaranje kontakta
ne uzrokuje isklju¢ivanje, nego snizavanje (paralelno pomeranje)
klimatske krive po nivou (16°C). Na taj nacin se ukljuuje noéna
funkcija. Kotao automatski izraCunava temperaturu polaza, medutim
korisnik moze biti u interakciji s kotlom.

Delujuéi na interfejs radi promene GREJANJA, korisnik nec¢e imati na
raspolaganju POTREBNU VREDNOST GREJANJA nego vrednost
koju ¢e po zelji mo¢i da prilagodi izmedu 15 i 25°C. Promena ove
vrednosti ne¢e direktno promeniti temperaturu potisa, nego deluje
na izraCunavanje koje automatski odreduje vrednost temperature
menjajuéi u sistemu referentnu temperaturu (0 = 20°C, za nivo DAN;
16 °C za nivo NOC).

Ostaje moguc¢nost da instalater, na osnovu svog iskustva, izabere
druge krive.

Krive termoregulacije

Na ekranu se prikazuje vrednost krive pomnozena sa 10 (npr.
3,0 =30)
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3 - Podesavanja

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis isporu€uju se za rad na metan (G20)
i fabricki su podeseni u skladu sa navedenim podacima na nazivnoj
plocici.

Ako je ipak potrebno ponovno podeSavanje, na primer nakon

vanrednog odrZzavanja, zamene ventila za gas ili promene vrste

gasa sa metana na GPL ili obrnuto, treba slediti postupak opisan

u nastavku.

PN PodeSavanja maksimalne i minimalne snage, maksimalnog
grejanja i laganog paljenja moraju se provoditi tatno navedenim
redom i iskljucivo od strane stru¢nog osoblja.

* Iskljucite napajanje kotla

» Okrenite bira¢ temperature vode za grejanje na maksimalnu

vrednost

 Odvijte vijke za priévr§¢ivanje vratanaca na poklopcu prikljuénice

* Umetnite premosnike JP1 i JP3

+ Ukljucite napajanje kotla

» Na ekranu se prikazuje ,ADJ” oko 4 sekunde

Pristupite izmeni sledecih parametara:

» Apsolutni/sanitarni maksimum

* Minimalni

* Maksimum grejanja

» Lagano paljenje

Kako je opisano u nastavku:

» Okrenite biraC temperature vode za grejanje za postavljanje

Zeljene vrednosti
» Pomocu odvijac¢a koji je isporu€en sa uredajem, pritisnite dugme
CO (A-sl. 16) i predite na kalibraciju slede¢eg parametra.

PN Elektri¢ni delovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

Na ekranu ¢e se upaliti sledece ikone:

« X, tokom kalibracije apsolutnog/sanitarnog maksimuma

* & Ik tokom kalibracije minimuma

1l tokom kalibracije maksimalnog grejanja

« Ptokom kalibracije laganog paljenja

ZavrSite postupak uklanjanjem premosnika JP1 i JP3 kako bi se

upamtile tako podesene vrednosti.

Moguce je prekinuti funkciju u svakom trenutku bez spremanja

podesenih vrednosti i zadrzavanjem onih pocetnih:

« Uklanjanjem premosnika JP1 i JP3 pre podeSavanja sva 4

parametra

» Okretanjem biraca funkcija na OFF/RESET (isklju€ivanje/ponovno

podeSavanje)

* |Isklju¢ivanjem napona mreze 15 minuta od njegovog ukljucivanja.

PN Kalibracija ne podrazumeva paljenje kotla.

PN Okretanjem rucice za biranje grejanja automatski se na ekranu
prikazuje broj obrtaja izrazen u stotinama (npr. 25 = 2500 g/min).

Funkcija prikaza parametara kalibracije ukljuCuje se kada je bira¢

funkcija u polozaju leto ili zima pritiskom na dugme CO (A - sl. 16)

koje se nalazi na kartici, bez obzira na to da li je poslat zahtev za

grejanje ili ne. Funkciju nije moguce ukljuciti ako je povezan daljinski
upravljac.

Uklju€¢ivanjem funkcije parametri kalibracije prikazuju se dole

navedenim redom, svaki se prikazuje otprilike 2 sekunde. Uz svaki

parametar prikazuje se odgovarajuc¢a ikona i broj obrtaja ventilatora
izrazen u stotinama.

+ Maksimalno &

« Minimalno 1.

« Maksimum grejanja il &

* Lagano paljenje P

 Podeseni maksimum grejanja 1l

3.1 - Kalibracija ventila za gas

« Prikljucite kotao na elektricno napajanje

+ Otvorite slavinu za dovod plina

* Okrenite bira¢ funkcija na OFF/RESET (uklju€eno/ponovno
podesavanje) & (ekran iskljucen)

+ Skinite omotac i okrenite kontrolnu tablu

» Odvijte vijke za priévrS§éivanje poklopca da biste pristupili
prikljuénici

+ Jednom pritisnite dugme “CO” (A - sl. 16)

m Elektri¢ni delovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

» Pricekajte da se gorionik upali. Na ekranu se prikazuje ,ACO”.
Kotao radi na maksimalnoj snazi grejanja. Funkcija ,analiza
sagorevanja” ostaje uklju¢ena ograni¢eno vreme od 15 min; u
slu€aju dostizanja temperature potisa od 90 °C dolazi do gasenja
gorionika. Ponovo ¢e se upaliti kada ta temperatura padne ispod
78°C.

+ Skinite vijke (A - sl. 18) i poklopac (B - sl. 18) vazdudne komore

* Umetnite adapter senzora za analizu, koji se nalazi u omotu sa
dokumentacijom, u otvor predviden za analizu sagorevanja (C -
sl. 18)

* Umetnite senzor za analizu dimnih gasova u adapter

* Pritisnite drugi put ,analiza izgaranja” kako biste dostigli broj
obrtaja koji odgovara maksimalnoj sanitarnoj snazi (pogledajte
tabelu za razliCite vrste gasova)

* Proverite vrednost CO2: (pogledajte tabelu za razliCite vrste
gasova) ako taj broj nije u skladu sa onim $to je navedeno u
tabeli, okrecite vijak za podeSavanje maksimuma ventila za gas
(A-sl.19)

* Pritisnite tre¢i put dugme ,analiza sagorevanja” kako biste dostigli
broj obrtaja koji odgovara minimalnoj snazi (pogledajte tabelu za
razliCite vrste gasova).

* Proverite vrednost CO2: (pogledajte tabelu za razliCite vrste
gasova) ako taj broj nije u skladu sa onim §to je navedeno u tabeli,
okrecite vijak za podeSavanje minimuma ventila za gas (B - sl. 19)

» Zaizlaz iz funkcije ,analiza sagorevanja” okrenite kontrolnu rucicu

* |zvucite senzor za analizu dimnih gasova i ponovno stavite ¢ep.

+ Zatvorite kontrolnu tablu i ponovno postavite omota¢

» Funkcija ,analiza sagorevanja”’ se iskljuCuje automatski ako
kartica uklju¢i alarm. U slucaju javljanja greSke u fazi analize
sagorevanja, obavite postupak deblokiranja.

4 - Range rated

Ovaj kotao moze se prilagoditi termiCkim potrebama instalacije,

odnosno moguce je podeSavanje maksimalnog protoka za grejanje

samog kotla:

* IskljuCite napajanje kotla

» Okrenite bira¢ temperature vode za grejanje na maksimalnu

vrednost
+ Skinite omota¢ i okrenite kontrolnu tablu (pogledajte prethodna
poglavlja za detalje na slikama)

+ Odbvijte vijke za pri¢vr§¢ivanje vratanaca na poklopcu priklju¢nice

* Umetnite premosnik JP1

+ Ukljucite napajanje kotla

Na ekranu se oko 4 sekunde prikazuje ADJ, nakon ¢ega je moguce

promeniti vrednost maksimalnog grejanja odgovaraju¢im delovanjem

na bira¢ temperature grejanja i na dugme CO za podeSavanje i

potvrdu Zeljene vrednosti.

Na ekranu se ukljuéuje ikona lii.

ZavrsSite postupak uklanjanjem premosnika JP1 i kako bi se upamtile

tako podeSene vrednosti.

Nakon $to podesite Zeljenu snagu (maksimalno grejanje) napiSite

tu vrednost na isporuc¢enu nalepnicu. Prilikom iducih kontrola i

podeSavanja pogledajte podesenu vrednost.

IN Kalibracija ne podrazumeva paljenje kotla. Okretanjem rucice za
biranje potrebnog grejanja, automatski se na ekranu prikazuje
broj obrtaja izrazen u stotinama (npr. 25 = 2.500 g/min).
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Kotao se isporuc€uje sa pode$enim vrednostima navedenima u
tabeli. Moguée je medutim, zbog potreba instalacije ili regionalnih
zahteva o ograni¢avanju emisija Stetnih gasova, podesiti tu vrednost
u skladu sa grafi¢kim prikazima u nastavku.

Start Condens 25 Kis

Kriva snage toplote - emisije (MTN)
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5 - Promene sa jedne vrste gasa na drugu

Kotao se isporu€uje za rad na gas metan (G20) kao $to je navedeno
na nazivnoj ploc€ici proizvoda.
Medutim, mozZe se promeniti za rad sa jedne vrste gasa na drugu
pomocu odgovarajuéih kompleta dostupnih na zahtev.
* komplet za zamenu metana
+ komplet za zamenu GPL
IN Promenu sme izvrsiti iskljucivo Servisna sluzba RIELLO ili osoba
koju ovlasti kompanija RIELLO ¢ak i na ve¢ postavljeni kotao.
IN Za ugradnju pogledajte uputstva koja se dostavljaju uz komplet.
IN Nakon $§to je zavrSena zamena, potrebno je ponovo podesiti
kotao prateéi ono $to je naznaceno u specificnom odeljku kao i
Sto treba primeniti za identifikaciju sadrzaja kompleta.
Promena vrste gasa sa jedne na drugu moze se lako izvrsiti ¢ak i
kada je kotao instaliran.
Ovu radnju mora da obavi stru¢no osposobljeno osoblje.
Kotao je, ve¢ po proizvodnji, spreman za rad na prirodni gas (G20)
prema naznakama koje su na samom proizvodu.
Postoji mogucnost promene kotla na gas propan pomocu
odgovaraju¢eg kompleta.
Za ovaj model odnose se instrukcije koje slede:
* Iskljucite elektricno napajanje kotla i zatvorite slavinu za dovod
gasa
+ Skinite slede¢im redosledom: omota¢ i poklopac vazdusne
komore
» Odbvijte vijak za pri¢vrSc¢ivanje kontrolne table
+ Okrenite kontrolnu tablu unapred
+ Skinite ventil za gas (A - sl. 20)
+ Skinite mlaznicu (B - sl. 20) i zamenite je onom iz kompleta
» Ponovno stavite ventil za gas
* lzvucite prigusivac iz meSalice
+ Otvorite dve polu-kucice podiZuéi odgovarajucée kukice
» Za modele 25 KIS: zamenite dijafragmu vazduha (C - sl. 21) koja
se nalazi unutar priguSivaca
» Za modele 29 KIS: umetnite dijafragmu vazduha (C - sl. 21) unutar
priguSivaca
» Ponovno stavite poklopac vazdusne komore
» Ponovo vratiti napon kotlu i otvoriti slavinu za dovod gasa.
Podesite kotao kako je opisano u poglavlju ,PodeSavanja” vodeci
raCuna o podacima koji se odnose na GPL.
IN Ovakva zamena treba da bude izvr§ena od strane stru¢nog lica.
IN Po zavrSetku promene, stavite novu identifikacionu plocicu koja
se nalazi u kompletu.

6 - Pustanje u rad &

IN Prvo pustanje u rad kotla mora obaviti stru¢no osoblje.

Prilikom svakog ukljuCivanja elektricnog napajanja na ekranu se
prikazuje niz informacija, nakon toga kotao zapocinje automatski
ciklus ventilacije u trajanju od oko 2 minuta

Na ekranu se prikazuje simbol dh.

Okrenite bira¢ funkcija u zeljeni polozaj.

6.1 -Zima

Okretanjem bira¢a funkcija unutar polja za podeSavanje, kotao
isporucuje toplu sanitarnu vodu i grejanje. U slucaju zahteva za
grejanje, kotao se pali. Digitalni ekran prikazuje temperaturu vode
za grejanje. U slu€aju zahteva za toplom sanitarnom vodom, kotao
se pali. Ekran prikazuje temperaturu sanitarne vode.
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2800
2400
2000
1600

1200
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Emisije CO s.a. (p.p.m.) G20

6 8 10 12 14 16 18

Snaga toplote (kW)

20 22 24 26
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Podesavanje temperature vode za grejanje

Za podeSavanje temperature vode za grejanje, okrenite birac
funkcija unutar polja za podeSavanje (u smeru kazaljke na satu za
povecanje vrednosti, a u smeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu za
smanjivanje vrednosti temperature).

U zavisnosti od vrste instalacije moguce je unapred da se odabere
odgovarajuci raspon temperature:
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» standardne instalacije 40 - 80°C
» podne instalacije 20-45°C.
Za pojedinosti pogledajte odlomak ,Konfiguracija kotla”.

6
Temperatura vode za f: ': *C
grejanje [ (]
il
6
Temperatura sanitarne '_": ¢
vode ' -'
T
=

Podesavanje temperature vode za grejanje sa spojenim
spoljnim senzorom

Kada je postavljen spoljni senzor, sistem automatski bira vrednost
temperature polaza Sto omogucava brzo prilagodavanje sobne
temperature u skladu s promenama spoljne temperature. Ako Zelite
da promenite vrednost temperature, da je povecate ili smanijite u
odnosu na vrednost koju je automatski izraCunala elektronska
kartica, mozete to da ucinite putem biraCa temperature vode za
grejanje: u smeru kazaljke na satu ispravljena vrednost temperature
se povecava, u smeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu se smanjuje.
Korekcija je moguca izmedu -5 i +5 nivoa udobne temperature koje
se prikazuju na digitalnom indikatoru okretanjem dugmeta.

6.2 - Leto

Okretanjem birata na simbol leto ¥ ukljuuje se tradicionalna
funkcija samo tople sanitarne vode. U slu€aju zahteva za toplom
sanitarnom vodom, kotao se pali. Digitalni ekran prikazuje
temperaturu sanitarne vode.

6.3 - Predgrejanje (brzi dotok tople vode)

Okretanjem rucice za podeSavanje temperature sanitarne vode na
simbol ¢F aktivira se funkcija predgrejanja. Vratiti dugme za ru¢no
podeSavanje temperature sanitarne vode na Zeljenu poziciju.
Ova funkcija omoguc¢ava da se odrzi topla voda $to omogucuje
izmenjiva€ sanitarne vode i smanjuje vreme Cekanja. Kada je
funkcija predgrejanja omogucéena, na ekranu se prikazuje simbol P.

6

P

Na zaslonu se prikazuje temperatura potisa vode za grejanje ili
sanitarne vode u zavisnosti od toga koji ciklus je u toku. Tokom
paljenja gorionika, po zahtevu za predgrejanje, na ekranu se
prikazuje simbol P koji treperi. Za isklju¢ivanje funkcije predgrejanija,
ponovo okrenite ru€icu za podeSavanje temperature sanitarne vode
na simbol ¢=. Simbol P se gasi. Vratiti dugme za ru¢no podesavanje
temperature sanitarne vode na Zeljenu poziciju.

Funkcija nije aktivna kada je kotao na OFF: bira¢ funkcija na
isklju¢eno ® (OFF).
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6.4 - PodeSavanje temperature sanitarne vode

Za podeSavanje temperature sanitarne vode (kupanje, tusiranje,
kuhinja, itd.), okrenite ru€icu sa simbolom u smeru kazaljke na satu
za povecanje vrednosti, a u smeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu
za njeno smanjenje (min. vrednost 37°C - maks. vrednost 60°C).
Kotao je u stanju mirovanja sve dok se, nakon poslatog zahteva
za grejanje, ne upali gorionik. Kotao ¢e i dalje raditi sve dok se
ne dostignu zadate temperature ili dok se ne udovolji zahtevu za
grejanje; nakon ¢ega ponovo prelazi u stanje mirovanja. U slu€aju
privremenog zaustavljanja, na digitalnom ekranu se prikazuje kod
greSke o kojoj se radi.

6.5 - Funkcija kontrole temperature grejanja (C.T.R.)

Postavljanjem birata temperature vode za grejanje u podrucje
oznaceno belim indikatorima, ukljucuje se sistem autopodeSavanja
C.T.R.: u zavisnosti od temperature na sobnom termostatu i od
vremena koje je bilo potrebno da se do nje dode, kotao automatski
menja temperaturu vode za grejanje smanjuju¢i vreme rada,
omogucavajuci veéi komfor rada i ustedu energije.

6.6 - Funkcije i deblokada

Za ponovno uspostavljanje uobi¢ajenog rada okrenite bira¢ funkcija
na isklju¢eno, sacekaijte 5 - 6 sekundi, a zatim okrenite birac¢ funkcija
na zeljeni polozaj. Kotao se sada automatski pali.

NAPOMENA - Ako pokusaji deblokiranja ne pokrenu rad, pozovite
Tehnicki servis.

6.7 - Privremeno iskljuéivanje

U slu€aju privremenog odsustva, vikenda, kratkih putovanja itd,
okrenite bira¢ funkcija na ® (OFF)

N U ovom nadinu rada sa ukljuéenim elektricnim napajanjem i
dovodom goriva, kotao je zasticen sistemima:

Zastita od smrzavanja: kada se temperatura vode u kotlu spusti
ispod 5°C, ukljuCuje se cirkulaciona pumpa i po potrebi gorionik
sa minimalnom snagom kako bi vratili temperaturu vode na
sigurnosne vrednosti (35°C). Tokom ciklusa zastite od smrzavanja,
na digitalnom ekranu prikazuje se simbol #:.

Sistem protiv blokiranja cirkulacione pumpe: ciklus rada se
ukljuCuje svaka 24 h.

6.8 - Iskljucivanja na duze vreme

U slucaju duzeg nekoriS¢enja kotla START CONDENS Kis treba da
se uradi sledece:

» Postavite bira¢ funkcija u polozaj isklju¢eno (OFF)

» Postavite glavni prekidac instalacije na ,isklju¢eno”

» Zatvorite slavine za gorivo kao i za vodu termicku i sanitarnu.
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PN U ovom sluc¢aju su sistemi za zastitu od smrzavanja i protiv
blokade cirkulacione pumpe isklju¢eni.
* Ispraznite instalaciju grejanja i instalaciju sanitarne vode ako

postoji opasnost od smrzavanja.

=

7 - Ekran i kédovi greSaka

zagrevanje

Status kotla Ekran Vrsta alarma
Status isklju¢eno (OFF) Isklju¢eno Nema
Stanje mirovanja - Signalizacija
Alarm za blokadu modula AT XK O Blokada
ACF
Alarm za kvar elektronike AOT XK O Blokada
ACF
Alarm za granicni
termostat A02 Blokada
Alarm tahometra
Jal
ventilatora AO3 & Blokada
Alarm presostata za vodu | A04 &4 Q Blokada
Kvar NTC sonde za ) -
Ja
sanitarnu vodu A06 £ Signalizacija
Kva.r NTC sonde qdlazne A7 Priviemeni zastoj
petlje za zagrevanje
Pregrejanost sonde Privremeno, a zatim
odlazne petlje za A07 ’

trajno

Alarm za diferencijal sonde
odlazne/povratne petlje

A07

Blokada

Kvar NTC sonde povratne

zagrevanje

a . . .
petlie za zagrevanje A08 &4 Privremeni zastoj
Pregrejanost sonde Privremeno, a zatim
povratne petlje za A08 Q '

trajno

Alarm za diferencijal sonde

o
povratne/odlazne petlje AOB & Blokada
Cigéenje primarnog S

fa¥
izmenjivaca A09 £ Signalizacija
Kvar NTC sonde za . N

fa¥
isparenja A09 £ Signalizacija
_Pregrej_anost sonde za A09 O Blokada
isparenja
Parazitski plamen A11 Q Privremeni zastoj
Alarm termostata
za uredaje pri niskoj A77T Privremeni zastoj
temperaturi
Vreme ukljucivanja 80°C treperi Privremeni zastoj
Rad presostata za vodu W Q treperi Privremeni zastoj
Servisno bazdarenje ADJ Signalizacija
BazZdarenje od strane . .
instalatera ADJ Signalizacija
Cisc¢enje dimnjaka ACO Q Signalizacija
Ciklus ispustanja pare do Signalizacija
Funkcija predzagrevanja . o
aktivna P Signalizacija
Zahtev za grejanje P . Sianalizaciia
predzagrejavanja treperi 9 !
Prisustvo spoljasnje sonde | )i Signalizacija
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Status kotla Ekran Vrsta alarma
Zahtev za grejanje o . -
sanitarne vode 60°C &y Signalizacija
Zahtev za grejanje sistema o . -
2a grejanje 80°C Tl Signalizacija
Zahtev za grejanje protiv & Signalizacija
smrzavanja

Prisutan plamen 6 Signalizacija

Za ponovno uspostavljanje rada (deblokiranje alarma):

Greske A01-02-03

Postavite bira¢ funkcija na isklju¢eno & (OFF), saCekajte 5 - 6
sekundi i vratite ga na Zeljeni polozaj.

Ukoliko postupci koje ste primenili nisu reaktivirali kotao potrebno je
pozvati tehni¢ku podrsku.

Kvarovi A 04

Na digitalnom ekranu se osim koda greske, prikazuje simbol &.
Utvrditi vrednost pritiska prikazanu na hidrometru: ukoliko pokaze da
je manji od 0,3 bara postavite bira¢ funkcija na iskljuéeno ® (OFF)
i otvorite slavinu za ispustanje vode sve dok pritisak ne dostigne
vrednost izmedu 1 i 1,5 bara. Potom postavite bira¢ funkcije na
Zeljenu poziciju.

Kotao ¢e obaviti ciklus ventilacije u trajanju od oko 2 minuta. Ukoliko
je pad pritiska vode Cesta pojava obratite se nasoj tehnickoj podrsci.

Kvarovi A 06

Kotao sada normalno funkcioniSe ali se ne garantuje postojanost
temperature sanitarne vode koja treba da iznosi oko 50°C.
Potrebna je intervencija Servisne sluzbe.

Greske A 07-A 08
Trazite pomo¢ tehnicke podrske.

Kvarovi A 09

Postavite bira¢ funkcija na isklju¢eno ® (OFF), saCekajte 5 - 6
sekundi i vratite ga na Zeljeni polozaj.

Ukoliko postupci koje ste primenili nisu reaktivirali kotao potrebno je
pozvati tehni¢ku podrsku.

Kvarovi A 09

Kotao ima sistem samodijagnostike koji moze, na temelju zbira

sati u odredenim uslovima rada, upozoriti na potrebu za ¢iSéenjem

primarnog izmenjivaca (kod alarma 09 i broja¢ senzora dimnih

gasova >2.500).

Po zavrSenom ¢iSéenju, provedenom pomocéu odgovarajuéeg

kompleta koji se isporuCuje kao dodatna oprema, potrebno je

ponovo podesiti broja¢ na sledeci nacin:

« Iskljucite elektricno napajanje

» Skinite omotac

» Okrenite kontrolnu tablu nakon odvijanja odgovarajuéeg vijka za
pri¢vrscivanje

* Odvijte vijke za pricvrS¢ivanje poklopca da biste pristupili
prikljuénici

Dok traje elektricno napajanje kotla, pritisnite dugme CO i drzite ga

pritisnutim najmanje 4 sekunde da biste proverili da li je doSlo do

ponovnog podesavanja brojaca, iskljucite i ponovno ukljucite napon

kotla; na ekranu se prikazuje vrednost brojac¢a nakon oznake ,- C -”.

IN Elektri¢ni delovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

NAPOMENA - Postupak ponovnog podeSavanja brojata mora se

izvrSiti nakon svakog temeljnog c¢iS¢enja primarnog izmenjivaca

toplote ili u slu€aju njegove zamene. Za proveru stanja ukupnog

zbira sati, o¢itanu vrednost pomnozite x 100 (npr. o¢itana vrednost

18 = ukupni zbir sati 1800 — ocitana vrednost 1 = ukupni zbir sati

100).

Kotao i dalje normalno radi ¢ak i sa aktivnim alarmom.

Kvarovi A 77

Kod ove greSke automatski se ponovo uspostavlja rad, ako se kotao
ne ukljuci trazite intervenciju Servisne sluzbe.
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8 - Odrzavanje(@

Redovno odrzavanje je ,obaveza” predvidena vazecim propisima,

tako da je neophodna za sigurnost, efikasnost i vek trajanja kotla.

Ono omoguéava smanjenje potroSnje, emisije Stetnih materija i

pouzdanost proizvoda za vreme njegovog zivotnog veka.

Pre poCetka odrzavanja:

» Obavite analizu proizvoda sagorevanja kako biste proverili status
rada kotla, a zatim iskljuCite elektricno napajanje postavljanjem
glavnog prekidaca instalacije na ,isklju¢eno”

» Zatvorite slavine za gorivo kao i za vodu termicku i sanitarnu.

Da bi se obezbedile funkcionalne karakteristike i efikasnost proizvoda
i ispostovali zahtevi trenutno vazeceg zakona, opremu je neophodno
sistematski proveravati u redovnim vremenskim razmacima.
Frekvencija provera zavisi od instalacije i uslova kori§¢enja, iako bi
ovlas¢eno osoblje iz odeljenja za tehni¢ko odrzavanje trebalo da iz-
vr8i potpun godisnji pregled.

 Proverite i uporedite funkcionisanje grejaca za vodu sa specifika-
cijama. Svaki uzrok vidljivog kvara mora biti odmah identifikovan
i uklonjen.

» Pazljivo proverite grejaC i potrazite znake osStecenja ili kvara,
obracéajuci posebnu paznju na iscrpljenost i sistem za napajanje,
kao i na elektriénu opremu.

» U slucaju potrebe, proverite i prilagodite sve parametre grejaca.

» U slucaju potrebe, proverite pritisak u sistemu.

« | zvrSite analizu sagorevanja. Uporedite rezultate sa specifikacija-
ma proizvoda. Svako smanjenje izvedbene moci bice identifikova-
no i reSeno putem prepoznavanja i eliminisanja uzroka.

» Uverite se da je glavi izmenjivac toplote Cist i osloboden svih osta-
taka ili prepreka; oCistite ga, ako je potrebno.

» U slucaju potrebe, proverite i oCistite kolektor za kondenzaciju vla-
ge, da biste obezbedili pravilno funkcionisanje.

PN Pre bilo kakve akcije odrzavanja ili ¢iS¢enja grejaca za vodu,
iskljuite napajanje uredaja elektricnom energijom i gasom, uz
pomoc prekidaca na grejacu.

PN Nakon operacija redovnog i vanrednog odrzavanja nastavite

sa punjenjem rezervoara, koli¢ina je navedena u odeljku ,Prove-

ra pre pustanja u rad®.

Nakon obavljanja potrebnih radova odrzavanja potrebno je da se

ponovo uspostave prvobitni uslovi rada i da se napravi analiza

proizvoda izgaranja da biste proverili ispravan rad kotla.

Nemojte da Cistite uredaj niti bilo koji od njegovih delova uz po-

mo¢ zapaljivih supstanci (npr. benzinom, alkoholom itd.).

Nemojte da Cistite table, obojene i plasti¢ne delove acetonom.

Cigéenje tabli treba da se vrsi iskljugivo vodom i sapunom.

A
A
Gorionik ¢iS¢enje

Strana plamena na gorioniku je izradena od inovativhog materijala

najnovije generacije.

» Obratite posebnu paznju tokom demontiranja, rukovanja i monti-
ranja gorionika i obliznjih komponenti (npr. elektroda, izolatorskih
plo¢ai sl.).

* lzbegavajte direktan kontakt sa bilo kojim uredajem za CiS¢enje
(npr. Cetke, aspiratori, uredaji za duvanje i sl.).

Gorionik obi¢no ne zahteva odrzavanje, ali u nekim slu¢ajevima je

neophodno ¢is¢enje (npr. ukoliko mreza za distribuciju gasa sa ¢vrs-

tim Cesticama ne sadrzi filter u vodi za gas, ako vazduh u aspiratoru

sadrzi posebno lepljive Cestice i sl.).

Zbog toga, kako bi se osigurao ispravan rad uredaja, vizuelno pre-

gledajte gorionik:

« skinite poklopac ispred kutije za vazduh

» odvijte zavrtanj za pri¢vr§¢ivanje gasne rampe za ventil, uklonite
Stipaljku za pri¢vr&¢ivanje gasne rampe za mikser i okrenite gasnu
rampu ka spolja

« uklonite prigusiva¢ miksera

« iskljucite konektore ozZi€enja za ventilator i kabl za povezivanje
elektroda

 odvijte pri€vrsne zavrtnje i uklonite iz sedista zajednicki poklopac
izmenjivaca i ventilatora

« odvijte priévrsne zavrtnje i uklonite gorionik iz sedista, a zatim pro-
verite njegovo stanje
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IN Po potrebi, ocistite gorionik pomo¢u komprimovanog vaz-
duha, tako Sto ¢ete duvati vazduh sa metalne strane gorio-
nika.

N Vremenom moze da se dogodi da vlakna sa strane plamena
gorionika promene boju.

* Ponovo montirajte sve prateci korake obrnutim redosledom.

IN Po potrebi obavite zamenu dihtunga.

Proizvodac se odri¢e svih odgovornosti u slu¢aju Stete nastale usled
nepracenja gorenavedenih uputstava.

8.1 - Ciséenje kotla

Pre bilo kakvog €iSc¢enja, iskljucite elektricno napajanje stavljanjem

glavnog prekidaca instalacije na ,isklju¢eno”.

Spoljasnje ¢iS¢enje

Ocistite omotac, kontrolnu tablu, lakirane i plasti¢ne delove viaznom

krpom, vodom i sapunom.

U slu€aju trajnih mrlja, krpu navlazite meSavinom od 50 % vode i

denaturisanog alkohola ili odgovarajuc¢im proizvodima.

B Ne upotrebljavajte goriva i/ili sundere natopljene abrazivnim
proizvodima ili deterdZentima u prahu.

Unutrasnje ¢iSéenje
Pre pocetka unutrasnjeg CiSéenja:

+ Zatvorite slavine za cevi za gas
+ Zatvorite slavine instalacija.

=

% e W
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9 - Tehnicki podaci

Opis

Start Condens 25 Kis

Start Condens 29 Kis

Gorivo

G20 G31

G20 G31

Kategorija uredaja

112H3P

Zemlja odredista

(+)

Vrsta uredaja

B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x,
C83-C83x, C93-C93x

Grejanje

Nominalni protok toplote kW 20,00 25,00
Nominalna snaga toplote (80/60°C) kW 19,50 24,45
Nominalna snaga toplote (50/30°C) kW 20,84 26,23
Smanjeni toplotni tok kW 5,00 6,00
Smanjena snaga toplote (80/60°C) kW 4,91 5,90
Smanjena snaga toplote (50/30°C) kW 5,36 6,40
Nominalni protok toplote Range Rated (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00
Minimalni protok toplote Range Rated (Qm) kW 5,00 6,00
Sanitarna voda

Nominalni protok toplote kW 25,00 29,00
Nominalna toplotna snaga (*) kW 25,00 29,00
Smanjeni toplotni tok kW 5,00 6,00
Smanjena snaga toplote (*) kW 5,00 6,00

Ucinak

Korisni u¢inak Pn max - Pn min (80/60°C) % 97,5 - 98,1 97,8 -98,3
Korisni u¢inak 30% (47°C priklju¢ak) % 102,2 102,0

Korisni u¢inak Pn max - Pn min (50/30°C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7
Korisni u€inak 30% (30°C priklju¢ak) % 108,9 108,4

Ucinak pri srednjem Pn Range Rated (80/60°C) % 97,8 98,0

Ucinak pri srednjem Pn Range Rated (50/30°C) % 106,0 106,1
Efikasnost izgaranja % 97,9 98,1
Preostala dobavna visina kotla bez cevi Pa 100 110

Protok grejanje

Maseni protok dimnih gasova maksimalna snaga gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513
Maseni protok dimnih gasova minimalna snaga gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Protok vazduha Nm3h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240
Protok dimnih gasova Nm3h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209
Pokazatelj ostatka vazduha (A) maksimalna snaga % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Pokazatelj ostatka vazduha (A) minimalna snaga % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Protok sanitarna voda

Maseni protok dimnih gasova maksimalna snaga gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195
Maseni protok dimnih gasova minimalna snaga gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Protok vazduha Nm3h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078
Protok dimnih gasova Nm3’h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203
Pokazatelj ostatka vazduha (A\) maksimalna snaga % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Pokazatelj ostatka vazduha (A) minimalna snaga % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Emisije

CO2 maksimalni**/minimalni** % 9,0-95 10,5-10,5 9,0-95 10,5-10,5
CO S.A. maksimalni**/minimalni** maniji od ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25
NOx S.A. maksimalni**/minimalni** maniji od ppm 30-20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40
Temperatura dimnih gasova (snaga max/min)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56
Klasa NOx 5 5

Sistema grejanje

Maksimalni pritisak funkcije grejanja bar 3 3

minimalni pritisak za pravilan rad bar 0,25-0,45 0,25-0,45
Maksimalna dozvoljena temperatura °C 90 90

Polje za odabir temperature vode u kotlu °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
Elektri¢éno napajanje Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50
Ekspanzijska posuda | 8 8

Pritisak u ekspanzionoj posudi bar 1 1

Elektri¢ni parametri

Ukupna elektricna snaga grejanja W 68 77

Ukupna elektricna snaga sistema sanitarne vode W 82 89
Elektricna snaga cirkulacione pumpe (1.000 I/h) w 39 39

Stepen elektriCne zastite IP X5D X5D

(*) Srednja vrednost izmedu razli¢itih uslova rada za sanitarnu vodu
(**) Provera izvrS§ena pomocu koaksijalne cevi @ 60-100 - duzina 0,85 m - temperatura vode 80-60°C..

(+) Zemljama destinacije ovog proizvoda, u okviru Evropske zajednice, su SAMO oni prijavio na serijskog BROJA PLATE.
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9.1 - Opis sistema sanitarne vode

Opis Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Maksimalni pritisak bar 6 6
Minimalni pritisak bar 0,15 0,15
Koli¢ina tople vode na At 25°C I/min 14,3 16,6
Koli¢ina tople vode na At 30°C I/min 11,9 13,9
Koli¢ina tople vode na At 35°C I/min 10,2 11,9
Podrucje odabira temperature sanitarne vode (+ 3°C) °C 37 - 60 37 -60
Minimalna protok sanitarne vode I/min 2 2
Regulator protoka I/min 10 12
9.2 - Tabela multigas
Opis Prirodni gas (G20) Propan (G31)
Wobbe indeks manji (od 15°C-1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Moguénost kori§¢enja nize vrednosti toplote MJ/m3S 34,02 88
Nominalna vrednost pritiska pri zagrevanju mbar 20 37
mm C.A. 203,9 377,3
- . ) . mbar 10
Minimalna vrednost pritiska pri zagrevanju mm C.A. 102,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
Dijafragma broj otvora br. 1 1
Dijafragma precnik otvora g mm 4,8 3,8
Maksimalni protok gasa za grejanje Sme/h 2,12 ~
kg/h - 1,55
. . . ; Sms/h 2,64 -
Maksimalni protok gasa za sanitarnu funkciju ka/h ) 1,94
Minimalni protok gasa za grejanje Sme/h 053 .
kg/h - 0,39
. . . " Sm3/h 0,53 -
Minimalni protok gasa za sanitarnu funkciju kg/h ) 0,39
Broj obrtaja ventilatora prilikom laganog paljenja o/min 4.000 4.000
Maksimalni broj obrtaja ventilatora za grejanje o/min 4.900 4.900
Maksimalni broj obrtaja ventilatora za sanitarnu funkciju o/min 6.100 6.100
Minimalni broj obrtaja ventilatora za grejanje o/min 1.400 1.400
Minimalni broj obrtaja ventilatora za sanitarnu funkciju o/min 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Dijafragma broj otvora br. 1 1
Dijafragma pre¢nik otvora J mm 5.1 3.9
Maksimalni protok gasa za grejanje Sma/h 264 B
kg/h - 1.94
) . . . Sm3/h 3.07 -
Maksimalni protok gasa za sanitarnu funkciju kg/h ) 25
Minimalni protok gasa za grejanje Sm3/h 0.63 )
kg/h - 0.47
. . . " Sm3/h 0.63 -
Minimalni protok gasa za sanitarnu funkciju kg/h ) 047
Broj obrtaja ventilatora prilikom laganog paljenja o/min 4.000 4.000
Maksimalni broj obrtaja ventilatora za grejanje o/min 5.300 5.200
Maksimalni broj obrtaja ventilatora za sanitarnu funkciju o/min 6.200 6.000
Minimalni broj obrtaja ventilatora za grejanje o/min 1.400 1.400
Minimalni broj obrtaja ventilatora za sanitarnu funkciju o/min 1.400 1.400
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9.3 - Tabela sa podacima ErP

. Start Condens Start Condens .

Parametar Simbol 25 Kis 29 Kis Jedinica
Klasa sezonske energetske efikasnosti za grejanje prostora A A
Klasa energetske efikasnosti za grejanje vode A A
Nominalna snaga Pn 20 24 kW
Sezonska energetska efikasnost grejanja prostora ns 93 93 %
Korisna snaga toplote
Kod nominalne toplotne snage i rezima rada na visokoj temperaturi (*) | P4 19,5 24,5 kW

S - — "
Kod 30% n_orP*lnaIne toplotne snage i rezima rada na niskoj P1 65 8.1 KW
temperaturi (**)
Efikasnost
Kod nominalne toplotne snage i rezZima rada na visokoj temperaturi (*) | n4 88,1 88,2 %

3 - — —
Kod 30% nprIlmaIne toplotne snage i rezima rada na niskoj n1 98.1 97.6 %
temperaturi (**)
PotrosSnja pomoc¢nih elektri¢nih uredaja
Pod punim opterecenjem elmax 29,0 38,0 W
Pod delimi¢nim optereéenjem elmin 10,4 13,1 W
U rezimu stanja mirovanja PSB 2,4 2,4 W
Ostali parametri
Toplotni gubici u stanju mirovanja Pstby 40,0 35,0 W
Potro$nja energije glavnog plamena Pign - - W
Godis$nja potro$nja energije QHE 38 47 GJ
Nivo zvuéne snage u unutrasnjosti LWA 50 55 dB
Emisije oksida azota NOXx 19 23 mg/kWh
Topla sanitarna voda
Profil nominalnog pritiska XL XL
Dnevna potrodnja elektricne energije Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh
Godisnja potroSnja elektricne energije AEC 40 43 kWh
Energetska efikasnost grejanja vode nwh 85 84 %
Dnevna potro$nja goriva Qfuel 22,920 23,021 kWh
Godis$nja potro$nja goriva AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) Rezim rada na visokoj temperaturi: 60°C na povratu i 80°C na polazu kotla.

(*) Rezim rada na niskoj temperaturi: temperatura povraéaja 30°C.

NAPOMENA

Pozivajuci se na vazeci propis (EU) br. 811/2013, podaci navedeni u tabeli mogu se koristiti za popunjavanje informacionog lista i oznacav-
anje uredaja za grejanje prostora, kombiniranih uredaja za grejanje, kompleta uredaja za grejanje prostora, uredaja za upravljanje tempera-

turom i solarnih uredaja:
Spoljasnji senzor spojen sa kotlom

Deo Klasa Bonus
Spoljasnji senzor Il 2 %
Kontrolna tabla V 3%
Spoljasnji senzor + kontrolna tabla VI 4%
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

HR HRVATSKI

1 - Upozorenja i sigurnost (@

1.1 - Opée napomene

PN Kako bi se jamcio ispravan kapacitet protoka vode u izmjenjiva-
¢u topline, kotlovi imaju automatski premosni ventil.
PN Nakon skidanja ambalaze uvjerite se u cjelovitost i potpunost
isporuke te u slu¢aju da ne odgovara, obratite se ovlastenom
prodavatelju koji je prodao kotao.
Postavljanje kotla START CONDENS Kis mora obaviti stru¢no
osposobljena tvrtka na temelju vazecih propisa, koja ¢e po za-
vrSetku rada vlasniku izdati izjavu o sukladnosti i o postavljanju
izvrSenom po pravilima struke, odnosno prema vazec¢im nor-
mama i naznakama koje tvrtka RIELO daje u ovom priru¢niku s
uputama.
Instalateru se preporuca da uputi korisnika u rad uredaja i
osnovne norme sigurnosti.
Kotao se smije rabiti iskljuivo u skladu s namjenom za koju je
izriCito napravljen. IskljuCuje se bilo kakva ugovorna ili izvanu-
govorna odgovornost proizvodaca za Stetu prouzro¢enu oso-
bama, Zivotinjama ili stvarima, odnosno do koje je doSlo zbog
pogresnog postavljanja, podesavanja, odrzavanja i nepravilne
uporabe.
U slucaju curenja vode zatvorite dovod vode i $to prije obavi-
jestite servisnu sluzbu ili kvalificirano, profesionalno osoblje.
S vremena na vrijeme provjeravajte da se na zaslonu ne pri-
kazuje ikona 0 koja oznagava nepravilan tlak punjenja. U su-
protnom, pogledajte odlomak "Inteligentno punjenje sustava".
U slucaju duljeg nekoriStenja kotla treba napraviti barem slje-
dece zahvate:
» postaviti glavni prekida¢ uredaja i glavni prekida¢ instalacije
u polozaj "isklju¢eno"
« zatvoriti ventile goriva i vode na termickoj instalaciji
* isprazniti instalaciju grijanja i instalaciju sanitarne vode ako
postoji opasnost od smrzavanja.
Zahvati odrzavanja kotla moraju se obaviti barem jedanput go-
disnje.
Ovaj priru¢nik te priru¢nik za korisnika potrebno je pazljivo ¢u-
vati jer su sastavni dio uredaja i moraju uvijek pratiti kotao i na-
kon prodaje drugom vlasniku ili premjeStanja na drugu lokaciju.
U sluc€aju da se on oSteti ili izgubi, zatrazite drugi primjerak od
servisne sluzbe na svom podrucju.
Kotlovi se proizvodi tako da se i korisnik i instalater zastite od
eventualnih nesre¢a. Nakon svakog zahvata na proizvodu po-
svetite posebnu paznju elektricnim spojevima, a posebno ne-
izoliranim dijelovima vodi¢a koji ni u kojem slu¢aju ne smiju
viriti iz redne stezaljke.
PN Odlazite ambalazu u odgovaraju¢e kontejnere u reciklaznim
dvoristima.
PN Otpad se mora odlagati bez opasnosti po zdravlje ljudi i bez
koriStenja postupaka ili metoda koje bi mogle uzrokovati zaga-
denje okolisa.
Proizvod na kraju svojeg Zivotnog vijeka ne smijete baciti u ko-
munalni otpad nego ga predati u reciklazno dvoriste.
Periodi¢no provjeravajte da ispusni kolektor nije zaprijeen &vr-
stim ostacima koji bi mogli sprijeciti otjecanje kondenzata.
Mora biti zajamcena zabrtvljenost linije spajanja ispusta.
Interveniranje sigurnosnih mehanizama ukazuje na neispravan
rad kotla, stoga odmah kontaktirajte servisnu sluzbu.
Sigurnosne mehanizme treba zamijeniti servisna sluzba, kori-
stedi iskljucivo originalne komponente proizvodaca; pogledajte
katalog rezervnih dijelova isporu¢en s kotlom.

1.2 - Osnovna sigurnosna pravila

B Podsje¢amo vas da uporaba proizvoda, koji upotrebljavaju go-
rivo, elektriénu energiju i vodu, zahtijeva postivanje nekih te-
meljnih sigurnosnih pravila kao $to su:

[E Djeci ili osobama koje nisu sposobne djelovati bez nadzora za-
branjeno je upravljati kotlom.
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Zabranjeno je ukljucivati ili isklju€ivati elektricne mehanizme ili

uredaje kao Sto su prekidaci, ku¢anski aparati itd. ako se osjeti

miris goriva ili nesagorijevanja.

U ovom slucaju:

 prozradite prostoriju otvarajuéi vrata i prozore

 zatvorite mehanizam za prekid dovoda goriva

+ Sto prije pozovite servisnu sluzbu ili kvalificirano, profesio-
nalno osoblje.

Zabranjeno je dodirivati kotao ako ste bosi ili ako su vam dije-

lovi tijela mokri.

Zabranjeno je bilo kakvo CiS¢enje prije isklju€ivanja kotla iz

elektricne mreze postavljanjem glavne sklopke na "iskljuCeno".

Zabranjeno je prepravljanje sigurnosne opreme uredaja ili po-

deSavanje bez odobrenja i uputa proizvodaca kotla.

Zabranjeno je povlaciti, odvajati, savijati elektricne kablove koji

izlaze iz kotla, ¢ak i ako je odspojen s elektricne mreze.

Zabranjeno je zacepljivanje ili smanjivanje dimenzija otvora za

prozraCivanje prostorije u kojoj je postavljen kotao, ako postoje.

Zabranjeno je ostavljati kontejnere i zapaljive tvari u prostoriji u

kojoj je instaliran kotao.

Zabranjeno je baciti ili ostaviti ambalazu u dosegu djece, jer je

ona potencijalni izvor opasnosti.

Zabranjeno je zatvarati ispust kondenzata.

Kotao se ne smije, ¢ak niti privremeno, ukljuciti sa sigurnosnim

mehanizmima koji ne rade ili su o$teceni.

1.3 - Opis kotla

START CONDENS Kis su zidni kondenzacijski kotlovi s plameni-
kom za predmijeSanje i niskom emisijom Stetnih tvari za grijanje
prostorija i za sanitarnu uporabu, koji raspolazu plo€astim izmjenji-
vacem od nehrdajuceg Celika. To su kotlovi s elektronic¢kim uprav-
ljanjem i automatskim paljenjem, kontrolom plamena ionizacijom
te sa sustavom za proporcionalnu regulaciju kapaciteta protoka
plina i vode, bilo u grijanju, bilo u sanitarnoj funkciji.

(OJORNONNONNONNONNORNNORNNO|

2 - Postavljanje

2.1 - Preuzimanje proizvoda

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis se isporu¢uju u jednom koletu, za-

Sticeni kartonskom ambalazom.

Uz kotao se isporucuje sljedeci materijal:

* Priruénik s uputama za instalatera i za korisnika;

* Naljepnice s bar kodom;

+ Cep-adapter otvora za analizu dimnih plinova;

» Poprecni nosac.

IN Priru¢nik s uputama je sastavni dio kotla, stoga preporucujemo
da ga pazljivo procitate i Cuvate.

2.2 - Prostorija u kojoj se postavlja

U konfiguraciji C uredaj se moze postaviti u bilo koju prostoriju i ne

postoji nikakvo ogranienje u vezi s uvjetima prozracivanja i velici-

nom same prostorije, jer su START CONDENS Kis kotlovi s "nepro-
pusnim" krugom izgaranja u odnosu na sredinu u kojoj su postav-
lieni.

U konfiguraciji B23P, B53P uredaj se ne moze postaviti u spavace

sobe, zahode, kupaonice ili tamo gdje se nalaze otvorena ognjista

bez vlastitog dovoda zraka. Prostorija u koju ¢e se postaviti kotao
mora imati odgovarajucu ventilaciju.

IN Vodite raéuna o prostoru potrebnom za pristup sigurnosnim me-
hanizmima i napravama za podeS$avanje te za obavljanje radnji
odrzavanja.

IN Provijerite je li stupanj elektri¢ne zastite uredaja primjeren karak-
teristikama prostorije u kojoj ga se postavlja.

IN U sluc¢aju napajanja kotlova gorivim plinom c¢ija je specifi¢na te-
Zina veca od specificne tezine zraka, elektricne dijelove treba
smjestiti na visini ve¢oj od 500 mm od tla.

2.3 - Postavljanje na stare instalacije ili sustave koje

treba osuvremeniti
Kad se kotlove START CONDENS Kis postavlja na stare instalacije
ili na sustave koje treba osuvremeniti, provijerite:
* je li dimnjak prikladan za temperature proizvoda izgaranja po pi-
tanju kondenzacije; jesu li njegove mijere i izvedba po normi; je li
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pravocrtan koliko god je to moguée, nepropustan i izoliran te da
nema zacepljenja ili suzavanja; posjeduje li odgovarajuce sustave
sakupljanja i odvodenja kondenzata;

elektri¢na instalacija napravljena postujuéi specificne norme i je li
ju napravilo kvalificirano osoblje;

jesu li linija za dovod goriva i eventualni spremnik (UNP) naprav-
lieni po specifi€énim normama;

osigurava li ekspanzijska posuda potpuno apsorbiranje Sirenja te-
kucine koju sadrzi sustav;

jesu li kapacitet protoka i dobavna visina cirkulacijske crpke pri-
kladne karakteristikama sustava;

* je li sustav opran, ocCiS¢en od blata, tvrdokornih naslaga, je li od-
zraCen i nepropustan;

je li sustav za ispust kondenzata iz kotla (sifon) spojen i usmjeren
prema sakupljanju "bijelih" (oborinskih) voda;

je li predviden sustav obrade kad se radi o narocitoj vodi za do-
vod/reintegraciju (kao referentne vrijednosti mozZete uzeti u obzir
one koje se navode u tablici).

Vrijednosti vode za dovod
pH 6-8
Elektricna provodnost manja od 200 yS/cm (25°C)
loni klora manje od 50 ppm
loni sumporne kiseline manje od 50 ppm
Ukupno Zeljeza manje od 0,3 ppm
Alkali¢nost M manje od 50 ppm
Ukupna tvrdoc¢a manje od 35 °F
loni sumpora nijedan
loni amonijaka nijedan
loni silicija manje od 20 ppm
PN Proizvodac ne odgovara za eventualnu Stetu prouzrocenu neis-
pravnom izradom sustava za ispust dimnih plinova.
IN Vodovi za odvodenje dimnih plinova iz kondenzacijskih kotlova
napravljeni su od specijalnih materijala, drugacijih od onih za
standardne kotlove.

24 -

Karakteristike sanitarne vode za cirkulacijsku
crpku

PN Ako je ukupna tvrdo¢a potro$ne vode izmedu 25°F i 50°F, mon-
tirajte komplet za obradu sanitarne vode; s ukupnom tvrdoéom
veéom od 50°F, komplet postupno smanjuje svoju ucinkovitost i
stoga se preporucuje uporaba uredaja s boljim performansama
ili potpuno omeksavanje vode; s ukupnom tvrdo¢om manjom od
25°F, potrebno je montirati filtar odgovaraju¢ih dimenzija ako
voda dolazi iz distribucijskih mreZa koje nisu savrSeno Ciste/koje
se ne mogu Cistiti.

2.5 - Postavljanje kotla (sl. 2)

Za ispravno postavljanje kotla treba imati u vidu da:

» se kotao ne smije postavljati iznad Stednjaka ili drugog kuhala

* je zabranjeno ostavljati zapaljive tvari u prostoriji u kojoj je insta-
liran kotao

» se zidovi osjetljivi na toplinu (na primjer drveni) moraju zastititi

odgovaraju¢om izolacijom

treba postovati minimalne razmake za tehnicke zahvate i zahvate

odrzavanja.

Kotlove START CONDENS Kis se moze postaviti i unutra i vani.

Unutarnje postavljanje (sl. 3)

Moguce ih je postaviti u raznim prostorijama, pod uvjetom da se
ispustanje proizvoda izgaranja i usis zraka za izgaranje provedu
izvan doti¢ne prostorije. U tom slu€aju prostorija ne zahtijeva nika-
kav otvor za prozracivanje, jer se radi o kotlovima s "nepropusnim”
krugom izgaranja u odnosu na sredinu u kojoj su postavljeni.
Naprotiv, ako se zrak za izgaranje uzima iz prostorije u kojoj je kotao
postavljen, ona mora imati otvore za prozracivanje koji su u skladu s
tehni¢kim normama i prikladnih dimenzija.

Vodite racuna o prostoru potrebnom za pristup sigurnosnim meha-
nizmima i napravama za podeSavanje te za obavljanje radnji odr-
Zavanja.

Provjerite je li stupanj elektri¢ne zastite uredaja primjeren karakteri-
stikama prostorije u kojoj ga se postavlja.

0

U sluc¢aju napajanja kotlova gorivim plinom ¢ija je specificna tezina
veca od specificne teZine zraka, elektrine dijelove treba smjestiti na
visini ve¢oj od 500 mm od tla.

Vanjsko postavljanje (sl. 4)

Kotao treba postaviti na djelomi¢no zasticenom mjestu, odnosno
tamo gdje nece biti izravno izlozen atmosferskim utjecajima.
Kotao je serijski opremljen automatskim sustavom zastite od smrza-
vanja koji se uklju€uje kad se temperatura vode u primarnom susta-
vu spusti ispod 6 °C.

Kako biste mogli koristiti tu zastitu koja se temelji na radu plamenika,
kotao mora biti u uvjetima da se upali; iz toga slijedi da bilo koji uvjet
blokiranja (npr. pomanjkanje plina ili elektricnog napajanja ili pak si-
gurnosni zahvat) iskljucuje zastitu.

Sustav zastite od smrzavanja

Kotao je serijski opremljen automatskim sustavom zastite od smrza-

vanja koji se uklju€uje kad se temperatura vode u primarnom susta-

vu spusti ispod 6 °C.

Ovaj sustav je uvijek aktivan i jam¢i zastitu kotla do temperature

prostorije u kojoj je postavljen od -3 °C.

IN Kako biste mogli koristiti tu zastitu koja se temelji na radu plame-
nika, kotao mora biti u uvjetima da se upali; iz toga slijedi da bilo
koji uvjet blokiranja (npr. pomanjkanje plina ili elektricnog napa-
janja ili pak sigurnosni zahvat) iskljucuje zastitu. Zastita od smr-
zavanja je aktivna ¢ak i kad je kotao u stanju pripravnosti.

Kad se kotao postavlja na mjesto gdje postoji opasnost od leda, s

vanjskim temperaturama izmedu -3 °C i -15 °C, za zastitu kruga

sanitarne vode treba koristiti pribor (dostavlja se na zahtjev) koji se
sastoji od jednog termostata i niza elektri¢nih otpornika s odgovara-
ju¢im ozi¢enjem.

IN Kako bi se ovu zastitu - koju provode otpornici na elektri¢no na-
pajanje - moglo iskoristiti, elektricno napajanje treba biti ukljuce-
no. To znadi da prekid napajanja iskljuuje zastitu. Zastita od
smrzavanja je aktivha c¢ak i kad je kotao u stanju priprav-
nosti.

Komplet otpornika za zastitu od smrzavanja smije montirati samo

ovlasteno osoblje, slijedeci upute koje se nalaze u omotu kompleta.

U normalnim uvjetima rada kotao se sam moze zastititi od smrza-

vanja.

Vanjsko postavljanje u ugradbeni ormar (sl. 5)

Kotao se moze postaviti i vani, u odgovarajuci ugradbeni ormar.
Postavljen na ovaj nacin, kotao moze raditi u temperaturnom raspo-
nu od 0°C do 60°C.

Kod vanjskog postavljanja

Kad uredaj morate ostaviti bez napajanja dulje vremensko razdoblje
u podruc¢jima gdje temperature mogu biti nize od 0 °C a ne Zzelite
isprazniti sustav grijanja, savjetujemo da u primarni krug ulijete te-
kucinu protiv smrzavanja dobre marke kako biste uredaj zastitili od
smrzavanja.

Strogo slijedite uputstva proizvodaca u vezi s udjelom tekucine pro-
tiv smrzavanja u skladu s najmanjom temperaturom od koje se Zeli
zastititi sustav stroja, zivotnim vijekom i bacanjem tekucine.

Za sanitarni dio, preporuca se da se isprazni krug.

Materijali od kojih su napravljeni sastavni dijelovi kotla otporni su na
tekucine protiv smrzavanja na bazi etilen glikola.

Raspolozivi su kompleti za zastitu od smrzavanja, namijenjeni vanj-
skom postavljanju.

Sablona za predmontazu

Kotao se isporucuje sa Sablonom za predmontazu koja omogucuje

spajanja s toplinskim sustavom i sustavom sanitarne vode bez kotla

koji se moze naknadno postauviti.

Spojite ispusni kolektor na prikladan sustav za ispust.

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis su projektirani i napravljeni za po-

stavljanje na sustave grijanja i za pripremu tople sanitarne vode.

Polozaj i dimenzije priklju€aka za vodu navedeni su na slikama.

* Namjestite kartonsku Sablonu na zid pomocu libele: provjerite is-
pravnost vodoravne povrSine i ravninu nosive povrsine kotla; ako
treba, stavite odstojnik.

+ Obiljezite tocke ucvrséivanja

+ Skinite $ablonu i izbusite otvor

* Pomocu libele provjerite ispravnost vodoravne povrsine.

Priévrséivanje kotla

Zakacite kotao (sl. 6).



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Hidraulic¢ki prikljucci

<
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86,5 65 50 80 65
M Potis grijanja
AC Izlaz tople vode
G Plin
R Povrat grijanja
AF Ulaz hladne vode
SC Ispust kondenzata

Preporuca se spojiti kotao na instalacije postavljajuci i ulazne ventile

za instalaciju grijanja uz ulazne ventile za sanitarnu vodu; u svezi

s tim je raspoloziv komplet ventila ta instalaciju grijanja i komplet

ventila za grijanje s filtrom.

IN Izbor i montaza komponenti sustava prepusta se montazeru koji
¢e djelovati u skladu s tehni¢kim nacelima i vazeéim propisima.

Sakupljanje kondenzata (sl. 7)

Instalacija se mora napraviti takoda se izbjegne smrzavanje kon-
denzata u kotlu (npr. izoliranjem kotla). Savjetujemo postavljanje
odgovarajuceg polipropilenskog ispusnog kolektora (dostupan u
prodaji) na doniji dio kotla - otvor @ 42 - kao $to se vidi na slici.
Namjestite savitljivu cijev za ispust kondenzata isporu¢enu s kotlom
i spojite je na kolektor (ili drugu spojnu napravu koju se moze pregle-
dati), izbjegavajuéi stvaranje pregiba u kojima se kondenzat moze
nakupljati i eventualno smrznuti.

Proizvodac nije odgovoran za eventualna ostecenja nastala uslijed
neispravnosti odvoda kondenzata ili smrzavanja kondenzata.
Spojna cijev za ispust kondenzata mora biti potpuno nepropusna i
zasti¢ena od smrzavanja na odgovarajuci nacin.

Prije pustanja uredaja u rad provjerite odvodi li se kondenzat na
pravilan nacin.

2.6 - Postavljanje vanjske sonde (pribor)

Pravilan rad vanjskog osjetnika neophodan je za pravilan rad kon-
trole temperature.

Postavljanje i priklju¢ivanje vanjske sonde

Osjetnik se mora postaviti na vanjski zid zgrade koja se Zeli grijati,

pazecdi na sljedece navode:

Mora se postaviti na fasadu koja je najviSe izlozena vjetru, SJE-

VERNI ili SIEVEROZAPADNI zid, izbjegavajuci izravnu sunéevu

svjetlost;

Mora se postaviti na otprilike 2/3 visine fasade;

* Ne smije biti u blizini vrata, prozora, ispusta zraka ili postavljen na
dimnjak ili druge izvore topline.

Elektricno spajanje vanjske sonde treba izvesti pomocu bipolarnog

kabela presjeka 0,5 do 1 mm2 (nije u dostavi), maksimalne duzi-

ne 30 metara. Nije potrebno postivati polaritet kabla koji spajate na

vanjski osjetnik. Na ovom kablu nemoijte raditi spojeve; u slu¢aju da

to ne mozete izbjeéi, spojevi moraju biti nepropusni i zasti¢eni na

odgovarajuci nacin.

Eventualno provodenje spojnih kabela mora se odvojiti od napon-

skih kabela (230V izmjeni¢ne struje).

Priévrscivanje vanjske sonde na zid (sl. 8)

Osjetnik se mora postaviti na ravni dio zida; u slu€aju ukrasnih cigli

ili nepravilnog zida, potrazite najravniji dio.

» Odvijte gornji plasti¢ni zastitni poklopac okre¢u¢i ga u smjeru su-
protnom od kazaljke na satu.

» Pronadite dio na zidu na koji ¢ete pri€vrstiti osjetnik i izbusite otvor
za zidnu uti¢nicu dimenzija 5x25.
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Stavite uti¢nicu u otvor.

Izvadite karticu iz lezista.

Pomocu isporucenih vijaka pricvrstite kutiju na zid.

Pri¢vrstite nosac i stegnite vijak.

Popustite maticu vodilice kabela, uvucite spojni kabel osjetnika i

spojite ga na elektri¢nu stezaljku.

Uputstva o elektricnom povezivanju vanjskog osjetnika i kotla potra-

Zite u poglavlju "Elektri¢ni spojevi".

N Nemojte zaboraviti dobro zatvoriti vodilicu kabela kako kroz
otvor ne bi usla vlaga iz zraka.

» Ponovno stavite karticu u leziste.

+ Zatvorite gornji plasti¢ni zastitni poklopac okre¢u¢i ga u smjeru

kazaljke na satu. Dobro stegnite vodilicu kabela.

2.7 - Elektriéni spojevi

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis izlaze iz tvornice potpuno ozi€eni:

treba ih samo spojiti na elektricnu mrezu (sluzeéi se dostavljenim

kabelom za napajanje) i opskrbiti sobnim termostatom (TA) i/ili sat-

nim programatorom, koji se spaja na za to namijenjene stezaljke.

Postavite glavni prekidac instalacije u polozaj "ugaseno"

Odbvijte pri¢vrsne vijke (A - sl. 9) plasta.

Pomaknite prema naprijed i zatim prema gore podnoZje plasta

kako biste ga otkvacili s postolja.

Odbvijte pri¢vrsni vijak (B - sl. 10) kontrolne ploce.

Okrenite kontrolnu plo€u prema naprijed.

Odvijte privrsne vijke (C - sl. 11) kako biste pristupili rednoj ste-

zaljci.

IN Ulaz sobnog termostata je niskog sigurnosnog napona (suhi
kontakt).

IN U slu¢aju napajanja faza-faza, ispitivaem provijerite koja od dvi-

ju Zica ima vedi potencijal u odnosu na uzemljenje pa je spojite

na L; na isti nacin spojite preostalu Zicu na N.

Kotao moze raditi s napajanjem faza-nul vodi¢ ili faza-faza. Za

plutaju¢a napajanja, odnosno ona bez uzemljenja, potrebno je

rabiti izolacijski transformator s usidrenim sekundarnim namo-

tajem.

Obvezno je:

primijeniti viSepolni magnetsko-termicki prekidac i linijsku ra-

stavnu sklopku, prema normama CEI-EN 60335-1 (otvaranje

kontakata najmanje 3,5 mm, Il kategorija)

koristiti kabele presjeka = 1,5 mm2 i poStovati spoj L (faza) - N

(nul-vodig)

jakost prekidaca treba biti primjerena elektricnoj snagi kotla,

pogledajte tehniCke podatke kako biste provijerili elektri¢nu

shagu postavljenog modela

spojiti uredaj na ucinkoviti sustav uzemljenja

zastititi pristup strujnoj uti¢nici nakon postavljanja

Zabranjeno je koristenje cijevi za plin i vodu za uzemljenje ure-

daja.

Proizvodac ne odgovara za eventualnu Stetu prouzro€enu nepo-

Stovanjem gore navedenog u elektricnim shemama.

Instalater snosi odgovornost odgovaraju¢eg uzemljenja uredaja;

proizvodac ne odgovara za eventualna o$te¢enja nastala uslijed

neispravnog uzemljenja ili njegovog nepostojanja.

.

2.8 - Konfiguracija kotla

Na elektronickoj tiskanoj plocici raspoloziv je niz premosnika (JPX)
koji omogucuju konfiguriranje kotla.

Kako biste pristupili tiskanoj plo€ici, postupite kako slijedi.

Postavite glavni prekidac instalacije u polozaj "ugaseno"

Odvijte pri¢vrsne vijke (A - sl. 9) plasta.

Pomaknite prema naprijed i zatim prema gore podnoZje plasta
kako biste ga otkvacili s postolja.

Odbvijte pri¢vrsni vijak (B - sl. 10) kontrolne ploce.

Okrenite kontrolnu plo¢u prema naprijed.

Odvijte privrsne vijke (C - sl. 11) kako biste pristupili rednoj ste-
zaljci.

Premosnik JP7 (sl. 12)

Predodabir polja za podeSavanje najpogodnije temperature grijanja
ovisno o vrsti sustava.

» Premosnik nije umetnut: standardni sustav (40-80 °C).

* Premosnik je umetnut: podni sustav (20-45°C).

Kotao je u fazi proizvodnje konfiguriran za standardne instalacije.
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Premosnik Opis

JP1 Bazdarenje (Range Rated)

JP2 Resetiranje vremenskog programatora grijanja

JP3 Bazdarenje (vidi odlomak "PodeSavanja")

JP4 Bira¢ apsolutnih termostata sanitarne funkcije

JP5 Nemojte rabiti

JP6 Osposobljavanje funkcije noéne kompenzacije i pumpe

u neprekidnom nacinu rada (samo sa spojenom
vanjskom sondom)

JP7 Osposobljavanje upravljanja standardnim sustavima/
niskom temperaturom (vidi gore)
JP8 Nemoijte rabiti

2.9 - Prikljucivanje plina

Spajanje kotlova START CONDENS Kis na napajanje plinom treba

izvesti postujuci vazece norme postavljanja.

Prije prikljucivanja provijerite:

» odgovara li vrsta plina onoj za koju je predviden uredaj

* jesu li cijevi Ciste.

PN Sustav napajanja plinom mora biti primjeren kapacitetu protoka
kotla i mora imati sve sigurnosne mehanizme i kontrolne napra-
ve propisane vaze¢im normama. Savjetujemo primjenu filtra od-
govarajucih dimenzija.

PN Po zavr$etku instaliranja provjerite jesu li napravljeni spojevi za-
brtvljeni.

2.10 - Ispust dimnih plinova i usis zrak za izgaranje

PN Maksimalna duljina kanala koji se odnose na dimovodnog susta-
va dostupan je u katalogu.
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Tablica s duzinama usisnih/ispusnih vodova
Maksimalna Pad tlaka
pravocrtna duzina
. . Koljeno | Koljeno
25 Kis 29 Kis 45° 20°
Vod za ispust dimnih
plinova @ 80 mm
("prisilna otvorena" 70 m 65 m 1m 1,5m
instalacija; tip B23P-
B53P)
Koaksijalni vod
@ 60-100 mm 5,85m 4,85m 1,3m 1,6 m
(vodoravno)
Koaksijalni vod
@ 60-100 mm (okomito) | ©8°M | 385m | 13m | 16m
Koaksijalni vod 153 m 128m 1m 15m
3 80-125 mm ’ ’ ’
Dvostruki vod @ 80 mm 45;45 40;40 1m 15m
N Ravna duljina znaci duljina bez krivulja, ispusnih prikljuaka i
spojeva.
N Obavezna je uporaba specifiénih vodova.
PN Neizolirane cijevi za ispust dimnih plinova moguéi su izvor opa-
snosti.

IN Upotreba duze cijevi uzrokuje smanjenje snage kotla.
PN Predvidite nagib cijevi za ispust dimnih plinova od 3° prema ko-

tlu.

3° A

Vod za ispust dimnih plinova @ 80 mm ("prisilna otvorena”
instalacija; tip B23P-B53P)

p=——¢

262,5

|,|—'—,ﬂ:4 IP:ﬁ.ﬂ—1|
Za ovu je konfiguraciju potrebno instalirati odgovarajuéi komplet
adaptera. Koaksijalne cijevi mogu se usmijeriti u smjeru koji najvise
odgovara instalaciji. Za postavljanje slijedite uputstva iz posebnog
kompleta za kondenzacijske kotlove.

Koaksijalni vodovi @ 60-100 mm
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Dvostruki vodovi @ 80 mm

Komplet adaptera
za ulaz zraka sa
@ 60 mm na @ 80 mm

za ulaz zraka
@80 mm

Komplet adaptera@ @
| @
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Maksimalna duZina cijevi @ 80 mm - 25 KIS
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

) » o Broj qkretaja Uzlazne cijevi @ 80 (*)
Maksimalna duzZina cijevi @ 80 mm - 29 KIS ventilatora — -
(o/min) duljina maksimalna (m)
70 .
N grij. san.
E o0 N 4.900 | 6.100 75
S 25 KIS 5.000 6.200 90
o NC 5.100 | 6.300 113 (**)
o)) ~
5.300 6.200 67
e 29 KIS
5 ~\\ 5.400 6.300 182
@ % D (*) Upotrebljavajte plasti¢ne cijevi za ispust dimnih plinova (PP) za
£ % < kondenzacijske kotlove.
N
= N (**) Maksimalna duljina instalira SAMO sa ispusnim cijevima u H1
10 class.
. N\ Konfiguracije @ 50, @ 60 i & 80 navode eksperimentalne podatke
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 provjerene u Iaboratoriju_

Duzina usisnog voda (m)

Dvostruke cijevi @ 80 s uzlaznom cijevi @ 50, @ 60 i @ 80

Karakteristike kotla omogucuju spajanje cijevi za ispust dimnih

plinova @ 80 na uzlazne cijevi @ 50, @ 60 i @ 80.

PN Za postavljanje uzlazne cijevi preporu¢a se napraviti izracun
kako bi se mogli postivati vazeci propisi.

U tablici su navedene osnovne dopustene konfiguracije.

Tablica s osnovnom konfiguracijom cijevi (*)

1 koljeno - 90° ¢ 80

cijev 4,5m g 80

1 koljeno - 90° @ 80

cijev 4,5m g 80

Smanjenje s @ 80 na @ 60 i @ 80 na @ 50

Koljeno za podnozje dimnjaka @ 50 - @ 60 - g 80 90°
Za duljinu uzlazne cijevi vidi tablicu

(*) Upotrebljavajte plasti¢ne cijevi za ispust dimnih plinova (PP)
za kondenzacijske kotlove: @50 i @80 H1 class, @60 P1 class.
Kotlovi su tvorni¢ki postavljeni na:

25 KIS: 4.900 o/min u grijanja nacinu rada i 6.100 kod sanitarnom
nacinu rada, a maksimalna dostiZzna duljina je 7m za cijev @ 50, 25m
za cijev 8 60 i 75m za cijev @ 80.

29 KIS: 5.300 o/min u grijanja nacinu rada i 6.200 kod sanitarnom
nacinu rada, a maksimalna dostiZzna duljina je 5m za cijev @ 60 i 67m
za cijev @ 80 (nije primjenjivo za cijev @ 50).

Ako bi bila potrebna veca duljina cijevi, nadoknadite pad tlaka po-
vecanjem broja okretaja ventilatora kao $to je navedeno u tablici
podeSavanja kako bi se mogla jamciti odredena toplinska snaga.

Usis zraka

Ispust dimnih
plinova

IN Podesavanje minimalne duljine ne moZe se promijeniti.

Tablica podeSavanja

Broj okretaja Uzlazne cijevi @ 50 (*)
ventilatora
(o/min) duljina maksimalna (m)
grij. san.
4.900 6.100 7
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
5.100 6.300 12 (**)
29 KIS 5.300 6.200 nije primjenjivo
5.400 6.300 2
Broj okretaja Uzlazne cijevi @ 60 (*)
ventilatora
(o/min) duljina maksimalna (m)
grij. san.
4.900 6.100 25
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 30
5.100 6.300 38 (**)
5.300 6.200 5
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 13
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U slucaju instalacija razliitih od onih navedenih u tablicama
“osnovne konfiguracije” i “podeSavanja”, pogledajte ekvivalentne
linearne duljine u metrima navedene u nastavku.

IN U svakom slucaju su zajamcéene maksimalne duljine navedene u
knjizici i ne smiju se prekoraciti.

Komponenta Linearni ekvivalent u metrima @80 (m)
2 50 2 60
Koljeno 45° 12,3 5
Koljeno 90° 19,6 8
ProduZetak 0.5m 6,1 2,5
ProduZetak 1.0m 13,5 5,5
Produzetak 2.0m 29,5 12

2.11 - Punjenje i praznjenje sustava

Nakon $to se spoji voda, moze se pristupiti punjenju sustava.

Punjenje

» Otvorite za dva ili tri okretaja Cepove donjeg (A - sl. 13) i gornjeg
(D - sl. 13) ventila za automatsko odzracivanje; kako biste omo-
gucili neprekidno odzracivanje, pustite otvorene ¢epove ventila A
iD. (sl. 13).

» Uvjerite se da je slavina za ulaz hladne vode otvorena okre¢udi je
suprotno od smjera kazaljke na satu.

+ Otvarajte slavinu za punjenje (B - sl. 13) sve dok tlak na hidrome-
tru ne bude izmedu 1i 1,5 bar.

» Zatvorite slavinu za punjenje (B - sl. 13).

NAPOMENA - Odzradivanje kotla START CONDENS Kis odvija

se automatski putem dva ventila za automatsko odzracivanje Ai D

(sl. 13); prvi se nalazi na cirkulacijskoj crpki, a drugi u zracnoj ko-

mori.

NAPOMENA - U sluc¢aju da je faza odzracivanja otezana, postupite

kao Sto se opisuje u odlomku "Uklanjanje zraka iz sustava grijanja

i kotla".

Praznjenje

» Prije poCetka praznjenja iskljucite elektricno napajanje tako da
glavni prekida¢ instalacije stavite u polozaj "isklju¢eno"

» Zatvorite slavinu za ulaz hladne vode.

Sustav grijanja

» Zatvorite ventile cjevovoda toplinske instalacije

* Rukom popustajte ventil za praznjenje instalacije (C - sl. 13)

» Voda iz sustava se ispusta putem ispusnog kolektora - detalje po-
gledajte u odlomku o "Ispusni kolektor".

Sustav sanitarne vode
» Otvorite slavine za toplu i hladnu vodu te ispraznite najnize tocke.

Uklanjanje zraka iz sustava grijanja i kotla (sl. 14)

U fazi prije postavljanja ili u slu¢aju odrzavanja izvan programa,
preporucuje se da napravite sljedece radnje:

» Klju¢em CH11 otvorite ventil za ruéno odzracivanje koji se nalazi
iznad zra¢ne komore. Na ventil spojite cjevcicu, isporu¢enu s ko-
tlom, kako biste mogli ispustiti vodu u posebnu posudu.

+ Otvorite slavinu za ruéno punjenje sustava na hidrauli¢kom sklopu
i pricekajte dok iz ventila ne po¢ne izlaziti voda.

» Ukljucite elektricno napajanje kotla, a plinsku slavinu ostavite za-
tvorenu.
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Pokrenite zahtjev za toplinu putem sobnog termostata ili daljinske
komandne ploce tako da se troputni ventil namjesti u polozaj za
grijanje.

» Pokrenite zahtjev za sanitarnu vodu tako da otvorite neku slavinu
(samo u slucaju proto¢nih kotlova; kod kotlova za samo grijanje
koji su spojeni na vanjski bojler, okrenite termostat bojlera) u tra-
janju od 30” svaku minutu tako da troputni ventil napravi desetak
ciklusa od grijanja do sanitarne vode i obrnuto (u tom ¢e se slu¢a-
ju zbog nedostatka plina ukljuciti alarm kotla, zato ga resetirajte
svaki put kad do toga dode).

Nastavite s tim sve dok iz ventila za ru€no odzracivanje ne po¢ne
izlaziti samo voda i ne prestane protok zraka; tad zatvorite ventil
za ru¢no odzracivanije.

Provijerite je li u instalaciji pravilan tlak (idealna vrijednost je 1 bar).
Zatvorite slavinu za ru€no punjenje sustava na hidraulickom
sklopu.

 Otvorite plinsku slavinu i upalite kotao.

2.12 - Priprema za pustanje u rad

Prije paljenja i funkcionalnog ispitivanja kotla START CONDENS Kis

neophodno je da:

» kontrolirate jesu li slavine za gorivo i za vodu za napajanje susta-

va otvorene (sl. 15)

kontrolirate odgovaraju li vrsta plina i tlak napajanja onima za koje

je kotao predviden

provijerite je li kapica na ventilu za ispustanje otvorena

kontrolirate je li tlak hidrauli¢kog kruga, koji se prikazuje na zaslo-

nu, izmedu 1i 1,5 bar na hladno te je li sustav odzracen

kontrolirate je li predtlak ekspanzijske posude prikladan (pogledaj-

te u tablici s tehni¢kim podacima)

kontrolirajte jesu li elektri¢ni priklju€ci ispravno izvedeni

kontrolirajte jesu li vodovi za ispust proizvoda izgaranja i usisa

zraka za izgaranje izvedeni na odgovarajuci nacin

kontrolirajte okrece li se cirkulacijska crpka slobodno jer ostaci i/

ili naslage mogu onemoguciti slobodno okretanje, posebno nakon

duljih razdoblja nekoristenja.

IN Prije popustanja ili skidanja ¢epa za zatvaranje cirkulacijske crp-
ke zastitite elektricne naprave koje se nalaze ispod od eventual-
nog izlijevanja vode.

2.13 - Kontrola prije pustanja u rad

PN Pri prvom ukljucivanju kotla, sifon za sakupljanje kondenzata je
prazan. Stoga je - radi dostizanja odgovarajuce visine dizanja
vode - prije pustanja u rad neophodno napuniti sifon prema slje-
dec¢im uputama:

* izvadite sifon tako da ga otkacite od plasti¢ne cijevi kojom je
spojen na komoru izgaranja;

* provjerite da u sifonu nema necistoc¢a i napunite ga do otprilike
3/4 vodom;

 provjerite plutanje plasti¢nog cilindra;

* ponovno namjestite sifon pazeci da se ne isprazni te ga pri-
Cvrstite spojnicom.

Svrha plasti¢nog cilindra u unutrasnjosti sifona je sprijeciti curenje

dimnih plinova u okolinu u slu¢aju da se uredaj pusti u rad prije dosti-

zanja odgovarajuce visine dizanja vode u sifonu. Ponovite ovu rad-
nju tijekom obavljanja zahvata redovnog i izvanrednog odrzavanja.

» Podesite sobni termostat na Zeljenu temperaturu (~20 °C) ili ako
je sustav opremljen kronotermostatom ili satnim programatorom
koji je "aktiviran" i podesen (~20 °C)

» Pri svakom elektricnom napajanju na zaslonu se pojavljuje niz in-
formacija, medu kojima i vrijednost brojila sonde dimnih plinova
(-C- XX - vidi odlomak "Zaslon i kddovi greSaka" - greSka A 09),
nakon toga kotao pocinje obavljati automatski ciklus odzracivanja
u trajanju od otprilike 2 minute.

+ Na zaslonu se prikazuje simbol &&.

- L _

oo
Kako biste prekinuli automatski ciklus odzracivanja, postupite kako
slijedi.
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* Pristupite elektronickoj tiskanoj plocici tako da skinete plast, okre-
nete kontrolnu plo€u prema sebi i otvorite poklopac redne stezalj-
ke (sl. 16).

Nakon toga:

* isporucenim odvijaéem pritisnite tipku CO (sl. 16).

IN Elektri¢ni dijelovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

Za paljenje kotla potrebno je napraviti slijedece:

 Ukljucite elektri¢no napajanje kotla

« otvoriti plinsku slavinu kako bi se omogucio protok goriva;

» Podesite sobni termostat na Zeljenu temperaturu (~20 °C)

+ okrenuti bira¢ funkcija u Zeljeni poloZaj.

2.14 - Provjere tijekom i nakon pustanja u rad

Nakon pustanja u rad provjerite obavljalikotao START CONDENS Kis

pravilno postupke pokretanja i naknadnog iskljucivanja putem:

* biraca funkcija

* bazdarenja bira¢a temperature vode za grijanje i biraca tempera-
ture sanitarne vode

» traZene okolne temperature (pomicanjem sobnog termostata ili
satnog programatora)

Provjerite rad u sanitarnoj funkciji otvarajuci slavinu za toplu vodu s

bira¢em funkcija i u ljethom i u zimskom nacinu s predzagrijavanjem.

Provjerite potpuno zaustavljanje kotla namjestajuci glavni prekidac

sustava na "isklju¢eno".

Nakon nekoliko minuta neprekidnog rada koji se postize namjesta-

njem glavnog prekidaca sustava na "uklju¢eno", a biraca funkcija na

lieto te drzanjem otvorene slavine za sanitarnu vodu, veziva i ostaci

od tvorniCke obrade ¢e ispariti i bit ée moguce izvrsiti:

 kontrolu tlaka plina za napajanje;

* kontrolu izgaranja.

Kontrola tlaka plina za napajanje
+ Pomaknite bira¢ funkcija na ¢ kako biste iskljucili kotao.

+ Odvijte pri€vrsne vijke (A - sl. 9) plasta.

* Pomaknite prema naprijed i zatim prema gore podnozje plasta
kako biste ga otkacili s postolja.

+ Odvijte pri¢vrsni vijak (B - sl. 10) kontrolne ploce.

+ Okrenite kontrolnu plo€u prema naprijed.

+ Odvijte za otprilike dva okretaja vijak na priklju¢ku za mjerenje tla-
ka uzvodno od plinskog ventila (C - sl. 17) pa spojite manometar.

+ Ukljucite elektricno napajanje kotla namjeStanjem glavnog preki-
daca sustava na "uklju¢eno”.

» Pomaknite bira¢ funkcija na ljeto.

» Okrenite bira¢ temperature sanitarne vode na maksimalno.

+ Otvorite slavinu za toplu vodu do maksimalnog kapaciteta proto-
ka.

* Provjerite - s plamenikom na maksimalnoj snazi - je li tlak plina
izmedu minimalne i nazivne vrijednosti tlaka napajanja, koje se
navode u tablici za razne vrste plinova.

 Zatvorite slavinu tople vode.

+ Odspojite manometar i ponovno navijte vijak na priklju¢ku za mje-
renje tlaka, uzvodno od plinskog ventila.

Kontrola izgaranja

Za analizu izgaranja postupite na slijedeci nacin:

* Namjestite glavni prekida¢ sustava na iskljuc¢eno.

+ Odbvijte pri¢vrsne vijke (A - sl. 9) plasta.

» Pomaknite prema naprijed i zatim prema gore podnozje plasta
kako biste ga otkacili s postolja.

+ Odvijte pri¢vrsni vijak (B - sl. 10) kontrolne ploce.

+ Okrenite kontrolnu plo¢u prema sebi.

* Odbvijte pricvrsne vijke (C - sl. 11) kako biste pristupili rednoj ste-
zaljci.

* Isporu¢enim odvija¢em jednom pritisnite tipku "CO" (sl. 16).

PN Elektri¢ni dijelovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

 Pri¢ekajte paljenje plamenika. Na zaslonu se prikazuje "ACO"; ko-
tao radi na maksimalnoj snazi grijanja.

* lzvadite vijak i skinite poklop¢i¢ sa zra¢ne komore.
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» Uvucite adapter sonde za analizu, koji se nalazi u vrecici s doku-
mentacijom, u otvor predviden za analizu izgaranja.

» Uvucite sondu za analizu dimnih plinova unutar adaptera.

» Provjerite odgovaraju li vrijednosti CO2 onima koje se navode u
tablici za razne vrste plinova; ako se prikazuje drukcija vrijednost,
izvrSite izmjenu kao $to se navodi u poglavlju "Bazdarenje plin-
skog ventila".

» Napravite provjeru izgaranja.

Nakon toga:

* |zvadite sonde za analizu dimnih plinova i zatvorite otvore za ana-
lizu izgaranja odgovarajuc¢im vijkom.

« Zatvorite kontrolnu plo€u i ponovno namjestite plast.

PN Sondu za analizu dimnih plinova morate uvu¢i sve dok se ne

uglavi.

IN | u fazi analize izgaranja ostaje omogucéena funkcija gasenja ko-
tla kada temperatura vode dostigne maksimalno ograni¢enje od
otprilike 90 °C.

Po zavrSetku provjera:

» Namjestite bira¢ funkcija ovisno o Zeljenom nacinu rada.

» Podesite birace (2 i 3) ovisno o potrebama korisnika.

PN Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis se opremaju za rad na metan
(G20) i vec¢ su tvornicki podeSeni kako se navodi na nazivnoj
plogici, zato ne zahtijevaju nikakvo bazdarenje.

PN Sve kontrole treba vrsiti isklju¢ivo servisna sluzba.

2.15 - PodesSavanje termoregulacije

Termoregulacija radi samo kada je spojena vanjska sonda, stoga
nakon postavljanja treba spojiti vanjsku sondu (pribor na zahtjev) na
odgovarajuce prikljucke predvidene na rednoj stezaljci kotla. U tom
se slucaju omogucéuje funkcija TERMOREGULACIJE.

Izbor krivulje kompenzacije

Krivulja kompenzacije grijanja predvida odrzavanje teorijske tempe-
rature od 20 °C u prostoriji za vanjske temperature izmedu +20 °C
i —20 °C. Odabir krivulje ovisi o minimalnoj planiranoj vanjskoj tem-
peraturi (te stoga o geografskom polozaju) i o planiranoj temperaturi
potisa (te stoga o vrsti instalacije), a pazljivo ju izraCunava instalater
prema sljedecoj formuli:

T. planirani potis - Tshift
KT = P P

20 - Minimalna vanjska projektna T

Tshift = 30 °C standardni sustavi

25 °C podni sustavi

Ako je rezultat izracuna vrijednost izmedu dvije krivulje, preporucuje

se odabir krivulje kompenzacije koja je bliza dobivenoj vrijednosti.

Primjer: ako je dobivena vrijednost 1,3 izraun se nalazi izmedu kri-

vulje 1 i krivulje 1,5. U tom slu€aju odaberite blizu krivulju odnosno

1.5. KT trebate odabrati pomoc¢u trimera P3 koji se nalazi na tiskanoj

Kako pristupiti trimeru P3

 Skinite plast.

» Odbvijte pri¢vrsni vijak kontrolne ploce.

» Okrenite kontrolnu plo¢u prema sebi.

» Odvijte pri¢vrsne vijke poklopci¢a redne stezaljke.

» Otkacite poklopac tiskane plocice.

PN Elektri¢ni dijelovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

Podesive vrijednosti KT su sljedece:

 standardni sustav: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0

* podni sustav 0,2-0,4-0,6-0,8

* i prikazivat ¢e se na zaslonu u trajanju od otprilike 3 sekunde na-
kon okretanja trimera P3.

Vrsta zahtjeva za toplinu

Ako je na kotao spojen sobni termostat (PREMOSNIK 6 nije
umetnut)

Zahtjev za toplinom $alje se zatvaranjem kontakta termostata tem-
perature u prostoriji, a otvaranjem kontakta odreduje se gasenje.
Kotao automatski izracunava temperaturu potisa, medutim korisnik
moze biti u interakciji s kotlom. Ako na sucelju bude htio izmijeniti
GRIJANJE, ne¢e imati na raspolaganju RADNU TOCKU GRIJANJA
nego vrijednost koju ¢ée po Zelji moci prilagoditi izmedu 15 i 25 °C.
Promjena ove vrijednosti nec¢e izravno promijeniti temperaturu poti-
sa, nego djeluje na izracun koji automatski odreduje vrijednost tem-
perature mijenjajuci u sustavu referentnu temperaturu (0 = 20 °C).
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Ako je na kotao spojen satni programator (PREMOSNIK JP6 je
umetnut)

Sa zatvorenim kontaktom osjetnik potisa Salje zahtjev za toplinom,
na osnovu vanjske temperature, kako bi dobio nazivnhu temperaturu
u prostoriji po razini DAN (20 °C). Otvaranje kontakta ne izaziva is-
klju€ivanje, nego snizavanje (paralelno pomicanje) klimatske krivulje
po razini NOC (16 °C). Na taj nacin se aktivira no¢na funkcija. Kotao
automatski izraCunava temperaturu potisa, medutim korisnik moze
biti u interakciji s kotlom.

Ako na sucelju bude htio izmijeniti GRIJANJE, nece imati na raspo-
laganju RADNU TOCKU GRIJANJA nego vrijednost koju ¢e po Zelji
moci prilagoditi izmedu 15 i 25 °C. Promjena ove vrijednosti nec¢e
izravno promijeniti temperaturu potisa, nego djeluje na izracun koji
automatski odreduje vrijednost temperature mijenjajuci u sustavu
refefentnu temperaturu (0 = 20 °C, za razinu DAN; 16 °C za razinu
NOC).

Ostaje na snazi Cinjenica da instalater mozZe odabrati drukcije krivu-
lie na temelju vlastitog iskustva.

Krivulje termoregulacije

Zaslon prikazuje vrijednost krivulje pomnozenu s 10 (npr. 3,0
= 30).
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3 - Podesavanja

Kotlovi START CONDENS Kis se opremaju za rad na metan (G20) i
vec su tvornicki podeSeni kako se navodi na nazivnoj ploc€ici.
Medutim, ako je potrebno ponovno izvrsiti podeSavanja - na primjer
nakon izvanrednog odrZavanja, zamjene plinskog ventila, odnosno
nakon preinake za prijelaz s metana na UNP ili obrnuto - slijedite
postupke opisane u nastavku.

PN Podesavanje maksimalne i minimalne snage, maksimalnog gri-

janja i polaganog paljenja treba apsolutno obaviti navedenim re-
doslijedom, a to smije raditi isklju€ivo kvalificirano osoblje.
Iskljucite napajanje kotla.
Pomaknite bira¢ temperature vode za grijanje na maksimalnu vri-
jednost.
Odvijte pri¢vrsne vijke vratadaca koja se nalaze na poklopcu red-
ne stezaljke.
Umetnite premosnike JP1 i JP3.
Ukljucite elektricno napajanje kotla.
Zaslon prikazuje "ADJ" otprilike 4 s.

Izmijenite sljedeCe parametre:

Maksimalno apsolutno/sanitarne funkcije
Minimalno

Maksimalno grijanje

Polagano paljenje

kao $to se opisuje u nastavku:

okrenite bira¢ temperature vode za grijanje kako biste postavili
Zeljenu vrijednost.

isporu¢enim odvijatem pritisnite tipku CO (A - sl. 16) i prijedite na
bazdarenje sljedeéeg parametra.

PN Elektri¢ni dijelovi pod naponom (230 Vac).
Na digitalnom indikatoru se pale sljedece ikone:

T, tijekom bazdarenja maksimalnog apsolutnog/sanitarne funkcije
I 1k tijlekom bazdarenja minimalnog

1lll. tijekom bazdarenja maksimalnog grijanja

Ptijekom bazdarenja polaganog paljenja

ZavrSite postupak vadenjem premosnika JP1 i JP3 kako bi se po-
stavljene vrijednosti pohranile.

Funkciju mozete zavrsiti u bilo kom trenutku bez pohrane postavlje-
nih vrijednosti, uz zadrZzavanje onih pocetnih:

ako izvadite premosnike JP1 i JP3 prije nego Sto postavite sva 4
parametra;

ako bira¢ funkcija pomaknete na OFF/RESET;

ako isklju€ite mrezni napon 15 minuta nakon njegovog aktiviranja.

N Bazdarenje ne obuhvaca paljenje kotla.
PN Pri okretanju gumba za odabir grijanja, na digitalnom indikatoru

automatski se prikazuje broj okretaja izrazen u stotinama (npr.
25 =2.500 o/min).

Funkciju prikazivanja parametara bazdarenja aktivirate dok je bira¢
funkcija na ljetu ili na zimi, pritiskom na tipku CO (A - sl. 16) na
tiskanoj plocici, bez obzira na to je li zahtjev za toplinu prisutan ili
ne. Funkciju nije moguce aktivirati ako je spojen daljinski upravljag.
Pri aktiviranju funkcije, parametri bazdarenja se prikazuju dolje na-
vedenim redoslijedom, svaki u vremenu od 2 sekunde. Kod svakog
parametra prikazuje se i odgovarajuc¢a ikona te vrijednost okretaja
ventilatora izrazen u stotinama.

Maksimalno &

Minimalno 1lll

Maksimalno grijanje Tl &
Polagano paljenje

Maksimalno podeseno grijanje il

3.1 - Bazdarenje plinskog ventila

.

Ukljucite elektriéno napajanje kotla

Otvorite plinsku slavinu

Pomaknite bira¢ funkcija na OFF/RESET & (digitalni indikator je
isklju¢en)

Skinite plast i okrenite kontrolnu plocu

Odvijte priévrsne vijke poklop¢i¢a kako biste pristupili rednoj ste-
zaljci

Jednom pritisnite tipku "CO" (A - sl. 16)

PN Elektri¢ni dijelovi pod naponom (230 Vac).
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» Pricekajte paljenje plamenika. Na zaslonu se prikazuje "ACQO".
Kotao radi na maksimalnoj snazi grijanja. Funkcija "analiza izga-
ranja" ostaje aktivna ograni¢eno vrijeme od 15 min; u slucaju da
se dostigne temperatura potisa od 90 °C, dolazi do gasenja pla-
menika. Ponovno ¢e se upaliti kad se ta temperatura spusti ispod
78 °C.

* lzvadite vijak (A - sl. 18) i poklopci¢ (B - sl. 18) sa zratne komore.
* Uvucite adapter sonde za analizu, koji se nalazi u vrecici s doku-
mentacijom, u otvor predviden za analizu izgaranja (C - sl. 18).

» Uvucite sondu za analizu dimnih plinova unutar adaptera.

* Pritisnite tipku "analiza izgaranja" drugi put kako bi se dostigao
broj okretaja koji odgovara maksimalnoj snazi sanitarne funkcije
(pogledajte tablicu za razne vrste plina).

* Provjerite vrijednost CO2: (pogledajte tablicu za razne vrste plina)
ako vrijednost nije u skladu s onim Sto se navodi u tablici, okrenite
vijak za podeSavanje maksimuma plinskog ventila (A - sl. 19).

* Pritisnite tipku "analiza izgaranja" tre¢i put kako bi se dostigao
broj okretaja koji odgovara minimalnoj snazi (pogledajte tablicu za
razne vrste plina).

* Provjerite vrijednost CO2: (pogledajte tablicu za razne vrste plina)
ako vrijednost nije u skladu s onim Sto se navodi u tablici, okrenite
vijak za podeSavanje minimuma plinskog ventila (B - sl. 19).

» Kako biste izasli iz funkcije "analiza izgaranja", okrenite komandni
gumb.

* lzvucite sondu za analizu dimnih plinova i ponovno montirajte ¢ep.

 Zatvorite kontrolnu plo€u i ponovno namjestite plast.

» Funkcija "analiza izgaranja" se automatski deaktivira ako tiskana
ploc¢ica ukljuci alarm. U slu€aju greske u fazi analize izgaranja,
izvrSite postupak deblokiranja.

4 - Range rated

Ovaj kotao se moze prilagoditi toplinskim potrebama sustava, odno-

sno omogucuje postavljanje maksimalnog kapaciteta protoka za rad

samog kotla u grijanju.

+ Iskljucite napajanje kotla.

* Pomaknite bira¢ temperature vode za grijanje na maksimalnu vri-

jednost.

Skinite plast i okrenite kontrolnu plo¢u (pogledajte detalje na slika-

ma u prethodnim poglavljima).

+ Odvijte pri¢vrsne vijke vrataSaca koja se nalaze na poklopcu red-

ne stezaljke.

* Umetnite premosnik JP1.

 Ukljucite elektricno napajanje kotla.

Na zaslonu se prikazuje ADJ otprilike 4 s, nakon ¢ega mozete izmi-

jeniti vrijednost maksimalnog grijanja: pomoc¢u biraca temperature

grijanja i tipke CO postavite i potvrdite Zeljenu vrijednost.

Na digitalnom indikatoru pali se ikona 1lll.

ZavrSite postupak vadenjem premosnika JP1 kako bi se postavljene

vrijednosti pohranile.

Nakon $to postavite Zeljenu snagu (maksimalno grijanje), napiSite

vrijednost na isporu¢enu naljepnicu. Prilikom iducih kontrola i pode-

Savanja pogledajte podeSenu vrijednost.

IN Bazdarenje ne obuhvaca paljenje kotla. Pri okretanju gumba za
odabir radne tocke grijanja, na digitalnom indikatoru automatski
se prikazuje vrijednost izrazena u stotinama (npr. 25 = 2.500 o/
min).

Kotao se isporucuje podesen kako se navodi u tablici. Moguce je

medutim, zbog potreba instalacije ili regionalnih zahtjeva o ograni-

Cavanju emisija Stetnih plinova, podesiti tu vrijednost u skladu s gra-

fickim prikazima u nastavku.
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Start Condens 25 Kis
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PN Preinaku za prijelaz smije izvrsiti samo servisna sluzba RIELLO ili
osoblje koje je ovlastila tvrtka RIELLO, Cak iako je kotao ve¢ po-
stavljen.

IN Za montazu pogledajte upute isporu¢ene zajedno s kompletom.

IN Nakon izvr§ene promjene, ponovno regulirajte kotao kao $to je
opisano u odgovaraju¢em ¢lanku i postavite novu identifikacijsku
ploCicu koja se nalazi u setu.

Prijelaz s jedne grupe plinova na drugu moze se lako obaviti i nakon

Sto je kotao postavljen.

Ovu radnju mora obaviti struéno osposobljeno osoblje.

Kotao se isporucuje za rad na plin metan (G20) kao $to je navedeno

na natpisnoj plocici proizvoda.

Postoji moguénost preinake kotla na propan pomoc¢u odgovarajuéeg

kompleta.

Za skidanje slijedite uputstva navedena u nastavku:

* iskljucite elektricno napajanje kotla i zatvorite plinsku slavinu

» redom skinite: plast i poklopac zracne komore

* izvadite pri¢vrsni vijak kontrolne ploCe

+ okrenite kontrolnu plo¢u prema naprijed

* izvadite plinski ventil (A - sl. 20)

* izvadite mlaznicu (B - sl. 20) i zamijenite je onom iz kompleta

* ponovno montirajte plinski ventil

* izvucite prigusivac iz mjesalice

+ otvorite dvije polovice upiruéi polugom na njihove kuke

* Kod modela 25 KIS: zamijenite zraénu membranu (C - sl. 21)

smjeStenu u unutradnjosti prigusivaca

* Kod modela 29 KIS: uvucite zraénu membranu (C - sl. 21) u unu-

trasSnjost prigusivaca

* ponovno montirajte poklopac zracne komore

« stavite kotao pod napon i ponovno otvorite plinsku slavinu.

Podesite kotao kao $to se opisuje u poglavlju "PodeSavanja”, postu-

juci podatke u vezi s UNP.

IN Promjenu vrste plina smije napraviti samo kvalificirano osoblje.

IN Po zavrSetku preinake za prijelaz stavite novu identifikacijsku
ploCicu iz kompleta.

6 - Pustanje u rad &

IN Prvo pustanje u rad kotla mora obaviti kvalificirano osoblje.
Prilikom svakog ukljucivanja elektricnog napajanja, na zaslonu se
pojavljuje niz informacija, zatim kotao zapocinje automatski ciklus
odzracivanja u trajanju od otprilike 2 minute.

Na zaslonu se prikazuje simbol db.

Namjestite birac¢ funkcija u Zeljeni polozaj.

6.1 -Zima

Pri okretanju bira¢a funkcija unutar polja raspona podeSavanja,
kotao opskrbljuje toplom sanitarnom vodom i grijanjem. U slu¢aju
zahtjeva za toplinu, kotao se uklju€uje. Digitalni indikator pokazu-
je temperaturu vode grijanja. U slu€aju zahtjeva za toplu sanitarnu
vodu, kotao se ukljucuje. Na zaslonu se vidi temperatura sanitarne
vode.
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5 - Prijelazi s jedne vrste plina na drugu

Kotao se isporucuje za rad na plin metan (G20) kao $to se navodi
na nazivnoj plocici.

Medutim, moZe ga se preobraziti s uporabe jedne vrste plina na
drugu pomocu odgovarajuc¢ih kompleta koji se isporucuju na zahtjev.
» komplet za prijelaz na metan

» komplet za prijelaz na UNP
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PodesSavanje temperature vode za grijanje

Kako biste podesili temperature vode grijanja, okrenite bira¢ funkcija
unutar raspona za podesavanje (u smjeru kazaljke na satu za po-
vecéanje vrijednosti i suprotno od smjera kazaljke na satu za njezino
smanjenje).

Ovisno o vrsti instalacije moguce je unaprijed odabrati odgovarajuci
raspon temperature:

* standardni sustavi 40-80 °C

* podni sustavi 20-45 °C.

Za pojedinosti vidi odlomak "Konfiguracija kotla".
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Podesavanje temperature vode za grijanje sa spojenim
vanjskim osjetnikom

Kada je postavljen vanjski osjetnik, sustav automatski odabire vri-
jednost temperature potisa §to omogucuje brzo prilagodavanje sob-
ne temperature u skladu s promjenama vanjske temperature. Ako
zelite promijeniti vrijednost temperature, povisiti je ili sniziti u odno-
su na vrijednost koju je automatski izraCunala elektroni¢ka kartica,
mozete djelovati na bira¢ temperature vode za grijanje: u smjeru
kazaljke na satu ispravljena vrijednost temperature se povisuje, u
smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu se smanjuje.

Mogu¢ je ispravak izmedu -5 i +5 razina udobnosti, koje se prikazuju
na digitalnom indikatoru pri okretanju gumba.

6.2 - Ljeto

Pri okretanju biraca na simbol ljeto lfif’, aktivira se tradicionalna funk-
cija samo tople sanitarne vode. U slu€aju zahtjeva za toplu sanitarnu
vodu, kotao se uklju€uje. Digitalni indikator pokazuje temperaturu
sanitarne vode.

6.3 - Predgrijanje (brzi dotok tople vode)

Okretanjem gumba za podeSavanje temperature sanitarne vode na
simbol ¢F aktivirate funkciju predzagrijavanja. Okrenite rudicu za re-
gulaciju temperature sanitarne vode u Zeljeni polozaj. Ova funkcija
omogucuje odrzavanje tople vode koja se nalazi u izmjenjivadu sa-
nitarne vode kako bi se smanijilo vrijeme ¢ekanja prilikom uzimanja
vode. Kad je funkcija predzagrijavanja osposobljena, digitalni indika-
tor pokazuje simbol P.

P

Digitalni indikator pokazuje temperaturu potisa vode za grijanje ili
sanitarne vode u skladu sa zahtjevom u tijeku. Prilikom paljenja pla-
menika, nakon zahtjeva za predzagrijavanjem, digitalni indikator pri-
kazuje simbol P koji trepée. Za isklju¢ivanje funkcije predzagrijava-
nja ponovno okrenite gumb za podeSavanje temperature sanitarne
vode na simbol ¢=. Simbol P se gasi. Okrenite rucicu za regulaciju
temperature sanitarne vode u Zeljeni polozaj.

Funkcija nije aktivna dok je kotao u stanju OFF: bira¢ funkcija na
isklju¢eno ® (OFF).
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6.4 - Regulacija temperature sanitarne vode

Kako biste podesili temperaturu sanitarne vode (kupaonice, tus, ku-
hinja itd.), okrenite gumb sa simbolom u smjeru kazaljke na satu za
povecanije vrijednosti i suprotno od smjera kazaljke na satu za njezino
smanjenje (min. vrijednost 37 °C - maks. vrijednost 60 °C). Kotao je
u stanju pripravnosti sve dok se, nakon danog zahtjeva za toplinu, ne
upali plamenik. Kotao ¢e nastaviti s radom sve dok se ne dostignu
podesene temperature ili ne zadovolji zahtjev za toplinu, nakon ¢ega
¢e se ponovno vratiti u stanje pripravnosti. U slu¢aju privremenog za-
ustavljanja digitalni indikator pokazuje kod otkrivene greske.

6.5 - Funkcija Kontrola temperature grijanja (C.T.R.)

Ako bira¢ temperature vode grijanja namjestite u sektor istaknut bi-
jelim indikatorima, aktivirat ¢e se sustav samopodeSavanja C.T.R.:
na temelju temperature postavljene na sobnom termostatu ili vreme-
na utroSenog na njezino dostizanje, kotao automatski mijenja tem-
peraturu vode za grijanje smanjujuci vrijeme rada i omogucavajuci
vecéu radnu udobnost te ustedu energije.

6.6 - Funkcija deblokiranja

Za resetiranje rada pomaknite bira¢ funkcija na isklju¢eno, pri¢ekaj-
te 5-6 sekundi pa pomaknite bira¢ funkcija u Zeljeni polozaj. Sad ¢e
kotao automatski nastaviti s radom.

NAPOMENA Ako kotao ne proradi ni nakon viSe pokuSaja debloki-
ranja, obratite se TehniCkom servisu.

6.7 - Privremeno gasenje

U slucaju privremene odsutnosti, vikevnda, kracih putovanja itd., na-
mjestite bira¢ funkcija na ¢ (ISKLJUCENO).

N U ovom nacdinu rada s uklju¢enim elektriénim napajanjem i dovo-

dom goriva, kotao je zasti¢en sustavima:

» Zastita od smrzavanja: kad se temperatura vode u kotlu spusti
ispod 5°C, aktivira se cirkulacijska crpka i - ako treba - plamenik,
minimalnom snagom, kako bi vratili temperaturu vode na sigur-
nosne vrijednosti (35 °C). Za vrijeme odvijanja ciklusa zastite od
smrzavanja na digitalnom indikatoru pojavljuje se simbol .

» Sustav protiv blokiranja cirkulacijske crpke: ciklus rada se uk-
ljuCuje svaka 24 h.

6.8 - Iskljucivanje na dulje razdoblje

U sluc¢aju duljeg nekoristenja kotla START CONDENS Kis trebate
izvrsiti radnje koje slijede.

* Namijestite bira¢ funkcija na isklju¢eno (OFF)

* Namjestite glavni prekida¢ sustava na "isklju¢eno".

« Zatvorite ventile goriva i vode na termickoj i sanitarnoj instalaciji.



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

PN U ovom slucaju sustavi zastite od smrzavanja i protiv blokiranja

cirkulacijske crpke su deaktivirani.

* Ispraznite instalaciju grijanja i instalaciju sanitarne vode ako po-

stoji opasnost od smrzavanja.

=

7 - Zaslon i kédovi greSaka

Stanje bojlera

Digitalni indikator

Vrsta alarma

Stanje isklju¢eno (OFF)

Isklju¢eno

Nijedan

Stand-by

Signalizacija

Alarm blokade modula

ACF A1 X 2 Konaé¢na blokada
Alarm elektroni¢kog kvara AOT XK O Konacna blokada
ACF
Alarm grani¢nog .
termostata A02 Konaéna blokada
Alarm brzinomjera .

Jal
ventilatora A03 £ Konac¢na blokada
Alarm presostata vode A04 d Q Konacéna blokada
Kvar NTC sanitara A06 Signalizacija
Kvar NTC polaz grijanja A07 Privremeni zastoj

Razlika temperature sonde

Privremen zatim

Ja¥
polaza grijanja AOT & definitivan
Diferencijalni alarm sonde A7 O Konacna blokada
polaza/povrata
Kvar NTC povrat grijanja | A08 & Privremeni zastoj

Razlika temperature sonde
povrata grijanja

A0S Q

Privremen zatim
definitivan

Diferencijalni alarm sonde

povrata/polaza A08 Konaéna blokada
Cigéenje primarnog a S
izmjenjivaca A09 £ Signalizacija
Kvar NTC dimni A09 Signalizacija

Razlika temperature sonde

za grijanje

dimnih plinova A09 Konaéna blokada
Parazitni plamen A11 Q Privremeni zastoj
Alarm termostata
instalacije niske ATT Privremeni zastoj
temperature
Pru.elia zni ha Cekanju 80°C trepce Privremeni zastoj
uklju¢enja
Intervencija presostata W D trepce Privremeni zastoj
vode
Servis odredivanja tare ADJ 2 Signalizacija
Kalibriranje sa strane . R

o
instalatera ADJ £ Signalizacija
Ciséenje dimnjaka ACO Signalizacija
Ciklus oduska oo Signalizacija
Funkcija Predzagrijavanje . -
aktivna P Signalizacija
Zahtjev za toplinu i . o
predzagrijavanja P trepce Signalizacija
Prisutnost vanjske sonde | )i Signalizacija
Zahtjev za toplinu o . o
sanitarne vode 60 °C&y Signalizacija
Zahtjev za toplinu sustav 80 °C Il Signalizacija
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Stanje bojlera Digitalni indikator | Vrsta alarma

Zahtjev za toplinu protiv

. Signalizacija
smrzavanja ® 9 !

Plamen prisutan 6 Signalizacija

Za ponovno uspostavljanje rada (deblokiranje alarma):

Greske A01-02-03

Namjestite bira€ funkcija na iskljuéeno & (OFF), pricekajte 5-6 se-
kundi i vratite ga u Zeljeni polozaj.

Ako se i nakon pokuSaja deblokiranja kotao ne uklju€uje, zatrazite
intervenciju servisne sluzbe.

Greska A 04

Digitalni zaslon, osim koda greske, prikazuje simbol &J.

Provjerite vrijednost tlaka navedenu na hidrometru: ako je manja
od 0,3 bara, postavite bira¢ funkcija u polozaj ugaseno ® (OFF) i
djelujte na slavinu za punjenje sve dok tlak ne dosegne vrijednost
izmedu 1 1,5 bar. Zatim postavite bira¢ funkcija u Zeljeni polozaj.
Kotao ¢e izvrsiti ciklus odzracivanja u trajanju od otprilike 2 minute.
Ako tlak ¢esto opada, zatrazite zahvat Servisa za tehni¢ku pomo¢.

Greska A 06

Kotao radi normalno, ali ne jamd¢i se stabilnost temperature sanitar-
ne vode koja ostaje namjestena na temperaturu oko 50°C.
Potrebna je intervencija servisne sluzbe.

Greska A 07-A 08
Zatrazite zahvat Servisa za tehni¢ku pomo¢.

Greska A 09

Namjestite bira¢ funkcija na isklju¢eno ¢ (OFF), pricekajte 5-6 se-
kundi i vratite ga u Zeljeni polozaj.

Ako se i nakon pokuSaja deblokiranja kotao ne uklju€uje, zatrazite
intervenciju servisne sluzbe.

Greska A 09

Kotao ima sustav samodijagnostike koji moze, na temelju zbroja sati

u odredenim uvjetima rada, signalizirati potrebu za zahvatom radi ¢i-

§¢enja primarnog izmjenjivaca (kod alarma 09 i brojilo sonde dimnih

plinova >2.500).

Po zavrSetku CiS¢enja obavljenog pomocu odgovaraju¢eg kompleta

isporuc¢enog kao pribor, potrebno je resetirati brojilo zbroja sati kako

slijedi.

* Iskljucite elektricno napajanje kotla.

» Skinite plast.

» Okrenite kontrolnu plo€u nakon Sto ste odvili odgovarajuéi pricvr-
sni vijak.

» Odvijte priévrsne vijke poklopc€i¢a (F) kako biste pristupili rednoj
stezaljci.

Dok je kotao pod elektricnim napajanjem, pritisnite tipku CO najma-

nje 4 sekunde kako biste provjerili je se brojilo resetiralo te ponovno

iskljucite i ukljucite napon kotla; vrijednost brojila se na digitalnom

indikatoru prikazuje iza signalizacije "- C -".

I\ Elektri¢ni dijelovi pod naponom (230 Vac).

NAPOMENA - postupak resetiranja brojila trebate izvrsiti nakon sva-

kog temeljitog CiS¢enja primarnog izmjenjivaca ili u slu€aju njegove

zamjene. Kako biste provijerili stanje ukupnog zbroja sati, pomnozite

ocitanu vrijednost sa 100 (npr. oc¢itana vrijednost 18 = pred ukupnih

1.800 - ocitana vrijednost 1 = ukupni zbroj sati 100).

Kotao nastavlja normalno raditi ¢ak i s aktivnim alarmom.

Greska A 77
Ova greSka se sama ispravlja; ako se kotao ponovno ne pokrene,
zatrazite intervenciju servisne sluzbe.

8 - Odrzavanje

Periodi¢no odrzavanje je "obveza" predvidena vazecim propisima i

vazno je za sigurnost, ucinak i vijek trajanja kotla.

Ono omogucéuje smanjenje potrosnje, emisije Stetnih tvari i pouzda-

nost proizvoda za vrijeme svojeg zZivotnog vijeka.

Prije po¢etka odrzavanja:

* napravite analizu proizvoda izgaranja kako biste provijerili stanje
rada kotla, zatim iskljucite elektricno napajanje tako da glavni pre-
kida€ sustava stavite na "isklju¢eno".

» Zatvorite ventile goriva i vode na termickoj i sanitarnoj instalaciji.

Da biste osigurali funkcionalne karakteristike i efikasnost proizvoda

i ispostovali zahtjeve trenutacno pravosnaznog zakona, opremu je

neophodno sistematski provjeravati u redovitim vremenskim raz-

macima. Frekvencija provjera ovisi o instalaciji i uvjetima uporabe,
iako bi ovlasteno osoblje iz odjela za tehni¢ko odrzavanje trebalo
izvrsiti potpun godinji pregled.

* Provjerite i usporedite funkcioniranje kotla sa specifikacijama.
Svaki uzrok vidljivog kvara mora biti odmah identificiran i uklonjen.
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» Pazljivo provjerite kotao i potrazite znake ostecenja ili kvara,
obracajuci posebnu pozornost na iscrpljenost i sustav za napa-
janje, kao i na elektri¢nu opremu.

U sluc€aju potrebe, provijerite i prilagodite sve parametre grijaca.

U slucaju potrebe, provijerite tlak u sustavu.

IzvrSite analizu sagorijevanja. Usporedite rezultate sa specifikaci-

jama proizvoda. Svako smanjenje izvedbene moci bi¢e identifi-

cirano i rijeSeno putem prepoznavanja i eliminiranja uzroka.

Uvijerite se da je glavi izmjenjiva¢ topline Cist i osloboden svih os-

tataka ili prepreka; to ocistiti, ako je potrebno.

* U slucaju potrebe, provjerite i ocistite sakuplja¢ kondenzirane

vlage, da biste osigurali pravilno funkcioniranje.

I\ Prije bilo kakve akcije odrzavanja ili ¢iS¢enja kotla, iskljucite na-
pajanje uredaja elektricnom energijom i plinom.

PN Nakon obavljanja zahvata redovnog i izvanrednog odrzavanja,
napunite sifon slijede¢i naznake u odlomku “Kontrola prije pu-
Stanja u rad”.

PN Nakon obavljanja potrebnih radova odrzavanja potrebno je po-
novno uspostaviti originalne uvjete rada i napraviti analizu proi-
zvoda izgaranja kako biste provijerili ispravan rad kotla.

PN Nemojte Cistiti uredaj niti bilo koji od njegovih dijelova pomocu
zapaljivih sredstava (npr. benzinom, alkoholom itd.).

N Nemojte Cistiti ploCe, obojene i plasti¢ne dijelove acetonom.

PN Ciscenje ploga treba se vrsiti iskljugivo vodom i sapunom.

Ciséenje plamenika

Strana plamena na plameniku izradena je od inovativhog materija-

la posljednje generacije.

» Budite narocito pazljivi tjekom demontiranja, rukovanja i montira-
nja plamenika i njemu bliskih komponenata (npr. elektroda, izola-
cijskih ploca itd.).

* Izbjegavajte izravni dodir s bilo kakvom napravom za ¢iS¢enje
(npr. Cetkama, usisivacima, ispuhivacima itd.).

Opcenito, plamenik ne zahtijeva odrZzavanje, no mogli bi postojati

posebni slucajevi u kojima je Cis¢enje potrebno (npr. kad plinska

distribucijska mreza sadrzi krute Cestice a nema filtra na liniji, zrak u

usisu sadrzi pretjerano prianjaju¢e krute Cestice itd.).

|1z tog razloga, u cilju jam¢&enja dobrog rada proizvoda, vizualno pro-

vjerite plamenik:

« skinite prednji poklopac zracne komore

» odvijte pri€vrsnu maticu plinske rampe na ventilu, skinite pri€vr-
snu spojnicu plinske rampe na mjesalicu i okrenite plinsku rampu
prema vani

9 - Tehnicki podaci

+ skinite prigusiva¢ s mjeSalice
» odspojite konektore za oziCenje s ventilatora i spojne kabele s
elektroda
» odvijte pri€vrsne vijke i izvadite sklop poklopca izmjenjivac-venti-
lator iz njegovog sjedista
» odvijte pricvrsne vijke i izvadite plamenik iz njegovog sjedista te
provjerite njegovo stanje.
IN Ako treba, ocistite plamenik stlaéenim zrakom, ispuhujuci iz
smjera metalne strane plamenika.
IN Starenjem, vlakna koja tvore stranu plamena na plameniku
mogu promijeniti boju.
* Ponovno sve montirajte obrnutim redoslijedom.
IN Ako treba, pobrinite se za zamjenu brtvi za nepropusnost.

Proizvodac otklanja svaku odgovornost za Stetu nastalu zbog nepri-
drzavanja gore navedenog.

8.1 - Ciséenje kotla

Prije bilo kakvog C&iS¢enja iskljucite elektricno napajanje tako da

glavni prekida¢ sustava namjestite na "iskljuc¢eno".

Vanjsko Ciscenje

Ocistite plast, komandnu plocu, obojene i plasti¢ne dijelove krpama

koje ste ovlazili vodom i sapunom.

U slu€aju tvrdokornih mrlja krpu navlazite mjeSavinom od 50% vode

i denaturiranog alkohola ili specifi€nim proizvodima.

B Ne upotrebljavajte goriva i/ili spuzve natopljene abrazivnim proi-
zvodima ili deterdzentima u prahu.

Unutarnje ¢iS¢enje

Prije po€etka unutarnjeg €iScenja:

« zatvorite ventile za prekid protoka plina;
« zatvorite slavine na sustavima.

% e W
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Opis Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Gorivo G20 G31 G20 G31
Kategorija uredaja 112H3P
Zemlja odredista HR
Vrsta uredaja B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x,
C83-C83x, C93-C93x
Grijanje
Nazivna toplinska snaga kW 20,00 25,00
Nazivna toplinska snaga (80/60 °C) kW 19,50 24,45
Nazivna toplinska snaga (50/30 °C) kW 20,84 26,23
Smanijeni toplinski tok kW 5,00 6,00
Smanjena toplinska snaga (80/60 °C) kW 4,91 5,90
Smanjena toplinska snaga (50/30 °C) kW 5,36 6,40
Nazivna toplinska snaga Range Rated (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00
Minimalna toplinska snaga Range Rated (Qm) kW 5,00 6,00
Sanitarna funkcija
Nazivna toplinska snaga kW 25,00 29,00
Nazivna toplinska snaga (*) kW 25,00 29,00
Smanjeni toplinski tok kW 5,00 6,00
Smanjena toplinska snaga (*) kW 5,00 6,00
Ucinak
Korisni u¢inak Pn max - Pn min (80/60 °C) % 97,5 -98,1 97,8 -98,3
Korisni u€inak 30% (47 °C povrat) % 102,2 102,0
Korisni u¢inak Pn max - Pn min (50/30 °C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7
Korisni u¢inak 30% (30 °C povrat) % 108,9 108,4
Uc¢inak kod srednjeg Pn Range Rated (80/60 °C) % 97,8 98,0
Ucinak kod srednjeg Pn Range Rated (50/30 °C) % 106,0 106,1
Ucinak izgaranja % 97,9 98,1
Preostala dobavna visina kotla bez cijevi Pa 100 110

119




START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Opis Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Gorivo G20 G31 G20 G31
Protok grijanje
Maseni kapacitet protoka dimnih plinova maksimalna snaga gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513
Maseni kapacitet protoka dimnih plinova minimalna snaga gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Protok zraka Nm%h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240
Protok dimnih plinova Nm3h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209
Pokazatelj visSka zraka (A), maksimalna snaga % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Pokazatelj viSka zraka (A), minimalna snaga % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Protok sanitarne funkcije
Maseni kapacitet protoka dimnih plinova maksimalna snaga gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195
Maseni kapacitet protoka dimnih plinova minimalna snaga gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Protok zraka Nm3h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078
Protok dimnih plinova Nm3’'h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203
Pokazatelj visSka zraka (A), maksimalna shaga % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Pokazatelj visSka zraka (A), minimalna snaga % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Emisije
CO2 na maksimumu**/minimumu** % 9,0-9,5 10,5 - 10,5 9,0-9,5 10,5 - 10,5
CO S.A. na maksimumu**/minimumu** nizi od ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25
NOx S.A. na maksimumu**/minimumu** nizi od ppm 30 - 20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40
Temperatura dimnih plinova (maks./min. snaga)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56
Klasa NOx 5 5
Opis grijanje
Maksimalni radni tlak grijanja bar 3 3
Minimalni tlak za standardni rad bar 0,25-0,45 0,25-0,45
Maksimalna dopustena temperatura °C 90 90
Raspon odabira temperature vode kotla °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
Elektri¢cno napajanje \olt-Hz 230/50 230/50
Ekspanzijska posuda | 8 8
Predtlak ekspanzijske posude bar 1 1
Elektriéni parametri
Sveukupna elektricna snaga grijanja W 68 77
Sveukupna elektri¢na snaga sanitarne funkcije W 82 89
Elektricna snaga cirkulacijske crpke (1.000 I/h) W 39 39
Stupanj elektricne zastite IP X5D X5D
(*) Srednja vrijednost izmedu razli€itih uvjeta rada sanitarne funkcije.
(**) Provjera izvedena s koncentri¢cnom cijevi @ 60-100 duljine 0,85 m - temperatura vode 80-60°C.
9.1 - Opis sanitarne funkcije
Opis Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Maksimalni tlak bar 6 6
Minimalni tlak bar 0,15 0,15
Koli¢ina tople vode s At 25°C I/min 14,3 16,6
Koli¢ina tople vode s At 30°C I/min 11,9 13,9
Koli€ina tople vode s At 35°C I/min 10,2 11,9
Raspon odabira temperature sanitarne vode (+ 3 °C) °C 37 - 60 37 - 60
Minimalni protok sanitarne vode I/min 2 2
Regulator protoka I/min 10 12
9.2 - Tabela za razne vrste plinova
Opis Metan (G20) Propan (G31)
Indeks po Wobbu donji (kod 15°C-1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Donja kaloricka mo¢ MJ/m3S 34,02 88
Nazivni tlak napajanja mbar 20 37
mm C.A. 203,9 377,3
Minimalni tlak napajanja mzarC.A. 1330
Start Condens 25 Kis
Dijafragma broj otvora br. 1 1
Dijafragma promijer otvora Z mm 4,8 3,8
Maksimalni protok plina za grijanje Sme/h 212 ~
kg/h - 1,55
Maksimalni protok plina za sanitarnu funkciju i;r;;/h 2'?4 1;94
Minimalni protok plina za grijanje Sm3/h 0.53 -
kg/h - 0,39
Minimalni protok plina za sanitarnu funkciju Eg?;/h O’_53 0’;39
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Opis Metan (G20) Propan (G31)
Broj okretaja ventilatora prilikom polaganog paljenja okr/min 4.000 4.000
Maksimalni broj okretaja ventilatora za grijanje okr/min 4.900 4.900
Maksimalni broj okretaja ventilatora za sanitarnu funkciju okr/min 6.100 6.100
Minimalni broj okretaja ventilatora za grijanje okr/min 1.400 1.400
Minimalni broj okretaja ventilatora za sanitarnu funkciju okr/min 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Dijafragma broj otvora br. 1 1
Dijafragma promijer otvora J mm 5.1 3.9
Maksimalni protok plina za grijanje Sm/h 2.64 p
protok p gryan kg/h - 1.94
. . . . " Sm3/h 3.07 -
Maksimalni protok plina za sanitarnu funkciju kg/h ) 25
Minimalni protok plina za grijanje Sm/h 0.63 )
protok p grjan) kg/h - 0.47
- . . . " Sm3/h 0.63 -
Minimalni protok plina za sanitarnu funkciju kg/h ) 047
Broj okretaja ventilatora prilikom polaganog paljenja okr/min 4.000 4.000
Maksimalni broj okretaja ventilatora za grijanje okr/min 5.300 5.200
Maksimalni broj okretaja ventilatora za sanitarnu funkciju okr/min 6.200 6.000
Minimalni broj okretaja ventilatora za grijanje okr/min 1.400 1.400
Minimalni broj okretaja ventilatora za sanitarnu funkciju okr/min 1.400 1.400
9.3 - Tablica s podacima ErP
Parametar Simbol et Cor]dens Z RIS Con.1dens 22 Jedinica
Kis Kis
Razred sezonske energetske ucinkovitosti za grijanje prostora A A
Razred energetske ucinkovitosti za grijanje vode A A
Nazivna snaga Pn 20 24 kW
Sezonska energetska ucinkovitost za grijanje prostora ns 93 93 %
Korisna toplinska snaga
Kod nazivne toplinske snage i nacina rada na visokoj temperaturi (*) | P4 19,5 24,5 kW
5 - - — — -
:E?)d 30% nazivne toplinske snage i nacina rada na niskoj temperaturi P1 65 8.1 KW
Ucinkovitost
Kod nazivne toplinske snage i na¢ina rada na visokoj temperaturi (*) | n4 88,1 88,2 %
5 - - — — -
:E?)d 30% nazivne toplinske snage i nacina rada na niskoj temperaturi n1 98.1 97.6 %
PotrosSnja pomoc¢nih elektri¢nih uredaja
Pod punim opterecenjem elmax 29,0 38,0 W
Pod djelomi¢nim opterec¢enjem elmin 10,4 13,1 W
U nacinu stanja mirovanja PSB 2,4 2,4 W
Ostali parametri
Toplinski gubici u stanju mirovanja Pstby 40,0 35,0 w
Potro$nja energije glavnog plamena Pign - - W
Godis$nja potro$nja energije QHE 38 47 GJ
Razina zvuéne snage u unutrasnjosti LWA 50 55 dB
Emisije duSikovih oksida NOXx 19 23 mg/kWh
Topla sanitarna voda
Profil nazivnog tlaka XL XL
Dnevna potrodnja elektri¢ne energije Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh
Godisnja potroSnja elektricne energije AEC 40 43 kWh
Energetska ucinkovitost za grijanje vode nwh 85 84 %
Dnevna potro$nja goriva Qfuel 22,92 23,021 kWh
Godis$nja potro$nja goriva AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) Nacin rada na visokoj temperaturi: 60°C na povratu i 80°C na potisu kotla.

(*) Nacin rada na niskoj temperaturi: temperatura povrata 30 °C.

NAPOMENA

U vezi s delegiranom Uredbom (EU) br. 811/2013, podatke koji se navode u tablici moze se koristiti za upotpunjavanje tiskane plocice
proizvoda i oznaCavanje uredaja za grijanje prostorija, mijeSanih uredaja za grijanje, skupina uredaja za grijanje prostorija, regulatora

temperature i solarnih uredaja:
Vanjska sonda u kombinaciji s kotlom

Komponente Razred Bonus
Vanjska sonda Il 2%
Upravljacka plo¢a \ 3%
Vanjska sonda + upravljacka plo¢a VI 4%
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

SL SLOVENSCINA

1 - Opozorila in varnostni napotki (@

1.1 - Splosna opozorila

PN Za zagotavljanje ustreznega pretoka vode v izmenjevalniku so
kotli opremljeni s samodejnim obvodom.

PN Po odstranitvi embalaze se prepricajte, da se vsebina med pre-
vozom ni poSkodovala in da so v embalazi prisotni vsi deli; v
nasprotnem primeru se obrnite na zastopnika, ki vam je prodal
kotel.

Namestitev kotla START CONDENS Kis mora v skladu z veljav-
nimi predpisi opraviti usposobljeno podjetje, ki po opravljenem
delu lastniku naprave izda izjavo o skladnosti v potrdilo, da je
bila namestitev opravljena po predpisih oziroma ob upostevanju

Instalaterju svetujemo, da uporabnika pouci o delovanju napra-

ve in o bistvenih varnostnih zahtevah.

Kotel mora biti namenjen za predvideno uporabo, za katero je bil

izdelan. Proizvajalec je izklju€en iz vsake pogodbene in izvenpo-

godbene odgovornosti za Skodo, povzro¢eno osebam, zivalim

ali stvarem, zaradi napak pri montazi, regulaciji, vzdrzevaniju ali

zaradi neprimerne uporabe.

V primeru pu$¢anja vode takoj zaprite dovod vode in nemudoma

obvestite sluzbo za tehni¢no podporo ali strokovno usposoblje-

no osebo.

Obc¢asno preverite, da se na zaslonu ne vklopi ikona 0, ki po-

meni neustreznost tlaka polnjenja. V nasprotnem primeru glejte

odstavek “Pametno polnjenje sistema”.

V primeru daljSega obdobja neuporabe kotla morate opraviti

naslednje postopke:

» glavno stikalo naprave in glavno stikalo napeljave preklopiti v
polozaj za "izklop",

 zaprite pipe za dovod goriva in vode napeljave za ogrevanije,

» Ce obstaja nevarnost zmrzovanja, izpraznite napeljavi za
ogrevanje in sanitarne vode.

Vsaj enkrat letno opravite vzdrzevalni servis kotla.

Ta knjizica z navodili in uporabniski priro¢nik sta sestavna dela

naprave, zato ju morate skrbno hraniti ter ju v primeru prenosa

lastnistva ali premestitve naprave na drugo mesto vselej priloZiti

kotlu. V primeru poSkodovanja ali izgube narocite nov izvod pri

podrocni sluzbi za tehni¢no podporo.

Kotli so izdelani tako, da uporabnika in instalaterja $citi pred mo-

rebitnimi nezgodami. Po vsakem posegu, opravljenem na izdel-

ku, posvetite posebno pozornost elektri¢nim povezavam, zlasti

olupljenim delom vodnikov, ki v nobenem primeru ne smejo iz-

stopiti iz spojnega bloka.

Embalazni material odstranite v ustrezne zbiralnike na posebnih

zbirnih mestih.

Odpadke se mora odstraniti brez nevarnosti za zdravje ljudi in

brez uporabe postopkov in nacinov, ki bi lahko povzrogili $kodo

okolju.

Ob koncu zZivljenjske dobe izdelka ne zavrzite kot kosovnega

odpadka, ampak ga odpeljite v zbirni center za lo¢eno zbiranje

odpadkov.

Redno preverjajte, zbiralnik izpustov ni zapolnjen s trdnimi os-

tanki, ki bi lahko preprecili iztekanje kondenzatne vode.

Povezovalna linija odtoka mora biti popolnoma zatesnjena.

Posredovanje varnostnih naprav nakazuje na nepravilno delo-

vanje kotla, zato se nemudoma obrnite na sluzbo za tehni¢no

podporo.

Zamenjavo varnostnih naprav mora opraviti sluzba za tehni¢no

podporo, ki mora uporabiti izkljuéno originalne komponente pro-

izvajalca; glejte katalog nadomestnih delov, ki ste ga prejeli s

kotlom.

1.2 - Temelja varnostna pravila

B Spomnimo, da uporaba izdelkov, ki uporabljajo goriva, elektricno
energijo in vodo, zahteva upoStevanje nekaterih temeljnih varno-
stnih pravil, kot so:

B Otroci in osebe z zmanj$animi psihofizicnimi zmozZnostmi ne
smejo uporabljati kotla brez nadzora.
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B Prepovedano je vklopiti elektricne naprave, kot so elektri¢na sti-

kala, gospodinjski aparati ipd., e v prostoru zaznate vonj po

gorivu ali zgorevanju.

V tem primeru:

» Prezracite prostor, tako da odprete okna in vrata;

» Zaprite zaporni ventil za dovod goriva;

* Nemudoma pokli¢ite na pomo¢€ sluzbo za tehni¢no podporo ali
strokovno usposobljeno osebo.

B Dotikanje kotla z mokrimi ali vlaznimi deli telesa, ali z bosimi

nogami, je prepovedano.

8

iz elektricnega omrezja in preklopite glavno stikalo v polozaj za
"izklop".

Prepovedano je spreminjanje varnostnih ali regulacijskih naprav
brez dovoljenja ali v nasprotju z navodili proizvajalca kotla.
Prepovedano je vleCenje, trganje in zvijanje elektri¢nih kablov, ki
izhajajo iz kotla, tudi ¢e je ta izklopljen iz elektricnega omrezja.
Odprtin za zraCenje prostora montaze ni dovoljeno zapirati ali
zmanjsati njihove velikosti.

- V prostoru montaze kotla je prepovedano odlagati posode in
vnetljive snovi.

Prepovedano je odlaganje embalaze v okolje in puS¢anje sled-
nje na dosegu otrok, saj je zanje lahko nevarna.

Odvod kondenzata je prepovedano zamasiti.

Kotla ne smete v nobene primeru vklopiti, niti zacasno, ¢e varno-
stne naprave ne delujejo ali so na kakrsen koli nacin predelane.

1.3 - Opis kotla

START CONDENS Kis so kondenzacijski stenski kotli z gorilnikom
in mesalnikom z nizko emisijo onesnazeval za ogrevanje prostorov
in pripravo tople sanitarne vode, opremljeni so s ploS¢nim toplotnim
izmenjevalnikom iz nerjavnega jekla. Kotli so opremljeni z elektron-
skim upravljanjem in samodejnim vklopom, upravljanjem plamena z
ionizacijo in s sistemom proporcionalne regulacije pretoka plina in
zraka, ki se uporablja tako za ogrevanje prostorov kot za pripravo
sanitarne vode.

00 0O O 0O @ @

2 - Namestitev

2.1 - Prejem izdelka

Kotli START CONDENS Kis se dobavljajo v enem paketu, zasciteni

v kartonski embalazi.

Skupaj s strojem ste prejeli naslednji material:

+ KnjiZica z navodili za instalaterja in uporabnika.

+ Etikete s ¢rtno kodo.

* Prilagodljiv pokrov za analizo dimnih plinov.

* Precni nosilec.

IN Knijizica z navodili je sestavni del kotla, zato vam svetujemo, da
jo preberete in skrbno shranite.

2.2 - Prostor za montazo

V konfiguraciji C se napravo lahko vgradi v vsako vrsto prostora in ni

nobenih omejitev glede pogojev zracenja in velikosti samega pros-

tora, kajti kotli START CONDENS Kis delujejo z zaprto zgorevalno

komoro, lo¢eno od okolice.

V konfiguraciji B23P, B53P se napravo ne sme montirati v prostorih,

ki so namenjeni za spalnico, kopalnico, prho ali kjer se nahajajo od-

prti kamini brez samostojnega dovajanja zraka. Prostor, v katerem

je kotel montiran, mora biti ustrezno prezracevan.

IN Upostevajte potreben prostor za dostopnost do varnostnih
naprav in regulatorjev ter za izvajanje vzdrzevalnih posegov.

IN Preverite, da je stopnja elektricne zascite naprave ustrezna za
lastnosti prostora montaze.

IN V primeru napajanja kotla s plinom, katerega specificna teza je
vecja od specifiCne teze zraka, se morajo vsi elektri¢ni deli na-
hajati na visini ve¢ kot 500 mm od tal.

2.3 - Montaza na stare sisteme ali potrebne obnove

Ko se kotel START CONDENS Kis montira na star sistem ali tak, ki

je potreben obnove, preverite:

* Da je dimniska cev primerna za temperature produktov zgore-
vanja v reZimu kondenziranja, izraCunana in zgrajena skladno s
standardom, da je ¢im bolj ravna, tesna, izolirana in brez ovir ali
zozitev. Opremljena z ustreznimi sistemi za zbiranje in odvajanje
kondenzata.



SLOVENSCINA

Da je elektri¢éno napeljavo izdelalo strokovno usposobljeno osebje

in v skladu s specifi¢nimi predpisi.

Da je linija za dovod goriva in morebitna posoda (UNP) izdelana v

skladu s specifi¢nimi predpisi.

» Da raztezna posoda zagotavlja popolno uravnavanje raztezanja
tekocine v sistemu.

» Da pretok in presezni tlak pretoCne Crpalke ustrezata lastnostim
sistema.

» Da je sistem Cist, brez blata, oblog, odzracen in tesen.

» Da je sistem za odvajanje kondenzata iz kotla (sifon) priklju¢en na
sistem za odvajanje meteornih vod.

» Da je predviden sistem za pripravo, ko je voda za polnjenje/doda-

janje posebnih lastnosti (kot referenéne vrednosti se lahko upo-

Steva navedene v tabeli).

Vrednosti vode za polnjenje sistema

pH 6-8

Elektrina prevodnost manj kot 200 uS/cm (25°C)

Klorovi ioni manj kot 50 ppm

loni Zveplene kisline manj kot 50 ppm

Zelezo najved manj kot 0,3 ppm

Bazi¢nost M manj kot 50 ppm
Trdota skupaj manj kot 35°F
Zveplovi ioni brez

Amonijevi ioni brez

Silicijevi ioni manj kot 20 ppm

PN Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za morebitno $kodo, ki bi nastala za-
radi napacne izdelave odvoda dimnih plinov.

IN Cevi za odvajanje dimnih plinov za kondenzacijske kotle morajo
biti izdelane iz posebnih materialov, drugacnih kot za obi¢ajne
kotle.

2.4 - Lastnosti vode sanitarnega krogotoka

IN Ce je skupna trdota porabne vode med 25 °F in 50 °F, namestite
komplet za obdelavo sanitarne vode; ¢e skupna trdota presega
50 °F, se ucinkovitost kompleta postopno zmanjsuje in se zato
svetuje uporaba naprave z vecjo ucinkovitostjo ali naprave za
popolno meh¢&anje vode; tudi ¢e je skupna trdota manjSa od 25
°F, je treba namestiti filter ustrezne velikosti, ¢e voda prihaja iz
distribucijskega omrezja, ki ni popolnoma ¢isto oziroma, ki ne
omogoca popolnega Cis¢enja.

2.5 - Montaza kotla (slika 2)

Za pravilno montazo upostevajte naslednje:

» kotla ne smete namestiti nad Stedilnikom ali drugimi kuhalnimi
aparati

» v prostoru montaze kotla je prepovedano odlagati vnetljive snovi,

* na toploto obdutljive stene (na primer lesene) morajo biti zavaro-
vane z ustrezno izolacijo

» upoStevati morate minimalne prostorske zahteve za tehni¢ne po-
sege in vzdrzevanje.

Kotle START CONDENS Kis se lahko montira v notranjih prostorih

ali zunaj.

Montaza v prostoru (slika 3)

Montira se jih lahko v razliénih prostorih, vendar morata biti odvod
dimnih plinov ter dovajanje zgorevalnega zraka speljana na prosto.
V tem primeru prostor ne potrebuje nobene odprtine za zracenje,
ker kotli delujejo z zaprto zgorevalno komoro, lo¢eno od prostora
montaze.

Ce pa se zgorevalni zrak zajema iz prostora montaZze, mora slednji
imeti odprtino za zraCenje v skladu s tehni¢nimi predpisi in ustrezne
velikosti.

Upostevajte potreben prostor za dostopnost do varnostnih naprav in
regulatorjev ter za izvajanje vzdrzevalnih posegov.

Preverite, da je stopnja elektricne zascite naprave ustrezna za last-
nosti prostora montaze.

V primeru napajanja kotla s plinom, katerega specifi¢na teza je vecja
od specificne teze zraka, se morajo vsi elektri¢ni deli nahajati na
viSini ve€ kot 500 mm od tal.

Montaza izven prostora (slika 4)

Kotel mora biti montiran na delno zas¢itenem mestu, se pravi, ne
sme biti izpostavljen neposrednemu delovanju vremenskih vplivov.

Kotel je serijsko opremlijen s samodejnim protizmrzovalnim siste-
mom, ki se aktivira ko se temperatura vode v primarnem krogotoku
zniza pod 6°C.

Za delovanje tovrstne zascite, ki temelji na delovanju gorilnika, mo-
rajo biti izpolnjeni pogoji za vklop kotla, kar pomeni, da vsak razlog
za blokiranje (na primer: odsotnost plina, elektricne energije ali vklop
neke zascite) posledi¢no to zasc&ito onemogoci.

Protizmrzovalni sistem

Kotel je serijsko opremlijen s samodejnim protizmrzovalnim siste-

mom, ki se aktivira ko se temperatura vode v primarnem krogotoku

zniza pod 6°C.

Ta sistem je stalno aktiven in zagotavlja za$¢ito kotla vse do tempe-

rature na mestu vgradnje -3°C.

IN Za delovanje tovrstne zascite, ki temelji na delovanju gorilnika,
morajo biti izpolnjeni pogoji za vklop kotla, kar pomeni, da vsak
razlog za blokiranje (na primer: odsotnost plina, elektri¢ne ener-
gije ali vklop neke zasScite) posledi¢no to zasc¢ito onemogodi.
Protizmrzovalna zascita je dejavna tudi s kotlom v stanju
pripravljenosti.

Ce se kotel montira na mestu, kjer je prisotna nevarnost zmrzova-

nja, z zunanjimi temperaturami med -3°C in -15°C, je za zasScito

sanitarne veje potrebno uporabiti dodatni pripomocek, po naro€ilu,

sestavljen iz termostata za krmiljenje in niza elektri¢nih grelnikov s

pripadajo¢o napeljavo.

IN Za koris¢enje tovrstne zascite, ki jo predstavljajo elektri¢ni grel-
niki, mora biti prisotno elektricno napajanje. Iz tega sledi, da
vsaka prekinitev elektrikénega napajanja prekine tudi varovanje.
Protizmrzovalna zascita je dejavna tudi s kotlom v stanju
pripravljenosti.

MontaZzo protizmrzovalnega kompleta mora opraviti izklju¢no le po-

oblas¢ena oseba, skladno z navodili, ki so priloZzena v kompletu.

V normalnih pogojih delovanja se kotel lahko samodejno S¢iti pred

zamrznitvijo.

Montaza izven prostora v ohisje za vzidavo (slika 5)

Kotel se lahko montira tudi zunaj, v posebno ohisje za vzidavo.

V takem primeru montaze kotel lahko deluje v temperaturnem ob-
mocju od 0°C do 60°C.

Za montazo na prostem

V primeru, da se napravo pusti za daljSe obdobje brez napajanja
v obmodjih, kjer lahko nastopijo okolis¢ine s temperaturo niZjo od
0°C in ogrevalni sistem nocete izprazniti, vam za zascito slednjega
svetujemo, da v primarni krogotok vnesete protizmrzovalno tekocino
dobre kakovosti.

Natanéno sledite navodilom proizvajalca glede razmerja protizmrzo-
valne tekocine in minimalne temperature, do katere naj bo krogotok
naprave zasciten, njegove trajnosti in odstranjevanja tekocine.
Svetujemo vam, da krogotok sanitarne vode izpraznete.

Materiali, iz katerih so izdelani sestavni deli kotla, so odporni na pro-
tizmrzovalne tekoCine na osnovi etilen glikola.

Na voljo so kompleti proti zmrzovanju, namenjeni za montazo na
prostem.

Sablono za predmontazo

Kotel je opremljen s Sablono za predmontazo, ki omogoca realiza-

cijo priklju¢kov za toplotno in sanitarno napeljavo brez kotla, ki ga

lahko namestite kasneje.

Zbiralnik izpustov povezite z ustreznim sistemom odvajanja.

Kotli START CONDENS Kis so nacrtovani in izdelani za montazo v

sisteme za ogrevanje in pripravo tople sanitarne vode.

Slike prikazujejo polozaj in velikost vodovodnih priklju¢kov.

+ Sablono iz lepenke postavite na steno z uporabo vodne tehtni-
ce preverite pravilen vodoraven polozaj in ravnost povrSine za
prislon kotla; po potrebi poravnajte povrsino

» Oznacite pritrdilne to¢ke

+ Odstranite Sablono in izvrtajte luknje za montazo

* Preverite vodoraven polozaj s pomoc¢jo vodne tehtnice.

Pritrditev kotla
Kotel obesite (slika 6).



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Vodovodne povezave
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86,5 65 50 80 65
M Tlagni vod ogrevanja
AC Izstop tople vode
G Plin
R Povratni vod ogrevanja
AF Vstop hladne vode
SC Odvod kondenzata

Priporo¢amo, da kotel prikljucite na napeljave tako, da poleg zapor-

ne pipe za sanitarno vodo namestite tudi zaporne pipe za ogrevalno

napeljavo; za ta namen sta na voljo komplet pip za ogrevalno nape-

ljavo in komplet pip sistema za ogrevanje s filtrom.

IN Za izbiro in namestitev sestavnih delov napeljave naj poskrbi
usposobljeni instalater, ki naj pri svojem ravnanju sledi pravilom
dobre tehni€ne prakse in veljavni zakonodaji.

Zbiranje kondenzata (slika 7)

Sistem mora biti tako izdelan, da je prepre€eno zamrzovanje kon-
denzatne vode, ki jo ustvari kotel (na primer s toplotno izolacijo).
Svetujemo vam, da v spodnji del kotla vgradite ustrezen zbiralnik za
izpust, izdelan iz polipropilena in se dobi v prodaiji, izvrtina @ 42, kot
je prikazano na sliki.

Gibko cev za odvajanje kondenzata, prilozeno kotlu, prikljucite na
zbiralnik (ali drugo napravo za prikljucitev, ki jo je mogoce pregledo-
vati); pazite, da cev ne bo tako zvita, da bi kondenzat v njej zastajal
ali celo zmrznil.

Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za morebitno Skodo, ki bi nastala zaradi
neustreznega odvajanja kondenzata ali zamrznitve slednjega.
Povezovalni vod izpusta mora biti dobro zatesnjen in ustrezno za&&i-
ten pred nevarnostjo zamrznitve.

Pred dajanjem aparata v obratovanje se prepricajte, da je odvajanje
kondenzata pravilno izvedeno.

2.6 - Montaza zunanjega tipala (pribor)

Pravilno delovanje zunanjega tipala je bistvenega pomena za dobro
delovanje regulacije klime.

Montaza in priklop zunanjega tipala

Tipalo mora biti montirano na steni zunaj zgradbe, ki se jo Zeli ogre-

vati, pri tem pa morajo biti upostevani naslednji napotki:

» Namesc&eno mora biti na fasadi, ki je najveckrat izpostavljena ve-
tru, na steni, obrnjeni proti SEVERU ali SEVEROVZHODU, ne
sme pa biti izpostavljeno sonénemu obsevaniju;

» Namesc€eno mora biti na priblizno 2/3 viSine fasade;

* Ne sme se nahajati v blizini vrat, oken, izpustov prezracevalnih
sistemov ali poleg dimniskih vodov ter drugih virov toplote.

Elektricno povezavo zunanjega tipala se izvede z dvozilnim kablom

preseka od 0.5 do 1 mm2, ni prilozen v dobavi, dolzine najve¢ 30

metrov. Ni potrebno upostevati polaritete kabla za povezavo z zu-

nanjim tipalom. lzogibajte se spajanju tega kabla; e je to potrebno,
morajo spoji biti zalotani in ustrezno za&citeni.

Morebitni kanali povezovalnega kabla morajo biti lo¢eni od visoko-

napetostnih kablov (230 V AC).

Pritrditev zunanjega tipala na zid (slika 8)

Tipalo se montira na gladek del stene; V primeru, da je izd iz vidnih

opek ali nepravilnih oblik, se mora predvideti ¢&im bolj ravno sti¢no

povrsino.

» V levo smer odvijte zgorniji plasti¢ni zas¢itni pokrov.

» Oznadite mesto za pritrditev na zid in izvrtajte izvrtino za zidni
vlozek 5x25.
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* Vlozek vstavite v izvrtino.

Kartico vzemite iz lezis¢a.

Skatlo pritrdite na zid z vijakom, dobavljenim v priboru.

* Namestite streme in zategnite vijak.

+ Odvijte matico kabelske uvodnice, vstavite kabel za povezavo ti-
pala in priklopite na priklju¢no sponko.

Za elektri¢no povezavo zunanjega tipala kotla glejte poglavje “Ele-

ktricne povezave”.

IN Zaprite kabelsko uvodnico, da preprecite vstop zracne vlage

skozi odprtino slednje.

+ Kartico zopet vstavite na svoje mesto.

* V desno smer privijte zgornji plasti¢ni zas€itni pokrov. Kabelsko
uvodnico dobro zategnite.

2.7 - Elektri€ni prikljucki

Kotli START CONDENS Kis zapustijo tovarno opremljeni z vso

napeljavo, povezati jih je treba le v elektricno omreZje (z uporabo

prilozenega napajalnega kabla) in s sobnim termostatom (TA) in/ali
¢asovnim programatorjem prek temu namenjenih sponk.

+ Glavno stikalo sistema preklopite v polozaj "izklop".

Odbvijte vijake (A - slika 9) za pritrditev plasca.

Pomaknite spodniji del okrova naprej in nato navzgor, da ga locite

od ogrodja.

* Odvijte pritrdilni vijak (B - slika 10) krmilne plosce.

Krmilno plo$¢o obrnite napre;j.

Odbvijte pritrdilne vijake (C - slika 11) za dostop do spojnega bloka.

IN Nizkonapetostni varnostni vhod sobnega termostata (Cisti kon-

takt).

PN V primeru napajanja faza-faza preverite s testerjem, kateri od

obeh vodnikov ima vecji potencial proti ozemljitvi in ga povezite

na sponko L, preostali vodnik povezite s sponko N.

Kotel lahko deluje s povezavo faza-ni¢elni vod ali faza-faza. Pri

napajanju s plavajo¢o ozemljitvijo oziroma brez ozemljitvenega

voda se mora uporabiti vmesni lo€ilni transformator z ozemljitvijo
sekundarnega navitja.

Obvezno je treba:

+ uporabiti enopolnim magnetotermi¢nim stikalom, linijskim
locilnim stikalom, skladnim s standardom IEC-EN 60335-1
(razklenitev kontaktov najmanj 3,5 mm, kategorija IIl)

 uporabite vodnike preseka = 1,5 mmz2 in upostevajte povezavo
L (faza) - N (ni¢elni vod)

* jakost toka stikala mora biti ustrezna elektricni moci kotla, glej-
te tehni¢ne podatke in preverite elektricno mo¢ montiranega
modela

* napravo povezite z u€inkovitim ozemljilnim sistemom

* po montazi ohranite dostopnost do elektri¢ne vtiCnice

Prepovedana je uporaba plinskih in vodovodnih cevi za ozem-

ljitev aparata.

Proizvajalec ni odgovoren za morebitno Skodo, ki bi nastala za-

radi neupostevanja navedenega na shemah elektri¢nih povezav.

Odgovornost instalaterja je, da zagotovi ustrezno ozemljitev

aparata; proizvajalec ni odgovoren za morebitno $kodo, ki bi

nastala zaradi nepravilne izvedbe ali neizvedbe slednje.

2.8 - Konfiguracija kotla

Na elektronski kartici je na voljo vrsta mosti¢kov (JPX), ki omogoca-
jo konfiguriranje kotla.

Dostop do kartice je mogo¢ na naslednji nacin:

+ Glavno stikalo sistema preklopite v polozaj izklopa.

Odbvijte vijake (A - slika 9) za pritrditev plasca.

Pomaknite spodnji del okrova naprej in nato navzgor, da ga loCite
od ogrodja.

+ Odbvijte pritrdilni vijak (B - slika 10) krmilne ploSce.

Krmilno plo$¢o obrnite napre;j.

Odvijte pritrdilne vijake (C - slika 11) za dostop do spojnega bloka.

Mosticek JP7 (slika 12)

Predizbor obmocja regulacije temperature ogrevanja, ki je najbolj
primerna za vrsto sistema.

» Mosti¢ek ni vstavljen: standarden sistem (40-80 °C).

» Mosticek vstavljen: talni sistem (20-45 °C).

Kotel je tovarnisko nastavljen za standardne sisteme.
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Mosticek Opis

JP1 Umerjanje (Range Rated)

JP2 Ponastavitev ¢asovnika ogrevanja

JP3 Umerjanje (glejte odstavek “Nastavitve”)

JP4 Izbirnik absolutnih termostatov sanitarne vode

JP5 Ne uporabljajte

JP6 Aktiviranje funkcije noéne kompenzacije in stalnega
delovanja ¢rpalke (samo s povezanim zunanjim tipalom)

JP7 Aktiviranje upravljanja standardih/nizkotemperaturnih
sistemov (glejte zgoraj)

JP8 Ne uporabljajte

2.9 - Prikljucek za plin

Priklop kotlov START CONDENS Kis na plinsko napeljavo mora biti

izveden v skladu z veljavnimi namestitvenimi predpisi.

Pred izvedbo priklopa morate obvezno preveriti, da:

« vrsta plina ustreza tisti, za katero je bila naprava pripravljena,

* so cevi dobro ociS¢ene.

PN Napeljava za napajanje s plinom mora biti ustrezna zmogljivosti
kotla in mora biti opremljena z vsemi varnostnimi ter nadzornimi
napravami, ki jih predpisujejo veljavni predpisi. Priporocljiva je
uporaba filtra ustrezne velikosti.

PN Po koncani namestitvi preverite, da so vsi spoji pravilno zates-
njeni.

2.10 - Odvajanje  dimnih

zgorevalnega zraka

N Maksimalna dolzina kanalov, ki se nana$ajo na sistem dimnih
plinov je na voljo v katalogu.

plinov in dovajanje

67,5, 135 L 72 130,5
P —
I [
o
0 e
N

N

Tabela dolzin dovodnih / odvodnih cevi
Najveqi ravna Padec tlaka
dolzina
. . Koleno | Koleno
25 Kis 29 Kis 45° 90°

Vod za odvajanje
dimnih plinov @ 80 mm
(montaza z "nadtla¢no 70 m 65 m 1m 1,5m
odprto komoro") (tip
B23P-B53P)
Soosni vod @ 60-100 mm 585m 485m 13m 16m
(vodoraven)
Soosnlyod @ 60-100 mm 6.85m 5.85m 13m 16m
(pokoncen)
Soosnivod @ 80-125mm | 153 m 12,8 m 1Tm 1,5m
Deljen vod @ 80 mm 45+45m | 40+40 m Tm 1,5m

Kot ravna dolZina se razume brez kolen, zaklju¢kov dimnika in
spojev.

Obvezna je uporaba specificnih cevi.

Neizolirani odvodi dimnih plinov so potencialni vir nevarnosti.
Uporaba voda vecje dolZine po povzrocila izgubo moci kotla.
Vod za odvajanje dimnih plinov mora imeti nagib 3° proti kotlu.

3°
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Vod za odvajanje dimnih plinov @ 80 mm (montaZa z
"nadtlacno odprto komoro") (tip B23P-B53P)

262,5

Za to konfiguracijo morate namestiti namenski adapterski komplet.
Koaksialne vode lahko obrnete v smeri, ki najbolje ustreza zahte-
vam montaze. Pri montaZi sledite navodilom, ki ste jih prejeli skupaj
s posebnim kompletom za kondenzacijske kotle.

Koaksialni vodi @ 60-100 mm
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Deljeni vodi @ 80 mm

Komplet adapterja
vhoda s @ 60 na
@ 80 mm
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Najvecja dolzina cevi @ 80 mm - 25 KIS
80
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

L o , Vrtljaji Cevi za vgradnjo @ 80 (*)
Najvecja dolZina cevi @ 80 mm - 29 KIS Vel‘:ttlllatorja o vetia (m)
vrt./min. olzina najvecja (m
0 N ogrev. san.
T oo A 4.900 | 6.100 75
= 25KIS | 5.000 | 6.200 2
S 50 NC 5100 | 6.300 113 (™)
2.0 D 5.300 | 6.200 67
o 29 KIS
3 N 5.400 6.300 182
N\
: 0 h (*) Za kondenzacijske kotle uporabite cevi za odvajanje plinov iz
;5 20 plasti¢nih materialov (PP).
° N **) Najvecja dolzina je namesc¢en Z izpusnimi cevmi v
3 AN N dol SAMO H1
10 razredu.
BN Konfiguraciji za @ 50, @ 60 ali @ 80 temeljita na laboratorijsko pre-
0 > verjenih eksperimentalnih podatkih.
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95

Dolzina sesalnega voda (m)

Dvojni vodi @ 80 s cevjo @ 50, @ 60 in @ 80
astnosti kotla omogoc¢ajo povezavo cevi za odvajanje dima @ 80 z
vgrajenimi cevmi @ 50, @ 60 in g 80.

V primeru drugaéne montaze, kot so navedene v tabelah “osnovnih
konfiguracij” in “nastavitev”, glejte dolzine enakovrednih ravnih
delov, ko so podane v nadaljevanju.

IN V vsakem primeru so zagotovljene najvecje razdalje, ki so na-
vedene v knjizici, za katere je bistvenega pomena, da jih ne
presezete.

A Priporoéamg, d.a _opravit.e. projektni izracun, da bodo cevi v Komponenta Enakovredna linearna dolzina v metrih @80 (m)
skladu z veljavnimi predpisi. 3 50 2 60
V tabeli so navedene mozne osnovne konfiguracije. Koleno 45° 123 5
Tabela osnovnih konfiguracij cevovodov (*) Koleno 90° 19,6 8
Sesanie zraka 1 koleno 90° @ 80 Podaljsek 0.5m 6,1 2,5
I Cev 4,5m o 80 Podaljsek 1.0m 135 55
1 koleno 90° @ 80 Podaljsek 2.0m 29,5 12
Cev 4,5m o 80

Odvajanje

AR Reducirni element s @ 80 na g 60 ali s @ 80 na @ 50
dimnih plinov

Zacetno koleno dimnika @ 50 - @ 60 - @ 80, kot 90°
Za dolzine cevi si oglejte tabelo

(*) Za kondenzacijske kotle uporabite cevi za odvajanje plinov iz
plasti¢nih materialov (PP): @50 in @80 v H1 razredu, @60 v P1
razredu.

Tovarniske nastavitve kotlov so naslednje:

25 KIS: 4.900 vrt./min v nacinu za ogrevanje, 6.100 vrt./min v sani-
tarnem nacinu in najvecja dosegljiva dolzina pa je 7m za cev @ 50,
25m za cev ¢ 60 in 75m za cev @ 80.

29 KIS: 5.300 vrt./min v nacinu za ogrevanje, 6.200 vrt./min v sani-
tarnem nacinu in najvecja dosegljiva dolZina pa je 5m za cev @ 60 in
67m za cev @ 80 (se ne uporablja za cev g 50).

Ce zelite dose¢i dalj$e razdalje, morate padce tlaka kompenzirati z
zviSevanjem Stevila vrtljajev ventilatorja, kot je navedeno v tabeli za
regulacije, da zagotovite ciljno toplotno mo¢.

PN Ne spreminjajte umeritve najnizje vrednosti.

Tabela za regulacije

Vrtljaji Cevi za vgradnjo @ 50 (*)
ventilatorja
vrt./min. dolzina najvecja (m)
ogrev. san.
4.900 6.100 7
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 9
5.100 6.300 12 (*%)
5.300 6.200 se ne uporablja
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 2
Vrtljaji Cevi za vgradnjo @ 60 (*)
ventilatorja
vrt./min. dolzina najvecja (m)
ogrev. san.
4.900 6.100 25
25 KIS 5.000 6.200 30
5.100 6.300 38 (**)
5.300 6.200 5
29 KIS
5.400 6.300 13
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2.11 - Polnjenje in praznjenje napeljav

Ko so vodovodne cevi priklju¢ene, lahko napolnite napeljavo.
Polnjenje

Za dva do tri vrtljaje odvijte avtomatska odzracevalna ventila spo-
daj (A - slika 13) in zgoraj (D - slika 13); s tem omogocite stalno
odzracevanje, zato ¢epa ventila pustite stalno odprta A in D. (sli-
ka 13).

PrepriCajte se, da je ventil hladne vode odprt, obrnjen v desno.
Odprite pipo za polnjenje (B - slika 13) dokler tlak, prikazan na
merilniku tlaka vode, ni med 1 in 1,5 bara.

Ponovno zaprite pipo za polnjenje (B - slika 13).

OPOMBA - Odzracitev kotla START CONDENS Kis se samodejno
izvede skozi dva avtomatska odzracevalna ventila A in D (slika 13),
prvi se nahaja na preto¢ni Crpalki, drugi pa v notranjosti zrane ko-
more.

OPOMBA -V primeru, da je odzragevanje tezavno, naredite kot je opi-
sano v odstavku “Izlo¢anje zraka iz ogrevalne napeljave in iz kotla”.

Izpraznitev

» Pred pri€etkom praznjenja odklopite elektricno napajanje s preklo-
pom glavnega stikala sistema v polozZaj za "izklop".

» Zaprite pipo za vnos hladne vode

Sistem za ogrevanje

« Zaprite zaporne ventile toplotne napeljave.

* Ro¢no odvijte izpustni ventil napeljave (C - slika 13).

» Voda iz napeljave bo odtekla prek zbiralnika izpustov - za podrob-
nosti glejte odstavek o zbiralniku izpustov.

Sistem za pripravo sanitarne vode

» Odprite pipe za toplo in hladno vodo in izpraznite na najnizji tocki.
Izlo€anje zraka iz ogrevalne napeljave in iz kotla (slika 14)
Svetujemo vam, da med postopkom prve montaze ali v primeru
izrednega vzdrzevanja po vrsti opravite naslednje operacije:

S klju¢em CH11 odprite odzracevalni ventil nad zra¢no komoro:
Na ventil namestite cevko, ki se nahaja v priboru kotla, da vodo
lahko iztoCite v poseben vsebnik.

Odprite pipo za polnjenje sistema na hidravli¢ni enoti in pocakajte,
da skozi ventil pri¢ne iztekati voda.

Vklopite elektri¢ni tok kotla, plinsko pipo pa pustite zaprto.

S sobnim termostatom ali na oddaljeni upravljalni ploSci aktivirajte
zahtevo po ogrevanju, da se tripotni ventil preklopi v polozaj za
ogrevanje.
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» Odprite pipo, da aktivirate potrebo po topli sanitarni vodi (samo
pri pretoénih grelnikih vode, v primeru kotla samo za ogrevanje
slednjega poveZzite z zunanjim bojlerjem in premaknite termostat
bojlerja) za €as priblizno 30 sekund vsako minuto, s tem se bo tri-
potni ventil izmeni¢no prestavljal iz poloZaja ogrevanja v pripravo
sanitarne vode in obratno, to naj izvede priblizno deset krat (pri
tem se bo v kotlu sprozil alarm zaradi pomanjkanja plina, zato ga
resetirajte vsakokrat, ko se to zgodi).

* S tem nadaljujte vse dokler skozi ro¢ni odzracevalni ventil ne bo
iztekala samo voda, pretok zraka pa preneha nato zaprite rocni
odzracevalni ventil.

» Preverite, da je tlak v napeljavi pravilen (idealen tlak znasa 1 bar).

» Zaprite pipo za ro¢no polnjenje sistema na vodovodni napeljavi.

» Odprite plinsko pipo in prizgite kotel.

2.12 - Priprave na prvi zagon kotla

Pred vklopom in preizkusom delovanja kotla START CONDENS Kis

morate storiti naslednje:

* preverite, da so pipe za dovajanje goriva in vode v napeljave, od-

prte (slika 15)

preverite, da vrsta plina in dovodni tlak ustrezata nastavitvam ko-

tla

preverite, da je pokrov€ek odzraCevalnega ventila odprt

preverite, da je tlak vodovodne napeljave (pri hladnem kotlu), ki

je prikazan na zaslonu, med 1 in 1,5 bara, ter da v napeljavi ni

prisoten zrak

preverite ustreznost predtlaka raztezne posode (oglejte si tabelo

s tehni¢nimi podatki)

preverite, da so elektri¢ni prikljucki pravilno povezani

preverite, da so vodi za odvajanje produktov zgorevanja in sesa-

nje zgorevalnega zraka pravilno prikljuceni

preverite, da se preto¢na Crpalka pravilno vrti, zlasti po daljSem

obdobju neuporabe, saj lahko usedline in/ali ostanki ovirajo prosto

vrtenje.

PN Preden odstranite zaporni pokrovéek preto¢ne Crpalke zascitite
elektricne komponente, ki se nahajajo pod njim, pred morebitnim
iztekanjem vode.

2.13 - Pregled pred dajanjem v obratovanje

PN Ob prvem vklopu kotla je sifon za zbiranje kondenzata prazen.

Pred dajanjem v obratovanje je torej treba ustvariti vodno zaporo

z napolnitvijo sifona skladno z naslednjimi navodili:

« odstranite sifon tako, da ga snamete s plasti¢ne cevi za pove-
zavo z zgorevalno komoro

« sifon napolnite z vodo do priblizno 3/4 viSine, preverite, da ni
prisotnih necisto¢

 preverite plovnost plasti¢nega valja

« sifon znova namestite, pri tem pazite, da se vam ne izprazni,
ter ga pritrdite s sponko.

Prisotnost plasti¢nega valja v sifonu preprecuje izhajanje zgorelih

plinov v prostor v primeru, da se napravo postavi v obratovanje, ne

da bi prej ustvarili vodno zaporo v sifonu. Ta postopek ponovite ob
vsakem posegu rednega in izrednega vzdrzevanja.

» Nastavite sobni termostat na Zeleno temperaturo (~20 °C) oziro-
ma, Ce je sistem opremljen s ¢asovnim termostatom ali Casovnim
programatorjem, preverite, da je ta "aktiviran" in nastavljen (~20
°C).

» Ob vsakem vklopu elektri€nega napajanja se na zaslonu prikaze
vrsta informacij, med katerimi vrednost Stevca tipala dimnih plinov
(-C- XX - glejte odstavek “Zaslon in kode napak” - nepravilnost A
09), nato kotel pri¢ne z avtomatskim ciklom odzracevanja, ki traja
priblizno 2 minuti

+ Na zaslonu je prikazan simbol db.

o
N

Za prekinitev cikla samodejnega odzraCevanja naredite naslednje:

 Pristopite k elektronski kartici tako, da odstranite plas¢ s tem, obr-
nete krmilno plosco k sebi in odprete pokrov spojnega bloka (slika
16)

Nato opravite naslednje:

» Uporabite izvijag, ki je prilozen v opremi, pritisnite gumb CO (slika
16).

I\ Elektri¢ni deli pod napetostjo (230 Vac).

Za vzig kotla je potrebno opraviti naslednje postopke:

» Vklopite elektricno napajanje kotla

» Odprite plinsko pipo, da omogoc¢ite pretok goriva

» Sobni termostat nastavite na Zzeleno temperaturo (~20°C)

» Obrnite izbirno stikalo delovanja v Zeleni polozaj.

2.14 - Pregledi med prvim zagonom in po njem

Po dajanju v obratovanje preverite, da kotel START CONDENS Kis

pravilno opravi postopek zagona in nato ugasnitve s pritiskom na:

* |zbirno stikalo delovanja

* Umerjanje izbirnika temperature ogrevalne vode in izbirnika tem-
perature sanitarne vode

» Zahtevana temperatura v prostoru (s posegom na sobnem termo-
statu ali na ¢asovnem programatorju)

Preverite delovanje sanitarne veje tako, da odprete pipo tople vode

z izbirnikom delovanja v poletnem nacinu in zimskem nacinu ter v

zimskem s predgrevanjem.

Preverite popolno ustavitev kotla s postavitvijo glavnega stikala na-

prave v polozaj "izklopa".

Po nekaj minutah neprekinjenega delovanja z glavnim stikalom na-

prave v poloZaju "vklopa", izbirnim stikalom delovanja v poletnem

nacinu in z odprto pipo sanitarne vode, se veziva in ostanki obdela-

ve izlo€ijo in takrat bo omogocena:

+ Kontrola tlaka napajanja s plinom

+ Kontrola zgorevanja.

Kontrola tlaka napajanja s plinom
* Izbirno stikalo delovanja na & za izklop kotla

» Odbvijte vijake (A - slika 9) za pritrditev plas¢a

+ Spodniji del pokrova pomaknite naprej in nato navzgor, da ga lo-
Cite od ogrodja

 Odbvijte pritrdilni vijak (B - slika 10) krmilne plos¢e

» Krmilno ploS€o obrnite naprej

» Za priblizno dva vrtljaja odvijte vijak nastavka merjenje tlaka pred
plinsko pipo (C - slika 17) in nanj priklopite manometer

» Vklopite elektricno napajanje kotla s preklopom glavnega stikala
sistema v polozaj "vklop"

* |zbirno stikalo delovnega nacina postavite v poletni polozaj

* |zbrinik temperature sanitarne vode obrnite na najvisjo vrednost

» Odprite pipo tople vode na najvedji pretok

+ Z gorilnikom, delujo€im z najvecjo mocjo, preverite, da je tlak plina
v mejah minimalnega in nazivnega tlaka napajanja, navedenih v
tabeli plinov

 Zaprite pipo tople sanitarne vode

» Odklopite manometer in privijte vijak nastavka za merjenje tlaka
pred plinskim ventilom.

Kontrola zgorevanja

Za izvedbo analize zgorevanja opravite naslednje postopke:

» Premaknite glavno stikalo sistema v polozaj za "izklop"

+ Odbvijte vijake (A - slika 9) za pritrditev plasc¢a

» Spodniji del pokrova pomaknite naprej in nato navzgor, da ga lo-
Cite od ogrodja

+ Odvijte pritrdilni vijak (B - slika 10) krmilne plo$¢e

* Krmilno plo$¢o obrnite proti sebi

+ Odbvijte pritrdilne vijake (C - slika 11) za dostop do spojnega bloka

» Uporabite izvija¢, ki je prilozen v opremi, enkrat pritisnite gumb
CO (slika 16)

I\ Elektri¢ni deli pod napetostjo (230 Vac).

» Pocakajte na vzig gorilnika. Zaslon prikaze “ACO”, kotel deluje z
najvecjo mocjo ogrevanja

+ Odstranite vijak in pokrovéek na zra¢ni komori

» Vstavite adapter tipala za analiziranje, ki se nahaja v ovitku z do-
kumentacijo, v odprtino za analiziranje zgorevanja
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» \ adapter vstavite tipalo za analiziranje dimnih plinov

» Preverite, da so vrednosti CO2 skladne z navedenimi v tabeli pli-
nov; e se prikazana vrednost razlikuje, opravite spremembe, kot
je navedeno v poglavju "Umerjanje plinskega ventila".

» Opravite kontrolo zgorevanja.

Nato opravite naslednje:

» Odstranite tipala analizatorja in zaprite odprtine za analizo zgore-

vanja z namenskim vijakom

» Zaprite krmilno plo$¢o in namestite plas¢

PN Tipalo za analiziranje dimnih plinov se mora vstaviti do konca.

IN Tudi med fazo analiziranja zgorevanja ostane vklopljena funkci-
ja, ki kotel izklopi v primeru, ko temperatura vode doseze zgornjo
mejo priblizno 90 °C.

Po opravljenih kontrolah:

* Izbirno stikalo delovanja postavite skladno z Zelenim nacinom de-

lovanja

» Nastavite izbirni stikali (2 in 3) glede na zahteve stranke.

IN Kotli START CONDENS Kis se dobavljajo za delovanje z ze-
meljskim plinom (G20) in so tovarniS8ko nastavljeni, kot je na-
vedeno na tehnicni tablici, zato ni potrebno opraviti nobenega
umerjanja.

PN Vse kontrole mora opraviti izklju¢no sluzba za tehni¢no podporo.

2.15 - Nastavitev regulacije toplote

Toplotna regulacija deluje samo s priklju€enim zunanjim tipalom,
zato je o montazi potrebno prikljuciti zunanje tipalo - dodatna opre-
ma po naro€ilu - na ustrezne priklju¢ke spojnega bloka kotla. Na ta
nacin vklopite funkcijo za TOPLOTNO REGULACIJO.

Izbira kompenzacijske krivulje

Kompenzacijska krivulja ogrevanje omogoca ohranjevanje teore-
ticne temperature 20 °C v prostoru pri zunanjih temperaturah med
+20 °C in -20 °C. Izbira krivulje je odvisna od naértovane minimalne
zunanje temperature (torej od geografske lokacije) in nacrtovane
temperature na dovodu (torej odvisno od vrste sistema), ki jo mora
inStalater natanéno izracunati v skladu z naslednjo formulo:

KT = T. na dovodu po projektu - Tshift

20 - minimalna zunanja T. projekta

Tshift = 30 °C za standardne sisteme

25° C za talne sisteme

Ce se z izraunom dobi vmesno vrednost med dvema krivuljama

svetujemo, da se izbere kompenzacijsko krivuljo, ki je blizja ugoto-

vljeni vrednosti.

Primer: ¢e ste z izraunom dobili vrednost 1,3, je ta med krivuljo 1

in krivuljo 1,5. V tem primeru izberite krivuljo, ki je bliZja, torej 1,5.

I1zbiro KT je treba opraviti z nastavitvijo trimerja P3, ki se nahaja na

kartici (glejte shemo elektri¢nih povezav).

Za dostop do P3:

» Qdstranite plasgc,

 Odvijte pritrdilne vijake krmilne plos¢e

» Krmilno plo$¢o obrnite proti sebi

» Odbvijte pritrdilne vijake pokrova spojnega bloka

» Odklopite pokrov kartice

PN Elektricni deli pod napetostjo (230 Vac).

Vrednosti KT, ki jih lahko nastavite, so naslednje:

 standarden sistem: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0

« talno ogrevanje 0,2-0,4-0,6-0,8

* na zaslonu bodo prikazani priblizno 3 sekunde po obracanju tri-
merja P3.

Vrsta zahteve po toploti

Ce je kotel povezan s sobnim termostatom (MOSTICEK 6 ni
vstavijen)

Zahteva po toploti se izvede z zaprtjem kontakta termostata prosto-
ra, medtem ko se z odprtjem vzpostavi stanje izklopa. Temperaturo
na izstopu iz kotla samodejno izraGuna sam kotel, uporabnik pa lah-
ko kljub temu vpliva na kotel. Pri uporabi vmesnika za spreminja-
nje OGREVANJA ni na voljo vrednost za REFERENCNE TOCKE
OGREVANJA, ampak vrednost, ki se jo lahko poljubno spremeni v
obsegu med 15 in 25°C. S spreminjanjem vrednosti ne spreminjate
neposredno temperature na dovodu, ampak vplivate na izracun, ki
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samodejno dolo¢a vrednost s spreminjanjem referen¢ne temperatu-
re v sistemu (0 = 20°C).

Ce je kotel povezan s &asovnim programatorjem (MOSTICEK
JP6 vstavljen)

Z zaprtim kontaktom zahtevo po toploti izvede tipalo na izstopu iz
kotla, na podlagi zunanje temperature, da se doseze nazivna tempe-
ratura v prostoru DNEVNEGA nacina (20 °C). Razklenitev kontakta
ne povzrodi izklopa, ampak zmanjsanje (paralelni premik) ogrevalne
krivulje na NOCNI nagin (16° C). Na ta nadin se aktivira no&ni nagin
delovanja. Temperaturo na izstopu iz kotla samodejno izraCuna sam
kotel, uporabnik pa lahko kljub temu vpliva na kotel.

Pri uporabi vmesnika za spreminjanje OGREVANJA ni na voljo vred-
nost za REFERENCNE TOCKE OGREVANJA, ampak vrednost, ki
se jo lahko poljubno spremeni v obsegu med 15 in 25°C. Poseg v to
vrednost ne neposredno spreminja temperaturo na izstopu iz kotla,
ampak vpliva na izracun, s katerim se vrednost samodejno dolo¢i,
s spremembo referenéne temperature sistem (0 = 20°C za DNEVNI
nacin); 16 °C za NOCNI nagin).

To ne vpliva na dejstvo, da monter lahko na podlagi lastnih izku$enj
lahko izbere razli¢ne krivulje.

Krivulje toplotne regulacije

Na zaslonu je prikazana vrednost krivulje, pomnozena z 10
(npr. 3,0 = 30)
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Zunanja temperatura (°C)
T80 - Referen¢na vrednost najvisje temperature ogrevanja s
standardnimi sistemi (mosti¢ek poz. 1 ni vstavljen).
T45 - Referen¢na vrednost najvisje temperature talnega ogre-
vanja (mosticek poz. 1 je vstavljen).
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3 - Nastavitve

Kotli START CONDENS Kis se dobavljajo delovanje z zemeljskim
plinom (G20) in so tovarnisko nastavljeni, kot je navedeno na teh-
nic¢ni tablici.

Ce pa bi bilo potrebno opraviti ponovno regulacijo, na primer po iz-

rednem vzdrZevanju, po menjavi ventila za plin ali po spremembi

vrste plina z zemeljskega na UNP oziroma obratno, je treba slediti v

nadaljevanju opisanim postopkom.

PN Regulacijo najvecje in najmanj$e modci, najmocnej$ega ogreva-
nja in po¢asnega vziganja, mora v nhavedenem vrstnem redu ob-
vezno opraviti izkljuéno kvalificirana oseba.

» Kotlu odklopite napajanje

* |zbirno stikalo temperature ogrevalne vode postavite na najvisjo

vrednost

 Odvijte pritrdilne vijake lopute na pokrovu spojnega bloka

 Vstavite mosti¢ka JP1 in JP3

» Vklopite napajanje kotla

» Na zaslonu se za pribliZzno 4 sekunde prikaze “ADJ”

Spremenite naslednje parametre:

* Najvi$jo absolutno/sanitarno vrednost

* Najnizjo

* NajviSjo vrednost ogrevanja

» Pocasni vZig

Kot je opisano v nadaljevanju:

» Obrnite regulator temperature ogrevalne vode, da nastavite zele-

no vrednost

» Uporabite izvijag, ki je prilozen v opremi, pritisnite gumb CO (A -

slika 16) in pojdite na umerjanje naslednjega parametra.

PN Elektricni deli pod napetostjo (230 Vac).

Na prikazovalniku se vklopijo naslednje ikone:

+ Ty med umerjanjem najvisje absolutne/sanitarne vrednosti

* & Il med umerjanjem minimalne vrednosti

* 1l med umerjanjem najvisje vrednosti ogrevanja

+ Pmed umerjanjem pocasnega vziganja

postopek dokoncajte z odstranitvijo mostickov JP1 in JP3, da

nastavljene vrednosti shranite.

Funkcijo lahko v vsakem trenutku prekinete brez shranitve nastav-

lienih vrednosti in ohranitvijo zagetnih:

» Z odstranitvijo mosti¢kov JP1 in JP3 pred nastavitvijo vseh 4 pa-

rametrov

» S preklopom izbirnega stikala delovanja na OFF/RESET

» Z odklopom omrezne napetosti 15 minut po aktiviranju.

N Umerjanje ne sprozi vklopa kotla.

N Z obracanjem vrtljivega gumba za izbiranje ogrevanja se na
prikazovalniku samodejno prikazuje Stevilo vrtljajev, izrazeno v
stoticah (npr. 25 = 2500 vrt/min).

Funkcijo prikazovanja parametrov umerjanja se aktivira z izbirnim

stikalom letnega ali zimskega nacina delovanja, s pritiskom na gumb

CO (A - slika 16), ki se nahaja na kartici, ne glede na prisotnost ali

odsotnost zahteve po toploti. Funkcije ni mogoce aktivirati, e je po-

vezan daljinski upravljalnik.

Z aktiviranjem funkcije se parametri umerjanja prikazujejo v spodaj

navedenem vrstnem redu, vsak za priblizno 2 sekundi. Poleg vsa-

kega parametra je prikazana pripadajoca ikona in vrednost Stevila
vriljajev ventilatorja, izraZzeno v stoticah

* Najvigja &

* Najnizja il

- Najvi§ja vrednost ogrevanjalll™

» Pocasni vzig

* Najvi§ja regulirana vrednost ogrevanja i,

3.1 - Umerjanje ventila plina

* Vklopite elektricno napajanje kotla

» Odprite pipo za dovod plina

* |zbirno stikalo delovanja postavite na OFF/RESET & (izklopljen
prikazovalnik)

+ Odstranite plas¢ in obrnite krmilno plo$¢o

+ Odbvijte pritrdilne vijake pokrova za dostop do spojnega bloka

» Enkrat pritisnite gumb “CO” (A - slika 16)

IN Elektri¢ni deli pod napetostjo (230 Vac).

» Pocakajte na vzig gorilnika. Zaslon prikaze “ACO”. Kotel deluje z
najvecjo ogrevalno mocjo. Funkcija "analiziranja zgorevanja" bo
ostala aktivha omejen ¢as 15 minut; v primeru, da temperatura na
dovodu doseze 90 °C, gorilnik ugasne. Gorilnik se ponovno vzge,
ko temperatura pade pod 78° C.

» Odstranite vijak (A - slika 18) in pokrovcek (B - slika 18) na zracni
komori

+ Vstavite adapter tipala za analiziranje, ki se nahaja v ovitku z do-
kumentacijo, v odprtino za analiziranje zgorevanja (C - slika 18)

+ V adapter vstavite tipalo za analiziranje dimnih plinov

* Znova pritisnite tipko "analiziranje zgorevanja", da se doseze Ste-
vilo vrtljajev za najvecjo mo¢ sanitarne vode (glejte tabelo plinov)

* Preverite vrednost COo: (glejte tabelo plinov) ¢e vrednost ni skla-
dna z navedeno v tabeli, jo popravite z nastavitvenim vijakom max
plinskega ventila (A - slika 19)

« Se tretji¢ pritisnite tipko "analiziranje zgorevanja", da se doseze
Stevilo vrtljajev za najmanjSo mo¢ (glejte tabelo plinov).

* Preverite vrednost COo: (glejte tabelo plinov) €e vrednost ni skla-
dna z navedeno v tabeli, jo popravite z nastavitvenim vijakom min
plinskega ventila (B - slika 19)

 Za izstop iz funkcije "analiziranja zgorevanja" obrnite vrtljivi gumb

+ Odstranite tipalo za analiziranje in montirajte pokrovcek.

 Zaprite krmilno ploS¢o in namestite plas¢

* Funkcija "analiziranja zgorevanja" se izklopi samodejno, ¢e karti-
ca generira alarm. V primeru nepravilnosti med fazo analiziranja
zgorevanja opravite postopek sprostitve.

4 - Range rated

Ta kotel ima moznost prilagoditve toplotnim potrebam sistema, mo-
goCe je namre¢ nastaviti najve¢jo zmogljivost delovanja samega
kotla pri ogrevanju

+ Kotlu odklopite napajanje

* lIzbirno stikalo temperature ogrevalne vode postavite na najvisjo

vrednost

+ Odstranite plas¢ in obrnite krmilno plos¢o (glejte podrobnosti na

slikah v prejsnjih poglavjih)

+ Odvijte pritrdilne vijake lopute na pokrovu spojnega bloka

+ Vstavite mosti¢ek JP1

» Vklopite napajanje kotla

Za priblizno 4 sekunde se na zaslonu prikaze ADJ, nato bo mogoce

spremeniti vrednost najmoc¢nejSega ogrevanja z ustrezno nastavitvi-

jo izbirnika temperature ogrevanja in z gumbom CO za nastavitev in
potrditev Zzelene vrednosti.

Na prikazovalniku se vklopi ikona 1lll..

Postopek dokoncCajte z odstranitvijo mosticka JP1, da nastavljene

vrednosti s tem shranite.

Ko je nastavljena Zzelena mo¢ (najmocnejSe ogrevanje), vpisite vred-

nost na prilozeno samolepilno etiketo. Pri nadaljnjih pregledih in na-

stavitvah torej upoS$tevajte nastavljeno vrednost.

IN Umerjanje ne sprozi vklopa kotla. Z obraanjem vrtljivega gum-
ba za izbiranje referenéne vrednosti ogrevanja se na prikazoval-
niku samodejno prikazuje Stevilo vrtljajev, vrednost je izrazena v
stoticah (npr. 25 = 2500 vrt/min).

Kotel se dobavlja z nastavitvami, ki so navedene v tabeli. Na podlagi

zahtev napeljave ali regionalnih dolocb o mejnih vrednostih emisij

zgorelih plinov, je mogoce to vrednost regulirati na podlagi grafi¢nih
referenc navedenih v nadaljevanju.
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» komplet za prehod na zemeljski plin

» komplet za prehod na UNP

IN Prehod mora opraviti samo sluzba za tehni¢no podporo RIELLO ali
pooblas¢ena oseba RIELO, tudi za Ze montiran kotel.

N O montazi glejte kompletu prilozena navodila.

IN Po opravljeni pretvorbi kotel ponovno regulirajte po napotkih, po-
danih v specificnem paragrafu in namestite novo identifikacijsko
tablico, ki se nahaja v kompletu.

Prehod z uporabe plina ene druzine na plin druge druzine se lahko

preprosto izvede tudi z montiranim kotlom.

Ta postopek mora opraviti profesionalno usposobljeno osebje.

Kotel je ob dobavi nastavljen za delovanje s plinom metanom (G20)

kot je to navedeno na tablici izdelka.

Obstaja moznost spremembe kotla na propan plin z uporabo poseb-

nega kompleta.

Za demontazo glejte navodila, podana v nadaljevanju:

» Odklopite elektriéno napajanje kotla in zaprite pipo za dovod plina,

v zaporedju odstranite: okrov in pokrov zraéne komore,

+ Odstranite pritrdilni vijak krmilne plos¢e

» Krmilno ploS€o obrnite naprej

+ Odstranite ventil plina (A - slika 20)

» Odstranite Sobo (B - slika 20) in jo zamenjajte s Sobo iz kompleta

» Znova montirajte ventil plina

* |z mesalnika izvlecite glusnik

» Odprite dve polovici ohisja tako, da pritisnete na ustrezni sponki

» Na modelih 25 KIS: zamenjajte membrano zraka (C - slika 21), ki

se nahaja v glusniku

» Na modelih 29 KIS: vstavite membrano zraka (C - slika 21) v not-

ranjost glusnika

» Znova montirajte pokrov zraéne komore

» Ponovno vzpostavite napetost na kotlu in ponovno odprite plinski

ventil.

Opravite regulacijo kotla v skladu z opisi v poglavju "Regulacije", pri

¢emer se nana$ajte na podatke za UNP.

IN Pretvorbo lahko opravijo samo usposobljene osebe.

IN Ko prehod dokoncate, pritrdite novo identifikacijsko ploscico, ki
ste jo prejeli v kompletu.

6 - Vklop kotla (@

IN Prvo dajanje v uporabo mora opraviti strokovno usposobljena
oseba.

Ob vsakem vklopu elektriCne energije se na zaslonu prikaze vrsta

informacij, nato kotel opravi samodejni ciklus odzraCevanja, ki traja

priblizno 2 minuti

Na zaslonu je prikazan simbol dt.

Izbirno stikalo delovanja postavite v Zeleni polozaj.

6.1 -Zima

Z nastavljanjem izbirnega stikala delovanja v obmocju regulacije,
kotel dobavlja toplo sanitarno vodo in ogrevanje. V primeru zahteve
po toploti, se kotel prizge. Digitalni prikazovalnik prikazuje tempera-
turo ogrevalne vode. V primeru zahteve po topli sanitarni vodi, se
kotel prizge. Na zaslonu je prikazana temperatura sanitarne vode.
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5 - Prehod na drugo vrsto plina

Kotel je ob dobavi nastavljen za delovanje s plinom metanom (G20)
kot je to navedeno na tehnicni tablici.

Prehod z ene vrste plina na drugo je mogo€ s posebnim kompletom,
ki se dobavi po narocilu.
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Reguliranje temperature ogrevalne vode

Za reguliranje temperature ogrevalne vode obracajte izbirno stikalo
delovanja v obmocju regulacije (v desno stran za zvisanje vrednosti
in v levo stran za znizanje).

Odvisno od vrste sistema lahko prednastavite ustrezno temperatur-
no obmocje:

+ standardni sistemi 40-80° C

* talni sistemi 20-45 °C.

Za podrobnosti si oglejte poglavje "Konfiguracija kotla".
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Regulacija temperature ogrevalne vode s povezanim
zunanjim tipalom

Ko je vgrajeno zunanje tipalo, sistem samodejno izbere vrednost
temperature vode na izstopu in s tem poskrbi za hitro prilagoditev
temperature v prostoru glede na spreminjanje zunanje temperature.
Ce Zelite vrednost temperature spremeniti, z zvianjem ali zniza-
njem samodejno izraCunane z elektronsko kartico, jo lahko urav-
navate z regulatorjem temperature ogrevalne vode: z zasukom v
desno se popravek vrednosti poveca, v levo se zmanjsa.

MozZnost popravka je med stopnjami udobja -5 in +5, ki se prikazuje-
jo na digitalnem prikazovalniku z obra¢anjem vrtljivega gumba.

6.2 - Poletje

Z zasukom izbirnega stikala na simbol poletja “¥f” se aktivira tradi-
cionalna funkcija samo segrevanja tople sanitarne vode. V primeru
zahteve po topli sanitarni vodi, se kotel prizge. Na digitalnem prika-
zovalniku je prikazana temperatura sanitarne vode.

6.3 - Predgrevanje (hitrejSa priprava tople vode):

Z obrnitvijo vrtliivega gumba za reguliranje temperature sanitarne
vode na simbol ¢F se aktivira funkcija predgrevanja. Gumb za regu-
liranje temperature sanitarne vode ponovno postavite v Zeleni polo-
zaj. Ta funkcija omogoc€a ohranjanje tople vode, ki se nahaja v toplo-
tnem izmenjevalniku sanitarne vode, da se tako skrajSa ¢as ¢akanja
med posameznimi odvzemi. Ko je funkcija predgrevanja aktivirana,
prikazovalnik prikazuje simbol P.

P

Prikazovalnik prikazuje temperaturo na izhodu vode za ogrevanje
ali sanitarne vode glede na trenutno potrebo. med vklapljanjem go-
rilnika, zaradi zahteve po predgrevanju, zaslon prikazuje utripajo¢
simbol P. Za izklop funkcije predgrevanja regulirni gumb tempera-
ture tople sanitarne vode ponovno obrnite na simbol ¢2. Simbol P
ugasne. Gumb za reguliranje temperature sanitarne vode ponovno
postavite v Zeleni polozaj.

Funkcija ni aktivirana s kotlom v stanju OFF: izbirnik delovanja na
izklopljeno ¢ (OFF).

6.4 - Reguliranje temperature sanitarne vode

Za reguliranje temperature sanitarne vode (kopalnica, prha, kuhinja
itd.) obrnite vrtljivigumb s simbolom v desno stran za zviSanje vred-

nosti, v levo stran za znizanje (min. vrednost 37° C- max vrednost
60° C). Kotel bo v stanju pripravljenosti, dokler se po zahtevi za
ogrevanije gorilnik ne vklopi. Kotel bo deloval dokler ne bo dosezena
nastavljena temperatura ali pa se izpolni zahteva po topli vodi, nato
se zopet postavi v stanje pripravljenosti. V primeru za¢asne ustavi-
tve digitalni prikazovalnik prikazuje kodo ugotovljene napake.

6.5 - Funkcija nadzora temperature ogrevanja (C.T.R.)

Z nastavitvijo izbirnika temperature ogrevalne vode v obmodju,
oznacenem z belimi indikatorji, se aktivira sistem samodejne regula-
cije C.T.R.: na podlagi s sobnim termostatom nastavljene tempera-
ture in za njeno doseganje potrebnega ¢asa, kotel samodejno spre-
minja temperaturo ogrevalne vode in s tem skrajSa €as delovanja,
kar omogoc€a vecje udobje delovanja in varéevanje z energijo.

6.6 - Funkcija deblokade

Za povrnitev delovanja postavite izbirno stikalo delovanja v polozaj
izklopa, poCakajte 5-6 sekund in nato obrnite izbirno stikalo delova-
nja v zeleni polozaj. Kotel se samodejno zazene.

OPOMBA - Ce se s poskusom deblokade delovanje ne vklopi, se
posvetujte s centrom tehni¢ne podpore.

6.7 - Zacasen izklop

V primeru za¢asnih odsotnosti, ob koncu tedna, krajsih potovan; itd.
postavite izbirno stikalo delovanja na & (OFF)

IN Na ta nacin ostane aktivno elektri¢no napajanje in dovajanje go-

riva, kotel je zaSCiten s sistemi:

* Protizmrzovalna funkcija: ko temperatura vode v kotlu pade pod
5° C, se z aktivira preto¢na ¢rpalka in, Ce je potrebno, gorilnik, da
temperaturo vode vrneta na varno vrednost (35° C). Med protiz-
mrzovalnim ciklom se na digitalnem prikazovalniku pojavi simbol
.

» Sistem proti blokiranju preto¢ne €rpalke: vsakih 24 h se aktivi-
ra en cikel delovanja.

6.8 - Izklop za daljSa obdobja

V primeru daljSega obdobja neuporabe kotla START CONDENS Kis

morate opraviti naslednje postopke:

* Premaknite izbirno stikalo nacina delovanja v polozaj izklopa
(OFF)

» Premaknite glavno stikalo sistema v polozaj za "izklop"

» Zaprite pipe goriva in vode sistema za ogrevanje in za pripravo
sanitarne vode.

IN S tem sta protizmrzovalni sistem ter sistem proti blokiranju pre-

to€ne Crpalke izklopljena.

« Ce obstaja nevarnost zmrzovanja, izpraznite napeljavi za ogreva-

nje in sanitarne vode.



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis
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7 - Zaslon in kode napak

Stanje kotla Prikazovalnik Vrsta alarma
Stanje izklopa (OFF) Ugasnjen Brez
Stanje pripravljenosti - Signalizacija
Alarm blokiranja modula | 4w Definitivno blokiranje
ACF
ﬁlglr:m okvare elektronike A1 X 2 Definitivno blokiranje
Alarm mejnega termostata | A02 & Definitivno blokiranje
Alarm merilnika ventilatorja | AO3 Q Definitivno blokiranje
Alarm tlacnega ventila AO4 W Q Definitivno blokiranje
vode
Okvara NTC sanitarne . o
Jay
vode A06 £ Signalizacija
Okvara NTC tlatnega voda A07 Zacasna ustavitev
ogrevanja
Prekomerna temperatura Zagasno. nato
tipala tla_cnega voda A07 Q2 dokon&no
ogrevanja
Alarm diferencnega tipala A07 Q2 Definitivno blokiranje
tlaénega/povratnega voda ° I
Okvara NTC povratnega A08 Zacasna ustavitev
voda ogrevanja
Prekomerna temperatura N
tipala povratnega voda A08 Zatasno, nato
. * dokonéno
ogrevanja
Alarm diferen€nega tipala A08 O Definitivno blokiranie
povratnega/tlatnega voda - J
Cigsenje primarnega a o
izmenjevalnika A9 & Signalizacija
Okvara NTC dimnih plinov | A09 & Signalizacija
Prekomerna temperatura L N
Jay
tipala dimnih plinov A09 £ Definitivno blokiranje
Navidezni plamen A1 Q ZacCasna ustavitev
Alarm termostata
nizkotemperaturnih A77 D Zacasna ustavitev
sistemov
Prehodno med cakanjem 80° C utripajoce Zactasna ustavitev
na vklop
Poseg tlacnega ventila W £ utripajoce Zagasna ustavitev
vode
Servisno umerjanje ADJ £ Signalizacija
Umerjanje instalaterja ADJ 2 Signalizacija
Dimnikar ACO Q Signalizacija
Cikel odzragevanja oo Signalizacija
Funkcija predgrevanja . o
aktivna P Signalizacija
Zahteva po toploti L . N
predgrevania P utripajoce Signalizacija
Prisotnost zunanjega tipala | )i Signalizacija
Zahteva po toploti o . o
sanitarme vode 60 °C& Signalizacija
Zahteva po toploti . . R
ogrevanja 80°C 1l Signalizacija
Zahteva po toploti pred @ Signalizacija
zmrzovanjem
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Vrsta alarma
Signalizacija

Prikazovalnik
6

Za ponovno vzpostavitev delovanja (odpravo alarmov):

Napake A01-02-03

Izbirno stikalo delovanja postavite na ¢ (OFF), pocakajte 5-6 se-
kund in nato postavite na Zeleni polozaj.

Ce poskusi deblokiranja kotel ne aktivirajo, zahtevajte poseg tehnic-
ne servisne sluzbe.

Napaka A 04

Digitalni zaslon poleg kode napake prikaZe simbol .

Preverite vrednost tlaka, prikazano na merilniku. ¢e je man;jsi od 0,3
bar, postavite izbirno stikalo delovanja v izklop & (OFF) in odprite
pipo za polnjenje dokler tlak ne doseze vrednosti med 1 in 1,5 bar.
Izbirno stikalo delovanja nato postavite na Zeleni polozaj.

Kotel opravi en cikel odzragevanja v trajanju priblizno 2 minuti. Ce
so padci tlaka pogosti, zahtevajte poseg tehni¢ne servisne sluzbe.

Napaka A 06

Kotel normalno deluje, vendar ne zagotavlja stabilnosti temperature
sanitarne vode, ki je nastavljena na temperaturo okrog 50°C.
Potreben je poseg tehnicne servisne sluzbe.

Napaka A 07-A 08
Zahtevajte poseg tehni¢ne servisne sluzbe.

Napaka A 09

Izbirno stikalo delovanja postavite na ¢ (OFF), poc¢akajte 5-6 se-
kund in nato postavite na Zeleni polozZaj.

Ce poskusi deblokiranja kotel ne aktivirajo, zahtevajte poseg tehnig-
ne servisne sluzbe.

Napaka A 09

Kotel je opremljen s sistemom za samodejno diagnosticiranje, ki
lahko na podlagi skupnega Stevila ur delovanja v posebnih pogo-
jih signalizira potrebo po €iS€enju primarnega izmenjevalnika (koda
alarma 09 in Stevec tipala dimnih plinov >2.500).

Po kon€anem postopku CiS¢enja, opravljenega z namenskim kom-
pletom, ki je dobavljiv kot dodatna oprema, morate ponastaviti Ste-
vec skupnega Stevila ur, kar storite po naslednjem postopku:

» Odklopite elektri¢no napajanje

» Odstranite plas¢

» Odvijte pritrdilni vijak in obrnite krmilno plo$¢o

» Odvijte pritrdilne vijake pokrovcka za dostop do spojnega bloka
Ko se kotel elektricno napaja, pritisnite tipko CO za vsaj 4 sekunde,
da preverite izvedbo ponastavitve Stevca, kotlu odklopite in znova
priklopite napetost; na prikazovalniku se vrednost Stevca prikaze po
prikazu signala “- C -".

IN Elektri¢ni deli pod napetostjo (230 Vac).

OPOMBA - Postopek ponastavitve Stevca opravite po vsakem
podrobnem ¢&iS€enju primarnega izmenjevalnika ali po njegovi za-
menjavi. Za preverjanje stanja skupnega Stevila ur od¢itano vred-
nost pomnozite s x 100 (npr. od¢itana vrednost 18 = po $tevcu 1800
- odc¢itana vrednost 1= skupno stevilo ur 100).

Kotel normalno deluje tudi z aktivnim alarmom.

Napaka A 77
Napaka se samodejno odpravi; e se kotel ne zaZene, zahtevajte
poseg tehni¢ne servisne sluzbe.

8 - Vzdrzevanje (@

Redno vzdrzevanje je "obveznost", dolo¢ena z veljavnimi predpisi,

in je bistvenega pomena za zagotavljanje varnosti, u€inkovitosti in

dolge Zivljenjske dobe kotla.

Z vzdrzevanjem boste znizali energijsko porabo in izpuste, ki one-

snazujejo okolje, ter boste ohranili dolgotrajno zanesljivost izdelka.

Pred zaCetkom izvajanja vzdrZzevalnih posegov:

» Opravite analizo produktov zgorevanja, da preverite stanje de-
lovanja kotla, nato odklopite elektricno napajanje s prestavitvijo
glavnega stikala sistema v polozaj za "izklop"

» Zaprite pipe goriva in vode sistema za ogrevanje in za pripravo
sanitarne vode.

Za zagotovitev funkcionalnosti in u€inkovitosti izdelka ter izpolnjeva-

nje zahtev veljavne zakonodaje je treba v rednih ¢asovnih presled-

kih izvajati sistemske preglede opreme.

Stanje kotla
Plamen je prisoten
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Pogostost pregledov je odvisna od montaze in pogojev uporabe,
Ceprav morajo pooblas€eni strokovnjaki oddelka za tehniéni servis
izvesti letni celotni pregled.

» Preverite in primerjajte delovanje grelnika vode z ustreznimi spe-
cifikacijami. Vsi vzroki vidnih poSkodb morajo biti nhemudoma
odkriti in odpravljeni.

» Skrbno preglejte grelnik vode za znake poskodb, pri ¢emer bodite
Se posebej pozorni na izpusni in dovodni sistem ter na elektricno
opremo.

» Preverite in po potrebi prilagodite vse parametre gorilnika.

* Preverite in po potrebi prilagodite sistemski tlak

* lzvedite analizo izgorevanja. Primerjajte rezultate s specifikacija-
mi zdelka. ZmanjSevanje delovanja je mogoce prepoznati in reSiti
z odkritjem in odpravo vzroka.

» Zagotovite, da je glavni izmenjevalnik toplote Cist ter brez ostan-
kov in ovir; Ce je potrebno, ga ocistite.

» Preverite in po potrebi oCistite zbiralnik kondenzata, da zagotovite

pravilno delovanje.

izklopite napajanje naprave in zaprite pipo za dovod plina na
grelniku vode.

Po posegih rednega in izrednega vzdrzevanja napolnite sifon,
sledite napotkom, ki so navedeni v podpoglavju »Pregled pred
dajanjem v obratovanje”.

Po zaklju€ku potrebnih postopkov za vzdrzevanje obnovite izvir-
ne regulacije in opravite analizo produktov zgorevanja, da pre-
verite pravilno delovanje kotla.

Naprave in njenih delov ne Cistite z vnetljivimi snovmi (npr. ben-
cin, alkohol itd.).

Plo$¢, obarvanih in plasti¢nih delov ne Cistite z razred¢evalcem
laka.

PN Plosce odistite z vodo in milom.

Ciséenje gorilnika

Plamenska stran gorilnika je izdelana iz inovativnhega materiala

poslednje generacije.

» Bodite posebno previdni med demontaZzo, rokovanjem in montazo
gorilnika ter komponent v blizini le-tega (npr. elektrod, izolacijskih
plos¢ itd.).

* |zognite se neposrednemu stiku s kakrSnim koli ¢pripomockom
(npr. 8¢etko, sesalnikom, pihalnikom itd.).

Gorilnik praviloma ne potrebuje nobenega vzdrzevanja, vendar se

v posebnih okoli§¢inah lahko pojavi potrebnost ¢iS¢enja (npr., e se

v plinskem distribucijskem omrezju pojavijo trdni delci in na liniji ni

namescen filter, kotel zajema zrak, v katerem so prisotni zelo opri-

jemljivi prasni delci itd.).

Zaradi tega je za zagotovitev pravilnega delovanja izdelka potreben

vizualni pregled gorilnika:

» prednji pokrov zrane komore

 odvijte pritrdilno matico dovoda plina na ventilu, odstranite spon-
ko za pritrditev dovoda plina z mesalnika in dovod plina obrnite
navzven

» z meSalnika odstranite glusnik

» odklopite spojnike napeljave z ventilatorja in povezovaln vodnike
elektrod

 odvijte pritrdilne vijake in odstranite sklop pokrova izmenjevalnika
-ventilatorja iz leziS¢a

 odvijte pritrdilne vijake in odstranite gorilnik iz lezi5¢a.

IN Ce je potrebno, gorilnik oéistite s stisnjenim zrakom, s piha-

njem s kovinske strani gorilnika.

N Mozno je, da vlakna, ki sestavljajo plamensko stran gorilni-
ka, s Casom spremenijo barvo.

* Vse skupaj znova montirajte v nasprotnem vrstnem redu.
IN Ce je potrebno, poskrbite za zamenjavo tesnil.

Proizvajalec zavraca vsako odgovornost v primeru skode, ki bi nas-
tala zaradi neupo$tevanja zgoraj navedenega.
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8.1 - Ciséenje kotla

Pred vsakim ¢is€enjem odklopite elektriéno napajanje tako, da glav-

no stikalo sistema premaknete v polozaj za "izklop".

Ciséenje zunanjosti

Pla&¢, krmilno plos€o, lakiranje dele in plastiCne dele Cistite s krpa-

mi, navlazenimi z vodo in milom.

Za trdovratne madeze uporabite krpo, namoc¢eno v 50 % meSanico

vode in denaturiranega alkohola, ali pa specifi¢ne izdelke.

B Ne uporabljajte bencina in/ali gob, namocenih v abrazivne razto-
pine ali Cistilna sredstva v prahu.

Ciséenje notranjosti
Pred zaCetkom izvajanja CiS€enja notranjosti:

» Zaprite zaporne plinske pipe
» Zaprite pipe sistemov.

% e W

=




START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

9 - Tehni¢ni podatki

Opis Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Gorivo G20 G31 G20 G31
Kategorija naprave 112H3P

Namembna drzava Sl

Vrsta naprave

B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x,
C83-C83x, C93-C93x

Ogrevanje

Nazivna toplotna zmogljivost kW 20,00 25,00
Nazivna toplotna mo¢ (80/60°C) kW 19,50 24,45
Nazivna toplotna mo¢ (50/30°C) kW 20,84 26,23
Znizana toplotna mo¢ kW 5,00 6,00
Zmanij$ana toplotna mo¢ (80/60°C) kW 4,91 5,90
ZmanjSana toplotna mo¢ (50/30°C) kW 5,36 6,40

Nazivna toplotna zmogljivost Range Rated (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00
Najmanjsa toplotna zmogljivost Range Rated (Qm) kW 5,00 6,00
Sanitarna voda

Nazivna toplotna zmogljivost kW 25,00 29,00
Nazivna toplotna mo¢ (*) kW 25,00 29,00
ZniZana toplotna mo¢ kW 5,00 6,00
Zmanj$ana toplotna mo¢ (*) kW 5,00 6,00
Izkoristek

Uporabni izkoristek Pn max - Pn min (80/60° C) % 97,5 - 98,1 97,8 - 98,3
Uporabni izkoristek 30% (47° C povratni) % 102,2 102,0
Uporabni izkoristek Pn max - Pn min (50/30° C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7
Uporabni izkoristek 30% (30° C povratni) % 108,9 108,4
Izkoristek s srednjim Pn Range Rated (80/60°C) % 97,8 98,0
Izkoristek s srednjim Pn Range Rated (50/30°C) % 106,0 106,1
Izkoristek zgorevanja % 97,9 98,1
Preostala tlacna viSina pri kotlu brez cevi Pa 100 110

Pretok ogrevanje

Masni pretok dimnih plinov z najvecjo mocjo gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513
Masni pretok dimnih plinov z najmanjSo mocjo gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Pretok zraka Nm3h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240
Pretok dimnih plinov Nm3%h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209
Indeks preseznega zraka (A) z najvecjo mocjo % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Indeks preseznega zraka (A) z najmanjSo mocjo % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Pretok sanitarna voda

Masni pretok dimnih plinov z najvecjo mocjo gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195
Masni pretok dimnih plinov z najmanjSo mocjo gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Pretok zraka Nm3h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078
Pretok dimnih plinov Nm3h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203
Indeks preseznega zraka (A) z najvec¢jo mocjo % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
Indeks preseznega zraka (A) z najmanjSo mocjo % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
Emisije

CO> z najvecjo**/najmanj$o** % 9,0-9,5 10,5 - 10,5 9,0-9,5 10,5- 10,5
CO S.A. z najvecjo**/najmanj$o** manj kot ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25
NOXx S.A. z najvecjo**/najmanj$o** manj kot ppm 30-20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40
Temperatura dimnih plinov (z max/min mocjo)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56
Razred NOx 5 5

Opis ogrevanje

Najvisji delovni tlak ogrevanja bar 3 3

Minimalni tlak standardnega delovanja bar 0,25-0,45 0,25-0,45
Najvisja dopustna temperatura °C 90 90

Obmogdje izbire temperature vode v kotlu °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
Elektri¢éno napajanje Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50
Raztezna posoda | 8 8

Predtlak raztezne posode bar 1 1

Elektri¢ni parametri

Skupna elektricna mo¢ ogrevanja W 68 77

Skupna elektricna moc¢ sanitarne vode W 82 89
Elektricna mo¢ preto€ne Erpalke (1.000 I/h) W 39 39

Stopnja elektriCne zascite IP X5D X5D

(*) Povpre¢na vrednost med razli¢nimi pogoji delovanja za ogrevanje sanitarne vode.
(**) Preverjanje opravljeno s koncentri¢no cevjo @ 60-100 dolzine 0,85 m. - temperatura vode 80-60 °C.
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9.1 - Opis sanitarne veje

Opis Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Maksimalni tlak bar 6 6
Minimalni tlak bar 0,15 0,15
Koli¢ina tople vode z At 25°C I/min 14,3 16,6
Koli¢ina tople vode z At 30°C I/min 11,9 13,9
Koli¢ina tople vode z At 35°C I/min 10,2 11,9
Obmocdje izbire temperature sanitarne vode (+ 3° C) °C 37 - 60 37 - 60
Minimalni pretok sanitarne vode I/min 2 2
Regulator pretoka I/min 10 12
9.2 - Tabela plinov
Opis Plin metan (G20) Propan (G31)
Indeks Wobbe - spodniji (pri 15°C-1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Spodnja toplotna mo¢ MJ/m3S 34,02 88
Nazivni tlak napajanja mbar 20 37
mm C.A. 203,9 377,3
. . - mbar 10
Minimalni tlak napajanja mm C.A. 102.,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
Stevilo luknjic diafragme 8t. 1 1
Premer luknjic diafragme g mm 4,8 3,8
Maksimalni pretok plina za ogrevanje Smé/h 212 .
kg/h - 1,55
. . . . Sm3/h 2,64 -
Maksimalni pretok plina za sanitarno vodo kg/h ) 1,94
Minimalni pretok plina za ogrevanje Sm3/h 0.53 -
kg/h - 0,39
. . . . Sm3/h 0,53 -
Minimalni pretok plina za sanitarno vodo kg/h ) 0,39
Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja pri poéasnem vzigu vrt./min 4.000 4.000
Najvecje Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja za ogrevanje vrt./min 4.900 4.900
Najvecje Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja za sanitarno vodo vrt./min 6.100 6.100
Najmanjse Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja za ogrevanje vrt./min 1.400 1.400
Najmanjse Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja za sanitarno vodo vrt./min 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Stevilo luknjic diafragme &t. 1 1
Premer luknijic diafragme g mm 5.1 3.9
Maksimalni pretok plina za ogrevanje Sme/h 264 p
kg/h - 1.94
. . . . Sm3/h 3.07 -
Maksimalni pretok plina za sanitarno vodo kg/h ) 25
Minimalni pretok plina za ogrevanje Sm3/h 0.63 .
kg/h - 0.47
- . . . Sms/h 0.63 -
Minimalni pretok plina za sanitarno vodo kg/h ) 047
Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja pri po&asnem vzigu vrt./min 4.000 4.000
Najvecje Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja za ogrevanje vrt./min 5.300 5.200
Najvecje Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja za sanitarno vodo vrt./min 6.200 6.000
Najmanjse Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja za ogrevanje vrt./min 1.400 1.400
NajmanjSe Stevilo vrtljajev ventilatorja za sanitarno vodo vrt./min 1.400 1.400
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9.3 - Tabela podatkov ErP

Parameter Simbol Start CoKr]dens 25 Start Cor.ndens 29 Enota
is Kis

Razred energijske ucinkovitosti ogrevanja prostorov glede na letni ¢as A A

Razred energijske ucinkovitosti ogrevanja vode A A

Nazivha mo¢ Pn 20 24 kW

Energijska ucinkovitost ogrevanja prostorov glede na letni ¢as ns 93 93 Y%

Uporabna toplotna mo¢

Pri nazivni toplotni mo¢i in pri reZimu za visoko temperaturo (*) P4 19,5 24,5 kW

Pri 30 % nazivne toplotne modi in pri rezimu za nizko temperaturo (**) | P1 6,5 8,1 kW

Ucinkovitost

Pri nazivni toplotni mo¢i in pri rezimu za visoko temperaturo (*) n4 88,1 88,2 %

Pri 30 % nazivne toplotne modi in pri reZimu za nizko temperaturo (**) |n1 98,1 97,6 %

Poraba elektricne energije dodatne opreme

Pri polni obremenitvi elmax 29,0 38,0 W

Pri delni obremenitvi elmin 10,4 13,1 W

V nacinu pripravljenosti PSB 2,4 2,4 W

Drugi parametri

Toplotne izgube v nacinu pripravljenosti Pstby 40,0 35,0 W

Energijska poraba pilotnega plamena Pign - - W

Letna energijska poraba QHE 38 47 GJ

Raven zvoéne modi v notranjosti LWA 50 55 dB

Izpusti dusikovih oksidov NOXx 19 23 mg/kWh

Topla sanitarna voda

Nazivni profil obremenitve XL XL

Dnevna poraba elektri¢ne energije Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh

Letna poraba elektricne energije AEC 40 43 kWh

Energijska ucinkovitosti ogrevanja vode nwh 85 84 %

Dnevna poraba goriva Qfuel 22,92 23,021 kWh

Letna poraba goriva AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) Rezim za visoko temperaturo: 60 °C na povratnem vodu in 80 °C na tlaénem vodu kotla.
(*) Rezim za nizko temperaturo: temperatura v povratnem vodu 30°C.

OPOMBA

V skladu z delegirano uredbo (EU) &t. 811/2013, je v tabeli prikazane podatke mogoce uporabiti za dopolnitev listine izdelka in oznacitev

grelnikov prostorov, kombiniranih grelnikov, kompletov grelnika prostorov, naprav za uravnavanje temperature in son¢nih naprav:

S kotlom povezano zunanje tipalo

Komponenta Razred Bonus
Zunanije tipalo Il 2%
Krmilna plosc¢a V 3%
Zunanije tipalo + krmilna plo$¢a VI 4%
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EAAHNIKA

GR EAAHNIKA

1 - MposiSotroIRoeig Kol ao@dAeia @

1.1 - Tevikég TPOEISOTTOINOEIG

PN Na va egac@alioTtei n owoTh TTapoxr vepoU aTov eVAAAGKTN O
AEBNTOG €COTTAICETAN PE Eva auTOPaTO by-pass.
IN A@oU agaipéoeTe Tn ouoKeuaoia BeRAIWOEITE yia TNV AKEPAIOTN-
T Kal TRV TTANPOTATA TWV UAIKWV TTOU TTapaAdRaTe Kal o€ TTepi-
TITWON TTOU UTTAPXOUV EAAEIYEIG aTTeuBuvBeiTe 0TV AVTITTPOOW-
TrEia TTOU TTOUANCE TO AéBNTO.
ZUPQwva Je TNV IoxUouoa vouoBeaia, n eykatdoTaon Tou AéRn-
10 START CONDENS Kis Trpétrel va yiveTal oTmd TTIOTOTTOINUEVN
€TaIPEiQ, N OTToia OTO TEAOG TWV £PYACIWV Ba TTOPAdWOEl OTOV
IB10KTATN dNAWON CUPUOPPWONG WE TNV oTToia Ba dnAwveTal 6TI
N EYKOTAOTACHN TTPAYHATOTTOINONKE CUUQWVA PE TNV 0pBr TTpa-
KTIKH, dnAadr TnpwvTag TNV IoxUouca vouoBeaia Kal TIG 0dnyieg
TToU TTapéxovTal aTré TNV RIELD oT1o TTaPOV BIBAIOPAKI 0dNyIWY.
O uttelBuvog TNG eykaTdoTooNng Ba TTPETTEN va £ENYNOEI OTO XPACTN
TN A&IToupyia TNG CUOKEUAG Kal TOUG BEPENIBEIG KOVOVEG AOPAAEING
O AéBnTOg TTPETTEl VO TTPOOpPICETAl YIa TN XPAON TTou TTPORAETTE-
TAI IO TNV OTT0IQ KOI KOTOOKEUAOTNKE. Agv TTEPIAANBAVETAI Kapia
oupBaTikA A eEwoupBaTiKA UTTEUBUVATNTA TOU KATAGKEUAOTH VIO
{nuieg TToU TTPpOoKaAOUVTaI O€ ATOPA, {Wa I avTIKEiMEVa, EaITiog
OQAAPATWY OTNV gykatdoTaon, puBuion, ouvtpnon Kal Adyw
akatdAANANngG xprong.
>¢ TrePITITwon dlappPong vepoU, KAgioTe TNV Tpo@odoaia vepou
KaI VO eVNUEPWOETE apéowg TNV YTnpeoia TexvikAg YTTooTrpI-
&NnG N eTayyeAPATIKE KATOPTIOUEVO TTPOCWTTIKG.
Na eAéyXETE TIEQIOTACIAKG av OTNV 0Bdvn avdaper To eikovidio 0,
Tou O¢ixvel AavBaoévn TTiEan GOPTWONG. Z€ AVTIOETN TTEPITITWON
avaTpéETe oTnV TTapdypago “Egutrvn TARpwaon gykatdotaong”.
Z€ TIEPITITWON WN XPAoNG Tou AERNTa yia PeydAn TTepiodo aTrai-
TeiTaI VO Yivouv TOUAGXIOTOV Ol 0KOAOUBEG £pYOTieS:
* Na TommoBetrio€l T0 Ba0IKO SIOKOTITN TNG CUOKEUNG KOI TO YEVIKO
SIOKOTITN TOU CUCTANOTOG O€ KaTdoTaon “atrevepyotroinong”
* Na kAcioel TIg BAveG KAUTIUOU Kal TG €yKATAOTAONG VvEPOU
B¢éppavong.
* AdeldoTe TNV eykaTdaTaon Bépuavong kai eaTol vepoU Xpn-
ong, €av UTtapxel Kivduvog TTayeTou.
PN H ouvtipnon Tou AéBnTa TIpéTTel va yiveTal TOUAdYIOTOV pia
@OpPAa TO XPOVO.
PN Auté 10 BIBAIPAKI KOl TO AvTiOTOIXO TOU XPAOTN aTToTeEAOUV ava-
TOOTTOOTO TUANA TNG CUCKEUAG KaI YI'QUTO TTPETTEI VO QUAGO-
OOVTOI TIPOCEKTIKG Kal TIPETTEI VA GUVODEUOUV TTAVTa TO AéBNTa,
akoun Kal € TTEPITITWON TTapaxwenong Tou o€ GAAo 1810KTATN A
XPNOTN 1) O€ TTEPITITWON PETAPOPAG Tou o€ AAAN gykatdoToon.
>e TePITTTWwOon eOoPAg 1 aTrwAelag, ¢nTroTe éva AAAO avTiypagpo
atd 10 Kévtpo TexvikAg EEUTTNPETNONG TNG TTEPIOXNG OOG.
O1 AéBNnTeG KaTaokeuddovTal Je TPATTO WATE Va TTPOOTATEUETAI TOGO
0 XPNoTNng 600 Kal 0 yKATACTATNG OTTO TUXOV atuxrpata. Metd amd
K&Oe eméPacn oTo TTPoidV, BWOTE IBIAITEPN TTPOCOXI OTIG NAEKTPI-
KEG OUVOETEIG KAl KUPIWG OTO OTTOYURVWHEVO TUFHA TWV OYWYWV,
TTOU O€ KOia TTEPITITWON OEV TTPETTEI VO EEEPXETAI TNG KAEUOG.
H 8168e0n Twv UNIKWY CuCKeuaaiag TTPETTEN VA YiVETAI OTOUG €181-
KoUG Kadoug oTa KOTAAANAQ KEVTPA GUAAOYAG.
Ta amroppippara TPETel va dlaTiBevTal Xwpig Kivouvo yia Tnv av-
BpwTTivn uyeia Kal xwpig diadikaoieg A eBOGOOUG TTOU UTTOPET Va
BAGwouv 1o TrEPIBAAAOV.
To poidv 010 TEAOG TNG dIAPKEIag (wNG Tou eV TTPETTEI VA ATTOP-
PITITETAI WG OTEPED QOTIKO ATTOPPIMKA aAAG va TTapadideTal oe
£va KEVTPO aVAKUKAWONG.
Na BeBaiwveaTe TEPIODIKA OTI N cwARvVWON e€aywyng dev gival
@paypEvn atro Ta OTEPEA UTTOAEIMPOTA TTOU EVOEXETAI VA EUTTODI-
OOUV Th PO TOU VEPOU CUUTTUKVWONG.
H ypauur ouvdeong TNG ATTOXETEUONG TTPETTEI VA €ival eyyunué-
VNG oTEYAVOTNTAG.
H evepyoTtroinon Twv PNXaviopwy ac@aAgiag deixvel pio SUOAEI-
Toupyia Tou AéBNTa, CUVETTWG O€ JIa TETOIA TTEPITITWAON ETTIKOIVW-
VAOTE auEéowG Pe TNV YTTnpeoia Texvikng YTTooTrpIgng.
H avTikaTdoTaon Twv PNXaviopwyv ao@aAsiag TTPETTEN va TTPAY-
daTtoTrolgital ammd Tnv YTnpeoia TexvikAg YTTOOTAPIENS, XPNOI-
HOTTOIWVTAG OTTOKAEIOTIKG KAl HOVO TA YVAOIA OVTOAAGKTIKG TOU
KaTaokeuaoTr). AvaTtpéfte oTov KOTAAOYO QAVTAAAGKTIKWY TTOU
ouvodelel To AéBnTa.
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1.2 - Baoikoi kavoveg ao@aAegiag

B YmevOupifoupe ém Katd Tn XPRAoN TTPOIGVIWY TTOU XPNOCIPOTIOI-

oUv KaUOIPO, NAEKTPIKA evépyela Kal vepd TTPETTEI va ThPoUVTal

OpIoPEVOI BACIKOI KAVOVEG AOPAAEIag, OTTWG:

AtrayopeUeTal n xprion Tou AéBnTta a1ré Traidid kal avikava atoua

XWpPig Tn BonBeia GAAoU aTdpou.

ATTOYOPEVETAI N EVEPYOTTOINCTN TWV PNXAVNHATWY 1] NAEKTPIKWY

OUOKEUWV, OTTWG BIAKOTITEG, NAEKTPIKEG OIKIAKEG OUOKEUEG K.T.A.,

av avTiAneOeite oo Kauaipou f ateAn kauon.

2€ AUTH TNV TTEPITITWON:

» AepioTe TO XWpo avoiyovTag TToOPTEG Kal TTapdbupa

» KAegioTe Tn didTagn S10KOTTAG KAUGiou

* ZntAOTE TNV apeon eméuacn tng Ymnpeoiag Texvikng YTro-
oTAPIENG 1 ETTAYYEAUATIKA KATAPTIGUEVOU TTPOCWTTIKOU.

ATmrayopeUeTal va ayyiete To AéBnTa av €xeTe yupva Todia A €i-

oTe BpeypEVOL.

ATtayopeUeTal OTTOIAdNTTOTE £pYATia KABAPIGHOU Qv TTPWTA dEV ATTO-

ouvdéoeTe To AéBNTa aTTd TO SIKTUO NAEKTPIKAG TPOPOdOTiag TOTToBE-

TWVTAG TO YEVIKG BIOKATITN TNG eykaTdoTaoNG OTn Bé0n “ofnoTo”.

ATtrayopeUeTal N TPOTIOTIOINON TWV HUNXAVIOUWY 0O0@aAgiag n

pUBuIONG XwWpIig TNV €6ouCIOdOTNON 1 TIG UTTOOEIEEIS TOU KATO-

OKEUQOTH Tou AéBnTa.

ATtrayopeUeTal va TpaRATE, ATTOOUVOEETE, CUCTPEPETE TA NAEKTPI-

K& KoAWdIa TTou Byaivouv ekTOG Tou AéBNnTa akdun Kal av givai

atroouvoedePEVOG aTTd TO BIKTUO NAEKTPIKAG TPOPOBOTIiag.

AtrayopeUeTal v @PACETE ] MEIWVETE TIG OIOOTACEIG TWV OTTWV

QAEPIOHOU TOU XWPOU EYKATAOTAONG, AV TTPORAETTOVTAI.

AtrayopeUeTal va a@rveTe doxeia e EUPAEKTEG OUTIEG OTO XWPO

OTTOU €ival eyKaTECTNPEVOG 0 AéBNTOG.

ATtrayopeUeTal va JIAOKOPTTICETE KAl VO OQHVETE KOVTE O€ TTaIdIA

T UNIK& ouoKeuaoiag yioTi PTTopE va atroTeAEoouV TBavr| TNy

KivdUvou.

ATtrayopeUeTal va @PACETE TNV EKKEVWON CUPTTIUKVWUOTOG.

O AéBnrag Sev TTPETTEL, OUTE TTPOOWPIVE, Va TIBETAI O€ AsIToupyia pe

TOUG PNXAVIOPOUG a0PAAEIag EKTOG AEITOUPYIaG ] TPOTTOTTOINUEVOUG.

a
a
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1.3 - Meprypa@n Tou AéBnTa

O1 START CONDENS Kis eival emtoixiol AéBNTeG agpiou oUTTU-
KVWONG, ME KAUOTAPO TTPOKATAPKTIKAG MEIENG KAl XAUNAWY €KTTO-
UTTWV PUTTWV yIa TN BEpPavon Xwpwv Kal yia xprion ¢eotou vepou
XPAoNG, TTou S1a0£TouV évav eVOAANAKTN Pe TTAGKEG aTTO avogeidwTo
XGAuBa. Mpokerral yia AéBNTEG AUTOUOTNG NAEKTPOVIKAG €vauong,
EAeYXO GAOYOG pE 10vIoPS Kal £va avaloyikd oUoTnua TTapoxng ae-
piou kal aépa, T6o0 KaTd Tn Bépuavan 600 Kal Katd TNV TTapaywyn
CeoToU vepoU xprong.

2 - EykardoTtaon

2.1 - NapaAafr Tou TTpoidVTOg

O1 AéBnTeg START CONDENS Kis TrapéxovTal o€ £va d€ua Kal TTpo-

oTatevovTal aTTd OUCKEUATIO O€ XOPTOVI.

O AéBnTag ouvodeveTal ATTé TA TTAPAKATW UAIKG:

* BIBAIopdaKI 0dnyIWV yIO TOV EYKATACOTATN KAl TO XPAOTN.

* ETIKETEG PE TOV YPAPPWTO KWOIKA.

 Tdamma avrdmTopa Awng Katvwy yia avaiuon.

* TpaBépoa ouykpdTnong.

IN To BiBAIaPAKI 0dNYIWV OTTOTEAET AVATIOOTIACTO THAKA Tou AéBNTa
Kal yI'autd 00g GUOTAVOUUE va Ta dIaBAaETe Kal va Ta QUAGEETE
TIPOCEKTIKA.

2.2 - Xwpog eykatdoTaong

21N dilaudéppwaon C n ocuokeur YTTOPEI va eykataoTabei o€ OTToI0-
ONTTOTE XWPO Kol Ogv UTTAPXEl TTEPIOPIOPOG TIOU va O@EiAe-
Tal OTIG OUVONKeEG €€aepiIoyol Kal OTOV OYKO TOU XWPOU YIaTi Ol
START CONDENS Kis gival AéBnTeg pe "oTeyavd" KUKAwPa kalong
o€ oxéon Pe 1o TTEPIBAAAOV eykaTdoTaONG.
> Siapdpewaon B23P, B53P n ouokeur Oev Ptropei va eykataoTabei og
XWPOUG TTOU XPNCIKOTTIOIOUVTAI WG KPERATOKAUAPA, UTTAVIO, VTOUG A GTTOU
UTTAPXOUV QVOIXTOi OTTaywyoi Xwpig €lopor|] kabopou agpa. O Xwpog
otou Ba eykaraoTadei o AEBnTag TIPETTEl va SIaBETEN ETTAPKN EEAEPITUO.
IN AdGBeTe uTIOWN TOUG XWPEOUG TTOU aTraitouvTal oTIG SIaTAEEIg
ao@aleiag Kal puBuIoNg, KABwG Kal yia Tn SIEEaywyr Twv Epya-
OlWV OUvVTAPNONG.
IN BeBaiwBeite 6T 0 BaBUOG NAEKTPIKAG TTPOCTACIAG TNG GUOKEUNG
€ival avTiIOTOIXOG TWV XOPAKTNPIOTIKWY TOU XWPOU £YKATACTAONG.



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

PN Ztnv TrepiTITwaon TTou ol AEBNTEC TPOPODOTOUVTAI e KAUTIUO aé-
P10 e €101KO BAPOG pHeYAAUTEPO aTTO QUTO TOU €A, TO NAEKTPIKA
eCaptApaTa Ba TpéTrel va TorroBeTnBoUV 0g UWOog atrd To £€50¢0G
peyaAUTepo atmé 500 mm.

2.3 - EykardoTtaon o€ maAid CUCTAMATA 1] OTA
OTToia TTPETTEI VA YiVEI EKOUYXPOVIOHOG

Ortav yivetal eykatdoTaon Twv AeBATwy START CONDENS Kis o€
TTANIEG EYKATAOTACEIG | OE £YKATAOTACEIG VIO EKOUYXPOVIOUOS va
EAEYXETE TA TTAPAKATW:

* H kamvodoyxog mpémrel va éival KatdAANAn yia Tig Bepuokpaaieg
TWV TIPOIOVTWY KaUoNnG O€ KAatdoTaon uypaciag, UTTOAOYIoHEVN
KOl KOTAOKEUOOPEVN TUPQWVA PE TO TTPOTUTTO, O€ £uBegia 600 TTE-
PIOOOTEPO €ival duvaTO, OTEYAVH], HOVWHEVN KAl VA PNV €XEl EY-
@paceig 1 otevwoelg. Mpémel va diabétel katdAANAa cuoThuarta
OUAAOYNAG KAl EKKEVWONG TOU CUUTTUKVWHATOG.

H nAEKTPIKN eyKaTAOTOON TTPETTEI VA €iVAIl KAOTOOKEUAOUEVN OUW-
QPwva PE Ta €I0IKA TTPOTUTTA KAl ATTO EI0IKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

H ypoupr) pooaywyrg kauoiuo Kai To evdexouevo peepBoudp (LPG)
TIPETTEI VO €iVal KATOOKEUAOUEVA GUPQWVA JE Ta EIBIKA TTPOTUTTA.

To doxeio dlaoToANG TTPETTEI va Eac@aAilel TNV ammoppoPnon NG
O100TOAAG TOU UYPOU TTOU TTEPIEXETAI OTNV €YKATAOTOON.

H TTOpOoXr] KaI TO UTTOAEITTOPEVO PHAVOUETPIKO UWPOG TOU KUKAOQOPNTH
TIPETTEI VA €IVl KATAAANAQ yIO TO XAPOKTNPIOTIKG TNG EYKOTACTACNG.
H eykardoTtaon mpétrel va kabapifetal ammd AAOTTEG, TTIKABIOEIG,
va e€agpifeTal Kal va gival oTeyavh.

To oUOTNUO EKKEVWONG CUUTTUKVWHATOG AEBNTa (O19pOVI) cuvdEe-
Tal KOl KATEUBUVETQI TTPOG TN GUANOYH TwV "AEUKWV" UBATWV.
MpoBAémeTal éva ouoTnua eTTegepyaaiag 6Tav 10 vepod TPoPodoai-
aG.OUMTTARPWONG gival IBINITEPO (WG TIUEG avaPOPAG PTTOPEITE va
UTTOAOYIOETE QUTEG TTOU avaypA@ovTal OTOV TTiVaKa).

Tipég vepou Tpo@odoaiag

pH 6-8

HAeKTPIKA aywyiuodTnTa XaunAéTepn atd 200 uS/cm (25°C)

l6vTa xAwpiou AiyoTepa atéd 50 ppm

l6vTa BelkoU 0&Ewg Aiyotepa até 50 ppm

2UVOAIKOG CidNpog AiyoTepa ato 0,3 ppm
AAkoAikoTNTG M Aiyétepa até 50 ppm
OAIKA} oKAnpoTNTO Aiyétepo a6 35 °F
l6vTa Bgiou Kavéva

16vTa appwviag Kavéva

lI6vTa TTUpITiOU Aiyétepa atré 20 ppm

PN O kaTaokeuaoTAg dev euBUvETOl yia evOeXOUEVEG CNMIEG TTOU
TTPOKAAOUVTAI OTTO TNV EAAEIPN CUCTAPATOG EKKEVWONG KATTVWV.

PN O1 aywyoi eKKEVWONG KATIVWV YIa AEBNTEG JE CUUTTUKVWON Ka-
TaokeuddovTal atrd €10IKA UAIKG SIapOPETIKG O€ OXEON PE aUTOUG
TTOU KOTOOKEUAZOVTAI VIO TUTTIKOUG AEBNTEG.

2.4 - XapaKTnpIOTIKA VEPOU KUKAO®OPNTA

{eoTOU VEPOU XPAONG

PN Av 10 vepd TOou SIKTUOU £X€I OUVOAIKA OKANPOTNTA PETOEU 25
°F ka1 50 °F, TommoBetAOTE éva KIT eTe€epyaaiag (eaTolu vepou
xpnong. Me ouvoAikfy okAnpoTnTa peyaAutepn amd 50 °F, 1o KIT
Melwvel Babuiaia TNV aTToTEAECUATIKOTNTA TOU KOI WG €K TOUTOU
OUVIOTATAl N XPAON MIOG CUCKEURG MEYOAUTEPWY ETTIOOCEWVY N
Mo TTAfpNG atmookAfpuvon. AKOUN Kal av N GUVOAIKF) OKANpo-
TNTA €ival XaunAoTepn atrd 25°F, atraiteital va eykataoTadei éva
@iATPO KATAAANAWY S100TACEWY OTAV TO VEPD TTPOEPKETAI OTTO
OikTua dlavoung TTou dev gival atroAuTa KaBapd/kabapifopueva.

2.5 - EykardoTtaon AéBnra (1Kk. 2)

MNa TN owoTh eykatdoTaon AGReTe utTTdWn OTI:

* O AéBnTag dev pETTEl va ToTToBETEITaI TTAVW OTTO KOudiva fj GAAN
OUOKEUN WwnoiyoTog

Agv eMTPETTETAI VA QQAVETE EUPAEKTEG OUGIEG OTO XWPO OTIOU E€i-
Val EYKOTEOTNUEVOG 0 AEBNTAG

O1 Toixol TTou gival euaioBnTol oTn ¢€aTn (T1.X. o1 UAIVOI) Ba TTPETTE
va TTpoaTaTelovTal JE KATAAANAN pévwon

Mpétrel va TnpouvTal ol eAAXIOTEG ATTOOTACEIG VIO TIG TEXVIKEG
emePPACEIG Kal TIG ETTEPPRATEIG GUVTAPNONG.

O1 AéBnTeg START CONDENS Kis ptropoUv va eykataotabouv 1600
O€ EOWTEPIKO OO0 KAl O EEWTEPIKO XWPO.

138

EykardoTaon o€ eowTEPIKO XWPO (€IK. 3)

MTropouv va gykataoTaBouv oe TTOANOUG XWPOUG apKei N e¢aywyn
TWV TTPOIGVTWY KaUong Kal N EI00ywyr] aépa Kauong va PETAPEPO-
VTal OTO €EWTEPIKOU TOU XWPOU. Z€ AUTA TNV TTEPITITWON O XWPOG
Oev aTtraiTei kavéva dvolypa e¢aepiopol yiaTi TTPOKEITAl Yia AEBNTEG
pe "oTeyavd” KUKAwpa Kalang o€ oX£0N PE TO XWPO £YKATAOTAONG.
Av avTiBeTa 0 aépag kKauong TTapaAauBAveTal ATTo TO XWPEO EYKATAOTA-
ong, o TeAeuTaiog TTPETTEN va SIOBETEI avoiypaTa EEAEPIOCUOU TTOU OU-
HOP@WVOVTal JE TO TEXVIKA TTPOTUTTA KAl VA £XOUV ETTAPKEIG OI0OTATEIG.
NGBeTE UTTOWN TOUG XWPEOUG TTOU aTTaITOUVTAl OTIG SIATAEEIG AOPAAEiag
Kal pUBUIONG, KABWG Kal yia TN dIEEaYWYT TWV EPYACIWV CUVTAPNONG.
BeBaiwBeite 611 0 BaBudg NAEKTPIKAG TTPOCTOCIAG TNG OUCKEUNG €i-
Val aVTIOTOIXOG TWV XAPAKTNPIOTIKWY TOU XWPOU £yKATAOTAONG.
TNV TTEPITITWON TTOU O AEBNTEG TPOPOBOTOUVTAI PE KAUTIUO QEPIO JE
€101k6 Bdpog peyaAUTepo atrd auTd Tou aéPa, Ta NAEKTPIKE ECAPTrUA-
Ta Ba TPETTEl va ToTToBeTNBOUV 0€ UWog aTrd TO £8a¢POoG UEYAAUTEPO
a6 500 mm.

EykardoTaon o€ eEwTEPIKO XWPO (EIK. 4)

O AEBNTOG TTPETTEI VO TOTTOBETEITAI OE PEPIKWG TTPOCTATEUOUEVO
XWpPo, dnAadr dev TTPETTEI va eKTIBETAI aTTeEUBEiaG OTOUG ATUOTPAI-
pIKOUG TTAPAYOVTEG.

210 BooikO €EOTTAIONO Tou AéBNTa TTEPIANAUBAVETOI éva QUTOMATO
QVTIYUKTIKO oUOTNHA, TO OTTOI0 EVEPYOTTOIEITAI OTAV N BEpUoKpaaia
TOU VEPOU OTO TTPWTEUOV KUKAWHA TTEQTEI KATW 116 TOoug 6°C.

MNa va xpnoiyotroin®ei auth n TrpoaoTacia, Tou BacifeTal oTn Ael-
Toupyia ToU KauoTrPa, 0 AEBNTAG TTPETTEI VO UTTOPET VO avAYEl, KaTA
OUVETTEIQ OTTOIABNTTIOTE KATAOTAOT PTTAOKAPIOUATOG (TT.X. AOyw €A-
Aelyng agpiou 1 NAEKTPIKAG Tpo@odoaiag, A N eTéuaon piag acepd-
A€1ag) atTevepyoTIOIEl TNV TTPOCTACIA.

AvTIQUKTIKO ocUoThUO

210 Baoikd €EOTTAIONO Tou AéBNnTa TTEPIANAUBAVETOI €va QUTOMATO

QVTIYUKTIKO oUOTNHA, TO OTTOI0 EVEPYOTTOIEITAI OTAV N BEpUoKpaaia

TOU VEPOU OTO TTPWTEUOV KUKAWUQ TTEQTEI KATW aTtrd Toug 6°C.

To oUoTnua autd gival TTavta evepyod Kal Eao@aAilel TNV TTPOCTACIN

Tou AéBnTa £wg Beppokpacia -3 °C oTo XWPO eyKaTdoTaonG.

IN Tia va xpnoiygotoin®ei autr n TpooTaacia, TTou BacifeTal aTn Agl-
Toupyia Tou KAUOTAPA, 0 AéBNTAG TTPETTEI VO ITTOPET VO avAYEl,
KOT& OUVETTEIO OTTOIAOATIOTE KOTAOTAOT WTTAOKAPIoHATOG (TT.X.
AOYw ENAEIYNG agpiou ) NAEKTPIKAG TPOPodoaiag, 1 N eTéUPaon
HIaG aoQAAEING) ATTEVEPYOTTOIEI TNV TTpOoTACIA. H avTIWUKTIKA
TpooTACia Eival EVEPYEI AKOPA Kal ME TO AéBNTa O€ KATACTA-
on avapovig (stand-by).

‘Orav n eykatdoTaon yiveTal 0€ TTEPIOXK OTTOU UTTAPXEI KivOUVOg TTAyou,

JE eCwTEPIKES BeppoKpacieg peTagl -3°C kal -15°C, yia Tnv TTpoaTacia

TOU KUKAWWPATOG CE0TOU VEPOU XPriong TTPETTEI VO XPNOIUOTIOIEITAI £V

ageooudp KaTdTTIV TTapayyeAiag, To OTToio aTroTeAsiTal aTtd éva Bepuo-

OTATN EAEYXOU Kal PO O€Ipd QVTIOTACEIG JE OXETIKA KaAwdiwaon.

PN MNa va xpnoIKOTIoINCETE QUTAV TNV TTPOoCTACid, n otroia UAo-
TIOIEITAI JE QVTIOTACEIG NAEKTPIKA TPOPOOOTOUUEVEG, TTPETTEI VO
UTTAPXEI NAEKTPIKA Tpo®odoaia. AuTO onuaivel 0TI OTTOIAdATTOTE
OIaKOTTA PEUPATOG ATTEVEPYOTTOIEI TNV TTpooTacia. H avTipukTi-
KN TTPOCTACIa gival EVEPYEI AKOMA KAl ME TO AEBNTa O€ KATA-
oTaon avapovig (stand-by).

H ouvappoAdynon Tou KIT QvTITIAYETIKWY QVTIOTAOEWY TTPETTEl vV

TIpaydaToTToIEiTal atmrd €EOUCIOdOTNUEVO TTPOCWTTIKG, AKOAOUBW-

VTaG TIG 0dNYieg TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI GTN CUCKEUATIQ TOU KIT.

Y16 kavovikég ouvBAKeg Aeimoupyiag, o AéBnTag eival g Béon va

QUTOTTPOCTATEUTEI ATTO TOV TTAYO.

EykatdoTaon o€ e§wTePIKO XWPO O€ KOUTI EVTOIXIOHOU (EIK. 5)

O AéBnTOg PTTOPED VO £YKATAOTABE] KAl 0€ EEWTEPIKO XWPO O€E EIIKO
KOUTI €VTOIXIOMOU.

2€ auTtdv ToV TUTTO EYKATAOTACNG, O AéBNTAG UTTOPET VO AEITOUPYROEI
o¢ £va Tredio Bepuokpaaciag atmd 0°C £wg 60 °C.

Mo e§wTEPIKEG EYKATAOTACEIG

Av TO pnyavnua Trapapeivel Xwpig Tpo@odoaia yia JEYGAa XPOoVIKG Oi-
QOTAMATO O€ TTEPIOKEG OTTOU N BEPUOKPACia UTTOPET va TTECEI KAl KATW
atté Toug 0°kai dev €MOUEITE va adeIGOETE TNV EYKATAOTOOT BEPUav-
OngG, YIG TNV AVTIYUKTIKA TTPOCTACIO TOU GUVIOTATAl VO {NTACETE vVa TO-
TT00€TNOEI 0TO TTIPWTEUOV KUKAWHA £VA QVTIWUKTIKO UYPS KOANG HAPKAG.
AKOAOUBAOTE TTPOCEKTIKA TIG OBNYIEG TOU KATOOKEUAOTH OXETIKA PE
TO TTOGOOTO AVTIYUKTIKOU UypoU o€ oxéon e TNV €AAxIOTn Beppo-
Kpaoia oTnv otroia B€AeTe va d1aTnENOEi 0TO KUKAWMA TOU UNXavi-
paTog, Tn SIdpKeIa Kal TNV atTéppiyn Tou uypou.

Ma 10 THAPA vePOU Xpriong, ouvIOTATAl va adEIGOETE TO KUKAWHAL.



EAAHNIKA

Ta uAikd aTTé Ta OTToIa €ival KATOOKEUAOUEVA TA £EAPTANOTA TWV
AEBATWY aVTEXOUV O€ WUKTIKG UYpa pe BAaon TNV alBUAevVIKR YAUKOAN.
AiaTiBevTal KIT QvTIYUKTIKOU EIBIKA VIO EEWTEPIKEG EYKOATATTAOEIG.

03nyoég mpoouvappoAdynong

O AéBnTag mapéxetal pe évav odnyo (Trarpdv) TpoouvapuoAdynong
TTOU ETTITPETTEI VA YiVOUV Ol CUVOEDEIG OTNV eyKaTAoTaoN Bépuavong
Kal eaToU vepoU Xprong Xwpig va eival TorroBeTnuévog o AEBNnTag, o
OTT0I0G UTTOPEI va £yKATAOTOOEI OTN CUVEXEIQ.

>uvdéoTe O€ €va KOTAAANAO oUOTNUO ATTOXETEUONG TN CWARVWON
egaywyng.

O1 AéBnTeg START CONDENS Kis oyedidovTal kal kataokeudlovTal
ylo va ToTToBeToUVTal OE EYKOTOOTACEIG BEpUavong Kal TTapaywyng
CeoToU vepou Xprnong.

H 6€on kal o1 dIa0TACEIG TWV USPAUAIKWY OUVOECEWY avagEPovTal
OTIG EIKOVEG.

TotroBeTrOTE TO TTATPOV ATIO XAPTOVI GTOV TOIXO, XPNOIMOTIOIW-
vTag éva aA@adl: EAEyETE Tnv opIlOvTia TTIQAVEIQ KAl TNV ETTITTE-
00TNTA TWV ETTIPAVEIWV OTAPIENG Tou AéBNTa. Av gival amrapaitnTo
XPNOIYOTIOINOTE TIPOOOAKEG PUBUIOT TOU TTAXOUG.

ZnuUadéyTe Ta onueia oTEPEWONG.

AQaIpEDTE TO TTATPOV KaI AVOIETE TIG TPUTTEG

EAéyETe pe éva aA@dadi Tn owaoTr opilovTiwan.

Zrepéwan Tou AéBnTa
AvapTtrioTe To AéBNTa (€IK. 6).

Ydpaulikég ouvdéoelg
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86,5 65 50 80 65
M Mapoxn Béppavong
AC AC "E€0d0g CeaToU vepOU
G Aépio
R EmoTpoer) Bépuavong
AF Eicodog kpuou vepou
SC EKKEVWON CUPTTUKVWPATOG

ZuvIoTATal VO OUVOECETE TO AEBNTA OTIG EYKATOOTACEIG EI0QYOVTAG
€kTOG amd TN Bdva dIaKoTAG {e0ToU vepoU Xprong Kal TiG BAveg
OIaKOTTAG TNG eykaTdoTaong Béppavong. MNa 1o okotd autd diaTife-
Tal €va KIT Bavwv TNG eykatdoTaong Bépuavong Kal £va KIT Bavwv
B¢épuavang pe GiATpo.

PN H emAoyn kol n eyKataoTaon Twv €LapTNUATWY TNG YKATAOTA-
oNg OTTaITEITAI VA Yivel aTTé TOV EyKATAOTATN O OTT0I0G TTPETTEI VO
evepynoel oUPPWVA JE TOUG KavOveg opBNG TTPAKTIKAG Kal TNV
IoxUouoa vopoBeaia.

ZuAAoyn CUUTTUKVWHATOG (€IK. 7)

H eykardoTtaon TTPETTEl va YiveETal e TPOTTO WOTE VA ATTOPEUYETAI N
WUEnN TOU CUNTTUKVWUOTOG TToU TTapdyeTal atré 1o AéBnTa (1T.X. ToTTo-
BeTWVTAG HOVWAN). ZUVIOTATAI N EYKATAOTOON HIOG EI0IKA CWARVW-
ONG €KKEVWONG ATTO TTOAUTTPOTTUAEVIO EUTTOPIOU OTNV KATW TTAEUPA
Tou AéBNTa - o1 & 42- dTTWG QaiveTal TNV €IKOVA.

TotroBeTAOTE TOV EUKAUTITO CWARVO TTOU TTAPEXETAI UE TO AEBNTQ,
OuvOEOVTAG Tov OTn CwANvwon ( GAAn didtaén ouvdeong TTou
pTTOpPEi va eAeyxBei) amropelyovTag Tn dnuioupyia AUyIouaTwy GTToU
MTTOPEN VO OUCTWPEUBET CUUTTUKVWHA KAl EVOEXONEVWG VA TTAYWOEI.
O KOTOOKEUOOTAG eV UBUVETAI VIO EVOEXOMEVEG CNUIEG TTOU TTPOKO--
Aouvtal atd TNV EAAEIWPN OUCTAPATOG BIOXETEUONG TOU CUUTTUKVW-
paTog A atrd TO TTAYWWUA TOU.

H ypappr) ouvdeong TNG aTTOXETEUONG TTPETTEI VA Eival EyyUnUEVNG OTE-
yavoTNTOgG Kal VA TTPOCTATEUETAI ETTAPKWG OTTO TOV KivOUVO TTayWHOTOG.
Mpiv BéoeTe o€ Aeitoupyia TNG ouokeun, BeRaiwbeiTe OTI TO CUPTTU-
KVWHA PTTOPET VO EKKEVWOEI CwOoTA.
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2.6 - EykardoTaon e§wtepikoU aiodntApa (aeooudp)
H owoTA Aeitoupyia Tou e§wTepikoU aiabnTrpa gival onUavTikg yia
TN OWOTA AEITOUpYia TOU KAIHATIKOU EAEYXOU.

EykartdoTaon kal cUvdeon e§wTepikol aiobnTipa

O aIoBnNTAPOG TTPETTEI VA £YKATAOTOOET OTOV EEWTEPIKG TOIXO TOU KTN-
piou TO OTTOIO TrPOOPICeTal Va BepuavBei, ppovTiovTag va TnpoUvTal
o1 akéAoubBeg uTrodeigeIg:

Mpétel va To1T00eTNOEi 0TNV TTPGCOWN TTOU EKTIBETAI TTI0 OCUXVE O€
avepo, TTAeupd ekTeBeiuévn BOPEIA f BOPEIO-AYTIKA atroeu-
yovTag Tnv duean €kBeon oTnv nAiakr akTivoBoAia.

Mpétrel va ToTToBETEITAI O€ TTEPiTTOU 2/3 TOU UYOUG TNG TTIPOCOYNG.
Aev TpéTTel va BpiokeTal KOVTa o€ TTOPTEG, TTapdbupa, ££600UG
aAEPAYWYWV 1 KOVTa o€ Katrvodoxoug f GAAEG TTNyEG BepudTNTaG.
H nAekTpIKA 0UVOEDN OTOV £EWTEPIKO AIOONTHPA TTPETTEI VO TTPAYUO-
ToTTOIEITAl PE BITTOAIKO KaAWwdIo diatopng atrd 0,5 £éwg 1 mm2, TTou
Oev TTapéxeTal, PéyioTou pAkoug 30 pETpwy. Agv gival aTTapaiTnTo Va
TNPEiITal N TTOAIKOTNTA Tou KoAwdiou TTou Ba ouvdebei oTov eEwTEPI-
K6 aloOnTApa. ATTOQUYETE TNV TTIPAYHATOTTIOINGN CUVOECEWY € aUTO
TO KaAwdI0. Av KpIBoUV aTTaPaiTNTEG TTPETTEI VO OppayiovTal Kal va
TTPOCTATEUOVTAI ETTAPKWG.

Tuxov KavoAdkia Tou KaAwdiou oUvOeoNG TTPETTEI va dlaywpidovTal
atréd Ta KaAwdia Téong (230V a.c.).

Zrepéwon e§wTepPIKOU aloONTAPA OTOV TOiXO (€IK. 8)

O a1oBNTAPAG TTPETTEN VO TOTTOBETEITAI O€ £va ETTITTESO ONUEIO TOU TOIYOU.

2 € TTEPITITWON TTOU UTTAPXOUV TOURAG EU@AvA 1) avwPaAog ToiXog TTpé-

TTEI VA QPOVTIOETE N TOTTOBETNON VA Yivel O€ ETTITTEDN ETTIPAVEIR ETTAPHG.

=eBiIdwaoTe T0 dvw TTAACTIKO TTPOCTATEUTIKO KATTAKI TTEPIOTPEPO-

VTAG ApIoTEPOOTPOPA.

EvTtoTrioTe TO0 onueio oTeEpEWONG OTOV TOIXO KAl QvOigTe PIa TPUTTA

yia T0 dlacTeAAOPEVO oUTTa 5x25.

TomroBeTAOTE TO OUTTA OTNV TPUTTA.

BydaATe TNV KGpTa a11o TNV £8P0 TNG.

2TEPEWOTE TO KOUTI OTOV TOIXO PE TNV TTaPEXOUEVN Bida.

ZuvdéoTe To éNaopa kal oQiEte T Bida.

=eBi1dwoTe TO TTAgIPAdI DI6S0U TOU KaAWDIoU, EI0AYAYETE TO KAAWDIO

oUvOEDNG TOU aIoBNTAPA KAl CUVOEDTE TO OTOV NAEKTPIKO OQIYKTHPA.

MNa Tnv nNAEKTPIKA oUVOEDN Tou £EWTEPIKOU aioBnThpa oTo AéBnTa,

QAVOTPEETED TO KEPAAQIO “HAEKTPIKEG OUVOETEIS”.

N Ouun6eite va kAcioete Kahd Tov 0dnyd koAwdiou yia va atro-

QUYETE va IoXwpPnoel Jéoa aTTéd To Avolyua uypacia Kal aépag.

» TotmmoBetAOTE Eava TNV KApTa oTnV £5pa TnG.

+ KAgioTe 10 dvw TTAQOTIKO TTPOCTATEUTIKO KATTAKI TTEPIOTPEPOVTAG
O0e€l100TpOPA. ZPiETE TTOAU KAAG TOV 00NY6 KaAwdiou.

.

.

2.7 - HAekTpIKéEG OUVHEDEIG

O1 AéBnTeg START CONDENS Kis Byaivouv atmé 1o €pyocTdaIo YE

OAeG TIG OUVOETEIG OAOKANPWUEVEG Kal aTTauTEiTal VO N oUvdEDn OTO

QiKTUO NAEKTPIKAG TPoPodoaoiag (XPNOIMOTIOIWVTOG TO TTAPEXOUEVO

KaAwdIo TpoPodoaiag) kal Tou BepuoaTdTn Tou Xwpou (TA) f/kal Tou

TIPOYPOUMATIOTH wpPapiou, TToU YiveTal YE €1I0IKOUG OPIYKTAPEG.

TotroBeTOTE TO YEVIKO SIOKOTITN TOU CUCTAUATOG o€ Béon "arre-

vepyoTroinong”

=eP1dwoTe TIG Bideg (A - eIK. 9) oTEPEWONG TOU TTEPIBAAATOG.

MeTaKIVAOTE TTPOG TA EPTTPOG KI ETTEITA TTPOG TO ETTAVW TN Bdon

TOU TTEPIBAAPATOG yia va To {eyavTdwaoeTe atd To TTAQIcIO

=eP1dwaTe TN Rida oTepéwaong (B - €ik. 10) atrd Tov TTivaka.

MepIoTPEWTE TTPOG TA EUTTPOG TOV TTIVOKA.

ZeBidware TIg Rideg oTepiéwang (C - eik. 11) yia va €xeTe TTPOCRa-

on oTnV KA£ua.

IN Eicaywyr} BepuooTaTn XWPEOU PE XapnAn Taon ac@aAeiog (eTra-

@n kabapry).

IN Ze mepimtwon Tpogodoaciag don-@daon eAéyEte pe éva tester

Mo aTT0 T U0 KAAWDIO £l BUVOUIKG HEYOAUTEPO OE OXEON ME

TN y€iwon kai ouvdEoTe TO OTNV L, Pe Tov idIo TPOTTO OUVOEDTE TO

atropévov KaAwdio ato N.

O AéBNnTag pTTopEi va AEIToupyroEl e TPOPODOCia PACN-OUDETE-

po 1 @aon-edon. MNa TAWTEG TpoYodoaieg, dNAAd Xwpig apxrn

avagopdag yeiwang, TTPETTEN VO XPNOIWOTIOINDE £vag JETAOXNUO-

TIOTAG HOVWONG PE DEUTEPEUOV AYKUPWHEVO OTO £8APOG.

Eivai utroxpewTikn:

* H xprion &vog TTOAUTTOAIKOU payvnToBepuIKoU BIakdTITh, dIa-
KOTITN yPauung, katd ta Tpotutra CEI-EN 60335-1 (avolypa
ETTAPWV TouAdxiaTov 3,5 mm, katnyopia IlI)

* H xprion kaAwdiwv diatoung = 1,5mm2 kai n Tpnon g ouv-
oeong L (ddaon) - N (Oudétepo)

.



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

* To autrepdd Tou SIOKOTITN TIPETTEN VA £IVal KATAAANAO yia TNV nAe-
KTPIKA 10XU Tou AéBnTa. AvaTtpé€Te oTa TEXVIKA OTOIXEIQ yia va
€TTAANBEUOETE TNV NAEKTPIKN 10XU TOU EYKOTEGTNMEVOU OVTEAOU

* H olUvdeon TNG CUOKEUAG O€ HIO ATTOTEAETUATIKI EYKATACGTACN
yeiwong

* H dioapuAagn Tng TpooBaciydtnTag oTnV TPifa PEUPATOG HETA
TNV €yKataoTaon

B AmayopeleTal n Xprion CwARvVwyY agpiou fi vepou yia Tn yeiwon

TNG OUOKEUNAG.

PN O kaTaokeuaoTig dev eival UTTEUBUVOG Yia evOEXOUEVES CNUIES
TTOU TTPOKAAOUVTal aTTé T Yn THPNON 60WV ava@épovTal oTa
Slaypdaupata ouvdeopoloyiag.

PN Arrotelei €uBUVN TOU €yKOTOOTATN VO SIOOQOAICE! ETTAPKN Yeiwon

NG ouokeung. O KataokeuaoTAG dev euBUVETaI yIa TUXOV {nuieg TTou

TrpokaAoUvTal attd AavBaouévn eykartdoTtaon f EMeIyn yeiwong.

2.8 - Aiapépewon AéBnTa

TNV NAEKTPOVIKH KAPTA UTTAPXE! MIa O€Ipd atrd PPAXUKUKAWTHPEG

(JPX) trou emiTpéTrouv Tn diapop@waon Tou AEBnTa.

MNa va €xete TPOORACN OTNV KAPTA EVEPYAOTE WG EEAG:

* TotroBeTAOTE TO YeEVIKO SIOKOTITN TOU CUCTHUATOG O Béon arre-
vEPYyoTTOinONG

o ZgPIdwoTe TIG Bideg (A - €IK. 9) aTEPEWONG TOU TTEPIBANMATOG.

* METAKIVAOTE TTPOG TO EPTTPOG KI ETTEITA TTPOG TA ETTAVW T BAon
TOU TTEPIBAAPATOG yia va To {eyavTdwaoeTe atrd To TTAAICIO

* ZgPidwoTe TN Bida otepéwang (B - €ik. 10) ammd Tov TTivaka.

* [epIoTPEWTE TTPOG TA EUTTPOG TOV TTiVAKA.

* Zefidwore TIg Bideg oTepiéwong (C - eik. 11) yia va €xeTe TTPOoBa-
on oTnVv KAéua.

BpaxukukAwTtApag JP7 (eik. 12)

MpoetmiAoyr Tou Trediou pUBuIoNG TNG KATAAANAGTEPN BepoKpaciag
B¢épuavong pe Baon Tov TUTTO TNG £YKATAOTAONG.

* BpaxukukAwTApag pn torrobetnuévog: TutTikr eykatdoTtaon (40-80 °C)
* BpayxukukhwtApag TotroBeTnuévog: Emdammédia eykardoTaon (20-45 °C).
Katd tn @daon kataokeung o AEBNTag SIOPOP@WVETAI VIO TUTTIKEG
EYKATAOTAOEIG.

BpaxukukAw- | Meprypaen

mpag

JP1 AiokpiBwaon (MoTomoinon Range rated)

JP2 Mndeviopog XpovodIakoTITn BEpuavong

JP3 AlakpiBwaon (BAéTre TTapdypago “Pubpiceig”)

JP4 EmiAoyn amméAuTwy BeppooTatwy {eaTol vepou Xprong

JP5 Agv XpnoIYoTIOIEITOI

JP6 Evepyotroinon ouveyoUg Aemoupyiag VUXTEPIVIG avTIOTABNIoNG
Ko avTAiaG (JOVO PE e§wTEPIKG AIoBNTIPA CUVOEDEPEVO)

JP7 Evepyotroinon diaxeipiong eyKaTaoTAoEWY TUTTIKAG/
XaUNANG Beppokpaaiag (BA. eTavw)

JP8 Agv xpnoigoTroigital

2.9 - ZUvdeon agpiou

H oUvdeon tou AéBnta START CONDENS Kis otnv Tpogodoaia ag-
piou TTPETTEN va TTPAYUATOTTOIEITAI CUPQWVA JE TA I0XUOVTA TTPOTUTTO
€YKOTAOTAONG.

Mpiv TTpoXwWpPROETE OTN GUVOEDT TTPETTEI VO BEPBaIWBEITE OTI:

+ O 1UTTOG OEPioU gival auTdG yia TOV OTTOI0 £X€El OXEDIOTTEI N GUOKEUN
* O1 cwAnvwoelg gival kaBapég

PN H eykardoTaon Tpopodoaiag agpiou TTPETTEl va gival KATaAAnAn yia
NV 10X0 Tou A£BnTa Kai TTpéTTel va d1abéTel TG SI0TAEEIG aopaAeiag
Kal eAéyxou TTou Trpodiaypd@ovTal atéd Ta IoXUovVTa TTPOTUTIA. ZU-
VIOTATAI VO XPNOIKOTTOIEITaI €va QIATPO KATAAANAwWY dlaoTdoewv. H
EYKATAOTOON TPOPOdooiag agpiou TTPETTEl va gival KATAAANAN yia
TNV 1I0XU Tou AéBNTa Kt TTPETTEl va SIABETEN TIG DIATAEEIS AO@OAEi-
ag Kal eAéyyou TTou TTpodiaypd@ovTal atméd Ta IoXUovTa TTPOTUTTA.
2UVIOTATAI VO XPNOIKOTIOIEITal £va QIATPO KATAAANAWY d1a0TACEWV.
>Tnv eykatdoTaon Tou Kavate, BERaiwdeiTe OTI 0l CUVOETEIG TTOU
TTPAYHATOTTOINCATE €ival OTEYAVEG, OTTWG TTPOBAETTETAI TTO TOUG
I0XUOVTEG KAVOVIOPOUG EYKATAOTAONG.

2.10 - EKKEVWOT KATTVWYV Kal avappo@non aépa Kauong
N Ta péyioTa PrKn TwY aywywy avagéPovTal oTnv KaTrvodoX0o OUCTr-
pata TTou eival SIaB€aiua oTov KATGAoyO.
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Mivakag Pe Ta PAKN TWV ayWYWYV €I00YWYNG/EKKEVWONG

MéyioTo pufiKog , ;
ot gubgia AmriAsieg gopriou
; . | KaptroAn | KaptroAn
25 Kis | 29 Kis 45° 90°
AYwyoOg EKKEVWONG KATTVWV
980 mm gEVKdTGOTC(’?,'r] 20m 65m ‘m 5
BeBioopévn avoixTn”)
(r0mrou B23P-B53P)
Opoagovikég aywyog
@ 60-100 mm (opIZ6VTIOG) 585m | 485m | 13m 1,6m
Opoagovikég aywyog
@ 60-100 mm (kafetog) | OC0 M | 58m | 1.3m | 1.6m
Opoagovik6g aywyog
@ 80-125 mm 153m | 128m | 1m 1,5m
AlaxwpIoHEVOS aywyoS | 45,45 m [ 40+40m| 1m 15m
@ 80 mm
PN To euBUypappo PrKog VoEiTal XwpiG KAUTTUAEG, TEPUATIKG EKKE-

VWoNG Kal CUVOETEIG.

Eival utroxpewTIKA N Xprion €I8IKWYV aywywv.

O1 un Povwpévol aywyoi eKKEVWaNG eival SUuvApEl TTNYES KIVOUVOu.
H xprion evog aywyou pe PeyaAUTEPO PAKOG TTPOKAAET ATTWAEI
10X00G Tou AéRnTa.

DpovTioTe 0 aywyodg EKKEVWAONG Katrvou va €xel kKAion 3° TTpog
10 A£éBNTO.

30

Aywyog ekkévwong kamvwyv @ 80 mm (sykardoraon
“BeBraouévn avoixrn”) (rummou B23P-B53P)

=

262,5

| | ey s i
MNa N ouykekpiyévn diapdpPwaon TTPETTEN va TOoTToBeTNOEI TO €101KO
KIT avrdmropa. Or opgoagovikoi aywyoi utropoulv va gival yupiopé-
VOI TTPOG TNV KaTtaAANAOTEPN KaTeEUBUvVOn avaAoya HE TIG AVAYKES
eykatdoTaong. MNa Tnv eykardotacn akoAouBnoTe TIG 0dnyieg TTou
TTapEXOVTAl PE TA EIDIKA KIT IO AéBNTEG GUPTTUKVWONG.

Opoaovikoi aywyoi @ 60-100 mm
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EAAHNIKA

Aiaxywpiouévor aywyoi @ 80 mm

-

i Kit avramropa i

KiT avramropa X . i
. . €10000U aEPa 7

€10600U aépa @ 60 mm £we o] :

@80 mm

@ 80 mm

O1 AéBnTeg 6Tav Byaivouv attd To pyOaTACIo gival pUBICHEVOI WG EEAG:
25 KIS: 4.900 o.a.A. o€ B¢ppavon, 6.100 o.a.A. o€ CeoT1d veEPO XpNH-
ong Kal HEYIOTO PAKOG TTOU PTTOPET va @TACEI €ival 7m yia TO CWARva
2 50, 25m yia To cwArva g 60 Kal 75m yia To cwArva g 80.

29 KIS: 5.300 o.a.A. o€ B¢épuavan, 6.200 o.a.A. o€ eaT6 vePO Xph-
ong KAl HEYIOTO PAKOG TTOU PTTOPET va @TACEI €ival 5m yia TO CWARva
@ 60 ka1 67m yia 1o cwArva @ 80 (dev 10xUel yia To cwArva @ 50).

Av gival atmrapaitnTo va emTeuxbouv PeyaAlTePa WRKN, avTIoTABWI-
OTE TIG ATTWAEIEG POPTIOU PE TNV aUENCN Tou apIBuoU OTPOPWV Tou
QAVEUIOTAPA, OTTWG AVOPEPETAI GTOV TTIVAKA PUBUICEWY TTPOKEIUEVOU
va €¢aoc@aAioeTe TNV BePUIKN aTTOdOCN TTOU avaypd@EeTal oTNV £TI-
KETQL.

IN H pubuion Tng eAdxiotng amddoong dev TTPETTEI va TPOTTOTIOI-
eiTal.

Mivakag puBpicewv
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o
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Mnkog aywyou avappoé®nong (m)
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0 5

Alaxwpiopévol aywyoi o 80 pe cuvdeon cwAvwyv @ 50, G 60
ka1 & 80

Ta xapaKTNPIOTIKA TOU AéBNTa ETITPETTOUV TN GUVOEDT TOU aywyou
ekkévwang katvwy g 80 oTig ouvdéoelig cwArivwy @ 50, g 60 kai @ 80.
PN Ta Tn oUvdeon CUVIOTATAI VO KAVETE £VAV UTTOAOYIOHO TTPOKEIWE-

VOU va Tnpeital n Ioxlouca vopoBeaia e1Ti Tou BEPAToG.

>Tov Tivaka avaypd@ovTal ol dIAQopeg BACIKEG ETTITPETTOUEVEG
OIOUOPPUWOTEIG.

Mivakag BacIKWV SIGHOPPWOEWV AywYWV (*)

1 KauTTUANn 90° @ 80

£ .
Ioaywyn agpa 4,5 m owAnvag o 80

1 KauTUAn 90° @ 80

4,5 m cwhivag @ 80

E¢aywyn kamvwyv | Meiwon ammé g 80 o€ @ 60 ka1 a6 @ 80 o€ @ 50

Baoikr) kaputruAn ammaywyou @ 50 - g 60 - g 80 90°

MNa 1o PKn Tou aywyou ouvdeong BeiTe TOV TTiVOKa

(*) XpNnOIKOTIOIRCTE yia TOV KATTVaywyo TTAacTiKé cuoTrpata (PP)
yia AéBnteg oupTrUkvwong: @50 kal P80 katnyopia H1, kar @60
Kkatnyopia P1.
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(*) XpnolpoTroIaTE yia TOV KATTVaYywyO TTAACTIKG gucTtApaTta (PP)
yia AéBNTEG CUPTTUKVWONG.

(**) H péyiotn duvatdtnta eykatdotaong pikog MONO pe e€dTuion
OWANVeEG oTNV Katnyopia H1.

O1 diapopowoelg @ 50, @ 60 kar J 80 avapépouv TTEIPAPATIKG Oedo-

Jéva TTou €xouv £TTOANBEUTEI OTO £pyaaThpIO.

>e TepimTwon OlaQOPETIKWY EYKOTOOTACEWV aTTO QUTEG TTOU

uTTOO€IKVUOVTAl  OTOUG  TTiVAKEG  “BACIKEG  DIAUOPPWOEIS”  Kal

“puBpicelg”, avatpééte OTa  1000UVANA  YPOUUIKG  UAKN  TTOU

AvVO@EPOVTAI TTOPOKATW.

IN e kdBe TrepiTwon e€ac@alifovTal Ta PEyIoTa PAKN TTou ONAW-
vovTal a1o BIBAIapAKI Kal gival TTOAU onuavTiké va punv utrepRai-
vovTal.

EgapTnua looduvapo ypappiké o€ pétpa @80 (m)
2 50 2 60
KautroAn 45° 12,3 5
KautuAn 90° 19,6 8
Mpoéktaon 0.5m 6,1 2,5
Mpoéktacon 1.0m 13,5 55
Mpoéktacon 2.0m 29,5 12

2.11 - MARPwWON Kal A3EINCHA EYKATAOTACEWY

‘O1av 0AOKANPWOETE TIG UOPAUAIKEG OUVOETEIG, UTTOPEITE VA TTPOXW-
PrOETE OTNV TTARPWON TNG EYKATAOTAONG.



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

MARpwon

* Avoigte Katd dUO 1 TPEIG OTPOYEG TIG TATTEG TwV BaABidwv auTd-
patng e¢aépwaong Katw (A - eik. 13) kai emévw (D - €ik. 13). MNa va
EMTPEWETE TN OUVEXN £EAEPWON, APrOTE AVOIXTEG TIG TATTEG TWV
BaABidwv A kai D. (eik. 13).

» BeBaiwBeite 611 n Bdva €106d0u KpUOU vePOU €ival AVOIKTA TTEPI-
OTPEPOVTAG APIOTEPOCTPOPA.

* Avoigte Tn Bava mAfpwong (B - €ik. 13) éwg 6Tou n TTiEON TTOU
UTTOOEIKVUETOI OTO UDPOUETPO VA KUMaiveTal HeTagu 1 kai 1,5 bar.

* =avakAeioTe Tn Bava TARpwaong (B - €ik. 13).

ZHMEIQZH - H amraépwon tou Aépnta START CONDENS Kis vyi-

VETal QuTOPATA pEow BU0 BaABidwv autépartng egaépwaong A kai D

(e1k. 13), n TTPWTN €ival TOTTOBETNUEVN OTOV KUKAOQOPNTA VW N deU-

TEPN OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU KOUTIOU Q€PQl.

ZHMEIQZH - Av n ¢don atmraépwaong Tapoucidcel SUoKoAia, evep-

YAOTE PE TOV TPOTTO TTOU TTEPIYPAPETAI TNV TTapdypago “Eaépwon

TOU KUKAWPOTOG BEppavong Kai Tou AEBnTa”.

Adsiaoua

* [piv EeKIVAOETE TO ABEIOOUO DIOKOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKK TPOPOdOTia yu-
pidovTag TO YeVIKO dIAaKOTITN TNG eykaTdoTaong otn Béon “ofnotd”

» KAgioTe Tnv Bdva €i1c6dou KpUou vepou

Eykardoraon 0épuavong

» KAeioTe 116 10TAEEIG DIAKOTTAG TNG EYKOTAOTAONG BEPUavVONG

» XahapwoTe Pe To Xép1 TN BaABida ekkévwong Tng eykatdoTtaong (C
- €k, 13)

* To vepd TNG €YKATAOTOONG EKKEVWVETAI HECW THG CWARVWONG €K~
KEVWONG - YIa AETITOPEPEIEG AVATPESTE TNV TTAPAYPAPO CWARVW-
ONg EGAYWYAG.

Eykardoraon {eoTrou vepou xpRons

* Avoigte 6Aoug TIG BAveG KpUoU Kal {eaTOU vePoU Kal adeIGoTeE TA
XapNASTEPQ ONuEia.

ESaépwon Tou KUKAWpPATOG BEppavaong Kal Tou AéBnTta (eIk. 14)
* Katd 1n @don Tpwing eyKATtaoTaong A O€ TTEPITITWON EKTOKTNG OU-
VTPNONG, GUVIOTATAI VA EQAPUOCETE TNV akOAOUBN O€Ipd EpyacIV:

* Me éva kAeidi CH11 avoiéte Tn xeipokivntn BaABida egaépwang
TTou BpiokeTal TTdvw atrod To KouTi aépa: MpéTTel va ouvOETETE OTN
BoABida To cwANVAKI TTOU TTAPEXETAI JE TO AEBNTA VI VO UTTOPEDE-
TE VO EKKEVWOETE TO VEPO O€ €va £EWTEPIKO DOXEIO.

* Avoigte Tn Bdva xeipokivntng TTAAPWONG TNG €yKATtdaoTaong GTo
USPAUAIKO OUYKPOTNUA, TTEPIMEVETE PEXPI va apXioel va Byaivel
vepod a1té TN BaABida.

* Avoigte TNV TpoPodoaia peluATOG TOU AEBNTA APrVOVTAG KAEIOTH
T Bava agpiou.

» Evepyomroifjote éva aitnua B€ppavong HECw Tou BEPPOOTATN XW-
pOU 1] TOU TTiVaKa TNAEXEIPIOTNPIOU PE TPOTTO WOTE N TPIOdIKA BaAA-
Bida va TotroBeTnOei TN BEPUAVON.

» EvepyotroinaTe éva aitnua eatol vepolU Xpriong avoiyovtag Tn
Bava (uovo yia TNV TEPITTTWON oTIyHIaiou AEBNTa, yia TOUug AERN-
TEG MOVO BEpUavVONG TTOU CUVOEOVTAl O€ £Va EEWTEPIKO WTTOINEP
XPNOIYoTIoINoTE TOo BepUOaTdTn Tou PTTOIAEP) yia didoTtnua 307
KGBe AeTTTé €101 WoTe n TPI0OIKN BaABida va aAA&er amd Bép-
pJavon og CeaTd vepd XProNG Kal avTioTpoQa yia TTEPITTOU SEKA
PopEG (0€ auUTHV TNV KaTaoTacon o AéBnTag Ba evepyoTToINCEl TO
ouvayeppo Adyw éAAeIwng agpiou, eTTavOQEPETE KABE @OpPd TTOU
oupBaivel auTto).

* 2uvexioTe TNV akoAouBia £wg dTou atrd Tnv £6000 TNG BaABidag €a-

£pwong va Byaivel yovo vepd Kal va €XEI TEPUATIOTEN N por) agpa.

210 onpeio auTod, KAgioTe TN xelpokivnTn BaABida eaépwaong.

BeBaiwBeite 611 UTTAPYEI N CWOTA TTiECN OTNV gyKatdaTaon (100-

vikA 1 bar).

» KAgioTe Tn Bdava xeipokivntng TTARpwoNG TG £yKaTdoTaong Trou
uTTapxEl aTo UOPAUAIKO CUYKPATNHA.

* Avoite Tn Bdva agpiou Kal TTPOXWPENOTE 0€ évauan Tou AéBnTa.

2.12 - MpoceToipyacia yia TNV TPpWTnN 00N o€ AsiToupyia

Mpiv amd tnv évauon kai Tn dokiuf Acitoupyiag Tou AéBnTa

START CONDENS Kis gival atrapaitnTo:

* Na BeBaiwbeite 611 01 BAVeES KAUTIHOU Kal vEPOU TPOPOdOTiag Twv
EYKATAOTACEWV €ival QVOIXTEG (€IK. 15)

* Na eAéyEeTe av o TUTTOG agpiou Kal n TTieon Tpogodoaiag eival auTtd
VIO TO OTTOIa £XEI TIPOETOIUACTEI O AEBNTOG

* Na eAéyete av 1o KaTTaKI TNG BaABida e¢aépwong gival avoixTo
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* Na BeBaiwBeite 611 n Tieon Tou USPAUAIKOU KUKAWHATOG, HE KPUO,
TTOoU gu@aviCeTal otnv 0Bovn, Bpioketal petagu 1 bar kai 1,5 bar
KaBWG Kai 6Tl €€l yivel e€oépwan oTNV EyKATAOTACN

* Na BeBaiwBeite 6T n TPo@dpTIoN Tou doxeiou BIGCTOAAG gival
ETTAPKNG (QVATPEETE OTOV TTIVAKA TEXVIKWY OTOIXEIWV)

* Na BeBaiwbeite 0TI 01 NAEKTPIKEG CUVOETEIG £XOUV YivEl CWOTA

* Na BeBaiwdeite OTI 01 aywyoi EKKEVWONG TTPOIOVTWY KaUoNG Kal avap-
péENONG aépa Kauong £XOUV KOTAOKEUAOTE eyKaTaoTabei cwoTd

* Na BeBaiwbeite 611 0 KUKAOQOPNTAG TTEPIOTPEPETAI €AEUBEPQ,
OedOpEVOU OTI PETA aTTO PEYAAEG TTEPIOOOUG Un AsITOUpYiag, €v-
OéxeTal TUXOV €TMIKOBIOEIS ri/Kal UTTOAEiPpaTa va eutrodifouv Tnv
eAeUBePN TTEPIOTPOPA TOU.

IN Mpiv XOAAPWOETE 1 APAIPETETE TNV TATTA KAEICIUATOG TOU KUKAO-

@opnNTH, TTPOCTATEWTE TA NAEKTPIKG CUCTAUATA TTOU BpiokovTal
atrd KATw atrd pia evoexopevn diappor) vepou.

2.13 - 'EAgyxog mpiv amé Tn 0éon oe Asitoupyia
N Tnv TpwTn @opd TTou avdpel o AEBNTAg, TO OIPAVI yia TN GUAOYN
OUMTTUKVWHOTOG gival adelo. Eival cuveTmwg atmapaitnto va dnui-
oupynBei évag udpoaTpORIAOG YeUIoVTag TO GIPOVI TIpIV atrd T
0¢on oe Aeitoupyia pe Baon TG akdAouBeg 0dnyieg:
* A@aipéoTe TO O1POVI ATTOCUVOEOVTAG TO ATTO TOV TTAACTIKO OW-
Ajva ouvdeong oTo BdAapo kauong
* [epioTe TO OI1QOVI KATA TTEpiTTOU 3/4” e vepd Kal BePaiwbdeite
611 Oev UTTAPYOUV PETa akabapaieg
* BeaiwBeite 611 0 TTAAOTIKOG KUAIVOPOG ETTITTAEEI
* ETTavartotroBeTAOTE TO O19OVI, UE TTPOCOXI WOTE VA UNV adeid-
O€l, KOl OTEPEWOTE TO UE TO KAITT.

H 1rapoucia Tou TTAACTIKOU KUAIVOPOU OTO €0WTEPIKO TOU GIPOVIOU

£X€I OKOTTO va euTTodioel TV €6000 KAUOAEPIWY GTO XWPO OTNV TTE-

PITITWON TTOU N ouoKeur TeBei oe Aeitoupyia TTpIv dnuioupynBei o

udpoaTPORIAOG aTo OIPSVI. ETTavalauBAaveTte auTr) TNV evEPYEIQ KATA

TN OIdpKEIa TWV ETTEPRATEWY TAKTIKAG KAI EKTAKTNG OUVTHPNONG.

* PuBpuioTte 10 BeppooTaTn XWPOU OTNV €mMOUUNTH Beppokpaacia
(~20 °C) A, €dv n eykaTaoTacn dl1aBETEl XPOVOBEPUOOTATN 1) TTPO-
YPOUUaTIOTH wpapiou, Ba Tpétel va eival "evepydg” A pubuiopé-
vog (~20 °C)

* TNa KGBe nAekTPIKN Tpo®odoaoia euavifetal oTnv 086vn Jia oel-
PA aTTd TTANPOPOPIEG METAEU TWV OTTOIWV KAl N TIUA TOU YETPNTA
aiobnTpa kamvwy (-C- XX - BA. rapdypago “OB86vn kai KwdIKoi
TPORBANUATWY” - TTPORANUa A 09), 0Tn cuvéxeia 0 AEBNTag EeKIVAEL
£€vav auTOPaTO KUKAO £€0EpWaONG DIGPKEIAG TTEPITTOU 2 AETTTWV

+ YTV 086vn gugavideTal 1o GUPPOAO dh.

2 U-
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MNa va d1akOWETE TOV AUTOPATO KUKAO £EAEPWONG EVEPYNOTE WG EENG:

* ATTOKTAOTE TTPOORACH OTNV NAEKTPOVIKA TTAAKETA OQAIPWVTAG TO
TEPIBANUA, TTEPIOTPEPOVTAG TOV TTIVAKA TTPOG TNV TTAEUPA CaG Kal
avoiyovTag To KATTAKI TNG KAEPooEIpdg (€Ik. 16)

2Tn ouvéxela:

* XpPNOIYOTIOIWVTAG TO TTOPEXOUEVO KOTOORIidI, TTATACTE TO KOUUTT
CO (eik. 16).

IN HAekTpikd pépn utd 1don (230 Vac).

MNa Tnv evepyotroinon Tou AéBNTa Ba TTPETTEI VO EKTEAETETE TIG €EAG

EPYOOIiEG:

* 2uvdEéoTe TO AEBNTA YE TNV NAEKTPIKK TPOPOdOTia

* AvoigTe TOV KPOUVO agpiou, yIa va TTITPOTIEI N PO TOU KAUGiuou

» PuBuiote 10 BeppoaTdrn XWpou aTnv €mOuunT BepuoKpaaia
(~20°C)

» [epioTpéyTe TOV €mmIAOYEQ AgiToupyiag oTnv emBuunTA B€on.

2.14 - "EAgyxo1 katd Tn S1dpKEIa Kal PJETA

TNV TPWTN 0é0N o€ AsiToupyia

Merd Tn ©éon oe Acitoupyia, PeBaiwbeite 6T 0 AéBnTag

START CONDENS Kis ekteAei owoTd TIG dIadIKATIEG €KKiVRONG Kal

opnoipaTog we €EAG:

+ XpnolyoTroInoTe Tov eTIAOYEQ AgIToupyiag

* AlokpiBwon Tou emAoyéa Bepuokpaciag vepou Bépuavong Kai
Tou emmAoyéa Beppokpaaiag (eoTol vepou Xpriong (o€ TTEPITITWON
ouvdeong o £va PTTOIAEP)



EAAHNIKA

* ATraitoupevn Bepuokpaaia xwpou (eTeuBaivoviag oTo BepuooTd-
TN XWPOU I} OTOV TTPOYPOUUATIOTH wpapiou)

EAéyETe TN Aeimoupyia yia eoTd vepd Xpriong avoiyovTtag (o€ TTepi-

TTwaon ouvdeong o€ éva PTTOIAEP) Pia BAva (eaTou vepoU PE TOV

emAoyéa Aeitoupyiag 1660 aTn B€0on KaAokaipioU 600 Kal XEIPWwva

ME TTpOBEpuavaon.

EAéyETe TNV TTAAPN S10KOTTA Tou AEBNTA TOTTOBETWVTOG TO YEVIKO dla-

KOTITN TNG €yKaTdoTaon otn Béon "oBnoTd".

MeTd ammd pepikd AeTrTé cuvexoUg Aeitoupyiag, HETA TO YUPIOHA TOU

O1aKOTITR 0Tn B€0n "avappévo”, Tov eTmIAoyEa AsIToupyiag OTO KaAo-

Kaipl Kol d1aTNPWVTAG avoIxTr) TN Bpuon feoTol vepou XpAong, Ta

OuUVOETIKA UAIKA KOl Ta UTTOAEippaTa eTTegepyaaiag eGaTpidovtal Kal

Ba PTTOPEITE VA KAVETE:

* ‘EAgyxo Tng TTiEONG TOU agpiou Tpopodoaiag

* ‘EAgyyxo kauong.

"EAgyxo Tng mrieong Tou agpiou Tpo@odoaiag

» [upioTe Tov emAoyéa Asitoupyiag oTn Béon & yia va oBACETE TO
AéBNTa

o =gf1dwaoTe TIG Bideg (A - eIK. 9) aTEPEWONG TOU TTEPIBANMATOG

* METAKIVAOTE TTPOG TO EPTTPOG KI ETTEITA TIPOG TA ETTAVW T BAon
TOU TTEPIBAPATOG yia va To {eyavTdwaoeTe atd To TTAAICIO

o ZgPIdwaoTe TN Bida otepéwaong (B - €ik. 10) atmd Tov TTivaka

* [eploTpEWTE TTPOG Ta EUTTPOG TOV TTiVAKA

* =ePIdwaoTE KATA TTEPITTOU BUO OTPOWYEG TN Bida TNG UTTOBOXNG TTiE-
ong Tpiv atré T BaABida agpiou (C - K. 17) kal ouVOEOTE TEG PE
TO HOVOUETPO

o 2uvdioTe TO AEBNTO PE TNV NAEKTPIKA TPOPODOCia TOTTOBETWVTAG
TO YEVIKO OIAKOTITN TOU OUCTAUOTOG 0€ B€0n “evepyoTToinong”

+ TotroBeTAOTE TOV ETTIAOYEQ AEITOUPYIOG OTO KOAOKAipI

» [upioTe Tov emAoyéa Beppokpaaiag (eoTou vepou XPAONG OTO UEYIOTO

* Avoite évav kpouvo eoToU veEPOU OTN PEYIOTN TTAPOXN

* Mg TOov KQuOoTApPQ avappévo otn PeyioTn 10x0 BePaiwBeite 6T n
Trieon agpiou KupaiveTal PETAgU Twv TIHWYV EAAXIOTNG TTIEONG Kal
KQVOVIKNAG TPOPOod0aiag TTou UTTOOEIKVUOVTAI GTOV TTiVaKa TTOAAQ-
TAWV agpiwv

» KAeioTe Tov Kpouvo (eaToU veEPOU

* AmroouvdéaTe To pavopeTpo Kail BIdwaoTe {avd Tn Bida Tng uttodo-
XNG Tieong Tpiv amod Tn BaABida agpiou.

"EAeyxog kauong

Ma va eAéyEeTe TNV KOUON KAVTE TIG £ENAG Epyaaieg:

* TotroBeTAOTE TO YEVIKO OIAKOTITN TOU OUCTAUATOG o€ Béon "atre-
vepyotroinong”

* ZeBidwoTe TIG Bideg (A - €Ik, 9) oTEPEWONG TOU TTEPIBAAUATOG

* MeTOKIVAOTE TTPOG Ta UTTPOG KI £TTEITA TTPOG Ta ETTAVW TN Bdon
TOU TTEPIBAAKOTOG YIA VA TO EEYavTIWOETE ATTd TO TTAQICIO

* ZeBi1dwoTe Tn Bida oTepéwong (B - €ik. 10) amrd Tov Trivaka

* [eploTpéWTe TO TAPTTAG TTPOG TNV TTAEUPA OAG

* Zefidwore TIg Bideg oTepEéwong (C - eik. 11) yia va €xeTe TTPOoBa-
an oTnV KAEPooEIpad.

* XPNOIYOTTOIWVTAG TO TTOPEXOUEVO KATOORidI, TTATAOTE TO KOUUTT
CO (ek. 16).

ﬂ HAekTpika pépn utrd Téon (230 Vac).
* [lepipéveTe TNV €évauon TOU KAUOTAPA. 2TV 006vn su@avicetal n
£vdeign “ACO”, o AéBnTag Aeitoupyei 0T péyioTn 10U Bépuavong

* A@aipéoTe TN Bida Kal To KATTAKI GTO KOUTI aépa

» TomroBeTAGTE TOV AVTATITOPA QIGONTAPA avaAUCNG, TTOU UTTAPXEI
0T 0OKOUAQ HE TNV TEKUNPiwaon, oTnv ot avaAuong kauong

» TotroBeTAOTE TOV AI0ONTHAPA AVAAUCNG KATTVWYV GTO ECWTEPIKO TOU
avTaTTopa

» BeBaiwBeite 611 01 TIpEG CO2 avTioTOIXOUV O€ AUTOUG TTOU avaypa-
(OVTal OTOV TTivOKa TTOAAATTAWY aEpiwy, av n egeavifopevn TIPNA
gival SI0QOPETIKA TTPOXWPAOTE ¢ aAAayr] Je Tov TPOTTO TTOU UTTO-
deikvUeTal oTo Ke@aAaio “Alakpifwaon BaABidag agpiou”.

* [MpaypaToTroifoTe Tov €AEyX0 Kauaong.

2Tn ouvéxela:
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* AQaipéoTe TOUG AIOONTAPES TOU aVOAUTH Kal KAEIOTE TNV UTTOd0OXNA
SelyparoAnyiag avdAuong kauong pe Tnv idIknA Bida

+ KAgioTe TOV TTiVOKQO KOI ETTOVATOTTOBETACTE TO TTEPIBANUA

IN O aigOnmipag yia Tnv avaAuon KaTvwy TTPETTEN v loaxBEi HEXPI
TO TEAOG BIOdPOUNAG.

N Akdun kal katd TN @aon avaAuong kalong TTapapével EVepyo-
TroiNuévn N Aeimoupyia TTou ofvel To AéBnTa éTav n Beppokpacia
vepoU @TAveIo To péyioTo Oplo trepitrou 90 °C.

MO&AIG oAokAnpwBoUv ol €Agyxol:

» TotmmoBeTAOTE TOV ETMAOYEQ AsIToupyiag avaAoya pe Tnv emOUPNTA

AeiToupyia
» PuBpioTe Toug emmAoyeig (2 kai 3, €IK. ) avaAoya PE TIG AVAYKEG TOU
TTEAATN.

IN O1 AéBnteg START CONDENS Kis TrapéxovTal yia Asitoupyia
ue aéplo pebavio (G20) kal puBpidovtal dn aATd TO EPYOOTATIO
oUPQWVA PE 60 avaypa@ovTal aTNV TTAOKETA TEXVIKWY OTOIXE(-
WV, OUVETTWG OV aTTaITEITAI Kapia evépyela dlakpifwong.

FN OMoi o1 éAeyxol TTPETTEl va eKTEAOUVTAI OTTOKAEIOTIKA Kal POVO
atré Tnv YTnpeoia TexvikAg YTTOoTAPIENG.

2.15 - PUBpIoN Bgppopubuiong

H Bepuopubuion Asitoupyei povo pe cuvOedePEVo EWTEPIKO aIoOn-
THPa. AQoU eyKATOOTACETE TOV €CWTEPIKO a1oBNTAPA OUVOEDTE TOV
- afeooudp KATOTTIV TTapayyeAiag - oTiG €I0IKEG TUVOETEIG TTOU TTPO-

BAETovTal TNV KAEUa Tou AEBNTa. Mg auTdv TOV TPOTTO EVEPYOTTOIEI-
Ta1 n Aeitoupyic ©EPMOPYOMIZHE.

EmiAoyn TnG KapTTUANG avtioTadpiong

H kaptuAn avtiotdbuiong tng Béppavang @povrilel va diatnpei Tn
BewpnTikn Beppokpaaia 20 °C o€ XWPOUG PE ECWTEPIKEG BEPUOKPA-
oieg yeTagu +20 °C kar -20 °C. H emAoyn TG KAUTTUANG eapTdTal
atd TNV eAAXIOTN EEWTEPIKY BEPUOKPATIa OTN CUYKEKPIPEVN KATO-
OKeun (KOTA OUVETTEIO Kal aTTO TNV YEWYPOQIKA TTEPIOXNA) KaBWGS Kal
atré TN Beppokpacia TTApoXAG (CUVETTWG Kal atrd Tov TUTTO £YKATA-
aTa0NG) Kal TTPETTEl va UTTOAOYICeTal aTTd TOV EYKATAGTATN, CUUQWVA
Je Tov akéAoubo TUTTO:

_ T. mapoyn - Tshift

KT

20 - EAay. e§wTepIkn Beppokpaaia axediaong

Tshift = 30 °C TUTTIKEG EYKATAOTATEIG

25 °C emdaTTEdIEG EYKATAOTATEIG

Av atmé TOoV UTTOAOYIOUO TTPOKUTITEI MIa TIMA avaueca o€ OUO Ka-

UTTUAEG, OuVIOTATAl VO €TTIAEEETE TNV KAUTTUAN avTIGTAOUIONG TTOU

TIANCIAEl TTEPICOOTEPO OTNV TIKI UTTOAOYIGHOU.

Mapddeiypa: Av n Ty uttoAoyiopou eival 1,3, Bpioketalr avaueoa

OoTNV KauTTOAN 1 Kol TNV KOPTTUAn 1,5. ¥& autAv Tnv TTEPITITWON,

€MAESTE TNV TTANCIESTEPN KOPTTUAN, dnAadn 1,5. H emAoyr Tou KT

TIPETTEl va yiveTal eTepBaivovtag otov pubuioTh (trimmer) P3 trou

uTTdpxel oTnv KapTa (BA. didypappa cuvOeopoAoyia GTTOAAATTAWY

KOAwSiwv).

MNa va éxete TpocBacn oTo P3:

* AgaipéoTe To TrEPIBANUa

* Zef1dwaoTe TN Bida 0TEPEWONG TOU TTiVAKA

» [eploTpEWTE TOV TTiVAKA TTPOG TNV TTAEUPA 0OG

* ZeRIdwoTe TIG BideG OTEPEWONG TOU KATTAKIOU TNG KAEPOOEIPAG.

* ATTOOUVOEOTE TO KATTAKI TNG KAPTAG

IN HAekTpikd pépn utrd 1don (230 Vac).

O1 migég KT 1mou ptmopouv va puBuicTouv gival ol aKOAOUBEG:

» Tumkn eykardoTaon: 1,0-1,5-2,0-2,5-3,0

« Emdarmédia eykardoTaon 0,2-0,4-0,6-0,8

* Kkal Ba ep@avioTolv oTnv 086vn yia TTePITToU 3 SeUTEPOAETTTA PETA
TNV TTEPIOTPOPNA TOU pubuIoTr (trimmer) P3.

Tomog aITApaTOg BEPUOTNTOG

Av or10 AéBnra ouvdésral évag OspuooTdrng xwpou
(BPAXYKYKAQTHPAZX 6 un romroBernuévog)

To aitTnua BepUOTNTAG TTPAYUOTOTIOIEITAI PE KAEIOIMO TNG ETTAQPNG TOU
BepPOCTATN XWPOU, EVW TO AVOIYHA TNG ETTAPAG TTPOKAAEI TO ofBrolI-
po. H Beppokpaaia TapoxAg utroAoyietal autépata atro 1o AEBnTa,
0 XPAOTNG PTTopEi waTdoo va TapéuPel oo AéBnTa. MapeuPaivovrag
otn diemagn yia va Tpotrotroifjoel Tn ©EPMANZH dev Ba £xel diabé-
olun Tnv Tipr) Tou SET POINT ©@EPMANZH aAAd pia Tiyry TTou Ba
uTTopEi va puBpioel katd BouAnon petagu 15 kai 25 °C. H eméppaon



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

o€ auTh TNV TIPN Ogv TPOTTOTTOIEI aTTEUBEIag TN BEpUOKPATia TTAPOXNAS
aAAG oTOV UTTOAOYIOUO TTOU TTPOCBIOPICEl TNV TIFA auTOuaTa HETARAA-
AovTag oTo oUoThua T Beppokpaacia avapopdgs (0 = 20 °C).

Av aro AéBnta ouvdésTal évag TPOypaNUATIOTHS WPApiou
(BPAXYKYKAQTHPAZ JP6 tomro@sTnuévog)

Me Tnv eTTa@n KAEIOTA, TO aiTnua yia BepudTEPA TTPAYUOTOTTOIEITAI ATTO
ToV aIoBNnTAPa TTApPoxnG, He BAon TNV eEwTePIKA BepuoKpaaia, TTpo-
KEIMEVOU Va TTOPEXETAI OVOUOOTIKF) BEPUOKPOTIa XWPEOU O€ ETTITTEDO
HMEPAZX (20°C). To avoiyua Tng emma@ng dev Tpoadiopilel To oBnNaTo,
OAAG pia peiwon (TTapdAANAN PETATOTTION) TNG KAIWATIKAG KAUTTUANG O€
emimedo NYXTAZ (16 °C). Me autdv Tov TpOTIO EVEPYOTIOIEITAI N VUXTE-
pivi) Aeiroupyia. H Bepuokpaaia Tapoyrg uttohoyietal autopaTa aTrd
10 AEBNTQ, 0 XPAOTNG UTTOPEI WOTOCO Va TTOPEUPREI aTo AéBNnTa.
MapepBaivovrag otn dieagn yia va Tpotrotroioel T ©EPMANZH
Oev Ba éxel dlaBéaiun TNV TiWA Tou SET POINT ©EPMANZHZ aA&
Mia TIA TTou Ba pTTopei va pubuioel katd BouAnon peTagu 15 kai 25
°C. H emépPaon oe aut) Tnv TiuA dev TpoTToTolei atreubeiag Tn Bep-
HoKkpaoia TTapoxrg aAAG aTov UTToAoYIoHS TToU TTPOCdIOPICEl TNV TIWA
autéuata yetadAlovtag aTo guaTnua Tn Beppokpaacia avagopdg (0
=20 °C, yia 1o emriredo HMEPAZY). 16 °C yia emitredo NYXTAZ).
Mapapével T0 yeyovog 0TI e BACN TNV EUTTEIPIA TOU O EYKOTAOTATNG
MTTOPED va €TTIAECEI BIOPOPETIKEG KAUTTUAEG.

KaptroAeg 6gppoplBuiong

TNV 086vn ep@aviCeTal n TIA TNG KAPTTUANG TTOAAQTTAQCIOOE-
vog e1i 10 (11.%. 3,0 = 30)
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ESwrepikn Beppokpacia (°C)
T80 - MéyioTn Bepuokpacia anueiou pubuiong Bépuavong oTd-
vTap (BPaxukukAwTAPAG aTn B€on 1 un TOTTOBETNUEVOG).
T45 - Méyiotn Bepuokpacia onueiou pubuiong BEpuavong ETmi-
0aTmédiag eykatdaTaon (BpaxukukAwThpag oTtn Béon 1 Totrobe-
TNUEVOG).
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3 - PuBpiosig

O1 AéBNnTeg START CONDENS Kis TrapéxovTal yia AsiToupyia pe ag-

pIo peBavio (G20) kai pubuifovTal AN atrd To €pyo0TATIo CUPPWVA

ue 6oa avaypa@ovTal 0TNV TTAQKETA TEXVIKWYV OTOIXEIWV.

Av wOTAC0 XPEIOOTEN VO KAVETE €K VEOU TIG PUBICEIG, yIa TTAPASEIYUT

META aTTO IO EKTAKTN GUVTAPNON, YETA ATTO TNV QVTIKOTACTAON TNG

BoABidag agpiou 1 peTd ammd pia PeTaTPoT ammd agpio pebavio ot

LPG, akoAouBnaTe Tig SIadIKAGiEG TTOU TTEPIYPAPOVTAI GKOAOUBWG.

IN Oi pubBpioeig péyioTng Kai EAAXIoTNG 1IoXU0G, MEYIOTNG BEpuavong

Kal apyAg évauong, TTPETTEI va EKTEAOUVTAI PE TNV UTTOBEIKVUOUE-
VN O€IPd KOl ATTOKAEIOTIKA Kal JOVO aTTO €I0IKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

AlokoéyTe TNV TA0N 010 AéBNTA.

TotmoBeTrOTE TOV £TMIAOYEQ BEPUOKPATIOG vEPOU OTN PEYIOTN TIUA

ZeBidwaTe TIG Bideg aTepEwang TnG Bupidag TTou UTTAPYEI OTO KA-

AUPUO TNG KAEPaG

TotroBetrOTE TOUG BpaxukukAwTApeg JP1 kai JP3

TpogodorteioTe TO AéBNTa

>1nv 006vn ep@avicetal n £voeign “ADJ” yia TrepiTrou 4 SeuTEPOAETITA

[MpoxwpnoTe o€ TPOTTOTTOINCN TWV AKOAOUBWYV TTOPAUETPWV:

* MéyioTo atmdAuTo/CeaTO VEPOS XPNONG

* EAaxioTo

* Méyiotn Bépuavon

* Apyn avagAegn

O1wg TepIypd@ETal TTOPAKATW:

» [upioTe Tov emAoy£a Bepuokpaaiag vepou BEpuavong yia va pub-

MioeTe TNV €MOUPNTA TIMA
» XpNOIPOTTOIVTAG TO TTAPEXOUEVO KATaaRidl, TTaTroTe To kouuTri CO
(A - eik. 16) kai TTEPAOTE OTN BIOKPIBWON TNG ETTOUEVNG TTAPAUETPOU.

IN HAektpikd pépn utd 1don (230 Vac).

21V 08dévn Ba avaywouv Ta akéAouba gikovidia:

« I katd T diakpiBwan Tou ammdAuTtou péyioTou/{eaTou vepoU Xpriong

* & 1l katd T diakpiBwaon Tou EAGxICTOU

Il kata T diakpiBwaon Tou péyioTou BEpuavong

Pkaré TN dIaKpiBwan TNG apyng avapAegng

Tepuatiote TN diadikagia aQaIPWVTAG Toug BPaXUKUKAwTAPES JP1

kal JP3 yia va atmodnkeutolv 6T PVAKN 01 TIMEG AUTAG TNG pUBUIONG.

Mrropeite va TeppaTioeTe TN AcIToupyia avd TTAoa OTIVHR XwpPIg va

atToOnkeuToUV GTN PVAUN OI TIUEG TTOU pUBUICTNKAV dIATNPWVTAG TIG

APXIKEG TIUEG:

* A@aipwvTag Toug BpaxukukAwTripeg JP1 kai JP3 trpiv puBuicTolv

Kal ol 4 TTapaueTPOI

 [upidovTtag 1o dIakdTITN Asitoupyiag otn Béon OFF/RESET

* AIOKOTTTOVTOG TNV TAoN SIKTUOU 15 AETTTA PETA TNV EVEPYOTTOINOH TNG.

IN H diakpiBwaon dev atraitei TNV evepyoTroinaon Tou AéBnTa.

IN Me Tnv TTepIoTpo@r Tou dIaKATITN £TMAOYAS BépUavang eueavi-
CeTal autépaTta oTnv 086vN N TIPA EKPPACUEVN O EKATOVTADEG
(11.X- 25 = 2500 OTPOPEG/AETTTO).

H Aeiroupyia eu@aviong Twv TTapapéTpwy dIakpiBwaong evepyoTrol-

gital pe Tov €mAoyéa Asitoupyiag otn BEon Kahokaipl A XEIPWvaAg

TratwvTag 1o koupTri CO (A - eik. 16) TTou UTTApXEl OTNV KAPTA, ave-

EaptnTa aTmod 1o av UTTApXEl A OXI aiTnua yia BepudTnTa. Agv PTTopEi

va gvepyoTroinBei n Aeitoupyia av gival ouvoedepévo Eva TNAEXEIPI-

aTthplIo.

EvepyotroivTtag tn Aeitoupyia ol TTapaueTpol diakpifwaong eugavi-

CovTal Pe TN o€Ipd TTOU UTTOOEIKVUETAI TTAPAKATW, KABE pia yia Xpo-

VIKO BIAOTNHO 2 OEUTEPOAETTITWY. ZE AVTIOTOIXIO JE KABE TTAPAUETPO

EUQAVICETAI TO OXETIKO EIKOVIDIO KA N TIUA OTPOPUWIV TOU AVEUIOTHPA

TTOU EKQPACETAI O EKATOVTADEG



EAAHNIKA

* Méyioto®™

* EAaxiotollil

« Méyiotn 6éppavoniil™

* Apyn cxvd(p)\sﬁnp

* Méyiotn puBuiopévn 8épuavantih

3.1 - AlakpiBwon BaABidag agpiou

ZuvOEoTe TO AEBNTA e TNV NAEKTPIKN TpOPOdoaia

. Av0|§Ta TN Bava agpiou.

» [upioTe Tov emAoyéa Asitoupyiag otn Béon OFF/RESET ¢ (086vn
opnoTn)

o AQaIpéoTe TO TTEPIBANMA KAl TTEPIOTPEWTE TOV TTIVAKA

* =efIdwaoTe TIG BidEG OTEPEWONG TOU KOTTOKIOU YIA va €XETE TTPO-
oBacn oTnv KAgpooeipd

* [atAoTe pia @opd 1o kKoupTi “CO” (A - €IK. 16)

ﬂ HAekTpikd pépn uttod t1aon (230 Vac).

» [epipéveTe TNV évauan TOU KAUOTAPA. 2TV 006vn su@avidetal n
£voeign “ACO” O AéBnTag Asitoupyei oTn péyIoTn 10XV BEpuavong.
H Agitoupyia "avaAuon kauong" Tapapével evepyr| yia oploko did-
otnua 15 AETITWYV. ZTNV TTEPITTTWON TToU €TTITEUXOEI Bepuokpaaia
Trapoxns 90 °C o kauoTthpag ofrvel. Oa avdyel Eava otav n Bep-
pokpaaoia Ba Téoel K&dTw atod Toug 78 °C.

* AgaipéoTe TIG Bideg (A - eik. 18) kai To Katdki (B - €k. 18) aTo
KouTi aépa

» TomoBeTroTe TOV avTaTITopa aIoBNTAPA avadAuong, TToU UTTAPXEl OTN
O0KOUAQ PE TNV TEKPNPIWGT, aTnVv o1Tr) avaAuong kadong (C - eik. 18)

» TotroBeTAOTE TOV AICONTAPA AVAAUCNG KATTVWYV GTO ECWTEPIKO TOU
avTaTTopa

* MatAoTe TO0 KOuuTT “avéAuon kavong” yia deUTePn @OpPA yia va
€mMTEUXOEI O aAPIBUOG OTPOPWY OTN WEYIOTN 10XU CeoTOU vEPOU
XPNong (avatpégTe oTov TTivaka TTOAATTAWY aEPiwv)

» EAéyEre Tnv ipf CO2: (avaTpégTe oTov TTivaKa TTOAATTAWY agpiwv) av
N TIUA OEV CUPHOPPWVETAI e GOA avaypdgovTal OTov TTivoKda, Xpn-
olgotroIinoTe TN Bida puBIoNg max Tng BaABidag agpiou (A - eik. 19)

» MatioTe 10 KOUPTTT “avdAucn kalong” yia TPITN Popd yia va ETTi-
TeUXOei 0 aApIBUGG OTPOPWV TTOU avTIoTOIXEI OTNV €AGXIOTN 10XV
(avatpégTe oToV TTivaKa TTOAATTAWY aEPiwv)

» EAéyEre Tnv ipf CO2: (avaTpégTe oToV TTiVaKa TTOAATTAWY agpiwv) av
N TIUR OV CUPHOP@UIVETAI PE G0 avaypd@ovTal GToV TTivaKa, XPnol-
potroinoTe Tn Bida puBuiong mintng BaARidag agpiou (B - eik. 19)

» TNa €§0do amd Tn Acitoupyia “av@Aucn kadong” yupioTte To SIAKO-
TITN €AEyXOU

* BydATte Tov aioOnTApa avaAUoNG KOTTVWV Kal ETTAVATOTIONETAOTE
TNV TaTA.

» KAgioTe TOV TTiVOK OKOI ETTAVATOTTOBETACTE TO TTEPIBANU

* H Agitoupyia "avédAuon kalong' aTTEVEPYOTTOIEITAI AUTOUOTA AV
n KapTa ep@avioel éva ouvayepuo. e TEPITITWGON TTPORAAHOTOG
KOTG TN dIdpKela TNG @Aong avaAuong Kalong TTPOXWPNOTE TN
diadikaoia atmePTTAOKAG.

4 - ThoTtotroinon Range rated

AUTOG 0 AEBNTOG PTTOPET VO TTPOCAPUOOTET OTIG AVAYKES BEpuavong TNG
gykaraoTaong. Mpdypart, TToOpEXETAl N duVATOTNTA TIPOCAPUOYAG TNG
psylomg TTOPOXNAG Yia TN AeIToupyia BEppavang Tou idlou Tou AéRnTa:

* AlakOWTE TNV Téon oTo AéPnTa.

» TomroBetiaTE TOV ETTIAOYEQ BEPUOKPATIag vepou aTn PEYIOTN TIUA

o AQaipéoTe TO TTEPIBANUA KOl TTEPIOTPEWTE TO TAUTTAG (QvaTPEETE

oTa TTPoNyoUdEvVa KEQAAAI YIA TIG AETITOUEPEIEG TWV EIKOVWV)

* ZefidwoTe TIG Bideg aTEPEWONG TNG BuPidag TToU UTTAPXEI OTO KA-

Auppa TNG KAEPOG

» TotroBeTAOTE TOV BpayxukukAwThpa JP1

* TpogodorteioTe TO AEBNTO

To ADJ ep@aviCetal otnv 006vn yia 4 deuT., 0TN CUVEXEIQ Ba PTTO-

peiTe va aANGEeTE TNV TIUA PEYIOTNG BEpuavong Yéow Tou eTTIAOYEQ

Bepuokpaaiag B¢ppavang kai Tou koupTriod CO yia va pubpioeTe Kal

va eTRERAIWOETE TNV ETTIOUUNTA TIUA.

Z1nv 086vn avaBel 1o eikovidio W.

Teppariote Tn dladikagia agaipwvTag 10 BpaxukukAwThpa JP1 yia

va ammoBnKeutouv aTn UVAKN O TINEG QUTAG TNG pUBUIoNG.

A@ou pubuioTei n emBuUPNTA 10XUG (M€yIoTN Bépuavan) eTTavagépa-

TE TNV TIYF OTNV TTAPEXOUEVN AUTOKOAANTN €TIKETA. IMa TOUG ETTOE-

VOUG €AEYXOUG Kal puBuioeIg avaTpEETe OTNV ETTIAEYMEVN TIWN.

PN H SiokpiBwon dev atraitei TNV evepyotroinan tou AéBnta. Me TNV
TTEPICTPOPN TOU BIOKOTITN ETTIAOYAG setpoint Bépuavong epgavi-
CeTal autéparta aTnv 004vn N TIUA EKYPOCUEVN OE EKATOVTADEG
(11.X. 25 = 2500 OTPOPEG/AETTTO).

O AéBnTag TapéxeTtal J TIG pubuioelg oTov Trivaka. QoTO00, UTTOPEITE
Je BAon TIG avAyKEG TNG EYKATACTAONG 1 TIG TTEPIPEPEIAKES DIATAEEIG
OTa OPIa EKTTOUTTAG KAUCOEPIWY, PUBNIOTE QUTAV TNV TIUA UE avaQo-
P& OTA TTAPAKATW YPAPIKA.

Start Condens 25 Kis

KautuAn Ospuikng mapoxngs - ekmoutrés (MTN)
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KaumoAn Ospuikng mapoxngs - ekmoutés (MTN)
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5 - Metarpotrég amod évav
TUTTO agpiou o€ GAAo

O AéBnTag TapéxeTal yia Asitoupyia ge @uoikd aépio (G20), ouppw-

Va WE TIG TEXVIKEG TTANPOQPOPIEG TNV ETIKETA TOU TTPOIOVTOG.

Mrropei wWoTO00 va PETATPOTTEN OTTO TOV €vav TUTTO agpiou og GAAO

XPNOIUOTTOIWVTAG Ta EIBIKG KIT TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI KATOTTIV TTapayyeAiag.

* Kit yetatpotig duaikou agpiou

* Kit yetatpotig LPG

PN H petatpotri pétrel va ekTeAgiTal ydvo atrd Tnv YTinpeoia Texvi-
KAG YTTooTAPIENG RIELD 1} a11é TO €§0UCIODOTNPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO
TNG RIELIO aképun Kol av 0 AéBNTag eival dn eykaTeoTnUEVOG.

PN Ta 1N cuvappoAdynon avaTpéEte aTig odnyieg TTou TTapéxovTal
ME TO KIT.

PN Otav oAokAnpwbei n PeTOTPOTT, PUBUIOTE €K VEOU To AéBNTa TN-
pwvTag TIg 0dnyieg TNG €IOIKNG TTAPAYPAPOU KAl TOTTOBETHOTE TV
Kalvoupyla €TIKETA OTOIXEIWV TTOU TTEPIAAUBAVETAI GTO OET.

H petatpotmr a1rd aépIo HIOG OIKOYEVEIOG TTPOIOVTWY O€ aéPIo AAANG Ol

KOYEVEIOG, UTTOPEi EUKOAX va yivel aKOUN Kal PE TO AEBNTA EYKOTEOTNUEVO.

H epyacia autr) TpéTTel va dievepyeital atrd TTAYYEAUOTIKA KATOPTI-

OMEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

O AéBnTag €xel oxedlaoTei yia Asitoupyia pe Quaiko aépio (G20),

oUP@WVA PE TNV ETIKETO TOU TTPOIGVTOG.

XpPNOIKOTTOIWVTOG TO EIBIKO KIT, UTTAPXEI N OUVATOTNTA VA YETATPOTTE

0 AéBNnTag WaTe va AeIToupyei Pe agpio TTPOTTAvIo.

ZXETIKA JE TNV ATTOOUVAPHOAOYNOT avaTpEETE OTIG akOAOUBEG 0dnyies:

AtroouvdéoTe TNV Tpo@odoaia NAEKTPIOHOU atrd To AéBnTa Kal

KAgioTe Tn BAva agpiou

AgpaipéaTe diadoyIkd: MepiBAnua Kal KATTAKI KOUTIOU aépa

AgpaipéaTe Tn Bida oTEPEWONG TOU TTiVOKA

MepioTPEWTE TTIPOG TA EUTTPOG TOV TTiVAKA

AgaipéaTe Tn BaABida agpiou (A - eik. 20)

A@aipéaTe To PTTeK (B - €IK. 20) KOl aVTIKATAOTAOTE TO YE QUTO TTOU

TTEPIEXEI TO KIT

Etmravacuvappoloyriote 1n BaABida agpiou

BydATe 1o olyaoTpa atrd Tov JEIKTN

Avoigte Ta dU0 NUIKEAUPN TTIECOVTAG TOUG OXETIKOUG YAVTIOUG

MNa ta povréda 25 KIS: AvrtikataoTtriote 10 didgpaypa aépa (C -

€IK. 21) TT0U €ival TOTTOBETNPEVO OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU OlyaoTAPa

MNa 1a povréda 29 KIS: TommoBetrioTte 10 didgpayua aépa (C -

€IK. 21) OTO ECWTEPIKO TOU OIYACTAPO

EtmravaouvappoAoyrioTe To KATTAKI TOU KOUTIOU aépa

EmavagépeTe TNV 1d0N 01OV AéBNTA KAl QVOIETE TN OTPOPIYYA aEPiOU.

PuBpioTte To AéBnTa cUPQWva pe 6oa TTEPIYPAPOVTAl OTO KEQYAAQIO

“Pubuioceig” ye avagpopd ota dedopéva axeTikd pe 1o LPG.

PN H petatport) TTPETTel va YiveTal JOVO ATt eEEIBIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

PN 270 TEAOG TNG PETATPOTING, EQAPUOOTE TNV Kalvoupyla TTAQKETA
avayvwpiong Tou TTEPIAAUBAVETAI OTO KIT.

6 - O¢on ot Acitoupyia

N H mpwtn 6éon o€ Acitoupyia Tou AéBnTa TTPETTEl va eKTEAEITaN
atrd €I0IKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKO.

Me kGBe nAekTpIkr) Tpo@odoaia aTnv 0Bovn eu@avideTal pia oeIpd

atd TTANPoYopieg, oTn oUVEXEIa AéBNTag Eekivael évav auTOuaTo KO-

KAO £§aEPWONG TTOU BIOPKET 2 AETTTA.

TNV 086vn gugavideTal o cUPBoAo dh.

lupioTe Tov etmIAOyEa AeiIToupyiag oTnv €mOupunTr B€on.

6.1 - Xeipwvag

MepioTpépovTag Tov emAoyéa Asitoupyiag péoa oto Tedio pubuiong,
0 AéBnTag Trapéxel CeoTo vepd XPAoNG Kal BEpuavaon. Ze TTEPITITWON
airfpaTtog BepudtnTag, o Aépntag avaBel. H wneiokr oB6vn deixvel
Tn BeppoKpaacia Tou vepou BEpuavong. Ze TePITTTwonN aITiuarog Ce-
aTou vepou Xprnong, o AéBntag avdapel. H 08dvn deiyvel Tn Bepuokpa-
oia Tou {eoToU vEPOU XPronG.
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PUOuion Tng Bepokpaciag vepou Bépuavong

MNa va pubpioete Tn Bepuokpaaia Tou vepol BEpuavaong, yupioTe Tov
emAOy£a AsIToupyiag OTO €0WTEPIKG Tou TTEdiou puBuIong (deid-
oTPOPA Yia algnan TNG TIUM Kal apioTEPOOTPOPA YIa hEiwaN).

Me Bdon Tov TUTTO TNG €yKaTAOTAONG PTTOPEI VA TTPOETTIAECETE pIa
YKAPa KaTdAANAwy BeppoKpaciwyV:

* TUTTIKEG eykaTaaTdaelg 40-80 °C

+ emdaTTEDIEG eyKaTaoTaoelg 20-45 °C.

MNa meploodTepeg AeTTTOPEPEIEG avaTPELTET TNV TTapdypago “Ala-
uopewon Aépnta’.

6
Ogppokpaaia vepoU ,:':'C
B¢ppavang '.' -'
6
Oeppokpacia (eaToU ’_’ ': ¢
vepou xpnong - , -'
=

PUBuion Tng Beppuokpaciag vepou BEppavong pe ouvdedepévo
e§wTePIKS a1oONTAPA

Orav £xel eykataoTabei vag eEwTePIKOG IoONTAPAG, N TIUM TNG Bepo-
Kpaaiag TTapoxng €mMAEyeTal autdéuaTta atrd To OUCGTNUA, TTOU TTPOVOEI
yla TNV ToxEia TTPOCaPHOoYr TG BEPPOKPATIag TOU XwWPou avaioya pe
TIG eEWTEPIKEG Beppokpaaies. Av BEAeTE va aAAGEETE TNV TIUN TNG Beppo-
KPaoiag, augavovTag i HEIWVOVTAG O OXEON WE TNV AUTOUOTN UTTOAOYI-
OMEVN OTTO TNV NAEKTPOVIKN KAPTA, UTTOPE VA TTEPICTPEWETE TOV ETTIAO-
yéa Bepuokpaaiag vepou Bépuavong: MepioTpégovTag de€idaTpoPa n
TINA TNG Bepuokpaaiag augdveral, eV avTioTPOPA UEILVETAL.

H duvarétnTa d16pBwong TrepihapBdveral avapesa oe -5 kai +5 emireda
dveon Trou epgavidovtal atnv 086vn digit dGTav TTEPICTPEPETAI O ETTIAOYEQG.

6.2 - KaAokaipi

MepioTpépovTag Tov emAoyéa aTo oUBoAo kaAokaipl & evepyoTrol-
€ital N oupPariki Asitoupyia povo yia {eoTd vepd Xprong. Ze Trepi-
TITWON AITRUaTog {eaToU vePoU Xprong, o AéBntag avdpel. H 066vn
Oeixvel Tn Beppokpaaia Tou CeaTol vepoU Xprong.

6.3 - (mo

AgiToupyia  TTpoBépuavong ypniyopo
{éoTapa vepoOU)
[upifovTtag 10 BIOKOTITN PUBUICNG BepPoKpaaiag vepou Xpriong oTo
oUpBoAo FevepyoTroigital n Asitoupyia TpoBépuavong. ETavagépe-
T TO O1AKOTITN PUBUIONG Bepuokpaaiag vepou xpriong oTnv mmodu-
unt B8éon. H Aeiroupyia auth emTpéTTel Tn diatpnon Tou {eoTol
veEPOU TTOU TTEPIEXETAI OTOV EVOAAGKTN VEPOU XPAONG TTPOKEINEVOU
va peiwBolv o1 xpdvol avapovAg Katd Tig TTapaAaBég Tou. OTav ivai
gvepyoTroiNuévn n Asiroupyia TpoBEpuavang, oTnv 08dévn epeavide-

Ta1 T0 cUpBoAo P.

P

H 0B6vn deixvel Tn Bepuokpacia TTapoxng vepol Bépuavong 1y Ce-
aToU vepoU Xprong pe Bdon tnv Tpéxouca ¢RTnon. Kard to dvapua
TOU KQuaTHpa, ETTEITA OTTO ATTAiTNON TTPOBEpUavang, aTnv 086vn eu-
@aviletal To aupBoro P va avaBooBrivel. MNa va amevepyoTroinoeTe
TN AeImoupyia TPoBEéppavang yupioTe €K VEOU TO BIOKOTITN pUBUIoNg
Bepuokpaaiag vepol xpriong ato aUuBoAo “&”. To cuupoio P opi-
vel. ETravagépete 10 S1akOTITR pUBUIoNG Bepuokpaaiag vepou xpr-
ong oTnv emouunTn B€aon.

H Aeimoupyia dev gival evepyr) 6tav o AéBnTtag Bpioketal otn B€on
OFF: ®TomroBetrioTe TOV £TMIAOYEQ AgiToupyiag oTn B€on atevepyo-
Troinong (OFF)



EAAHNIKA

6.4 - PUBpiIoN TnG Bepokpaciag {EoTOU vEPOU XPARONG

MNa va puBuioete TN Beppokpacia Tou feoTol vepou Xprong (MTTd-
VIO, VTOUG, Koudiva, KTA.), TTepIoTpéWTe TN AaRn pe TO oUPPBOAO BEEI-
60TPOPA YIO VO QUEATETE TNV TIYK, APIOTEPOCTPOPA VIO VA TNV WEI-
WoeTe (eAaX. TIHA 37 °C-péy. TiuA 60 °C). O AéBnTag Ba BpiokeTal o€
KOTAOTACT avAUOVAG €wg OTOU, ETTEITA ATTO £va aiTnua BEpudTNTAG,
avdayel o kauothpag. O AéBnTag Ba Trapapeivel ge Aeiroupyia €wg
6ToU €TTITEUXBOUV OI BEPPOKPATIiEG TTOU £XOUV PUBMIOTE 1 €wg TO
TENOG TNG aTTaiTNONG YIa BepudTNTa, OTN CUVEXEIQ Ba TEBET EK VEOU O€E
KOaTAoTAON avapovng “stand-by”. ZTnv TEPITTTWON TTPOCWPIVAG BIa-
KOTTNG, OTNV Wn@Iakh 006vn ep@avietal 0 KwWOIKOG TTPORANATOG.

6.5 - Acitoupyia EAéyxou Oeppokpaciag
O¢éppavong (E.0.0.)

Av ToTTOBETr|IOETE TOV €TTIAOYEQ Bepuokpaciag vepou BEppavong
OTOV TOMEX PE TOUG AEUKOUG OEIKTEG, EVEPYOTTOIEITAI TO CUCTNUA QU-
TOHaTNG PUBUIONG E.©.0.: avaloya pe Tnv Kabopiouévn Bepuokpa-
oia Tou BePPOOTATN XWPEOU Kal TO XPOVO TTOU XPEIGZETAl VIO VO ETTI-
TeuxBei, 0 AéBnTag petaBaAAel autéuata Tn Beppokpaaia Tou vepou
Bépuavong PEIWVOVTOG TO XPOVO AEITOUPYIag Kal ETTITPETTOVTAG TTIO
Aavetn Asitoupyia Kol EE0IKOVOUNON EVEPYEIDG.

6.6 - AsiToupyia aTTEMTTAOKNG

MNa tnv atmokatdoTaon TnG AsIToupyiag yupioTe Tov eTmIAoyEa Ael-
TOupyiag 0Tn B€an ATTEVEPYOTTOINONG, TTEPIUEVETE 5-6 OeUTEPOAETTTA
KOl OTN OUVEXEIA YupioTe Tov €TTIAOyEQ AgiToupyiag oTnv €mOuUuNTH
0éan. X1o anueio autd o AéBnTag Ba Eekivroel ek VEOU auTouaTa.
ZHMEIQZH: Av o1 evépyeleg aTTEUTTAOKAG OEV EVEPYOTTOIOOUV TN
Aeitoupyia, oupBouleuteite To Kévtpo Texvikig EEutTnpéTnong.

6.7 - Mpoowpivi armrevepyotroinon
Y¢e TepiTTwaon ouvtoung atouaiag 6Twg 2K, ouvtopo Tagidl, K.TA.,
ToTro0eTAOTE TOV €TmAOYEQ AciToupyiag o€ Béon "¢ OFF.

PN Ze autA TN Aeimoupyia, a@AvovTag evepyr) TNV NAEKTPIKK TPOPO-
doacia Kal TNV Tpo@odoaia Kauoiyou, o AéBNTag TTPoCTaTEUETAI
aTtré To CUCTAUATA:

* AvritrayeTiko: Otav n Bepuokpaaia Tou vepoU Tou AéRnTa TTECEl
KATW a1md Toug 5°C evepyoTTolEiTal 0 KUKAOQOPNTAG Kal, av gival
aTTaPaiTNTO, 0 KAUCTAPAG OTNV EAAXIOTN I0XU YIO VA ETTOVAPEPEI
TN Beppokpaaia vepou aTig TINEG ac@aleiag (35 °C). Katd tn didp-
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KEIO TOU QVTITTAYETIKOU KUKAOU OTNV wn@iakh 08ovn eugaviceTal
10 oUpBOAO

* AvmipmmAokdpiopa KukAo@opnTA: EvepyoTtroieital évag KUKAOG
Agitoupyiag KGBe 24 WpeG.

6.8 - ATrevepyotroinon yia HeydaAeg TrepIodoug

Ye mepITITwaon pn xpnong tou AéBnta START CONDENS Kis yia pe-

YAaAn trepiodo aTTaiTeiTal va yivouv ol akOAouBeg epyaaieg:

» TomroBetAoTE TOV ETTIAOYEQ AgIToupyiag oTn B€on atrevepyoTroin-
ong (OFF)

* TomroBeTAOTE TO YEVIKO OIAKOTITN TOU OUCTAUATOG o€ Béon "arre-
vepyoTtroinong”

» KAgioTe TIg BAvEG KOUTIUOU Kal TNG EYKATACTOONG VEPOU BEépuav-
ong Kal vepou XprRong.

IN Ze autiv TNV TTEPITITWON TO QVTITIAYETIKG cUOTNUA Kal TO oUOTN-

MO QVTIMTTAOKOPIOHATOG Eival ATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVA.

* AdeidoTe TNV gykardoTaon B€puavong Kal (aTou vepou xprong,

€Gv UTTAPXE! KivOUVOG TTayETOU.

=,

7 - 086vn Kal KwdIKoi TTPORANpATWY

KardoTtaon AéBnta 006vn TUmrog oUVayepoU
>Bnot6 (OFF) >BnoTd Kavéva

Avapovr (Stand-by) - Emonuavon
Juvayepuog EPTTAOKAG . .
wovédac AGF A01 ¥ L OpIOTIKA EUTTAOKA
Suvayeppog BAABNG . .
NAekTpPOVIKAG povadag ACF A01 X OpioTIKr elTTAOK
Zuyayeppog BeppooTdrn A2 O OPIGTIK EUTTAOKH
opiou

Juvayepuog TaxuavepioTipa | A3 Q OpIOTIKA EUTTAOKN)
>uvayepHOG TIIECOCTATN . .
VEPOU A04 Wl OpIoTIKA eUTTAOKA
BAdBn aicbnmpa NTC .

CeaToU vePOU XProng A06 £ Emonuavon

BA&BN aicbntipa NTC . .
TIAPOXAC BEPUAVONG A07 MpoowplivA dioKoTTA
YTepBépuavon aioOnTipa AO7 O [Mpoowpivé Kal PeTa
TTapoxng Béppavong N 0pIOTIKO

Ala@opIKOG ouvayepUog

aioOnTApa TTapoxng/ A07 D OpIOTIKA EUTTAOKN
EMOTPOPNG

BAG&BNn aigbnmipa NTC . .
ETTIOTPOPIC BEPUAVINC A08 Q Mpoowpivr) d1aKoTN
YmepBépuavon aiobnTrpa A08 O MpoowpIvo Kal PeTd
EMOTPOPNG BEpuavang N OpIOTIKO

Ala@opIKOG ouvayePUOg

aioOnTApPa eTTIOTPOPAG/ A08 OpIOTIKA EUTTAOKN
Tapoxng

KaBapiopdg mpwrevovta .

EVOAAAKTN A09 R Emonuavon

BA&BN aicbnipa NTC .

KTV A09 Q Emonuavon
YmepBEpuavaon aiobntrpa . .
KATIVEOY A09 OpIoTIKA EUTTIAOKA
Mapaaitikr) Adya A1 Q Mpoowpivr diakoTrA
Juvayeppog BepUoaTaTn

EYKATOOTACEWY XOPNAAG | A77 & MpoowpivA diaKoTA
Beppokpaaciag

MeTafaTiké o€ avauovr o i . i
avégheEne 80 °C avaBoaoBrvel | MpoowpivA diakoTrh




START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

KardoTtaon AéBnta 006vn Tdmrog ouvayeppoU
EméuBaon melooTdTn Todd Q . i
vEpOU avapoofive: MpoowpivA diakoTt
Y1npeoia diakpifwaong ADJ Emonuavon
AlakpiBwon eykataoTatn | ADJ Q EmonAuavon
KaBapiopdg katrvodoyxou | ACO L Emonuavon
KUkAog e€aépwang oo Emionuavon
Aeitoupyia TTpoBépuavong .

evepy P Emonuavon

Aitnua BepudTnTag i i
TTpoBépuavong PAvapooprver Emonuavon
Mapouaia eEwTepikoU .

aio8nmpa A Emonuavon

Aitnua BeppdTnTag {e0TOU . i

vEpOD XpAOTIC 60°C & Emoruavon

Aitnpa BeppdTnTag . .

Bépuavong 80°C 1lll Emonpavon
AiTnua avTITTayETIKAG .

BEpUOTTAC % Emoniuavon
YTapxel @AOya 6 Emonuavon

Ma TV eTava@opd TNG AEITOUPYiag (OTTEPTTAOKT CUVAYEPHWV):

Avwpalieg A01-02-03

lupioTe Tov emAoyéa Asitoupyiag otn Béon atrevepyotroinong ®
(OFF), mrepipévete 5-6 deUTEPOAETTTA KAl YUPIOTE TOV {QVA OTNV ETTI-
Bupntn B¢on.

Av ol TTpooTTABEIEG ATTEUTTAOKAG SEV ETTAVEVEPYOTTOINOOUV TO AEBN-
10, ¢NTACTE TNV €TéPPRaan TG YTnpeaoiag TexvikAG YTTOOTAPIENG.

Mpo6BAnua A 04

2TV Yyneiaki 086vn ep@avigetal, EKTOG aTrd ToV KwIKO TTPORAAHa-
TOG, TO GUPBOAC W

EA&yETe TNV TIPA TNG TTiEONG TTOU EP@AVifeTal GTO USPOUETPO: AV Eival
xapnAdTepn ato 0,3 bar yupioTe Tov €TTIAOYEQ AgIToupyiag oTo KAEI-
o160 & (OFF) kal pubuioTe pe Tn Bava TTANpwong £€wg OTou n TTiEon
va @Tdcel g€ pia Tigr) petagu 1 kai 1,5 bar. Xtn guvéxeia yupioTe Tov
emAoy€a Aeitoupyiag otnv €mBuunTr B£0n.

O AéBnTag Ba ekTeAéoel Evav KUKAO €¢aépwong dIdpKeIa TTEPITTOU 2
AETITWV. Av oI TITWOEIG TNG TTiEONG €ival GUXVEG, {NTACTE TNV £TTEPRA-
on NG YTnpeoiag TexvikAg YTTooTrpIgng.

MpoBAnua A 06

O AéBnTag Asitoupyei Kavovikd, aAAd dev eao@alilel Tn oTaBepdTn-
Ta TNG BEPUOKPATIiag TOU vEPOU XPrOoNG TTOU TTAPAUEVEI PUBUIoUEVO
o€ pia Bgpuokpaacia kovtd otoug 50°C.

ZntoTe TNV eTéuBaon NG YTNpeoiag TeXVIKNAG YTTOoTHPIENG.

Mp6BAnua A 07-A 08
ZntAoTe Tnv eméuBaon TnG YTnpeaiag TexvikAg YTTOoTAPIENG.

Mpo6BAnua A 09

lupioTe Tov emmAoyéa Asitoupyiag otn Béon atrevepyotroinong &
(OFF), mrepipéverte 5-6 SeUTEPOAETTTA KAl YUPIOTE TOV {QVA OTNV ETTI-
Buuntn B¢on.

Av ol TTpooTTABEIEG ATTEUTTAOKAG OEV ETTAVEVEPYOTTOINOOUV TO AEBN-
10, ¢NTACTE TNV eTéPPRaan TG YTnpeaiag TexvikAg YTTOOTAPIENG.

Mpo6BAnua A 09

O AéBnTag diabéTel éva ouoTnua autopatng diIdyvwaong TO OTToio
eival o€ B€on, pe Baon TIG CUVOAIKEG WPEG O€ €IBIKEG OUVONKEG Ael-
Toupyiag, va emonuavel TNV avaykn eméupacn yia Tov kabapioud
TOU TTPWTEUOVTA EVOAAGKTN (KwdIkdG ouvayepuol 09 kal HETPNTAG
aiobntpa katmvwy >2.500).

MOAIg ohokAnpwBei n diadikagia kaBapiGPoU, PE TO TTOPEXOUEVO
€I0IKO KIT WG ageooudp, Ba TTPETTEl va UNJEVIOETE TO PETPNTA TWV
OUVOAIKWY WPWV £QapPolovTag Thv akdAoubn diadikaoia:
ATTOOUVOEDTE TNV NAEKTPIKN TPOPOdOTia

ApaipéaTe 1O TTEPIBANUQ

MepioTpéwTe TOV TTivaKa 0poU EERIBWOETE TN OXETIKN Pida oTEPEWONG
=eBI0WaTE TIG BidEG OTEPEWGNG TOU KATTAKIOU VIO VO EXETE TTPO-
opacn oTnv kKAgpooeipd

Evw Tpogodoreital ye pedua o AéPnrag, tratrote 1o kouuTtri CO yia
TOUNGXIOTOV 4 SEUTEPOAETTTA YIA VA ETTAANBEUCETE OTI £yIVE UNOEVIOUOG
TOU PETPNTH, DIOKOWTE Kal ETTAVOCUVOEDTE TO PEUA Tou AéBnTa. ZTnVv
0084vn, N TINA Tou PETPNTH ePavieTal HETA aTTO TNV £TTicAuavon “- C -”.
PN HAextpikd pépn utéd 1don (230 Vac).

ZHMEIQZH - H diadikaoia undeviopoU Tou PETPNTH TTPETTEN VA TIPAYUOTO-
TTolEiTal ETA omTd KABE TTPOTEKTIKG KABOPIOWO TOU TTPWTEUOVTA EVAAAGKTN
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| O€ TIEPITITWON QVTIKOTAOTOONAG Tou. Ma va eAEYEETE TNV KOTAOTOON TwWV
OUVONKWV wpwV TToAMaTTAaoidaTe x100 TNy TiuA avayvwong (TT.X. TIMA ava-
yvwong 18 = yia alvoho 1.800 - iy avdyvwong 1= guvoAikég wpeg 100).

O AéBnTag ouveyidel va ASIToupyei KOVOVIKG OKOUN KAl IE EVEPYO CUVAYEPHO.

Mpo6BAnupa A 77
To TTpéBAnua atrokabioTaral autéuaTa, £av o AEBNTag Oev evepyoTToIEi-
Tal €K véou, ¢nTACTE TNV eméuRacn Tou Kévtpou Texvikng YTTooTrpIgnG.

8 - Zuvtipnon

H Trepiodiky ouviipnon atoteAei “uttoxpéwan” TTou TTPORAETTETAI
atrd TNV 1I0xU0Uoa VoPoBEeaia Kal gival aTTapaiTnTn yIa TNV ac@dAEiq,
Tnv amodoon kai T didpkela Tou AéBnTa.

Emimpérrel va peiwdei n katavaAwon, o1 EKTTOPTTEG pUTTWY Kal va di-
atnenBei n agloTmoTia Tou TTPOIGVTOG OTO XPOVO.

Mpiv EeKIVAOETE TIG EPYATieG CUVTAPNONG:

[MpayparotroioTe pia avdAuon Twv TTPOIOVIWY Kauong yia va
eNéyEeTe TNV KATAOTACON A€iIToupyiag Tou AEBnTa, OTn CuvéXela
APAIPEDTE TNV NAEKTPIKT) TPOPODOCia TOTTOBETWVTAG TO YEVIKO BIa-
KOTITN TNG £yKaTdoTaong otn 8éon “ofnatd”

KAgioTe TG BAveEG KAUTIPOU KAl TNG £yKATAOTAONG VEPOU BEpuav-
ong Kal vepou Xprong.

H ouokeun TTpéTmel va eAéyxeTal CUCTNPOTIKA O€ TOKTE XPOVIKA dla-
oTApaTa yia empBeRaiwon TNG 0pORG Kal ATTOTEAECUATIKAG AEITOUPYi-
ag NG, CUPPWVA PE TOUG I0XUOVTEG VOUOUG KOl KAVOVIOUOUG.

H ouyvotnta Twv eAéyxwv €€apTdTal atmod TIG CUVONKEG £yKaTdoTa-
ong Kal XpAong Kal OTTwOoOATIOTE TTPETTEI VO TTPAYUOTOTTOIEITAI ATTO
KOTAAANAQ £€0UTI000TNHEVO TEXVIKO it @opd TO XpOVo.

* ‘EAeyxog kal ouykpion Tng amoédoong Tou AERNTa WE TIG OXETIKEG
Tpodiaypa®ég. Av TTapatnpnBei otroladrTroTe atTékKAIon atd au-
TEG, TIPETTEI APECT va evTOTTIOOET Kal va S10pBwBki.

>1evn) TTapakoAouBnon Tou AéBnTa yia TuxOv evOEeigelg nUIWvV i
AAAOITEWY KUPIWG OTO GUCTNHA OTTOXETEUONG I EI0AYWYNG aépa
KO OTA NAEKTPIKG €EOPTHMATA.

"EAeyX0G Kal puBuiceIg- av gival atrapaitnTo- TWV TTAPAPETPWY TOU
KQUOTAPA.

‘EAeyxog Kal pubuiceig- av gival amapaitnTo- TNG TEONG TOU GU-
OTAMATOG.

AvdAuon kalong. ZUYKpPIon TwV ATTOTEAECUATWY ME TIG TTPOodIa-
YPA®EG TOU TTPOIGVTOG. TuxoUoa peiwan TG atrddoong TTPETTEl VA
evroTtriCeTal Kal va emdlopBwveTal n BAGRN TTou TNV TTPOKAAEI.
BeBaiwBeite 6T 0 KEVTPIKOG EVOANAKTNG €ival KaBapAg Kai Bev £XEl
UTTOAgippaTa Kauong; €4v gival ammapaitnTo, KabapioTe.

EAéyEre kal kaBapioTe — av XpeIGdeTal- TOV OiOKO GUUTTUKVWHATWY
yla va BeBaiwBeite 611 AeIToupyei owoTd.

IN Mpiv amé omoiadroTe diadikaoia ouvTipnong 1 Kabapiouou
TOU A£BNTA, va TOV ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE Kal va KAgiveTE TNV Bdva TTa-
POXNAG aepiou.

MeTd Tig eTTEPBATEIG TOKTIKAG KAl EKTAKTNG CUVTAPNONG, TTPOXW-
pPOTE O€ YEPIOPA TOU OlPovioU, akoAouBwvTag TiIG odnyieg TNG
Trapaypd@ou “EAeyxog Tpiv atd Tn 6€an o€ Asitoupyia’.

A®OU OAOKANPWOETE TIG ATTAPAITNTEG EPYOTIEG CUVTAPNONG TTPE-
TTEl VO OTTOKATAOTACETE TIG APXIKEG PUBMIOEIG KOl VO TTpAyHaTO-
TIOINOETE WIa avAAUCHN TwV TTPOIOVTWY Kauong TTPOKEINEVOU Va
eTTaAnBeuTei N cwOTH AsIToupyia.

Ma Tov KaBapIiopd TNG GUOKEUAG N Twv €EapTnUdaTWV TG PNV
XPNOILOTIOIEITE EUPAEKTA TTPOIOVTA (TT.X. TTETPEAQIO, OIVOTIVEUNA,
K.ATT.).

Mnv xpnoiuoTrolgite SIGAUTIKA yia Tov KaBapIouo Twv eTTevOu-
HEVWV, ETTIOPOATWHEVWY KOl TTAOOTIKWY OTOIXEIWV TOU AEBNTA.
O1 rpocdyelg TTpéTTel va kaBapifovTal yévo pe atmmald aatouvi
Kal VEPO.

KaBapiopog kauoTthpa

H mAgupd (pASyag TOU KAUCTAPA EiVOI KATOOKEUAGUEVN OTTO KAIVO-
TOMO UAIKO TEAEUTAIOG YEVIAG.

AwaoTe 101aiTEPN TTPOCOXI KATA TNV ATTOCUVAPUOASGYNOT, TO XEIPI-
o6 Kal TN CUVAPPOASYNGN TOU KOUOTHPA KOl TwV €EAPTNUATWY
TTOU Bpiokovtal Koviad Tou (TT.X. NAEKTPOdIA, HOVWTIKA TTAVEA,
K.ATT.).

ATroQuUyeTe TNV Apeon €magn e otroladnTote didTagn kabapl-
opou (T1.X. BoupToEg, aTTOPPOPNTAPES, PUONTAPEG, K.ATT.).

[evikd@ o kauoTApag dev aTraITel GUVTAPNGON, AAAG EvOEXETAI va TTa-
pouciacTouV EIBIKEG TTEPITITWOEIG OTTOU 0 KaBapIoudg gival atrapai-
TNTOG (TT.X. OiKTUO SlAVOUNG OEPIOU TTOU TTEPIEXEI OTEPEG CWUATIOIT
Kal, dedopévou OTI Ogv UTTAPXEl GIATPO OTN YPAUUH, O aépag EI0ayw-
VNG TTEPIEXEI UTTEPBOAIKG KOANTIKA pIKpOOWHATIOIO, K.ATT.).

Na 10 Adyo auTd, TTPoKEIYEVOU Va eEaT@AAITETE TNV KAAN AgIToupyia
TOU TTPOIOVTOG, KAVETE £vav OTTTIKO £AEYXO TOU KAUOTAPA:



EAAHNIKA

* AQaIpEDTE TO PTTPOCTIVO KATTAKI TOU KOUTIOU aépa

* ZeIdWOTE TO TTAEINADI OTEPEWONG TNG YPOUMNG agpiou oTn BoA-
Bida, apaipéaTe TO KAITT OTEPEWONG TNG YPAUMNAG AEPIOU OTO HIKTN
Kal TTEPIOTPEWTE TN YPAMMN AEPIOU TTPOG Ta £EW

* A@aipéaTe TO OIlyaoTHPa aTTd TOV WiKTN

* ATTOOUVOEDTE TIG PIOEG TNG KOAWDIWONG OTTO TOV QVEUIOTHPA KAl
Ta KAAwdIa oUVOEONG TWV NAEKTPOSIWV

* ZeBIdwoTe TIG BidEG OTEPEWONG KAI OPAIPETTE TO GUYKPOTNHA KO-
TTAKIOU VOAAAKTN-QVEUIOTHPA aTrd ThV £0pa TOU

* ZeBidwoTe TIG BideG OTEPEWONG KAl AQAIPECTE TOV KAUCTAPA ATTd
TNV £€0pa Tou Kal EAEYETE TNV KATAOTOON TOU.

N Av sival arapaitnTo, KOBAPIoTE TOV KAUCTAPA IE PO UTTO

Tmigon, UOWVTAG ATTd TNV JETAAAIKA TTAEUPA TOU KOUOTAPO.

N Miropei pe Tov KaIpo, ol iVEG aTTO TIG OTToiEg ATTOTEAEITAI N
TAEUPd @AOYOG TOU KauoTHpa va aAAdel xpwua.
» EmavacuvappoAoyroTe akoAouBwvTag avtioTpopn ceipd.

8.1 - KaBapiopog AéBnta

Mpiv o116 otroladATTIOTE £VEPYEIa KABapIopuoU, SIaKOWTE TNV NAEKTPI-
Kr TPo@odoaia yupidovtag To YEVIKO JIGKOTITN TNG EYKATAOTAONG OTN
0éon “oPfnoTd”

ESwTtepik6g Kabapiopuodg

KaBapioTe 10 TTEPIBANUA, TOV TTivaKa €AEYXOU, Ta BaPpéva PEPN Kal

Ta TTAQOTIKG PEPN ME TTAVIA Uypapéva PE VEPO Kal GATTOUVI.

2TV TTEPITTTWON OUOKOAWYV AeKESWV UYPAVETE TO TTAVI PE Eva PEIYHO

50% pe vepod Kal HETOUCIWHEVO OIVOTTVEUPA 1 JE EIBIKG TTPOIOVTOQ.

B Mnv xpnoiyotroieite kaUaoiua f/kal o@ouyydpia pe daBpwTikd
OlIaAUPOTA R ATTOPPUTTAVTIKGA OE OKOVI.

EocwTtepikdg Kabapiopog
Mpiv ekivioeTe TIG epyaoieg eEwTepikoU kaBapiopou:
» KAgioTe Tig Bdveg SIAKOTING agpiou

» KAgioTe TIG BAVEG TWV EYKATAOTACEWV

% g =

IN Av gival amopaiTnTo PPOVTIOTE YIO TNV AVTIKATACTAON TNG
@AAavTiaG KEPAANG.

O KOTOOKEUOOTAG Oev PEPEI Kapia euBuvn AOyw un TAPNong 60wv

ava@EéPovTal o TTavw.

=

9 - TeXVIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA

Mepiypaen Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Kavoipo G20 G31 G20 G31
Katnyopia ouokeurg 112H3P
Xwpa TTPoopIcHOU GR
TOTIOC GUOKEUFiC B23P, B53P, C13-C13x, C33-C33x, C43-C43x, C53-C53x,
C83-C83x, C93-C93x
Oéppavon
OVOUOOTIKY) BEPUIKI TTAPOXT kW 20,00 25,00
OvopuaoTKr BeppIkr 10XUG (80/60 °C) kW 19,50 24,45
OvopuaoTikr Beppikr 10XUG (50/30 °C) kW 20,84 26,23
Meiwpévn Bepyikr TTapoxn kW 5,00 6,00
Meiwpévn Beppikn 10xUg (80/60 °C) kW 4,91 5,90
Meiwpévn Beppikn 10xUg (50/30 °C) kW 5,36 6,40
OvopaaTikA BeppIkA TTapoxn, ToTtomoinon Range Rated (Qn) kW 20,00 25,00
EAdyioTn Beppikr) Trapoxn, maTtotoinon Range Rated (Qm) kW 5,00 6,00
ZeoT0 VEPO XPNONG
OVOUOOTIKY) BEPUIKN TTAPOXT kW 25,00 29,00
OvouOoTIK BEPUIKN 10XUG (*) kW 25,00 29,00
Melwpévn Beppikn Tapoxn kW 5,00 6,00
Meiwpévn Beppikn 10x06 (*) kW 5,00 6,00
Amédoon
Q@éAiyn amédoon Pn max - Pn min (80/60 °C) % 97,5 -98,1 97,8 -98,3
Qoéhipn amédoan 30% (47 °C emoTpoer)) % 102,2 102,0
Q@éAiyn amédoan Pn max - Pn min (50/30 °C) % 104,2 - 107,2 104,9 - 106,7
QeéAiun amédoan 30% (30 °C emmoTPO®R) % 108,9 108,4
Am6doon oe péon Pn, moTomoinon Range Rated (80/60 °C) % 97,8 98,0
Am6doon oe péon Pn, moTomoinon Range Rated (50/30 °C) % 106,0 106,1
Amédoon kauong % 97,9 98,1
YTTOAEITTOUEVO HAVOUETPIKO UWOS XWPIG CWAAVES Pa 100 110
PuBuég pong Oéppavon
MéEyioTn TTapoxn Katmvwy PEYIoTN I0XUG gls 9,025 8,410 11,282 10,513
MéyioTn TTapoxr Katmmvwy eAAXIoTn 1I0XUG gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Mapoxn aépa Nm3/h 24,908 24,192 31,135 30,240
Mapoxr KaTvwv Nm3/h 26,914 24,267 33,642 31,209
AcikTng Tepiooeiag aépa (A) péyioTn 1oxUg % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
AcikTng Tepiooeiag aépa (A) eEAGXIOTN I0XUG % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
PuBuog pong Zeotoé vepod xpnong
MéyioTn TTapoxr Kamvwy PEYIoTn 100G gls 11,282 10,513 13,087 12,195
MéyioTn TTapoxr Katmmvwy eAAXIoTn 1I0XUG gls 2,140 2,103 2,568 2,523
Mapoxn aépa Nm3h 31,135 30,240 36,116 35,078
Mapoxr KaTvwv Nm3/h 33,642 31,209 39,025 36,203
AcgikTng epiooeiag aépa (A) péyiaTn 1o0xXUG % 1,304 1,311 1,304 1,311
AcikTng Tepiooeiag aépa (A) eEAGXIOTN 1I0XUG % 1,235 1,311 1,235 1,311
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

Mepiypaen Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Kauoipo G20 G31 G20 G31
ExTtroutrég

CO2 oT1o péyioTo**/eAdyioTo** % 9,0-9,5 10,5-10,5 9,0-95 10,5-10,5
Méyioto CO x.0. 0TO PEYIOTO**/EAAXIOTO™ KOTWTEPO ATTO ppm 180 - 20 190 - 20 160 - 20 250 - 25
NOx S.A. 070 P€yIoTO**/eAAXIOTO™™ KOTWTEPO OTTO ppm 30 -20 35-35 35-25 50 - 40
Oeppokpaaia KaTvwy (P€y./eAdy. 10x0g)** °C 65 - 58 62 - 55 63 - 58 62 - 56
Katnyopia NOx 5 5
Aeitoupyia @éppavon

MéyioTn trieon Asitoupyiag Béppavaong bar 3 3

EAaxi0Tn Beppokpaaia yia otdvrap Asitoupyia bar 0,25 -0,45 0,25-0,45
MéyioTn emITPETTOPEVN BEPUOKPATIia °C 90 90

1edio emmAoyrg Beppokpaaciag vepou AéBnTa °C 20/45 - 40/80 20/45 - 40/80
HAekTpIKA TPOPOdOTia Volt-Hz 230/50 230/50

Aoxeio dlacToArg | 8 8

MAARpwan doxeiou B100TOARG bar 1 1
HAekTpIKEG TTAPAUETPOUG

>UVOAIKN NAEKTPIKA 10XUG Béppavaong W 68 77

>UVOAIKN NAEKTPIKA 10XUG CEOTOU VEPOU XProNg W 82 89
HAekTpIKA 10¥UG kukAogopnTr (1.000 Aitpa/wpa) W 39 39

BaBudg nAEKTPIKAG TTpOCTaCIag IP X5D X5D
(*) Méon Tiur avapeoa o€ SIGPOPEG KATATTAOEIG AeIToupyiag pe (eoTd vepd Xpriong

(**) Check performed with concentric pipe & 60-100 - length 0.85m - water temperature 80-60°C.

9.1 - Meprypaen Z.N.X.

Meprypaen Start Condens 25 Kis Start Condens 29 Kis
Méyiotn mrieon bar 6 6
EAd&xioTn TTieon bar 0,15 0,15
MoodtnTa {eGTOU VEPOU PE At 25°C I/min 14,3 16,6
MoodtnTa {eoToU vepou pe At 30°C I/min 11,9 13,9
MoodtnTa {eoToU vepou pe At 35°C I/min 10,2 11,9
Medio emAOYAG TNG Beppokpaaiag {eaTou vepou xpriong (+ 3 °C) °C 37 - 60 37 -60
EAdxi0Tn TTOpoxr vepou xpriong I/min 2 2
PuBuiotrg porg I/min 10 12
9.2 - Mivakag TavTog agpiou
Mepiypaen Aépio pebavio (G20) Mpotrdavio (G31)
Kartwrepog deiktng Wobbe (15°C-1013 mbar) MJ/m3S 45,67 70,69
Katwrarn BeppavTikn 100G MJ/m3S 34,02 88
OvopaoTIKN TIPA TTiE0NG TPOPOdOTiag mbar 20 37
mm C.A. 203,9 377,3
EAGxioTn Tipn Trieong Tpogodoaiag mbar 10 -
mm C.A. 102,0
Start Condens 25 Kis
ApIBUGS 0TIV BIa@PAyHATOg ap. 1 1
AIGUETPOG OTTWV BIOPPAYUATOG g mm 4,8 3,8
MéyioTn Trapoyr agpiou Béppavong Sm3/h 212 .
kg/h - 1,55
MéyioTn Trapoxn agpiou {eaTol vepoU xpriong Sm3/h 2,64 p
kg/h - 1,94
EAdyioTn Trapoxn agpiou Béppavong Sm3/h 0.53 .
kg/h - 0,39
EAGx10TNn TTapOXT) agpiou {eoToU vePOU XPriong Sme/h 0.53 h
kg/h - 0,39
ApIBUOG OTPOPUWIV AVENICTAPO apyng évauong OTPOWPEG/AETTTO 4.000 4.000
ApIBUAG OTPOPWV avEUIOTAPA PEYIOTNG BEpUavang OTPOWPEG/AETTTO 4.900 4.900
ApIBUOG OTPOPUWIV AVEUICTAPA CeOTOU VEPOU XPHONg OTPOWPEG/AETTTO 6.100 6.100
Ap1BudG oTpopwyv avepiaTApa eAdxIoTng Bépuavang OTPOPEG/AETITO 1.400 1.400
Ap1BubG oTpoPwv avepioTApa eAdxIoTou {eaToU vepoU XProng | GTPOPEG/AETTTO 1.400 1.400
Start Condens 29 Kis
Ap1Budg oTTwyv SlappayPaTog ap. 1 1
AIGUETPOG OTTWV BIOPPAYHATOG J mm 5.1 3.9
MéyioTn Trapoyr agpiou Béppavong Sme/h 264 p
kg/h - 1.94
MéyioTn TTapoxr agpiou {eoTou vepou Xpriong Smé/h 3.07 .
kg/h - 2.25
EA&xI0Tn TTapoyxr agpiou Bépuavong Sm3/h 0.63 )
kg/h - 0.47
EAGx10Tn TTapoyr agpiou {eoToU vepoU Xprong Sm3/h 0.63 )
kg/h - 0.47
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EAAHNIKA

Meprypaen Aépio pe@avio (G20) Mpotrdavio (G31)
ApIBUSG OTPOPWYV avEPIGTAPA apyhG évauong OTPOPEG/AETITO 4.000 4.000
ApIBubG OTPOPWY avepIoTAPa PEyIoTNG BEpuavang OTPOPEG/AETITO 5.300 5.200
ApIBUOG OTPOPWIV avePIOTAPA {eoTOU VEPOU XProng OTPOWPEG/AETTTO 6.200 6.000
ApIBUOG OTPOPUWIV AVEPICTAPA EAGXIOTNG BEpUavang OTPOWPEG/AETTTO 1.400 1.400
ApIBUOS oTPOPWV avepioTpa eAAXIOTOU {e0TOU VEPOU XPAONG | OTPOWEG/AETTTO 1.400 1.400
9.3 - Mivakag oToixeiwv ErP

Napéperpog Soppoho Start CoKl:ldens 25 Start C0|:1dens 29 Movéda

is Kis

Katnyopia emoxXIaKNG EVEPYEIAKAS aTTOS0CNG BEPUAVONG XWPOU A A

Kartnyopia evepyelakig ammodoong BEpuavong vepou A A

QOVOUOGTIKH 1I0XUG Pn 20 24 kW
Katnyopia emoxXIaKNG evEPYEIOKAS aTTOS00NG BEPUAVONG XWPOU ns 93 93 %
Q@EAIPN BgppIkn 10X0G

>TnV OVOUOGTIKA BePUIKN 10XU Kal o€ eTTiTedo UWnARg Bepuokpaaiag (*) | P4 19,5 24,5 kW
210 30% ™ms ovg*pcxonKr']g BepUIKNG 10XU0G Kal O€ €TTITTESO XAUNAARG P1 65 8.1 KW
Beppokpaaiag (**)

ATroTeAEOHATIKOTNTA

>TNV OVOUOOTIKA BePUIKA 10XV Kal o€ eTTiTTed0 UWnARG Bepuokpaaiag (*) | n4 88,1 88,2 %
210 30% ™mg ovg*pachr']g BepUIKNG 10XU0G Kal O€ €TTITTESO XAUNAARG n1 98.1 97.6 %
Beppokpaaiag (**)

BonOnTikég NAEKTPIKEG KATAVOAWOEIG

Me TTAfRpeg popTio elmax 29,0 38,0 w
Me uepikd @opTio elmin 10,4 13,1 W
>¢ Aeitoupyia avapovig (Standby) PSB 2,4 2,4 W
AAAeg TTAPAPETPOI

OepuIkEG aTTWAEIEG OTN AgiToupyia avapovAg (standby) Pstby 40,0 35,0 w
Evepyelakn katavaAwon tng eAdyag TIAGTou Pign - - W
EToia evepyeiakn KatavaAwon QHE 38 47 GJ
>1AOuN NXNTIKAG I0XU0G OTO ECWTEPIKO LWA 50 55 dB
ExtTopTTég 0&€1diou Tou adwTou NOx 19 23 mg/kWh
ZeoT6 VEPO XPNONG

AnAwpévo TTPOoYIA QopTiou XL XL

Hpepnoia katavaAwaon NAEKTPIKAG EVEPYEIOG Qelec 0,183 0,197 kWh
EtAoia katavaAwaon NAEKTPIKAG EVEPYEIQg AEC 40 43 kWh
Evepyelakni amédoaon Béppavong vepou nwh 85 84 %
Hpeprjola KaTavaAwaon Kauoigou Qfuel 22,92 23,021 kWh
ETroia kaTavaAwaon Kaugiyou AFC 17 17 GJ

(*) emmiTredo uwnAng Beppokpaaciag: 60 °C atnv emaoTpo@n kai 80 °C oTnv TTapoxn Tou AéRnTa.
(*) Etritredo xaunAng Bspuokpaaiag: Bepuokpaaia emoTpong 30 °C.

ZHMEIQZH

Avagopikd pe TV KaT 'e€oucioddtnan kavovioud (EE) AP. 811/2013, ta dedopéva Tou TTivaka HTTopoUV va XPenoIhoTToin8ouy yia TNV OAOKAR-
pWON TNG KAPTAG TTPOIOVTOG KA TNV TOTTOBETNON ETIKETOG OTIG CUOKEUEG YIa BEPUAVON XWPWV, TIG HEIKTEG CUOKEUEG BEPUAVONG, Yia Ta GUVOAQ
OUOKEUWYV BEPUAVONG XWPWYV, VIO CUOKEUEG EAEYXOU BEpUOKPATiag Kal yIa NAIOKEG CUOKEUEG:

Eéwrepiko¢ aiobntipag cuvouaouévog ue Aépnra

Egaptnpa Katnyopia Bonus
E¢wrepikdg aiobnTApag Il 2%
Mivakag xeipioTnpiwv V 3%
E€wTePIKOG aioBNTAPAG + TTiVOKAG XEIPIOTNPIWV VI 4%
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START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis
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[IT] - Struttura

Rubinetto di iempimento
Valvola di scarico
Sifone

Valvola di sicurezza
Pressostato acqua
Sonda NTC sanitario
Valvola gas

Ugello

Scambiatore principale
10 Sonda fumi

11 Ventilatore + mixer

12 Silenziatore

13 Tappo presa analisi fumi
14 Scarico fumi

O©CoO~NOO OB WN-—-

15 Valvola di sfogo aria superiore

16 Trasformatore di accensione
17 Elettrodo rilevazione

18 Sonda NTC mandata

19 Elettrodo accensione

20 Bruciatore

21 Termostato limite

22 Vaso espansione

23 Sonda NTC ritorno

24 Valvola sfogo aria inferiore
25 Pompa di circolazione

26 Flussostato

27 Motore valvola tre vie

28 Scambiatore sanitario

[PT] - Estrutura

1 Torneira de enchimento
2 Vaélvula de descarga
3 Sifao

4 Valvula de segurancga
5 Pressostato de agua
6 Sonda NTC sanitaria
7 Valvula de gas

8 Boquilha

9 Permutador principal
10 Sonda de fumos
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[EN] - Structure
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1
12

14
15
16
17
18

20

Filler tap

Discharge valve
Siphon

Safety valve

Water pressure switch
DHW NTC probe

Gas valve

Nozzle

Main heat exchanger
Flue gases probe

Fan + mixer

Silencer

Flue gases analysis socket cap
Flue gases discharge
Upper venting valve
Ignition transformer
Detection electrode
Qutlet NTC probe
Ignition electrode
Burner

Limit thermostat
Expansion tank
Return NTC probe
Lower venting valve
Circulation pump
Flow switch
Three-way valve motor
DHW heat exchanger

Ventilador + mixer

Silenciador

Tampa da tomada de analise de fumos
Descarga de fumos

Valvula de desgasificagao superior
Transformador de acendimento
Elétrodo de detegéo

Sonda NTC alimentacéo

Elétrodo de acendimento

Queimador
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[FR] - Structure
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21
22

24
25
26
27
28

Robinet de remplissage
Vanne d’évacuation
Siphon

Vanne de sécurité
Pressostat d’eau

Sonde NTC sanitaire
Vanne gaz

Buse

Echangeur principal
Sonde de fumées
Ventilateur + mélangeur
Silencieux

Bouchon de prise analyse des fumées
Evacuation des fumées
Purgeur d’air supérieur
Transformateur d’allumage
Electrode de détection
Sonde NTC refoulement
Electrode d’allumage
Braleur

Thermostat limite

Vase d’expansion

Sonde NTC retour
Purgeur d’air inférieur
Pompe de circulation
Fluxostat

Moteur vanne a trois voies
Echangeur sanitaire

Termostato de limite

Vaso de expansao

Sonda NTC retorno

Valvula de desgasificacéo inferior
Bomba de circulagéo

Fluxostato

Motor da valvula de trés vias
Permutador sanitario



START CONDENS 25 - 29 Kis

[HU] - Szerkezet

O©CoO~NO O WN-~

Feltoltd csap

Urité szelep

Szifon

Biztonsagi szelep
Viznyomaskapcsolo
Hasznalati NTC szonda
Gazszelep

Fuavoka

F6 hécseréld
Flstgazszonda

Ventilator + keveréegység
ZajcsOkkentd

Flstgaz elemz6 csatlakozo dugdja
Flstgaz elvezetd

Fels6 légtelenitd szelep
Gyuijtastranszformator
Erzékeld elektroda
El6remend NTC szonda
Gyuijtéelektroda

Egé

Hatarolo termosztat
Tagulasi tartaly
Visszatéré NTC szonda
Alsé légtelenitd szelep
Keringtetd szivattyu
Aramlaskapcsolo
Haromjaratu szelep motor
HMV hécserél6

[HR] - Struktura
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Slavina za punjenje

Ventil za praznjenje

Sifon

Sigurnosni ventil

Presostat vode

Sonda NTC sanitarne vode
Plinski ventil

Mlaznica

Glavni izmjenjiva¢

Sonda dimnih plinova
Ventilator + mjeSalica
Prigusivac

Cep otvora za analizu dimnih plinova
Ispust dimnih plinova
Gorniji ventil za odzracivanje
Transformator paljenja
Elektroda za detektiranje
Sonda NTC potisa
Elektroda paljenja
Plamenik

Grani¢ni termostat
Ekspanzijska posuda
Sonda NTC povrata

Donji ventil za odzracivanje
Cirkulacijska crpka
Flusostat

Motor troputnog ventila
Izmjenjiva¢ sanitarne vode

[RO] - Structura

Robinet de umplere

Supapa de evacuare

Sifon

Supapa de siguranta
Presostat apa

Sonda NTC apa menajera
Supapa de gaz

Duza

Schimbator principal

10 Sonda de gaze arse

11 Ventilator + mixer

12 Amortizor

13 Capac priza analiza gaze arse
14 Evacuare gaze arse

15 Supapa superioara de aerisire
16 Transformator de aprindere
17 Electrod detectare

18 Sonda NTC tur

19 Electrod de aprindere

20 Arzator

21 Termostat limita

22 Vas de expansiune

23 Sonda NTC retur

24 Supapa inferioara de aerisire
25 Pompa de circulatie

26 Fluxostat

27 Motor vana cu trei cai

28 Schimbator apa menajera

©CoO~NOODWN -

[SL] - Struktura

Pipa za polnjenje

Izpustni ventil

Sifon

Varnostni ventil

Tlaéni ventil vode

NTC tipalo sanitarne vode
Plinski ventil

Soba

Glavni izmenjevalnik

10 Tipalo dimnih plinov

11 Ventilator + meSalnik

12 Glusnik

13 Cep za analizo dimnih plinov
14 Odvod dimnih plinov

15 Zgornji odzracevalni ventil
16 Transformator vziganja

17 Elektroda za zaznavanje

18 NTC tipalo na tlaénem vodu
19 Elektroda za vzig

20 Gorilnik

21 Mejni termostat

22 Raztezna posoda

23 NTC tipalo povratnega voda
24 Spodnji odzra¢evalni ventil
25 Pretoc¢na ¢rpalka

26 Preto¢ni ventil

27 Motor tripotnega ventila

28 Izmenjevalnik sanitarne vode

O©CoO~NO O WN -
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[SRB] - Struktura

O©CoOoO~NOOOR~WN=

Slavina za punjenje

Ventil za praznjenje

Sifon

Sigurnosni ventil

Presostat za vodu

Senzor NTC sanitarne vode
Ventil za gas

Mlaznica

Glavni izmenjiva¢

Senzor dimnih gasova
Ventilator + meSalica
Prigusivac

Cep otvora za analizu dimnih gasova
Odvod dimnih gasova
Gorniji ventil za ventilaciju
Transformator paljenja
Elektroda otkrivanja

Senzor NTC potisa
Elektroda paljenja

Gorionik

Grani¢ni termostat
Ekspanzijska posuda
Senzor NTC povracaja
Doniji ventil za ispustanje vazduha
Proto¢na pumpa

Merac¢ protoka

Motor trosmernog ventila
Sanitarni izmenjiva¢

[GR] - Aoun

O©COoOoO~NOOORAWN =

Bava mAfpwong

BaABida ekkévwaong

Z1povI

BaABida acpaleiag
MeocooTdTng vepou
AigbntApag NTC Z.N.X.
BaABida agpiou

Mrrek

KUpiog evaAAGKTNG
AigBnTAPAG KaTTVOU
AveEpIOTAPAG + PEIKTNG
ZIyaoThpag

Tamma AMqyng KaTTvwV yia avaAuon
Ekkévwon katrvou

Avw BaABida e¢aépwaong
MeTaoyxnuaTioTAG avaPAEENg
HAekTpddio pétpnong
AigbntApag NTC trapoxnig
HAekTpodio avagpAegng
KauoTtrpag

OgppoaTdTng opiou

Aoxeio d1aaToAng
AigbntApag NTC emoTpoprg
KaTtw BaABida e¢aépwang
AvTAia Kukhogopiag
MetpnTng pong

Mortép TpI0dIKAG BaABidag
EvaAAdkTng Z.N.X.
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RIElm RIELLO S.p.A. - Via Ing. Pilade Riello, 7 - 37045 Legnago (Vr)

Caldaia a condensazione
Condensing boiler
Caldera de condensacion
Chaudiere a condensation

T G20/G230=20mbar G31=37mbar 112HM3P

PT-GR-BG-HR-SI: G20=20mbar G31=37mbar 112H3P

RO: G20=20mbar_G31=30mbar 112H3P

HU G20=25mbar_G31=37mbar 112H3P

DZ-MA-TN: G20=20mbar_G31=37mbar 112H3P

C€

[FR] - Plaque signalétique

Fonctionnement sanitaire
Fonctionnement chauffage
Capacité nominale
Puissance nominale
Capacité minimale
Puissance minimale

Degré de protection
Pression maximale sanitaire
Pression maximale chauffage
Température

Capacité spécifique

Classe NOx

[RO] - Placuta cu date tehnice

Functionare apa menajera
Functionare incalzire
Capacitate nominala
Putere nominala
Capacitate minima

Putere minima

Nivel de protectie
Presiune maxima apa menajera
Presiune maxima incalzire
Temperatura

Capacitate specifica
Clasa NOx

[SL] - Tehni€éna tablica

= MW
N. 00000000000 COD.2 80-60°C 80-60°C  50-30°C
230V ~50Hz w IPX5D |Qn= kw [Qn= kW [Qm = kw
€2\ Pmw=6bar T=60°C | NOx:5 |Pn= kW [Pn= kW |Pm= KW |Pn=  4kW|
MW Pms=3bar T=90°c |G ENEGITNGES| D ymin
[IT] - Targhetta tecnica [EN] - Data plate
Esercizio sanitario B2 DHW operation )
Esercizio riscaldamento W CH operation m
Portata nominale Qn  Nominal capacity Qn
Potenza nominale Pn Nominal power Pn
Portata minima Qm  Minimal capacity am
Potenza minima Pm Minima! power Pm
Grado di protezione P Protection level IP
Pressione massima sanitario Pmw  DHW maximum pressure Pmw
Pressione massima riscaldamento Pms  CH maximum pressure Pms
Temperatura T Temperature T
Portata specifica D Specific capacity D
Classe NOx NOx  NOx Value class NOXx
[PT] - Etiqueta técnica [HU] - Miiszaki adatokat tartalmazé
Operagao sanitario tabla =
Operagéo aquecimento 2 HMV lGzemmaod !l
Capacidade nominal m Fitési lzemmod Qn
Poténcia nominal Qn Névleges héterhelés Pn
Capacidade minima Pn Névleges teljesitmény Qm
Poténcia minima Qm Minimalis kapacitas Pm
Nivel de protecao Pm Minimalis teljesitmény IP
Pressdo maxima sanitario IP Védettség szintje Pmw
Pressdo maxima quecimento Pmw  HMV maximalis nyomas Pms
Temperatura Pms  Maximalis fitési nyomas T
Capacidade especifica T hémérséklet D
Classe NOx D specifikus kapacitas NOx
NOx  NOx osztaly
[SRB] - Nazivna plocica [HR] - Nazivna plocica
Operacija sanitarna voda =& Rad tople sanitarne vode =
Operacija grejanje T Rad centralnog grijanja m
Nominalni kapacitet Qn Nazivni kapacitet Qn
Nominalna snaga Pn Nazivna snaga Pn
Minimalni kapacitet Qm Minimalni kapacitet Qm
Minimalna snaga Pm Minimalna snaga Pm
Nivo zastite IP Razina zastite IP
Sanitarna voda maksimalni pritisak Pmw  Maksimalni tlak tople sanitarne vode Pmw
Grejanje maksimalni pritisak Pms  Maksimalni tlak centralnog grijanja Pms
Temperatura T Temperatura
Specificni kapacitet D Specifiéni kapacitet D
Klasa NOx NOx  Klasa NOx NOXx

NOx

[GR] - Texvikn TAakéTa

=
W
Qn
Pn
Qm
Pm
IP
Pmw
Pms
T

D
NOx

Nermoupyia Z.N.X.
Neitoupyia OE
OvopaaoTIKN IKavoTnTa
OvopaoTikA 10XUG
€EAAXIOTO IKAVOTNTA
eAax10TO 1I0XUG
Emitredo mpooTaciag
Méyiotn trieon Z.N.X.
MéyioTn Trieon OE
O¢ppokpaacia

E1dIkr) IkavoTnTa
Katnyopia NOx
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Operacija sanitarna voda
Operacija ogrevanje
Nazivna zmogljivost
Nazivna toplotna mo¢
Minimalna zmogljivost
Minimalna toplotna mo¢
Raven za&cite
Maksimalni tlak sanitarne voda
Maksimalni tlak ogrevanje
Temperatura

Specificna zmogljivost
Razred NOx
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START

[IT] - Pannello di comando
1. Idrometro

2. Visualizzatore digitale: che segnala la temperatura di funzionamento
e i codici anomalia
3. Selettore di funzione:
(') Spento (OFF)/Reset allarmi
Qgﬂﬁ" Estate
I]ﬂﬂ[r Inverno/Regolazione temperatura acqua riscaldamento
4, Regolazione temperatura acqua sanitario

PR

Funzione Preriscaldo (acqua calda piu veloce)

Caricamento impianto, questa icona viene visualizzata insieme al
codice anomalia A04

Termoregolazione: indica la connessione ad una sonda esterna

Blocco fiamma, questa icona viene visualizzata insieme al codice
anomalia AO1

Anomalia: indica una qualsiasi anomalia di funzionamento e viene
visualizzata insieme ad un codice di allarme

Funzionamento in riscaldamento
Funzionamento in sanitario

D RY E

L
%

#s Antigelo: indica che ¢ in atto il ciclo antigelo
P Funzione Preriscaldo attiva (acqua calda piu veloce)
ES‘Temperatura riscaldamento/sanitario  oppure  anomalia  di

funzionamento

[FR] - Panneau de commande
1.  Hydrométre

2. Afficheur numérique: qui indique la température de fonctionnement et
les codes d’anomalie
3. Sélecteur de fonction:
(') Eteint (OFF)/Réinitialisation alarmes
e -,
IIEE
I]ﬂﬂ[r Hiver/Réglage température eau chauffage
4. Réglage de la température de I'eau sanitaire

Fonction préchauffage (eau chaude plus rapide)

Chargement de linstallation, cette icone s’affiche avec le code
anomalie A04

Régulation thermique: indique la connexion a une sonde externe
Blocage flamme, cette icone est affichée avec le code anomalie AO1

Anomalie: indique une quelconque anomalie de fonctionnement et est
affichée avec un code d’alarme

DRY [

Fonctionnement en chauffage

Fonctionnement en sanitaire

Antigel: indique que le cycle antigel est en fonction

Fonction préchauffage active (eau chaude plus rapide)

55 “Température chauffage/sanitaire ou anomalie de fonctionnement

ik
I’
&
P
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[EN] - Command panel
1. Water gauge

2. Digital display: indicating the operating temperature and fault codes
3.  Mode selector:
l) OFF/Reset alarms
Q%ﬁ“ Summer
M Winter/Heating water temperature adjustment
4. ﬁ Adjustment of the domestic hot water temperature

Pre-heating Function (faster hot water)
L:-I System filling, this icon is displayed together with fault code A04

]1 Thermoregulation: indicates the connection to an outer probe

:6( Flame lockout, this icon is displayed together with fault code A0O1

Q Fault: indicates any operation fault and is displayed together with an
alarm code

Heating
Domestic hot water

L
ﬁ
&
P

55‘ Heating/domestic hot water temperature or operation faults

Antifreeze: indicates that the antifreeze cycle is in progress
Pre-heating Function active (faster hot water)

[PT] - Painel de comando
1. Hidrémetro

2. Display digital: que sinaliza a temperatura de funcionamento e os
codigos de anomalia
3. Seletor de fungao:
| Desligado (OFF)//Reset alarmes
Q%ﬁ" Verao
[][]]]° Inverno/Regulagéo da temperatura da agua de aquecimento
4. F Regulagéo da temperatura da agua sanitaria
ﬁ Fungao pré-aquecimento (dgua quente mais rapida)
L:-I Carregamento da instalagéo, este icone é exibido juntamente com o

codigo de anomalia A04
Termorregulagao: indica a conexdao com uma sonda externa

Bloqueio da chama, este icone é exibido juntamente com o cédigo de
anomalia AO1

Anomalia: indica uma anomalia qualquer de funcionamento e €
exibido juntamente com um cddigo de alarme

Funcionamento em aquecimento

Funcionamento em sanitario

Anticongelamento: indica que esta em curso o ciclo anticongelamento
Funcgéo pré-aquecimento ativa (agua quente mais rapida)

55‘ Temperatura de aquecimento/sanitario ou anomalia de funcionamento
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[HU] - Kapcsolétabla
1. Hidrométer

2. Digitalis kijelz6 jelzi az tzemelési hémérsékletet és a rendellenesség
kodjait
3. Funkciovalaszto:
d) Kikapcsolt (OFF) / Riasztasok reset
W Nyar:
M Telfttsviz homerséklet-szabalyozo
4. g% Hasznalati meleg viz h6mérséklet-beallitasa
f:F Elémelegités funkcié (gyorsabb meleg viz-eldallitas):
@ Arendszer feltdltése, ez az ikon az A04 rendellenességet jelzd koddal

egyltt jelenik meg

Hoéfokszabalyozas: egy kiils6 szondara valod csatlakozast jeldli

Lang blokk, ez az ikon az A01 rendellenességet jelzé koddal egytt
jelenik meg

Rendellenesség: minden lzemelési rendellenességet jelez, amely
riasztasi koddal egytt jelenik meg

Fltési tzemelés

Uzemelés hasznalati meleg viz médban

Fagymentesités: azt jelzi, hogy folyamatban van a fagymentesitd

ik
=
t

& A

ciklus
P Elémelegités funkcio aktiv (gyorsabb meleg vizelballitas):
55 Fitési/haszndlati meleg viz hémérséklet, vagy Uzemelési

rendellenesség

[SRB] - Kontrolna tabla
1. Hidrometar

2. Digitalni ekran: koji prikazuje radnu temperaturu i kodove greSaka

3. Bira€ funkcija:
(!) Iskljuéeno (OFF)/Ponovno podesavanje alarma
Wi Leto
|]|]|][|° Zima/Podesavanje temperature vode za grejanje

4. QE Podesavanje temperature sanitarne vode
& Funkcija predgrejanja (brzi dotok tople vode)

@ Punjenje instalacije, ova ikona se prikazuje zajedno sa kodom greske
A04

J Termoregulacija: pokazuje vezu sa spoljnim senzorom

,& Blokirani plamen, ova ikona se prikazuje zajedno sa kodom greske
A01

0\ Greska: pokazuje bilo koju gresku u radu i prikazuje se zajedno sa

kodom alarma

Funkcija grejanja

Funkcija sanitarne vode

Zastita od smrzavanja: pokazuje da je u toku ciklus zastite od
smrzavanja

Funkcija predgrejanja (brzi dotok tople vode)

55"Temperatura grejanja/sanitarne vode ili greSka u radu

[SL] - PloS¢a za upravljanje
1. Merilnik vode

2. Digitalni prikazovalnik:
nepravilnosti

javlja temperaturo delovanja in kode

Izbirno stikalo delovnega nacina:

G

I1zklopljeno (OFF) / Ponastavitev alarmov
Poletje
Zima/Reguliranje temperature ogrevalne vode

IS

DDU
il

I

=15
=

Reguliranje temperature sanitarne vode

N

Funkcija predgrevanja (hitrejSa priprava tople vode)

Polnjenje sistema, ta ikona je prikazana skupaj s kodo napake A04
Toplotna regulacija: oznacuje povezavo z zunanjo sondo

Ugasnitev plamena, ta ikona je prikazana skupaj s kodo napake A01

Nepravilnost: oznacuje vsako nepravilnost delovanja in je prikazana
skupaj s kodo napake

Tl Delovanje za ogrevanje

:ﬁ Delovanje za sanitarno vodo

= Protizmrzovalna funkcija: oznacuje, da se izvaja protizmrzovalni cikel
Aktivna funkcija predgrevanja (hitrej$a priprava tople vode)

,5 g “Temperatura ogrevanja/sanitarne vode ali nepravilnost delovanja

X
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[RO] - Panou de comanda
1. Hidrometru

2. Afigaj digital: care indica temperatura de functionare si codurile de
anomalie
3. Selector de functie:
Oprit (OFF)/Resetare alarme
l}%ﬁ“ Vara
I] larna/Reglare temperatura apa de incalzire
4. gg Reglare temperatura apa calda menajera
ﬁ Functie de preincalzire (pregatire mai rapida a apei calde)

Umplerea instalatiei, aceasta pictograma este afisata alaturi de codul
de anomalie AO4

Termoreglare: arata conexiunea la o sonda externa

Blocare flacara, aceasta pictograma este afisata alaturi de codul de
anomalie AO1

Anomalie: arata o anomalie de functionare oarecare si este afisata
alaturi de un cod de alarma

Functionare in modul de incalzire

Functionare in modul de apa calda menajera

Protectie impotriva inghetului: arata ca este activ ciclul de protectie
impotriva inghetului

Functie de preincalzire activa (pregatire mai rapida a apei calde)
_L',‘Temperaturé incalzire/apa calda menajera sau anomalie de
functionare

D ¥ F

U & Hg

[y}

[HR] - Komandna plo¢a
1. Hidrometar

2. Digitalni indikator: signalizira radnu temperaturu i kodove greSaka
3. Bira€ funkcija:

(!) Iskljuéeno (OFF)/Resetiranje alarma

D Leto

[][]]]° Zima/Podesavanje temperature vode za grijanje
4. ﬁ Pode$avanje temperature sanitarne vode

ﬁ Funkcija predgrijanja (brzi dotok tople vode)

Punjenje sustava, ova ikona se prikazuje zajedno s kodom greske
A04

Termoregulacija: pokazuje spoj na vanjsku sondu

Blokada plamena, ova ikona se prikazuje zajedno s kodom greske
AO01

GreSka: pokazuje bilo kakvu greSku u radu i prikazuje se zajedno s
nekim kodom alarma

Rad u grijanju
Rad u sanitarnoj funkciji

g ZaStita od smrzavanja: pokazuje da je u tijeku ciklus zastite od
smrzavanja

P Funkcija predgrijanja (brZi dotok tople vode)
55‘ Temperatura grijanja/sanitarne vode ili greSka u radu

D Y

Tl
a

[GR] - Mivakag eAéyxou

1. Ydpouerpo

2. Wnoiokry 086vn: Emionuaivel Tn Beppokpaaia Asiroupyiag Kal Toug
KwdIKoUG TTPOoBApaTOG

3. EmAoyéag Acitoupyiag:

Arrevepyotroinuévo (OFF)/ETravagopd cuvayepuwyv

Q KaAokaipt

Ml Xewdvag/PuBpion Beppokpaciag vepol Bépuavang

4@ PUBuion Beppokpaaciag {eatou vepoU xpAong

ﬁ Aeimoupyia TpoBépuavong (o ypriyopo féataua vepou)

DopTwoN eykatdoTaong, autd To €IKOVIDIO ep@avidetal padi Ye Tov

KwdIKO TTpoBAuaTog A04

Oeppopubuion: Acixvel TNV oUVOEDN pE £vav £EWTEPIKO aiobNTpa

EptrAokn @ASyag, autd 1o €IkovidIio ep@avifeTal padi pe TOV KwdIKO

TpofAARuaTtog A01

a MpoBAnpa YTodeikviel Eva o1rolodrToTe TTPORANUA AsiToupyiag Kai

eppavigeTal padi pe ToV KwIKO guvayepuou

Tl /\ermoupyia Bépuavong

£ Neiroupyia og {eaTo vePO XpHong

ke AvTITTaYETIKO: Agixvel OTI BpiokeTal o€ £6ENIEN O AVTITIAYETIKOG KUKAOG
Aeitoupyia TpoBEpuavang evepyn (110 ypriyopo ZEoTaua vepou)

55‘ O¢eppokpagia BEpuavong/feotol vepoU xpAong 1 TPORANUa
AeiToupyiag

|
il

&

b X E
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[IT] - Circuito idraulico

R - Ritorno riscaldamento

M - Mandata riscaldamento
AC - Acqua sanitario

AF - Entrata sanitario

1 - Valvola di sicurezza

2 - Valvola di scarico

3 - By-pass automatico

4 - Pressostato

5 - Rubinetto di riempimento
6 - Valvola di non ritorno

7 - Sonda NTC sanitario

8 - Sonda NTC ritorno

9 - Scambiatore primario

10 - Sonda NTC mandata

11 - Valvola di sfogo aria superiore
12 - Separatore acqua/aria
13 - Valvola di sfogo manuale
14 - Vaso espansione

15 - Valvola di sfogo aria inferiore
16 - Circolatore

17 - Valvola tre vie

18 - Limitatore di portata

19 - Flussostato

20 - Filtro

[FR] - Circuit hydraulique
R - Retour chauffage

M - Refoulement chauffage
AC - Eau sanitaire

AF - Entrée sanitaire

1 - Vanne de sécurité

2 - Vanne d’évacuation

3 - Dérivation automatique
4 - Pressostat

5 - Robinet de remplissage
6 - Clapet de non-retour

7 - Sonde NTC sanitaire

8 - Sonde NTC retour

9 - Echangeur primaire

10 - Sonde NTC refoulement
11 - Purgeur d’air supérieur
12 - Séparateur eau/air

13 - Purgeur manuel

14 - Vase d’expansion

15 - Purgeur d’air inférieur
16 - Circulateur

17 - Vanne a trois voies

18 - Limiteur de débit

19 - Fluxostat

20 - Filtre

[HU] - Hidraulikus kor
R - Fltési visszatér§

M - Fltési eléremend

AC - Hasznalati viz

AF - Bejov6 hasznalati viz

1 - Biztonsagi szelep

2 - Urit6 szelep

3 - Automatikus by-pass

4 - Nyomaskapcsold

5 - Feltolts csap

6 - Visszafolyast gatlo szelep
7 - Hasznalati NTC szonda
8 - Visszatéré NTC szonda
9 - Elsédleges hécseréld

10 - El6remend NTC szonda
11 - Felsé légtelenité szelep
12 - Levegd/viz szétvalasztd
13 - Kézi csapoloszelep

14 - Tagulasi tartaly

15 - Also légtelenits szelep
16 - Keringtet6 szivattyu

17 - Haromallasu szelep

18 - Hozamszabalyozé

19 - Aramlasszabalyoz6

20 - Szlrd

[EN] - Hydraulic circuit
R - Heating return

M - Heating outlet

AC - DHW

AF - DHW inlet

1 - Safety valve

2 - Discharge valve

3 - Automatic by-pass

4 - Pressure switch

5 - Filler tap

6 - Non-return valve

7 - DHW NTC probe

8 - Return NTC probe

9 - Main heat exchanger
10 - Delivery NTC probe
11 - Upper venting valve
12 - Water/air separator
13 - Manual venting valve
14 - Expansion tank

15 - Lower venting valve
16 - Circulator

17 - Three-way valve

18 - Delivery limiter

19 - Flow switch

20 - Filter

[PT] - Circuito hidraulico

R - Retorno do aquecimento

M - Alimentagéo do aquecimento
AC - Agua sanitaria

AF - Entrada sanitaria

1 - Valvula de seguranca

2 - Valvula de descarga

3 - By-pass automatico

4 - Pressostato

5 - Torneira de enchimento

6 - Valvula antirretorno

7 - Sonda NTC sanitaria

8 - Sonda NTC retorno

9 - Permutador primario

10 - Sonda NTC alimentacao

11 - Valvula de desgasificagéo superior
12 -Separador de agua/ar

13 - Valvula de desgasificagdo manual
14 - Vaso de expansao

15 - Valvula de desgasificagao inferior
16 - Circulador

17 - Valvula de trés vias

18 - Limitador de caudal

19 - Fluxostato

20 - Filtro

[RO] - Circuit hidraulic

R - Retur incalzire

M - Tur incalzire

AC - Apa menajera

AF - Intrare apa menajera

1 - Supapa de siguranta

2 - Supapa de evacuare

3 - By-pass automat

4 - Presostat

5 - Robinet de umplere

6 - Supapa antireflux

7 - Sonda NTC apa menajera

8 - Sonda NTC retur

9 - Schimbator principal

10 - Sonda NTC tur

11 - Supapa superioara de aerisire
12 - Separator apa/aer

13 - Supapa de aerisire manuala
14 - Vas de expansiune

15 - Supapa inferioara de aerisire
16 - Circulator

17 - Vana cu trei cai

18 - Limitator de debit

19 - Fluxostat

20 - Filtru
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[SRB] - Hidrauli¢ni sistem
R - Povracaj grejanja

M - Potis grejanja

AC - Sanitarna voda

AF - Ulaz sanitarne vode

1 - Sigurnosni ventil

2 - Ventil za praznjenje

3 - Automatski premosni ventil
4 - Presostat

5 - Slavina za punjenje

6 - Nepovratni ventil

7 - Senzor NTC sanitarne vode
8 - Senzor NTC povraéaja

9 - Primarni izmenjiva¢

10 - Senzor NTC potisa

11 - Gornji ventil za ventilaciju
12 - Separator voda/vazduh
13 - Ventil za ruénu ventilaciju
14 - Ekspanzijska posuda

15 - Donji ventil za ventilaciju
16 - Cirkulaciona pumpa

17 - Trosmerni ventil

18 - Grani¢nik protoka

19 - Merac protoka

20 - Filter

[SL] - Hidravli€ni krogotok

R - Povratni vod ogrevanja
M - Tla¢ni vod ogrevanja
AC - Sanitarna voda

AF - Vstop sanitarne vode
1 - Varnostni ventil

2 - Izpustni ventil

3 - Avtomatski obvod

4 - Tla¢ni ventil

5 - Pipa za polnjenje

6 - Protipovratni ventil

7 - NTC tipalo sanitarne vode

8 - NTC tipalo povratnega voda

9 - Primarni izmenjevalnik

10 - NTC tipalo tlaénega voda
11 - Zgornji odzracevalni ventil
12 - Separator voda/zrak

13 - Ro¢ni odzracevalni ventil
14 - Raztezna posoda

15 - Spodnji odzra¢evalni ventil
16 - PretoCna Crpalka

17 - Tripotni ventil

18 - Omejevalnik pretoka

19 - Preto¢ni ventil

20 - Filter

[HR] - Hidrauli¢ki krug

R - Povrat grijanja

M - Potis grijanja

AC - Sanitarna voda

AF - Ulaz sanitarne vode

1 - Sigurnosni ventil

2 - Ventil za praznjenje

3 - Automatski premosni ventil

4 - Presostat

5 - Slavina za punjenje

6 - Protupovratni ventil

7 - Sonda NTC sanitarne vode

8 - Sonda NTC povrata

9 - Primarni izmjenjiva¢

10 - Sonda NTC potisa

11 - Gornji ventil za odzracivanje
12 - Separator vode/zraka

13 - Ventil za ruéno odzracivanje
14 - Ekspanzijska posuda

15 - Donji ventil za odzracivanje
16 - Cirkulacijska crpka

17 - Troputni ventil

18 - Ograniciva¢ kapaciteta protoka
19 - Flusostat

20 - Filtar

[GR] - YopauAiké KUKAwpa

R - EmoTpoen Bépuavaong

M - Mapoxn Béppavong

AC - ZeoT6 vepd xprong

AF - Eicodog {eoToU vepoU Xprong
1 - BaABida ac@aAeiag

2 - BaABida ekkévwaong

3 - Autéparto By-pass

4 - MiecooTaTng

5 - Bava mAfpwong

6 - BaABida avetioTpo@ng

7 - AioBnmpag NTC {eaTou vepou xprong
8 - AicBnmipag NTC emoTpo®ng

9 - MNpwTelwy eVOAAKTNG

10 - AigOntApag NTC trapoxnig

11 - Avw BoABida e€aépwang

12 - AlaxwpIoTAG vepoU/aépa

13 - Xeipokivntn BaABida e€aépwaong
14 - Aoxeio dI00TOANG

15 - Katw BaABida egaépwang

16 - KukhogopnTrg

17 - BaABida Tpiwdv d168wv

18 - MNeplopioThg TTAPOXNG

19 - MetpnTg pong

20 - ®iATpo
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[IT] - Schema elettrico
LA POLARIZZAZIONE L-N E CONSIGLIATA

A Ponticello termostato ambiente bassa
tensione 24 Vdc
B Valvola gas

Cc Fusibile 3.15A F

AKL Scheda comando con visualizzatore digitale
integrato

P1 Potenziometro selezione off — estate —
inverno — reset / temperatura riscaldamento

P2 Potenziometro selezione set point sanitario,

abilitazione/disabilitazione funzione
PRERISCALDO (solo in configurazione
COMBI)

P3 Preselezione curve di termoregolazione
P4 Non usato
JP1 Abilitazione manopole frontali alla taratura
del solo massimo riscaldamento (MAX_CD_
ADJ)
JP2  Azzeramento timer riscaldamento
JP3 Abilitazione manopole frontali alla taratura in
service (MAX, MIN, MAX_CH, RLA)
JP4  Selettore termostati sanitario assoluti
JP5 Funzionamento solo riscaldamento con
predisposizione per bollitore esterno e
termostato
JP6 Abilitazione  funzione  compensazione
notturna e pompa in continuo
JP7 Abilitazione gestione impianti standard/
bassa temperatura
JP8 Abilitazione gestione flussostato (jumper
inserito)/flussimetro (jumper non inserito)
S.W. Spazzacamino, interruzione ciclo di sfiato e
taratura quando abilitata
E.R. Elettrodo rilevazione fiamma
F1 Fusibile 3.15A T
F Fusibile esterno 3.15A F
M3  Morsettiera collegamenti esterni
P Pompa
OPE Operatore valvola gas
V Hv Alimentazione ventilatore 230 V
V Lv Segnale controllo ventilatore
3V Servomotore valvola 3 vie
E.A. Elettrodo accensione
TSC2 Trasformatore accensione
F.L. Flussostato sanitario
S.S. Sonda (NTC) temperatura circuito sanitario
P.A. Pressostato acqua
T.L.A. Termostato limite acqua
S.F. Sonda fumi
S.M. Sonda mandata temperatura circuito
primario
S.R. Sonda ritorno temperatura circuito primario
CN1-CN15 Connettori di collegamento (CN6
kit sonda esterna/pannello comandi
— CN7 kit valvola di zona - CN5
termostato ambiente (24 Vdc)

[EN] - Wiring diagram

L-N POLARISATION IS RECOMMENDED
Bianco=White ¢ Blu=Blue °* Grigio=Grey -*
Marrone=Brown ¢ Nero=Black ¢ Rosso=Red *
Viola=Violet

A 24V DC low voltage ambient thermostat
jumper
B Gas valve

C Fuse 3.15AF

AKL Control card with integrated digital display

P1 Potentiometer to select off - summer - winter
— reset / heating temperature

P2 Potentiometer to select domestic hot water
set point, and enable/disable PREHEATING
function (in COMBI configuration only)

P3  Thermoregulation curve preselection

P4 Not used

JP1 Enable front knobs for calibration of
maximum heating only (MAX_CD_ADJ)

JP2 Heating timer reset

JP3  Enable front knobs for calibration in service
(MAX, MIN, MAX_CH, RLA)

JP4 Absolute domestic hot water thermostat
selector

JP5 Heating only function selection with provision
for external storage tank with thermostat or
probe

JP6 Enable night-time compensation function
and continuous pump

JP7 Enable management of low temperature/
standard installations

JP8 Enabling management of flow switch
(Jumper inserted )/flow meter (Jumper not
inserted)

S.W. Chimney sweep, interruption of venting
cycle and calibration when enabled

E.R. Flame detection electrode

F1 Fuse 3.15AT

F External Fuse 3.15A F

M3  External connections terminal board

P Pump

OPE Gas valve operator

V Hv Fan power supply 230 V

V Lv Fan control signal

3V 3-way valve servomotor

E.A. Ignition electrode

TSC2 Ignition transformer

F.L. DHW flow switch

S.S. DHW circuit temperature (NTC) probe

P.A. Water pressure switch

T.L.A. Water limit thermostat

S.F. Flue gases probe

S.M. Delivery temperature probe on primary
circuit

S.R. Return temperature probe on primary circuit

CN1-CN15 Connectors (CN6 external probe/

control panel kit — CN7 zone valve kit
- CN5 ambient thermostat (24 Vdc)
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[FR] - Schéma électrique

LA POLARISATION L-N EST CONSEILLEE
Bianco=Blanc + Blu=Bleu < Grigio=Gris
Marrone=Marron * Nero=Noir * Rosso=Rouge *
Viola=Violet

A Pont thermostat d’ambiance basse tension
24 Vce
B Vanne gaz

C Fusible 3,15 AF

AKL Carte de commande avec afficheur
numérique intégré
P1 Potentiométre de sélection OFF — été — hiver
— réinitialisation/température chauffage
P2 Potentiométre de sélection point de
consigne sanitaire, activation/désactivation
fonction de PRECHAUFFAGE (uniquement
en configuration COMBI)
P3 Présélection  courbes de  régulation
thermique
P4 Non utilisé
JP1 Activation poignées avant haut réglage
chauffage maximal seul (MAX_CD_ADJ)
JP2 Remise a zéro du temporisateur
JP3 Activation des poignées avant au réglage en
service (MAX, MIN, MAX_CH, RLA)
JP4 Sélecteur des thermostats sanitaires
absolus
JP5 Fonctionnement chauffage seul avec pré-
équipement pour chauffe-eau extérieur et
thermostat
JP6 Activation de fonction de compensation
fonction de compensation nocturne et
pompe en continu
JP7 Activation de la gestion d'installations
standard/basse température
JP8 Activation de la gestion du fluxostat (jumper
inséré)/débitmetre (jumper non inséré)
S.W. Ramonage, interruption du cycle de purge et
réglage si activé
E.R. Electrode de détection de flamme
F1 Fusible 3,15AT
F Fusible extérieur 3,15 A F
M3  Bornier de branchements extérieurs
P Pompe
OPE Opérateur vanne gaz
V Hv Alimentation du ventilateur 230 V
V Lv Signal de contréle ventilateur
3V Servomoteur vanne a 3 voies
E.A. Electrode d’allumage
TSC2 Transformateur d’allumage
F.L. Fluxostat sanitaire
S.S. Sonde (NTC) température circuit sanitaire
P.A. Pressostat d'eau
T.L.A. Thermostat limite d’eau
S.F. Sonde de fumées
S.M. Sonde refoulement temp. circuit primaire
S.R. Sonde retour temp. circuit primaire
CN1-CN15 Connecteurs de branchement (CN6
kit sonde extérieure/panneau de
commande — CN7 kit vanne de zone -
CN5 thermostat d’ambiance (24 Vcc)
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[PT] - Esquema elétrico

LA POLARIZAGAO L-N E RECOMENDADA
Bianco=Branco ¢ Blu=Azul * Grigio=Cinza
* Marrone=Marrom * Nero=Preto
Rosso=Vermelho ¢ Viola=Violeta

A Interconexdo termostato ambiente baixa
tenséo 24 Vdc
B Valvula de gas

Cc Fusivel 3.15A F

AKL Placa de comando com display digital
integrado
P1 Potencidmetro de selegdo off — verdo —
inverno — reset / temperatura aquecimento
P2 Potenciometro selegdo set point agua
sanitaria,  habilitagdo/desabilitagdo  da
funcdo PRE-AQUECIMENTO (apenas na
configuragdo COMBI)
P3 Pré-selecéo de curvas de termorregulagéo
P4 Nao usado
JP1 Habilitagdo dos manipulos frontais para a
calibragem unicamente para o aquecimento
maximo (MAX_CD_ADJ)
JP2 Reinicializagéo do timer aquecimento
JP3 Habilitagdo dos manipulos frontais para a
calibragem em service (MAX, MIN, MAX_
CH, RLA)
JP4  Seletor dos termdstatos sanitario absolutos
JP5 Funcionamento apenas aquecimento com
predisposicdo para ebulidor externo e
termostato
JP6 Habilitagdo da fungdo de compensagdo
noturna e bomba em continuo
JP7 Habilitagdo da gestdo das instalagbes
padrao/baixa temperatura
JP8 Habilitagdo da gestdo do fluxostato
(jumper ativado)/medidor de vaz&o (jumper
desativado)
S.W. Limpa-chaminés, interrupgdo de ciclo de
purga e calibragem quando habilitada
E.R. Elétrodo de detegédo da chama
F1 Fusivel 3.15AT
F Fusivel externo 3.15A F
M3  Régua de terminais externos
P Bomba
OPE Operador da valvula de gas
V Hv Alimentacao do ventilador 230 V
V Lv Sinal de controlo do ventilador
3V Servomotor da valvula de 3 vias
E.A. Elétrodo de acendimento
TSC2 Transformador de acendimento
F.L. Fluxostato sanitario
S.S. Sonda (NTC) de temperatura do circuito
sanitario
P.A. Pressostato de agua
T.L.A. Termostato limite de agua
S.F. Sonda de fumos
S.M. Sonda de alimentacdo da temperatura do
circuito primario
S.R. Sonda de retorno da temperatura do circuito
primario
CN1-CN15 Conectores de ligagdo (CN6 kit sonda
externa/painel de comandos — CN7
kit valvula de area - CN5 termostato
ambiente (24 Vdc)

[HU] - Elektrorajz

AZ L-N POLARIZACIO JAVASOLT
Bianco=Fehér  Blu=Kék < Grigio=Sziirke °
Marrone=Barna * Nero=Fekete * Rosso=Piros *
Viola=Ibolya

A 24 Vdc kisfesziltségli szobatermosztat
athidalas

B Gazszelep

Cc 3.15A F olvadébiztositék

AKL Vezérl6kartya integralt digitalis

megjelenitével

P1 Off — nyar — tél- reset / fiitési h6mérséklet
kivalaszto potenciométer

P2 Hasznalati meleg viz  set point
kivalasztasanak potenciométere,
ELOMELEGITES funkcié be-/kiiktatasa
(csak COMBI konfiguracidban)

P3 H&szabalyozasi gorbék elévalasztasa

P4 Nincs hasznalva

JP1  Elills6 gombok beiktatasa csak a maximalis
fiités kalibralasahoz (MAX_CD_ADJ)

JP2 Ftd id6zitd rezet

JP3 Ellls6 gombok beiktatdsa kalibralashoz
lzemelés kdzben (MAX, MIN, MAX_CH,
RLA)

JP4  Abszolut hasznalati meleg viz termosztatok
kivalaszté kapcsoloja

JP5 Csak fiités, el6készitve kils6 melegitére és
termosztatra

JP6 Ejszakai kompenzaciés  funkcio  és
folyamatos szivattyu beiktatasa

JP7 Standard/alacsony hémérsékletl
telepitések kezelésének beiktatasa

JP8 Aramlasszabalyozé (beillesztett jumper)/
aramlasméré (nem beillesztett jumper)
kezelés beiktatasa

S.W. Kéményseprés, légtelenitési ciklus
megszakitasa és kalibralas, ha be van
iktatva

E.R. Langér elektroda

F1 3.15A T olvadébiztositék

F 3.15A F kiils6 olvadobiztositék

M3  Kiuls6 csatlakozasok kapocsléc

P Szivattyu

OPE Gazszelep kezel®

V Hv 230V ventilator aramellatasa

V Lv Ventilator ellenérzési jel

3V Haromjaratu szelep szervomotor

E.A. Gyujtéelektréda

TSC2 Gyujtastranszformator

F.L. HMV aramlaskapcsolé

S.S. HMV kér hémérséklet-érzékelsje (NTC)

P.A. Viz-nyomaskapcsolo

T.L.A. Viz hatarérték termosztat

S.F. Flstgazérzékeld

S.M. Elsédleges kor eléremend
hémérsékletérzékeld

S.R. Elsédleges kor visszatéré hoémérséklet

érzékeld
CN1-CN15 Csatlakozok (CN6 kiils6 szonda
készlet/kapcsolotabla - CN7
zOnaszelep készlet - CN5

szobatermosztat (24 Vdc)
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[RO] - Schema electrica
SE RECOMANDA POLARIZAREA L-N

Bianco=Alb + Blu=Albastru ¢ Grigio=Gri °
Marrone=Maro ¢ Nero=Negru * Rosso=Rosu °
Viola=Violet

A Punte termostat de ambient de joasa
tensiune 24 Vcc

B Supapa de gaz

C Siguranta de 3,15AF

AKL Fisa de comanda cu afisaj digital integrat
P1 Potentiometru de selectie oprire — vara —
iarna — resetare / temperatura incalzire
P2 Potentiometru de selectie punct de referinta
apa menajera, activare/dezactivare functie
PREINCALZIRE (doar in configuratia
COMBI)
P3 Preselectare curbe de reglare a temperaturii
P4 Neutilizat
JP1 Activare butoane frontale la calibrarea
exclusiva a incalzirii maxime (MAX_CD_
ADJ)
JP2 Resetare timer incalzire
JP3 Activare butoane frontale la calibrarea in
service (MAX, MIN, MAX_CH, RLA)
JP4  Selector termostate cu un singur senzor apa
menajer
JP5  Functionare doar pe incalzire cu posibilitate
de montare boiler extern si termostat
JP6 Activare functie de compensare nocturna si
pompa in mod de functionare continu
JP7 Activare control instalati standard /
temperatura redusa
JP8 Activare control fluxostat (jumper conectat) /
debitmetru (jumper neconectat)
S.W. Functie camin, intrerupere ciclu de aerisire
si calibrare activata ulterior
E.R. Electrod detectare flacara
F1 Siguranta 3.15A T
F Siguranta externa 3.15A F
M3  Cutie cu borne de conexiuni externe
P Pompa
OPE Operator supapa de gaz
V Hv Alimentare ventilator 230 V
V Lv Semnal control ventilator
3V Servomotor vana cu 3 cai
E.A. Electrod de aprindere
TSC2 Transformator de aprindere
F.L. Fluxostat apa menajera
S.8. Sonda (NTC) temperatura circuit apa
menajera
P.A. Presostat apa
T.L.A. Termostat limita apa
S.F. Sonda de gaze arse
S.M. Sonda tur temperatura circuit principal
S.R. Sonda retur temperatura circuit principal
CN1-CN15 Conectoare (CN6 kit sonda externa/
panou de comanda — CN7 kit supapa
de zona - CN5 termostat de ambient
(24 Vcce)
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[SRB] - Elektricna Sema

PREPORUCUJE SE POLARIZACIJA L-N
Bianco=Bela + Blu=Plava < Grigio=Siva -*
Marrone=Smeda < Nero=Crna * Rosso=Crvena
* Viola=Ljubi¢asta

A Premosnik sobnog termostata niskog
napona 24 Vdc
B Ventil za gas

Cc Osigura¢ 3.15AF

AKL Upravljacka kartica sa ugradenim digitalnim
ekranom
P1 Potenciometar biraca off (isklju¢en) — leto —
zima — ponovno pode$avanje/temperatura
grejanja
P2 Potenciometar biraca sanitarnog set-pointa,
omogucéavanje/onemogucavanje  funkcije
PREDGREJANJE (samo u konfiguraciji
COMBI)
P3  Predizbor krive za termoregulaciju
P4 Ne koristi se
JP1  Omogucéavanje prednjih rucica u skladu sa
kalibracijom samo maksimalnog grejanja
(MAX_CD_ADJ)
JP2  Ponovno podeSavanje tajmera za grejanje
JP3 Omogucavanje prednjih rucica u skladu sa
servisnom kalibracijom (MAX, MIN, MAX_
CH, RLA)
JP4 Bira¢ potpuno sanitarnih termostata
JP5 Rad samo grejanja sa predvidenim spoljnim
bojlerom i termostatom
JP6 Omogucavanije funkcije no¢ne kompenzacije
i pumpe u stalnom nacinu rada
JP7 Omogucéavanje upravljanja standardnim
instalacijama/niska temperatura
JP8 Omogucéavanje upravljanja  senzorom
protoka (umetnuti premosnik)/meracem
protoka (premosnik nije umetnut)
S.W. Cis¢enje dimnjaka, prekidanje ciklusa
ventilacije i kalibracija kada je omogucéena
E.R. Elektroda za otkrivanje plamena
F1 Osigurac 3.15A T
F Spoljasnji osigura¢ 3.15A F
M3  Prikljuénica za spoljasnje spojeve
P Pumpa
OPE Operater ventila za gas
V Hv Napajanje ventilatora 230 V
V Lv Signal kontrole ventilatora
3V Servomotor trosmernog ventila
E.A. Elektroda paljenja
TSC2 Transformator paljenja
F.L. Merac protoka sanitarne vode
S.S. Senzor (NTC) temperature sistema
sanitarne vode
P.A. Presostat za vodu
T.L.A. Grani¢ni termostat vode
S.F. Senzor dimnih gasova
S.M. Senzor potisa temperature primarnog
sistema
S.R. Senzor povrac¢aja temperature primarnog
sistema
CN1-CN15 Utikaci za priklju¢ivanje (CN6 komplet
spoljni senzor/kontrolna tabla — CN7
komplet ventila podru¢ja - CN5 sobni
termostat (24 Vdc)

[GR] - Aidypappa ouvdeouoloyiag

H MOAQZH “L-N” LYNIZTATAI

Bianco=Aguk6é < Blu=MmAe ¢ Grigio=Ikp1 °

Marrone=Ka@é * Nero=MaUpo * Rosso=Kdkkivo

* Viola=Mwp

A BpayxukukAwtApag  BeppooTaTn  XWPOU
XapnAng taong 24 Vdc

B BaABida agpiou

C Ac@dAeia 3.15A F

AKL KdpTta eAéyxou PE EVOWHOTWHEVN WN@IAKA
086vn

P1 MoTevolOpeTpO  €TTIAOYH  OTTEVEPYOTTOINONG
(off) — kKaAokaipl — XeIpWVag — eTTAVAPOPA
(reset) / Beppokpacia BEppavong

P2 MotevaiopeTpo emAoyng set point Z.N.X,,
gvepyoTmoinong/amevepyotmoinong
Aeitoupyiag NMPOGEPMANZHZ (uévo oTn
Siapopewaon COMBI)

P3 MpogTmiAoyr KapTTUAWY BeppoplBuiong

P4 Agv xpnoIyoTIoIEiTAI

[HR] - Elektricna shema

PREPORUCUJE SE POLARIZACIJA L-N

Bianco=Bijelo ¢ Blu=Plavo * Grigio=Sivo *

Marrone=Smede ¢ Nero=Crno ¢« Rosso=Crveno *

Viola=Ljubi¢asto

A Premosnik sobnog termostata na niskom
naponu 24 Vdc

B Plinski ventil

C Osigura¢ 3,15AF

AKL Upravljacka tiskana plocica s integriranim
digitalnim indikatorom

P1 Potenciometar za odabir isklju¢enje — ljeto —
zima — resetiranje/temperatura grijanja

P2 Potenciometar za odabir radne tocke

sanitarne funkcije, osposobljavanje/
onesposobljavanje funkcije
PREDZAGRIJAVANJE (samo u konfiguraciji
COMBI)

P3 Predodabir krivulja termoregulacije

P4 Ne koristi se

JP1 Osposobljavanje prednjih gumbova za
bazdarenje samog maksimalnog grijanja
(MAX_CD_ADJ)

JP2 Resetiranje  vremenskog programatora
grijanja

JP3 Osposobljavanje prednjih gumbova za
servisno bazdarenje (MAX, MIN, MAX_CH,
RLA)

JP4 Bira¢ apsolutnih termostata sanitarne
funkcije

JP5 Rad samog grijanja s pripremom za vanjski
bojler i termostat

JP6 Osposobljavanje funkcije noc¢ne
kompenzacije i pumpe u neprekidnom
nacinu rada

JP7 Osposobljavanje upravljanja standardnim
sustavima/niskom temperaturom

JP8 Osposobljavanje upravljanja flusostatom
(premosnik je umetnut)/mjeracem protoka
(premosnik nije umetnut)

S.W. CiS¢enje  dimnjaka, prekid ciklusa
odzraCivanja i bazdarenja kad je
osposobljeno

E.R. Elektroda za detektiranje plamena

F1 Osigura¢ 3,15AT

F Vanjski osigura¢ 3,15 AF

M3  Redna stezaljka za vanjske spojeve

P Crpka

OPE Operator plinskog ventila

V Hv Napajanje ventilatora 230 V

V Lv Signal kontrole ventilatora

3V Servomotor 3-putnog ventila

E.A. Elektroda paljenja

TSC2 Transformator paljenja

F.L. Flusostat sanitarne vode

S.S. Sonda (NTC) temperature kruga sanitarne
vode

P.A. Presostat vode

T.L.A. Grani¢ni termostat vode

S.F. Sonda dimnih plinova

S.M. Sonda temperature potisa primarnog kruga

S.R. Sonda temperature povrata primarnog
kruga

CN1-CN15 Spojni konektori (CN6 komplet vanjske

sonde/upravijatka ploéa - CN7
komplet zonskog ventila - CN5 sobni
termostat (24 Vdc)

JP1  Evepyotroinon eumpoabiwy SIOKOTITWY Yid
diakpiBwaon poévo Tng pEyIoTnG Bépuavong
(MAX_CD_ADJ)

JP2  Mndeviopog XpovodiakoTTn B€puavong

JP3 Evepyoroinon  eummpoéoBiwv  SIOKOTITWV
dlakpiBwong oe umnpecia (MAX, MIN,
MAX_CH, RLA)

JP4  Emoyn améAutwy BeppooTatwv Z.N.X.

JP5  Aeimoupyia uoévo Béppavong uE
TIPOEYKATAOTACN €§WTEPIKOU UTTOINED KOl
BeppoaoTdTn

JP6 Evepyotroinon AeiToupyiag ouvexoug
VUXTEPIVAG QVTIOTABNIONG Kal avTAiag

JP7 Evepyortroinon dlaxeipiong TUTTIKWV
eyKaTaoTaoewv/XapunAig Bepuokpaaciog

JP8 Evepyotroinon dlaxeipiong SI0KOTITN
pong  (BPaXUKUKAWTAPAG TOTTOBETNHEVOG)
[ perpnm  pong  (BPAXUKUKAWTAPAG N
TOTTOBETNUEVOG)

S.W. KabBapiopdg katvodoxou, dIakoTr KUKAoU
eCaépwong Kkal dlokpiBwong étav  eival
EVEPYOTTOINUEVN

E.R. HAekTpddio vTotTiopou gAdyag
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[SL] - Shema elektriénih povezav

PRIPOROCLJIVA JE POLARIZACIJA L-N

Bianco=Bela ° Blu=Modra < Grigio=Siva -

Marrone=Rjava ¢ Nero=Crna * Rosso=Rdeca

Viola=Vijoliéna

A Mosti¢ek nizkonapetostnega termostata
okolja 24 Vdc

B Ventil plina

C Varovalka 3.15A F

AKL Krmilna Kkartica z vgrajenim digitalnim
prikazovalnikom
P1 Potenciometer za izbiranje izklop — poletje —
zima — ponastavitev / temperatura ogrevanja
P2 Potenciometer za izbiranje nastavitve
sanitarne vode, aktiviranje/izklop funkcije
SEGREVANJA (samo v  konfiguraciji
COMBI)
P3 Izbira krivulje toplotne regulacije
P4 Ni uporabljen
JP1 Aktiviranje prednjih gumbov za umerjanje
samo najviS§je temperature ogrevanja
(MAX_CD_ADJ)
JP2 Ponastavitev ¢asovnika ogrevanja
JP3 Aktiviranje prednjih gumbov za umerjanje
med servisiranjem (MAX, MIN, MAX_CH,
RLA)
JP4  Izbirnik absolutnih termostatov sanitarne
vode
JP5 Delovanje samo ogrevanja s predpripravo
za zunanji bojler in termostat
JP6 Aktiviranje funkcije no¢ne kompenzacije in
stalnega delovanja ¢rpalke
JP7 Aktiviranje upravljanja standardih/
nizkotemperaturnih sistemov
JP8 Aktiviranje upravljanja preto¢nega ventila
(vstavljen  mosti¢ek)/merilnika  pretoka
(mostic¢ek ni vstavljen)
S.W. Dimnikar, prekinitev cikla izlo¢anja zraka in
umerjanja, ko je aktivirano
E.R. Elektroda za zaznavanje plamena
F1 Varovalka 3.15A T
F Zunanja varovalka 3.15A F
M3  Spojni blok za zunanjo povezavo
P Crpalka
OPE Upravitelj plinskega ventila
V Hv Napajanje ventilatorja 230 V
V Lv Signal nadzora ventilatorja
3V Servomotor tripotnega ventila
E.A. Elektroda za vzig
TSC2 Transformator za vzig
F.L. Pretocni ventil sanitarne vode
S.S. Tipalo (NTC) temperature sanitarne vode
P.A. Pretocni ventil vode
T.L.A. Mejni termostat vode
S.F. Tipalo dimnih plinov
S.M. Tipalo temperature primarne veje na odvodu
S.R. Tipalo temperature primarne veje na
povratnem vodu
CN1-CN15 Spojniki za povezavo (CN6 komplet
zunanjega tipala/nadzorne plosée —
CN7 komplet lokalnega ventila - CN5
sobni termostat (24 Vdc)

F1 Ac@dAeia 3,15AT
F E€wrepikr) aopdAeia 3,15A F
M3  KAepooeipd eEwTEPIKWY TUVOETEWY
P AvtAia
OPE Evepyotrointg BaABidag agpiou
V Hv Tpogodoaia avepiotipa 230 V
VLv ZAua eAéyxou avepioTrpa
3V ZepPokivnTipag BaABidag 3 di6dwv
E.A. HAektpddio avagpAegng
TSC2 MeTaoxnuaTioThG avaeAegng
F.L. MetpnTAg pong {eaTtol vepoU xpAong
S.S. AioOntApag (NTC) Beppokpaciog
KUKAWpaTOG (eaTou vepoU Xpriong
P.A. TiecooTdrtng vepou
T.L.A. Opiakdg BeppooTdTng vepou
S.F. AioBnTApag kamvwyv
S.M. Aio6ntipag TTAPOXNS Beppokpaciog
TTPWTEUOVTOG KUKAWHATOG
S.R. AioBnTApag  emaTpoPrg  Beppokpaciag
TTPWTEUOVTOG KUKAWMATOG
CN1-CN15 ®ioeg ouvdeong (CN6 kit eEwTepikoU
a10ONTAPA/TTiVaKag XEIPIOTNPIWY
— CN7 «it BaABidag fuwvng - CN5
BeppooTaTng XWpou (24 Vdc)
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[IT] - Collegamenti bassa tensione e [EN] - Low voltage and ambient [FR] - Branchements de basse tension

termostato ambiente

A - Le utenze di bassa tensione:

C.R. = comando remoto

S.E. = sonda esterna

Andranno collegate sul connettore CN6 come
indicato in figura.

B - Per effettuare il collegamento del:

T.B.T. = termostato bassa temperatura

A.G. = allarme generico

Occorre tagliare a meta il ponticello di colore
bianco presente sul connettore CN11 (12 poli)
e marcato con la scritta TBT, spellare i fili e uti-
lizzare un morsetto elettrico 2 poli per la giun-
zione.

C - Il termostato ambiente (24Vdc) andra
inserito come indicato dallo schema
dopo aver tolto il cavallotto presente sul
connettore 2 vie (CN5).

T.A. = termostato ambiente (contatto pulito).

[PT] - Conexdes de baixa tensdo e
terméstato ambiente

A - As utilizagbes de baixa tensao:

C.R. = comando remoto

S.E. = sonda externa

Serao ligados no conector CN6 como indicado
na figura.

B - Para efetuar a conexao do:

T.B.T. = termdstato de baixa temperatura

A.G. = alarme genérico

E necessario cortar pela metade a interconexao
branca no conector CN11 (12 polos) e marca-
da com a inscrigdo TBT, retirar o revestimento
dos fios e utilizar um terminal elétrico de 2 polos
para a juncéo.

C - O termdéstato ambiente (24Vcc) sera
ativado como indicado pelo esquema
apos ter removido a forquilha presente na
conector de 2 vias (CN5).

T.A. = termdstato ambiente (contato limpo).

[SRB] - Niskonaponski spojevi i sobni
termostat

A - Korisnici niskog napona:

C.R. = daljinsko upravljanje

S.E. = spoljni senzor

Spajaju se na utika¢ CN6 kako je prikazano na
slici.

thermostat connections

A - Low voltage utilities:

C.R. = remote control

S.E. = external probe

Connected to connector CN6, as shown in the
figure.

B - To connect the:

T.B.T. = low temperature thermostat

A.G. = general alarm

The white jumper on the CN11 connector (12-
pole) must be cut in half and marked with the in-
scription TBT, strip the wires and use an 2-pole
electrical terminal for joining.

C - The ambient thermostat (24Vdc) should
be connected as indicated in the diagram
once the U-bolt on the 2-way connector
(CN5) has been removed.

T.A. = ambient thermostat (clean contact).

[HU] - Kisfesziiltségili bekotések és
szobatermosztat

A - Kisfesziiltségli felhasznalok:

C.R. = tavvezérld

S.E. = kils6 szonda

A CNG6 csatlakozora ugy kell bekétni, ahogy az
abran lathato.

B - TAz alabbi bekétéséhez:

T.B.T. = alacsony hémérséklet termosztat

A.G. = altalanos riasztas

Vagja ketté a CN11 csatlakozén (12 pélusu)
talalhato fehér szinil jumpert, megjeldlve a TbT
felirattal csupaszolja le a vezetékeket és a csat-
lakoztatashoz hasznéljon egy 2 pélusu szorito-
kapcsot.

C - A kornyezeti termosztatot (24Vdc) ugy
kell beilleszteni, ahogy a rajzon lathato,
miutdn a 2 allasu csatlakozon lévé jumpert
eltavolitotta (CN5).

T.A. = szobatermosztat (szaraz kapcsolat)

B - Za provodenje spajanja:

T.B.T. = termostata niske temperature

A.G. = opsteg alarma

Treba preseci na pola beli premosnik koji se
nalazi na utikacu CN11 (12-polni), a oznacen
je slovima TBT, oguliti Zice i upotrebiti 2-polnu
elektricnu sponu za spajanje.
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et thermostat d’ambiance

A - Les services de basse tension:

C.R. = télécommande

S.E. = sonde extérieure

Elles devront étre branchées sur le connecteur
CN6 comme indiqué dans la figure.

B - Pour effectuer le branchement du:

T.B.T. = thermostat de basse température

A.G. = alarme générale

Couper a moitié le pont blanc présent sur le
connecteur CN11 (12 pbles) et marqué avec
le message TBT, dénuder les fils et utiliser une
borne électrique 2 pdles pour la jonction.

C - Le thermostat d’ambiance (24 Vcc) devra
étre inséré comme indiqué dans le schéma
apreés avoir enlevé le cavalier présent sur le
connecteur 2 voies (CN5).

T.A. = thermostat d’ambiance (contact propre).

[RO] - Conexiuni de joasa tensiune si
termostat de ambient

A - Consumatorii de joasa tensiune:

C.R. = comanda de la distanta

S.E. = sonda externa

Vor fi conectati astfel cum este indicat in figura
la conectorul CN6.

B - Pentru a efectua conexiunea:

T.B.T. = termostat de joasa temperatura

A.G. = alarma generica

Trebuie sa taiati in jumatate puntea de culoare
alba de pe conectorul CN11 (12 poli) si marcata
cu TBT, sa desfaceti firele si sa folositi o borna
electrica cu 2 poli pentru imbinare.

C - Termostatul de mediu (24 Vcc) va fi
introdus astfel cum este indicat in schema
dupa indepartarea puntii prezente pe
conectorul cu 2 cai (CNS5).

T.A. = termostat de ambient (contact fara po-
tential).

C - Sobni termostat (24Vdc) umece se kako
je prikazano na Semi nakon Sto se skine
spojnica koja se nalazi na dvosmernom
utikacu (CNS5).

T.A. = sobni termostat (suvi kontakt)
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[HR] - Niskonaponski spojevi i sobni
termostat

A - Korisnici niskog napona:

C.R. = daljinski upravlja¢

S.E. = vanjska sonda

Spajaju se na konektor CN6 kao $to se vidi na
slici.

B - Kako biste spojili:

T.B.T. = termostat niske temperature

A.G. = op¢i alarm

Trebate prerezati na pola premosnik bijele boje
koji se nalazi na konektoru CN11 (12 polova)
i oznacen je natpisom TBT, skinuti izolaciju sa
Zica te spojiti 2-polnom elektricnom stezaljkom.

C - Sobni termostat (24 Vdc) treba staviti kao
Sto se vidi na shemi, nakon vadenja spojnice
koja se nalazi na 2-smjernom konektoru
(CNS).

T.A. = sobni termostat (suhi kontakt)

[SL] - Nizkonapetostne povezave in
sobni termostat

A - Nizkonapetostni porabniki:

C.R. = daljinsko upravljanje

S.E. = zunanje tipalo

Priklopijo se na spojnik CN6, kot je prikazano
na sliki.

B - Za izvedbo povezav:

T.B.T. = termostata nizke temperature

A.G. = sploSnega alarma

Morate na pol prerezati mosticek bele barve,
ki se nahaja na spojniku CN11 (12 polni) in je
oznacen z napisom TBT, olupiti Zici in uporabiti
2-polno elektricno sponko za spajanje.

C - Sobni termostat (24 Vdc) prikljucite kot je
prikazano v shemi, s tem, da prej odstranite
mostiéek, ki se nahaja na dvopolnem
spojniku (CN5).

T.A. = sobni termostat (Cist kontakt)
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[GR] - Zuvdéoeig XapnAng TAong Kai
0gPMOOTATN XWPOU

A - Aerroupyieg xaunAng raong:

C.R. = TnAexeipiotipio

S.E. = e§wtepIkOG aiobnThpag

©a ouvdeBOUV pg Tov TPATTO TTOU UTTOSEIKVUETAI
oTnv elkéva oTo ouvdeopo CN6.

B - INa va kdvere 1i¢ OUVOEOEIS TOU:

T.B.T. = BeppooTdrn xaunAng Beppokpaaiag
A.G. = yevikoU ouvayepuou

Mpétel va KOWETE 0TN HEGN TO BPAXUKUKAWTAPA
AEuKoU XPWUATOG TTOU UTTAPXEI OTO CUVOECHO
CN11 (12 TT0AwV) KaI VO TOV ONUOABEWETE PE TNV
£voeign TBT, va {eyupvwoeTe Ta KOAWDIA Kal va
XPNOIUOTTOINCETE £vaV NAEKTPIKO OQIYKTHPA 2
TTOAWV yIa TNV évwon.

C - O 0Osgpuoordrng xwpou (24Vdc) 6a
TO1T00£TN B¢l LUE TOV TPOTTO TTOU UTTOSEIKVUETAI
oro Siaypauua apou aaipedei To dixaAo
mou umrdpxel oTo ouvdeoo 2 5166wv (CNS5).
T.A. = OgppooTdTng XWpPou (kabapr) eTTagr)
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[IT] - Circolatore

A = Circolatore di serie
B = Circolatore alta prevalenza 7m
C = Portata impianto [I/h]
D = Prevalenza [mbar]
La prevalenza residua per I'impianto di riscal-
damento e rappresentata, in funzione della
portata, dal grafico. Il dimensionamento delle
tubazioni dellimpianto di riscaldamento deve
essere eseguito tenendo presente il valore della
prevalenza residua disponibile. Si tenga pre-
sente che la caldaia funziona correttamente se
nello scambiatore del riscaldamento si ha una
sufficiente circolazione d’acqua. A questo scopo
la caldaia € dotata di un by-pass automatico che
provvede a regolare una corretta portata d’ac-
qua nello scambiatore riscaldamento in qualsia-
si condizione d’impianto. Le caldaie sono dotate
di un sistema antibloccaggio che avvia un ciclo
di funzionamento ogni 24 ore di sosta con selet-
tore di funzione in qualsiasi posizione.
B La funzione “antibloccaggio” & attiva solo se
le caldaie sono alimentate elettricamente.
A E assolutamente vietato far funzionare il cir-
colatore senza acqua.

1100 0 100 20 300

[EN] - Circulator

A = Standard circulator

B = High head circulator 7m

C = System output [I/h]

D = Head [mbar]

The residual discharge head for the heating sys-

tem in terms of flow rate is outlined in the graph.

The heating system pipes must be dimensioned

bearing in mind the residual discharge head

available. Note that the boiler is working prop-

erly if the heat exchanger for heating has suffi-

cient water circulation. For this reason, the boil-

er is fitted with an automatic by-pass that sets

the correct flow rate for the water in the heat

exchanger for heating in any system condition.

The boilers are equipped with an anti-blocking

system which starts up an operation cycle after

every 24 hours of stop, with the mode selector

in any position.

B The “anti-blocking” function is active only if
the boilers are electrically powered.

B ltis strictly forbidden to operate the circula-
tor without water.
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[FR] - Circulateur

A = Circulateur de série
B = Circulateur hauteur manométrique élevée
7m
C = Débit installation [I/h]
D = Hauteur [mbar]
La hauteur manométrique résiduelle pour I'ins-
tallation de chauffage est représentée, en fonc-
tion du débit, par le graphique. Le dimensionne-
ment des tuyaux de linstallation de chauffage
doit étre effectué en tenant compte de la valeur
de la hauteur manométrique résiduelle dispo-
nible. Il faut tenir compte du fait que la chau-
diere marche correctement si dans I'échangeur
du chauffage il y a une circulation d’eau suffi-
sante. Dans ce but, la chaudiére est dotée d'un
by-pass automatique qui regle un bon débit
d’eau dans I'’échangeur chauffage dans n’im-
porte quelle condition d'installation. Les chau-
dieres sont équipées d’un systeme antiblocage
qui démarre un cycle de fonctionnement toutes
les 24 heures d’arrét avec sélecteur de fonction
dans n’importe quelle position.
B La fonction “antiblocage” n’est active que si
les chaudiéres sont sous tension.
B |l est formellement interdit de faire fonction-
ner le circulateur sans eau.
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[PT] - Circulador

A = Circulador de série
B = Circulador de alta prevaléncia 7m
C = Caudal da instalagao [I/h]
D = Prevaléncia [mbar]
A prevaléncia residual para a instalagdo de
aquecimento é representada, em fungdo do
caudal, pelo grafico. O dimensionamento das
tubagens da instalagdo de aquecimento deve
ser realizado tendo-se em mente o valor da pre-
valéncia residual disponivel. Recorde-se que a
caldeira funciona corretamente se no permu-
tador do aquecimento tem-se uma circulagédo
de agua suficiente. Para esse fim, a caldeira
é dotada de um desvio automatico que reali-
za a regulagdo de um correto caudal de agua
no permutador de aquecimento em qualquer
condigdo da instalacdo. As caldeiras possuem
um sistema antibloqueio que activa um ciclo de
funcionamento a cada 24 horas de pausa com
selector de fungdo em qualquer posicao.

B A fungao “antibloqueio” fica activa somente
se as caldeiras sdo alimentadas electrica-
mente.

B E absolutamente proibido fazer o circulador
funcionar sem agua.

[SRB] - Cirkulaciona pumpa

A = Serijska cirkulaciona pumpa

B = Cirkulaciona pumpa velikog napora 7m

C = Protok kroz instalaciju [I/h]

D = Napor [mbar]

Preostala dobavna visina instalacije grejanja

je prikazana na grafickom prikazu u skladu s

protokom. Cevi instalacije grejanja treba da se

dimenzioniraju vodec¢i raCuna o vrednosti raspo-

lozive preostale dobavne visine. Vodite racuna

da kotao radi ispravno ako u izmenjivacu toplote

postoji dovoljan protok vode. U tu svrhu je ko-

tao opremljen automatskim premosnim ventilom

koji reguliSe ispravan protok vode u izmenjivacu

toplote u bilo kojem stanju instalacije. Kotlovi

su opremljeni sistemom protiv blokiranja koji

pokrece ciklus rada nakon svakih 24 sata preki-

da, sa biraéem funkcija u bilo kojem polozaju.

B Funkcija ,protiv blokiranja” aktivna je samo
kada kotlovi imaju elektricno napajanje.

B NajstroZe je zabranjeno pokretanje cirkula-
cione pumpe bez vode.

[GR] - KukAo@opnTtig

A = KukhogopnTrg Bacikou e¢otTAicpoU

B = KukAo@opnTrig uwnAoU UTTOAEITTOPEVOU
MavopETPIKOU UWoug 7m

C = TMapoxn eykaraoTtaong [I/h]

D = YTmoAeimrépevo pavopeTpikd Uwog [mbar]

To UTTOAEITTOPEVO HWAVOUETPIKO UWOG yia TNV

€ykatdoTaon B€puavang avarapioTaral, o€ ou-

vAPTNON UE TNV TTAPOXH, OTO TTAPAKATW YpA®n-

pa. H 8100TaoI10TT0iN0N TWV CWANVWOEWY TNG

€yKaTaoTaong BEppavong TTPETTEN va TTPAYUATO-

mroinBei AapBdvovtag utréwn Tn diaBéaiun TN

UTTOAEITTOPEVOU  PAVOUETPIKOU Uwoug. [pEtel

va AneBei utrdwn 611 0 AéBnTa Aeitoupyei ow-

[HU] - Keringtet6 szivattyu

A = Szériatartozék keringtet6 szivattyu

B = Nagy emel6nyomasu keringtet6 szivattyu
m

C = Vizmennyiség [I/h]

D = Emel6nyomas [mbar]

A maradék emelényomas a fiitési rendszer ese-

tében a hozam tekintetében a grafikonon latha-

t6. Afitérendszer csdveinek méretezését a ren-

delkezésre all6 maradék emelényomas értékét

figyelembe véve kell elvégezni. Vegye figyelem-

be, hogy a kazan csak akkor mikédik helyesen,

ha a fltérendszer hdcseréléjében elégséges

a vizkeringés. Ezért a kazan fel van szerelve

automatikus by-pass-szal, amely biztositja a

megfeleld vizmennyiséget a hécserélében, bar-

milyen allapotban is van a készilék. A kazan

el van latva egy blokkolasgatlé rendszerrel is,

amely 24 o6ranként egyszer elindit egy Uzeme-

Iési ciklust, barmilyen allasban van is éppen az

Uzemmodvalaszté kapcsold.

B A ,leéllasvédd” funkcio csak akkor aktiv, ha
a kazanok aramellatasa biztositott.

B Szigoruan tilos a keringteté szivattyut viz
nélkul Gzemeltetni.

[HR] - Cirkulacijska crpka

A= Cirkulacijska crpka, u serijskoj opremi

B = Cirkulacijska crpka velike dobavne visine
™m

C = Kapacitet protoka sustava [I/h]

D = Dobavna visina [mbar]

Preostala dobavna visina instalacije grijanja

je prikazana na grafickom prikazu u skladu s

protokom. Valja dimenzionirati cijevi instalacije

grijanja vodeci rauna o vrijednosti raspolozi-

ve preostale dobavne visine. Vodite racuna da

kotao radi ispravno ako u izmjenjivacu topline

postoji dovoljan protok vode. U tu svrhu je ko-

tao opremljen automatskim premosnim ventilom

koji regulira ispravan protok vode u izmjenjivacu

topline u bilo kojem stanju instalacije. Kotlovi su

opremljeni sustavom protiv blokiranja koji po-

krece ciklus rada nakon svakih 24 sata prekida,

s biracem funkcija u bilo kojem polozaju.

B Funkcija “protiv blokiranja” aktivna je samo
kada se kotlovi elektriCki napajaju.

B Najstroze je zabranjeno pokretati cirkulacij-
sku crpku bez vode.

OTd €dv OTOV €VAAAAKTN BEpuavong UTTAPXEI
ETTOPKNG KUKAO@opia vepou. Na 1o okotrd autd
0 AéBnTag d1abETel Eva auTopaTto by-pass TTou
TIPOVOEI yIa TN PUBJION TNG CWOTAG TTAPOXNS
vePOU OTOV eVOAAGKTN BEpuavong pe otroladn-
TToTe KatdoTaon Tng eykatdotaong. Or AéBnTeg
e€otrAifovTal pe éva oUoTNPA AVTIMTTAOKApPICHa-
TOG TTOU EVEPYOTTOIET TOV KUKAO AgiToupyiag kaBe
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[RO] - Circulator

A = Circulator in serie

B = Circulator de inalta prevalenta de 7m

C = Debit instalatie [I/h]

D = Prevalenta [mbari]

Prevalenta reziduala pentru instalatia de incal-

zire este reprezentata, in functie de debit, in

grafic. Dimensionarea conductelor instalatiei de

incalzire trebuie sa aiba loc tindnd cont de va-

loarea prevalentei reziduale disponibile. Trebuie

sa se aiba in vedere ca centrala functioneaza

corect daca in schimbatorul de incalzire exista

o circulatie suficienta a apei. In acest scop, cen-

trala este echipata cu un by-pass automat care

regleaza in mod corect debitul de apa in schim-

batorul de pe circuitul de incalzire in orice stare

a instalatiei. Centralele sunt dotate cu un sistem

anti-blocare care porneste un ciclu de functiona-

re la fiecare 24 de ore de oprire, cu selector de

functie in orice pozitie.

B Functia ,anti-blocare” este activa doar daca
centralele sunt alimentate electric.

[B Este absolut interzisa punerea in functiune
a circulatorului fara apa.

[SL] - Pretocna ¢rpalka

A = Serijska Crpalka

B = Preto¢na ¢rpalka velikega preseznega
tlaka 7m

C = Zmogljivost sistema [I/h]

D = Presezni tlak [mbar]

Slika predstavlja preostalo tlacno viSino sistema

za ogrevanje glede na pretok. Pri izbiri preme-

rov cevi sistema za ogrevanje vedno upostevaj-
te vrednost razpolozljive preostale tlacne viSine.

Upostevajte, da kotel deluje pravilno le, ¢e je v

izmenjevalniku za ogrevanje zadosten pretok

vode. Zato je kotel opremljen s samodejnim

obvodom, ki uravnava ustrezen pretok vode v

izmenjevalniku za ogrevanje v razli¢nih pogo-

jih sistema. Kotli so opremljeni s sistemom za
preprecitev blokiranja, ki vsakih 24 ur mirovanja
zazene cikel delovanja z regulatorjem delovanja

v kateremkoli polozZaju.

B Funkcija za “preprecitev blokiranja” je aktiv-
na samo, Ce je aktivno elektricno napajanje
kotla.

B Strogo je prepovedano aktiviranje preto¢ne
Crpalke brez vode.

24 wpeg TTavong o€ omoladATToTe BEon Kal av
BpiokeTal o €mMAoyEag AciToupyiag.

B H Aermoupyia “avtipmrAokapioparog”  eival
evePYN HOVO €4V oI AéBNTeG TpopodoTouvTal
NAEKTPIKA.

B AmayopeUetal pntd va TiBeTal g AsiToupyia
0 KUKAOQOPNTAG XWPIG VEPOD.
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